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SWAG is a bilstein group brand



Notes

1.	 This catalogue replaces all previous versions.

2.	 The catalogue is subject to copyright. Reproductions, 

also in parts, are not allowed.

3.	 Our General Standard Terms and Conditions apply  

to supplies and services.

4.	 We reserve the right to make design modifications.

5.	 The comparison numbers in brackets are either 

replaced or can be used alternatively. We reserve the 

right to deliver the currently valid SWAG version.

6.	 All data has been prepared carefully. However, no 

guarantee with respect to the correctness can be 

given.

7.	 The illustrations contained in this catalogue may 

deviate from the parts supplied.

8.	 The spare parts shown in the catalogue are original 

SWAG spare parts.

Hinweise

1.	 Dieser Katalog ersetzt alle früheren Ausgaben.

2.	 Der Katalog ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. 

Vervielfältigungen, auch auszugsweise, sind nicht 

gestattet.

3.	 Maßgebend für Lieferungen und Leistungen sind 

unsere allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen.

4.	 Konstruktionsänderungen müssen wir uns vorbehalten.

5.	 Die in Klammern angegebenen Vergleichsnummern 

sind entweder ersetzt oder wahlweise verwendbar. 

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die derzeit bei SWAG 

gültige Ausführung zu liefern.

6.	 Alle Daten wurden sorgfältig erarbeitet. Eine Gewähr 

für die Richtigkeit kann jedoch nicht übernommen 

werden. 	

7.	 Die Abbildungen in diesem Katalog können von den 

gelieferten Teilen abweichen.

8.	 Bei den im Katalog abgebildeten Ersatzteilen handelt 

es sich um Original SWAG Ersatzteile.
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bilstein group

Die bilstein group ist eine familiengeführte, 

konzernunabhängige Unternehmensgruppe, unter 

deren starkem Dach die renommierten Produktmarken  

febi, SWAG und Blue Print vereint werden.

Als führender Spezialist im weltweiten Automotive 

Aftermarket bietet die bilstein group Verschleißteile 

und Reparaturlösungen für alle gängigen 

Fahrzeugtypen der Bereiche PKW und NKW.

Das in Breite und Tiefe außergewöhnliche Sortiment 

umfasst rund 47.000 verschiedene Produkte und 

wird durch praxisorientierte Serviceleistungen 

ergänzt. Damit wird die bilstein group selbst höchsten 

Ansprüchen gerecht.

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie unter: 

www.bilsteingroup.com

ALLEINE 
STARK,
IM TEAM
UNSCHLAGBAR

www.bilsteingroup.com

The bilstein group is a family-run, independent group 

of companies providing a single strong umbrella 

under which the prestigious product brands febi, 

SWAG and Blue Print are united.

As a leading specialist in the global automotive 

aftermarket, the bilstein group offers spare parts 

and repair solutions to fit all popular makes of cars 

and commercial vehicles.

The range, which is exceptional in its breadth and 

depth, comprises approximately 47,000 different 

products and is supplemented by practice-oriented 

services. The bilstein group can therefore meet even 

the highest requirements.

Get more information at: www.bilsteingroup.com

INDIVIDUALLY
STRONG,
UNBEATABLE
AS A TEAM



Best Choice for Spare Parts

 Best Choice for Spare Parts

We are committed to this motto – to your 

benefit. Because SWAG stands for more 

than 22,000 popular parts for all German 

and other European vehicle types, for the 

product groups engine, steering, chassis 

and brake technology as well as electrics,  

fluids and SWAG Extra.  An always up-to-

date range of professional vehicle repair 

products for all popular vehicle types. Of 

course in OE-matching quality.

 

More than 60 years of 
experience in the IAM

SWAG is one of the leading global partners 

to the wholesale with manufacturing com-

petence for automotive spare parts in the 

independent aftermarket. SWAG has been 

a synonym for high quality with extremely 

short delivery times since 1954. The com‑ 

pany, which is located in Germany, is a stra- 

tegic partner of leading manufacturers of the 

automotive supplier industry as well as a di- 

stributor of high-quality spare parts for mo-

tor vehicles.

Planning for the future

We are a member of the bilstein group, a 

family-run, independent group of compa-

nies with know-how acquired over many 

years and state-of-the-art manufacturing 

technologies. In order to meet the growing 

expectations of the market at all times, the 

group is continually investing in the expan-

sion of production, testing equipment and 

machinery.

SWAG advantages at a glance

•	 OE-matching quality 

•	 Variety in range 

•	 Manufacturing expertise 

•	 Triple-Checking-System 

•	 A strong brand from Germany

•	 Just-in-time delivery in 140 countries

 Best Choice for Spare Parts 

Dieses Motto ist für uns eine Verpflich-

tung – und Ihr Vorteil. Denn SWAG bietet 

über 22.000 gängige Verschleißteile für alle 

deutschen sowie zahlreiche andere euro-

päische Fahrzeugtypen an und deckt die 

Produktgruppen Motor-, Lenkungs-, Fahr-

werks- und Bremstechnik sowie Elektrik, 

Flüssigkeiten und SWAG Extra ab. Ein stets 

aktuelles Programm für die professionelle 

Fahrzeugreparatur aller gängigen Modelle! 

Natürlich in Erstausrüstungsqualität.

 
 
Über 60 Jahre Erfahrung im 
freien Ersatzteilmarkt

SWAG gehört zu den weltweit führenden 

Großhandelspartnern mit Herstellerkom- 

petenz für automotive Verschleißteile im  

freien Ersatzteilmarkt. Bereits seit 1954 

steht SWAG für hochwertige Qualität bei 

kürzesten Lieferzeiten. Wir sind strategi-

scher Partner führender Hersteller der Auto-

mobilzulieferindustrie und Distributor hoch-

wertiger Ersatzteile für Kraftfahrzeuge.

Zukunft im Blick 

Als Lieferant von Autoersatzteilen gehö-

ren wir zur bilstein group, einer deutschen 

Unternehmensgruppe mit langjährigem 

Know-how und modernster Fertigungs-

technik. Um den steigenden Erwartungen 

des Marktes jederzeit zu entsprechen, 

wird kontinuierlich in den Ausbau der Lo-

gistik, in Prüfeinrichtungen und den Ma-

schinenpark der Fertigung investiert. 

 

SWAG Vorteile auf einen Blick

•	 Erstausrüstungsqualität 

•	 Produktvielfalt 

•	 Herstellerkompetenz 

•	 Triple-Checking-System 

•	 Eine starke Marke aus Deutschland

•	 Lieferung „Just-in-time“ in 140 Länder

 

 

 

 
Best Choice for Spare Parts 

Nous avons adopté la devise – à votre 

avantage. SWAG est synonyme de plus de  

22.000 pièces courantes, pour tous  

types de véhicules allemands et européens 

dans les groupes de produits technologies 

de moteur, de direction, de châssis et de 

freinage, mais aussi électricité, fluides et 

SWAG Extra. Une gamme constamment 

réactualisée de produits de réparation auto-

mobile professionnelle, tous types de véhi-

cules courants confondus. Et bien sûr, pour 

une qualité équipement d’origine ! 

II



Plus de 60 ans d’expérience 
dans le secteur automobile

SWAG est un des partenaires de commer-

ce en gros leaders dans le monde entier 

et compétent en matière de fabrication de 

pièces d’usure automobiles sur le marché 

libre des pièces de rechange. Depuis 1954, 

la société SWAG est réputée pour sa qualité 

haut de gamme avec de brefs délais de livrai-

son. Nous sommes le partenaire stratégique 

pour les fabricants leaders dans le secteur 

de l’industrie des matériels automobiles ad-

ditionnels et le distributeur de pièces de re-

change de qualité élevée pour automobiles. 

Regard vers l‘avenir 

Nous sommes membres du bilstein group 

d’entreprises familiales, indépendan-

tes, disposant de nombreuses années de 

savoir-faire et maîtrisant parfaitement les 

techniques de fabrication à la pointe des 

connaissances. Soucieux de toujours satis-

faire les attentes évolutives de ses marchés, 

le groupe investit continuellement dans 

l’expansion de ses moyens de production, 

équipements d’essai et machines.

Avantages SWAG en bref.

•	 Qualité de premier équipementier 

•	 Multiplicité des produits 

•	 Compétence de constructeur 

•	 Le système Triple-Checking 

•	 Une enseigne de renom 

•	 Livraison „just-in-time‘ dans 140 pays 

 

 Best Choice for Spare Parts 

Este lema es nuestra obligación... y su ven-

taja. SWAG ofrece más de 22.000 referen-

cias para todo tipo de vehículos alemanes y 

europeos, para familias de productos como 

motor, dirección, rodaje y frenado,más elec-

tricidad, liquidos y SWAG Extra. Un progra-

ma en continua actualización para la repa-

ración profesional de vehículos de todos los 

modelos convencionales. Y, por supuesto, 

con calidad equivalente OE.

Más de 60 años de experiencia 
en el sector del automóvil

SWAG es uno de los mayoristas líderes a 

escala internacional de piezas de desgas-

te para el automóvil dentro del mercado  

libre de las piezas de repuesto. Además, su 

grado de competencia y conocimientos es 

igual al de los propios fabricantes. Ya desde 

1954, SWAG es símbolo de alta calidad con 

reducidos plazos de entrega. Somos socios 

estratégicos de los fabricantes líderes del 

sector de suministros para el automóvil y 

distribuidores de piezas de repuesto de alta 

calidad para automóviles.

Planeando el futuro 

Somos miembros de bilstein group, una em-

presa familiar, un grupo de empresas inde-

pendientes, con conocimientos adquiridos 

a través de muchos años, con conocimiento 

tecnológicos y de fabricación. En orden a 

responder a las necesidades de crecimiento 

de los mercados en todo momento, el grupo 

está continuamente invirtiendo en el desarrol-

lo de la producción,equipamiento tecnológi-

co y maquinaria.

Ventajas de SWAG  
en un vistazo

•	 Calidad de equipo original 

•	 Gran variedad de productos 

•	 Competencia de fabricación 

•	 Triple Checking System 

•	 Marca potente 

•	 Suministro „justo a tiempo“ a 140 

países 

 

 Лучший выбор запасных частей

Для нас этот девиз – обязательство, 
Для нас этот девиз – обязательство, для 
Вас – преимущество. Ведь марка SWAG 
– это синоним более 22 000 наиболее 
распространённых расходных деталей для 
всех типов немецких и других европейских 
транспортных средств с распределением 
по следующим товарным группам: детали 
двигателя, рулевого управления, ходовой 
части, тормозной системы, а также 

электрика и детали категории SWAG Extra. 
Постоянно обновляемая программа для 
профессионального ремонта автомобилей 
всех основных моделей! Только настоящее 
качество оригинального производителя
 
Более чем 60-летний 
опыт в автомобильной 
промышленности

SWAG – один из мировых лидеров в 
области оптовой торговли с опытом 
производства изнашиваемых 
автомобильных запасных частей на 
свободном рынке запасных деталей. С 
1954 SWAG ручается за высокое качество 
при кратчайших сроках поставки. Мы 
являемся стратегическим партнером 
ведущих производителей индустрии 
автомобильных комплектующих и 
дистрибьютором высококачественных 
запасных частей для автомобилей. 

Курс на будущее 

Являясь поставщиком запасных частей для 
автомобилей, мы принадлежим к немецкой 
группе производителей, обладающей с 
многолетним „ноу-хау“ и современной 
производственной технологией. Для 
того чтобы соответствовать постоянно 
растущим требованиям современных 
рынков, наша компания осуществляет 
последовательные инвестиции в 
расширение производственных мощ-
ностей, а также в испытательное 
оборудование и машинный парк.

 

Преимущества компании 
SWAG:

•	  Заводское качество 
•	  Разнообразный ассортимент 
•	  Компетентность производителя 
•	  Тройная система контроля 
•	  Сильная марка 
•	  Поставки „Just-in-time“ в 140 стран

III
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890 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

passend für / to fit:
ALFA ROMEO

7591215 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

7591216 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

7601642 70 61 0005 1, 3, 15

7678717 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

7678718 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

9947371 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9947437 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

9947438 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

9947714 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

9947718 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9947719 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

9947720 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9947919 74 71 0004 2, 4, 7, 10

9947920 74 71 0003 2, 4, 7, 10

9947923 74 94 4644 2, 4, 10

9947926 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9948297 74 94 4161 7

9950774 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9950775 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9950786 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

46402825 74 93 3010 689, 690, 692

46456049 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

46456050 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

46474556 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

46474557 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

46519893 70 93 0161 689

46519894 70 93 0161 689

46519897 70 93 0160 689

46519898 70 93 0160 689

46527567 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

46802680 74 92 3143 689, 690

46802681 74 92 3143 689, 690

46802682 74 92 3145 689, 690

46841498 74 76 0001 2, 4, 10

46843389 74 76 0001 2, 4, 10

50509339 74 73 0008 2, 4, 10

50509340 74 73 0007 2, 4, 10

50515274 74 93 6671 692

50515275 74 93 6672 692

50515276 70 92 7414 11, 12, 13

50515568 70 93 8586 11

50515569 70 93 8586 11

50704361 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

50704362 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

50704867 74 93 8592 5, 8, 16

50704947 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

50704948 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

50705391 74 93 8592 5, 8, 16

50705702 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706004 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706595 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706598 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706990 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

50706991 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

50707480 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

50707481 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

50708721 74 93 6160 5, 8, 15

50708722 74 93 6161 5, 8, 15

51749713 74 92 3143 689, 690

51749713 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

51754198 74 93 7574 2, 4, 10

51776326 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51776327 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51783056 70 92 9145 11

51783057 70 92 9144 11

51787336 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51787337 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51795454 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

51795455 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

51795575 74 93 8582 690, 691, 693

51795703 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795704 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51795705 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795706 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51805870 74 93 6620 9

51817623 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51817624 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828660 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828661 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51834093 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51834094 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51835397 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16
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50705702 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706004 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706595 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706598 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706990 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

50706991 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

50707480 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

50707481 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

50708721 74 93 6160 5, 8, 15

50708722 74 93 6161 5, 8, 15

51749713 74 92 3143 689, 690

51749713 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

51754198 74 93 7574 2, 4, 10

51776326 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51776327 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51783056 70 92 9145 11

51783057 70 92 9144 11

51787336 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51787337 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51795454 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

51795455 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

51795575 74 93 8582 690, 691, 693

51795703 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795704 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51795705 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795706 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51805870 74 93 6620 9

51817623 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51817624 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828660 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828661 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51834093 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51834094 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51835397 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

 Ersatzteile finden: 
komfortabel und schnell

Sie kennen den Fahrzeugtyp und haben 

eine Referenznummer des Fahrzeugher-

stellers:

Referenz-Nr. –> SWAG-Nr. –> Seiten-

zahl

Die Anordnung der Referenznummern 

entspricht der Sortierreihenfolge der 

Fahrzeughersteller:

SWAG-Nr. –> Referenz-Nr. –> Seiten-

zahl

Diese Liste ist nach SWAG-Nr. aufstei-

gend sortiert.

Hinweis: Eine Liste der Symbole und 

Abkürzungen mit Erklärungen in ver-

schiedenen Sprachen finden Sie auf 

den letzten Katalogseiten.

Katalogleitfaden
Manuel  
du catalogue
Guía del catálogo
Руководство 
по работе с 
каталогом

 Find every part:
quick and convenient

You know the vehicle type and the       

vehicle manufacturer‘s reference number:

Reference number –> SWAG number 

–> Page number

The positioning of the reference numbers 

corresponds to the vehicle manufactu-

rers‘ sorting sequence:

SWAG number –> Reference number 

–> Page number

This list is sorted by SWAG number in 

ascending order.

Note: On the catalogue cover, you 

will find a list of symbols and abbre-

viations with explanations in different 

languages.

IV



 Búsqueda de cualquier 
recambio: rápida y cómoda

Sabe usted cuál es el tipo de vehículo y 

tiene un número de referencia del fabri-

cante del vehículo:

Nº de referencia –> Nº de SWAG –> Nº 

de página

La clasificación de los números de 

referencia corresponden al orden de 

clasificación de los fabricantes de 

vehículos:

Nº de SWAG –> Nº de referencia –> Nº 

de página

En esta lista se indican las referencias de 

SWAG en orden ascendiente.

Nota: En la última paginas del  

catálogo usted encuentra un listado 

de todos los símbolos y las  

abreviaciones respectivamente, en los 

idiomas.

 Поиск запасных частей:
комфорт и скорость

Вы знаете тип транспортного 
средства и референсный номер 
автопроизводителя:

Референс-№ –> SWAG-№ –> Число 
страниц

Структура референсных номеров 
соответствует сортировочной 
последовательности 
автопроизводителей:

SWAG-№ –> Референс-№ –> Число 
страниц

Данный перечень рассортирован 
по номерам SWAG возрастающим 
порядком.

Указание: перечень символов и 
сокращений с объяснениями на 
различных языках Вы найдёте на 
странице обложки каталога.

 Trouvez vos pièces
facilement et rapidement

Vous connaissez le type du véhicule et 

avez la référence de son constructeur:

Référence –> N° SWAG –> Numéro de 

page

Le classement des références corres-

pond à l’ordre de classement du const-

ructeur de véhicules:

N° SWAG –> Référence –> Numéro de 

page

Cette liste est triée par référence SWAG, 

en ordre croissant.

Note: Sur la dernier pages de  

catalogue, vous trouverez la liste des 

symboles et des abréviations avec les 

explications dans différentes langues.

V
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52 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Bremsscheibendicke / for brake disk thickness 25 mm / 
für Bremsscheibendurchmesser / for brake disk diameter 288 mm

(2) PR-1ZE / 1ZP (ex.) S3


30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 93 2627 1K0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 2628 1K0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 8403 5Q0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount PR-1ZE,1ZP Ø A 65
30 93 8404 5Q0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount alle / all / PR-1ZF L53,8 Ø A 40
30 94 0668 5Q0 407 365 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 0669 5Q0 407 366 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 5760 1K0 423 810 A S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5761 1K0 423 810 A S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A Spurstange / tie rod
32 92 6096 1K0 423 811 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
32 92 6097 1K0 423 812 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

A3 (8V) 
(2012 →)

30 93 8403 30 93 8403

30 94 066830 94 0669

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 94 576030 94 5761

32 92 6045 32 92 6045

30 93 2628 30 93 2627

32 92 6096 32 92 6097

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 
Vorderachse / Front axle

52 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Bremsscheibendicke / for brake disk thickness 25 mm / 
für Bremsscheibendurchmesser / for brake disk diameter 288 mm

(2) PR-1ZE / 1ZP (ex.) S3


30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 93 2627 1K0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 2628 1K0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 8403 5Q0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount PR-1ZE,1ZP Ø A 65
30 93 8404 5Q0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount alle / all / PR-1ZF L53,8 Ø A 40
30 94 0668 5Q0 407 365 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 0669 5Q0 407 366 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 5760 1K0 423 810 A S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5761 1K0 423 810 A S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A Spurstange / tie rod
32 92 6096 1K0 423 811 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
32 92 6097 1K0 423 812 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

A3 (8V) 
(2012 →)

30 93 8403 30 93 8403

30 94 066830 94 0669

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 94 576030 94 5761

32 92 6045 32 92 6045

30 93 2628 30 93 2627

32 92 6096 32 92 6097

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 
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 Benutzerhinweise: 
übersichtlich und einfach
Im SWAG Katalog befinden sich folgende 

Angaben:

1 Fahrzeugtyp (alphabetische  

Reihenfolge)

2 Modell (alphabetische Reihenfolge)

3 Modelljahr

4 Foto mit SWAG Nr.

5 Vorder- / Hinterachse

6 SWAG Nr.

7 Referenznummer

8 Artikelbezeichnung in Deutsch und 

Englisch

9 Ausnahmen und Abgrenzungen 

(grundsätzlich gelten die hier  

abgebildeten Teile für alle Motor- und 

Ausstattungsvarianten;  

Ausnahmen werden in dieser Liste 

hervorgehoben)

10 Abmessungen

 User notes:
clear and simple
The SWAG catalogue contains the  

following information:

1 Vehicle type (alphabetical order)

2 Model (alphabetical order)

3 Model year

4 Photo with SWAG number

5 Front / rear axle

6 SWAG number

7 Reference number

8 Part description in German and 
English

9 Restrictions and exceptions (in 

general, the parts shown apply to all

engine and design variants;

exceptions are highlighted in this 

list)

10 Dimensions

VI



 Information  
utilisateur: claire et simple
Les indications suivantes se trouvent 

dans le catalogue SWAG:

1 Type de véhicule (ordre alphabétique)

2 Modèle (ordre alphabétique)

3 Année de fabrication

4 Photo avec N° SWAG

5 l‘essieu avant et arrière

6 N° SWAG

7 N° de référence

8 Désignation de pièce en allemand et 

en français

9 Limitations et exceptions (les pièces 

représentées sont en principe 

valables pour toutes les variantes de 

motorisations et d‘équipements; les 

exceptions sont mises en évidence 

dans cette liste)

10 Dimensions

 Para el usuario: 
claro y simple
En el catálogo SWAG se encuentran los

siguientes datos:

1 Tipo de vehículo (orden alfabético)

2 Modelo (orden alfabético)

3 Año de fabricación

4 Foto con Nº de SWAG

5 Ejes delantero y trasero

6 Nº de SWAG

7 Número de referencia

8 Denominación de pieza en 
alemán e inglés

9 Delimitaciones y excepciones  

(generalmente, las piezas  

visualizadas son válidas para todas 

las variantes de motor y  

equipamiento; las excepciones 

están resaltadas en esta lista)

10 Dimensiones

 Указания для 
пользователя отличаются 
ясностью и простотой 
В каталоге SWAG содержатся 
следующие данные:

1 Марка автомобиля

2 Модель автомобиля(числовой/
алфавитный порядок, по 
возрастающей)

3 Год выпуска

4 Фото с SWAG номер

5 Передняя / задняя ось

6 SWAG номер

7 Oригинальный номер

8 Наименование изделия в немецкий 
и английский

9 Ограничения и исключения (в 
основном все представляемые 
запасные части действительны 
для любых моторов и различных 
оснощений; исключения будут 
показаны в этой колонке; перечень 
сокращений Вы найдёте на 
последней странице каталога).

10 размеры

VII



Page Overview 

to fit / passend für: 

Alfa Romeo
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

145 / 146 (930) 1 689

147 (937) 2 689

155 (167) 3

156 (932) 4 690

159 (939) 5 690

164 6

166 (936) 7 691

Brera 8 691

Giulietta (BM 940) 9 692

Giulietta MY 9

GT (936) 10 692

Mito (955) 11

Mito MY 12, 13

GTV / Spider (916) 14, 15 693

Spider Nuovo (939) 16 693
to fit / passend für: 

AUDI
50 (86) 17

80 (82/83/84) 17

80 / 90 (81) 18 - 23

80 / 90 (89/8A) 24 - 27 694

80 (8C) 28 - 31 

100 / 200 (43) 32

100 / 200 (44) 33

80 Quattro / 80 Avant Quattro 694

Coupé Quattro 695

100 / 200 (44) 34 696

200 Quattro / 200 Avant Quattro 696

100 / A6 (4A) 35, 36 697

A6 Quattro / A6 Avant Quattro (4A) 697

V8 Quattro (44/4C) 37

A1 (8X) 38, 39 698

A2 (8Z) 40

A2 (8Z) 41

A3 (8L) 42 - 45 699

A3 Quattro (8L) 46 - 51

A3 (8V) 52 702

A3 (8P) 53 - 55 700, 701

A4 / A4 Quattro (8D) 56 - 59 703

A4 / A4 Quattro (8E) 60 - 63 704

A4 / Quattro (8E) 64 - 67

A4 / Quattro (8H) 68 - 71 704

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 72 - 75 705

A5 Cabrio (8F) 76 - 79 706

A6 / A6 Quattro (4B) 80 - 83 707

A6 / Quattro (4F) 84, 85 708

A6 / Quattro (4G) 86, 87 709

A6 Allroad Quattro (4G) 88, 89 709

A7 Sportback (4G) 90, 91 709

A8 / A8 Quattro (4D) 92 - 95 710

A8 / S8 Quattro (4E) 96, 97 710

A8 / Quattro (4H) 98, 99 711

Coupé (85) 100 - 102

Coupé (85) 103 - 105

Coupé (8B) 106 - 108

to fit / passend für: 

Audi
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Coupé (8B) 109

Cabrio (8G) 110

Quattro (85) 111

Q3 (8U) 112, 113 712, 713

Q5 (8R) 114 - 116 714

Q5 (8R) 117

Q7 (4L) 118, 119 715

TT quattro 714

TT (8N) 120, 121

TT (8J) 122, 123 716 - 718

TT (FV) 124 719
to fit / passend für: 

BMW
1 'er (E81/E82/E87/LCI/E88) 125 - 127 720, 721

1 'er (F20/F21) 128, 129 722

2 'er (F22/F23) 130, 131 722

3 'er (E21) 132 723

3 'er (E30) 133 - 135 723

3 'er (E30) 136 - 138 723

3 'er (E36) 139 - 141 724, 725

3'er (E36) Compact 316 i → 323 ti 142

3 'er (E46) 143 - 145 725 - 727

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI/E92/LCI) 146, 147 728, 729

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI) 148, 149

3 'er (E92/LCI) 150

3 'er (E92/LCI) 151

3 'er Cabriolet (E93/E93 LCI) 152, 153

3 'er (F30/F31/F32) 154, 155 730

4 'er Coupe (F32/33/F36) 156 731

4 'er (F32/F33/F36) 157

5 'er (E12) 732

5 'er (E28) 158, 159 732

5 'er (E34) 160, 161 733

5 'er (E39) 162 -165 734, 735

5 'er (E60/E61/LCI)  166, 167 736 - 738

5 'er (E60/E61/LCI)  167 739

5 'er (F07 GT/LCI) 168, 169 740

5 'er (F10/LCI/F11/LCI/F18) 170, 171 740

6 'er (E24) 172,173 741

6 'er (E63/E63LCI/E64/64LCI)  174,175 742,743

6 'er (F06/F12/F13) 176, 177 744

7 'er (E32) 178,179 745, 746

7 'er (E38) 180 747

7 'er (E65/E66) 181 - 183 748, 749

7 'er (F01/F01LCI/F02/F02LCI/F04) 184, 185 750

8 'er (E31) 186, 187 750

X1 (E84) 188 - 190 751

X1 (E84) 191, 192 751

X3 I (E83/LCI) 193, 194 752

X3 II (F25) 195 753

X5 I (E53) 195 - 197 754, 755

X5 II (E70/E70LCI) 198, 199 756

X5 III(F15) 200 757

X6 I (E71/E72 Hybrid) 200, 201

Z1 202, 203 758

VIIIVIII Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. | The products delivered by us are only to be used as intended.



to fit / passend für: 

BMW
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Z3 / Z3 Coupé 204, 205 758

Z4 I (E85/E86) 206 759

Z4 II (E89) 207 760

Z8 208 761
to fit / passend für: 

CHEVROLET
Aveo 209

Captiva 210 762

Cruze 211

Epica 212

Espero 212

Evanda 212

Kalos 213

Lacetti 214

Leganza 214 762

Lanos 215

Matiz 215

Nexia 216

Nubira 217 762

Orlando 218

Rezzo 218

Spark 219

Tacuma 219

Volt 220
to fit / passend für: 

CHRYSLER
300 C 221

Crossfire 221

Dodge 222

Dodge Sprinter 223 763

Sebring 224

Voyager IV (RG) 224
to fit / passend für: 

Citroën
AX 225, 226

Berlingo I + II 227 - 229

Berlingo III 230

BX 231

C1 232, 233

C2 234, 235

C3 I 236, 237

C3 II 238 - 240

C3 III 241

C3 Picasso 242, 243

C3 Pluriel 244

C4 Aircross 245 764

C4 I 246, 247

C4 II (B7) 248, 249

C4 I Grand Picasso 250

C4 I Picasso 251

C4 II Picasso / Grand Picasso 252

C5 I + II 253

C5 III 254, 255 764

C6 256, 257 765

C8 258

to fit / passend für: 

Citroën
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

C15 259

C25 260

C-Crosser 261 764

C-Elysee 261

DS3 262, 363

DS4 264, 265

DS5 266 765

Evasion 267

Jumper I 268

Jumper II 269

Jumper III 270 766

Jumpy I + II 271

Jumpy III 272

Nemo 273

Saxo 274

Saxo 275

Visa 276

Xantia I + II 277

XM I + II 278

Xsara I + II 279

Xsara Picasso 280

ZX 281
to fit / passend für: 

DACIA
Dacia (1300 Kombi) 282

Dacia (1310 Kombi) 282

Duster 283 767

Dokker 284

Lodgy 284

Logan 1 285

Sandero 1 286

Aveo 287

Captiva 287 768

Epica 287

Espero 288

Evanda 289

Kalos 290

Lacetti 291

Lanos 292

Leganza 293 768

Matiz 293

Nexia 294

Nubira 295 768

Rezzo 296

Spark 296
to fit / passend für: 

DAEWOO
Applause I 297

Charade IV 297 769

Cuore IV / V 297

Cuore VI 298

Gran Move 298 769

Move 299

Sirion I 299

Sirion II 300

IXIXDer Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. | Installation must only be performed by qualified personnel.



Page Overview

to fit / passend für: 

DAEWOO
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Terios 300

YRV 300
to fit / passend für: 

FIAT
500 Nuova / Abarth (312) 301

500 MY 301

Barchetta (183) 302 770

Brava / Bravo I (182) 303, 304 770

Bravo II Nuova (198) 305

Bravo Nuova MY 305

Cinquecento (170) 305 771

Coupé (FA/175) 306, 307

Croma (154) 308

Croma (194) 309 771

Doblo / Doblo Rest. (119) 310, 311 772

Doblo Cargo (223) 310, 311 772

Ducato (290) 312

Ducato (230) 313

Ducato Rest. (244) 314

Ducato Nuovo (250) 315 772

Ducato Nuovo MY 316

Fiorino (147) 316

Fiorino Nuovo (225) 317

Freemont (JC) 318 773

Grande Punto (199) 319

Idea 320

Linea (323) 321

Marea (185) 322 773

Multipla (186) 323 774

Palio (178) 324 774

Panda I (141A) 326

Panda II (169) 327

Panda MY (169) 328

Panda Classic (312) 328

Punto I (176) 329 775

Punto II (188) 330

Punto Evo 331

Punto Nuova MY (199) 331

Punto MY 332

Qubo Nuovo (225) 333

Scudo (220) 334

Scudo Nuovo (270) 335

Sedici / Sedici MY 336

Seicento (187) 336 775

Siena (178) 337

Stilo (192) 338

Stilo SW (192) 339

Strada (178E) 339

Talento (290) 340

Tipo / Tempra (160) 341, 342

Ulysse I (220) 343

Ulysse II Nuovo (179AX) 344

Uno (146) 345, 346

to fit / passend für: 

FORD
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

B-Max 12 347

Cortina 347

Cougar 348 776

Escort 81 349

Escort 86 350, 351

Escort 91 / Escort 95 352 - 354 776

Fiesta 76 355

Fiesta 84 355

Fiesta 89 356 - 358

Fiesta 89 359 - 361

Fiesta 96 362, 363

Fiesta Courier 96 364, 365

Fiesta 02 366, 367

Fiesta 08 368

Fiesta 13 369

Focus 98 370, 371 777

Focus 04 372, 373 778

Focus 08 374, 375 779

Focus 11 376, 377 780

Focus C-Max 03 378, 379 781

Focus C-Max 07 380, 381 782

Focus C-Max 11 382 783

Focus Cabriolet 06 383 780

Fusion 02 384, 385

Galaxy 95/00 386 783, 784

Galaxy 06 387 784

Granada 388

Granada 85 389, 390

Ikon 391

KA 97 392, 393

KA 08 394

Kuga 08 395 785

Kuga 13 396 785

Maverick 397 786

Maverick 01 398

Mondeo 93 398, 399 786

Mondeo 97 400, 401 786

Mondeo 01 402 787

Mondeo 01 403

Mondeo 07 404 788

Orion 83 405

Orion 86 406, 407

Orion 91 408, 409

Probe 91 / Probe 93 410 789

Puma 97 411

Scorpio 85 412, 413

Scorpio 95 414

Sierra 83 415, 416

Sierra 87 417, 418

S-Max 06 419 789

Street KA 420 790

Tourneo Connect 02 420

Tourneo Custom 13 421

Tourneo Courier 14 421

Transit Custom 13 422

XX Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. | The products delivered by us are only to be used as intended.



to fit / passend für: 

FORD
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Transit 66 → Transit 84 422

Transit 86 423 - 425

Transit 92 426, 427

Transit 95 428

Transit 00 429 790

Transit 06 430 790

Transit Connect 02 431

Transit Connect 13 432

Transit Courier 14 432
to fit / passend für: 

HONDA
Accord III (CA) 433

Accord IV (CB1/CB3/CB7) 434

Accord V (CC / CE / CF) 435

Accord VII (CG / CH) 436 791

Accord VIII 437 791

Accord IX 437 791

Civic (EC / ED / EE) 438 792

Civic (EG / EH) 439

Civic Coupé IV (EJ) 440

Civic V (MA / MB) 440 792

Civic Coupé V (EJ / EK / EM) 441 792

Civic VI / Coupe 442 793, 794

Civic VII (FD) 443 793

Concerto (HW) 443

CR-V (RD) 444 795

CR-V II 445 795

CR-V III 446 795

CRX (ED / EE) 447 796

CRX (EG / EH)  448 796

FR-V 449

HR-V 449

Jazz II 450

Jazz III 451

Legend III 451

Logo 451

Prelude IV 451 796

3,5 RL 452

Stream 452

Shuttle 453
to fit / passend für: 

HYUNDAI
Accent 454, 455 797

Atos / Atos Prime I 456

Atos Prime II 456

Centennial 457

Coupe (RD) 457 797

Coupe (GK) 457 797

Elantra 458 798

Excel 458, 459

Getz 459

Grandeur 460 798

H1 460, 461 798, 799

H 100 461

i-10 461

to fit / passend für: 

HYUNDAI
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

i-20 462

iX20 462

i-30 / i 30cw 463 799

IX55 463 799

Lantra 464

Lantra II 464 800

Lavita 465

Libero 465

Matrix 466 800

Pony 467

S-Coupe 468

Santa Fe 469 800

Santa Fe (CM) 470 800

Santro 471

Sonata I 471

Sonata II 472

Sonata EF 472 801

Sonata NF 473 801

Trajet 474

Tucson 474 801

Verna 475, 476 802

XG25 / XG30 477 802

X-Type 478

X-Type Estate 479
to fit / passend für: 

KIA
Avella 480

Carens I 480

Carens II 481 803

Carens III 481 803

Carnival I 482

Carnival II 482 803

Cerato (LD) 482 804

Cerato II (TD) 483

Cee´d 483 803

Magentis 484 804

Mentor 485 805

Opirus 485 805

Optima 486 805

Picanto 487

Pregio 488

Pride 488

Rio I 489

Rio II 490

Sephia 491

Shuma 491 806

Spectra 491 806

Sportage (K00) 492

Sportage (JE) 492 806

Sorento 493 806

Venga 493
to fit / passend für: 

LANCIA
Dedra (835) 494, 495 806

Kappa (3.0 V6) 807

XIXIDer Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. | Installation must only be performed by qualified personnel.



Page Overview 

to fit / passend für: 

LANCIA
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Delta II (836) 496

Delta I (831) 497

Delta III (844) 497

Lybra (839 AX) / SW (839BX) 498 807

Musa (350) 498

Phedra (179) 499

Thema/SW (834) 500 808

Thesis (841 AX) 501 808

Y (840 A) 502 809

Ypsilon (843) 503

Ypsilon (846) 503

Y 10 (156) 504

Zeta (220) 505
to fit / passend für: 

LAND ROVER
Defender 90/110 506

Discovery II 506 810

Discovery III 507, 508 810

Discovery IV 509 810

Freelander I 510

Freelander II (LR2) 511 811

LR4 IV (LA) 512

Range Rover II 512

Range Rover III 513 811

Range Rover Sport 514 812
to fit / passend für: 

LEXUS
ES250 (_VZV21_) 515 813

ES300 (_V10_) 515 813

ES300 (_V20_) 516 813

ES300 (V30/31) 517 814

ES350 (GSV40) 517

GS300, 400, 430 (JZS160, UZS16) 518 814

GX470 (J120) 518 814

LX470 (UZJ100) 815

LX450 (J80) 518

HS250H (ANF10) 519

IS200/300 (GXE10/JCE10) 519

LX470 (J80) 520

RX300 (CU15) 520 815

RX300, 330, 350, 400H 521 816

SC430 (UZZ40) 816

SC300/400 (JZZ31/ UZZ30) 522
to fit / passend für: 

MAZDA
2 (DY / DE) 523

3 (BK) 524 817

3 (BL) 525 817

5 (CR) 526 818

5 (CW) 526

6 (GG / GY) 527 818

6 (GH) 528 818

121 (DA) 528

121 (DB) 528

121 (JASM / JBSM) 529

to fit / passend für: 

MAZDA
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

323 (BF/BW) 530

323 (BG) 531

323 (BA) 532 819

323 (BJ) 533 819

626 (GC / GD / GV) 534

626 (GE / GW / GF) 535 819, 820

CX-7 (ER) 536 820

Demio (DW) 536

MPV-2 (LW) 537

MX-3 (EC) 538 820

MX-5 (NA) 538 821

MX-5 (NB) 539 821

MX-5 (NC) 539 822

MX-6 (GE) 539

MPV-2 (LW) 537

MX-3 (EC) 538 820

MX-5 (NA) 538 821

MX-5 (NB) 539 821

MX-5 (NC) 539 822

MX-6 (GE) 539

Premacy (CP) 540 822

RX- 7 (FD) 541

RX- 8 (FE / SE) 541 823, 

Tribute (EP) 542

Xedos 6 (CA) 542
to fit / passend für: 

MERCEDES-BENZ
BM 105 (Ponton) 543

BM 110 / 111 543

BM 110/111 („Heckflosse“) 544

BM 114 („ /8 “) 545, 546 824

BM 115 („ /8 “) 547, 548 824

BM 120 / 121 (Ponton) 549 824

BM 128 / 180 (Ponton) 550 824

BM 123 551 - 552 825

BM 124 553 - 568 826, 827

190 (BM 201) 569 - 574 528, 529

207D → 210D (BM 601) 575, 576 830

307D → 310D (BM 602) 577 - 580 830

407D → 410D (BM 611) 581, 582 831

A-Klasse (BM 168) 583 831

A-Klasse (BM 169) 584, 585 832

A-Klasse (BM 176) 586 832

B-Klasse (BM 242 / 246) 587 833

B-Klasse (BM 245) 588 833

C-Klasse (BM 202) 589 - 591 834,835

C-Klasse (BM 203) 592 - 595 836,837

C-Klasse (BM 204) 596, 597 838

CL (BM 215) 598, 599 839

CL (BM 216) 600 840

CL (BM 217) 601 841

CLC (BM 203) 602, 603 842, 843

CLK (BM 208) 604, 605 844, 845

CLK (BM 209) 606, 607 846, 647

Citan (BM 415) 608

XIIXII Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. | The products delivered by us are only to be used as intended.



to fit / passend für: 

MERCEDES-BENZ
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

CLS (BM 218) 609 848

CLS (BM 219) 610, 611 849, 850

E-Klasse Coupe / Cabrio (BM 207) 612, 613 851

E-Klasse (BM 210) 614 - 617 852, 853

E-Klasse (BM 211) 618 - 621 854, 855

E-Klasse (BM 212) 622 , 623 856

G-Klasse (BM 460 → 463) 624

GL-Klasse (BM 164) 625 857

GL (BM 166) 858

GLA (BM 156) 626 859

GLK (BM 204) 627 860

Maybach (BM 240) 861

ML-Klasse (BM 163) 628, 629 862

ML-Klasse (BM 164) 630 863

ML (BM 166) 864

MB 100 (BM 631) 631

R-Klasse (BM 251) 632 865

S-Klasse (BM 108/109) 633, 634

S-Klasse (BM 116) 635, 636 866

S-Klasse (BM 126) 637, 638 866

S-Klasse (BM 140) 639 867, 868

S-Klasse (BM 220) 641 - 643 869

S-Klasse (BM 221) 644 870

SL (BM 113) 645, 646

SL (BM 107) 647 - 650 871

SL (BM 129) 651, 652 872, 873

SL (BM 230) 653, 654 874, 875

SL (BM 231) 876

SLK (BM 170) 655 - 657 877, 878

SL (BM 113) 645, 646

SL (BM 107) 647 - 650 871

SL (BM 129) 651, 652 872, 873

SL (BM 230) 653, 654 874, 875

SL (BM 231) 876

SLK (BM 170) 655 - 657 877, 878

SLK (BM 171) 658, 659 879, 880

SLK (BM 172) 660 881

Sprinter (BM 901 → 904) 661 882

Sprinter I (BM 905) 662 883

Sprinter II (BM 906) 663 883

Vito/V-Klasse (BM 638) 664 884

Vito/Viano (BM 639) 665 884

Vaneo (BM 414) 666
to fit / passend für: 

MINI
Cooper / One (R50,R52,R53) 667

Mini II 668, 669 885
to fit / passend für: 

MITSUBISHI
ASX 670 886

3000 GT 670

Carisma 671 886

Colt II 672

Colt III 672

Colt IV / V 673 886

to fit / passend für: 

MITSUBISHI
front axle

Vorderachse
rear axle

Hinterachse

Colt VI 673

Grandis 674

Eclipse I 674

Eclipse II 674

Galant III → VI 675

Galant V → Galant VI 675

Lancer III 676

Lancer IV 676

Lancer V 677 887

Lancer VI 677 887

Lancer VII 678 887

Lancer VIII 679 887

L 200 680

L 300 681

Outlander I 682 888

Outlander II 682 888

Pajero I 683

Pajero II 684 888

Pajero III 684 888

Pajero IV 685 888

Pajero Pinin 685

Pajero Sport 686 889

Pajero VI 687

Sigma 687

Space Runner II 687

Space Star 688 889

Space Wagon I + II 688

XIIIXIIIDer Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. | Installation must only be performed by qualified personnel.
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CV Boots and 
Steering Rack Gaiters

Achs- und 
Lenkmanschetten
Soufflets de Cardan
et de Direction
Manguitos Guardapolvo y 
de Dirección
Oсевые манжеты и
манжеты рулевого
управления

8 00 1019

Steering and  
Suspension

Lenkung und
Aufhängung
Direction et 
Suspension
Dirección y 
Suspensión
Pулевое управление
и подвеска

8 00 1013

Engine and Trans-
mission Mountings

Motorlager/
Getriebelager
Support de Moteur/
Support de Boîte
Soportes de Motor/
Soportes de Caja
Опора двигателя/
коробки передач

8 00 1007

Engine Timing Compo-
nents/Diesel Engines

Steuertriebkomponenten/
Dieselmotoren

Courroie de distribution/
véhicules diesel

Componentes de Distri-
buciòn/motores diésel
Детали привода
механизма газораспределения
и вспомогательных агрегатов 
Для дизельных двигателей

8 00 1012

Engine Timing Compo-
nents/Petrol Engines

Steuertriebkomponenten/
Benzinmotoren

Courroie de distribution/
véhicules essence

Componentes de Distribu-
ciòn/motores gasoline
Детали привода
механизма 
газораспределения
и вспомогательных агрегатов
Для бензиновых двигателей

8 00 1014
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Diesel engines
Dieselmotoren

Engine Timing  
Components

Steuertriebkomponenten
Courroie de distribution
Componentes de Distribuciòn
Детали привода механизма газораспределения

•	 Including Auxiliary Drive Components

•	 Mit Nebentriebkomponenten

•	 Avec Composants d`accessoires

•	 Accesorios incluidos

• Включая детали привода  
вспомогательных агрегатов

Electric ‘Engine/
Gearbox‘

Elektrik ‘Motor/Getriebe‘
Electrique ‘Moteur/Boîte 
à vitesses‘
Sistema Eléctrico  
‘Motor/Caja de cambio‘
Электрооборудование 
‘Двигатель/Коробка 
передач‘

8 00 1050 

Electric ‘Heating/
Climate Control‘

Elektrik ‘Heizung/Klima‘ 
Electrique ‘Chauffage/
Climatisation‘ 

Sistema Eléctrico ‘Cale-
facción/Climatización‘

Электрооборудование
‘Система отопления/
Кондиционер‘

8 00 1051 

 

Electric

Elektrik
Electrique
Sistema Eléctrico
Электрооборудование
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•	 Motor/Getriebe
•	 Moteur/Boîte à vitesses
•	 Motor/Caja de cambio
•	 Двигатель/Коробка	передач
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www.swag.de · Tel. +49 202 26454-0 · Fax +49 202 26454-5000 · E-Mail info@swag.de
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Propeller Shaft 
Accessories

Kardanwellenzubehör
Accessoires de
Transmission
Accesorios para los
Árboles de Cardán
Арматура 
карданного Вала

8 00 1017

Rubber-Metal-Parts
for Suspension

Gummimetallteile
für Fahrwerke
Pièces Caoutchouc-
Métal pour Suspension
Piezas de Caucho-
Metal para Chásis
Pезинометаллические
детали для ходовой
части

8 00 1006
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Electric ‘Body‘

Elektrik ‘Karosserie‘
Electrique ‘Carrosserie‘
Sistema Eléctrico
‘Carrocería‘
Электрооборудование 
‘Кузов‘

8 00 1053                        

 

Electric

Elektrik
Electrique
Sistema Eléctrico
Электрооборудование
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•	 Karosserie
•	 Carrosserie
•	 Carrocería
•	 Кузов
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Wheel Bearing/ 
Wheel Hubs

Radlager/Radnaben
Roulements de Roue/
Moyeues de Roue
Rudamiento de la 
Rueda/Cubos de 
Rueda
Подшипник колеса /
ступицы колёс

PDF file only!

Pulleys

Riemenscheiben
Poulies
Poleas
Ременной шкив

8 00 1066

Gas Pressure 
Springs

Gasdruckfedern
Ressort pneumatique
Molle pressione gas
газовые пружины

8 00 1054

Electric ‘Brake‘

Elektrik ‘Bremse‘
Electrique ‘Frein‘
Sistema Eléctrico 
‘Frenos‘
Электрооборудование 
‘Тормозная система‘

8 00 1052

 

Electric

Elektrik
Electrique
Sistema Eléctrico
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•	 Brake
•	 Bremse
•	 Frein
•	 Frenos
•	 Тормозная	система
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Gasdruckfedern
Ressort pneumatique
Molle pressione gas
газовые пружины
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Spare Parts 
to fit VW

98 00 1035

BMW
Spare Parts to fit

Edition
03/2014

LCV
Alfa-Romeo - Mini

LCV
Alfa-Romeo - Mini

Spare Parts to fit

Edition
03/2014

Wheel Fastening

Radbefestigung
Fixation de Roue
Fissaggio Ruota
Fijación de Ruedas
Колесное крепление

8 00 1037

Ty
p

e
 C

a
ta

lo
g

u
e

s 
| T

yp
e

n
k

a
ta

lo
g

e

SWAG Extra

8 00 1032 
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Fluids

Технические жидкости 

GB
8 00 1040

RUS
8 00 1042

Cabin Air Filters

Innenraumluftfilter
Filtres à air d’habitacle
Filtri abitacolo
Filtros de aire del 
habitáculo 
внутренний воздушный 
филтер

8 00 1043 

All Type Catalogues are available on

www.swag.de/service/downloads 

These catalogues are only
available as pdf files:

Spare Parts to fit

• Asian Cars
• Audi
• BMW
• Ford
• French Cars
• Italian Cars
• LCV
• Mercedes-Benz
• Opel
• Porsche
• Scandinavian Cars
• Seat
• Škoda
• Smart
• Volkswagen

PDF file only!
PDF file only!

Glow Plugs

Glühkerzen
Bougies de 
Préchauffage
Candelette ad 
Incandescenza
Bujía de Encendido 
Свечи накаливания

PDF file only!
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Your advantages at a glance
Our special catalogue service for you! 
•  Clear layout allows quick parts identification.

•  Picture, description, reference number and SWAG part number at a glance.

•  The complete chassis at a glance.

Ihre Vorteile auf einen Blick
Unser spezieller Katalog-Service für Sie!
•  Schnelle Teilefindung durch klare und übersichtliche Darstellungen.

•  Abbildung, Referenznummer, SWAG Nummer und Eigenschaften auf einen Blick.

•  Das komplette Fahrwerk auf einen Blick.

 

Vos avantages en un coup d’œil
Notre catalogue: conçu spécialement pour vous
•  À travers une conception claire, trouvez rapidement et simplement les pièces..

•  Photo, description, reference, informations, référence SWAG d’un seul coup d’oeil.

•  Le chassis complet d‘un seul coup d‘oeil.

Sus ventajas en un solo vistazo
¡Nuestro servicio de catálogo especial para usted!
•	 Con esquema detallado para una búsqueda rápida y segura.

•	 Foto, descripción, referencia, número y referencia SWAG de un vistazo.

•	 El chasis al completo de un vistazo.

Все Ваши преимущества  
здесь и сейчас
Наш специальный сервис каталогов для Вас!
•	 Быстрое нахождение запчастей благодаря чётким и наглядным 			 

изображениям.
•	 Иллюстрация, оригинальный номер, номер SWAG и характеристики  

с первого взгляда.
•	 вся ходовая часть в одном месте.
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1Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 145: 1,4, 1,6 T.S (ex.)  ; 1,8 T.S (DAT → 12/1996), 1,9, 2,0 T.S. (DAT → 12/1996)
146: 1,4, 1,6 T.S (ex.)  ; 1,8 T.S (DAT → 12/1996), 1,9, 2,0 T.S. (DAT → 12/1996)

(2) 145: 1.4, 1.6 T.S.  ; 1.8 T.S. (DAT 12/1996 →) ; 2.0 T.S. 16V (DAT 15/05/1995 →)
146: 1.4, 1.6 T.S.  ; 1.8 T.S. (DAT 12/1996 →) ; 2.0 T.S. 16V (DAT 15/05/1995 →)

(3) 1,4 76kW / 1,6 88kW .  // 1,8 / 1,9D 77kW / 2,0

(4) 145: 1,9D alle / all 146: 1,9D AR32302 LHD


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush Ø A 31
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4)
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm → 00 Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm → 00 Stahl / steel
74 94 3641 9947718 Axialgelenk / axial joint (3) L 292

145 / 146 (930) 
(1994 → 2000)

689  

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

  70 93 6829

 

70 71 0032 70 71 0032

70 61 000170 61 0001

74 94 3641 74 94 3641

70 71 0036
70 94 6005

70 71 0037
70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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2 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

147 (937) 
(2001 → 2010) 

(1) alle / all  (ex.) 1,9 81kW / 2,0 121kW / 3,2


74 71 0003 9947920 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 71 0004 9947919 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 73 0007 50509340 Querlenker unten / control arm lower
74 73 0008 50509339 Querlenker unten / control arm lower
74 76 0001 46843389 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 3161 51834093 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 92 3163 51834094 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 93 7574 51754198 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (ex.) 3,2 GTA L 1045
74 94 4644 9947923 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 203

689

74 92 3161 74 92 3163

74 73 0007 74 73 0008

74 76 0001 74 76 0001
74 93 7574

 74 71 0003
74 94 4644

 74 71 0004
74 94 4644

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



3Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

155 (167) 
(1992 → 1997) 

(1) 1,6 T.S, 1,7 T.S, 1,8 T.S. 95kW, 104kW, 1,8 T.S. 93kW DAT → 15/03/1995,
1,9, 2,0 T.S. DAT →15/03/1995, 2,0 8V

(2) 1,8 T.S. (DAT 15/05/1995 →)
2,0 T.S. 16V (DAT 15/05/1995 →) (VIN 0134700 →)

(3) 2,0 110kW, 137kW, 140kW (DAT 05/1995 →)
2,5 92kW, 120kW, 121kW (DAT 05/1995 →)

(4) 2,0B (mot.) AR67203) 2,5B alle / all 2,5D (mot.) VM07B, VM31B


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4)
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / steel
74 94 3641 9947718 Axialgelenk / axial joint (3) L 292

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

  70 93 6829

70 71 0032 70 71 0032

70 61 000170 61 0001

74 94 3641 74 94 3641

 70 71 0036
70 94 6005

70 71 0037
70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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4 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

156 (932) 
(1997 → 2006)

(1) alle / all  (ex.) 1,6 82kW / 1,9D 93kW, 100kW / 2,4 129kW


74 71 0003 9947920 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 71 0004 9947919 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 73 0007 50509340 Querlenker / control arm
74 73 0008 50509339 Querlenker / control arm
74 76 0001 46843389 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 3161 51834093 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 92 3163 51834094 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 93 7574 51754198 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (ex.) 3,2 GTA L 1045
74 94 4644 9947923 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 203

690

74 92 3161 74 92 3163

74 73 0007 74 73 0008

74 76 0001 74 76 0001
74 93 7574

 74 71 0003
74 94 4644

 74 71 0004
74 94 4644

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



5Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

159 (939) 
(2005 → 2011)

(1) → 08 (mot.) 1,9 / 2,2 DAT → 15/04/2006 
2,4 DAT → 15/04/2006 / 147kW


74 92 9399 50704361 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9400 50704362 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9419 77363706 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 92 9420 77363707 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 93 4286 50704948 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 4287 50704947 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 6159 51842925 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6160 50708721 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6161 50708722 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6162 51842925 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 8592 50704867 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (1) L 1000

690

74 93 4287 74 93 4286

74 92 9399 74 92 940074 93 8592

74 92 9419 74 92 9420

74 93 6160 74 93 6161

74 93 6162 74 93 6162

74 93 6159 74 93 6159

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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6 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

164 
(1987 → 1998)

(1) 	2,0B (mot.) ARO6416, ARO6420, AR64103 2,5D  (ch.) 6255074 →


70 78 0013 60510360 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
70 94 0544 82412746 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
74 71 0002 60511622 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 97
74 73 0002 60588843 Querlenker / control arm (1)
74 73 0004 60588844 Querlenker / control arm (1) 

70 78 0013

74 73 0002

70 78 0013

74 73 0004

 74 71 000274 71 0002

70 94 0544 70 94 0544

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



7Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

166 (936) 
(1998 → 2007)


74 71 0003 9947920 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 71 0004 9947919 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 92 1204 60630757 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 1258 60695895 Querlenker / control arm
74 92 1260 60695896 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 6156 60695895 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12 / A 42
74 93 6157 60695895 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 10 / A 39
74 93 6158 60695895 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 20 / A 62
74 94 4161 9948297 Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) (mot.) 2,4D L 234,7

691

74 92 1260

74 93 615874 93 6158

74 93 615674 93 6156

74 93 615774 93 6157
74 92 1258

74 92 1204 74 92 1204

 74 71 0003
74 94 4161

 74 71 0004
74 94 4161

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



8 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Brera 
(2006 → 2010)

(1) (mot.) 2,2 DAT → 15/04/2006 
(mot.) 2,4 DAT → 15/04/2006 / 147kW


74 92 9399 50704361 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9400 50704362 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9419 77363706 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 92 9420 77363707 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 93 4286 50704948 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 4287 50704947 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 6159 51842925 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6160 50708721 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6161 50708722 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 6162 51842925 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 93 8592 50704867 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (1) L 1000

691

74 92 9399 74 92 940074 93 8592

74 93 4287 74 93 4286

74 92 9419 74 92 9420

74 93 6160 74 93 6161

74 93 6162 74 93 6162

74 93 6159 74 93 6159

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



9Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


74 93 6620 51805870 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 325

Giulietta (BM 940)
(2010 → 2013)

Giulietta MY
(2013 →) 

692

74 93 6620 74 93 6620 

74 93 6620 74 93 6620 

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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10 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

GT (936) 
(2003 → 2010)

(1) (ex.) 3,2 GTA, 1,9 JTD (2) alle / all  (ex.) 2,0 119kW / 3,2


74 71 0003 9947920 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 71 0004 9947919 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
74 73 0007 50509340 Querlenker unten / control arm lower
74 73 0008 50509339 Querlenker unten / control arm lower
74 76 0001 46843389 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 3161 51834093 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 92 3163 51834094 Querlenker oben / control arm upper
74 93 7574 51754198 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (1) L 1045
74 94 4644 9947923 Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) L 203

692

74 92 3161 74 92 3163

74 73 0007 74 73 0008

74 76 0001 74 76 0001
74 93 7574

 74 71 0003
74 94 4644

 74 71 0004
74 94 4644

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



11Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Mito (955) 
(2008 → 2011)

(1) (mot.) 0,9 / 1,3 JTDM / 1,4 77kW, 88kW, 99kW,110kW,119kW / 1,6 JTDM


40 92 8359 51861102 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 305
40 92 8420 51895366 SK 1 Traggelenk / ball joint
40 92 8475 55703232 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mount front (ex.) Xenon-Scheinwerfer
62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 301
70 92 8618 77363829 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 92 8619 77363830 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 92 8733 55700751 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear (ex.) Xenon-Scheinwerfer
70 92 9144 51783057 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Xenon-Scheinwerfer
70 92 9145 51783056 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Xenon-Scheinwerfer
70 93 8586 50515569 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (1) L 1045

70 92 8733 70 92 8733

70 92 9145
40 92 8475

70 92 9144

70 92 7414  70 92 7414

40 92 835940 92 8359 70 92 861970 92 8618

40 92 8420 40 92 8420

70 93 8586

40 92 8475

62 93 9237

passend für / to fit 
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12 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Mito MY  
(2011 → 2013)


62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 301

62 93 9237 62 93 9237

70 92 7414  70 92 7414

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



13Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 301

Mito MY  
(2013 →)

62 93 9237 62 93 9237

70 92 7414  70 92 7414

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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14 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

GTV / Spider (916) 
(1995 →)

693

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 000570 61 0005

  70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

74 94 345074 94 3450

70 71 0032 70 71 003274 94 3641 74 94 3641

 70 71 0036
70 94 6005

70 71 0037
70 94 6005

74 93 6160 74 93 6161

74 93 6162 74 93 6162

74 93 6159 74 93 6159

70 94 0544 70 94 0544

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



15Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

GTV / Spider (916) 
(1995 →)

(1) GTV: → 05 / 1,8, 2,0 // Spider: 95 → 98 / alle / all // Spider: 98 → 06 1,8 / 2,0 / 3,0

(2) GTV: → 05 // Spider : 98 → 06

(3) 1.8 16V T.S. // 2.0 JTS // 2.0 16V T.S. (DAT 15/05/1995 →)

(4) 2,0 16V T.S (DAT → 15/03/1995)

(5) GTV: → 05 1,8 / 2,0 // Spider : → 06 1,8 / 2,0 / 3,0 141kW

(6) GTV:    → 05 1,8 106kW / 2,0 114kw, 121kW, 110kW, 148kW (DAT 05/1998 →) / 3,0 160kW, 
                      162kW (DAT 05/1998 →) / 3,2 176kW
Spider: → 06 1,8 106kW / 2,0 114kw, 121kW, 148kW, 110kW (DAT 05/1998 →) / 
                      3,0 141kW (DAT 05/1998 →) / 3,0 160kW, 162kW / 3,2 176kW

(7) 2,0B AR16202 3,0B alle / all 3,2B alle / all LHD


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M10 x 1,25
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M12 x 1,25
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) M10 x 1,25
70 94 0544 82412746 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (5) Ø I 18
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (7)
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm (2) Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm (2) Stahl / steel
74 93 6159 51842925 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Spider 07→
74 93 6160 50708721 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Spider 07→
74 93 6161 50708722 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Spider 07→
74 93 6162 51842925 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Spider 07→
74 94 3450 60614514 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) alle / all (ex.) 1,8
74 94 3641 9947718 Axialgelenk / axial joint (6) L 292

693

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO
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16 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Spider Nuovo (939) 
(2006 → 2010)


74 92 9399 50704361 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9400 50704362 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
74 92 9419 77363706 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 92 9420 77363707 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 96,5
74 93 4286 50704948 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 4287 50704947 Querlenker / control arm
74 93 8592 50704867 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (mot.) 2,2 DAT → 15/04/2006 L 1000

693

74 92 9399 74 92 9400
74 93 8592

74 93 4287 74 93 4286

74 92 9419 74 92 9420

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

17Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 61 0003 867 411 313 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16,5 
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12,5
30 61 0011 861 407 183 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount M12 x 34
32 71 0002 811 419 812 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 73 0013 861 407 151 B Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8692523523 →
32 78 0001 823 407 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint     73 → 77 Ø A 15
32 78 0002 823 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint                          78 Ø A 17
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer

50 (86) 
(1975 → 1978)

80 (82/83/84) 
(1974 → 1978)

30 61 0003 30 61 0003

32 73 0013 32 73 0013

30 61 001130 61 0011

32 78 0001 
32 78 0002

32 78 0001 
32 78 0002

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 71 000232 71 0002

 32 71 000232 71 0002
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

18 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 81/85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0002 811 419 812 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1) M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD M10 x 1

80 / 90 (81) 
(1979 → 1987)
(ex.) Quattro

(ch.) → 81-A-073 588

(ch.) → 81-A-073 588

30 80 0060

32 71 000232 71 0002

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

19Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø A 12,5
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 81-F-150000 → Ø I 20
32 61 0004 823 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 81-D-077973 Ø I 19
32 69 0007 811 407 181 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 38
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0005 893 407 147 G Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0002 823 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) Quattro Ø A 17
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer

80 / 90 (81) 
(1979 → 1987)

(ex.) Quattro

4  cyl.    alle / all
5  cyl.   (ch.)  → 81-D-077 973  

5  cyl.   (ch.)  81-D-077 974 →

32 61 0002

32 78 0002 32 78 0002
32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 61 0002 32 61 0004

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 69 0007 32 69 0007

32 61 0004

30 73 0009 30 73 0010
32 78 0002

32 61 0004 32 61 000232 61 0004

32 69 0008 
30 60 0036

32 69 0008
30 60 0036

32 69 0008 
30 60 0036

32 69 0008 
30 60 0036

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 78 0002

32 61 0002
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

20 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 81/85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0002 811 419 812 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1)
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 / 90 (81) 
(1979 → 1987)
(ex.) Quattro

(ch.) 81-A-073 589  →

(ch.) → 81-A-073 588  

30 80 0060

 32 71 000232 71 0002

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

21Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

80 / 90 (81) 
(1979 → 1987)

(ex.) Quattro

  


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12,5
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 81-F-150000 → Ø I 20
32 61 0004 823 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 81-D-077973 Ø I 19
32 69 0007 811 407 181 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 38
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0005 893 407 147 G Querlenker / control arm
32 73 0006 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0002 823 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint  Ø A 17
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint  Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint  Ø A 17
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

(ch.)  81-D-077 974 → 

(ch.)  → 81-D-077 973 

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 78 0002
32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 78 0002

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 61 0002 32 61 0004 32 61 000232 61 0004

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 69 0007 32 69 0007

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 61 0002 32 61 0004 32 61 000232 61 0004

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

 32 78 0003  32 78 0004
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

22 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 81/85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0002 811 419 812 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) → 81-B-095 000 M10 x 1
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1)
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 / 90 (81) 
(1983 → 1987)
Quattro

694

30 80 0060

30 80 0060

32 71 0002 
32 71 0003

32 71 0002 
32 71 0003

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

23Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint  Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint  Ø A 17
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

80 / 90 (81) 
(1983 → 1987)

(ex.) Quattro

4 cyl.   

4 cyl.     
5 cyl.  alle / all 

30 73 0009 32 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

 32 78 0003  32 78 0004
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

24 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 / 90 (89/8A) 
(1987 → 1992)
(ex.) Quattro

32 72 0009

30 80 0060

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

25Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12,5
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8A-L-038 758 → L 269,5
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 8A-L-038 757 Ø I 20
32 69 0007 811 407 181 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 38
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0005 893 407 147 G Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 89-J-373 598  Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 89-J-373 598 Ø A 17
32 78 0006 893 407 366 F Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373 599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0007 893 407 365 F Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373 599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0008 855 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 89-J-373 598 Ø A 17
32 78 0009 855 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint  (ch.) → 89-J-373 598 Ø A 17
32 78 0010 893 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373 599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0011 893 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373 599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

80 / 90 (89/8A) 
(1987 → 1992)

(ex.) Quattro

4 cyl.

5 cyl.

32 78 0008 
32 78 0010

32 78 0009
32 78 0011

32 73 0005
32 69 0007

32 69 0007

32 73 0005
32 69 0007

32 69 0007

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 61 0002 32 61 0002

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 78 0007

30 73 0009

32 78 0006

30 73 0010

32 61 0002 32 61 0002

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

 32 78 0003  32 78 0004
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

26 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper (ch.) 89-H-3000 000 →
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 / 90 (89/8A) 
(1987 → 1992)

32 72 0009

30 80 0060

30 80 0060

30 92 7613

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

27Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8A-L-038 758 → L 269,5
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 8A-L-038757 Ø I 20
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 89-J-373 598  Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 89-J-373 598 Ø A 17
32 78 0006 893 407 366 F Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0007 893 407 365 F Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 89-J-373599 → Ø A 19
32 78 0012 893 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0013 893 407 366 E Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

80 / 90 (89/8A) 
(1987 → 1992)

(ex.)    2.3 20V (7A)

2.3 20V (7A)

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

32 61 0002 32 61 0002
30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0012

30 60 0017

32 78 0013

30 60 0017

30 60 0017 30 60 0017

32 61 0002 32 61 0002
30 76 0002 30 76 0002

32 78 0007 32 78 0006

 32 78 0003  32 78 0004
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

28 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 (8C) 
(1992 → 1996)
(ex.) Quattro

30 80 0060

30 92 7613

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

29Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 269,5
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0009 895 407 148 A Querlenker / control arm
32 73 0010 895 407 147 A Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 92 9706 893 411 327 E Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5

80 (8C) 
(1992 → 1996)

(ex.) Quattro

(ex.)   2.8 V6 (AAH)   (ch.)  8C-N-000 352 → 8C-N-175 591 

2.8 V6 (AAH)   (ch.)  8C-N-000 352 → 8C-N-175 591 

32 78 0015
32 73 0010

32 78 0016
32 73 0009

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0022 32 78 0022

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 92 9706 32 92 9706

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

30 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

80 (8C) 
(1992 → 1996)
Quattro / RS2 Quattro

694

30 80 0060

30 92 7613

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

31Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 76 0001 8A0 407 465 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link RS2 Quattro L 269,5
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) RS2 Quattro L 269,5
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0009 895 407 148 A Querlenker / control arm
32 73 0010 895 407 147 A Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 92 9706 893 411 327 E Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5

80 (8C) 
(1992 → 1996)

Quattro / RS2 Quattro

694

(ex.) 2.2 20V (ABY)     (ch.) → 8C-R-125 000
(ex.) RS2 Quattro

2.2 20V (ABY)     (ch.) → 8C-R-125 000
RS2 Quattro

32 78 0015
32 73 0010

32 78 0016
32 73 0009

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0022 32 78 0022

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 92 9706 32 92 9706

30 60 0017 30 60 0017

30 76 0001
30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 76 0001

30 60 0017 30 60 0017
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

32 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 69 0001 431 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x58
32 69 0002 431 407 181 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 46-C-007001 → 16,3x58,5x24

100 / 200 (43) 
(1977 → 1982)

32 69 0002

32 69 0002

32 69 0002

30 92 7606

32 69 0001 32 69 000232 69 0001

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

33Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 61 0004 443 411 327 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 44-H-180001 → Ø I 21
30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 69 0001 431 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M12x46,5x58
32 69 0002 431 407 181 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16,3x58,5x24
32 71 0006 443 419 812 D Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 71 0007 443 419 811 D Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 72 0016 443 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod
32 72 0017 443 419 802 E Spurstange / tie rod
32 73 0002 437 407 151 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 44-M-017 381 Ø A 18
32 73 0003 437 407 152 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 44-M-017 381 Ø A 18
32 80 0051 431 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 570

100 / 200 (44) 
(1983 → 1991)

(ex.) Quattro

32 80 0051

32 69 0002

32 73 0002

32 69 0002
32 69 0001

32 69 0002

32 73 0003

32 69 000232 69 0001

30 61 000430 61 0004

30 92 7606

32 71 0007

32 72 0016

32 71 0006

32 72 0017 Vo
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passend für / to fit 

AUDI

34 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 69 0001 431 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M12 x 46,5
32 69 0002 431 407 181 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16,3x58,5x24
32 71 0006 443 419 812 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 71 0007 443 419 811 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 72 0016 443 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod
32 72 0017 443 419 802 E Spurstange / tie rod
32 73 0002 437 407 151 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 44-L-111 380 Ø A 18
32 73 0003 437 407 152 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 44-L-111 380 Ø A 18
32 80 0051 431 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 570

100 / 200 (44) 
(1983 → 1991)
Quattro

696

32 69 0002

32 73 0002

32 69 0002
32 69 0001

32 69 0002

32 73 0003

32 69 0002
32 69 0001

32 80 0051

32 72 0016 32 72 0017

30 92 7606

32 71 0007 32 71 0006

Vorderachse / Front axle



passend für / to fit 

AUDI

35Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

100 / A6 (4A) 
(1991 → 1997)

(ex.) Quattro

(1) Limousine
Avant

2.0 16V / 2.3 / 2.6 / 2.8 / (ex.)  / 2.4D / 2.5TDi (ex.) 
1.6 / 2.0  N  


30 61 0002 4A0 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 25
30 91 8842 4A0 399 413 A Hülse / sleeve 14,5x56
30 91 8844 4A0 407 183 D S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 91 8890 4A0 407 151 S Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 91 8892 4A0 407 152 S Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
30 93 0778 4A0 411 327 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
32 61 0001 4A0 407 181 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16,2
32 69 0005 4A0 407 183 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x54,5x48
32 71 0006 443 419 812 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) 4A-P-001984 → M12 x 1,5 
32 71 0007 443 419 811 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) 4A-P-001984 → M12 x 1,5
32 71 0008 4A0 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) → 4A-P-001983 M12 x 1,5
32 71 0009 4A0 419 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) → 4A-P-001983 M12 x 1,5 
32 73 0014 4A0 407 151 Querlenker / control arm Ø I 15 Ø A 19
32 73 0015 4A0 407 152 Querlenker / control arm Ø I 15 Ø A 19
32 80 0051 431 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 570

30 91 8890

32 80 0051

32 61 0001

32 61 0001

32 73 0014

32 69 0005
32 61 0001

32 61 0001

32 73 0015

32 69 0005

30 61 0002
30 93 0778

30 61 0002
30 93 0778

30 91 8842 30 91 8842

30 91 8892

30 92 7606

30 91 8844

32 71 0009
32 71 0007

32 71 0008
32 71 0006
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36 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 100 / avant / quattro         91 → 94  
A6 / S6 / avant / quattro   95 → 97    /    S6 plus quattro  97


30 91 8842 4A0 399 413 A Hülse / sleeve 14,5x56
30 91 8844 4A0 407 183 D S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 91 8890 4A0 407 151 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 91 8892 4A0 407 152 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
32 61 0001 4A0 407 181 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 26,2x63x26
32 69 0005 4A0 407 183 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x54,5x48
32 72 0018 4A0 419 801 A Spurstange / tie rod M12 x 1,5
32 72 0019 4A0 419 802 A Spurstange / tie rod M12 x 1,5
32 73 0014 4A0 407 151 Querlenker / control arm (1) Stahlguß
32 73 0015 4A0 407 152 Querlenker / control arm (1) Stahlguß
32 80 0051 431 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 570
32 92 3250 4A1 498 020 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (ex.) Servotronic

100 / A6 (4A) 
(1991 → 1997)
Quattro

697

32 80 0051

32 92 325032 72 0018 32 72 0019

30 91 8890

32 61 0001

32 61 0001

32 73 0014

32 69 0005
32 61 0001

32 61 0001

32 73 0015

32 69 0005

30 91 8842 30 91 8842

30 91 8892

30 91 8844

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



37Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 69 0001 431 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 4C-M-020000 12x46,5x58
32 69 0002 431 407 181 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 4C-M-020000 16,3x58,5x24
32 71 0006 443 419 812 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 71 0007 443 419 811 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
32 80 0051 431 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 570
32 92 3250 4A1 498 020 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (ex.) Servotronic

V8 Quattro (44/4C) 
(1989 → 1994)

718

32 80 0051

32 69 0002

32 69 0002

32 69 0002

32 69 000232 69 0001 32 69 0001

32 92 3250

30 92 7606

32 71 0007 32 71 0006

passend für / to fit 

AUDi 
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38 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A1 (8X)  
(2011 →)

698

30 92 7640
30 92 7642

30 92 7640
30 92 7642

32 69 0009 
30 92 6535

32 69 0009 
30 92 6535

30 91 9518 30 91 9518

30 93 6051 30 93 6052

30 93 7659
30 93 7660

30 93 8621

30 93 8622

30 93 8621

30 93 8622

30 69 000230 69 0002

30 93 9557 30 93 9558

30 93 7069
30 93 7089

 30 93 8785   30 93 8785  

 30 94 3465 30 94 3464

30 94 6299  30 946299  

30 92 9682
30 92 9689

30 92 9682
30 92 9689

30 93 9941 
30 94 4227

30 93 9940 
30 94 4226

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



39Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) (mot.) CHZB, CUSB, CXMA, DAJB, CFHD, 
CWZA

(2) Stahl / steel
PR-G22,G23,G26,G27,G28,G29,G31,G32

(3) (mot.) CZCA, CZEA, CWZA (4) (ex.) (mot.) CTJA, CHZB, DAJB,

(5) (ex.) (mot.) CTJA, CHZB, CUSB, CXMA, CZCA, 
CZEA,  DAJB, CWZA

(6) (ex.) (mot.) CHZB, CUSB, CXMA, DAJB

(7) PR-0AR (ex.) (mot.) CZCA, CZEA (8) (ex.) (mot.) CHZB, CUSB, CXMA, CZCA, 
CZEA,  DAJB, CWZA

(9) Ø Stabilisator 20 / Ø stabiliser 201


30 69 0002 357 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) Ø A 33
30 91 9518 6Q0 411 315 Q Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6)
30 92 6535 8N0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) H 41 Ø I 14
30 92 7640 6Q0 411 314 Q Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (6) (ex.) (mot.) S1 Ø I 17
30 92 7642 6Q0 411 314 Q Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (9)
30 92 9682 1K0 505 203 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (5) Ø I 15
30 92 9689 1K0 505 279 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) (ex.) (mot.) S1 H 45 Ø I 12
30 93 6051 6R0 407 365 A Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (ex.) (mot.) CTJA
30 93 6052 6R0 407 366 A Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (ex.) (mot.) CTJA
30 93 7069 6Q0 411 314 Q S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (1) (7)
30 93 7089 6Q0 411 314 R S2 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit S1 (mot.) CWZA ØI 18
30 93 7659 6Q0 411 314 R S4 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit S1 (mot.) CWZA ØI 18
30 93 7660 6Q0 411 314 Q S2 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (1) (7) Ø I 17
30 93 8621 6Q0 423 831 D Lenkmanschette / steering boot (8)
30 93 8622 6Q0 423 831 D S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (8)
30 93 8785 8Z0 423 810 F Axialgelenk / axial joint (5) M14 x 1,5
30 93 9557 6R0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (2)
30 93 9558 6R0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (2)
30 93 9940 6R0 423 811 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end (5) M14 x 1,5
30 93 9941 6R0 423 812 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end (5) M14 x 1,5
30 94 3464 6R0 423 804 D Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (5)
30 94 3465 6R0 423 803 D Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (5)
30 94 4226 1S0 423 812 A Rep. Satz Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end S1 (mot.) CWZA
30 94 4227 1S0 423 811 A Rep. Satz Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end S1 (mot.) CWZA
30 94 6299 6C0 423 810 C Axialgelenk / axial joint (3)
32 69 0009 1J0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) (ex.) (mot.) S1 13x60x41

A1 (8X)  
(2011 →)

698

passend für / to fit 
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40 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) AUA
(mot.) BHC, ATL  PR - 1N8
(mot.) ANY, AMF, BBY, BAD (ch.) → 87-3-027 000 / PR 1N8 (ch.) 87-3-027 001 →

(2) (mot.) BHC, ATL  PR - 1N2/1N6
(mot.) ANY, AMF, BBY, BAD  PR 1N2/1N6 (ch.) 87-3-027 001 →


30 92 1700 6E0 419 831 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (1) 
30 92 9620 8Z0 419 803 A Spurstange / tie rod (mot.) ANY M14 x 1,5
30 92 9621 8Z0 419 804 A Spurstange / tie rod (mot.) ANY M14 x 1,5
30 93 0829 8Z0 423 810 G Axialgelenk / axial joint (mot.) ANY 
30 93 8621 6Q0 423 831 D Lenkmanschette / steering boot (2) 
30 93 8622 6Q0 423 831 D S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) 
30 93 8785 8Z0 423 810 F Axialgelenk / axial joint  / PR-1N2 M14 x 1,5
30 93 8947 8Z0 419 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end PR-1N6/1N8 M14 x 1,5
30 93 8948 8Z0 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end PR-1N6/1N8 M14 x 1,5
32 92 6098 8Z0 423 803 F Spurstange / tie rod  PR 1N2
32 92 6099 8Z0 423 804 F Spurstange / tie rod  PR 1N2

A2 (8Z)  
(2000 → 2005)

30 92 1700 30 92 1700

30 92 9620 

32 92 6098

30 93 0829
30 93 8785

30 93 0829
30 93 8785

30 92 9621 
32 92 6099        

30 93 8947 30 93 8948

30 93 8621

30 93 8622

30 93 8621

30 93 8622

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



41Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) AUA / (mot.) BBY, BAD (ch.) → 8Z-3-019 682

(2) Ø Stabilisator 18 / Ø stabilizer 18

(3)  (ch.) 8Z-3-019 683 → / (ex.) (mot.) ANY, AUA

(4) (mot.) AMF, AUA, BBY, ATL / (mot.) BHC   (ch.) 8Z-3-019 682 →


30 91 9406 8Z0 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint (3)
30 91 9408 8Z0 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint (3)
30 91 9518 6Q0 411 315 Q Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
30 92 7638 6Q0 411 314 P Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) (3) PR-0AQ Ø I 16
30 92 9767 8Z0 407 182 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 34 H 47
30 92 9839 8Z0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (mot.) AMF/BHC/ATL H40 ØI 20
30 93 1350 8Z0 411 314 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-0AS/ (ex.) (mot.)ANY Ø I 20,8
30 93 7077 6Q0 411 314 P S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (2) (3) PR-0AQ
30 93 7079 8Z0 411 314 B S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit PR-0AS / (ex.) (mot.) ANY
30 93 7657 6Q0 411 314 P S2 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (2) (ex.) (mot.) ANY Ø I 16
30 93 8785 8Z0 423 810 F Axialgelenk / axial joint PR-1N2 M14 x 1,5
30 93 9644 8Z0 407 151 J S1 Querlenker / control arm (1)
30 93 9645 8Z0 407 152 J S1 Querlenker / control arm (1)
32 93 3576 8Z0 411 315 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (mot) ANY M10 x 1,5

A2 (8Z) 
(2000 → 2005)

30 92 976730 92 9767

30 92 9839 30 92 9839

30 92 7638 
30 93 1350

30 92 7638 
30 93 1350

30 91 9518 30 91 9518

32 93 3576 32 93 3576

30 93 8785  

30 93 9644 30 93 9645

30 93 8785   

30 93 765730 93 7077
30 93 7079

30 91 9406 30 91 9408

passend für / to fit 
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42 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)
(ex.) Quattro

32 72 0021 32 72 0020

32 71 001032 71 0011

30 92 8098 30 92 8098

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 92 709530 71 0038

99 72 0002

30 71 003730 92 7095

99 72 0001

30 94 434230 94 4341

30 94 434630 94 4347

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



43Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) AEH, AGR, AKL, AGU, AQA, AGN, ALH, AHF (ch.) → 8L-W-050 421

(2) alle / all /  (mot.) AEH, AKL, AGU, AGN, AGR, ALH, AHF  (ch.) 8L-W-050 422 →

(3) (ch.) →8L-W-050 021

(4) (mot.) APF, AVU, BFQ, AQA, ARX, ARZ, AUM, AJQ, APP, ARY, AUQ, APG, ATD, AXR, ASV, ASZ
(mot.) AEH, AKL, AGU, AGN, AGR, ALH, AHF,  (ch.) 8L-W-050 422 →

(5)  (ch.) 8L-W-050 422 →

(6)  (mot.) AEH, AKL, AGU, AQA, AGN,  AGR, ALH, AHF  (ch.) → 8L-W-050 422


30 71 0037 1J0 422 812 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (5) M14 x 1,5
30 71 0038 1J0 422 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (5) M14 x 1,5
30 80 0068 1J0 422 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot
30 92 7095 1J0 422 810 B Axialgelenk / axial joint (4)
30 92 8098 1J0 422 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint (1)
30 93 7764 1J0 422 831 B S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 94 4341 1J0 422 803 H S1 Spurstange / tie rod (2) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4342 1J0 422 804 H S1 Spurstange / tie rod (2) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4346 1 JO 422 804 A S1 Spurstange / tie rod (3) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4347 1 JO 422 803 A S1 Spurstange / tie rod (3) 12 x 1,5
32 71 0010 1J0 422 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (6) M14 x 1,5
32 71 0011 1J0 422 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (6) M14 x 1,5
32 72 0020 1J0 422 804 A Spurstange / tie rod (3) M12 x 1,5
32 72 0021 1J0 422 803 A Spurstange / tie rod (3) M12 x 1,5
99 72 0001 1J0 422 804 H Spurstange / tie rod (4) M12 x 1,5
99 72 0002 1J0 422 803 H Spurstange / tie rod (4) M12 x 1,5

A3 (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

(ex.) Quattro

passend für / to fit 
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44 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)
(ex.) Quattro

30 69 0002

32 69 0009

32 78 001932 78 0020

30 69 0002

32 69 0009

32 73 0016 32 73 0016

30 61 0008
30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2804          
32 92 6344

30 61 0008
30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2804  
32 92 6344 30 76 0003

30 76 0004
30 76 0003
30 76 0004

30 78 0035 30 78 0034

30 92 7250
30 92 7304

32 92 336632 92 3366

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



45Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) PR-0AS / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 20 (mot.) ARX, ARY, ASZ, 

(2) (mot.) AEH, AKL, AGN, AGU, ARZ, AJQ, APP, AGR, ALH, AHF, AQA, APE, ASV, APG, AVU, AUM, AUQ, ASZ
(ch.) → 8L-W-001 701 / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19 / PR-OAG

(3) PR-0AL/0AM / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 21 / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 20 ,7

(4) (ch.) → 8L-W-001 701 / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(5) PR-0AL/OAM / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(6) PR-0AL / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 21 / (ch.) → 8L-W-001 701 / PR OAM Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 20 ,7  
(mot.) AEH, AKL, ASZ, AGU, AGN, AGR, ALH, AHF, 
PR-0AL / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 21 (mot.) APF, AVU, BFQ, AQA, ARZ, AUM, AJQ, APP, AUQ, AGP, ATD, AXR, 
ASV, ASZ

(7) alle / all // (mot.) AJQ (ch.) → 8L-X-140 000

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 30 91 9820           30 91 9822

    


30 61 0008 1J0 411 314 C Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (6)
30 61 0009 1J0 411 314 T Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 21
30 69 0002 357 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x54
30 76 0003 1J0 411 315 J Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
30 76 0004 1J0 411 315 G Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (7) L 105
30 78 0034 1J0 407 366 H S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 78 0035 1J0 407 365 H S Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 91 9820 1J0 407 365 H S2 Querlenker, kpl. / control arm, cpl. 
30 91 9822 1J0 407 366 H S2 Querlenker, kpl. / control arm, cpl. 
30 92 7250 1J0 411 314 S S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit (2) Ø I 17
30 92 7304 1J0 411 314 R S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit (3) Ø I 18
30 93 1348 1J0 411 314 AC Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR OAS Ø I 18
32 69 0009 1J0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 13x60x41
32 73 0016 1J0 407 151 C Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0019 1J0 407 366 H Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
32 78 0020 1J0 407 365 H Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
32 92 2804 1J0 411 314 R Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (5) Ø I 18
32 92 3366 1J0 411 336 D Halter / mount
32 92 6344 1J0 411 314 S Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 17

A3 (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

(ex.) Quattro

passend für / to fit 
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46 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

30 93 2179 30 93 2180

30 71 0038 
30 91 9336

30 71 0037
30 91 9342

30 92 7095 
30 93 2597

30 92 7095 
30 93 2597

30 93 9606 30 93 9606

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

99 72 0002 99 72 0001

30 94 434230 94 4341

32 72 0021 32 72 0020

32 71 001032 71 0011

30 92 8098 30 92 8098

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 80 0068

30 93 7764

30 94 434630 94 4347

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



47Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, AUQ, ASZ // (mot.) AGU, (ch.) 8L-W-050 422 → 

(2) (mot.) AGU, AQA, AJQ, AUQ, ASZ (ch.) → 8L-W-050 421

(3) (mot.) AGU, AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, AUQ, ASZ  (ch.) 8L-W-050 422 →

(4) (mot.) AGU (ch.) → 8L-W-050 421


30 71 0037 1J0 422 812 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M14 x 1,5
30 71 0038 1J0 422 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M14 x 1,5
30 80 0068 1J0 422 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.) S3
30 91 9336 8N0 422 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end S3 M14 x 1,5
30 91 9342 8N0 422 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end S3 M14 x 1,5
30 92 7095 1J0 422 810 B Axialgelenk / axial joint (1)
30 92 8098 1J0 422 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint (4)
30 93 2179 8N0 422 803 C Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod S3 M12 x 1,5
30 93 2180 8N0 422 804 C Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod S3 M12 x 1,5
30 93 2597 8N0 422 810 C Axialgelenk / axial joint S3 M16 x 1,5
30 93 7764 1J0 422 831 B S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) S3
30 93 9606 8N0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot S3 
30 94 4341 1J0 422 803 H S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4342 1J0 422 804 H S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4346 1 JO 422 804 A S1 Spurstange / tie rod (2) 12 x 1,5
30 94 4347 1 JO 422 803 A S1 Spurstange / tie rod (2) 12 x 1,5
32 71 0010 1J0 422 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M14 x 1,5
32 71 0011 1J0 422 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M14 x 1,5
32 72 0020 1J0 422 804 A Spurstange / tie rod (2) M12 x 1,5
32 72 0021 1J0 422 803 A Spurstange / tie rod (2) M12 x 1,5
99 72 0001 1J0 422 804 H Spurstange / tie rod (1) M12 x 1,5
99 72 0002 1J0 422 803 H Spurstange / tie rod (1) M12 x 1,5

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

passend für / to fit 
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48 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

32 73 001632 78 0020 32 73 0016 32 78 0019

30 92 6535
32 69 0009  

30 92 6535
32 69 0009

10 92 6821
30 69 0002

10 92 6821
30 69 0002 

30 78 0035 30 78 0034

30 92 6700 30 92 6700

30 94 4378 30 94 4379

30 94 4452 30 94 4453

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



49Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) S3 (mot.) BAM // S3 (mot.) AMK, APY, AUL (ch.) 8L-Y-060 001 →

(2) S3 BAM, AMK // S3 (mot.)  APY, AUL (ch.) 8L-Y-117 501 → 

(3) (mot.) AGU, AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, AUQ, ASZ // S3 (mot.) APY, AUL (ch.) → 8L-Y-117 500 
(4) (mot.) AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, ASZ  S3 (mot.) APY, AUL, AMK (ch.) → 8L-Y-117 501 

(5) (mot.) AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, ASZ

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 30 91 9820           30 91 9822

    


10 92 6821 8N0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 54
30 69 0002 357 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x33x54
30 78 0034 1J0 407 366 H S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (5)
30 78 0035 1J0 407 365 H S Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (5) 
30 91 9820 1J0 407 365 H S2 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) S3
30 91 9822 1J0 407 366 H S2 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) S3
30 92 6535 8N0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 13x60x41
30 92 6700 8N0 407 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint S3
30 94 4378 8N0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm S3
30 94 4379 8N0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm S3
30 94 4452 8N0 407 151 D S1 Querlenker / control arm S3
30 94 4453 8N0 407 152 D S1 Querlenker / control arm S3
32 69 0009 1J0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) 13x60x41
32 73 0016 1J0 407 151 C Querlenker / control arm (5)
32 78 0019 1J0 407 366 H Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
32 78 0020 1J0 407 365 H Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

passend für / to fit 
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50 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

30 76 0003 30 76 0003

32 92 3366

30 61 0008
30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2794
32 92 2804
32 92 6344

30 61 0008
30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2794
32 92 2804  
32 92 6344

32 92 3366
30 91 9296 30 91 9298

30 93 6630

30 92 7250
30 92 7294
30 92 7304

30 93 7139

30 92 7250
30 92 7294
30 92 7304

30 76 0004 30 76 0004

30 92 7318

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



51Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) ARX, ARY, ASZ / S3 (mot.) AMK, AUL, BAM

(2) (ch.) → 8L-X-140 000 / PR-OAL / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(3) (mot.) AQA, AJQ, S3 (mot.) APY (ch.) → 8L-X-140 000 

(4) (mot.) AGU, AQA, ARX, AJQ, ARY, ASZ

(5) PR OAN/OAR / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(6) (mot.) ARX, ARY, ASZ  PR-OAR+GOL/GON / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19 /   
S3 PR-OAN / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(7) (mot.) AQA (ch.) → 8L-X-140 000 / PR-OAL Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 21
S3 (mot.) AMK, APY, AUL PR-OAN / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19

(8) (mot.) AGU, AQA, ARX, ARY, AUQ, ASZ S3 (mot.) AMK, AUL, BAM
(ch.) 8L-1-000 001 → / (ch.) →8L-31250 000 PR OAS Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 20

(9) (ch.) → 8L-X-140 000 (ex.) S3
(10) (ch.) 8L-X-140 001 → / PR-0AR


30 61 0008 30 61 0008 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) (mot.) AQA,AJQ,APY
30 61 0009 1J0 411 314 T Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (8)
30 76 0003 1J0 411 315 J Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4) L 105
30 76 0004 1J0 411 315 G Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (9) L 105
30 91 9296 1J0 411 315 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8L-X-140 001 →
30 91 9298 1J0 411 316 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8L-X-140 001 →
30 92 7250 1J0 411 314 S S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit (6) Ø I 17 
30 92 7294 1J0 411 314 P S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit (10) Ø I 20
30 92 7304 1J0 411 314 R S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (7) Ø I 18
30 92 7318 1J0 411 314 T S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (1) PR-0AS Ø 20
30 93 1348 1J0 411 314 AC Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-0AS Ø I 18
30 93 6630 1J0 411 305 B S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorsatz /rep. kit stabilizer kit (3)
30 93 7139 1J0 411 314 AC S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (1) 
32 92 2794 1J0 411 314 P Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (10) Ø I 20
32 92 2804 1J0 411 314 R Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 18
32 92 3366 1J0 411 336 D Halter / mount
32 92 6344 1J0 411 314 S Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (5) Ø I 17

A3 Quattro (8L) 
(1997 → 2004)

699

passend für / to fit 
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52 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Bremsscheibendicke / for brake disk thickness 25 mm / 
für Bremsscheibendurchmesser / for brake disk diameter 288 mm

(2) PR-1ZE / 1ZP (ex.) S3


30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 93 2627 1K0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 2628 1K0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 8403 5Q0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount PR-1ZE,1ZP Ø A 65
30 93 8404 5Q0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount alle / all / PR-1ZF L53,8 Ø A 40
30 94 0668 5Q0 407 365 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 0669 5Q0 407 366 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) (2)
30 94 5760 1K0 423 810 A S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5761 1K0 423 810 A S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A Spurstange / tie rod
32 92 6096 1K0 423 811 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
32 92 6097 1K0 423 812 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

A3 (8V) 
(2012 →)

30 93 8403 30 93 8403

30 94 066830 94 0669

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 94 576030 94 5761

32 92 6045 32 92 6045

30 93 2628 30 93 2627

32 92 6096 32 92 6097

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



53Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8P) 
(2004 →)

(1) (ex.) (mot.) BPU, CBRA


30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
30 93 2627 1K0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 2628 1K0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5760 1K0 423 810 A S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5761 1K0 423 810 A S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A Spurstange / tie rod
32 92 6096 1K0 423 811 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
32 92 6097 1K0 423 812 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

701

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 94 576030 94 5761

32 92 6045 32 92 6045

30 93 2628 30 93 2627

32 92 6096 32 92 6097

passend für / to fit 
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54 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8P) 
(2004 → 2012)

701

10 92 6821
30 92 4390

10 92 6821
30 92 4390

32 92 4122

30 92 7076 30 92 7078

30 94 5306

30 93 1253
32 93 3973

30 92 7069 30 92 7071

30 93 1253
32 93 3973

32 92 4122

32 93 2541

30 94 5307

32 93 2542

30 94 0103 30 94 0104

30 93 1485
30 93 6735

32 92 6082 32 92 6083

30 93 1486
30 93 6736

30 93 8181

30 93 7183 30 93 7182

30 93 8180

32 92 3366 32 92 3366

30 93 0509 30 93 0510

32 93 3971 32 93 3972

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



55Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Fahrzeuge mit automatischer + dynamischer Leuchtweitenregulierung /  
cars with automatic + dynamic headlight range adjustment (PR-0A0,UA2 + 8Q3)

(2) Stahl-Gussausführung / keine Mischverbauung mit der Blechausführung zulässig / 
cast iron execution / not mixable with metall execution 

(3) (ex.) 

(4) Audi A3 quattro / S3 / sportback   04 → / (mot.) BHZ / BZC / CDLA / CDLC

(5) A3 cabrio 08 → (mot.) CDAA / CCZA / BLS / CAYC / CBAB / CBAA / CBZB

(6) Dämpfung hinten / damping rear

(7) nicht für / not for PR-UA1,UA3,UA9,UB3,8Q3,8Q5 (ch.) → 9P-9A250 000 / (ch.) → 8P-6A250 000
nicht für / not for PR-2UC (ch.) → 9P-9B050 000 / (ch.) → 8P-6B025 000

(8) A3 Cabrio alle / all // A3(8P1), A3 quattro / Sportback / Sportback quattro ( ex.) PR-1ZK

(9) nicht für / not for PR-UA0,UA1,UA2,UA3,UA9,UB3,2UA,8Q3,8Q5 
(ch.) 8P-5A113 001 → / (ch.) → 8P-6A250 000 / (ch.) 8P-5B009 001 → / (ch.) → 8P-6B025 000
(ch.) → 8P-5A113 000 / (ch.) → 8P-5B009 000 / (ch.) → 8P-9A250 000 / (ch.) → 8P-9B050 000

(10) A3 / Sportback (mot.) BXE (ch.) → 8P-7-250 000  PR-G17 / G20 / G31-G38 / G43 
(ch.) 8P-9A-000 001 PR 0AD/0AE

(11) S3 / Sportback / RS3 sportback 12→ (mot.) CEPA

(12) S3 quattro (mot.) BZC, BHZ


10 92 6821 8N0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (12) Ø A 54
30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 48 H 54
30 92 7069 1K0 199 231 J Querlenkerlager mit Gehäuse/ control arm mount with housing (1) (3) (5) (6)
30 92 7071 1K0 199 232 J Querlenkerlager mit Gehäuse/ control arm mount with housing (1) (3) (5) (6)
30 92 7076 1K0 407 151 AC Querlenker / control arm (2) 
30 92 7078 1K0 407 152 AC Querlenker / control arm (2) 
30 93 0509 3C0 407 365 B Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
30 93 0510 3C0 407 366 B Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
30 93 1253 1K0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) (3) (5) Ø A 63
30 93 1485 3C0 407 365 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
30 93 1486 3C0 407 366 A S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
30 93 6735 1K0 407 365 C S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 93 6736 1K0 407 366 C S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 93 7182 1K0 407 152 AC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (7)
30 93 7183 1K0 407 151 AC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (7)
30 93 8180 1K0 407 152 BC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
30 93 8181 1K0 407 151 BC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
30 94 0103 1K0 407 151 AC S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (9)
30 94 0104 1K0 407 152 AC S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (9)
30 94 5306 1K0 411 303 BK S1 Stabilisatorsatz / stabilizer kit (10)
30 94 5307 1K0 411 303 BK S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorsatz /rep. kit stabilizer kit (10)
32 92 3366 1J0 411 336 D Halter / mount
32 92 4122 1K0 411 315 R Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 92 6082 1K0 407 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint
32 92 6083 1K0 407 366 C Traggelenk / ball joint
32 93 2541 1K0 199 232 J S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlagersatz / rep. kit control arm mounting kit (1) (3)
32 93 2542 1K0 199 231 J S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlagersatz / rep. kit control arm mounting kit (1) (3)
32 93 3971 1K0 199 231 N Querlenkerlager / control arm mount S3 / sportback
32 93 3972 1K0 199 232 N Querlenkerlager / control arm mount S3 / sportback
32 93 3973 8J0 407 183 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (11)

A3 (8P) 
(2004 → 2012)

701

passend für / to fit 
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56 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8D) 
(1995 → 2001)

703

oben / upper

30 92 1892
30 93 2318

30 91 9926   
32 69 0003

30 60 0029 
30 91 9926

30 92 1893
30 93 2319

30 91 9926
32 69 0003   

30 60 0029 
30 91 9926

30 92 1503

32 72 0022 32 72 0022

30 92 1840

30 92 1505

30 92 7611

30 92 1505

32 73 0021 32 73 0020

30 93 7179 30 93 7178

32 71 0013 32 71 0013

30 92 1840

30 93 8854 30 93 8854

32 73 0023 32 73 0022

32 93 1332 32 93 1331

32 73 0029 32 73 0030 

30 93 3367 30 93 3368

30 93 3592
30 93 3593
30 93 3594

30 93 3592
30 93 3593
30 93 3594

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



57Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8D) 
(1995 → 2001)

(1) → 97 Limousine/ Avant :  (ch.) → 8D-V-152 087; quattro /quattro Avant:  (ch.) → 8D-V-160 000

(2) 99 → 01 (ch.) 8D-X-200 001 →
(3) 97 → 99 8D-V-152 088 → 8D-X-199 999 alle / all 

99 → 01 8D-X-200 001 → 8D-1-200 000 (ex.) PR-1BV / 1BD = Sportfahrwerk alle / all
(4) 1999 – 2001 (ch.) 8D-X-053 001→ (ch.) 8D-1-200 000 // (mot.) ADR,APT,ARG,APU,ARK,AEB,

AFN,AJM,AVV,ANB,AHL // rechts = Linkslenker / right = left hand drive // links = Rechtslenker /
left = right hand drive

(5) 1999 – 2001 (ch.) 8D-X-053 001→ (ch.) 8D-1-200 000 // rechts = Rechtslenker / right = right hand drive
links = Linkslenker / left = left hand drive

(6) → 99 / → (ch.) 8D-X-053 000 / (mot.) AHL, ADP, ADR, AFY, AEB, 1Z, AFF,AHU, AFN, AHH
rechts = Linkslenker /right = left hand drive // links = Rechtslenker / left = right hand drive

(7)  (ch.) → 8D-X-053000


30 60 0029 4D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 8D-W-260129 10x46x40
30 91 9926 4B0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 8D-W-260130 →
30 92 1503            - Schraubensatz / screw kit (ch.) 8D-V-125088 →
30 92 1505            - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2)
30 92 1892 8D0 407 509 G Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) 
30 92 1893 8D0 407 510 G Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) 
30 92 7611 4D0 425 021 D Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
30 93 2318 8E0 407 505 P Querlenker vorne / control arm front PR-1BV / 
30 93 2319 8E0 407 506 P Querlenker vorne / control arm front PR-1BV / 
30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (4) Ø 19 / 64 H 251
30 93 3593 4D0 419 831 E S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5) Ø 20 / 54 H 205
30 93 3594 8D0 419 831 J S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (6) Ø 17,5/63 H 255
30 93 7178 8E0 407 506 A S1 Querlenker / control arm
30 93 7179 8E0 407 505 A S2 Querlenker / control arm
30 93 8854 4B0 419 810 M Axialgelenk / axial joint
32 71 0013 8E0 419 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (7)
32 72 0022 4B0 419 801 M Spurstange / tie rod (ch.) → 8D-X-053000
32 73 0020 8E0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ch.) → 8D-X-199 999  
32 73 0021 8E0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ch.) → 8D-X-199 999
32 73 0022 4D0 407 510 K Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 8D-V-152 087
32 73 0023 4D0 407 509 K Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 8D-V-152 087
32 73 0029 8E0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (ch.) 8D-V-152088 →
32 73 0030 8E0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (ch.) 8D-V-125088 →
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm PR-1BV / 
32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P Querlenker / control arm PR-1BV / 

703

passend für / to fit 
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58 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8D) 
(1995 → 2001)

703

30 60 0016 
30 60 0041

30 60 0016 
30 60 0041

30 91 9932
32 73 0017

32 69 0003

30 60 0031

30 91 9932
32 73 0017

32 69 0003

30 60 0031

30 61 0005 
30 61 0006

30 61 0005 
30 61 0006 32 61 000532 61 0006

32 73 0019 
32 92 1196

30 92 1499  30 92 1499

32 73 0018   
32 92 1198

32 92 1126 32 92 1126

 

30 92 1501 30 92 1501

32 79 0011 32 79 0011

30 91 9704 30 91 9702

30 93 3363
30 93 3365

30 93 3364
30 93 3366

unten / lower

30 92 1497
30 92 1498
32 92 6600

30 92 1502

32 75 0001

30 94 0114 30 94 0114

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



59Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8D) 
(1995 → 2001)

(1) Limousine  (ex.) / 
Quattro

(2) ; Avant Quattro  (3) S4: 8D-X-200001→; RS4

(4) A4 / avant  97 → 01 (ch.)  8D-V-152 088 → 8D-1-200 000
A4 quattro / avant  97 → 01 (ch.) 8D-V-160 000 → 8D-1-200 000

(5) A4 / avant 98 → 99  → 8D-X-199 999    /    A4 quattro / avant 98 → 01  → 8D-1-200 000  (ex.) (mot.) ATJ
(6) Aluguß / cast aluminium // neue Ausführung zu  SWAG 30 93 3364 / new execution for SWAG 30 93 3364 // A4 

/ SV / avant / quattro / RS4 avant quattro
(7) (mot.) AGB, AZB Länderausführung / Country Version: Brasilien, Irland, Mexico
(8) ohne / without 32 71 0012


30 60 0016 4D0 407 183 P Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x65x80
30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x50x60
30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AB Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 61 0005 4D0 411 327 G Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 25
30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 27
30 91 9702 8D0 411 318 D S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8D-W-290001 → 
30 91 9704 8D0 411 317 D S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8D-W-290001 → 
30 91 9932 4B3 407 151 C Querlenker vorne / control arm front (3)
30 92 1501            - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1502 8D0 498 998 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 92 1497            - Schraubensatz / screw kit (4)
30 92 1498            - Schraubensatz / screw kit (4)
30 92 1499            - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 93 3363 8E0 407 694 E S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (5)
30 93 3364 8E0 407 693 E S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (5)
30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
30 94 0114 4B3 407 151 K S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (7)
32 61 0005 8D0 411 318 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8D-W-290001 → L 90
32 61 0006 8D0 411 317 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 8D-W-290001 → L 90
32 69 0003 4D0 407 181 H Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
32 73 0017 4D0 407 151 P Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ex.) S4, RS4
32 73 0018 8E0 407 694 E Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 73 0019 8E0 407 693 E Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 75 0001 8D0 498 998 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
32 79 0011 4D0 411 317 J Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) → 8D-W-290000 L 85
32 92 1126 N 104 253 01 S1 Schraubensatz / screw kit
32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear → 00 / RS4 → 02 Alu
32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear → 00 / RS4 → 02 Alu
32 92 6600 8D0 498 998 B Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4) (8)

703

passend für / to fit 
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60 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8E) 
(2000 → 2004)

704

oben / upper

 32 93 1332

30 91 9926

30 91 9926   32 93 1331

30 91 9926

30 91 9926

30 92 1505

32 72 0027

30 92 1505

32 72 0027

32 92 615132 92 6151

32 73 0021 32 73 0020

30 93 7179 30 93 7178

32 71 0013 32 71 0013

30 93 6800 30 93 6800

32 73 0029 32 73 0030 

30 93 3367 30 93 3368

30 93 2854
30 93 3592

30 93 2855
30 93 3592

32 93 9076 32 93 907632 93 9077 32 93 9077

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



61Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4/S4 cabrio / quattro (mot.) alle / all (ch.) → 8H-5-014 475

(2) A4/S4/avant/quattro (mot.) BBK (ch.) → 8E-5-400 000 

(3) A4/S4/avant/quattro (ex.) (mot.) BBK (8 Zyl.) (ch.) 8D-1-082 001 → 8E-5-400 000

(4) A4 / Avant / quattro KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / links = Linkslenker /
left = left hand drive
A4 Cabriolet / quattro 03 → KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / links = Linkslenker /
left = left hand drive

(5) A4 / Avant / quattro KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / rechts = Linkslenker /
right = left hand drive
A4 Cabriolet / quattro → (ch.) 8H-5-014476 KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / rechts 
= Linkslenker / right = left hand drive 

(6) (ch.) 8E-1-000 001 → (ch.)  8E-5-400 000 (ex.) PR-1BV / 1BD = Sportfahrwerk / (ex.) PR-1BV / 1BD = sports 
suspension / (ex.) 8 Zylinder / (ex.) 8 cylinder

(7) (ex.) PR 1BV 

(8) S4 quattro, S4 Avant quattro, RS4 Avant quattro alle / all 03/03 →


30 91 9926 4B0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 
30 92 1505           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 93 2854 8E0 419 831 A Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (4)
30 93 2855 8E0 419 831 B Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5)
30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (6)
30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (6)
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set Ø19/64 H251
30 93 6800 8E0 422 821 C S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 7178 8E0 407 506 A S1 Querlenker / control arm
30 93 7179 8E0 407 505 A S2 Querlenker / control arm
32 72 0027 8E0 419 801 B Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ex.) S4
32 71 0013 8E0 419 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) S4
32 73 0021 8E0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1)
32 73 0020 8E0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1)
32 73 0029 8E0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (ex.) 
32 73 0030 8E0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (ex.) 
32 92 6151 8E0 422 821 Spurstange / tie rod
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm (2) (3) 
32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P Querlenker / control arm (2) (3) 
32 93 9076 4F0 498 811 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (7) (ex.) 
32 93 9077 4F0 498 811 A S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (8)

A4 / A4 Quattro (8E) 
(2000 → 2004)

704

passend für / to fit 
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62 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / A4 Quattro (8E) 
(2000 → 2004)

704

unten / lower

32 72 0023

30 60 0041

30 92 1499

30 60 0041

30 92 1499

  30 92 1499 30 92 1499

32 92 3046 32 92 3046

32 72 0024

32 72 0025  32 72 0026

32 60 0003 32 60 0003

30 60 0031 30 60 0031
32 73 0034

30 93 3370

32 73 0034

30 93 3370

32 92 119832 92 1196

30 93 336530 93 3366

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



63Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro         (ch.) → 8E-8-250 000 

(2) A4/S4/avant/quattro  / A4 cabrio/S4 cabrio/quattro 03 →

(3) Aluguß / cast aluminium // neue Ausführung zu  SWAG 30 93 3364 / new execution for  SWAG 30 93 3364 // A4 
/ SV / avant / quattro


30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x50x60
30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AB Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 92 1499           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1501           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 93 3370 8E0 407 151 R S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (1)
32 60 0003 8E0 407 181 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 72 0023 8E0 411 317 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0024 8E0 411 318 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0025 8E0 411 317 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2)
32 72 0026 8E0 411 318 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2)
32 73 0034 8E0 407 151 R Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1) 
32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu
32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu
32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 29
32 92 4800 8E0 498 998 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ch.) → 8E-5-400 000
32 92 4802 8E0 498 998 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkersatz / rep. kit control arm kit (ch.) → 8E-5-400 000
32 92 4804           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
32 92 4808           - Schraubensatz / screw kit

A4 / A4 Quattro (8E) 
(2000 → 2004)

704

32 92 4800 32 92 4808
32 92 4804

32 92 4802

passend für / to fit 
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64 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8E) 
(2004 → 2008)

704

oben / upper

32 92 615132 92 615130 92 1840 30 92 1840

30 93 6800 30 93 6800

30 93 2318 30 93 2319

32 93 133132 93 1332

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

30 94 0743

30 94 0746

30 94 0744

30 94 0745

30 93 2854
30 93 3592

30 93 2855
30 93 3592

32 93 9077 32 93 9077

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



65Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4 cabrio/S4 cabrio/quattro → 06 (ch.) 8H-5-014 476 → 
PR-1BA=Federungskomfortpaket Standardfahrwerk / standard suspension
PR-1BE=Federungskomfortpaket Sportfahrwerk / sports suspension

(2) alle / all
PR-1BD=Federungskomfortpaket Sportausführung / sports edition
PR-1BV=Federungskomfortpaket Sportfahrwerk / sports suspension

(3) A4/S4/avant quattro /     05 (ch.) → 8E-5-600 000 (mot.) BBK / BHF

(4) A4 cabrio/S4 cabrio/quattro → 06 (mot.) BBK / BHF

(5) A4 / Avant / quattro KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / links = Linkslenker /
left = left hand drive

(6) A4 / Avant / quattro KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / rechts = Linkslenker /
right = left hand drive

(7) RS4 Avant quattro alle / all // 02/06 →

(8) (ex.)(mot.) V8


30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
30 93 2318 8E0 407 505 P Querlenker / control arm (1)(2)(3)(4)(8)
30 93 2319 8E0 407 506 P Querlenker / control arm (1)(2)(3)(4)(8)
30 93 2854 8E0 419 831 A Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5)
30 93 2855 8E0 419 831 B Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (6)
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set Ø 19/64 H 51
30 93 6800 8E0 422 821 C S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 0743 8E0 407 510 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm PR-1BV / 
30 94 0744 8E0 407 509 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm PR-1BV / 
30 94 0745 8E0 407 505 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm PR-1BV / 
30 94 0746 8E0 407 506 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm PR-1BV / 
32 92 6151 8E0 422 821 C Spurstange beidseitig / tie rod both sides
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm
32 93 1332 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm
32 93 9077 4F0 498 811 A S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (7)

A4 / Quattro (8E) 
(2004→ 2008)

704

passend für / to fit 
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66 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8E) 
(2004 → 2008)

704

unten / lower

30 93 128130 92 8582 30 92 858230 93 1277

32 92 3046 32 92 3046

32 60 0003 32 60 0003

30 60 0031 30 60 0031

32 73 0034 32 73 0034

32 72 0023 32 72 0024

32 72 0025  32 72 0026 

30 93 3370 30 93 3370

30 93 9754
30 93 9758

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



67Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8E) 
(2004 → 2008)

(1) (ch.) → 8E-5-600 000 alle / all (ex.) Chinaversion / (ex.) china version

(2) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro 05 → / (ch.) 8E-5-400 001 →
A4 / S4 Cabrio / quattro 07 → alle / all
RS4 / avant quattro 06 →       alle / all
RS4 Cabrio quattro 07 →            alle / all

(3) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro → (ch.) → 8E-8-250 000 
RS4 / avant quattro 06 →

(4) A4/S4/avant/quattro / A4 cabrio/S4 cabrio/quattro
RS4/avant quattro 06 → / RS4 cabrio quattro 07 →

(5) Bitte paarweise tauschen !


30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 06 → 08 12x50x60
30 92 8582 4F0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 65,20
30 93 1277 8E0 407 693 AL Querlenker / control arm (2) (5) M12 X 1,5
30 93 1281 8E0 407 694 AL Querlenker / control arm (2) (5) M12 X 1,5
30 93 3370 8E0 407 151 R S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (3)
30 93 9754 KIT 11 Montagesatz / mounting kit
30 93 9758 KIT 12 Montagesatz / mounting kit
32 72 0023 8E0 411 317 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0024 8E0 411 318 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0025 8E0 411 317 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
32 72 0026 8E0 411 318 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
32 73 0034 8E0 407 151 R Querlenker / control arm (3) 
32 60 0003 8E0 407 181 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 29

704

passend für / to fit 
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68 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8H) 
(2002 → 2009)

704

30 93 6800 30 93 6800

30 92 1840 30 92 1840

30 91 9926 30 91 9926

32 73 0021 32 73 0020

30 93 7179 30 93 7178

32 73 0029 32 73 0030 

30 93 3367 30 93 3368

oben / upper

32 72 0027 32 72 0027

32 92 615132 92 6151

32 71 0013 32 71 0013

30 93 2318 30 93 2319

32 93 133132 93 1332

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

32 93 0696

30 94 0743

30 94 0746

30 94 0744

30 94 0745

30 93 2854
30 93 3592

30 93 2855
30 93 3592

32 93 9076 32 93 9076

32 93 9077 32 93 9077

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



69Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 03 → 05 // (ch.) → 8H-5-014 475 // (ex.)  (mot.) BBK

(2) (ch.) → 8H-5-014 475

(3) (mot.) AMM, ASN, BBJ, BCZ,BDG, BDV, BFB, BFC → 05

(4) (mot.) ALT,AMM, ASN, BCZ,BDG, BBF, BFB, BFC (ch.) → 8H-5-013 000

(5) (mot.) ASB, AUK, BBK, BFB, BKH, BKN, BNS, BPP, BPW, BRC, BWE, BWT 06 →
(mot.) AMM, ASN, BBJ, BCZ, BDG, BDV, BFB (ch.) 8H-5-014 476 → PR 1BA/1BE / PR 1BV/1BD

(6) 05 → 06  (ch.) 8H-5-014 476 → / PR-1BA  PR-1BE 
03 → 06 PR-1BV  / (ex.) Motorkennbuchstabe BBK (8 Zylinder) / (ex.) engine BBK (8 cylinder) alle / all
03 → 06 (mot.) BBK
07 → 4 – 6 Zyl. / cyl.

(7) 05 → 06  (ch.) 8H-5-014 476 → / PR-1BA  PR-1BE / (ex.) 8 Zylinder / (ex.) 8 cylinder (mot.) BBK/BHF
05 → 09 (ex.) 8 Zylinder / (ex.) 8 cylinder (BBK/BHF) / PR-1BD/1BV alle / all
03 → 06 (mot.) BBK/BHF

(8) → 05 alle / all  PR 1BV/1BD // (ch.) 8H-5-014 476 → PR 1BA/1BE
S4 quattro,S4 Avant quattro,S4 Cabrio quattro alle / all 04 → 08

(9) 03 → 05 KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.)  BBK, BHF // links = Linkslenker /left = left hand drive
07 → KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.)  BBK, BHF // links = Linkslenker /left = left hand drive 
(mot.) BFB, BWE, BWT, AUK

(10) → (ch.) 8H-5-014476 KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / rechts = Linkslenker / right 
= left hand drive 
07 → KOYO-Lenkgetriebe / -steering geer / (ex) (mot.) BBK, BHF / rechts = Linkslenker /
right = left hand drive (mot.) BFB, BWE, BWT, AUK

(11) → 05 (ch.) → 8H-5-013 000 alle / all

(12) RS4 Cabrio quattro 06 → 08 alle / all


30 91 9926 4B0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) PR-1BA/1BE
30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
30 93 2318 8E0 407 505 P Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 93 2319 8E0 407 506 P Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 93 2854 8E0 419 831 A Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (9)
30 93 2855 8E0 419 831 B Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (10)
30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (2) → 05
30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (2) → 05
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set Ø 19/64 H 251
30 93 6800 8E0 422 821 C S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 93 7178 8E0 407 506 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 93 7179 8E0 407 505 A S2 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 94 0743 8E0 407 510 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
30 94 0744 8E0 407 509 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
30 94 0745 8E0 407 505 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
30 94 0746 8E0 407 506 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (8)
32 71 0013 8E0 419 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) 
32 72 0027 8E0 419 801 B Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ex.) S4
32 73 0020 8E0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1) (ex.) 
32 73 0021 8E0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1) (ex.) 
32 73 0029 8E0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (2) → 05
32 73 0030 8E0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (2) → 05
32 92 6151 8E0 422 821 C Spurstange beidseitig / tie rod both sides
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (5)
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm (6)
32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P Querlenker / control arm (6)
32 93 9076 4F0 498 811 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (11)
32 93 9077 4F0 498 811 A S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (12)

A4 / Quattro (8H) 
(2002 → 2009)

704

passend für / to fit 
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70 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8H) 
(2002 → 2009)

704

30 60 0031 30 60 0031

30 93 3370 30 93 3370

32 73 0034 32 73 0034

30 60 0041
30 92 9346

30 60 0041
30 92 9346 32 92 119832 92 1196

30 93 336530 93 3366

32 72 0023

32 92 3046 32 92 3046

32 72 0024

32 72 0025  32 72 0026

unten / lower

32 60 0003 32 60 0003

30 93 128130 92 8582 30 92 858230 93 1277

30 93 9754
30 93 9758

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



71Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 / Quattro (8H) 
(2002 → 2009)

(1) A4 Cabrio / S4 Cabrio / quattro / RS4 Cabrio quattro 07 →

(2) A4 / S4 Cabrio / quattro → 09   /   RS4 Cabrio quattro 07 →

(3) A4 Cabrio / S4 Cabrio → 06

(4) Aluguß / cast aluminium // neue Ausführung zu  SWAG 30 93 3364 / new execution for  SWAG 30 93 3364 // 
A4/S4 Cabrio 03 → 06

(5) (mot.) AMM, ASN, BBJ, BCZ, BDG, BDV, BFC, BFB (ch.) → 8H-5-014 475

(6) (ch.) → 8H-5-014 475

(7) Audi RS4 / avant quattro 06 → (mot.) BNS // Audi RS4 Cabrio quattro 07 → (mot.) BNS


30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x50x60
30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AB Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 92 8582 4F0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 07 → Ø A 65,20
30 92 9346 4F0 407 183 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (7)
30 93 1277 8E0 407 693 AL Querlenker / control arm 07 → M12X1,5
30 93 1281 8E0 407 694 AL Querlenker / control arm 07 → M12X1,5
30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 93 3370 8E0 407 151 R S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (1)
30 93 9754 KIT 11 Montagesatz / mounting kit
30 93 9758 KIT 12 Montagesatz / mounting kit
32 60 0003 8E0 407 181 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 72 0023 8E0 411 317 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0024 8E0 411 318 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0025 8E0 411 317 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 72 0026 8E0 411 318 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
32 73 0034 8E0 407 151 R Querlenker / control arm (1) 
32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3) Alu
32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3) Alu
32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 29
32 92 4800 8E0 498 998 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5) 
32 92 4802 8E0 498 998 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkersatz / rep. kit control arm kit (5) 
32 92 4804           - Schraubensatz / screw kit (5)
32 92 4808           - Schraubensatz / screw kit (6)

704

32 92 4800 32 92 4808
32 92 4804

32 92 4802

passend für / to fit 
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72 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 
(2008 →) (2009 →) 

705

32 93 3548 32 93 3548

 

30 93 6873 30 93 6873

30 93 1343 30 93 1343

30 93 6506

30 93 6547

30 93 1696 30 93 1696

30 93 6546

30 93 6507

30 93 7276
30 93 9896

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



73Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A5 (ch.) → 8T-8-011 135

(2) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro → 10 (ch.) → 8K-AA110089 / (ch.) → 8K-AN043143 / (ch.) → 8K-AY700198
A4 allroad quattro 10 (ch.) → 8K-A-110089
A5 → 10 (ch.) 8T-8-015 061 → 8T-A-000 000

(3) A5 → 12 / (ch.) → 8T-8-015 061

(4) A4 (8K) (ch.) 8K-D-000 001 → / A5 (8T) (ch.) 8T-C-000 001→


30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1)
30 93 1696 8J0 423 810 Spurstange / tie rod M16x1,5
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6873 8K0 411 317 B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 110
30 93 7276 8K0 411 317 B S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) L 110
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
32 93 3548 8K0 411 317 E Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 170 / Alu

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 
(2008 →) (2009 →) 

705

passend für / to fit 

AUDi 

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



74 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 
(2008 →) (2009 →)  

705

unten / lower

oben / upper

30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 4822
30 94 3741

30 93 4821
30 94 3742

30 93 6049
30 94 4270

30 93 6054
30 94 4271

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 6938

30 93 1551 30 93 1551

30 94 041230 94 0413

30 93 6598
32 93 6058 

30 93 6597
32 93 6059 

30 93 6602
32 93 6060 

30 93 6603
32 93 6061 

30 93 8540 30 93 8540

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 94 5551

30 93 8300 30 93 8300

30 94 6418

30 94 9419

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



75Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro	 08 → 
A5 Coupe / S5 Coupe / sportback	 08 → 

A4 allroad quattro 	 10 → 
A5 Cabrio / S5 Cabrio / sportback	 10 →

(2) A4 / S4 / avant / quattro (8K) → 10 (ch.) → 8K-AA110 089 / (ch.) → 8K-AN043 143 / (ch.) → 8K-AY700 198
A4 allroad quattro (8K) 10 → (ch.) → 8K-A110 089 / Bitte paarweise tauschen / please change in pairs
A5 (8T) 08 →       (ch.) → 8T-A-047808  alle / all Bitte paarweise tauschen / please change in pairs

(3) A4  PR-1BA,1BR,1BL // A5  PR-1BA,1BL,1BB,1BD

(4) A4  (ch.) 8K-9A160 292 → / (ch.) 8K-9N038 891 → / (ch.) 8K-9Y700 073 → / A5 (8T) alle / all

(5) A4  alle/all // A5  → (ch.) 8T-8-015 061

(6) bis Baujahr / to the year of construction 08/2011

(7) ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2011

(8) A4  PR-A8S 
A5 (ch.) → 8T-BA150 000

(9) A4 2,7D PR 1BA,1BR,1BL Durchmesser Stabilisator / Stabiliser Diameter 25,6 , Durchmesser Stabilisator / 
Stabiliser Diameter 25
A5 3,0D (mot.) CAPA
A5 2,0B (mot.) CAEB,CDNC 2,0D (mot.) CAHA 3,0D (mot.) CCWA,CCWB  bis Baujahr / to the year of 
construction 07/2009 ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2009 nicht für RP / Not for PR A8U

(10) (mot.) CAGB, CAGA, CAHB, CAHA, CDNC, CCWA → 11/2009


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø I 12
30 93 0218 8K0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 65
30 93 1468 8K0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (8T) 10 → Ø I 10 H40
30 93 1551 8K0 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 24
30 93 4821 8K0 407 694 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
30 93 4822 8K0 407 693 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (6)
30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (6)
30 93 6597 8K0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6598 8K0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6938 8K0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 202
30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (6)
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (5) L 170
30 93 8547 8K0 407 183 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) Ø A 75
30 93 9355 8R0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (8K) Ø I 10 H40
30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (7)
30 94 3741 8K0 407 693 T S1 Querlenker / control arm (8)
30 94 3742 8K0 407 694 T S1 Querlenker / control arm (8)
30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 94 5551 8K0 407 515 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (9)
30 94 6418 8K0 407 151 D S2 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (10)
30 94 9419 8K0 407 151 D S3 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (10)
32 93 6058 8K0 407 505 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (8K) Alu
32 93 6059 8K0 407 506 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (8K) Alu
32 93 6060 8K0 407 509 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (8K) Alu
32 93 6061 8K0 407 510 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (8K) Alu

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 
(2008 →) (2009 →)  

705

passend für / to fit 
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76 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A5 Cabrio (8F) 
(2009 →)

706

30 93 6506

30 93 6547

30 93 1696 30 93 1696

30 93 6546

30 93 6507

30 93 6598
32 93 6058 

30 93 6597
32 93 6059 

30 93 6602
32 93 6060 

30 93 6603
32 93 6061 

30 93 6938

oben / upper

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



77Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A5 Cabrio (8F) 
(2009 →)


30 93 1468 8K0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 10 H40
30 93 1696 4H0 422 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück / rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück / rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6597 8K0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6598 8K0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6938 8K0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 202
30 93 9355 8R0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 10 H40
32 93 6058 8K0 407 505 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front Alu
32 93 6059 8K0 407 506 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front Alu
32 93 6060 8K0 407 509 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu
32 93 6061 8K0 407 510 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu

706

passend für / to fit 
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78 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A5 Cabrio (8F) 
(2009 →)

706

unten / lower

30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 93 1343 
30 93 1551

30 93 1343
30 93 1551

30 93 8540 30 93 8540

30 94 041230 94 0413

30 93 6049
30 94 4270

30 93 6054
30 94 4271

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 4822
30 94 3741

30 93 4821
30 94 3742

30 94 5551

32 93 3548 32 93 3548

30 93 8300 30 93 8300

30 93 9896

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



79Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 8F-AN015 945 / PR-A8S Standardausstattung / standard equipment
Bitte paarweise tauschen / please change in pair

(2) (ch.) → FH-CN050 000 / (ch.) → 8F-BN050 000 / PR-A8U

(3) bis Baujahr / to the year of construction 08/2011

(4) ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2011

(5) 2,0B (mot.) CAEB,CDNC PR-A8S/1BL Durchmesser Stabilisator / Stabiliser Diameter 25,6

(6) RS5 Cabrio quattro (mot.) CFSA

(7) (mot.) CDHB, CGKB, CLAB (ch.) → 8T-A-000 000
(8) → 02/2013 /  /  für Fahrzeuge mit elektr. Dämpferregulierung/for vehicles with electronic suspension con-

trol
(9) (mot.) CAEB,CDNC (ch.) 8F-C-000 001→ / Einsatzland: Russland / Country of use: Russia

(mot.) CAED,CGLC,CGLD,CJCA, CJEB, CLAB, CDUC,CMUA,CPMA,CPMB / Einsatzland: Russland / Country 
of use: Russia


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12
30 93 0218 8K0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 65
30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (6)
30 93 1551 8K0 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-1BL Ø I 24
32 93 3548 8K0 411 317 E Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (7) L 170 / Alu
30 93 4821 8K0 407 694 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
30 93 4822 8K0 407 693 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) Alu
30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (3)
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6) (8) PR  2MC
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 170
30 93 8547 8K0 407 183 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø A 75
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (9)
30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (4)
30 94 3741 8K0 407 693 T S1 Querlenker / control arm PR-A8S
30 94 3742 8K0 407 694 T S1 Querlenker / control arm PR-A8S
30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 94 5551 8K0 407 515 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (5)

A5 Cabrio (8F) 
(2009 →)

706

passend für / to fit 
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80 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / A6 Quattro (4B) 
(1998 → 2005)

707

oben / upper

30 92 7611

32 72 0022 32 72 0022

30 92 150530 92 1505

32 71 0013 32 71 001330 93 8854 30 93 8854

30 92 184030 92 1840

32 72 0019

 32 93 1332   32 93 1331

32 73 0021 32 73 0020

30 93 7179 30 93 7178

32 73 0029 32 73 0030 

30 93 3367 30 93 3368

32 75 0001

30 60 0029 
30 91 9926
32 93 0696

30 60 0029
30 91 9926
32 93 0696

30 60 0029
30 91 9926
32 93 0696

30 60 0029 
30 91 9926
32 93 0696

30 93 3592
30 93 3593

30 93 3592
30 93 3593

30 94 5958 30 94 5958

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



81Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

707

(1) 98 → 01  /  02 → 03 (ch.) → 4B-3-011544  (ex.) S4 / S6 /  /  00 → 02 (ch.) → 4B-2-150000  allroad

(2) 98 → 01 / (ch.) → 4B-1-200 000 alle / all
02 (ch.) 4B-2-000 001 → (ch.)  4B-2-031 500 (ex.) 6-Gang Schaltgetriebe / (ex.) 6-gear manual transmission /
(ex.) 17’’ + 18’’ Reifen / tyres / (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / (ex.) spezial amoursed cars / 4 + 6 Zylinder

(3) Audi S6 / avant  99 → 01 (ch.) 4B-X-090 001 → (mot.)  AQJ/ANK
Audi A6 / avant / quattro 02 → alle / all
Audi S6 / avant 99 → 01 (ch.) 4B-X-065 001 → (mot.) AQJ/ANK
Audi RS6 / RS6 plus / avant quatt. 03 → 05 alle / all
Audi A6 allroad quattro 02 → (ch.) 4B-2-150 001 →  alle / all

(4) RS6 Avant quattro,RS6 quattro 02 → 04 (mot.) BCY, BRV
(5) Audi A6 / avant / quattro (ex. S6) 98 → 05(ch.) → 4B-5-050 000 alle / all

Audi A6 allroad quattro 00 → 05 alle / all
(ex.) PR-1BV / 1BD / (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / (ex.) special amoursed cars

(6) A6 / S6 / Avant / quattro (ch.) → 4B-5-050 000 / A6 allroad quattro 00 → 05 / 
RS6 / plus / Avant / quattro 03 → 05 / 

(7) rechts = Linkslenker / right = left hand drive // links = Rechtslenker /left = right hand drive
(8) rechts = Rechtslenker / right = right hand drive // links = Linkslenker / left = left hand drive
(9) (mot.) ANK  (ch.) → 4B-4-030 100 / (mot.) AQJ, BCY, BRV


30 60 0029 4D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 4B-W-220000 10x46x40
30 91 9926 4B0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 4B-X-000001 →
30 92 1505           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3)
30 92 7611 4D0 425 021 D Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper (ch.) → 4B-X-090 000
30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (6) (7) Ø 19 / 64 H 251
30 93 3593 4D0 419 831 E S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (6) (8) Ø 20 / 54 H 205
30 93 7178 8E0 407 506 A S1 Querlenker / control arm
30 93 7179 8E0 407 505 A S2 Querlenker / control arm
30 93 8854 4B0419 810 M Axialgelenk / axial joint (ch.) → 4B-X-090 000
30 94 5958 4B3 407 151 D Querlenker vorne / control arm front (9)
32 71 0013 8E0 419 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
32 72 0019 4A0 419 802 A Spurstange / tie rod (mot.) ACK M12 x 1,5
32 72 0022 4B0 419 801 M Spurstange / tie rod  (ch) → 4B-X-053000 M14 x 1,5
32 73 0020 8E0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
32 73 0021 8E0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
32 73 0029 8E0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 73 0030 8E0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 75 0001 8D0 498 998 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4)
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 4B-W-100 001
32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 4B-W-100 001

A6 / A6 Quattro (4B) 
(1998 → 2005)

passend für / to fit 
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82 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / A6 Quattro (4B) 
(1998 → 2005)

707

unten / lower

30 91 9022 30 91 9022

30 61 0006 30 61 0006
32 61 000532 61 0006

30 91 9704 30 91 9702

30 92 150130 92 1501

30 60 0016 
30 60 0041

30 60 0016 
30 60 0041

32 69 0003

30 60 0031
30 91 9932
32 73 0017

32 69 0003

30 60 0031
30 91 9932
32 73 0017

30 92 1499 30 92 1499

32 73 0018   
32 92 1198

32 73 0019 
32 92 1196

30 93 3363
30 93 3365

30 93 3364
30 93 3366

30 93 6955 30 93 6955

30 94 0114 30 94 0114

30 92 1498
32 92 6600

30 92 7726

32 92 4900  32 92 4902
32 92 483432 92 4832

30 92 1502

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



83Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / A6 Quattro (4B) 
(1998 → 2005)

(1) 98 → 01: 8 Cylinder: (ch.) 4B-W-100001 →  /  01 → 02: alle / all (17’’+18’’  / (ch.) → 4B-2-031500
02 →     : alle / all (ch.) 4B-2-031501→

(2) RS6 / RS6 plus / avant quattro 03 → 05 (3) allroad quattro  00 → 03    (ch.) → 4B-3-030 000

(4) Aluguß / cast aluminium // neue Ausführung zu SWAG 30 93 3364 / new execution for SWAG 30 93 3364 // A6 / 
S6 / avant / 
quattro // RS6/plus / avant / quattro 03 - 06

(5) 02 → // (ch.) 4B-4-091 001→ // 2,5D (mot.) BAU, BCZ 2,7B (mot.) BES 4,2B (mot.) BAS  

(6) Audi A6 / avant / quattro 98 → 01 Audi A6 allroad quattro 00 → 05 alle / all

(7) Audi A6 / avant / quattro  98 → 01 alle / all
02  (ch.) → 4B-2-031 500 / 4+6 Zylinder:  (ex.) 6-Gang Schaltgetriebe / (ex.) 6-gear manual transmission //
(ex.) 17“ + 18“  // (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / (ex.) special amoursed cars


30 60 0016 4D0 407 183 P Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x65x80
30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x50x60
30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AB Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27
30 91 9022 4D0 411 317 K Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 91 9702 8D0 411 318 D S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 91 9704 8D0 411 317 D S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 91 9932 4B3 407 151 C Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1)
30 92 1498           - Montagesatz / mounting kit
30 92 1499           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1501           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1502 8D0 498 988 S1 Rep. SatzQuerlenker /rep. kit control arm (7)
30 92 7726 N 034 790 8 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit (6)
30 93 3363 8E0 407 694 E S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm → 03 (ch.)→ 4B-3-011 544 
30 93 3364 8E0 407 693 E S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm → 03 (ch.)→ 4B-3-011 544
30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 93 6955 4Z7 407 151 G S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0114 4B3 407 151 K S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm
32 61 0005 8D0 411 318 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 90
32 61 0006 8D0 411 317 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 90
32 69 0003 4D0 407 181 H Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
32 73 0017 4D0 407 151 P Querlenker vorne / control arm front
32 73 0018 8E0 407 694 E Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 73 0019 8E0 407 693 E Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu
32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear Alu
32 92 4832           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
32 92 4834           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
32 92 4900 4B3 498 998 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ch.) 4B-2-031 501 →
32 92 4902 4B3 498 998 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkersatz / rep. kit control arm kit (ch.) 4B-2-031 501 →
32 92 6600           - Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

707

passend für / to fit 
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84 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / Quattro (4F) 
(2005 → 2011)

708

oben / upper

unten / lower

30 92 184030 92 1840

30 92 7265 30 92 7264

30 92 7503 30 92 750232 93 0696 32 93 0696

32 93 0696 32 93 0696

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 92 7010 30 92 7012

30 92 9450 30 92 9450

30 92 8582          
30 93 1392

30 92 8582           
30 93 1392

30 93 2321 30 93 2321

32 92 3046 30 92 7867

30 93 1030 30 93 1030

32 93 149632 93 1496

30 93 9951 30 93 9951

30 94 0263

30 94 0397 30 94 0397

30 94 0262

30 93 4520 30 93 4521

32 92 304630 92 7867

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



85Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 4F-8-018000

(2) (ch.) → 4F-8-018000

(3) (ex.) V8 / V10

(4) A6/S6/avant/quattro/A6 allroad quattro/RS6/RS6 plus/ avant

(5) A6/S6/avant/quattro  / A6 allroad quattro / RS6/RS6 plus/ avant quattro 

(6) A6/S6/avant/quattro 
A6 allroad quattro

05 → 08      4-6 Zylinder / cylinder
05 → 08   (ch.) → 4F-8-074 450    8-10 Zylinder / cylinder / (ex.) 
07 →

(7) S6 / avant (mot.) BAT, BVJ, BXA // PR-1BD S6 Aluguß / cast aluminium

(8) (ch.) 4F-5-000 001 →


30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 
30 92 7010 4F0 407 693 C Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 92 7012 4F0 407 694 C Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 92 7264 4E0 407 510 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) (ex.) S6
30 92 7265 4E0 407 509 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) (ex.) S6
30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M43,8 x 45
30 92 7502 4E0 407 506 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (2) (ex.) S6
30 92 7503 4E0 407 505 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (2) (ex.) S6
30 92 7867 4E0 411 317 E Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4) L 147 Alu
30 92 8582 4F0 407 183 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (6) Ø A 65,2
30 92 9450 4E0 407 182 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
30 93 1030 4E0 411 317 E S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 110/147
30 93 1392 4F0 407 183 F Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) Ø I 12,1 
30 93 2321 4F0 407 151 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front (5)
30 93 4520 4F0 407 693 J Querlenker vorne / control arm front (7)
30 93 4521 4F0 407 694 J Querlenker vorne / control arm front (7)
30 93 9951 4F0 422 821 D S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 0262 4F0 407 694 H S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 94 0263 4F0 407 693 H S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 94 0397 4F0 407 151 A S1 Querlenker / control arm
32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (8) 
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 93 1496 4F0 422 821 D Spurstange / tie rod (4) 

A6 / Quattro (4F) 
(2005 → 2011)

708

passend für / to fit 
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86 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / Quattro (4G) 
(2010 →)

709

30 93 7436 30 93 7436

30 93 6580 30 93 6580

30 93 1343 
30 93 1551

30 93 1343 
30 93 1551

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 93 6602 30 93 6603

30 93 6506 30 93 6507

oben / upper

unten / lower

30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 94 041230 94 0413

30 93 6049
30 94 4270

30 93 6054
30 94 4271

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 94 3795 30 94 3796

30 93 6546 30 93 6547

30 93 9896

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



87Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / Quattro (4G) 
(2010 →)

(1) A6, A6 quattro: 11/2010 → / A6 Avant, A6 Avant quattro 05/2011 →

(2) 01/2011 → PR-1BE,1BK,1BS / 11/2010 → PR-1BV,2MB

(3) für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for pneumatic suspension vehicles / (ch.) 4G-B-100 000 → / PR-1BK, 1BS

(4) für Fahrzeuge ohne Luftfederung / for vehicles without pneumatic suspension / 
für Fahrzeuge ohne elektr. Dämpferregulierung / for vehicles without electronic suspension control
(ch.) 4G-B-100 000 → / nicht für / not for PR-1BK, 1BS, 2MB

(5) bis Baujahr / to the year of construction 08/2011

(6) ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2011

(7) A6 (mot.) CAEB,CDNB,CGLC,CGLD,CGLE, CHJA,CHVA,CLAB,CMGB / S6 quattro alle / all
A6 quattro (mot.) CAEB,CDUC,CGQB,CGWB,CGWD,CGXB,CHVA,CKVB,CLAA, CTUA 
PR 2MB für Fahrzeuge mit elektr. Dämpferregulierung/forvehicles with electronic suspension control / PR 
1BA/1BE/1BK/1BR, PR 1BS/1BV // Länderausführung: Russland / Country Version:Russia


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12
30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2)
30 93 1551 8K0 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-1BL Ø I 24
30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6580 4H0 407 515 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 46,5
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (5)
30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) L 170
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4) L 170
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (7)
30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (6)
30 94 3795 4G0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 3796 4G0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (6)
30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (6)

709

passend für / to fit 
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88 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / Allroad / Quattro (4G) 
(2010 →)

709

30 93 6580 30 93 658030 93 6602 30 93 6603

oben / upper

unten / lower
30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 92 7484
30 93 9191

30 92 7484
30 93 9191

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 93 7436 30 93 743630 93 6506 30 93 6507

30 94 3795 30 94 3796

30 93 6546 30 93 6547

30 93 9896

30 94 5479 30 94 5478

30 94 5481 30 94 5480

30 93 6598 30 93 6597

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



89Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A6 / Allroad / Quattro (4G) 
(2010 →)

(1) für Fahrzeuge ohne Luftfederung / for vehicles without pneumatic suspension / 
für Fahrzeuge ohne elektr. Dämpferregulierung / for vehicles without electronic suspension control
(ch.) 4G-B-100 000 → / nicht für / not for PR-1BK, 1BS, 2MB

(2) S6 Quattro / Avant Quattro: 04/2012 → // (ch.) → FC-D-040 568 / (ch.) → 4G-D-040 568 // PR-FN0

(3) Länderausführung: Russland / Country Version:Russia

(4) beifahrerseitig / passenger side

(5) fahrerseitig / driver side


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6580 4H0 407 515 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 46,5
30 93 6597 8K0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6598 8K0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint 2012 → M16 x 1,5
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 170
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 170
30 93 9191 4G0 407 183 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø I 12 / A 75
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3)
30 94 3795 4G0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 3796 4G0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 5478 4G0 423 832 A Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (4) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5479 4G0 423 831 Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (5) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5480 4G0 423 832 A S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (4)
30 94 5481 4G0 423 831 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5)

709

passend für / to fit 
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90 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A7 Sportback (4G) 
(2010 →)

709

30 93 1343 
30 93 1551

30 93 1343 
30 93 1551

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 93 8300
30 93 8540

30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 92 7484
30 93 9191

30 92 7484
30 93 9191

30 94 041230 94 0413

30 93 6049
30 94 4270

30 93 6054
30 94 4271

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7436 30 93 743630 93 6506 30 93 6507

30 94 3795 30 94 3796

30 93 6546 30 93 6547

 30 93 9896

30 94 5479 30 94 5478

30 94 5481 30 94 5480

30 93 6580 30 93 658030 93 6602 30 93 6603

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



91Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) PR-1BE,1BK,1BS,1BV,2MB

(2) für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for pneumatic suspension vehicles 
(ch.) 4G-BN-100 000 → / (ch.) 4G-BY-100 000 → / PR-1BK, 1BS

(3) für Fahrzeuge ohne Luftfederung / for vehicles without pneumatic suspension / 
für Fahrzeuge ohne elektr. Dämpferregulierung / for vehicles without electronic suspension control
(ch.) 4G-CN 000 001 → /  4G-CY 000 001 → // nicht für / not for PR-1BK, 1BS, 2MB

(4) bis Baujahr / to the year of construction 08/2011

(5) ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2011

(6) (mot.) CHVA, CLAA, CLAB, CDUC, CDUD, CKVB, CGWB, CGWD, CGXB, CGQB, CEUC, CRDB

(7) A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CDUC,CGWB,CHVA,CLAA / A7 Sportback alle / all  
08/2011 → / PR 1BA/1BB/1BE/1BV Länderausführung: Russland / Country Version:Russia
A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CGXB / A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CDUD,CGQB,CGWD,CKVB,CKVC, CTUA
PR 1BA/1BB/1BE/1BV / Länderausführung: Russland / Country Version:Russia

(8) A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CDUC, CDUD, CGQB, CGWB, CGWD, CGXB, CHMA, CHVA, CKVB, CKVC, 
CLAA, CNYA, CPNB, CTTA, CTUA / A7 quattro, A7 Sportback alle / all / A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CHMA
beifahrerseitig / passenger side

(9) A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CDUC, CDUD, CGQB, CGWB, CGWD, CGXB, CHMA, CHVA, CKVB, CKVC, 
CLAA, CNYA, CPNB, CTTA, CTUA / A7 quattro, A7 Sportback alle / all / A7 Sportback quattro (mot.) CHMA
fahrerseitig / driver side


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12
30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1)
30 93 1551 8K0 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-1BB Ø I 24
30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end (6) M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end (6) M12 x 1,5
30 93 6580 4H0 407 515 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 46,5
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (4)
30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 170
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) L 170
30 93 9191 4G0 407 183 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12 / A 75
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (7)
30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (5)
30 94 3795 4G0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 3796 4G0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 94 5478 4G0 423 832 A Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (8) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5479 4G0 423 831 Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (9) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5480 4G0 423 832 A S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (8)
30 94 5481 4G0 423 831 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (9)

A7 Sportback (4G) 
(2010 →)

709

passend für / to fit 
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92 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A8 / A8 Quattro (4D) 
(1994 → 2003)

710

oben / upper

30 60 0029 30 92 189330 60 0029

32 73 0026 30 94 5321
32 93 0696

30 94 5321
32 93 0696

32 73 0026

30 92 1892

32 72 0022 32 72 0022

30 92 1505

30 92 7611

30 92 1505

32 71 0013 32 71 001330 93 8854 30 93 8854

30 92 7726

30 93 2852 30 93 2852

32 73 0029 32 73 0030 

30 93 3367 30 93 3368

30 93 3592
30 93 3593

30 93 3592
30 93 3593

30 94 074630 94 0745

32 93 133132 93 1332

32 93 0696 32 93 0696

30 94 074330 94 0744

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



93Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 97 / (ch.) → 4D-V-004 000

(2) (ch.) 4D-V-004 001 →

(3) (ex.) S8 99 → 03 / 6,0 W12 /  
S8 (ex.) Audi A8 99 → 03 / (ch.) 4D-X-005 501 → / 6-8 Zyl. / cyl.

(4) (ch.) → 4D-X-015 000 / → 04/1999

(5) (ch.) 4D-X- 002 001 → (ch.) 4D-2-002 800 (mot.) AKF

(6) S8 (mot.) AQH, AVP, AYS, BCS

(7) 97 → (ch.) 4D-V-004 001 → / (ex.) PR-1BV / 1BD / (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / (ex.) special amoursed cars

(8) 99 → (ch.) 4D-X-005 001 → (ch.)  4D-3-004 999 rechts = Linkslenker / right = left hand drive // 
links = Rechtslenker / left = right hand drive

(9) 99 → (ch.) 4D-X-005 001 → (ch.)  4D-3-004 999 / rechts = Rechtslenker / right = right hand drive
links = Linkslenker /left = left hand drive

(10) A8 quattro (mot.) ABZ, AFB, AKC, AKE,AKF, AKN, AMX, APR,AQD, AQF, AQG,ARU, AUW 
S8 quattro (mot.) AQH, AVP, AYS (ch.) 4D-X-005 501 → 


30 60 0029 4D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x46x40
30 92 1505           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1892 8D0 407 509 G Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) Alu
30 92 1893 8D0 407 510 G Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (1) Alu
30 92 7611 4D0 425 021 D Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
30 92 7726 N 034 790 8 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit (5)
30 93 2852 4D0 419 831 D S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set → 99 H 202
30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (8) Ø 19 / 64 H 251
30 93 3593 4D0 419 831 E S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (9) Ø 20 / 54 H 205
30 93 8854 4B0 419 810 M Axialgelenk / axial joint (4)
30 94 0743 8E0 407 510 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (10)
30 94 0744 8E0 407 509 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (10)
30 94 0745 8E0 407 505 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (10)
30 94 0746 8E0 407 506 P S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (10)
30 94 5321 4D0 407 516 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 71 0013 8E0 419 811 B Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
32 72 0022 4B0 419 801 M Spurstange / tie rod → 98
32 73 0026 4D0 407 505 H Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ch.) 4D-S-002701 → 
32 73 0029 8E0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (2)
32 73 0030 8E0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (2)
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (6)
32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3)
32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3)

A8 / A8 Quattro (4D) 
(1994 → 2003)

710

passend für / to fit 
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94 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A8 / A8 Quattro (4D) 
(1994 → 2003)

710

30 92 149930 92 1499

unten / lower

30 60 0016
30 60 0041

30 60 0016
30 60 0041

32 73 0017
30 91 9932 30 60 0031

32 73 0017 
30 91 9932

32 69 0003

30 60 0031

30 61 0005 
30 61 0006

30 61 0005 
30 61 0006

32 92 1196 32 92 1198

30 92 150130 92 1501

30 91 9022 30 91 9022

32 69 0003

30 94 0114 30 94 0114

30 93 336530 93 3366

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



95Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 2WD:     alle / all (ch.) 4D-X-005 001 → 
Quattro: (ch.) 4D-X-005001 →  (ex.) 3,3 V8 TDi; mit / with: 20’’ Rädern / tires

(2) (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / special amoursed cars

(3) 94 → 99 alle / all // 99 → 03 (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit 20“ Felge / (ex.) cars with 20“ rim

(4) A8 94 → 99 (ch.) → 4D-X-005 500 
A8 quattro / S8 94 → 99 (ch.) → 4D-X-004 999 / (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeuge / special amoursed cars

(5) Aluguß / cast aluminium // neue Ausführung zu SWAG 30 93 3364 / new execution for SWAG 30 93 3364 // A8 / 
S8 / Quattro → 99 alle / all 
// 99 → (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit 20“ Felge / (ex.) cars with 20“ rim


30 60 0016 4D0 407 183 P Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x65x80
30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x50x60
30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AC Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 61 0005 4D0 411 327 G Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Ø I 25
30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → 02 Ø I 27
30 91 9022 4D0 411 317 K Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2)
30 91 9932 4B3 407 151 C Querlenker vorne / control arm front (1) (2)
30 92 1499           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 92 1501           - Schraubensatz / screw kit
30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0114 4B3 407 151 K S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep.kit control arm (ch.) 4D-X-005501 →
32 69 0003 4D0 407 181 H Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
32 73 0017 4D0 407 151 P Querlenker vorne / control arm front (4)
32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3) Alu
32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG Querlenker hinten / control arm rear (3) Alu

A8 / A8 Quattro (4D) 
(1994 → 2003)

710

passend für / to fit 
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96 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 92 7265 4E0 407 509 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 92 7502 4E0 407 506 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ex.) S8
30 92 7503 4E0 407 505 B Querlenker vorne / control arm front (ex.) S8
30 93 0654 4E0 419 821 A Spurstange / tie rod
30 93 7331 4E0 419 811 E Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
30 93 7332 4E0 419 801 E S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Schraube / rep. kit tie rod with screw
30 93 7338 4E0 419 811 E S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 
32 93 1332 4E0 407 510 B Querlenker hinten / control arm rear

A8 / S8 Quattro (4E) 
(2004 →)

710

oben / upper

30 92 7265 32 93 1332

30 92 7503 30 92 7502
32 93 0696 32 93 0696

32 93 0696 32 93 0696

30 93 0654

30 93 7338

30 93 7332

30 93 0654

30 93 7331

30 93 7332

30 93 7338

30 93 7331

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



97Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) (mot.) BDX / PR-4FS für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge/for armoured vehicles


30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M43,8 x 45
30 92 7867 4E0 411 317 E Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 10 L 147 Alu
30 92 9450 4E0 407 182 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 10 Ø A 55
30 93 1030 4E0 411 317 E S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 110/147
30 93 9394 4E0 505 548 M Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) ØI 12 H 28
30 93 9395 4E0 505 547 M Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) ØI 12 H 28

A8 / S8 Quattro (4E) 
(2004 →)

710

unten / lower
30 92 9450 30 92 9450

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 92 7867 30 92 7867

30 93 1030 30 93 1030

30 93 9395 30 93 9394

passend für / to fit 
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98 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A8 / Quattro (4H) 
(2010 →)

711

30 93 7436

30 94 0995 30 94 0996

30 93 7436

30 61 0006
30 93 1343
32 92 3046

30 61 0006
30 93 1343
32 92 3046

30 93 6938 30 93 6938

30 93 8300 30 93 8300

30 93 6580 30 93 6580

30 93 1696 30 93 169630 94 0993 30 94 0992

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 93 9896

30 94 5479 30 94 5478

30 94 5481 30 94 5480

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



99Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for pneumatic suspension vehicles
nicht für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / not for armoured vehicles

(2) beifahrerseitig / passenger side

(3) fahrerseitig / driver side

(4) PR  F4S nicht für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / not for armoured vehicles

(5) A8 quattro (mot.) CDRA, CDSB, CDTA,CDTB, CEJA, CEUA,CGWA, CGTA , CGWD, CGXA,CGXC, CMDA, 
CMHA,CPNA, CTUB A8 (mot.) CLAB, CPAA PR QZ7 / A8 (mot.) CHJA  PR-QZ7/ 1N8 /
S8 quattro(4H2) alle / all  PR-QZ7 //
A8 quattro (mot.) CTGA, CREC, CREG, CTDA, CVBA, CTFA 


30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27
30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager Ø I 12,4
30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-1BK,1BY
30 93 1696 8J0 423 810 Spurstange / tie rod M16 x 1,5
30 93 6580 4H0 407 515 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 46,5
30 93 6938 8K0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 202
30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint PR-QZ7 M16 x 1,5
30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 170
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
30 94 0992 4H0 422 818 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 94 0993 4H0 422 817 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 94 0995 4H0 422 810 A S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 0996 4H0 422 810 A S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
30 94 5478 4G0 423 832 A Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (5) (2) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5479 4G0 423 831 Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (5) (3) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5480 4G0 423 832 A S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5) (2)
30 94 5481 4G0 423 831 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (5) (3)
32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A8 / Quattro (4H) 
(2010 →)

711

passend für / to fit 
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100 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1)
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)
(ex.) Quattro

30 80 0060

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



101Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 2.2 KE/KL   (ch.) → 85-E-220000

(2) 15986 (mot.) 4 cyl (ch.) → 85-F-166993 / 14146 (mot.) 4/5 cyl. (ch.) 85-F-166994 →  


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37x44
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12,5
30 73 0008 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 20
32 61 0004 823 411 327 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 19
32 69 0007 811 407 181 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x38x44
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37,5x44
32 73 0005 893 407 147 G Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2.2 (KE/KL)
32 73 0006 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0002 823 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint 4 cyl. / 5 cyl. 1.9 (WN) Ø A 17
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint 5 cyl. / Modell 88 Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint 5 cyl. / Modell 88 Ø A 17
32 78 0008 855 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 17
32 78 0009 855 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 17
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer (ex.) 5 cyl. / Modell 88
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer 5 cyl. / Modell 88

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)

(ex.) Quattro

4  cyl.    alle / all
5  cyl.   (ch.) → 85-D-079 180

5 cyl.     (ch.) 85-D-079 181 →

32 78 0002 
32 78 0008

32 78 0002 
32 78 0009

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 69 0007

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 69 0007

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 78 0023

32 61 0002 32 61 0004 32 61 000232 61 0004

30 73 0008 32 73 0006

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 61 0002 32 61 0002

32 78 0023 
32 78 0024

32 78 0023 
32 78 0024

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0023

32 78 0008 32 78 0009

32 78 0003 32 78 0004

passend für / to fit 
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102 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1)
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)
(ex.) Quattro

30 80 0060
32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



103Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37x44
30 61 0010 823 411 313 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12,5
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 61 0002 811 411 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 85-F-166 994 → Ø I 20
32 69 0007 811 407 181 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x38x44
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37,5x44
32 73 0005 893 407 147 G Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2.2 (KE/KL)
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0002 823 407 365 E Traggelenk / ball joint 
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
32 78 0023 811 407 175 A Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)

(ex.) Quattro

(ch.) → 85-D-079 180

(ch.) 85-D-079 181 →

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 61 0002 32 61 0002

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

32 78 0002 32 78 0002

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 69 0007

32 73 0005

32 69 0007

32 69 0007

30 61 0010 30 61 0010

32 61 0002 32 61 0002

32 78 0023 32 78 0023

32 78 0003 32 78 0004

passend für / to fit 
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104 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → 85-G-160 000


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0007 811 419 802 J Spurstange / tie rod LHD / (1)
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)
Quattro

30 80 0060

30 80 0060

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008 32 72 0007

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



105Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
32 78 0003 855 407 365 A Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
32 78 0004 855 407 366 A Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

Coupé (85) 
(1981 → 1988)

Quattro

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 000832 78 0024 32 78 0024

 32 78 0003  32 78 0004

passend für / to fit 
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106 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot
30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

Coupé (8B) 
(1989 → 1996)
(ex.) Quattro

30 80 0060

30 92 7613

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



107Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x44x44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-003792 →
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-003792 →
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  L 269,5
30 91 9569 895 407 203 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0009 895 407 148 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-003792 →
32 73 0010 895 407 147 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-003792 →
32 78 0006 893 407 366 F Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0007 893 407 365 F Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 78 0024 857 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

Coupé (8B) 
(1989 → 1996)

(ex.) Quattro
(ex.)   2.0 (AAD / 3A)    

(ex.) 2.8 V6 (AAH)     (ch.) 8B-N-000 256 → 8B-N-009 191 

2.0 (AAD / 3A)       x3

2.8 V6 (AAH)     (ch.) 8B-N-000 256 → 8B-N-009 191 

30 91 9569 30 91 9569

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 73 0010 32 73 0009

30 76 000230 76 0002

32 78 0015 32 78 0016

32 78 002232 78 0022

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 73 0009 30 73 001032 78 0007 32 78 0006

32 78 0024 32 78 0024

30 60 0017 30 60 0017

30 60 0017 30 60 0017

30 76 000230 76 0002

passend für / to fit 
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108 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD

Coupé (8B) 
(1989 → 1996)
Quattro

695

30 80 0060

30 92 7613

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



109Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 269,5
30 91 9569 895 407 203 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
32 73 0009 895 407 148 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-000001 →
32 73 0010 895 407 147 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8B-L-000001 →
32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 19
32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

Coupé (8B) 
(1989 → 1996)

Quattro

695

(ex.)    2.2 20V (ABY)     (ch.) 8B-N-000 001 → 8B-R-005 000 
(ex.)    2.2 20 V (3B)     (ch.) → 8B-M-040000

2.2 20V (ABY)     (ch.) 8B-N-000 001 → 8B-R-005 000 
2.2 20 V (3B)     (ch.) → 8B-M-040000

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

32 78 0015

32 73 0010

32 78 0016

32 73 0009

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0022 32 78 0022

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 91 9569 30 91 9569

passend für / to fit 

AUDi 
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110 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Cabrio (8G) 
(1989 → 1996)


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x44x44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37x44
30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 269,5
30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L 150
30 91 9569 895 407 203 Sicherungsblech / lock washer
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37,5x44
32 71 0003 811 419 812 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
32 72 0008 811 419 801 E Spurstange / tie rod
32 72 0009 893 419 802 Spurstange / tie rod LHD
32 73 0009 895 407 148 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8G-N-001534 →
32 73 0010 895 407 147 A Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 8G-N-001534 →
32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 8G-N-001534 → Ø A 19
32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 8G-N-001534 → Ø A 19
32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 Sicherungsblech / lock washer

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

32 78 0015
32 73 0010

32 78 0016
32 73 0009

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

32 78 0022 32 78 0022

30 76 0002 30 76 0002

30 91 956930 91 9569

30 80 0060

        2.6 V6 / 2.8 V6 (ABC/AAH) (ch.) 8G-R-003 925 →

(ex.) 2.6 V6 / 2.8 V6 (ABC/AAH) (ch.) → 8G-R-003 924

32 72 0009

32 71 0003 32 71 0003

32 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



111Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0017 893 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 44
30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10x37
30 73 0009 893 407 147 C Querlenker / control arm
30 73 0010 893 407 148 C Querlenker / control arm
30 80 0060 811 419 831 B Lenkmanschette / steering boot L150
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5

Quattro (85) 
(1983 → 1991)

(ch.) → 85-K-020 000

(ch.) 85-L-000 001 →

30 73 0009 30 73 0010

30 60 0036 
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 80 0060

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

30 60 0017

passend für / to fit 

AUDi 
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112 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q3 (8U) 
(2011 →)

712

30 93 7591 30 93 7592

30 93 6735 30 93 6736

32 92 4122 32 92 4122

30 93 8659 30 93 8659

30 92 4390 30 92 4390

32 92 6045 32 92 6045
32 92 6082 32 92 6083

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 93 9230

30 94 3788 30 94 3788

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



113Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

712

(1) Q3 quattro (mot.) CCZC, CFFB, CFGC, CFGD, CLLB, CPSA, CHPB, CLJA  → 10/13
Q3, RSQ3 quattro alle / all → 10/13 
RS3 Sportback quattro alle / all

(2) Q3 quattro (mot.) CCZC, CFFB, CFGC, CFGD, CHPB, CLJA, CLLB, CPSA 
Q3 (mot.) CFFA, CFFB, CFGC
RS3 Sportback quattro alle / all

(3) Q3 quattro (mot.) CCZC, CFFB, CFGC, CFGD, CLLB, CPSA 
Q3 (mot.) CFFA, CFFB
RSQ3 quattro alle / all 

(4) RSQ3 quattro alle / all

(5) Q3 quattro (mot.) CHPB, CFGD, CLJA, CCZC, CPSA, CLLB,  CFGC, CFFB Q3 (mot.) CFFA, CFFB
Rechtslenker / right hand drive

(6) Q3 quattro (mot.) CFFB, CFGC,CFGD, CLJA, CLLB Q3 (mot.) CFFA, CFFB, CFGC 
RSQ3 quattro alle / all → 10/2013 für Rechtslenker/for right-handdrive vehicles / → 06/2014 für Linkslenker/for 
left-hand drive vehicles
Q3 quattro (mot.) CCZC, CPSA → 10/2013 für Rechtslenker/for right-handdrive vehicles / → 12/2014 für Links-
lenker/for left-hand drivevehicles
Q3 quattro (mot.) CHPB Q3, Q3 quattro (mot.) CCTA → 12/2014 für Linkslenker/for left-hand drive
vehicles


30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) (4)
30 93 6735 1K0 407 365 C S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 93 6736 1K0 407 366 C S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
30 93 7591 1K0 423 811 K S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 448
30 93 7592 1K0 423 812 K S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 448
30 93 8659 1K0 407 183 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A63
30 93 9230 3C0 199 231 E S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlagersatz /rep. kit control arm mount kit (5)
30 94 3788 3C0 199 231 F Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (6)
32 92 4122 1K0 411 315 R Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 04/2012
32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A Spurstange / tie rod (2)
32 92 6082 1K0 407 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint (3)
32 92 6083 1K0 407 366 C Traggelenk / ball joint (3)

Q3 (8U) 
(2011 →)

passend für / to fit 
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114 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q5 (8R) 
(2009 →)

714

30 93 6546

30 93 1696 
 30 93 7436

30 93 1696 
 30 93 7436

30 93 6547

30 93 6506 30 93 6507

30 94 3795 30 94 3796

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 1468
30 93 9355

30 93 6938
30 93 6598
32 93 6058 

30 93 6597
32 93 6059 

30 93 6602
32 93 6060 

30 93 6603
32 93 6061 

30 94 5479 30 94 5478

30 94 5481 30 94 5480

oben / upper

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



115Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

714

(1) Q5 quattro (mot.) CAEB, CAGA, CAGB,CAHA, CAHB, CALB,CCWA, CCWB, CDNA,CDNB, CDNC, 
CGLA,CGLB, CMGA / PR-QZ7 / E- 
Q5 quattro (mot.) CDUD, CGLC, CGLD,CHJA, CJCA, CJCB, CJCD,CMGB, CNCB, CNCD,CPMA, CPMB, 
CPNB,CTUC, CTUD, CTVA, CNHC Q5 (mot.) CJCA, CJCB, CJCD Q5/ Q5 quattro (mot.) CNHA, CTBA, CTBC
PR-QZ7/1N8 E- 

(2) beifahrerseitig / passenger side

(3) Fahrerseite / driver side


30 93 1468 8K0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 10 H40
30 93 1696 8J0 423 810 Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück/ rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end M12 x 1,5
30 93 6597 8K0 407 506 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6598 8K0 407 505 A Querlenker vorne / control arm front
30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 A Querlenker hinten / control arm rear
30 93 6938 8K0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 202
30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A Axialgelenk / axial joint PR-QZ7 M16 x 1,5
30 93 9355 8R0 407 515 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 94 3795 4G0 423 810 A S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 3796 4G0 423 810 A S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 94 5478 4G0 423 832 A Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (1) (2) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5479 4G0 423 831 Lenkmanschette / steering rack boot (1) (3) ØI 16/82 L200
30 94 5480 4G0 423 832 A S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (1) (2)
30 94 5481 4G0 423 831 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (1) (3)
32 93 6058 8K0 407 505 B Querlenker / control arm Alu
32 93 6059 8K0 407 506 B Querlenker / control arm Alu
32 93 6060 8K0 407 509 B Querlenker / control arm Alu
32 93 6061 8K0 407 510 B Querlenker / control arm Alu

Q5 (8R) 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 
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116 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

714

Q5 (8R) 
(2009 →)

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 93 0218
30 93 8547

30 93 4822 30 93 4821

30 93 8540 30 93 8540

30 92 9944 30 92 9944

30 92 7484 30 92 7484

30 94 041230 94 0413

30 93 6049
30 94 4270

30 93 6054
30 94 4271

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 93 7340
30 94 0930

30 61 0006 30 61 0006

 30 93 9896

30 94 6418

30 94 9419

unten / lower

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



117Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) 8R-BA068 580 → / (ch.) FP-BA068 060 →

(2) Bitte paarweise tauschen / please change in pairs / (ch.) → 8R-AA066 966

(3) bis Baujahr / to the year of construction 08/2011

(4) → 10 (ch.) → 8R-AA000 001

(5) ab Baujahr / from the year of construction 08/2011

(6) Q5, Q5 quattro (mot.) CAEB, CAGA, CAGB, CAHA, CAHB, CALB, CCWA, CCWB, CDNA, CDNB, CDNC, 
CGLA, CGLB, CHJA, CJCA, CJCB, CMGA / PR 0JA/0JB/0JC/0JD PR 0JE

(7) Q5 quattro (mot.) CHJA, CJCA,CJCB Q5 alle / all (ch.) 8R-DA000 001 → Länderausführung: Russland / Coun-
try Version:Russia //
Q5 quattro (mot.) CDUD,CGLC,CGLD,CMGB,CNCD,CPMA,CPMB,CTUC, CTVA SQ5
quattro alle / all  Länderausführung: Russland / Country Version:Russia


30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (6) Ø I 27
30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12
30 93 0218 8K0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) Ø A 65
30 93 4821 8K0 407 694 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) 
30 93 4822 8K0 407 693 N S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) 
30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (1) (3)
30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (1) (3)
30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (3)
30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 ProKit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 170
30 93 8547 8K0 407 183 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 13
30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (7)
30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (5)
30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 94 6418 8K0 407 151 D S2 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit
30 94 9419 8K0 407 151 D S3 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit

Q5 (8R) 
(2009 →)

714

passend für / to fit 
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118 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q7 (4L)
(2007 →)

715

30 93 1344 30 93 1344

30 93 7203 30 93 720330 93 6911 30 93 6910

30 93 7205

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 7206

30 94 0403

30 94 5527 30 94 5528

30 94 0403

30 93 0907
30 93 8839

30 93 0907
30 93 8839

30 94 0165 30 94 0165

30 94 4764 30 94 4764

20 92 6347

30 93 881130 93 8811

30 94 5377 30 94 5377

30 94 538030 94 5380

20 92 6347

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



119Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) PR-1BA /1BM/1BV/1BW
PR-1BK/2MB für Fahrzeuge mit elektrischer Dämpferregulierung / 
for vehicles with electronic suspension control / Gummi / rubber

(2) (ch.) → FE-AD020 000
(ch.) → 4L-AD050 000
(ch.) → 4L-AG005 000

(3) (mot.) CJMA, CNRB, CLZB, CRCA, CJWC, CJWE, CTWB, CJWB
(mot.) CJGC, CATA, CJGA, CJTC, CJTB, CNAA, CTWA, CCFC 06/2010 →


20 92 6347 7L0 422 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 93 0907 7L0 407 021 B Querlenker / control arm M12 x 1,5
30 93 1344 7L0 407 077 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 40
30 93 1345 7L8 411 313 B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1)
30 93 1706 7L0 411 317 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 244,2 / 197
30 93 3725 7L0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 40
30 93 6910 7L0 422 818 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
30 93 6911 7L0 422 817 D Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
30 93 7203 7L0 422 810 D  Axialgelenk / axial joint L 320
30 93 7205 7L0 422 803 D Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 434
30 93 7206 7L0 422 804 D Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 434
30 93 8811 7L0 407 182 E Querlenkerlager / control arm mount H 72 ØA 61
30 93 8839 7L0 407 021 B S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 94 0165 7L0 412 333 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 94 0403 7L0 407 021 B S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) Ø A 46,5
30 94 4764 7L0 407 182 G Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 72,05
30 94 5377 7L8 407 021 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 94 5380 7L8 407 021 S1 Querlenker / control arm (3)
30 94 5527 7L8 407 151 K S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm Alu
30 94 5528 7L8 407 152 K S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm Alu

Q7 (4L)
(2007 →)

715

30 93 1706 30 93 1345

30 93 1345

30 93 1345

30 93 1345

30 93 1706

passend für / to fit 
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120 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

714

TT (8N) 
(1999 → 2006)

30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2794 
32 92 6344

30 92 6535  
32 69 0009

30 92 6535  
32 69 0009

32 92 3366 32 92 3366

30 61 0009
30 93 1348
32 92 2794 
32 92 6344

30 69 0002
30 92 8621

30 69 0002
30 92 8621

30 91 9296 30 91 9298

30 92 670030 92 6700

30 91 9336 30 91 9342

30 93 2179 30 93 2180

30 93 2597 30 93 2597

30 93 7139

30 92 7250
30 92 7304
30 92 7318

30 93 9606

30 94 4452 30 94 4453

30 93 9606

30 92 7294

30 94 4378 30 94 4379

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



121Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

714

(1) 99 → 01 (ch.) 8N-Y-060 001→ / 01 → 06 alle / all

(2) 99 → 00 (ch.) → 8N-Y-060 000 / (ex.) umgerüstete Fahrzeuge / (ex.) converted cars

(3) (ch.) → 8N-4-026 500 / Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 20

(4) TT Coupe, TT Roadster (mot.) AJQ, APP, ARY,ATC, AUM, AUQ,BVP, BVR
TT Coupequattro (mot.) AJQ, APP, APX,ARY, AUQ, BAM,BFV, BHE, BPF,BVR
TT Roadster quattro (mot.) AJQ, APX, ARY,ATC, AUQ, BAM,BHE, BPF, BVR
TT Coupe, TT Roadster, TT Coupequattro, TT Roadsterquattro alle / all / 99→


30 61 0009 1J0 411 314 T Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 22
30 69 0002 357 407 182 Querlenkerlager vorne / conrol arm mount front (2) Ø I 12
30 91 9296 1J0 411 315 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 91 9298 1J0 411 316 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 91 9336 8N0 422 811 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
30 91 9342 8N0 422 A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
30 92 6535 8N0 407 181 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
30 92 6700 8N0 407 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint
30 92 7250   1J0 411 314 S S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit → 02 ØI 17
30 92 7294 1J0 411 314 P S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit → 02
30 92 7304 1J0 411 314 R S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit
30 92 7318 1J0 411 314 T S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlagersatz / rep. kit stabilizer mount kit 00 → Ø I 21
30 92 8621 8N0 407 182 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
30 93 1348 1J0 411 314 AC Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
30 93 2179 8N0 422 803 C Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ex.) M12 x 1,5
30 93 2180 8N0 422 804 C Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ex.) M12 x 1,5
30 93 2597 8N0 422 810 C Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
30 93 7139 1J0 411 314 AC S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (ch.) → 8N-4-026 501
30 93 9606 8N0 422 831 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
30 94 4378 8N0 407 151 D Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 94 4379 8N0 407 152 D Querlenker / control arm (4)
30 94 4452 8N0 407 151 D S1 Querlenker / control arm Gummi / rubber
30 94 4453 8N0 407 152 D S1 Querlenker / control arm Gummi / rubber
32 69 0009 1J0 407 181 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear (2)
32 92 2794 1J0 411 314 P Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 20
32 92 3366 1J0 411 336 D Halter / mount
32 92 6344 1J0 411 314 S Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  (2) Ø I 19

TT (8N) 
(1999 → 2006)

passend für / to fit 
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122 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

716

TT (8J) 
(2006 →) 30 93 1278 30 93 1278

30 93 1696 30 93 169630 93 7693 30 93 7692

30 93 8181 30 93 8180

30 94 0539 30 94 0540

30 94 0536 30 94 0537

30 93 9565 30 93 9564

30 94 4217 30 94 4218

30 94 4205 30 94 4205

30 93 6546 30 93 6547

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



123Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

716

(1) Audi TT / TTS Coupe  07→ / Audi TTRS Coupe / Roadster  10 →
(2) TT / TTS / TTRS Coupe Roadster Quattro
(3) (mot.) BPY, BUB, BWA,CBBB, CCTA,CCZA, CDAA,CDLA, CDLB,CDMA, CEPA,CEPB, CESA,CETA, CFGB


30 92 4390 1K0 407182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot ØI 15,5 L190
30 93 1696 8J0 423 810 Spurstange / tie rod (3) M16 x 1,5
30 93 6546 8J0 423 810 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 93 6547 8J0 423 810 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod M12 x 1,5
30 93 7692 8J0 423 812 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
30 93 7693 8J0 423 811 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
30 93 8180 1K0 407 152 BC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm Stahlblech / sheet steel
30 93 8181 1K0 407 151 BC S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm Stahlblech / sheet steel
30 93 9564 4H0 422 810 A S1 Spurstange / tie rod
30 93 9565 4H0 422 810 A S2 Spurstange / tie rod
30 94 0536 8J0 407 365 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint M12 x 1,5
30 94 0537 8J0 407 366 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint M12 x 1,5
30 94 0539 8J0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
30 94 0540 8J0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
30 94 4205 8J0 407 151 D Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (2) Aluminium
30 94 4217 8J0 407 151 D S1 Querlenker / control arm (2) Aluminium M12 x 1,5
30 94 4218 8J0 407 151 D S2 Querlenker / control arm (2) Aluminium M12 x 1,5
32 92 4122 1K0 411 315 R Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
32 93 4839 8J0 199 231 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Aluminium

TT (8J) 
(2006 →)

32 92 412232 92 4122

30 92 4390 30 92 4390

32 93 4839 32 93 4839

passend für / to fit 
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124 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

TT (FV) 
(2014 →)

(1) (mot.) CUNA, CHHC

(2) (mot.) CUNA, CHHC , CJXG


30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 48 H 54
30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
30 93 8404 5Q0 407 182 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) L53,8 Ø A 40
30 94 0536 8J0 407 365 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5
30 94 0537 8J0 407 366 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5
30 94 0539 8J0 407 365 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5
30 94 0540 8J0 407 366 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5

719

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 92 4390
30 93 8404

30 94 0539 30 94 0540

30 94 0536 30 94 0537

30 93 1278 30 93 1278

passend für / to fit 

AUDI 

Vorderachse / Front axle



      TRW 

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 7751 20 92 7751

20 92 7749 20 92 7750
20 94 0937 20 94 0937

20 94 3507 20 94 3508

125Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

1 'er (E81/E82/E87/LCI/E88) 
(2004 → 2013)

(1) E81: 116 i, 118 i, 120i  E82 : 120i  E88: 118i, 120i alle / all
E81: 116d, 118d, 120d, 123d  E82: 118d, 120d, 123d Außer Fahrzeuge mit: CO2- Umfang,  , , 
Aktivlenkung / exept vehicles with: CO2 package,  , , active steering


20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (1) L 343
20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (1) L 343
20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 246
20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) LHD L 343
20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) LHD L 343
20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) LHD L 343

720

passend für / to fit 
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      ZF 

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 7718 20 92 7719

20 92 6505 20 92 6505

20 92 7716 20 92 7716

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

126 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

1 'er (E81/E82/E87/LCI/E88) 
(2004 → 2013)

(1) E81: 116 i/d, 118 d/i, 120i ZF + RHD / 120d, 123d, 130i ZF + LHD + RHD / 120i ZF + LHD 
E82: 120d, 123d, 125i, 135i ZF + LHD + RHD / 118d, 120i ZF + RHD 
E88: 118 d/i, 120i ZF + RHD / 120i ZF + LHD / 120d, 123d, 125i ZF + LHD + RHD


20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) M14 x 1,5

720

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 92 7199  20 92 7200  20 93 3381 20 93 3381

20 93 0514

20 93 0516 20 93 0517

20 93 0515

127Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) E 81 116i  → 04/10

(2) E 81 116d / 118d - 130i → 04/10

(3) E82 118d - 135i → 04/10

(4) E88 118d - 135i → 04/10


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 12x70x64,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left L 290,5
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right L 290,5
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right 
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm 
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear 12x46x71
20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) (2) (3) (4) Ø I 26,5

1 'er (E81/E82/E87/LCI/E88) 
(2004 → 2013)

720

passend für / to fit 
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20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 5093 20 94 5094

20 94 5091 20 94 5092

20 94 4281
20 94 4657

20 94 4282
20 94 4658

20 94 0893
20 94 0894

20 94 3626 20 94 3626

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

 20 94 4285
20 94 4669

20 94 4286
20 94 4670

 
20 94 4287
20 94 4297
20 94 4717

 
20 94 4288
20 94 4298
20 94 4718

20 94 0893 
20 94 0894

128 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

1 'er (F20/F21) 
(2011 →)

722

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



129Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) M 135i , M135 ix 
F20 : 114d/i, 116d/i/ed, 118i/d/dx, 120i/d/dx, 125d/i    TKP
F21 : 114d/i, 116d/i, 118d/dx/i, 120d/dx, 125d/i   TKP

(2) für Linkslenker / for left-hand drive vehicles

(3) bei Fahrzeugen mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD nur links, bei allen anderen beidseitig /
for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD only left side, all others both sides

(4) nur für Fahrzeuge mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD / for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD

(5) F20 : 114i/d, 116d/ed/i, 118d/i, 120d/i, 125d/i   ZF
F21 : 114i/d, 116i/d, 118i/d, 120d, 125d/i   ZF


20 94 0496 31 12 6 855 743 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4x4 12x70x70/95
20 94 0497 31 12 6 854 729 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4x4 12x70x70/80
20 94 0893 31 30 6 792 211 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3)
20 94 0894 31 30 6 792 212 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange rechts / connecting rod right (4)
20 94 3546 32 10 6 854 893 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (5)
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) L 195
20 94 3626 32 10 6 792 029 SK1 Axialgelenk / axial joint 4x4 L 248
20 94 4281 32 10 6 799 966 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4282 32 10 6 799 967 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4285 32 10 6 799 960 Spurstange links / tie rod left (5) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4286 32 10 6 799 965 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (5) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4287 32 10 6 799 960 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left (1) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4288 32 10 6 799 965 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (1) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4297 32 10 6 799 960 S2 Spurstange links / tie rod left (2) (5) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4298 32 10 6 799 965 S2 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (2) (5) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4657 32 10 6 797 617 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left 4x4 L 139
20 94 4658 32 10 6 797 618 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right 4x4 L 139
20 94 4669 32 10 6 792 029 Spurstange links / tie rod left (1) 4x4
20 94 4670 32 10 6 792 030 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (1) 4x4
20 94 4717 32 10 6 792 029 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left (1) 4x4 L 335
20 94 4718 32 10 6 792 030 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (1) 4x4 L 335
20 94 5091 31 12 6 855 741 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5092 31 12 6 855 742 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5093 31 12 6 852 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5094 31 12 6 852 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4

1 'er (F20/F21) 
(2011 →)

722

passend für / to fit 
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20 94 5093 20 94 5094

20 94 5091 20 94 5092

20 94 4281 20 94 4282

 20 94 4285 20 94 4286

 20 94 4287
20 94 4297

 20 94 4288
20 94 4298

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 0893
20 94 0894

20 94 0893 
20 94 0894

130 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

2 'er (F22/F23) 
(2013 →)

722

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



131Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) F22:   ZF (ex.) 4x4

(2)  TKP (ex.) 4x4

(3) adaptives Fahrwerk links / adaptive chassis left side
links und rechts (ex.) adaptives Fahrwerk / left and right (ex.) adaptive chassis

(4) adaptives Fahrwerk rechts / adaptive chassis right


20 94 0496 31 12 6 855 743 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.)  4x4 12x70x70/95
20 94 0497 31 12 6 854 729 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount  4x4 12x70x70/80
20 94 0893 31 30 6 792 211 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod (3)
20 94 0894 31 30 6 792 212 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange rechts / connecting rod right (4)
20 94 3546 32 10 6 854 893 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) LHD
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 195
20 94 4281 32 10 6 799 966 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4282 32 10 6 799 967 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4285 32 10 6 799 960 Spurstange links / tie rod left (1)
20 94 4286 32 10 6 799 965 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (1)
20 94 4287 32 10 6 799 960 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left (2) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4288 32 10 6 799 965 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (2) (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4297 32 10 6 799 960 S2 Spurstange links / tie rod left (1) LHD
20 94 4298 32 10 6 799 965 S2 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (1) LHD
20 94 5091 31 12 6 855 741 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5092 31 12 6 855 742 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5093 31 12 6 852 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5094 31 12 6 852 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4

2 'er (F22/F23) 
(2013 →)

722

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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(ex.)

10/78 → 1982

20 72 0038 20 72 0038

20 86 0001

20 72 0038

20 80 000120 86 0001

20 80 0004

20 73 0006 20 73 0005

132 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E21)  
(1975 → 1982)


20 72 0038 32 11 1 117 426 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.)315 /→ 10/88
20 73 0005 31 12 1 123 026 Querlenker / control arm → 10/78
20 73 0006 31 12 1 123 025 Querlenker / control arm → 10/78
20 80 0001 32 11 1 117 426 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 80 0004 32 11 1 117 426 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

723

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



316/i/iS, 318i/iS   (ex.)
320i, 323i, 324d, 325e/i   (ex.)Airbag

316/i/iS, 318i/iS    
320i, 323i, 324d, 325e/i    Airbag

20 80 0005
20 80 0006

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 80 0003

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 80 0003

20 86 0002

20 72 0016

20 71 0010

20 80 0001

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 80 0003

20 80 0005
20 80 0006

20 80 0004

133Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E30) 
(1982 → 1991)

Limousine 316 → 325 i 


20 71 0010 32 11 1 126 757 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5RHT
20 72 0015 32 11 1 125 186 Spurstange / tie rod L 374
20 72 0016 32 11 1 125 187 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) M3 
20 80 0001 32 11 1 117 426 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) M3
20 80 0002 32 11 1 127 104 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0003 32 11 1 127 104 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) M3 / 325 ix
20 80 0004 32 11 1 117 426 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.) M3 / 325 ix
20 80 0005 32 13 1 132 798 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering 11/86 → (ex.)325 ix
20 80 0006 32 13 1 128 685 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering →11/86 (ex.) 325 ix
20 86 0002 32 31 1 153 993 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc (ex.) M3 / →07/95

723

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vo
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20 60 0002
20 60 0004
20 60 0005

20 78 0003

20 73 0020

20 78 0003

20 73 0021

20 92 1461 20 92 1462

20 78 0004 20 78 0004

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

20 61 0001  
20 61 0002

20 61 0001  
20 61 0002

134 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E30) 
(1982 → 1991)
Limousine 316 → 325 i

723

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 1468  
20 92 1470  
20 92 1472

20 92 1469  
20 92 1471
20 92 1473

(1) 316/i/iS, 318i/iS (ex.) 

(2) 316/i, 318i 
320i, 323i   (ex.) 

(3)  320i, 323i + 
320i, 323i 
320iS, 324d/td, 325e/i alle / all

(4) (ex.) 325 ix / M3


20 60 0002 31 12 9 058 931 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 60 0004 31 12 9 058 814 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 60 0005 31 12 9 058 815 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 61 0001 31 35 1 127 414 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I18,5
20 61 0002 31 35 1 129 139 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 20
20 73 0020 31 12 1 127 725 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 325 ix
20 73 0021 31 12 1 127 726 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 325 ix
20 78 0003 31 12 1 126 253 Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M14 x 1,5
20 78 0004 31 12 1 126 254 Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4) L 102
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount (ex.) M3 / 325 ix
20 92 1468 31 12 9 058 814 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (1) (4)
20 92 1469 31 12 9 058 814 S2 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (1) (4) L 374
20 92 1470 31 12 9 058 815 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (2) (4) M14x1,5RHT
20 92 1471 31 12 9 058 815 S2 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (2) (4)
20 92 1472 31 12 9 058 931 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (3) (4)
20 92 1473 31 12 9 058 931 S2 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (3) (4)

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 80 0003 20 80 0003

(ex.)  , Airbag

20 80 0005

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002
20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 86 0002

20 72 0016

20 71 0010

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0005

20 80 0002 30 13 0042

20 80 0003 20 80 0001

135Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

723

3 'er (E30) 
(1987 → 1994)

Touring 316 i → 325 i 

(1) M10 / M40 / M42 / M20 / S14 / M21

(2) 325 ix mit Lenkungsdämpfer nur passend zu Airbag M20


20 71 0010 32 11 1 126 757 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) (2) M14x1,5RHT
20 72 0015 32 11 1 125 186 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 325 ix L 374
20 72 0016 32 11 1 125 187 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 325 ix L 372
20 80 0001 32 11 1 117 426 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) 325 ix
20 80 0002 32 11 1 127 104 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0003 32 11 1 127 104 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) 325 ix
20 80 0005 32 13 1 132 798 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (ex.) 325 ix /11/86 →
20 86 0002 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc → 07/95
30 13 0042 32 11 1 117 426 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.) 325 ix

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 60 0002
20 60 0004  
20 60 0005  

20 78 0003

20 73 0020
20 78 0004

20 78 0003

20 73 0021
20 78 0004

20 92 1461 20 92 1462

20 61 0002 20 61 0002

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

136 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

723

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 1468  
20 92 1470  
20 92 1472   

20 92 1469  
20 92 1471  
20 92 1473

 

(1) 316i, 318i (ex.) (3) 320i, 324td, 325i alle / all

(2) 316i, 318i (4) (ex.) 325 ix


20 60 0004 31 12 9 058 814 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (1) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 60 0005 31 12 9 058 815 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 60 0002 31 12 9 058 931 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (3) (4) 18x60,5x33
20 61 0002 31 35 1 129 139 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 20
20 73 0020 31 12 1 127 725 Querlenker / control arm (4)
20 73 0021 31 12 1 127 726 Querlenker / control arm (4)
20 78 0003 31 12 1 126 253 Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M14 x 1,5
20 78 0004 31 12 1 126 254 Traggelenk / ball joint (4) M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount
20 92 1468 31 12 9 058 814 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (1) (4)
20 92 1469 31 12 9 058 814 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (1) (4)
20 92 1470 31 12 9 058 815 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2) (4)
20 92 1471 31 12 9 058 815 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2) (4)
20 92 1472 31 12 9 058 931 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (3) (4)
20 92 1473 31 12 9 058 931 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (3) (4)

3 'er (E30) 
(1987 → 1994)
Touring 316 i → 325 i
(ex.) 325 iX

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 80 0003

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0002

20 80 0003

20 72 0016

20 71 0010

20 80 0001

20 72 0015

20 71 0010

20 80 0003

20 86 0002

20 80 0002 20 80 0004

(ex.)

20 80 0005
20 80 0006

 20 80 0005
20 80 0006

137Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

723


20 71 0010 32 11 1 126 757 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5RHT
20 72 0015 32 11 1 125 186 Spurstange / tie rod L 374
20 72 0016 32 11 1 125 187 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) M3 L 372
20 80 0001 32 11 1 117 426 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) M3
20 80 0002 32 11 1 127 104 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0003 32 11 1 127 104 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) M3
20 80 0004 32 11 1 117 426 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.) M3
20 80 0005 32 13 1 132 798 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering 11/86 →
20 80 0006 32 13 1 128 685 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (ex.) M3 / → 11/86
20 86 0002 32 31 1 153 993 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc (ex.) M3

3 'er (E30) 
(1985 → 1993)

Cabrio 318 i → 325 i 

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 60 0002

20 78 0003

20 73 0020

20 78 0004

20 78 0003

20 73 0021

20 78 0004

20 92 1461 20 92 1462

20 61 0002 20 61 0002

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

138 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

723

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits                20 92 1472     20 92 1473

  


20 60 0002 31 12 9 058 931 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) M3 18x60,5x33
20 61 0002 31 35 1 129 139 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 318 i / (ex) M3 Ø I 20
20 73 0020 31 12 1 127 725 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0021 31 12 1 127 726 Querlenker / control arm
20 78 0003 31 12 1 126 253 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) M3/ 325i / 09/88 → M14 x 1,5
20 78 0004 31 12 1 126 254 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) M3 M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) M3 L 102
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount
20 92 1472 31 12 9 058 931 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (ex.) M3
20 92 1473 31 12 9 058 931 S2 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (ex.) M3 12x46x71

3 'er (E30) 
(1985 → 1993)
Cabrio 318 i → 325 i 

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



316 i M40  

20 80 001020 80 0010

20 91 9862

20 72 0021

20 71 0011

20 72 0020

20 71 0012

20 80 0009 20 72 0019

20 71 0011

20 80 0009

20 72 0020

20 71 0012

20 80 0009

20 80 0010

20 91 9862

20 80 0009

20 80 0010

(ex.)

139Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

724

3 'er (E36) 
(1989 → 2000)
 316 i → 328 i 

(1) 12/95 → (ex.) 325 td, 325 tds


20 71 0011 32 11 1 139 314 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5RHT
20 71 0012 32 11 1 139 313 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5RHT
20 72 0019 32 11 1 139 316 Spurstange / tie rod L 367
20 72 0020 32 11 1 139 315 Spurstange / tie rod L 367
20 72 0021 32 11 1 139 318 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) M3 L 367
20 80 0009 32 21 1 139 786 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0010 32 21 1 139 786 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 91 9862 32 13 1 094 629 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 92 1462

20 73 0036

 20 92 1463

20 92 1464

20 73 0037

20 92 1461

20 78 0005

20 78 0006 20 78 0006

20 92 6080

20 78 0005

 
20 79 0003 
20 92 1077

 
20 79 0003 
20 92 1077

20 60 0003
20 93 6375

20 93 7935 
20 93 7937 
20 93 7938 
20 93 7945 
20 93 7946

20 93 7935 
20 93 7937 
20 93 7938 
20 93 7945 
20 93 7946

20 93 4647 20 93 4648

20 92 1466 20 92 1467

 20 92 1465

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

140 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E36) 
(1989 → 2000)
316i → M3

724

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



141Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E36) 
(1989 → 2000)

316i → M3

724

(1) (ex.) M3 / M3,2 / Avus 


20 60 0003 31 12 9 059 288 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.) M3 / Avus 18x60x33
20 73 0036 31 12 6 758 513 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M3
20 73 0037 31 12 6 758 514 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M3
20 78 0005 31 12 1 139 131 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) M3 M14 x 1,5
20 78 0006 31 12 6 758 510 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) M3 M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 10/91 → (ex.) M3 L 102
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 10/91,(ex.) M3 L 240
20 92 1077 31 35 2 227 203 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M3 L 231
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount (ex.) M3
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount (ex.) M3
20 92 1463 32 21 1 139 786 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (ex.)M-chassis 'Avus' M14 x 1,5
20 92 1464 31 12 1 136 532 Halter kompl. / mount compl. (ex.)M-chassis 'Avus' M12 x 1,5
20 92 1465 31 12 1 136 531 S1 Rep. Satz Halter kompl. / rep. kit mount compl. (ex.)M-chassis 'Avus'
20 92 1466 31 12 6 758 513 S1 Querlenker kompl. montiert / control arm compl. assembled (ex.)M-chassis 'Avus'
20 92 1467 31 12 6 758 514 S1 Querlenker kompl. montiert / control arm compl. assembled (ex.)M-chassis 'Avus'
20 92 6080 31 12 9 064 875 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount Avus 10/91 → / M3 60x33
20 93 4647 31 12 6 758 513 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
20 93 4648 31 12 6 758 514 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
20 93 6375 31 12 9 069 035 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount M3 3,2 - B32 18x60x34
20 93 7935 31 35 1 091 228 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,4
20 93 7937 31 35 1 090 268 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,5
20 93 7938 31 35 1 090 186 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,4
20 93 7945 31 35 1 090 263 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
20 93 7946 31 35 1 090 300 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 92 1463

20 60 0003 
20 92 6080

20 92 1465

20 92 1464

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

142 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3'er (E36) Compact 316 i → 323 ti 
(1994 → 2000)


20 60 0003 31 12 9 059 288 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 18x60x33
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102
20 92 1463 31 12 1 136 531 Querlenkerlager mit Halter / control arm mount with holder (ex.) M-Tech.
20 92 1464 31 12 1 136 532 Querlenkerlager mit Halter / control arm mount with holder (ex.) M-Tech.
20 92 1465 31 12 1 136 531S1 Rep. Satz Halter mit Lager / rep kit. retainer with mount (ex.) M-Tech.
20 92 6080 31 12 9 064 875 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount Avus 60x33

Compact 316 i → 323 ti 

724

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 72 0039
20 92 3923

20 71 0021

20 72 0041  
20 92 3924

20 71 0022

20 92 7086 20 92 708620 93 6501 20 93 6501

143Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E46) 
(1997 → 2005)

316 i → 330 i 
(ex.) 325 xi / 330 xd / 330 xi


20 71 0021 32 10 6 774 220 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 248
20 71 0022 32 10 6 774 221 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 248
20 72 0039 32 10 6 777 503 Spurstange / tie rod 09/98 → L 430
20 72 0041 32 10 6 777 504 Spurstange / tie rod 09/98 → L 430
20 92 3923 32 21 1 095 955 Spurstange / tie rod → 09/98 L 470
20 92 3924 32 21 1 095 956 Spurstange / tie rod → 09/98 L 470
20 92 7086 32 13 1 096 910 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 93 6501 32 10 6 777 503 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint 09/98 → L 229

726

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 73 0042      
20 92 6641

20 73 0044 
20 92 6642

20 91 8687 20 91 8688

20 60 0009

20 93 2028 
20 93 3377 
20 93 3378 
20 93 3379 
20 93 3380

20 93 2028 
20 93 3377 
20 93 3378 
20 93 3379 
20 93 3380

20 79 0047

20 91 8802 
20 92 6655

20 79 0047

20 79 0047

20 91 8803
20 92 6656

144 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E46) 
(1997 → 2005)
316 i → 330 i
(ex.) 325 xi / 330 xd / 330 xi

(1) bei Erneuerung eines kompl.etten Halters ist die andere Seite mit auszutauschen (SWAG 20 

60 0009 verwenden); ein vorher montiertes Gummilager darf nicht wiederverwendet werden, 

da die Innenhülse durch das trockene Abziehen zerstört wird! Querlenker mit der Form A sind 

auszutauschen, nicht mischen!!

When replacing a compl.ete mount please do also think of the other side - this has to be 

replaced as well (use SWAG 20 60 0009). A rubber mounting installed before may not be used 

anymore as the rubberized interior is destroyed by the dry pulling off.Control Arms Form A 

have to be replaced, do not mix.! Sechskant
Hexagon

gerundet
rounded

→

→

alte Ausführung/old execution

neue Ausführung / new execution


20 60 0009 31 12 6 783 376 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) 
20 73 0042 31 12 6 777 851 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ex.) 
20 73 0044 31 12 6 777 852 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ex.) 
20 79 0047 31 35 6 780 847 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 270
20 91 8687 31 12 6 756 063 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
20 91 8688 31 12 6 756 064 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)  
20 91 8802 31 12 6 777 851 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) (ex.) 
20 91 8803 31 12 6 777 852 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) (ex.) 
20 92 6641 31 12 2 282 121 Querlenker / control arm (1)  (MII Sport)
20 92 6642 31 12 2 282 122 Querlenker / control arm (1)  (MII Sport)
20 92 6655 31 12 2 282 121 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)  (MII Sport)
20 92 6656 31 12 2 282 122 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)  (MII Sport)
20 93 2028 31 35 1 095 271 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24,6
20 93 3377 31 35 1 094 556 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
20 93 3378 31 35 1 094 554 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21,5
20 93 3379 31 35 1 097 179 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
20 93 3380 31 35 1 094 555 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Compact Ø I 22,5

726

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 92 6633 20 92 6634

20 94 5921

145Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 92 6633 31 35 6 751 079 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 308
20 92 6634 31 35 6 751 080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 308
20 94 5921 32 13 6 752 478 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set ØI 40/50

3 'er (E46) 
(1997 → 2005)

325 xi / 330 xd / 330 xi 

725

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 93 6082
20 94 0821 20 94 0822

20 93 6082

20 93 7254 20 93 726420 93 8007 20 93 8007

20 93 8009 20 93 8010

10 93 8071 10 93 8072

20 94 0845 20 94 0845

20 94 0853 20 94 0854

20 93 6897 20 93 6897

20 92 6505 20 92 6505

146 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

728

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI/E92/LCI) 
(2005 → 2013) 

Xi / Xd (4WD)

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



147Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) E90/E91: 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335 xi → 05/10 (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Nutzlasterhöhung / vehicles with increased payload
E90/E91 LCI: 320 xd, 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335xi → 05/10 
(ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Nutzlasterhöhung / vehicles with increased payload
E92: 320xd, 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335xi → 05/10 / E92LCI: 320xd, 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335xi → 05/10

(2) E90/91: 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335 xi, ZF + RHD + LHD /  
E90/91: LCI:320xd, 325xi, 330 xd/xi, 335xi, ZF + LHD + RHD
E92: 320xd, 325xi, 330xd/xi, 335xi ZF + LHD + RHD


20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) 
20 93 6082 31 12 6 768 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70
20 93 6897 31 35 6 773 512 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 26,5
20 93 7254 32 10 6 793 623 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 122
20 93 7264 32 10 6 793 624 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 122
20 93 8007 32 10 6 793 621 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint
20 93 8009 32 10 6 793 621 Spurstange / tie rod
20 93 8010 32 10 6 793 622 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 8071 31 35 6 768 771 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
10 93 8072 31 35 6 768 772 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
20 94 0821 31 12 6 768 983 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 366
20 94 0822 31 12 6 768 984 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 366
20 94 0845 31 12 6 768 988 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
20 94 0853 31 12 6 768 983 S1 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 94 0854 31 12 6 768 984 S1 Zugstrebe / tension rod

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI/E92/LCI) 
(2005 →2013) 

Xi / Xd (4WD)

728

passend für / to fit 
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20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 7718 20 92 7719

20 92 6505 20 92 6505

20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 93 0514

20 93 0516 20 93 0517

20 93 0515

20 92 7749
20 92 7750

20 94 0937 20 94 0937

20 94 3507 20 94 3508

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

20 93 3381 20 93 338120 92 7199  20 92 7200  

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

148 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI) 
(2005 → 2013)
(ex.) 4WD

728

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



149Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI) 
(2005 → 2013)

(ex.) 4WD

728

(1) E90: 316i, 318d, 320d, 323i, 325 d/i, 328i, 330 d/i, 335 d/i, M3 ZF + RHD + LHD /  
318 d/i, 320 d/si/i ZF + RHD / 320i ZF + LHD 
E90 LCI: 316 i/d, 318 d/i, 320i ZF + RHD / 320i ZF + LHD / 
320 d, 323i, 325 d/i, 328i, 330 d/i, 335 d/i, M3 ZF + LHD + RHD

(2) E91: 318d, 320d, 323i, 325 d/i, 330 d/i, 335 d/i ZF+LHD+RHD / 320i ZF+LHD / 318 d/i, 320 d/i ZF+RHD 
E91 LCI: 318 d/i, 320 d/i ZF+RHD / 320i ZF+LHD / 323i, 325 d/i, 330 d/i, 335 d/i ZF+LHD+RHD

(3) 316d / 318d/i / 320d/i LHD + TRW 

(4) 318d / 320d / 323i / 325i / 330 d/i / 335 d/i

(5) E90 / E90 LCI alle / all (ex.) M3

(6) E91 / E91 LCI alle / all

(7) N45/N / N46 / N46N / N47 / N47N

(8) E90/91: 316 i, 318i, 320i/si E90LCI: 316i alle / all
E90/91: 318d, 320d  Außer Fahrzeuge mit: CO2- Umfang, Aktivlenkung / exept vehicles with: CO2 package, 
active steering
E90/91LCI: 316d, 318d/i, 320d/i Außer Fahrzeuge mit: CO2- Umfang,  , , Aktivlenkung / exept vehi-
cles with: CO2 package,  , , active steering

(9) E90: 316i, 318d/i, 320d/i/si, 325d/i, 328i, 330d/i, 335d/i  E90LCI: 316i, 318i, 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 328i, 330d/i, 
335d/i  E91: 318d/i320d/i, 323i, 325d/i, 330d/i, 335d/i  E91LCI: 316i, 318i, 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 330d/i, 335d/i 
ZF + RHD + LHD

(10) E90/E90LCI: 316i, 318i, 320i  E91/E91LCI: 316i, 320i ZF + RHD
E90/E91: 318d, 320d  E90LCI/E91LCI: 316d, 318d, 320d ZF+LHD

(11) E90 / E90 LCI alle / all (ex.)  M3 // E91 / E91 LCI alle / all
(12) E90 316i - 335i // E90 LCI 316d - 335i → 04/10 // E91 318d - 335i // E91 LCI 316d - 335i → 04/10


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5) (6) 12x70x64,5
20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) (2) 
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (11) L 290,5 
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (11) L 290,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (1) (4) L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (1) (4) L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (1) (4) L 372
20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (3) (7) TRW L 343
20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (3) (7) TRW L 343
20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK Spurstange / tie rod (3) (7) TRW L 246 
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear 12x46x71
20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (12) Ø I 26,5
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (9) (10) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (9) (10) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (8) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (8) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (8) TRW- / LHD L 343

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



20 92 7199  20 92 7200  20 93 3381 20 93 3381

20 92 7718  20 92 7719

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 92 6505 20 92 6505

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

20 93 0514 20 93 0515

20 93 0516 20 93 0517

20 92 7749 20 92 7750
20 94 0937 20 94 0937

20 94 3507 20 94 3508

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

150 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E92/LCI) 
(2005 → 2013)
(ex.) Xi / Xd (4WD)M3

728

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



151Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 320i ZF+LHD / 320 d/i ZF+RHD / 323i, 325 d/i, 330 d/i, 335 d/i, M3 ZF+RHD+LHD

(2) 320 d/i N46N, N47, N47N LHD + TRW

(3) 320 d/i N46N RHD / 320i N43 → M3

(4) E92 316i - 335i

(5) E92 LCI 316i - 335i → 04/10

(6) E92/E92LCI: 320i alle / all
E92/E92LCI: 320d  Außer Fahrzeuge mit: CO2- Umfang,  , , Aktivlenkung / exept vehicles with: 
CO2 package,  , , active steering

(7) E92: 316i, 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 330d/i, 335d/i ZF + LHD + RHD
E92: 320d ZF+LHD 06/09 →
E92: 320i ZF+RHD

(8) E92LCI: 316i, 318i, 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 330d/i, 335i ZF + LHD + RHD
E92LCI: 320d ZF+LHD
E92LCI: 320i ZF+LHD 09/10 →


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 12x70x64,5
20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) 
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end  M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links /  stabilizer link left L 290,5 
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts /  stabilizer link right L 290,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Spurstange / tie rod (3) ZF L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange / tie rod (3) ZF L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange / tie rod (3) ZF L 372
20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (2) L 343
20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (2) L 343
20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK Spurstange /  tie rod (2) L 246 
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right 
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm 
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm 
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear 12x46x71
20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) (5) Ø I 26,5
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (7) (8) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (7) (8) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (6) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (6) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (6) TRW- / LHD L 343

3 'er (E92/LCI) 
(2005 → 2013)

(ex.) Xi / Xd (4WD)M3

728

passend für / to fit 
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20 92 7718  20 92 7719

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 92 6505 20 92 6505

20 93 3381 20 93 3381

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

20 92 7716
20 92 7751

20 92 7199 20 92 7200  

20 93 0514 20 93 0515

20 93 0516 20 93 0517

20 92 7749 20 92 7750
20 94 0937 20 94 0937

20 94 3507 20 94 3508

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

152 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er Cabriolet (E93/E93 LCI) 
(2007 → 2014)

728

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



153Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 320 d/i ZF + RHD / 320i ZF + LHD / 323i, 325 d/i, 330 i/d, 335i, M3 ZF + LHD + RHD

(2) 320i N46 RHD / 320i N43 → 335i / 320d , 325d , 330d ZF (5) E93/LCI: alle / all (ex.) xi/xd (4WD)

(3) 320i N46 LHD / 320d N47 LHD + TRW /N47N,N46N (6) (ex.) xd / xi

(4) alle / all (ex.) xd / xi / M3 (7) E93 320d - 335i

(8) E93 LCI 318i - 335i → 04/10

(9) E93/E93LCI: 320i alle / all
E93/E93LCI: 320d  Außer Fahrzeuge mit: CO2- Umfang,  , , Aktivlenkung / exept vehicles with: CO2 
package,  , , active steering

(10) E93: 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 328i, 330d/i, 335i ZF + LHD + RHD
E93: 320i ZF + RHD
E93: 320d ZF + LHD 06/09 →

(11) E93LCI: 318i, 320i, 323i, 325d/i, 328i, 330d/i, 335i ZF + LHD + RHD
E93LCI: 320d ZF + LHD
E93LCI: 320i ZF + LHD 09/10 →


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) M3 12x70x64,5
20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (6) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (6) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left (4) L 290,5
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right (4) L 290,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Spurstange / tie rod (2) L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange / tie rod (2) L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange / tie rod (2) L 372
20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (3) L 343
20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (3) L 343
20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK Spurstange / tie rod (3) L 246
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (5)
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (5)
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm (5)
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm (5)
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x71
20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (7) (8) Ø I 26,5
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (10) (11) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (10) (11) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (9) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (9) TRW- / LHD L 343
20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (9) TRW- / LHD L 343

3 'er Cabriolet (E93/E93 LCI) 
(2007 →)

728

passend für / to fit 
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20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 5093 20 94 5094

20 94 5091 20 94 5092

20 94 0893
20 94 0894

20 94 4281
20 94 4657

20 94 4282
20 94 4658

20 94 3626 20 94 3626

 20 94 4285
20 94 4669

20 94 4286
20 94 4670

 
20 94 4287
20 94 4297
20 94 4717

 
20 94 4288
20 94 4298
20 94 4718

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 0893 
20 94 0894

154 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (F30/F31/F34)  
(2012 →)

730

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



155Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (F30/F31/F34)  
(2012 →)

(1) bei Fahrzeugen mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD nur links, bei allen anderen beidseitig /
for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD only left side, all others both sides

(2) nur für Fahrzeuge mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD / for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD


20 94 0496 31 12 6 855 743 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4x4 12x70x70/95
20 94 0497 31 12 6 854 729 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4x4 12x70x70/80
20 94 0893 31 30 6 792 211 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
20 94 0894 31 30 6 792 212 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange rechts / connecting rod right (2)
20 94 3546 32 10 6 854 893 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot  ZF
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot  TKP L 195
20 94 3626 32 10 6 792 029 SK1 Axialgelenk / axial joint 4x4 L 248
20 94 4281 32 10 6 799 966 Spurstangenendstück links/ tie rod end left (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4282 32 10 6 799 967 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4285 32 10 6 799 960 Spurstange links / tie rod left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4286 32 10 6 799 965 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4287 32 10 6 799 960 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left (ex.) 4x4  TKP
20 94 4288 32 10 6 799 965 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (ex.) 4x4  TKP
20 94 4297 32 10 6 799 960 S2 Spurstange links / tie rod left (ex.) 4x4  ZF
20 94 4298 32 10 6 799 965 S2 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (ex.) 4x4  ZF
20 94 4657 32 10 6 797 617 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left 4x4 L 139
20 94 4658 32 10 6 797 618 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right 4x4 L 139
20 94 4669 32 10 6 792 029 Spurstange links / tie rod left 4x4
20 94 4670 32 10 6 792 030 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right 4x4
20 94 4717 32 10 6 792 029 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left 4x4 L 335
20 94 4718 32 10 6 792 030 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right 4x4 L 335
20 94 5091 31 12 6 855 741 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x
20 94 5092 31 12 6 855 742 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x
20 94 5093 31 12 6 852 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x
20 94 5094 31 12 6 852 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x

730

passend für / to fit 
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20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 0496
20 94 0497

20 94 5093 20 94 5094

20 94 5091 20 94 5092

20 94 0893
20 94 0894

20 94 0893
20 94 0894

20 94 4281
20 94 4657

20 94 4282
20 94 4658

20 94 3626 20 94 3626

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

20 94 3546
20 94 3550

 20 94 4285
20 94 4669

20 94 4286
20 94 4670

 
20 94 4717
20 94 4287
20 94 4297

 
20 94 4718
20 94 4288
20 94 4298

156 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

4 'er Coupe (F32/33/F36)  
(2013 →)

730

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



157Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) bei Fahrzeugen mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD nur links, bei allen anderen beidseitig /
for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD only left side, all others both sides

(2) nur für Fahrzeuge mit adaptivem Fahrwerk oder 4WD / for vehicles with adaptive drive or 4WD


20 94 0496 31 12 6 855 743 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4x4 12x70x70/95
20 94 0497 31 12 6 854 729 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4x4 12x70x70/80
20 94 0893 31 30 6 792 211 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) 
20 94 0894 31 30 6 792 212 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) 
20 94 3546 32 10 6 854 893 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot  ZF
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot  TKP L 195
20 94 3626 32 10 6 792 029 SK1 Axialgelenk / axial joint 4x4 L 248
20 94 4281 32 10 6 799 966 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4282 32 10 6 799 967 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (ex.) 4x4 L 165
20 94 4285 32 10 6 799 960 Spurstange links / tie rod left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4286 32 10 6 799 965 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (ex.) 4x4
20 94 4287 32 10 6 799 960 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left (ex.) 4x4  TKP
20 94 4288 32 10 6 799 965 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right (ex.) 4x4  TKP
20 94 4297 32 10 6 799 960 S2 Spurstange links / tie rod left LHD  (ex.) 4x4  ZF
20 94 4298 32 10 6 799 965 S2 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right LHD  (ex.) 4x4  ZF
20 94 4657 32 10 6 797 617 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left 4x4 L 139
20 94 4658 32 10 6 797 618 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right 4x4 L 139
20 94 4669 32 10 6 792 029 Spurstange links / tie rod left 4x4
20 94 4670 32 10 6 792 030 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right 4x4
20 94 4717 32 10 6 792 029 S1 Spurstange links / tie rod left 4x4 L 335
20 94 4718 32 10 6 792 030 S1 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right 4x4 L 335
20 94 5091 31 12 6 855 741 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5092 31 12 6 855 742 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5093 31 12 6 852 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm left (ex.) 4x4
20 94 5094 31 12 6 852 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (ex.) 4x4

4 'er (F32/F33/F36)  
(2013 →)

730

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 79 0004

20 69 0001
20 69 0002  

20 72 0004

20 72 0006

20 71 0003 20 71 0002

20 72 0006

20 71 000320 71 0002

20 86 0001

158 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting 09/86 → Ø A 27
20 69 0002 32 21 1 123 464 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting → 09/86 Ø A 24
20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
20 72 0004 32 21 1 129 014 Lenkstange / drag link LHD L 500
20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 Spurstange / tie rod L 303
20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 125
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

5 'er (E28) 
(1980 → 1987)

732

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



oben / upper

unten / lower

20 60 0011
20 73 0009

20 60 0011
20 73 0015

20 60 0006

20 79 0003 20 79 0003

159Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E28) 
(1980 → 1987)

(1) 520 i / 525 e     05/85 →
524 d / 524 td / 525 i / 528 i alle / all
535 i / M 535 i 


20 60 0006 31 12 9 058 818 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (1) 14x58,5x37
20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 73 0009 31 12 1 139 991 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 73 0015 31 12 1 139 992 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel

732

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 79 0004

20 69 0001
20 72 0022

20 72 0006

20 71 0003 20 71 0002

20 72 0006

20 71 000320 71 0002

20 86 0001

160 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E34) 
(1987 → 1996)


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting Ø A 27
20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 Spurstange / tie rod L 303
20 72 0022 32 21 1 138 864 Lenkstange / drag link LHD / (ex.) 518 i L 610
20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 125
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

518 i → M5
(ex.) 525 iX

733

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



unten / lower

oben / upper

20 60 001120 73 0009

20 73 0027

20 73 0022 20 60 0019
20 60 0020

20 60 0011 20 73 0015

20 73 0026

20 73 002320 60 0019
20 60 0020

20 61 0003 
20 61 0005

20 61 0003 
20 61 000520 79 0003 20 79 0003

161Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E34) 
(1987 → 1996)

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 4293
20 92 4295

20 92 4294
20 92 4296

(1) 520i, 525i (mot.) M20/M50

(2) 524 td, 525 td, 525 tds, 530i, 535i, 540i


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 60 0019 31 12 1 139 456 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 14x58x48
20 60 0020 31 12 1 136 605 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 14x58x48
20 61 0003 31 35 1 135 805 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
20 61 0005 31 35 1 133 738 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
20 73 0009 31 12 1 139 991 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 73 0015 31 12 1 139 992 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel  
20 73 0022 31 12 1 141 097 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0023 31 12 1 141 098 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0026 31 12 1 139 988 Querlenker / control arm Alu
20 73 0027 31 12 1 139 987 Querlenker / control arm Alu
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 92 4293 31 12 1 141 097 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper (1)
20 92 4294 31 12 1 141 098 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper (1)
20 92 4295 31 12 1 141 097 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper (2)
20 92 4296 31 12 1 141 098 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper (2)

518 i → M5
(ex.) 525 iX

733

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 72 0035

20 80 0007

20 80 0008

20 72 0034

20 80 0007

20 80 0008

162 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 72 0034 32 11 1 094 674 Spurstange / tie rod L 352
20 72 0035 32 11 1 094 673 Spurstange / tie rod L 352
20 80 0007 32 13 1 092 876 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0008 32 13 1 092 876 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004)
520 i → 530 i
520 d → 530 d

734

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 73 0035

20 73 0048

20 73 0034

20 73 0049

 20 78 0009

20 92 9366 
20 93 4257

20 92 9366 
20 93 425720 79 0011 20 79 0010

20 93 4655 20 93 4656

20 94 0303 20 94 0304

  20 73 0043   20 73 0043

  20 73 0045   20 73 0045

163Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004)

520 i → 530
520 d → 530 d

734

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits  20 93 3371

(1) Querlenker ohne Gummilager
control arm without rubber mount
bras de suspension sans support en caoutchoc
brazo oscilante transversal sin sporte de goma
braccio sospensione senza supporto in gomm

(2) Querlenker mit Gummilager
control arm with rubber mount
bras de suspension avec support en caoutchouc 
brazo oscilante transversal con sporte de goma 
braccio sospensione con supporto in gomma


20 73 0034 31 12 1 094 234 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0035 31 12 1 094 233 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0043 31 12 1 092 023 Querlenker / control arm (2)
20 73 0045 31 12 1 092 024 Querlenker / control arm (2)
20 73 0048 31 12 1 141 717 Querlenker / control arm (1)
20 73 0049 31 12 1 141 718 Querlenker / control arm (1)
20 78 0009 31 12 9 068 753 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 12x58x60/68
20 79 0011 31 35 1 095 661 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 79 0010 31 35 1 095 662 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 92 9366 31 35 1 093 108 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
20 93 3371 31 12 1 092 023 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 520 d - 530 i
20 93 4257 31 35 1 093 263 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 520 d - 530 d Ø I 24
20 93 4655 31 12 1 094 233 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker /rep. kit control arm
20 93 4656 31 12 1 094 234 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker /rep. kit control arm
20 94 0303 31 12 1 141 717 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker /rep. kit control arm 520 d - 530 i
20 94 0304 31 12 1 141 718 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker /rep. kit control arm 520 d - 530 i

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 80 0011

20 69 0001

20 72 004220 72 0040

20 92 3925

164 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004)
535 i → M5


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting Ø A 27
20 72 0040 32 21 1 091 723 Spurstange / tie rod L 215
20 72 0042 32 21 1 091 724 Spurstange / tie rod L 215
20 80 0011 32 21 1 141 592 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 150
20 92 3925 32 21 1 096 059 Spurstange / tie rod LHD 

734

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



unten / lower

oben / upper

20 73 0052 20 73 0050

20 60 002520 92 1182

20 92 2367 20 92 2368

20 60 0010

20 92 9366 20 92 9366 20 91 966920 91 9669

165Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004)

535 i → M5


20 60 0010 31 12 0 006 482 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 14x66x76
20 60 0025 31 12 1 141 962 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0050 31 12 1 092 610 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0052 31 12 1 092 609 Querlenker / control arm
20 91 9669 31 35 1 095 664 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
20 92 1182 31 12 1 141 961 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 2367 31 12 1 092 609 S1 Querlenker mit Hydrolager / control arm with hydro bearing
20 92 2368 31 12 1 092 610 S1 Querlenker mit Hydrolager / control arm with hydro bearing
20 92 9366 31 35 1 093 108 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø 22,5

734

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 92 9253 20 92 9254

20 60 0011   

20 92 9545

20 60 0011

   20 92 9545

20 92 3361

20 92 7204              
20 93 2021

20 92 7210
20 93 4813

20 92 2628  
20 92 6347

20 92 2628  
20 92 6347

20 92 7204              
20 93 2021

20 93 2611 20 93 2612

20 93 3383 
20 93 6904 
20 93 6905
20 93 9824

20 93 3383 
20 93 6904 
20 93 6905
20 93 9824

20 92 7210
20 93 4813

20 92 3359 20 92 3359

20 92 4623
20 93 2680

20 92 4625
20 93 2681

20 92 9242

20 92 9543

20 92 9243

20 92 9544

20 94 0361

20 94 0369

20 94 0362

20 94 0370

20 94 0313 20 94 0314

166 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E60/E61/LCI)   
(2003 → 2010)

736

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



167Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

736

(1) 520 d - 530 i (ex.) xi/xd (4WD)  

(2) E60/E61: 525xd, 530 xd/xi
E60 LCI/E61 LCI: 525 xd/xi, 530 xd/xi 

(3) E60/LCI: 520d - 530i (ex.) 4x4 / E61 LCI: 520d, 523i, 525i, 530i, 525d, 530d, 535d, 550 nur/only  
E60/LCI: 535d - 550i (ex.) 4x4 / E61: 525d, 530d, 535d, 545i, 550i (ex.) M-Sportfahrwerk/M-sportchassis,  
E61: 520d  04/06 → / (ex.)  alle/all 
E61: 523i, 525i, 530i nur/only  
E61 LCI: 520i (ex.) M-Sportfahrwerk/M-sportchassis

(4) E60: 525 d/i, 530 d/i, 535d, 540i, 545i, 550i / E60 LCI: 525 d/i, 530 d/i, 535d, 540i, 550i nur/only Dynamic Drive


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 03/06 (ex.) 4WD Ø A 46,5
20 92 2628 32 13 6 751 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 4WD → 03/06
20 92 3359 31 12 6 765 992 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4WD
20 92 3361 31 12 0 305 612 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.) 4WD 12x70x65/76
20 92 4623 31 30 6 781 547 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4WD L 300
20 92 4625 31 30 6 781 548 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4WD L 300
20 92 6347 32 10 6 765 782 Rep.Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) 4WD
20 92 7204 32 10 6 776 946 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) 4WD M16 x 1,5
20 92 7210 32 10 6 777 479 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 4WD L 347,5
20 92 9242 31 12 6 760 181 Querlenker / control arm → 03/06 (ex.) 4WD
20 92 9243 31 12 6 760 182 Querlenker / control arm → 03/06 (ex.) 4WD
20 92 9253 31 12 6 774 825 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4WD 
20 92 9254 31 12 6 774 826 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4WD 
20 92 9543 31 12 6 768 297 Querlenker / control arm 03/06 → (ex.) 4WD
20 92 9544 31 12 6 768 298 Querlenker / control arm 03/06 → (ex.) 4WD
20 92 9545 31 12 6 767 651 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 03/06 → (ex.) 4WD Ø A 46,5
20 93 2021 32 21 6 767 860 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 4WD
20 93 2611 31 10 6 770 685 Querlenker / control arm 4WD
20 93 2612 31 10 6 770 686 Querlenker / control arm 4WD
20 93 2680 31 30 6 781 549 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4WD
20 93 2681 31 30 6 781 550 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4WD
20 93 3383 31 35 6 761 591 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 24,6
20 93 4813 32 21 6 777 451 Spurstange / tie rod 4WD
20 93 6904 31 35 6 770 003 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 25,2
20 93 6905 31 35 6 764 113 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 25
20 93 9824 31 35 6 753 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 58,5
20 94 0313 31 12 6 774 825 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4WD
20 94 0314 31 12 6 774 826 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4WD
20 94 0361 31 12 6 760 181 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm → 03/06 (ex.) 4WD
20 94 0362 31 12 6 760 182 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm → 03/06 (ex.) 4WD
20 94 0369 31 12 6 768 297 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 03/06 → (ex.) 4WD
20 94 0370 31 12 6 768 298 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 03/06 → (ex.) 4WD

5 'er (E60/E61/LCI)   
(2003 → 2010)

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 94 0057 20 94 0059

20 93 9675 20 93 9676

20 93 9677 20 93 9678

20 94 0091

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 94 0092

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 93 800220 93 8000 20 93 800020 93 8002

20 93 8002 20 93 8002

20 93 8393
20 94 0391

20 93 8393
20 94 0391

20 93 8271 20 93 8272

20 94 005720 94 0059

20 94  3757 20 94 3758

20 94  5318 20 94  5318

168 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

740

5 'er (F07 GT/LCI)  
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



169Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 530 d/dx, 535 d/dx, 535 ix, 550 i/ix ZF, 535i ZF → 07/12

(2) 520d, 530d, 550i ZF, 535i ZF 07/12 →

(3) außer Sturzkorrektur / without camber adjustment

(4) F07GT (5) F07GT LCI


20 93 4253 32 10 6 784 716 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 266
20 93 6225 31 35 6 777 319 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
20 93 8000 31 12 6 775 967 Querlenker / control arm (3)
20 93 8002 31 12 6 775 967 SK1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 52x53x53
20 93 8271 31 12 6 775 959 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 404
20 93 8272 31 12 6 775 960 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 404
20 93 8393 31 12 6 775 145 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x70x86
20 93 9675 32 10 6 784 790 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9676 32 10 6 784 796 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9677 32 10 6 784 716 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9678 32 10 6 784 719 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 94 0057 32 10 6 785 993 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2)
20 94 0091 32 10 6 784 716 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0092 32 10 6 784 719 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0391 31 12 6 777 653 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) (5) 4x4 14x68x81
20 94 5318 31 12 6 777 753 Traggelenk / ball joint 4x4 M15/30x1,5
20 94 3757 31 12 6 798 107 Querlenker / control arm
20 94 3758 31 12 6 798 108 Querlenker / control arm

5 'er (F07 GT/LCI)  
(2009 →)

740

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 94 0057 20 94 0059

20 93 9675 20 93 9676

20 93 9677 20 93 9678

20 94 0091

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 94 0092

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 93 800220 93 8000 20 93 800020 93 8002

20 93 8002 20 93 8002

20 94 005720 94 0059

20 94  3761 20 94 3762

20 94  5318 20 94  5318

20 94 0391 20 94 0391

20 93 8278 20 93 8278
20 93 9979 20 93 9980

170 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (F10/LCI/F11/LCI/F18)  
(2010 →)

740

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



171Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (F10/LCI/F11/LCI/F18)  
(2010 →)

(1) F10: 530dx, 535 dx/ix, 550 dx/ix, M5 ZF
F11: 530dx, 535 dx/ix, M550dx ZF

(2) F10: 520 d/ed/i, 523i, 525 d/dx, 528 i/ix, 530 d/i, 535 d/i, 550i, Hybrid 5 ZF
F11: 520 d/i, 523i, 525 d/dx, 528 i/ix, 530 d/i, 535 d/i, 550i ZF

(3) außer Sturzkorrektur / without camber adjustment

(4) F10/LCI , F11/LCI alle/all 4x4

(5) (ex.) M5 / 550i / 4x4

(6) 4x4 / (ex.) F18

(7) F10, F11 (ex.) 4x4, M5


20 93 4253 32 10 6 784 716 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 266
20 93 6225 31 35 6 777 319 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
20 93 8000 31 12 6 775 967 Querlenker / control arm (3)
20 93 8002 31 12 6 775 967 SK1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 52x53x53
20 93 8278 31 12 6 775 979 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (7) 86x14x70
20 93 9675 32 10 6 784 790 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9676 32 10 6 784 796 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9677 32 10 6 784 716 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9678 32 10 6 784 719 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9979 31 12 6 775 971 Zugstrebe / tension rod (7) L 400
20 93 9980 31 12 6 775 972 Zugstrebe / tension rod (7) L 400
20 94 0057 32 10 6 785 993 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2)
20 94 0091 32 10 6 784 716 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0092 32 10 6 784 719 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0391 31 12 6 777 653 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) 14x68x81
20 94 3761 31 12 6 794 203 Querlenker / control arm (5)
20 94 3762 31 12 6 794 204 Querlenker / control arm (5)
20 94 5318 31 12 6 777 753 Traggelenk / ball joint (6) M15/30x1,5

740

passend für / to fit 
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05/1982 → 1989

20 72 0004

20 72 0006 20 72 0006

20 71 000320 71 0002

20 79 0004

20 69 0001
20 69 0002  

20 86 0001

20 71 000320 71 0002

172 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (E24) 
(1975 → 1989)
628 i / 635 i / M635csi 


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting 09/86 → Ø A 27
20 69 0002 32 21 1 123 464 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting → 09/86 Ø A 24
20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
20 72 0004 32 21 1 129 014 Lenkstange / drag link LHD  L 500
20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 Spurstange / tie rod L 303
20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 125
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

741

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



unten / lower

05/1982 → 1989

20 73 0015

20 60 0011 20 60 0011

20 73 0009

20 79 000320 79 0003

173Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 73 0009 31 12 1 139 991 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 73 0015 31 12 1 139 992 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  L 240

6 'er (E24) 
(1975 → 1989)

628 i / 635 i / M635csi 

741

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 92 3361
20 92 7204

20 92 7210

20 92 7204

20 92 7210

20 92 6347

20 92 1513   20 92 1514

20 92 3359 20 92 3359

20 93 6905
20 93 9824

20 93 6905
20 93 9824

20 92 828920 92 8288

20 94 0371 20 94 0372

174 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (E63/E63LCI/E64/64LCI)   
(2003 → 2011)

742

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



175Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (E63/E63LCI/E64/64LCI)   
(2003 → 2011)

(1) E64: 630i, 645i, 650i / E64 LCI: 630i, 635d, 650i

(2) E63: 630i, 645i, 650i / E63 LCI: 630i, 635d, 645i, 650i nur/only Dynamic Drive
E64: 630i, 645Ci, 650i / E64 LCI: 630i, 635d, 645i, 650i nur/only Dynamic Drive


20 92 1513 31 12 6 777 939 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M6
20 92 1514 31 12 6 777 940 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M6
20 92 3359 31 12 6 765 992 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x70x65/76
20 92 3361 31 12 0 305 612 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 12x70x65/76
20 92 6347 32 10 6 765 782 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 92 7204 32 10 6 776 946 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
20 92 7210 32 10 6 777 479 Spurstange / tie rod L 347,5
20 92 8288 31 30 6 781 541 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 332
20 92 8289 31 30 6 781 542 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 332
20 93 6905 31 35 6 764 113 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 25
20 93 9824 31 35 6 753 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø 58,5
20 94 0371 31 12 6 777 939 S1 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) E64
20 94 0372 31 12 6 777 940 S1 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) E64

742

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 94 0057 20 94 0059

20 93 9675 20 93 9676

20 93 9677 20 93 9678

20 94 0091

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 94 0092

20 93 4253

20 93 6225

20 93 800220 93 8000 20 93 800020 93 8002

20 93 8002 20 93 8002

20 94 0391 20 94 0391

20 94 005720 94 0059

20 94  3761 20 94 3762

20 94  5318 20 94  531820 93 8278 20 93 8278

20 93 9979 20 93 9980

176 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (F06/F12/F13)  
(2010 →)

744

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



177Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) F06 GC: 640 dx/ix, 650ix ZF
F12: 640 dx/ix, 650ix, M6 ZF
F13: 640 dx/ix, 650ix, M6 ZF

(2) F06 GC: 640 d/i, 650i ZF
F12 640 d/i, 650i ZF
F13: 640d/i, 650i ZF

(3) außer Sturzkorrektur / without camber adjustment / (ex.) M6 / 4x4

  (4)      640 i/d / 650 i 


20 93 4253 32 10 6 784 716 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 266
20 93 6225 31 35 6 777 319 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
20 93 8000 31 12 6 775 967 Querlenker / control arm (3)
20 93 8002 31 12 6 775 967 SK1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 52x53x53
20 93 8278 31 12 6 775 979 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4x4, M6 86x14x70
20 93 9675 32 10 6 784 790 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9676 32 10 6 784 796 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9677 32 10 6 784 716 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9678 32 10 6 784 719 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9979 31 12 6 775 971 Zugstrebe / tension rod (ex.) 4x4, M6 L 400
20 93 9980 31 12 6 775 972 Zugstrebe / tension rod (ex.) 4x4, M6 L 400
20 94 0057 32 10 6 785 993 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2)
20 94 0091 32 10 6 784 716 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0092 32 10 6 784 719 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0391 31 12 6 777 653 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x68x81
20 94 3761 31 12 6 794 203 Querlenker / control arm (4)
20 94 3762 31 12 6 794 204 Querlenker / control arm (4)
20 94 5318 31 12 6 777 753 Traggelenk / ball joint 4x4 M15/30x1,5

6 'er (F06/F12/F13)  
(2010 →)

744

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 79 0004

20 69 000120 72 0026

20 72 0006

20 71 0003 20 71 0002

20 72 0006

20 71 000320 71 0002

20 86 0001

178 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting Ø A 27
20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 Spurstange / tie rod L 303
20 72 0026 32 21 1 138 850 Lenkstange / drag link LHD L 525
20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 125
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

7 'er (E32) 
(1985 → 1994)

746

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



unten / lower

oben / upper

20 73 0029
20 60 0021
20 67 6213

20 73 0027

20 73 0028
20 60 0021
20 67 6213  

20 73 0026

20 60 0011 20 60 001120 73 0009 20 73 0015

20 79 000320 79 0003

179Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E32) 
(1985 → 1994)

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 4297  
20 92 4299

20 92 4298  
20 92 4300


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 60 0021 31 12 1 136 607 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 740 i/iL, 750 i/iL 14x48x58
20 67 6213 31 12 1 139 456 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 730 i/iL, 735 i/iL 14x48x58
20 73 0009 31 12 1 139 991 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 73 0015 31 12 1 139 992 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / Steel
20 73 0026 31 12 1 139 988 Querlenker / control arm Alu 
20 73 0027 31 12 1 139 987 Querlenker / control arm Alu  
20 73 0028 31 12 1 140 000 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0029 31 12 1 139 999 Querlenker / control arm
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 92 4297 31 12 1 139 999 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper 730 i/iL, 735 i/iL
20 92 4298 31 12 1 140 000 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper 730 i/iL, 735 i/iL
20 92 4299 31 12 1 139 999 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper 740 i/iL, 750 i/iL
20 92 4300 31 12 1 140 000 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper 740 i/iL, 750 i/iL

746

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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unten / lower

oben / upper

20 72 003120 71 0016 20 71 0015

20 69 0001

20 73 0033 20 73 0032

20 60 0010

20 73 0031 20 73 0030

20 80 0011

20 93 4258 20 93 4258

20 79 000720 79 0007

20 94 0375 20 94 0376

180 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Normalfahrwerk + EDC / standard suspension + EDC


20 60 0010 31 12 0 006 482 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 14x66x76
20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting Ø A 27
20 71 0015 32 21 1 141 346 Spurstange / tie rod L 220
20 71 0016 32 21 1 141 345 Spurstange / tie rod L 220
20 72 0031 32 21 1 096 057 Lenkstange / drag link LHD L 515
20 73 0030 31 12 1 142 088 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0031 31 12 1 142 087 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0032 31 12 1 141 724 Querlenker / control arm
20 73 0033 31 12 1 141 723 Querlenker / control arm
20 79 0007 31 35 1 095 695 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 305
20 80 0011 32 21 1 141 592 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 150
20 93 4258 31 35 1 091 555 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 20,5
20 94 0375 31 12 1 142 087 S1 Querlenker / control arm
20 94 0376 31 12 1 142 088 S1 Querlenker / control arm

7 'er (E38) 
(1993 → 2001)

747

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 92 2628

20 92 7204

20 92 9321

20 92 7204

20 92 9321

20 92 932320 92 9323

181Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E65/E66) 
(2001 → 2008)


20 92 2628 32 13 6 751 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot ZF 
20 92 7204 32 10 6 776 946 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
20 92 9321 32 10 6 777 268 Spurstange / tie rod L 345
20 92 9323 32 10 6 777 268 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 250

748

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 92 1739 20 92 1740

20 92 1841

20 93 3383 
20 93 9824

20 93 3383 
20 93 9824

20 91 966620 91 9665

20 92 1513   20 92 1514

20 94 0371 20 94 0372

20 94 0305 20 94 0306

20 92 9323 20 92 932320 92 7204 20 92 7204

20 94 055220 94 0552

182 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E65/E66) 
(2001 → 2008)

748

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



183Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 03/05 M 57 N / M 54 / M 67/ N 62 / N 73

(2) 730 d / M 57 N / (ex.)  → 04/06

(3) 730 d/i / M57 N2 / N 52 / → 04/06

(4) 740 i / 745 d / 750 i / → 04/06

(5) 735 i / 745 i / (ex.)  → 10/03
(6) 760i, 760Li alle/all

730 d/i, 735i, 740d, 745i, 730 Li, 735Li, 745Li mit/with Dynamic Drive 
740i, 745d, 750i, 730 Ld, 730Li, 740 Li, 750 Li mit/with Adaptive Drive

(7) E65: 730d - 760i // E66: 730Ld - 760Li


20 91 9665 31 30 6 781 545 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 425
20 91 9666 31 30 6 781 546 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 425
20 92 1513 31 12 6 777 939 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
20 92 1514 31 12 6 777 940 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
20 92 1739 31 12 6 774 831 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 92 1740 31 12 6 774 832 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 92 1841 31 12 0 304 308 Rep. Satz Zugstrebe / rep. kit tension rod
20 92 7204 32 10 6 776 946 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
20 92 9323 32 10 6 777 268 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint (7)
20 93 3383 31 35 6 763 267 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) (3) (4) (5) Ø I 25,5
20 93 9824 31 35 6 753 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (6) Ø I 58,5
20 94 0305 31 12 6 774 831 S1 Querlenker / control arm (7)
30 94 0306 31 12 6 774 832 S1 Querlenker / control arm (7)
20 94 0371 31 12 6 777 939 S1 Querlenker / control arm
20 94 0372 31 12 6 777 940 S1 Querlenker / control arm
20 94 0522 32 10 3 444 999 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (7) M14 x 1,5

7 'er (E65/E66) 
(2001 → 2008)

748

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 94 0057 20 94 0059

20 93 9675 20 93 9676

20 93 9677 20 93 9678

20 94 0091

20 93 4253

20 94 0092

20 93 4253

20 93 800220 93 8000 20 93 800020 93 8002

20 93 8002 20 93 8002

20 93 8393
20 94 0391

20 93 8393
20 94 0391

20 93 8271 20 93 8272

20 94 005720 94 0059

20 94  3757 20 94 3758

20 94  5318 20 94  5318

184 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (F01/F01LCI/F02/F02LCI/F04) 
(2008 → 2015)

750

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 94  5318

20 93 622520 93 6225

185Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) F01: 730 d/i, 740 d/dx/i, 750 i/ix, 760i ZF
F01 LCI: 730dx, 740dx, 750 dx/ix ZF
F02: 730 Ld/Li, 740 Li, 750 Li/Lix, 760 Li ZF

F02 LCI: 740 Lix, 750 Ldx/Lix ZF
F02 LCI: 760Li ZF nur / only RHD
F04 Hybrid: Hybrid 7/7L ZF

(2) F01 LCI: 730 d/i, 740 d/i, 750i, 760i, Hybrid 7 ZF
F02 LCI: 730 Ld/Li, 740 Li, 750 Li, 760 Li, Hybrid 7L ZF

(3) außer Sturzkorrektur / without camber adjustment

(4) F01 / LCI , F02 / LCI alle / all 4x4 // F04 Hybrid alle / all


20 93 4253 32 10 6 784 716 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 266
20 93 6225 31 35 6 777 319 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
20 93 8000 31 12 6 775 967 Querlenker / control arm (3)
20 93 8002 31 12 6 775 967 SK1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 52x53x53
20 93 8271 31 12 6 775 959 Zugstrebe / tension rod (ex.) F04
20 93 8272 31 12 6 775 960 Zugstrebe / tension rod (ex.) F04
20 93 8393 31 12 6 775 145 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount F01 / F02 14x70x86
20 93 9675 32 10 6 784 790 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9676 32 10 6 784 796 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 160
20 93 9677 32 10 6 784 716 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 93 9678 32 10 6 784 719 Spurstange / tie rod L 390
20 94 0057 32 10 6 785 993 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2)
20 94 0091 32 10 6 784 716 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0092 32 10 6 784 719 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2) L 373
20 94 0391 31 12 6 777 653 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) 14x68x81
20 94 3757 31 12 6 798 107 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4x4 / F04
20 94 3758 31 12 6 798 108 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4x4 / F04
20 94 5318 31 12 6 777 753 Traggelenk / ball joint 4x4 M15/30x1,5

7 'er (F01/F01LCI/F02/F02LCI/F04) 
(2008 → 2015)

750

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 79 0004

20 69 0001

20 72 0006

20 71 0003 20 71 0002

20 72 0006

20 71 000320 71 0002

20 86 0001

186 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

8 'er (E31) 
(1989 → 1999)


20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 Lenkhebellager / steering arm mounting
20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 Spurstange / tie rod L 303
20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 Lenkhebel / steering arm L 125
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

750

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 73 0029 20 60 0021 20 73 002820 60 0021

20 79 000320 79 0003

187Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits   20 92 4299   20 92 4300


20 60 0021 31 12 1 136 607 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 04/92 14x58x48
20 73 0028 31 12 1 140 000 Querlenker / control arm → 04/92
20 73 0029 31 12 1 139 999 Querlenker / control arm → 04/92
20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240
20 92 4299 31 12 1 139 999 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper 
20 92 4300 31 12 1 140 000 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben / rep. kit control arm upper

8 'er (E31) 
(1989 → 1999)

750

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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     RHD  ZF

20 92 7718 20 92 7719

20 92 6505

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 7716 20 92 7716

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

20 94 6285

20 93 0516 20 93 0517

20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 93 0514 20 93 0515

20 92 7199 20 92 7200

188 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X1 (E84) 
(2009 → 2015)

751

(ex.) 4x4

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



189Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,6d/i, 1,8d N47N, 2,0d N47N/ed/i alle / all
(mot.) 1,8i 07/12 →
(mot.) 1,8d N47, 2,0d N47 RHD


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm bushing kit (1) 12x70x 64,5
20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) 
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left (1) L 290,5
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right (1) L 290,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm lef (1)
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (1)
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Zugstrebe / tension rod (1)
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Zugstrebe / tension rod (1)
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear (1) 12x46x 71
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 372
20 94 6285 31 12 6 770 849 S2 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (1)

X1 (E84) 
(2009 → 2015)

(ex.) 4x4

751

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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LHD TRW 

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 7751 20 92 7751

20 92 7749 20 92 7750
20 94 0937 20 94 0937

20 94 3507 20 94 3508

20 94 6280

20 93 0516 20 93 0515

20 92 4240

20 93 154020 93 1540

20 93 0514 20 93 0515

20 92 7199 20 92 7200

190 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X1 (E84) 
(2009 → 2015)
(ex.) 4x4

751

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



191Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,8d N47, 2,0d N47 alle / all
(mot.) 1,8i, → 07/12


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm bushing kit (1) 12x70x 64,5
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left (1) L 290,5
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right (1) L 290,5
20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 Spurstange links kompl. / tie rod left compl. (1) L 343
20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 Spurstange rechts kompl. / tie rod right compl. (1) L 343
20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 246
20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm lef (1)
20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 Rep. Satz Querlenker rechts / control arm right (1)
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Zugstrebe / tension rod (1)
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Zugstrebe / tension rod (1)
20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear (1) 12x46x 71
20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) L 343
20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 343
20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 343
20 94 6280 31 12 6 770 849 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (1)

X1 (E84) 
(2009 → 2015)

(ex.) 4x4

751

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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20 93 8009

20 93 7254

10 93 8071 10 93 8072

20 93 8007 20 93 8007 20 93 7264

20 93 8010

20 94 0821 20 94 0822

20 94 0845 20 94 0845

20 94 0853 20 94 0854

20 94 5989 20 94 5989

20 94 5991 20 94 5991

20 94 6265

20 94 6257 20 94 6258

20 92 6505

192 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 93 6082 31 12 6 768 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70
20 93 7254 32 10 6 793 623 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 122
20 93 7264 32 10 6 793 624 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 122
20 93 8007 32 10 6 793 621 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint
20 93 8009 32 10 6 793 621 Spurstange / tie rod
20 93 8010 32 10 6 793 622 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 8071 31 35 6 768 771 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
10 93 8072 31 35 6 768 772 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
20 94 0821 31 12 6 768 983 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 366
20 94 0822 31 12 6 768 984 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 366
20 94 0845 31 12 6 768 988 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
20 94 0853 31 12 6 768 983 S1 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 94 0854 31 12 6 768 984 S1 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 94 5989 31 12 6 768 989 Querlenker / control arm
20 94 5991 31 12 2 405 863 Rep. Satz Querlenker links / control arm lef
20 94 6257 32 10 6 793 621 S1 Spurstange / tie rod L 324
20 94 6258 32 10 6 793 621 S1 Spurstange / tie rod L 324
20 94 6265 31 12 6 768 989 S2 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit

X1 (E84) 
(2009 → 2015)
4x4 (XD/XI) alle/all

751

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 92 2628

20 92 7067

20 93 1225

20 93 1222 20 93 1222 20 92 7067

20 93 1225

20 94 0552 20 94 0552

193Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X3 I / LCI (E83) 
(2003 → 2010)
1,8 d → 3,0 Si 

(1)  → 02/06 / ZF  / (ex.) LCI


20 92 2628 32 13 6 751 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1)
20 92 7067 32 30 3 418 202 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 177
20 93 1222 32 10 6 774 336 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 240
20 93 1225 32 10 3 444 999 Spurstange kompl. / tie rod compl. L 385
20 94 0552 32 10 3 444 999 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / tie rod

752

passend für / to fit 
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20 60 0011 20 60 0011 20 92 613820 92 6137

20 92 6182
20 92 7212 20 92 7213

20 92 6181 20 92 6181

20 92 7195 20 92 7196

20 92 7059
20 93 2412

20 92 7059
20 93 2412

194 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 12/06 nur für Querlenker / only for control arm  31 10 3 443 127 +  31 10 3 443 128
	   12/06 → alle / all

(2) → 12/06 für Querlenker / for control arm  31 10 3 443 137 +  31 10 3 443 138

(3)  → 2006 nur/only mit/with SWAG 20 93 2412


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 92 6137 31 10 3 451 881 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 6138 31 10 3 451 882 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 6181 31 10 3 412 781 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x66x76
20 92 6182 31 12 0 307 882 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount hydraulic 14x66x64/76
20 92 7059 31 10 3 418 341 Traggelenk / ball joint (2) M14 x 1,5
20 92 7195 31 30 3 414 299 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
20 92 7196 31 30 3 414 300 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
20 92 7212 31 10 3 443 127 Zugstrebe / tension rod (3)
20 92 7213 31 10 3 443 128 Zugstrebe / tension rod (3)
20 93 2412 31 10 3 483 623 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit  ball joint (1)

X3 I (E83/LCI) 
(2003 → 2010)

752

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 93 7247 20 93 7249

20 94 0389 20 94 0389

 20 94 0392  20 94 0392

20 94 3550 20 94 3550

20 92 3935   
20 93 1224

20 92 3935   
20 93 1224

20 92 2628

20 92 3936  
20 92 6637

20 92 3936  
20 92 663720 93 1222 20 93 1222

20 94 0523 20 94 0523

195Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X3 II (F25) 
(2010 →)

753

(1) M54, M57/N, M62, N62 10/03 → 

(2) 1,8d, 2,0d/i, 2,8i, 3,0d, 3,5d/i


20 92 2628 32 13 6 751 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot ZF 
20 92 3935 32 21 6 751 277 Spurstange / tie rod → 10/03 L 385
20 92 3936 32 21 1 096 327 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 10/03 L 190
20 92 6637 32 10 6 774 335 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 10/03 → L 190
20 93 1222 32 10 6 774 336 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint 10/03 → L 240
20 93 1224 32 10 6 774 336 Spurstange komplett / tie rod complete 10/03 → L 415
20 93 7247 31 30 6 787 163 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
20 93 7249 31 30 6 787 164 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 340
20 94 0389 31 10 6 786 951 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x50 , 5x84
20 94 0392 31 10 6 786 959 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x41 , 5x54
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 195
20 94 0523 32 10 6 774 336 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / tie rod (1)

X5 I (E53) 
(2000 → 2006)

passend für / to fit 
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20 93 4670

20 91 9667 20 91 9668

20 93 4671

20 94 0573 20 94 0574

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 60 0011 20 60 001120 92 1455 20 92 1456

20 69 0003 20 69 0003

20 92 1620 20 92 1621

20 92 7160 20 92 7160

20 92 3229 20 92 3229

oben / upper

196 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X5 I (E53) 
(2000 → 2006)

754

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



197Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 93 3372


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M12x46,5
20 69 0003 31 12 6 769 715 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 91 9667 31 35 6 750 703 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 358
20 91 9668 31 35 6 750 704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 358
20 92 1455 31 12 6 760 275 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 1456 31 12 6 760 276 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 1620 31 12 6 769 717 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 92 1621 31 12 6 769 718 Zugstrebe / tension rod
20 92 3229 31 12 6 756 491 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
20 92 7160 31 35 1 097 021 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount nur / only Ø I 29
20 93 3372 31 12 6 769 717 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 93 4670 31 12 6 760 275 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 93 4671 31 12 6 760 276 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 0573 31 12 6 769 717 S1 Rep. SatzZugstrebe / tension rod
20 94 0574 31 12 6 769 718 S1 Rep. SatzZugstrebe / tension rod

X5 I (E53) 
(2000 → 2006)

754

passend für / to fit 
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20 93 3511 20 93 3511

20 93 6335

20 93 6328

20 93 3512 20 93 3512

20 93 6329

20 93 4176 20 93 4175 20 93 4175 20 93 4176

20 93 6334

20 93 6837

20 93 6827 20 93 6827

20 93 6838

20 92 9610
20 92 9615

20 92 9611
20 92 9616

20 93 1785 20 93 1785

20 94 0571 20 94 0572

20 94 0603 20 94 0604

20 94 3550 20 94 3550

20 94 3774 20 94 3774

20 94 5294

20 94 5294

198 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

756

X5 II (E70/E70LCI) 
(2007 → 2013)

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



199Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

756

X5 II (E70/E70LCI) 
(2007 → 2013)

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge ohne Dynamic Drive / vehicles without dynamic drive only

(2) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(3) E70 (ex.) M-6 / E70/LCI (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Sturzkorrektur / vehicles with camber correction

(4) E70 : 3,0d/i, 4,8i, MI // E70LCI : 3,0d, 3,5i, 4,0d, 5,0d/i, MI


20 92 9610 37 11 6 771 929 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 248,5
20 92 9611 37 11 6 771 930 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 248,5
20 92 9615 31 35 6 773 023 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 248,5
20 92 9616 31 35 6 773 024 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 248,5
20 93 1785 32 10 6 793 496 SK Rep. Satz Axialgelenk /rep. kit axial joint L 241 
20 93 3511 32 10 6 793 497 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
20 93 3512 32 10 6 793 496 Spurstange kompl. / tie rod compl.
20 93 4175 31 10 6 771 194 Querlenkerlager unten hinten / control arm mount lower rear L 55
20 93 4176 31 10 6 771 897 Querlenkerlager unten vorne / control arm mount lower front L 50
20 93 6328 31 12 6 771 893 Querlenker unten hinten / control arm lower rear
20 93 6329 31 12 6 771 894 Querlenker unten hinten / control arm lower rear
20 93 6334 31 12 6 776 417 Querlenker oben links / control arm upper left (3)
20 93 6335 31 12 6 776 418 Querlenker oben rechts / control arm upper right (3)
20 93 6827 31 10 6 778 015 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount hydraulic Ø I 12  A 70
20 93 6837 31 12 6 773 949 Querlenker / control arm L 485
20 93 6838 31 12 6 773 950 Querlenker / control arm L 485
20 94 0571 31 12 6 771 893 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 0572 31 12 6 771 894 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 0603 31 12 6 773 949 S1 Rep. Satz Zugstrebe / tension rod L 485
20 94 0604 31 12 6 773 950 S1 Rep. SatzZugstrebe / tension rod L 485
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (4) L 195
20 94 3774 32 10 6 793 496 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / tie rod
20 94 5294 31 12 6 771 199 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 52x52x50

passend für / to fit 
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20 94 3550 20 94 3550

20 94 005920 94 0059

20 93 3511 20 93 3511
20 93 3512 20 93 3512

20 93 1785 20 93 1785

20 94 3550 20 94 3550

20 94 3774 20 94 3774

200 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X5 III(F15) 
(10/13 →)

(1) X5 III 3,0d, 5,0i  TKP
X6 I  E71


20 93 1785 32 10 6 793 496 SK Rep. Satz Axialgelenk /rep. kit axial joint L 241 
20 93 3511 32 10 6 793 497 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
20 93 3512 32 10 6 793 496 Spurstange kpl. / tie rod cpl.
20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot E72: Hybrid 6 ZF
20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) L 195
20 94 3774 32 10 6 793 496 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) E72 / M6

X6 I (E71/E72 Hybrid)  
(2008 → 2014)

757

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 93 6334 20 93 6335

20 93 4176 20 93 4175 20 93 4175 20 93 4176

20 93 6827 20 93 6827

20 92 9610
20 92 9615

20 92 9611
20 92 9616

20 93 6328 20 93 6329

20 94 0571 20 94 0572

20 94 0603 20 94 0604

20 93 6837 20 93 6838

20 94 5294

20 94 5294

201Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X6 I (E71/E72 Hybrid)  
(2008 → 2014)

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge ohne Dynamic Drive / vehicles without dynamic drive only

(2) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(3) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Sturzkorrektur / vehicles with camber correction

(4) E71: X6 alle/all (ex.) M6 / E72: X6 Hybrid alle/all


20 92 9610 37 11 6 771 929 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 248,5
20 92 9611 37 11 6 771 930 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 248,5
20 92 9615 31 35 6 773 023 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 248,5
20 92 9616 31 35 6 773 024 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 248,5
20 93 4175 31 10 6 771 194 Querlenkerlager unten hinten / control arm mount lower rear L 55
20 93 4176 31 10 6 771 897 Querlenkerlager unten vorne / control arm mount lower front L 50
20 93 6328 31 12 6 771 893 Querlenker unten hinten / control arm lower rear
20 93 6329 31 12 6 771 894 Querlenker unten hinten / control arm lower rear
20 93 6334 31 12 6 776 417 Querlenker oben links / control arm upper left (3)
20 93 6335 31 12 6 776 418 Querlenker oben rechts / control arm upper right (3)
20 93 6827 31 10 6 778 015 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount hydraulic (4) Ø I 12 A 70
20 93 6837 31 12 6 773 949 Querlenker / control arm (4) L 485
20 93 6838 31 12 6 773 950 Querlenker / control arm (4) L 485
20 94 0571 31 12 6 771 893 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 0572 31 12 6 771 894 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 0603 31 12 6 773 949 S1 Rep. Satz Zugstrebe / tension rod (4) L 485
20 94 0604 31 12 6 773 950 S1 Rep. SatzZugstrebe / tension rod (4) L 485
20 94 5294 31 12 6 771 199 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 52x52x50

756

passend für / to fit 
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20 86 0001
20 80 0005

20 71 0010 20 80 0002 20 71 001020 80 0002

20 80 0003 20 80 0003

202 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z1 
(1988 → 1991)


20 71 0010 32 11 1 126 757 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M 20 M14x1,5RHT
20 80 0002 32 11 1 127 104 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0003 32 11 1 127 104 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 80 0005 32 13 1 132 798 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 Gelenkscheibe / flexible disc

758

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 60 0002

20 78 0003

20 73 0020

20 78 0004

20 78 0003

20 73 0021

20 78 0004

20 92 1461 20 92 1462

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

203Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 1472 20 92 1473


20 60 0002 31 12 9 058 931 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 18x60,5x33
20 73 0020 31 12 1 127 725 Querlenker / control arm → 10/89
20 73 0021 31 12 1 127 726 Querlenker / control arm → 10/89
20 78 0003 31 12 1 126 253 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
20 78 0004 31 12 1 126 254 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount
20 92 1472 31 12 9 058 931 S1 Halter kompl. / mount compl.
20 92 1473 31 12 9 058 931 S2 Halter kompl. / mount compl.

Z1 
(1988 → 1991)

758

passend für / to fit 
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20 72 0020

20 71 0012

20 80 0009

20 80 0010

20 72 0019

20 71 0011

20 80 0009

20 80 0010

20 91 9862

204 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z3 / Z3 Coupé 
(1994 → 2003)


20 71 0011 32 11 1 139 314 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0 M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0012 32 11 1 139 313 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0 M14x1,5 RHT
20 72 0019 32 11 1 139 316 Spurstange / tie rod (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0 L 367
20 72 0020 32 11 1 139 315 Spurstange / tie rod (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0 L 367
20 80 0009 32 21 1 139 786 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0
20 80 0010 32 21 1 139 786 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (mot.) 1,8 → 3,0
20 91 9862 32 13 1 094 629 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (mot.) 2,8

758

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 78 0006 20 78 0006

20 78 0005 20 78 0005

20 92 1461 20 92 1462

20 73 0036 20 73 0037

20 93 4647 20 93 4648

20 60 0003
20 93 6375

20 93 7935 
20 93 7937 
20 93 7938 
20 93 7945 
20 93 7946

20 93 7935 
20 93 7937 
20 93 7938 
20 93 7945 
20 93 7946

20 79 0002 20 79 0002 

205Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Rep. Sätze / rep. kits 20 92 1463 20 92 1464 20 92 1465


20 60 0003 31 12 9 059 288 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 1,8 → 3,0 18x60x33
20 73 0036 31 12 6 758 513 Querlenker / control arm 1,8 → 3,0
20 73 0037 31 12 6 758 514 Querlenker / control arm 1,8 → 3,0
20 78 0005 31 12 1 139 131 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
20 78 0006 31 12 6 758 510 Traggelenk / ball joint 1,8 → 3,0 M12 x 1,5
20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 1,8 → 3,0 L 66
20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 Halter / mount
20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 Halter / mount
20 92 1463 31 12 1 136 531 Halter kompl. / mount compl. 1,8 → 3,0
20 92 1464 31 12 1 136 532 Halter kompl. / mount compl. 1,8 → 3,0
20 92 1465 31 12 1 136 531 S1 Rep. Satz Halter kompl. / rep. kit mount compl.
20 93 4647 31 12 6 758 513 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 1,8 → 3,0
20 93 4648 31 12 6 758 514 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 1,8 → 3,0
20 93 6375 31 12 9 069 035 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount M 3,2 18x60x34
20 93 7935 31 35 1 091 228 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,4
20 93 7937 31 35 1 090 268 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,5
20 93 7938 31 35 1 090 186 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,4
20 93 7945 31 35 1 090 263 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
20 93 7946 31 35 1 090 300 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5

Z3 / Z3 Coupé 
(1994 → 2003)

758

passend für / to fit 
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20 71 0021 20 71 0022

20 72 0039 20 72 0041

20 60 0009

20 91 8687

20 92 7086 20 92 7086

20 91 8688

20 73 0042      
20 92 6641

20 73 0044 
20 92 6642

20 93 3377 20 93 3377 

20 93 6501 20 93 6501

20 91 8802

20 79 0047 20 79 0047

20 91 8803

206 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z4 I (E85/E86) 
(2003 → 2008)


20 60 0009 31 12 6 783 376 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) M 3,2
20 71 0021 32 10 6 774 220 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 71 0022 32 10 6 774 221 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
20 72 0039 32 10 6 777 503 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) M 3,2 L 430
20 72 0041 32 10 6 777 504 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) M 3,2 L 430
20 73 0042 31 12 6 777 851 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M 3,2
20 73 0044 31 12 6 777 852 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M 3,2
20 79 0047 31 35 6 780 847 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 270
20 91 8802 31 12 6 777 851 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) M 3,2
20 91 8803 31 12 6 777 852 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) M 3,2
20 91 8687 31 12 6 756 063 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) M 3,2
20 91 8688 31 12 6 756 064 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) M 3,2
20 92 6641 31 12 2 282 121 Querlenker / control arm M 3,2
20 92 6642 31 12 2 282 122 Querlenker / control arm M 3,2
20 92 7086 32 13 1 096 910 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
20 93 3377 31 35 1 094 556 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 2,2 i - 3,0 Si Ø I 24
20 93 6501 32 10 6 777  503 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) M3,2 L 229

759

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



20 92 7718 20 92 7719

20 93 3381 20 93 3381

20 92 7158 20 92 7159

20 92 4240

20 92 7716 20 92 7716

20 93 0516

20 92 7199

20 93 0517

20 92 7200

20 94 0515 20 94 0516

207Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z4 II (E89) 
(2008 →)

(1) (mot.) 1,8, 2,0, 2,3i, 30,i, 3,5i/s ZF + LHD + RHD


20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount → 05/11 12x70x64,5
20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 Verbindungsstange links /  stabilizer link left L 290,5
20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 Verbindungsstange rechts /  stabilizer link right L 290,5
20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 275
20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 Spurstange / tie rod L 372
20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 Spurstange / tie rod L 372
20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm 
20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm 
20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → 04/10 Ø I 26,5
20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) M14 x 1,5
20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) M14 x 1,5

760

passend für / to fit 

bmw
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oben / upper

20 73 0043
20 73 0048 

20 73 0045
20 73 0049 

20 78 0009

20 80 0007

20 80 0008

20 80 0007

20 80 0008

208 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z8 
(1998 → 2003)

(1) Querlenker ohne Gummilager 
control arm without rubber mount 
bras de suspension sans support en caoutchouc 
brazo oscilante transversal sin sporte de goma 
braccio sospensione senza supporto in gomma

(2) Querlenker mit Gummilager 
control arm with rubber mount 
bras de suspension avec support en caoutchouc 
brazo oscilante tranversal con sporte de goma 
braccio sospensione con supporto in gomma


20 73 0043 31 12 1 092 023 Querlenker / control arm (2)
20 73 0045 31 12 1 092 024 Querlenker / control arm (2)
20 73 0048 31 12 1 141 717 Querlenker / control arm (1)
20 73 0049 31 12 1 141 718 Querlenker / control arm (1)
20 78 0009 31 12 9 068 753 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
20 80 0007 32 13 1 092 876 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
20 80 0008 2 13 1 092 876 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot

761

passend für / to fit 

bmw

Vorderachse / Front axle



209Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6792 96535089 Traggelenk / ball joint 06 → 
13 92 6794 93740722 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end servo.
13 92 6795 93740723 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end servo.
89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) 622723 → L 262
89 93 0605 96870465 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0606 96870466 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0916 96653381 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 033314 → A Ø 60 I Ø 12
89 93 0917 96535087 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount A Ø 18 I Ø 12

Aveo 
(2005 →)

13 92 6792 13 92 6792

89 93 091689 93 0916

89 93 0917 89 93 0917

89 93 0605 89 93 0606

89 92 3753 89 92 3753

13 92 6794 13 92 6795

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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210 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


89 92 8347 9662 6235 SK Traggelenk / ball joint
89 92 8671 9662 6247 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 286
89 92 8672 9662 6248 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 286 

Captiva 
(2006 →)

762

89 92 8347 89 92 8347

89 92 8671 89 92 8672

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



211Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Cruze 
(2009 →)

(1) Hatchback 11 → / Notchback (J300) 09 →


30 93 9606 13278357 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
40 93 4959 13219141 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 304
40 93 9362 13219090 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x52x60
40 94 3718 13334021 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 106x80x65
40 94 3719 13334022 Querlenker / control arm (1) L 333
40 94 3720 13334023 Querlenker / control arm (1) L 333
40 94 4446 13278358 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 284
40 94 4447 13278358 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1) 

40 93 4959 40 93 4959

40 93 9362 40 93 9362

40 94 3719 40 94 3720

30 93 9606 30 93 9606

40 94 371840 94 3718

40 94 444640 94 4446

40 94 4447 40 94 4447

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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212 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 60 0013 9023 5040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 9633 5966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 0287 5013 S1 Rep.Satz Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
40 61 0008 0287 5013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
89 92 7441 96225858 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Epica → 06 L 79
89 92 7442 96225859 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Epica → 06 L 79
89 92 8665 96639904 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07 → L 80 
89 92 8670 96639905 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07 → L 80

Evanda 
(2005 →)

Espero 
(1991 → 1999)

Epica 
(2005 →)

89 92 744289 92 7441

40 61 0008 40 61 0008
40 61 0004 40 61 0004

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

89 92 7441
89 92 8665

89 92 7442
89 92 8670

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



213Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6792 96535089 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
13 92 6794 93740722 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
13 92 6795 93740723 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 262
89 93 0605 96870465 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0606 96870466 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0916 96653381 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 690152 → Ø I 60 ØA 12
89 93 0917 96535087 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 46 ØA 12

Kalos 
(2005 →)

13 92 6792 13 92 6792

89 93 091689 93 0916

89 93 0917 89 93 0917

89 93 0605 89 93 0606

89 92 3753 89 92 3753

13 92 6794 13 92 6795

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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214 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6797 96407485 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end servo. M12 x 1,5
13 92 6798 96407486 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end servo. M12 x 1,5
89 92 7514 96403099 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 271,5
89 92 7515 96403100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 271,5
89 92 7441 96225858 Rep.SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 79
89 92 7442 96225859 Rep.SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 79
89 93 2492 96378346 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
89 93 2610 96490218 SK Traggelenk / ball joint
89 93 2757 96391856 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60

Lacetti 
(2005 →)

Leganza 
(1997 → 2004)

762

89 93 2492      89 93 2492

89 93 2757 89 93 2757

89 93 2610 89 93 2610

89 92 751589 92 7514

13 92 6797 13 92 6798

89 92 744289 92 7441

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



215Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6796 93741074 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) servo. L 270
40 60 0013 9023 5040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 9633 5966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 0287 5013 S1 Rep.Satz Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
40 61 0008 0287 5013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
89 73 0001 96316765 Querlenker / control arm
89 92 8712 96380613 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 49 H44,6
89 93 0915 93741077 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
89 93 1172 93741092 Spurstange / tie rod servo.

Matiz 
(2005 →)

Lanos 
(1997 →)

89 73 0001 89 73 0001
89 92 8712 89 92 8712

89 93 0915 89 93 091513 92 6796
89 93 1172

13 92 6796
89 93 1172

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

40 61 0008 40 61 000840 61 0004 40 61 0004

passend für / to fit 
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216 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Nexia 
(1991 → 1999)


40 60 0013 9023 5040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 9633 5966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 0287 5013 S1 Rep.Satz Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
40 61 0008 0287 5013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

762

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

40 61 0008 40 61 000840 61 0004 40 61 0004

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



217Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6797 96407485 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 05→ / servo. M12 x 1,5
13 92 6798 96407486 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 05→ / servo. M12 x 1,5
89 92 3753 96391875 Rep.SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod 99 → 03 L 262
89 92 7514 96403099 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 05→ L 271,5
89 92 7515 96403100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 05→ L 271,5
89 92 8044 96300627 Rep.SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod → 07/99 L 266
89 93 2610 96490218 SK Traggelenk / ball joint 05→
89 93 2757 96391856 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 05→ Ø A 60

Nubira 
(1997 →)

762

89 93 2757 89 93 2757

89 93 2610 89 93 2610

13 92 6797 13 92 6798

89 92 3753
89 92 7515
89 92 8044

89 92 3753
89 92 7514
89 92 8044

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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218 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 93 9606 13278357 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
40 93 4959 13219141 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 11 → L 304
89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 262
89 93 1711 96261379 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 09 → M12 x 1,5
89 93 1712 96261378 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 09 → M12 x 1,5
89 93 1720 93740621 Spurstange / tie rod 09 → L 239

Rezzo 
(2005 →)

Orlando 
(2010 →)

89 93 1712 89 93 1711

89 92 3753 89 92 3753

89 93 1720 89 93 1720

40 93 4959 40 93 4959

30 93 9606 30 93 9606

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



219Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Spark 
(2010 →)


89 93 1711 96261379 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
89 93 1712 96261378 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
89 93 1720 93740621 Spurstange / tie rod L 239
89 93 4772 95967294 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 262
89 93 4775 95947829 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 237

Tacuma 
(2000 →)

89 93 4775 89 93 4775

89 93 4772 89 93 4772

89 93 1712 89 93 1711

89 93 1720 89 93 1720

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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220 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Volt 
(2011 →)


40 93 4959 13219141 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 304
40 94 3718 13334021 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 106x80x65
40 94 3719 13334022 Querlenker / control arm L 333
40 94 3720 13334023 Querlenker / control arm L 333

40 93 4959 40 93 4959

40 94 3719 40 94 3720

40 94 371840 94 3718

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vorderachse / Front axle



221Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Crossfire  
(2003 → 2009)

(1) 08ZH 07 → 09

(2) 04ZH / 05ZH / 06ZH / 07ZH 03 → 07

(3) 06LE - 08LE, 05LX - 09LX, 07L2 2,7L, 3,0L, 3,5L, 5,7L, 6,1L


10 52 0003 68032068AA Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper (1)
10 52 0008 05097971AA Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper (2)
10 93 4315 4895 483AB Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3)
10 93 4316 4895 482AB Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3)

300 C  
(2010 →)

10 52 0003
10 52 0008

10 93 431610 93 4315

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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222 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Challenger 08/09LC 3,5L, 5,7L, 6,1L 
(2) Minivan 01RS -07RS


10 92 9564 04879321AC Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 4315 4895 483AB Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 93 4316 4895 482AB Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
14 93 4383 68019 643AB Axialgelenk / axial joint (2)

Dodge  
(2006 →)

10 92 9564 10 92 9564

10 93 431610 93 4315

14 93 4383 10 93 4383

passend für / to fit 

chrysler

Vorderachse / Front axle



223Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Dodge Sprinter  
(2002 → 2008)

(1) VA 02 → 06 / (mot.) EX8 / DGJ / DGZ


10 69 0001 05104066AA Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush (1) Ø A 26
10 78 0016 05104075AA Traggelenk / ball joint (mot.) EX9 / → 03 M20 x 1,5
10 79 0082 05104059AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 79 0083 05104060AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 92 2657 05133818AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount VA 02 → 06
10 93 6504 05104067AA Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket Ø I 30

763

10 93 650410 93 6504

10 78 0016 10 78 0016

10 92 2657 10 92 2657

10 92 2657 10 92 2657

10 79 0082 10 79 0083

10 69 0001 10 69 0001

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet
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224 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Sebring  
(2006 →)


10 92 9564 04879321AC Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
14 93 4383 68019 643AB Axialgelenk / axial joint 01RG - 07RG

Voyager IV (RG)  
(1999 → 2008)

10 92 9564 10 92 9564

14 93 4383 10 93 4383

passend für / to fit 

chrysler

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 91 9917 62 91 9917

62 71 0003

62 94 0005 62 94 0005

62 71 0002

225Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 71 0002 3817.42 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 71 0003 3817.41 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 91 9917 4066.32 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 94 0005 3817.33 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) M14 x 1,5

AX 
(1986 → 1998)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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(ex.) GTI

GTI

62 92 191562 92 1915

62 60 0007

62 60 0003

62 73 0004  
64 92 2872 62 60 0007

62 60 0003

62 73 0003  
64 92 2873

62 78 0005
64 92 2684

62 78 0005 
64 92 2684

62 69 0001 62 69 0001

62 91 973362 91 9731

62 92 1934 62 92 1934

62 92 1250 62 92 125062 79 0001 62 79 0001

226 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 60 0003 3523.51 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) GTI / O 05279 → 
62 60 0007 3523.50 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) GTI / O 05279 → 12x34x48
62 69 0001 3523.52 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount GTI / O 05990 → 12x34x48
62 73 0003 3520.79 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) GTI / O 05279 → L 300
62 73 0004 3520.78 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) GTI / O 05279 →
62 78 0005 3640.36 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) GTI / O 05279 →
62 79 0001 5087.33 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link GTI
62 91 9731 3520.92 Querlenker / control arm GTI / O 05990 →
62 91 9733 3520.93 Querlenker / control arm GTI / O 05990 →
62 92 1250 5094.59 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount      (ex.) GTI / O 04803 → Ø I 19
62 92 1915 5094.57 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount      Ø I 21
62 92 1934 3523.53 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (mot.) 1.4
64 92 2684 95 603 309 Traggelenk / ball joint → O 05278;→ 04/91
64 92 2872 96 133 608 Querlenker / control arm → O 05278
64 92 2873 96 133 609 Querlenker / control arm → O 05278

AX 
(1986 → 1998)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 72 0030 62 72 0030

62 61 0006  
62 92 1818

62 61 0006  
62 92 1818

62 78 0016
62 78 0017  

62 78 0016
62 78 0017  

62 80 0003 62 80 0003

62 73 0026 62 73 0027

62 91 9009

62 91 9009

62 91 9009

62 91 9009

62 61 0004 62 61 0004

62 92 8125 62 92 8125 

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 60 0011 
62 92 3405

62 60 0011 
62 92 3405

62 93 7765

227Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Berlingo I verstärkte Aufhängung → O 10562 // erhöhte Aufhängung Stabilisatorstange vorne D=21
Kurzlieferwagen 475, 600 normale Aufhängung Stabilisatorstange vorne D=21 (ex.) DW10TD

Berlingo II alle / all → O 10562 Kurzlieferwagen 600 (ex.) DW8B, DW10TD


62 60 0011 3523.75 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) HDI /   HD  
62 61 0004 5087.61 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 61 0006 5094.65 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) HDI /   HD  M10 x 1,25
62 72 0030 3812.C0 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 2.0 HDI L 345
62 73 0026 3520.H5 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2.0 HDI
62 73 0027 3521.E5 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2.0 HDI
62 78 0016 3640.51 Traggelenk / ball joint O 7973 → / (ex.) 2.0 HDI Ø A 18
62 78 0017 3640.42 Traggelenk / ball joint → O 7972 / (ex.) 2.0 HDI Ø A 16
62 80 0003 4066.43 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 91 9009 3520.H5 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) HDI /   HD  
62 92 1818 5094.77 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
62 92 3405 3523.83 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 2.0 HDI
62 92 8125 3520.H5 S2 Rep.Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.) HDI /   HD  
62 93 7765 5094.65 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (1)

Berlingo I + II 
(1996 → 2008)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 91 9009 62 91 9009

62 91 900962 91 9009

62 60 0011

62 92 8125

62 60 0011

62 73 0026 62 73 0027

62 93 1811
62 93 1812  

62 93 1811
62 93 1812  

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 72 0030 62 72 0030

62 80 0001 62 80 0002

62 93 9198 62 93 8905

62 93 9292 62 93 9293

62 94 061062 94 0610

228 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Berlingo I  96 → 02 (ex.) 2,0 HDI / O 07973 → // Berlingo II 02 → 08 (ex.) 1,6 16V / 1,6 HDI / 2,0 HDI

(2) Berlingo I  96 → 02 (ex.) 2,0 HDI / → O 07972

(3) Berlingo I   96 → 02   alle / all, (ex.) (mot.) DW10TD, (ex.) Multifunktionsdach / multifunctional roof 
Berlingo II  02 → 08  (mot.) TU1JP, DW8B, TU3A  //  TU3JP (ex. Achslast / payload 800 kg)

(4) Berlingo I  96 → 02 (mot.) DW10TD (ex.) 
Berlingo II 02 → 08 (mot.) DV6ATED4, DV6B, DW10TD

(5) Berlingo I  96 → 02 
Berlingo II 02 → 08

(6) Berlingo II 02 → 08 (mot.) DV6B / DV6ATED4 / DW10TD O 10017 →


62 60 0011 3523.75 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 72 0030 3812.C0 Spurstange / tie rod L 345
62 73 0026 3520.H5 Querlenker / control arm (3)
62 73 0027 3521.E5 Querlenker / control arm (3)
62 80 0001 4066.20 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 91 9009 3520.H5 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 8125 3520.H5 S2 Rep.Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.) HDI /   HD  
62 93 1811 3640.51 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) Ø A 18
62 93 1812 3640.42 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (2) Ø A 16
62 93 8905 4066.44 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot → 02 (ex.) L 196,6
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (4) L 154,5
62 93 9292 3812.C0 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (5) (ex.) 
62 93 9293 3812.C0 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (5) (ex.) 
62 94 0610 3812.E4 Axialgelenk / axial joint (6) L 355

Berlingo I + II 
(1996 → 2008)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



   2.0 HDI

alle / all

62 80 0002

62 80 0003

62 73 003362 73 0032

62 92 3405 62 92 3405

62 92 1818 62 92 1818

62 92 7432 62 92 7432

62 61 0004 62 61 0004

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 93 9198

62 93 9295 62 93 9294

229Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Berlingo I  
96 → 02

(mot.) DW10TD
(mot.) DW8B, DW8 Multifunktionsdach / multifunctional roof / normale Aufhängung
verstärkte Aufhängung O 08016-08364 → / reinforced suspension O 08016-08364 →
verstärkte Aufhängung O 08365-10420 → / reinforced suspension O 08365-10420 →

Berlingo II 
02 → 08

(mot.) DV6B, DV6DTED4, DW10TD TU3JP, TU5JP4, DV6ATED4, DV6ETED normale Aufhängung
(mot.) DW8B Multifunktionsdach / multifunctional roof / normale Aufhängung

(2) 07/96 → 11/02 (mot.) DW10TD → O 10830 // 12/02 → 03/08 (mot.) DW10TD → O 10016


62 61 0004 5087.61 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 73 0032 3520.V3 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
62 73 0033 3521.R4 Querlenker / control arm (1)
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0003 4066.43 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 92 1818 5094.77 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
62 92 3405 3523.83 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 7432 3812.C6 Axialgelenk / axial joint → O 10016 L 336
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) 
62 93 9294 3812.C6 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kittie rod (2) 
62 93 9295 3812.C6 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (2) 

Berlingo I + II 
(1996 → 2008)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 93 480362 93 4803

62 91 939762 91 9397

62 93 1972  62 93 1971 

62 93 9685
64 94 2779
64 94 2780

62 93 9685
64 94 2779
64 94 2780

62 73 0031

62 92 1850

62 73 0031

62 92 185062 92 2385 62 92 2384

62 94 084062 94 0841

62 92 149062 92 1490

62 94 4797 62 94 4797
62 94 4934 62 94 4933

230 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 92 2384 3521.P3 Querlenker / control arm 
62 92 2385 3520.S2 Querlenker / control arm 
62 93 1971 3817.89 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
62 93 1972 3817.88 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
62 93 4803 3812.F4 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 280
62 93 9685 5094.E6 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24,5
62 94 0840 3521.P3 S1 Querlenker / control arm
62 94 0841 3520.S2 S1 Querlenker / control arm
64 94 2779 5094.E7 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
64 94 2780 5094.E4 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
62 94 4797 4066.82 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187,4
62 94 4933 3812.F4 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 94 4934 3812.F4 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod

Berlingo III 
(2008 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 78 0006

64 91 9222 64 91 9222

62 78 0006

231Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 78 0006 3640.21 Traggelenk / ball joint 
64 91 9222 95 597 955 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 145

BX 
(1982 → 1994)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



81 93 0036

81 93 1718 81 93 1719
81 92 291181 92 2911

81 93 0034 81 93 0034

81 93 0035 81 93 0035

62 93 6850 62 93 6850

62 93 7199 62 93 7199
62 92 7438 62 92 7438

62 92 8318 62 92 8319

62 93 9238 62 93 9238

62 93 9590 62 93 9591

232 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C1 
(2005→)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



233Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C1 
(2005→)


62 92 7438 5091.10 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 92
62 92 8318 3817.63 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
62 92 8319 3817.64 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
62 93 6850 4001.33 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 223
62 93 7199 5094.A8 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
62 93 9238 4066.A3 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 170
62 93 9590 4001.33 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9591 4001.33 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
81 92 2911 3520.QS S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
81 93 0034 3520.Q2 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 33
81 93 0035 3520.Q2 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 57,3
81 93 0036 3520.Q2 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 
81 93 1718 3520.Q2 Querlenker / control arm M12 x 1,25
81 93 1719 3521.L3 Querlenker / control arm M12 x 1,25

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 93 2635

64 92 2633
64 93 8700

64 92 2634
64 93 8701

64 92 2636

64 92 2635

64 92 2636

62 79 0021  62 79 0021  

64 93 4802 64 93 4802

64 92 1491

62 93 8900 62 93 8899

64 92 1492

62 92 8599
 62 92 8600

62 92 8599
62 92 8600

64 91 9927 64 91 9927

62 93 8907 62 93 8907

64 94 4621 64 94 4620

234 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C2 
(2003 → 2010)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



235Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 03/10 (mot.) TU1JP / TU3JP / TU5JP4 / ET3J4 / TU1A / TU5JP4S / TU3A / DV4TD / DV6TED4

(2) → 10/09 (mot.) TU5JP4 → O 10037

(3) (mot.) TU5JP4S → O 10935

(4) (mot.) DV4TD , TU5JP4 → O.10562 // (mot.) DV4TD +14 / 15 Zoll O. 10563 - 10961 // (mot.) DV4TD +16 Zoll 
O. 10563 - 10926 //
(mot.) TU5JP4 +16 Zoll / 14 Zoll / 15 Zoll O. 10563 - 10935 // (mot.) TU5JP4 +14 / 15 Zoll O. 10563 - 10935 // 
(mot.) TU3A , TU3JP, TU1A , TU1JP , ET3J4 → O.10969 


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 335
64 91 9927 3812.E1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 257
64 92 1491 3817.55 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 1492 3817.56 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 2633 3520.V1 S1 Querlenker / control arm (4)
64 92 2634 3521.R2 S1 Querlenker / control arm (4)
64 92 2635 3523.98 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 2636 3523.AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 18
62 92 8599 3640.62 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) (mot.) 1,6 HDi / VTS
62 92 8600 3640.66 Traggelenk / ball joint (mot.) 1,6 HDi / VTS
64 93 4802 5094.96 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 20
64 93 8700 3520.L9 Querlenker / control arm (3) 04/05 → 12/09
64 93 8701 3521.J1 Querlenker / control arm (3) 04/05 → 12/09
62 93 8899 3812.E1 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8900 3812.E1 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8907 4066.69 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 167,1
64 94 4620 3521.R2 S3 Querlenker / control arm (3) 
64 94 4621 3520.V1 S3 Querlenker / control arm (3) 

C2 
(2003 → 2010)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 92 2022 64 92 2022

64 92 2635

64 92 2636

64 92 263464 92 2633

64 93 9625 64 93 9625

64 92 2635

64 92 2636

62 79 0021  62 79 0021 

64 92 1491

62 93 8900 62 93 8899

64 92 149264 91 9927 64 91 9927

62 93 8907 62 93 8907

236 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 I 
(2002 → 2005)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



237Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
64 91 9927 3812.E1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 257
64 92 1491 3817.55 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 1492 3817.56 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 2022 3640.65 Traggelenk / ball joint
64 92 2633 3520.L4 Querlenker / control arm 
64 92 2634 3521.H6 Querlenker / control arm 
64 92 2635 3523.98 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 2636 3523.AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 18
62 93 8899 3812.E1 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8900 3812.E1 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8907 4066.69 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 167,1
64 93 9625 5094.91 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → O 10037 Ø I 19

C3 I 
(2002 → 2005)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 92 2022 64 92 2022

62 92 86000 62 92 86000

64 92 1491

62 93 8900 62 93 8899

64 92 1492

62 93 8907 62 93 8907

62 94 0080
64 91 9927

62 94 0080
64 91 9927

62 79 0021  62 79 0021 

64 93 8700 64 93 8701

64 94 4621 64 94 4620

64 92 2635
64 93 7993

64 92 2635
64 93 7993

64 92 2636
64 93 8004

64 92 2636
64 93 8004

238 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 II 
(2005 → 2009)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



239Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) TU3JP / TU5JP4 / DVATED4 / ET3J4 / TU1A / TU3A / DV4TD / DV6TED4 FAP

(2) (mot.) TU5JP4 nur BVM / (ex.) (mot.) DV6ATED4 (3) (mot.) TU5JP4 , ET3J4, TU3JP, TU3A, DV4TD

(4) (mot.) TU5JP4 BVM / ET3J4 / TU3JP / TU3A / DV4TD

(5) (mot.) TU5JP4  , (mot.) DV6TED4 / DV6ATED4

(6) (mot.) TU5JP4  AL4 +16Zoll / 16 inch O. 10563 - 10912 / (mot.) DV6ATED4 , ET3J4 +16 Zoll / 16 inch → O. 
10912
(mot.) DVTED4 → O. 10912


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 335
64 91 9927 3812.E1 Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) L 257
64 92 1491 3817.55 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M14 x 1,5
64 92 1492 3817.56 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M14 x 1,5
64 92 2022 3640.65 Traggelenk / ball joint
64 92 2635 3523.98 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → O 10912
64 92 2636 3523.AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → O 10912 Ø I 18
62 92 8600 3640.66 Traggelenk / ball joint (mot.) 1,6 HDi / VTS
64 93 7993 3523.EA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
64 93 8004 3523.EE Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
64 93 8700 3520.L9 Querlenker / control arm (6)
64 93 8701 3521.J1 Querlenker / control arm (6)
62 93 8899 3812.E1 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 93 8900 3812.E1 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 93 8907 4066.69 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (3) L 167,1
62 94 0080 3812.E6 Axialgelenk / axial joint (5) L 255
64 94 4620 3521.R2 S3 Querlenker / control arm (6)
64 94 4621 3520.V1 S3 Querlenker / control arm (6)

C3 II 
(2005 → 2009)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 93 395864 93 3958 64 93 606864 93 6067

62 79 0021 62 79 0021

64 92 2636
64 93 8004

64 92 2636
64 93 8004

64 92 2635
64 93 7993

64 92 2635
64 93 7993

64 93 7471 64 93 7470

62 94 3770 62 94 3770

62 93 8025 62 93 8025

240 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → O 12389
O 12390 - 13523  (ex.) kalte Länder / (ex.) cold countries


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link alle / all / O 12390 → L 335
62 93 8025 3640.77 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint 12 → M10 x 1,5
62 94 3770 5087.71 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 330 M10x1,5
64 92 2635 3523.98 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → O 10912
64 92 2636 3523.AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → O 10912
64 93 3958 3812.F6 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 263
64 93 6067 3817.92 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 93 6068 3817.91 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 93 7470 3520.W7 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) EP6C, DV6DTED
64 93 7471 3521.S9 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) EP6C, DV6DTED
64 93 7993 3523.EA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
64 93 8004 3523.EE Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55

C3 II 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 79 002162 79 0021

64 93 8004 64 93 8004

64 93 7993 64 93 7993

62 94 3770 62 94 3770

241Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 III  
(2009 →)

(1) → O 12389
O 12390 - 13523  (ex.) kalte Länder / (ex.) cold countries


62 79 0021 5087.74 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod O 12390 → L 335
62 94 3770 5087.71 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod (1) DS3 L 330 M10x1,5
64 93 7993 3523.EA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount DS3 Ø A 55
64 93 8004 3523.EE Querlenkerlager / control arm mount DS3 Ø A 55

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 92 8732 62 92 8732 

62 93 9681 62 93 9681

62 92 8731 62 92 8731 

64 92 2022 64 92 2022

62 92 9142 62 92 9143

62 92 8599 62 92 8599

 62 92 7428 62 92 7428

62 93 8740 62 93 8740
62 93 9033 62 93 9034

62 92 8710 62 92 8711

62 92 7434 62 92 7435

242 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 Picasso 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



243Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 Picasso 
(2009 →)


62 92 7428 3812.E8 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 213 
62 92 7434 5087.69 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 330 M10x1,5
62 92 7435 5087.68 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 330 M10x1,5
62 92 8599 3640.62 Traggelenk / ball joint verstärkte Aufhängung
62 92 8710 3817.67 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 92 8711 3817.68 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 92 8731 3520.R7 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 56
62 92 8732 3520.R7 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 56
62 92 9142 3520.R7 Querlenker / control arm
62 92 9143 3521.N8 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8740 4066.80 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 175
62 93 9033 3812.E8 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9034 3812.E8 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9681 5094.C5 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
64 92 2022 3640.65 Traggelenk / ball joint normale Aufhängung

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 92 2022 64 92 2022

64 92 2635

64 92 2636

64 92 263464 92 2633

64 92 2635

64 92 2636

62 79 0021  62 79 0021  
64 93 4802 64 93 4802

64 92 1491

62 93 8900 62 93 8899

64 92 149264 91 9927 64 91 9927

62 93 8907 62 93 8907

244 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C3 Pluriel 
(2003 → 2010)


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 93 8899 3812.E1 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8900 3812.E1 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 8907 4066.69 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 167,1
64 91 9927 3812.E1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 257
64 92 1491 3817.55 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 1492 3817.56 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 92 2022 3640.65 Traggelenk / ball joint
64 92 2633 3520.L4 Querlenker / control arm 
64 92 2634 3521.H6 Querlenker / control arm 
64 92 2635 3523.98 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 2636 3523.AA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → O 10977 Ø I 18
64 93 4802 5094.96 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → O 10037 Ø I 20

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 93 6286 62 93 6286

62 93 8170 62 93 8171

80 93 040180 93 0401 62 93 9166 62 93 9166

80 94 1337 80 94 1337
62 94 472262 94 4722

245Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 Aircross 
(2012 →)


62 93 6286 16 099 106 80 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8170 3520.X9 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8171 3521.V0 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 9166 5094.C6 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
62 94 4722 16 075 025 80 Axialgelenk / axial joint M14 x 1,5
80 93 0401 5087.58 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 265
80 94 1337 16 075 024 80 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25

764

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 91 9935 62 91 9935

62 92 9207 62 92 9207

62 71 0002 62 71 0003

62 93 9041 62 93 9042

62 93 9043 62 93 9043

 62 92 9625  62 92 9625

62 92 9207 62 92 9207

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 92 1850 62 92 185062 92 2385 62 92 2384

62 94 084062 94 0841

62 92 149062 92 1490

62 73 0031 62 73 0031

62 92 2715
62 93 9682
62 94 0187

62 92 2715
62 93 9682
62 94 018762 91 9397 62 91 9397

246 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 I 
(2004 → 2009)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



247Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 I 
(2004 → 2009)

(1) (mot.) DW10BTED4, EW10A O 10647UW → 
(mot.) ET3J4, DV6TED4, EW10J4, EW10A, EW10J4S, TU5JP4 O 11438 →

(2) 05/05 → 08/07 
(mot.) DV6C M, DW10ATED4 / TU5JP4 O 11018 → 
(mot.) EW10A verstärkte Aufhängung / reinforced suspension O 11018 →


62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end O 10311 → 
62 71 0002 3817.42 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → O 10310 M10 x 1,25
62 71 0003 3817.41 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → O 10310 M10 x 1,25
62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80.77 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 91 9935 3812.E0 Spurstange / tie rod → O 10310 L340
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 92 2384 3521.P3 Querlenker / control arm 
62 92 2385 3520.S2 Querlenker / control arm 
62 92 2715 5094.E0 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
62 92 9207 4066.73 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 187 
62 92 9625 3812.E5 Spurstange / tie rod O 10311 → L 359
62 93 9041 3812.E0 S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod → O 10310
62 93 9042 3812.E0 S5 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod → O 10310
62 93 9043 3812.E5 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod O 10311 →
62 93 9682 5094.E2 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 22,5
62 94 0187 5094.E3 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 23
62 94 0840 3521.P3 S1 Querlenker / control arm
62 94 0841 3520.S2 S1 Querlenker / control arm

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
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er
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e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
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e



62 93 1972  62 93 1971 

62 92 1490 62 92 1490

62 93 7840
62 94 4190

62 93 7839
62 94 419162 92 1850 62 92 1850 

62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 93 9683
62 94 0187 
64 94 2780

62 93 9683
62 94 0187
64 94 278062 91 9397

80 93 0401
62 91 9397
80 93 0401

62 94 4797 62 94 4797

62 93 1970 62 93 1970

62 94 4924  62 94 4923

62 93 7860 62 93 786062 93 8560 62 93 8560

62 94 4797 62 94 4797
62 94 4941 62 94 4941

248 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 II (B7) 
(2009 →)

1233

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



249Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) EP6C, DV6C / (mot.) DW10CETD (ex.) 19 Zoll / inch

(2) (mot.) EP6CDTX / (mot.) DW10CETD4 19 Zoll / inch

(3) (mot.) DW, EW, EP6CDT MD, EP6CDT M  O 13244 →

(4) Coupe: (mot.) EP6C, DV6C / (mot.) DW10CETD (ex.) 19 Zoll / inch
C4 II (B7) : alle / all


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 93 1970 3812.F2 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 213
62 93 1971 3817.89 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
62 93 1972 3817.88 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7839 3521.R3 Querlenker / control arm → O 13243
62 93 7840 3520.V2 Querlenker / control arm → O 13243
62 93 7860 3817.73 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M14 x 1,5
62 93 8560 3812.F8 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 380
62 93 9683 5094.F2 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5
62 93 9686 3523.80 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) Ø I 14,3 A55,5
62 94 0187 5094.E3 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
64 94 2780 5094.E4 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
62 94 4190 98 056 074 80 Querlenker / control arm O 13244 →
62 94 4191 98 056 073 80 Querlenker / control arm O 13244 →
62 94 4797 4066.82 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187,4
62 94 4923 3812.F2 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 94 4924 3812.F2 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 94 4941 3812.F8 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (2) Coupe → 13
80 93 0401 5087.58 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 03/12 → L 265

C4 II (B7) 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd
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ro
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e

Vo
rd

er
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e 
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e



64 93 6261 64 93 6262

62 92 1490

62 92 2385

62 73 0031

62 92 1850

62 92 1490

62 92 2384

62 73 0031

62 92 1850

64 92 8607 64 92 8607

62 93 6440
62 94 4720

62 93 6440
62 94 4720

250 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 I Grand Picasso 
(2006 →)


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 92 2384 3521.P3 Querlenker / control arm
62 92 2385 3520.S2 Querlenker / control arm
64 92 8607 3812.E9 Axialgelenk / axial joint L312 M14x1,5
64 93 6261 3817.71 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
64 93 6262 3817.72 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 93 6440 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 94 4720 98 069 071 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



64 93 6261 64 93 6262
64 92 8607 64 92 8607

62 91 9397 
62 93 6440

62 91 9397 
62 93 6440

62 93 9682
62 94 0187

62 93 9682
62 94 0187

62 73 0031

62 92 1850

62 73 0031

62 92 185062 92 2385 62 92 2384

62 94 084062 94 0841

62 92 149062 92 1490

62 94 4797 62 94 4797
 64 94 4942  64 94 4947

251Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 I Picasso 
(2007→ 2013)


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount A Ø 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount A Ø 55
62 92 2384 3521.P3 Querlenker / control arm
62 92 2385 3520.S2 Querlenker / control arm
64 92 8607 3812.E9 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 312 M14x1,5
64 93 6261 3817.71 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
64 93 6262 3817.72 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 93 6440 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → O 13024 L 335
62 93 9682 5094.E2 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount O 11410 → Ø I 22,5
62 94 0187 5094.E3 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 03/10 → Ø I 23
62 94 0840 3521.P3 S1 Querlenker / control arm
62 94 0841 3520.S2 S1 Querlenker / control arm
62 94 4797 4066.82 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187,4
64 94 4942 3812.E9 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
64 94 4947 3812.E9 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 94 472062 94 4720

64 94 5352 64 94 5352

252 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C4 II Picasso / Grand Picasso 
(2013 →)


62 94 4720 98 069 071 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
64 94 5352 16 108 176 80 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod M14 x 1,5

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 78 000962 78 0009

64 91 9937 64 91 9937

64 92 278864 92 2787

64 92 6127 64 92 6127

64 93 9626 64 93 9626

64 92 6192

64 92 6129

64 92 6128

64 92 6192

64 92 6129

64 92 6128

64 92 2020 64 92 2021

62 91 9225 62 91 9225

62 93 8738 62 93 8738

253Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) C5 I Break alle / all ; C5 I alle / all (ex.) (mot.) ES9J4S ;
C5 II Break alle / all (ex.) (mot.) DW12BTED4, ES9A ; C5 II alle / all


62 78 0009 3640.34 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
62 91 9225 5087.60 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
64 91 9937 3812.C8 Spurstange / tie rod L 200
64 92 2020 3817.59 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
64 92 2021 3817.60 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
64 92 2787 3520.K3 Querlenker / control arm → O 9949
64 92 2788 3521.G3 Querlenker / control arm → O 9949
64 92 6127 3523.AR Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 6128 3523.84 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 6129 3523.87 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 6192 3523.84 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
62 93 8738 4066.74 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 175
64 93 9626 5094.83 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 23,5

C5 I + II 
(2001 → 2008)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 92 835662 92 8356

62 92 701562 92 7015

62 92 8355 62 92 8355

62 93 8490

62 94 0493 62 94 0493

62 94 440062 94 4400

62 93 8490

62 94 3548 62 94 3547

62 94 4480 62 94 4480

62 92 6933

62 92 6933

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 693

62 92 6933

62 93 211662 93 2116

254 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C5 III 
(2008 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 93 3964
62 93 3965
62 93 7202
62 94 0082

62 93 3964
62 93 3965
62 93 7202
62 94 0082

255Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 6932 3523.CA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 6933 3523.AZ Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 7015 3523.AQ Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 56
62 92 8355 3640.69 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 8356 3640.74 Traggelenk / ball joint M14/42x1,5
62 93 2116 3520.W2 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 3964 5094.A1 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
62 93 3965 5094.99 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
62 93 7202 5094.A0 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24,5
62 93 8490 3640.69 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint M14/10x1,5
62 94 0082 5094.98 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5
62 94 0493 3812.F3 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 145
62 94 3547 16 099 483 80 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
62 94 3548 16 099 482 80 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
62 94 4400 3656.04 S1 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing Ø A 40
62 94 4480 3656.04 S2 Achsschenkellagersatz / knuckle top bearing kit

C5 III 
(2008 →)

764

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 92 858162 92 8580

62 92 6933

62 92 6933

62 93 2116 62 93 2116

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 6932

62 92 8356 62 92 8356

62 92 6933

62 92 6933

62 92 7424 62 92 7424
62 93 956262 93 9562

62 92 8355 62 92 8355

62 93 8490 62 93 8490

62 94 4480 62 94 4480

62 92 701562 92 7015

62 94 440062 94 4400

256 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C6 
(2005 →)

765

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 92 2846 62 92 284762 93 3965 62 93 3965

257Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 2846 5087.52 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 92 2847 5087.53 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 92 6932 3523.CA Querlenkerlager/ control arm mount 
62 92 6933 3523.AZ Querlenkerlager/ control arm mount 
62 92 7015 3523.AQ Querlenkerlager/ control arm mount Ø A 56
62 92 7424 3812.E7 Spurstange / tie rod L106 M16x1,5
62 92 8355 3640.69 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
62 92 8356 3640.74 Traggelenk / ball joint M14/42x1,5
62 92 8580 3817.65 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240 
62 92 8581 3817.66 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 240 
62 93 2116 3520.W2 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M14 x 1,75
62 93 3965 5094.A1 Stabilsatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
62 93 8490 3640.69 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint M14/10x1,5
62 93 9562 4066.71 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 94 4400 3656.04 S1 Achsschenkellager /  steering knuckle bearing Ø A 40
62 94 4480 3656.04 S2 Achsschenkellagersatz / knuckle top bearing kit

C6 
(2005 →)

765

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
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/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 92 6645
62 93 7350
62 93 7690

62 92 6646
62 93 7349
62 93 7689

62 92 7427
62 93 6669

62 92 7427
62 93 6669

62 91 9403 62 91 9403

62 93 7860
62 93 9684

62 93 665462 93 8918 62 93 8918

62 93 9029

62 93 7860
62 93 9684

258 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 2,2 HDI / → O 10823 (2) (mot.) DW12BTED4 E-hydr.  / (mot.) DW10CTED4 O 12257 →

(3) (mot.) DW12BTED4 → O 12256 / (mot.) DW10CTED4 O 12257 →

(4) (mot.) DW12BTED4 → O 12256,(mot.) DW10CTED4 O 12257 →

(5) (mot.) DW10CTED4  O 12257 → /(mot.)  DW12BTED4 → O 12256

(6) (mot.) DW10BTED4, DW10UTED4, EW10A, DW10CB, DW10ATED4, DW12TED4 O 10824 →

(7) (mot.) DW10CTED4, DW12BTED4

(8) (mot.) DW10CB + E-hydr.  O 12257 → / E-hydr.  O 10549 → 12256 (ex.) (mot.)  DW12BTED4

(9) (ex.) (mot.) DW12BTED4 , DW10CTED4 


62 91 9403 5057.51 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 92 6645 3520.P6 Querlenker / control arm (1)
62 92 6646 3521.K6 Querlenker / control arm (1)
62 92 7427 3812.E2 Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) 2,0 HDI L 315
62 93 6654 4066.83 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 185
62 93 6669 3812.F0 Axialgelenk / axial joint (3) L 307
62 93 7349 16 075 107 80 Querlenker / control arm (6) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7350 16 075 106 80 Querlenker / control arm (6) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7689 3521.S0 Querlenker / control arm (7) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7690 3520.V8 Querlenker / control arm (7) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7860 3817.73 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) servo M14 x 1,5
62 93 8918 4066.79 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (8) L 176
62 93 9029 3812.F0 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (5)
62 93 9684 4059.12 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (9)

C8 
(2002 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 61 0003

62 73 0001

62 61 0003

62 60 0004

62 61 0003

62 73 0002

62 61 0003

62 60 0004

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 80 0001 62 80 000262 93 919862 93 8905 62 93 9198 62 93 8905

259Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) servo  links/left (2) servo  rechts/right


62 60 0004 3523.20 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 28
62 61 0003 3523.49 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 36x12x25
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 73 0001 3520.51 Querlenker / control arm
62 73 0002 3521.34 Querlenker / control arm
62 80 0001 4066.20 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (1) man  
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (2)
62 93 8905 4066.44 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (mot.)TU O 06629 → L 196,6
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (mot.)TU O 06629 → L 154,5

C15 
(1984 → 1997)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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e
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e



99 80 0006 99 80 0007

62 72 0029 62 72 0029

99 80 0004 99 80 0005

62 78 0001          
70 78 0012

62 78 0001          
70 78 0012

70 73 0044                                       
70 73 0047

70 73 0054                                        
70 73 0057

70 60 0002

70 60 0002 70 60 0002

70 60 0002

62 71 0010 62 71 0010

260 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1)  
(ex.) 

(2) C25: 1,8B (mot.) XM7T, 1,9D (mot.) XUD9A, XUD9AXT,  2,0B (mot.) XN1T, XN1TA, 170T 2,5D (mot.) U25651, 
U25661, U25673
C25 Relay: 2,0B (mot.) XN1T, XN1TA 2,5D (mot.) U25673
C25 Relay 4x4: 2,0B  (mot.) XN1TA 2,5D (mot.) U25673
C25 4x4: 1,9D (mot.) XUD9A,  2,0B (mot.) XN1TA , 2,5D (mot.) U25661, U25673


62 71 0010 3817.11 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,25
62 72 0029 3812.27 Spurstange / tie rod man.  L 288
62 78 0001 3640.17 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → S 244300 M14 x 1,5
70 60 0002 3561.08 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount 22x48x24,5
70 73 0044 3520.76 Querlenker / control arm (1) (2)
70 73 0047 3520.77 Querlenker / control arm (2)
70 73 0054 3521.52 Querlenker / control arm (1) (2)
70 73 0057 3521.53 Querlenker / control arm (2)
70 78 0012 3640.26 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) S 244300 → M16 x 1,5
99 80 0004 4066.18 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.  
99 80 0005 4066.19 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.  
99 80 0006 4066.18 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.  
99 80 0007 4066.19 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.  

C25 
(1982 → 1994)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



80 93 2551 80 93 255180 93 4477 80 93 4477

80 93 0401 80 93 0401

62 93 6286 62 93 6286

62 93 8170 62 93 8171

62 93 8740 62 93 8740

62 93 8921 62 93 8921

62 93 9296 62 93 9296

62 93 9166 62 93 9166

62 93 8025 62 93 8025

261Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 2,4L MMC, DW12METED4 → O 12010


62 93 6286 16 099 106 80 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
62 93 8170 3520.X9 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8171 3521.V0 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8025 3640.77 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,5
62 93 8740 4066.80 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 175
62 93 8921 4066.84 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) L 172
62 93 9166 5094.C6 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
62 93 9296 4001.69 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kittie rod (1)
80 93 0401 5087.58 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 265 
80 93 2551 4001.69 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 355
80 93 4477 3817.74 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25

C-Crosser 
(2007 →)

764

C-Elysee 
(2012 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



64 93 395864 93 3958 64 93 606864 93 6067

64 93 8004 64 93 8004

64 93 7993 64 93 7993

64 93 7471 64 93 7470

62 93 8025 62 93 8025

262 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

DS3 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 79 0021 62 79 0021

62 94 3770 62 94 3770

263Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → O 12389
O 12390 - 13523  (ex.) kalte Länder / (ex.) cold countries


62 79 0021 5087.74 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link O 12390 → L 335
62 93 8025 3640.77 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint  AL4 / → O 12592 M10 x 1,5
62 94 3770 5087.71 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 330 M10x1,5
64 93 3958 3812.F6 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 263
64 93 6067 3817.92 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 93 6068 3817.91 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
64 93 7470 3520.W7 Querlenker / control arm  AL4 / → O 12592
64 93 7471 3521.S9 Querlenker / control arm  AL4 / → O 12592
64 93 7993 3523.EA Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
64 93 8004 3523.EE Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55

DS3 
(2009 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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e



62 92 1490 62 92 1490

62 93 7860 62 93 7860

62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 92 1850 62 92 1850 

62 93 8560 62 93 8560

62 93 1972  62 93 1971 

62 94 4797 62 94 4797

62 93 1970 62 93 1970

 62 94 4924 62 94 4923

62 94 4797 62 94 4797
62 94 4941 62 94 4941

62 94 5150 62 94 5151

62 93 7840
62 94 4190

62 93 7839
62 94 4191

264 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

DS4 
(2011 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 91 9397
80 93 0401

62 91 9397
80 93 0401

62 93 9683
62 94 0187 
64 94 2780 

62 93 9683
62 94 0187
64 94 2780

265Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) EP6C, DV6C / (mot.) DW10CETD (ex.) 19 Zoll / inch

(2) (mot.) DW, EW, EP6CDT MD, EP6CDT M  O 13244 →

(3) (mot.) EP6CDTX / (mot.) DW10CETD 19 Zoll / inch

(4) Coupe: (mot.) EP6C, DV6C / (mot.) DW10CETD (ex.) 19 Zoll / inch
DS4 : alle / all

(5) 1,6B (mot.) EP6CDT, EP6CDTM, EP6CDTMD,  1,6D (mot.) DV6C, DV6DTED,  2,0D alle / all  O 13244 →


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 92 1850 3523.91 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
80 93 0401 5087.58 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 265
62 93 1970 3812.F2 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 272
62 93 1971 3817.89 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
62 93 1972 3817.88 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
62 93 7839 3521.R3 Querlenker / control arm → O 13243
62 93 7840 3520.V2 Querlenker / control arm → O 13243
62 93 7860 3817.73 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M14 x 1,5
62 93 8560 3812.F8 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 380
62 93 9683 5094.F2 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5
62 93 9686 3523.80 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø I 14,3 A 55,5
62 94 0187 5094.E3 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
64 94 2780 5094.E4 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
62 94 4190 98 056 074 80 Querlenker / control arm O 13244 →
62 94 4191 98 056 073 80 Querlenker / control arm O 13244 →
62 94 4797 4066.82 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187,4
62 94 4923 3812.F2 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 94 4924 3812.F2 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (4)
62 94 4941 3812.F8 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (3) Coupe
62 94 5150 98 056 074 80 S1 Querlenker / control arm (5)
62 94 5151 98 056 073 80 S1 Querlenker / control arm (5)

DS4 
(2011 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 73 0031
62 93 9686

62 93 7860 62 93 7860

64 93 9683
64 94 2779 

62 93 9683
64 94 2779

62 93 709562 93 7095 

62 91 9397 
62 93 6440

62 91 9397 
62 93 6440

  62 93 6691   62 93 6691

62 92 149062 92 1490

62 94 4797 62 94 4797
 62 94 4935  62 94 4935

266 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

DS5 
(2011 →)

(1) Achsschenkel Ø 83 mm / knuckle assembly 83 mm

(2) (mot.) DV6C, DV6F, EP6CDT, EP6FDT  O 13175 →

(3) Alle mit Radlager Ø 83mm / all with wheel bearing Ø 83mm


62 73 0031 3523.92 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55
62 91 9397 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 92 1490 3640.73 Traggelenk / ball joint
62 93 6440 98 049 474 80 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 335
62 93 6691 3812.F7 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 385
62 93 7095 3523.CW Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 55,5
62 93 7860 3817.73 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
62 93 9683 5094.F2 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23,5
62 93 9686 3523.80 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø I 14,3 A 55,5
64 94 2779 5094.E4 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
62 94 4797 4066.82 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187,4
62 94 4935 3812.F7 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (3)

765

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



70 61 0011 70 61 0011

70 61 0008

70 61 0002

70 61 0006

70 73 0043 70 73 0055

62 92 2100 62 92 2100

62 92 2102 62 92 2101

70 61 008

70 61 0006

70 61 0002

70 74 0001 70 74 0001

62 80 0005 62 80 0005

10 92 3841 10 92 3841
70 71 0001

62 93 8980

70 71 0001

267Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 3841 4066.41 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0005 4066.41 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 92 2100 3520.G9 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2101 3521.C9 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2102 3520.G9 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8980 3812.A4 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
70 61 0002 5087.35 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 5093.15 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush M12 x 38
70 61 0008 5087.35 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 61 0011 5094.69 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
70 71 0001 4059.09 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 73 0043 3520.P8 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0055 3521.C9 Querlenker / control arm
70 74 0001 3812.A4 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

Evasion 
(1994 → 2002)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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70 71 0028 70 72 0004 70 72 0004 70 71 0028

70 61 0009 70 61 0009

70 61 0006 70 61 0006

70 72 0009 70 72 0009

  70 73 0042   70 73 005362 92 1613 62 92 1613

62 92 161162 92 1611

70 61 0003 70 61 0003

268 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1)
(ex.)  


62 92 1611 3523.94 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 1613 3523.93 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
70 61 0003 5087.37 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 5093.15 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 12x38
70 61 0009 5087.37 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 71 0028 4018.A3 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 72 0004 4018.A4 Spurstange / tie rod servo  L 320
70 72 0009 4006.24 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep.kit tie rod servo 
70 73 0042 3520.N3 Querlenker / control arm (1)
70 73 0053 3521.J3 Querlenker / control arm (1)

Jumper I 
(1994 → 2002)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



70 61 0009

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 71 0028 70 72 0004

70 92 2267
70 92 2269

70 73 0042  

70 92 2267
70 92 2269

70 73 0053 62 92 1613 62 92 1613

62 92 1611
62 93 6285

62 92 1611
62 93 6285

70 61 0009

70 71 002870 72 0004

70 92 8351 70 92 8351

70 72 0009 70 72 0009

269Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (2)
(ex.)


62 92 1611 3523.94 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 17226522
62 92 1613 3523.93 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 6285 3523.AP Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 17226523 → Ø A 77
70 61 0003 5087.37 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 5093.15 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush M12 x 38
70 61 0009 5087.37 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 71 0028 4018.A3 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) → 17175290 M12 x 1,25
70 72 0004 4018.A4 Spurstange / tie rod servo  L 330
70 72 0009 4006.24 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep.kit tie rod servo 
70 73 0042 3520.N3 Querlenker / control arm (2)
70 73 0053 3521.J3 Querlenker / control arm (2)
70 92 2267 3640.55 Traggelenk / ball joint (2) 
70 92 2269 3640.54 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Jumper BUS 2006 →
70 92 8351 4018.E0 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 02 → 06 / (ch.)17175291 →

Jumper II 
(2002 → 2006)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 93 1297 62 93 1298

70 93 109270 93 1092

62 93 9227 62 93 9227

70 93 1091 70 93 1091

62 92 9385 62 92 9385

62 93 6889 62 93 6889

62 93 6840 62 93 684062 93 2193 62 93 2192

270 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 9385 3640.67 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
62 93 1297 3520.S0 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 1298 3521.P1 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 2192 3817.70 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
62 93 2193 3817.77 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
62 93 6840 4001.E4 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 280
62 93 6889 5081.N9 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 112
62 93 9227 4066.86 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
70 93 1091 3520.S0 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 74 H76
70 93 1092 3520.S0 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 57 H64,7

Jumper III 
(2006 →)

766

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



70 74 0001 70 74 0001

62 80 0005 62 80 0005

10 92 3841 10 92 3841

62 93 8980

70 61 0011 70 61 0011

70 61 0008

70 61 0002 70 61 0002

70 61 0008

70 61 0006 70 61 0006

62 93 9684
70 71 0001

62 93 9684
70 71 0001

70 73 0043 70 73 0055

62 92 2100 62 92 2100

62 92 2102 62 92 2101

271Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 11/02 / → O 09792 


10 92 3841 4066.41 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0005 4066.41 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 92 2100 3520.G9 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2101 3521.C9 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2102 3520.G9 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8980 3812.A4 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod → O 09792
62 93 9684 4059.12 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end O 09793 →
70 61 0002 5087.35 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 5093.15 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush M12 x 38
70 61 0008 5087.35 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 61 0011 5094.69 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
70 71 0001 4059.09 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 73 0043 3520.G9 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0055 3521.C9 Querlenker / control arm
70 74 0001 3812.A4 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

Jumpy I + II 
(1996 → 2007)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 93 6654 62 93 6654

62 93 6669 62 93 6669

62 92 8601 62 92 8601

62 93 7860 62 93 7860

62 93 9029

62 93 8735

62 93 7690 62 93 7689

272 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 8601 5087.56 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,75
62 93 6654 4066.83 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 185
62 93 6669 3812.F0 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 307
62 93 7689 3521.S0 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 7690 3520.V8 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 7860 3817.73 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
62 93 8735 14 401 772 80 Stabilisatorsatz / stabilizer kit L 1140
62 93 9029 3812.F0 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod

Jumpy III 
(2007 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 93 6841 62 93 6841 
 70 93 2768 70 93 2767

62 93 9237 62 93 9237

70 92 9144 70 92 9145

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

62 93 2194 62 93 2194

62 93 9290 62 93 9291

273Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 2194 5087.79 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
62 93 6841 4001.77 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 288
62 93 9237 4066.95 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 93 9290 4001.77 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9291 4001.77 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 94 0490 5094.C8 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 20
70 92 9144 3520.Y4 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 9145 3521.V5 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 2767 3817.86 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
70 93 2768 3817.87 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
70 93 6977 5094.E5 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21

Nemo 
(2008 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 94 0004

62 94 0004

LHD

RHD

62 91 9917

62 91 9917

62 93 0876

62 93 0876

62 71 0003 62 71 0002

62 71 0002 62 71 0003

62 94 0064

62 94 0064

62 94 0005

62 94 0005

274 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) RHD (ex.) servo   O 07252 → 
                 servo   alle / all

LHD (ex.) servo   O 07245 → 
                 servo   O 07084 →

(2) RHD (ex.) servo   → O 07251 
                 servo   alle / all

LHD (ex.) servo   → O 07244  
                 servo   → O 07083 

(3) RHD (ex.) servo  → O 07251 Einbauseite vorne links / fitting side front left
LHD (ex.) servo  → O 07244 Einbauseite vorne rechts / fitting side front right
LHD (ex.) servo  → O 07083 Einbauseite vorne rechts / fitting side front right


62 71 0002 3817.42 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 71 0003 3817.41 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 91 9917 4066.32 Lenkmanschette / steering boot  
62 93 0876 3817.47 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 215
62 94 0004 3817.36 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) L 350
62 94 0005 3817.33 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M14 x 1,5
62 94 0064 3817.34 Einstellbolzen für Spurstange / adjusting bolt for tie rod (3) L 132,1

Saxo 
(1996 → 2004)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



→ 55 kW (75 PS)  
65 kW (88 PS) →   alle/all

→ 55 kW (75 PS)   (ex.) 

62 78 0005

62 60 0007

62 60 0003

62 73 0004

62 78 0005

62 60 0007

62 60 0003

62 73 0003

62 92 1250 62 92 1250

62 92 191562 92 1915

62 69 0001 62 69 0001

62 91 973362 91 9731

62 92 1934 62 92 1934

62 92 1914  
62 92 1915

62 92 1914  
62 92 1915

62 79 0003 62 79 0003

275Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 60 0003 3523.51 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 60 0007 3523.50 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x34x48
62 69 0001 3523.52 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x34x48
62 73 0003 3520.79 Querlenker / control arm
62 73 0004 3520.78 Querlenker / control arm
62 78 0005 3640.36 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16
62 79 0003 5087.40 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 91 9731 3520.92 Querlenker / control arm
62 91 9733 3520.93 Querlenker / control arm
62 92 1250 5094.59 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 19
62 92 1914 5094.56 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount      Ø I 19
62 92 1915 5094.57 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount      Ø I 21
62 92 1934 3523.53 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

Saxo 
(1996 → 2004)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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Diesel

GTI

62 61 0003 62 61 0003

62 73 0001 62 73 0002

62 60 0004 62 60 000462 61 0003 62 61 0003

62 60 0008 62 60 0008

62 73 0028
62 60 0009 62 60 0009

62 73 0029

62 61 0005 62 61 0005

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

276 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 60 0004 3523.20 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x28x34
62 60 0009 3523.31 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x36x25
62 60 0008 3523.23 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 31/42x12x38
62 61 0003 3523.49 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 36x12x25
62 61 0005 5087.32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
62 73 0001 3520.51 Querlenker / control arm
62 73 0002 3521.34 Querlenker / control arm
62 73 0028 3520.54 Querlenker / control arm
62 73 0029 3521.37 Querlenker / control arm

Visa 
(1984 → 1991)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 78 0009

62 91 9919 
62 91 9921 62 80 0004

64 91 9124 64 91 9124

64 91 9121 64 91 9120

64 92 2271 64 92 2273

62 78 0009

62 74 0011 62 74 0011

62 71 0003 
 62 71 0011

62 71 0002 
 62 71 0013

62 79 0003 
 64 91 9716

62 79 0003 
 64 91 9716

62 91 9225 62 91 9225

277Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 2,0 Turbo; 3,0 V6; 2,0 HDi; 2,1 TD

(2) (ex.)	2,0 Turbo; 3,0 V6; 2,0 HDi; 2,1 TD

(3) (ex.)	Hydractiv: O 06615 → O 08150

(4) (ex.)	Hydractiv: O 08151 →


62 71 0002 3817.42 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
62 71 0003 3817.41 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
62 71 0011 3817.43 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
62 71 0013 3817.44 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
62 74 0011 3812.A9 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 330 Ø A 20
62 78 0009 3640.34 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
62 79 0003 5087.40 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) Hydractiv L 300
62 80 0004 4066.30 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
64 91 9120 3521.81 Querlenker / control arm
64 91 9121 3520.C1 Querlenker / control arm
64 91 9124 96 083 570 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 91 9225 5087.60 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
64 91 9716 96 145 457 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → O 06614
62 91 9919 4066.37 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (2)
62 91 9921 4066.42 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (1) Ø I 18
64 92 2271 3523.81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
64 92 2273 3523.82 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

Xantia I + II 
(1993 → 2003)

passend für / to fit 

citroen

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



62 91 9921

62 74 0004  
62 92 2115

62 74 0004  
62 92 2115

62 78 0009 62 78 0009

62 60 001062 60 0010

62 60 0010 62 60 0010

62 76 0003 62 76 0003

62 71 0003 
 62 71 0011

62 71 0002 
 62 71 0013

278 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Ø Spurstange / tie rod = 18 mm

(2) Ø Spurstange / tie rod = 22 mm

(3) (ex.) Diravi 

(4) Beachten Sie bitte die Abmessung / please pay attention to the dimension / respecter les dimensions /
tenga en cuenta las medidas / fate attenzione alla misura


62 60 0010 3523.43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 40x14x25,5
62 71 0002 3817.42 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
62 71 0003 3817.41 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
62 71 0011 3817.43 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
62 71 0013 3817.44 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2) M10 x 1,25
62 74 0004 3812.99 Spurstange / tie rod (3) Ø A 18
62 76 0003 5087.49 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 78 0009 3640.34 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
62 91 9921 4066.42 Lenkmanschette / steering boot (4) Ø I 18
62 92 2115 3812.A6 Spurstange / tie rod (3) Ø A 22

XM I + II 
(1989 → 2000)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



 
62 93 1811 
62 93 1812

62 61 0001
62 61 0006

62 61 0001
62 61 0006

62 73 0026 62 73 0027

62 91 9009 62 91 9009

62 91 900962 91 9009

62 60 0011

62 92 8125 62 92 8125

62 60 0011

 
62 93 1811 
62 93 1812

62 61 0004 62 61 0004

62 80 0002

62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 72 0030 62 72 0030
62 93 9198 62 93 8905

62 93 9292 62 93 9293

62 80 0003

62 93 7765

279Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) (N1) 2,016V / break (N2) 2,0 HDI O 07871 → (2) (ex.) (N1) 2,016V / break (N2) 2,0 HDI → O 07870 

(3) (ex.)   HD  / (mot.) 2,0 HDI  , 2,0 16V (5)  Xsara I (ex.) 
(4) Xsara I

Xsara II
(mot.) XU10J4RS // (mot.)TU3JP, TU5JP, XU7JP4, DW8 O 08372 → / Stabilisatorstange vorne D=21
(mot.) EW10J4, XU10J4RS, TU5JP4 BVA / (ex.) (mot.) DW10ATED, BVA


62 60 0011 3523.75 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3)
62 61 0001 96 158 745 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
62 61 0004 5087.61 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 61 0006 5094.65 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 72 0030 3812.C0 Spurstange / tie rod L 345
62 73 0026 3520.H5 Querlenker / control arm (3) 
62 73 0027 3521.E5 Querlenker / control arm (3) 
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0003 4066.43 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 91 9009 3520.H5 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3)
62 92 8125 3520.H5 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (3)
62 93 1811 3640.51 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) Ø A 18
62 93 1812 3640.42 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (2) Ø A 16
62 93 7765 5094.65 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (4)
62 93 8905 4066.44 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (5) L 196,6
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 154,5
62 93 9292 3812.C0 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9293 3812.C0 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod

Xsara I + II 
(1997 → 2005)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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62 73 0032 62 73 0033

62 92 3405 62 92 3405

62 93 181162 93 1811

62 73 0026 62 73 0027

62 92 7432 62 92 743262 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 61 0006 62 61 0006

62 61 0004 62 61 0004

62 80 0002
62 93 9198 62 93 9198

62 94 061062 94 0610

62 80 0003

62 93 7765

280 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) TU alle / all → O 11249 / (mot.) 1,8 16V (EW7J4) → O 11193

(2) für normale Aufhängung / for normal suspension:
(mot.) DW10TD, DV6ATED4,EW10J4, DV6TED4, / (mot.) EW7J4 → O 09063

(3) für normale Aufhängung / for normal suspension: 
alle / all (mot.) TU , (mot.) EW7J4 O 09065 →

(4) (mot.) TU5JP4 // (mot.) TU5JP, EW7J4 O 09064FV →


62 61 0004 5087.61 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 61 0006 5094.65 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 73 0026 3520.H5 Querlenker / control arm (3)
62 73 0027 3521.E5 Querlenker / control arm (3)
62 73 0032 3520.V3 Querlenker / control arm (2)
62 73 0033 3521.R4 Querlenker / control arm (2) 
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0003 4066.43 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 92 3405 3523.83 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 7432 3812.C6 Axialgelenk / axial joint → O 10016 L 336
62 93 1811 36400.51 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint (1) Ø A 18
62 93 7765 5094.65 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (4)
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 154,5
62 94 0610 3812.E4 Axialgelenk / axial joint  O 10017 → L 355

Xsara Picasso 
(2000 →)

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

Vorderachse / Front axle



62 61 0001 
62 61 0006 
62 92 1820

62 61 0001 
62 61 0006 
62 92 1820

62 78 0017 62 78 0017
62 73 0026 62 73 0027

62 91 9009 62 91 9009

62 91 900962 91 9009

62 60 0011

62 92 8125 62 92 8125

62 60 0011

62 61 0004 62 61 0004
62 93 7765

62 80 0001
62 80 0003

62 80 0002 
62 71 0001 62 71 0001

62 72 0030 62 72 0030
62 93 9198 62 93 9198

62 93 9292 62 93 9292

62 93 1812 62 93 1812

281Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) XU10J4RS, XU9JAZ, XU9JA, XU10J4
(mot.) XUD9TE O 05915 → / (mot.) XU10J2 O 05684 →

(2) (ex.)  O 06629 →


62 60 0011 3523.75 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 	(ex.)  / O 06145 →
62 61 0001 96 158 745 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
62 61 0004 5087.61 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
62 61 0006 5094.65 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
62 71 0001 3817.50 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
62 72 0030 3812.C0 Spurstange / tie rod L 345
62 73 0026 3520.H5 Querlenker / control arm (ex.)  / O 06146 →
62 73 0027 3521.E5 Querlenker / control arm (ex.)  / O 06146 →
62 78 0017 3640.42 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16
62 80 0001 4066.20 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo. 
62 80 0002 4066.22 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo. 
62 80 0003 4066.43 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.  / O 06629 →
62 91 9009 3520.H5 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.)  / O 06145 →
62 92 1820 5094.66 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 19
62 92 8125 3520.H5 S2 Rep.Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.)  / O 06145 →
62 93 1812 3640.42 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 16
62 93 7765 5094.65 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (1)
62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 154,5
62 93 9292 3812.C0 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod

ZX 
(1991 → 1998)

passend für / to fit 

citroen
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282 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Dacia (1300 Kombi) 
(1972 → 1983)

Dacia (1310 Kombi) 
(1983 →)


60 93 4308 77 01 468 820 Traggelenk / ball joint
60 93 4309 77 01 468 821 Traggelenk / ball joint

oben / upper

unten / lower

oben / upper

unten / lower

60 93 4308

60 93 4308

60 93 4308

60 93 4308

60 93 4309

60 93 4309

60 93 4309

60 93 4309

passend für / to fit 

dacia

Vorderachse / Front axle



283Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Duster 
(2010 →)


60 93 7281 82 01 108 350 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 205
60 93 7305 82 00 814 411 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link nur / only 4x4 L 294
60 93 7675 54 56 027 88R Querlenkerlager / control arm mounting Ø A 50,5 / 37
60 93 7726 82 00 852 550 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
60 93 9233 82 01 108 358 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot HSA/HSM L 192
60 93 9234 82 01 108 358 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot HSA/HSM
60 94 0808 40 16 023 08R Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
60 94 3443 82 01 108 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 220,5
60 94 3444 82 01 108 332 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 220,5
60 94 3461 82 01 108 339 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück / rep. kit tie rod with end
60 94 3462 82 01 108 332 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück / rep. kit tie rod with end

767

60 93 7305

60 93 7281

60 94 0808 60 94 0808

60 93 7281

60 93 7305

60 93 7726 60 93 7726

60 93 7675 60 93 7675

60 93 7675

60 93 9234 60 93 9234

60 93 7675

60 93 9233 60 93 9233

60 94 3461 60 94 3462

60 94 3443 60 94 3444

passend für / to fit 

dacia
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284 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Dokker 
(2012 →)


60 92 7447 60 01 547 138 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount M8x1,25

Lodgy 
(2012 →)

60 92 7447 60 92 7447

60 92 7447 60 92 7447

passend für / to fit 

dacia

Vorderachse / Front axle



285Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Logan 1 
(2004 → 2013)


60 92 3996 82 00 298 455 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
60 92 6304 60 40 002 245 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount H 42
60 92 6339 77 00 763 538 S1 Schraubensatz Querlenker / screw kit control arm
60 92 7446 60 01 547 140 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
60 92 7447 60 01 547 138 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount M8 x 1,25
60 92 7725 60 01 550 441 Spurstange / tie rod
60 92 9623 60 01 550 442 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 213
60 92 9624 60 01 550 443 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 213
60 92 9637 60 01 550 446 Querlenker / control arm
60 92 9638 60 01 550 447 Querlenker / control arm
60 92 9650 60 01 547 607 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L187
60 93 4332 60 01 550 442 S1 Spurstangensatz / tie rod set
60 93 4333 60 01 550 446 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkersatz / rep. kit control arm kit
60 93 7621 60 01 550 442 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
60 93 7622 60 01 550 443 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
60 94 0253 60 01 550 446 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
60 94 0254 60 01 550 447 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

60 92 9650 60 92 9650

60 92 9623 60 92 962460 92 7725 60 92 7725

60 93 7621 60 93 7622

60 92 3996

60 93 4332

60 92 6304 60 92 6304

60 92 7447

60 92 6339

60 92 7447

60 92 744660 92 7446

60 92 6304 60 92 630460 92 3996 60 92 9637 60 92 9638

60 94 0253

60 93 4333

60 94 0254

passend für / to fit 

dacia
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286 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


60 92 3996 82 00 298 455 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
60 92 6304 60 40 002 245 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount H 42
60 92 6339 77 00 763 538 S1 Schraubensatz Querlenker / screw kit control arm
60 92 7446 60 01 547 140 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
60 92 7447 60 01 547 138 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount M8 x 1,25
60 92 7725 60 01 550 441 Spurstange / tie rod
60 92 9623 60 01 550 442 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 213
60 92 9624 60 01 550 443 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 213
60 92 9637 60 01 550 446 Querlenker / control arm
60 92 9638 60 01 550 447 Querlenker / control arm
60 92 9650 60 01 547 607 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 187
60 93 4332 60 01 550 442 S1 Spurstangensatz / tie rod set
60 93 4333 60 01 550 446 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkersatz / rep. kit control arm kit
60 93 7621 60 01 550 442 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
60 93 7622 60 01 550 443 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
60 94 0253 60 01 550 446 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
60 94 0254 60 01 550 447 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Sandero 1 
(2008 → 2013) 60 92 9650 60 92 9650

60 92 9623 60 92 962460 92 7725 60 92 7725

60 93 7621 60 93 7622

60 92 3996

60 92 6304 60 92 6304

60 92 7447 60 92 7447

60 92 744660 92 7446

60 92 6304 60 92 630460 92 3996 60 92 9637 60 92 9638

60 94 0253

60 93 4333

60 94 0254

60 93 4332

60 92 6339

passend für / to fit 

dacia

Vorderachse / Front axle



287Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Captiva 
(2007 →)

Epica 
(2005 →)


89 92 3753 96391875 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod
89 92 8665 96639904 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80 
89 92 8670 96639904 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80
89 92 8671 9662 6247 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 286
89 92 8672 9662 6248 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 286 
89 93 0916 96653381 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 033314 →
89 93 0917 96535087 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount AØ 18  IØ 12

768

Aveo 
(2005 →)

89 92 867289 92 8671

89 92 8665 89 92 8670

89 92 375389 92 3753

89 93 091689 93 0916

89 93 0917 89 93 0917

passend für / to fit 

daewoo
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288 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Standardversion nicht verstärkt / regular version not heavy duty one / version de estandard, sin reforzar / 
version standard non renforcée / versione standard, non rinforzata


40 60 0013 90235040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 96335966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 02875013 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / sabilizer link set 
40 61 0008 02875013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
40 71 0006 26001806 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 LHT
40 71 0007 26001807 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 RHT
40 72 0006 07848282 Spurstange / tie rod L 429
40 72 0007 07848281 Spurstange / tie rod L 429
40 73 0005 96218398 Querlenker / control arm (1) mit/with 
40 73 0006 96218397 Querlenker / control arm (1) mit/with 
40 76 0001 07846696 Einstellbolzen / adjusting bolt M16x1,5x98
40 78 0002 94788122 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5

Espero 
(1991 → 1999)

40 61 0004 40 61 0004

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

40 76 0001 40 72 0007 40 76 000140 72 0006

40 61 0008 40 61 0008

40 61 0008 40 61 0008

40 73 0006 40 73 0005

40 71 0007 40 71 0006

40 78 000240 78 0002

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

Vorderachse / Front axle



289Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


89 92 7441 96225858 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 79
89 92 7442 96225859 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 79

Evanda 
(2002 → 2004)

89 92 744289 92 7441

passend für / to fit 

daewoo
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290 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6792 96535089 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
13 92 6794 93740722 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
13 92 6795 93740723 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 262
89 93 0605 96870465 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0606 96870466 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) 028236 → M12 x 1,25
89 93 0916 96653381 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 46 ØA 12
89 93 0917 96535087 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 46 ØA 12

Kalos 
(2002 → 2004)

13 92 6792 13 92 6792

89 93 091689 93 0916

89 93 0917 89 93 0917

89 93 0605 89 93 0606

13 92 6794 13 92 6795

89 92 375389 92 3753

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

Vorderachse / Front axle



291


13 92 6797 96407485 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 03/05 / servo. M12 x 1,5
13 92 6798 96407486 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 03/05 / servo. M12 x 1,5
89 92 7514 96403099 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 03/05 L 271,5
89 92 7515 96403100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 03/05 L 271,5
89 93 2492 96378346 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
89 93 2610 96490218 SK Traggelenk / ball joint → 03/05
89 93 2757 96391856 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 03/05 Ø A 60

Lacetti 
(2004 →)

89 93 2492      89 93 2492

89 93 2757 89 93 2757

89 92 751589 92 7514

13 92 6797 13 92 6798

89 93 2610 89 93 2610

passend für / to fit 
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292 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 60 0013 90235040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 96335966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 447433 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 02875013 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / sabilizer link set
40 61 0008 02875013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 8,5x30x19
40 71 0006 26001806 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) 213669 → M16x1,5 LHT
40 71 0007 26001807 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) 213669 → M16x1,5 RHT
40 72 0006 07848282 Spurstange / tie rod man. L 429
40 72 0007 07848281 Spurstange / tie rod man. L 429
40 73 0005 96218398 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 447433 mit/with 
40 73 0006 96218397 Querlenker / control arm (ch.) → 447433 mit/with
40 76 0001 07846696 Einstellbolzen / adjusting bolt 16x1,5x98,5
40 78 0002 94788122 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5

Lanos 
(1997 → 2004)

40 61 0004 40 61 0004

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

40 76 0001 40 72 0007 40 76 000140 72 0006

40 73 0006 40 73 0005

40 71 0007

40 78 000240 78 0002

40 71 0006

40 61 0008 40 61 0008

40 61 0008 40 61 0008

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

Vorderachse / Front axle



293Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 92 6796 93741074 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) servo. L 270
89 71 0001 96205809 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end servo. M14 x 1,5
89 71 0002 520808 Spurstange / tie rod servo. L 429
89 73 0001 9631 6765 Querlenker / control arm
89 92 6793 96213119 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
89 92 7441 96225858 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 79
89 92 7442 96225859 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 79
89 92 8712 96380613 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 49 H44,6
89 93 0915 93741077 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
89 93 1172 93741092 Spurstange / tie rod servo.

Leganza 
(1997 → 2004)

Matiz  
(1998 → 2004)

768

89 71 000189 71 0001

89 92 6793 89 92 6793

89 73 0001 89 73 0001
89 92 8712 89 92 8712

89 92 7442

89 71 000289 71 0002

89 92 7441

89 93 0915   89 93 091513 92 6796
89 93 1172

13 92 6796
89 93 1172

passend für / to fit 
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294 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 60 0013 90235040 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 21x56x54,5
40 60 0015 96335966 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x46x14,5
40 61 0004 02875013 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / sabilizer link set
40 61 0008 02875013 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 8,5x30x19
40 71 0006 26001806 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 LHT
40 71 0007 26001807 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 RHT
40 72 0006 07848282 Spurstange / tie rod L 429
40 72 0007 07848281 Spurstange / tie rod L 429
40 73 0005 96218398 Querlenker / control arm mit/with 40 60 0013
40 73 0006 96218397 Querlenker / control arm mit/with 40 60 0013
40 76 0001 07846696 Einstellbolzen / adjusting bolt M16x1,5x98,
40 78 0002 94788122 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5

Nexia 
(1991 → 1999)

40 61 0008

40 61 0008

40 61 0008

40 61 0008

40 61 0004 40 61 0004

40 60 0015 40 60 0015

40 60 0013 40 60 0013

40 76 0001 40 72 0007 40 76 000140 72 0006

40 73 0006 40 73 0005

40 71 0007

40 78 000240 78 0002

40 71 0006

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

Vorderachse / Front axle



89 92 8695  
89 93 2492

89 92 8695  
89 93 2492

295Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) → 04/99 / nur / only (mot.) 1.6 (3) 07/03 → 01/05 / servo.

(2) 05/99 → / nur / only (mot.) 1.6


13 92 6797 96407485 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M12 x 1,5
13 92 6798 96407486 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M12 x 1,5
89 71 0001 96205809 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 03 / servo. M14 x 1,5
89 72 0001 520838 Spurstange / tie rod servo. L 360
89 78 0001 96300648 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16
89 92 2801 96268439 Querlenker / control arm (1)
89 92 2802 96268440 Querlenker / control arm (1)
89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 99 → 03 L 262
89 92 6662 96268454 Querlenker / control arm (2)
89 92 6663 96268455 Querlenker / control arm (2)
89 92 7514 96403099 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/03 → 01/05 L 271,5
89 92 7515 96403100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/03 → 01/05 L 271,5
89 92 8044 96300627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 07/99 L 266
89 92 8695 96305974 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 49
89 92 8696 96305975 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 06/03 Ø A 53
89 93 2492 96378346 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 2003 → 2005
89 93 2610 96490218 SK Traggelenk / ball joint 07/03 → 01/05
89 93 2757 96391856 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 07/03 → Ø A 60

Nubira 
(1997 → 2004)

768

89 71 0001 89 71 0001

89 92 2801  
89 92 6662

89 92 2802  
89 92 6663

89 92 8696
89 93 2757

89 92 8696
89 93 2757

89 78 0001 89 78 0001

89 93 2610

89 72 0001 89 72 0001

89 93 2610

  
89 92 3753
89 92 7515
89 92 8044

89 92 3753
89 92 7514
89 92 8044

13 92 6797 13 92 6798

passend für / to fit 
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296 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


89 92 3753 96391875 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 262
89 93 1711 96261379 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 09 → M12 x 1,5
89 93 1712 96261378 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 09 → M12 x 1,5
89 93 1720 93740621 Spurstange / tie rod L 239
89 93 4775 95947829 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 237

Rezzo 
(2000 →)

Spark 
(03/2010 →)

89 93 1712 89 93 1711

89 93 1720 89 93 1720

89 92 375389 92 3753

89 93 477589 93 4775 

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

Vorderachse / Front axle



297Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


88 92 7964 45503-87215-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 225
88 92 7967 45503-87713-000 Spurstange / tie rod  → 05/00 L 262
88 92 7969 45503-87712-000 Spurstange / tie rod  → 07/98 L 249
88 92 7971 45503-87714-000 Spurstange / tie rod   07/98 → L 248
88 92 7972 45503-87102-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 270

Charade IV 
(1993 → 2002)

Applause I 
(1989 → 1997)

Cuore IV / V 
(1994 → 1998)

769

88 92 7964 88 92 7964

88 92 7972 88 92 7972

  
88 92 7967
88 92 7969
88 92 7971

88 92 7967
88 92 7969
88 92 7971

passend für / to fit 

daihatsu
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298 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


88 92 7965 45503-97203-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 240
88 92 7969 45503-87712-000 Spurstange / tie rod  → 07/98 L 249
88 92 7970 45503-97204-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 239
88 92 7971 45503-87714-000 Spurstange / tie rod   07/98 → L 248

Cuore VI 
(1998 → 2003)

Gran Move 
(1996 →)

88 92 7969
88 92 7971

88 92 7969
88 92 7971

88 92 7965
88 92 7970

88 92 7965
88 92 7970

passend für / to fit 

daihatsu

Vorderachse / Front axle



299Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


88 92 7964 45503-87215-000 Spurstange / tie rod → 98 L 225
88 92 7965 45503-97203-000 Spurstange / tie rod  98 → L 240
88 92 7970 45503-97204-000 Spurstange / tie rod  98 → L 239
88 92 8210 45503-97401-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 248

Move 
(1996 → 2002)

Sirion I
(1998 → 2004)

88 92 821088 92 8210

  
88 92 7964 
88 92 7965
88 92 7970

88 92 7964 
88 92 7965
88 92 7970

passend für / to fit 

daihatsu

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



300 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


88 92 7966 45460-87401-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 311
88 92 7968 45503-B1010 Spurstange / tie rod L 257
88 92 8210 45503-97401-000 Spurstange / tie rod L 248
88 92 8271 48831-B1010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 49
88 92 8272 48821-B1010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 49

Sirion II 
(2004 →) 

Terios 
(1997 → 2005)

YRV 
(2001 →)

88 92 821088 92 8210

88 92 796688 92 7966

88 92 796888 92 7968

88 92 8271 88 92 8272

passend für / to fit 

daihatsu

Vorderachse / Front axle



301Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

500 Nuova / Abarth (312) 
(2007 → 2012)

(1) 500 Nuova / 500 Abarth (312) (mot.) 0,9 / 1,3 // (mot.) 1,4

(2) 500 MY (mot.) 0,9 / 1,2


70 91 9469 51801136 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290
70 92 2907 77362507 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left
70 92 2909 77362508 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right
70 93 4759 51857021 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Xenon
70 93 4760 51857022 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Xenon
70 93 8585 51857019 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer kit with mountings (1) (2) L 1013
70 94 0177 51857022 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) Xenon Ø A 52
70 94 0710 51857021 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Xenon
70 94 0711 51857022 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Xenon

500 MY 
(2012 →)

70 92 2907 70 92 2909
70 93 4759

70 94 0177 70 94 0177

70 93 4759

70 93 4760

70 93 4760

70 93 8585

70 94 0711

70 94 0711

70 94 0710

70 94 0710

70 94 0177 70 94 0177

 70 91 9469  70 91 946970 93 8585

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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302 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0029 9946949 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 72 0007 9945562 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 73 0050 46429834 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0061 46429835 Querlenker / control arm
70 80 0002 9945564 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Barchetta (183) 
(1995 → 2004)

770

70 71 002970 71 0029

70 72 0007 70 72 0007

70 80 0002 70 80 0002

70 73 006170 73 0050

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



303Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 2,0 20V M10 x 1,25
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) 2,0 20V M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) 2,0 20V M12 x 1,25
70 74 0006 7633721 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 74 0011 9941625 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 80 0003 9941582 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Brava / Bravo I (182) 
(1995 → 2001)

770

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 74 0006 70 74 0006

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 71 0032 70 71 0032

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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304 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) O 46747194 LHD


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
70 91 9457 46423822 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2,0 20V
70 91 9458 46423823 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2,0 20V
70 91 9459 46423822 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2,0 20V
70 92 9505 71747915 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2,0 20V
70 92 9506 71747916 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2,0 20V
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm 2,0 20V
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm 2,0 20V

Brava / Bravo I (182) 
(1995 → 2001)

770

70 92 9505  
74 73 0001

70 92 9506  
74 73 0003

70 91 945970 91 9459

70 91 945870 91 9457

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

70 94 6005 70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



305Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0031 7669756 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 73 0046 7636995 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0058 7636996 Querlenker / control arm
70 80 0001 7700064 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 91 9469 51801136 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290
70 91 9963 9949218 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end RHD + LHD
70 93 7568 5927293 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
70 93 8587 51797442 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer kit with bearings L 1066
70 94 3649 7700064 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set Ø 9 L 130 Ø 40

Bravo II Nuova (198) 
(2007 → 2009)

Cinquecento (170) 
(1992 → 1998)

771

Bravo Nuova MY 
(2010 →)

70 80 0001

70 73 0046 70 73 0058

70 91 9963 70 91 9963

70 71 0031 70 71 0031

70 93 756870 93 7568

70 93 8587

 70 91 9469  70 91 9469

70 93 8587

   70 94 3649    70 94 3649

70 80 0001

70 91 9469 70 91 9469

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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306 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 1,8 16V, 2,0 16V M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 1,8 16V, 2,0 16V M12 x 1,25
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm 94 → 96 Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm 94 → 96 Stahl / steel
70 80 0003 9941582 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot (ex.) 2,0 Turbo
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 2,0B (mot.)175A3000

Coupé (FA/175) 
(1993 → 2000)

70 80 0003 70 80 0003

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

  70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

70 94 6005 70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



307Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 2.0 16V 108kW, 2.0 16V 113kW


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 72 0008 9947713 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 20V Turbo L 320 
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm → 00 Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm → 00 Stahl / steel
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 00 M10 x 1,25

Coupé (FA/175) 
(1996 → 2000)

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 71 0032 70 71 003270 72 0008 70 72 0008

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

  70 93 6829
70 61 000170 61 0001

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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308 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 1,9D (mot.) 154C6000, 154D1000 2,0B, 2,5D alle / all 


74 71 0002 82387676 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 90 →
74 73 0002 82480039 Querlenker / control arm (1)  01/92 →
74 73 0004 82480038 Querlenker / control arm 93 → / 2,5B
70 78 0013 82446499 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
70 94 0544 82412746 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 90 → /  (mot.) 2,0 Ø I 18 B 45
70 94 3644 9940260 Axialgelenk / axial joint  servo L 268

Croma (154) 
(1985 → 1996)

1240

70 78 001370 78 0013
74 73 0002 74 73 0004

70 94 0544 70 94 0544

74 71 0002 74 71 000270 94 3644 70 94 3644

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



309Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 92 2379 51803183 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 355
40 92 3001 51748653 Querlenker / control arm Aluminium
40 92 3002 51748652 Querlenker / control arm Aluminium
40 92 3003 71740107 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
40 92 6152 77363713 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 135,5
40 92 6153 77363712 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 135,5

Croma (194) 
(2005 → 2010)

771

40 92 3001 40 92 3002

40 92 3003 40 92 3003

40 92 2379

40 92 6152 40 92 6153

40 92 2379

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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310 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Doblo / Doblo Rest. (119) / Doblo Cargo (223) 
(2000 →)

772

70 92 1955 70 92 1953

70 93 3811 70 93 3811

70 71 0032

70 71 0035 70 71 0034

70 71 0032

70 93 6612
70 93 9284

70 93 6612
70 93 9284

70 93 6613 70 93 6613

 70 94 3642
70 94 3645  70 94 3642

70 94 3645

70 94 3955 70 94 3953

70 94 420870 94 4207

70 93 6496 70 93 6496

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



311Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Doblo → 05 alle / all  (ch.) 5120134 → / Doblo Rest. → 09

(2) Doblo (Rest.) alle / all bis / till 76kW (ex.) (mot.) 1,2 16V, 1,8

(3) Doblo Cargo (223) 00 → 05: (mot.) 1.3 JTD 51kW, 1.6 16V, 1.9D
Doblo Rest. (119) / Cargo Rest. (223) 05 → 09: (mot.) 1.3, 1.9

(4) Doblo / Doblo Cargo (mot.) 1,2 48kW →12/2004 / (mot.) 1,6 76kW →12/2004 / (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW , 74kW , 
77kW →12/2004

(5) Doblo / Doblo Cargo (mot.) 1,3 D (ch.) 5120134 → / (mot.) 1,4 57kW (ch.) 5120134 → / (mot.) 1,9 D 88kW (ch.) 
5120134 → // servo 

(6) Doblo / Doblo Cargo (mot.) 1,2 8V 48kW / 1,3 D 51kW / 1,6 / 1,9 D 

(7) Passend für SWAG Querlenker / fits for SWAG control arms 70 92 1953 rechts / right // 70 92 1955 links / left

(8) Doblo / Doblo Cargo 05 → 09

(9) Doblo → 04 (mot.) 1,2 8V, 1,6 16V


70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end VIN → 5120134 M10 x 1,25
70 71 0034 46456660 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 71 0035 46456189 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 92 1953 51712407 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 →
70 92 1955 51712408 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 →
70 93 3811 51898527 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 09 → L 297
70 93 6496 7750990 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer (9) L 87
70 93 6612 46790552 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 23
70 93 6613 51744226 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer Doblo 04 → 11 L 58
70 93 9284 46821119 Stabilisatorlager, innen / stabilizer mount, inner (3) Ø I 23
70 94 3642 98845024 Axialgelenk / axial joint (4) → 05 L 333
70 94 3645 98845026 Axialgelenk / axial joint (5) 05 → 09 L 309
70 94 3953 46813841 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (6) (7) → 05
70 94 3955 46813842 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (6) (7) → 05
70 94 4207 51772992 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (8)
70 94 4208 51772988 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (8)

Doblo / Doblo Rest. (119) / Doblo Cargo (223) 
(2000 →)

772

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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312 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1)  (2) 1,9D, 2,0B, 2,5D


62 71 0010 9750079980 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
62 72 0029 9790002680 Spurstange / tie rod man. L 288
70 60 0002 4339248 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount 10/85 → 22x48x24x5
70 73 0044 7695191 Querlenker / control arm 10/85 → / (2)
70 73 0047 7695186 Querlenker / control arm 10/85 → / (1)
70 73 0054 7695190 Querlenker / control arm 10/85 → / (2)
70 73 0057 7695185 Querlenker / control arm 10/85 → / (1)
70 78 0012 7567284 Traggelenk / ball joint 10/85 → M16 x 1,5
99 80 0004 9750000280 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
99 80 0005 9750000380 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
99 80 0006 9750000280 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
99 80 0007 9750000380 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.

Ducato (290) 
(1982 → 1994)

12810

99 80 0006 99 80 0007

70 78 0012
70 73 0044  
70 73 0047

70 78 0012
70 73 0054  
70 73 0057

62 72 0029

99 80 0004

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

99 80 0005

62 72 0029

62 71 0010 62 71 0010

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



313Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Fahrzeuge mit 1,0t und 1,4t Tragfähigkeit / for vehicles with 1,0t and 1,4t load rating


62 92 1611 1320755080 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 1613 1320756080 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
70 61 0003 1300716080 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 1313056080 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush Ø A 38 Ø I 12
70 61 0009 1300716080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 71 0028 1306716080 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 72 0004 9945836 Spurstange / tie rod L 330
70 72 0009 1306716080 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep.kit tie rod
70 73 0042 1339465080 Querlenker / control arm (1)
70 73 0053 1339467080 Querlenker / control arm (1)

Ducato (230) 
(1994 → 2001)

70 61 0009

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 61 0009

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 72 0004

70 71 0028

70 72 0004

70 71 0028

  70 73 0042   70 73 005362 92 1613 62 92 1613

62 92 161162 92 1611

70 72 0009 70 72 0009

passend für / to fit 
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314 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (2) Für Fahrzeuge mit 1,5t 
Tragfähigkeit / for vehicles 
with 1,5t load rating

(3) (ch.) → 17175290 

(4) 02 → 06 (ch.) 17175291 →

(5) spezielle Version Wohnwagen / 
caravan special version

(6) (ex.) spezielle Version Wohnwagen / 
caravan special version


62 92 1611 1320755080 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 1613 1320755080 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
70 61 0003 1300716080 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 1313056080 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush Ø A38 ØI 12
70 61 0009 1300716080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 71 0028 1306716080 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M12 x 1,25
70 72 0004 9945836 Spurstange / tie rod servo  L 330
70 72 0009 1306716080 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep.kit tie rod servo  
70 73 0042 1339465080 Querlenker / control arm (1) (2) (5) / 02→06
70 73 0053 1339467080 Querlenker / control arm (1) (2) (5) / 02→06
70 92 2267 1331640080 Traggelenk / ball joint (2) (5) M16 x 1,5
70 92 2269 1331641080 Traggelenk / ball joint (6) M18 x 1,5
70 92 8351 77362278 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M16 x 1,5

Ducato Rest. (244) 
(2001 → 2006)

62 92 1613 62 92 1613  70 73 0042   70 73 0053

70 92 2267  
70 92 2269

70 92 2267  
70 92 2269

70 61 0009

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 61 0009

70 61 0006

70 61 0003

70 72 0004 70 72 0004
70 71 0028 70 71 0028

62 92 1611 62 92 1611

70 92 8351

70 72 0009 70 72 0009

70 92 8351

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



315Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 9385 50705629 Traggelenk / ball joint  M16 x 1,5
62 93 1297 1352227080 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 1298 1352225080 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 2192 77364009 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
62 93 2193 77364253 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
62 93 6840 1369943080 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 280
62 93 6889 1357572080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 112
62 93 9227 77364254 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 223 
70 93 1091 1352228080 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 74,35 
70 93 1092 1352228080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 57

Ducato Nuovo (250) 
(2006 → 2011)

772

70 93 1092

62 93 9227

70 93 1092

70 93 1091 70 93 1091

62 93 1297 62 93 1298

62 93 6840 62 93 6840 62 93 219262 93 2193

62 93 6889 62 93 6889

62 92 9385 62 92 9385

passend für / to fit 
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316 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) elektrische Lenkunterstützung / servotronic
(mot.) 2.0 DAT (→ 01/03/2013) ; 2.3 DAT (→ 01/03/2013) ; 3.0 DAT (→ 01/03/2013)


62 93 6840 1369943080 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 280
62 93 9227 77364254 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 223 
70 60 0001 7674701 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x29x44
70 60 0004 7544738 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizier mount 14x44x25
70 71 0033 7543028 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 73 0062 7591277 Querlenker / control arm

Fiorino (147) 
(1984 → 1993)

Ducato Nuovo MY  
(2011 →)

62 93 9227

70 73 0062

70 60 0001

70 60 0004

70 60 0004

70 73 0062

70 60 0001
70 60 0004

70 60 0004

62 93 6840 62 93 6840

70 71 0033 70 71 0033

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



317Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 92 8420 51895366 SK 1 Traggelenk / ball joint
40 92 8475 55703232 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mounting front 
62 93 2194 51815479 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290
62 93 6841 51784192 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) L 288
62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 200
62 93 9290 51784192 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9291 51784192 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 94 0490 51785487 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → 18/12/2007 Ø I 20
70 92 9144 51783057 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 9145 51783056 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 8733 55700751 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mounting rear
70 93 2767 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 2768 77364569 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 6977 51785488 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21

Fiorino Nuovo (225)  
(2007 →)

64 93 684162 93 6841

62 93 9290 62 93 9291

70 93 276870 93 2767

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

62 93 2194 62 93 2194

62 93 9237

70 92 8733 70 92 8733

70 92 914540 92 847570 92 9144

40 92 8420 40 92 8420

40 92 8475

passend für / to fit 
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318 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Freemont (JC)  
(2011 →)


70 94 3451 K04766962AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

773

70 94 3451 70 94 3451

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



319Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 08 → (mot.) 1,2  48 KW
(mot.) 1,3  55+66 KW
(mot.) 1,4  70 KW

(2) (mot.) 1,3 D Multijet 55kW, 56kW, 66kW 
(mot.) 1,4 16V 66kW, 70kW, 88kW  
(mot.) 1,6 D Multijet 88kW 
(mot.) 1,9 D Multijet 85kW, 88kW, 95kW  
Grande Punto Abarth 07 → 10  all/all

(3) Grande Punto 05 → 12: alle / all (ex.) (mot.) 1,8
Grande Punto Abarth 07 → 10: alle / all


40 92 8359 51861102 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 305
40 92 8420 51895366 SK 1 Traggelenk / ball joint
40 92 8475 55703232 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 2194 51815479 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 290
62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (3) L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 301
70 92 8618 77363829 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 113
70 92 8619 77363830 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 113
70 92 8733 55700751 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 72,6x66
70 92 9144 51783057 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 9145 51783056 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 2767 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08 → M10 x 1,25
70 93 2768 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08 → M10 x 1,25
70 93 8586 50515569 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer kit with bearings (2) L 1045

Grande Punto (199) 
(2005 → 2012)

40 92 8475

70 92 8733

40 92 8475

70 92 8733

70 92 9144 70 92 9145

70 92 8619 
70 93 2768

62 93 2194
70 92 7414

62 93 2194
70 92 7414

40 92 8359 40 92 8359

40 92 8420 40 92 8420

70 93 8586

62 93 9237

70 92 8618
70 93 2767

passend für / to fit 
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320 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,2 / (mot.) 1,3 D 51kW , 66kW , 70kW / (mot.) 1,4 57kW , 66kW , 70kW / 
(mot.) 1,6 D 88kW / (mot.) 1,9 D


70 93 7571 51839219 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 7572 51839218 Querlenker / control arm
70 94 3666 77362502 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 258

Idea 
(2003 → 2012)

70 93 7571 70 93 7572

70 94 366670 94 3666

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



321Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Linea (323) 
(2007 →)

(1) (mot.)1,3 D Multijet 66kW ; (mot.) 1,4 57kW, 88kW ; (mot.) 1,6 D Multijet ; (mot.) 1,6 16V

(2) (mot.) 1,3 D 66kW / (mot.) 1,4 57kW, 88kW / (mot.) 1,6 BZ 80kW / (mot.) 1,6 D 77kW / (mot.)1,9 BZ 94kW

(3) (mot.) 1,4 88kW / (mot.)1,6 D77kW


40 92 8420 51895366 SK 1 Traggelenk / ball joint
40 92 8475 55703232 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mounting front 
62 93 2194 51815479 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 290
62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 200
62 94 0490 51785487 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 20
70 92 8733 55700751 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mounting rear
70 92 9144 51783057 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 9145 51783056 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 2767 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 2768 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25

70 92 8733 70 92 8733

70 92 9145
40 92 8475 40 92 8475

70 92 9144

62 93 2194 62 93 2194

70 93 276870 93 2767

40 92 842040 92 8420

62 93 9237

62 94 0490 62 94 0490

passend für / to fit 
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322 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Marea (185) 
(1996 → 2002)

(1) (mot.) 1.2, (mot.) 1.4 59kW, (mot.)1.6 76kW, (mot.) 1.8, (mot.) 1.9


70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 72 0008 9947713 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm Stahl / steel
70 79 0003 51701045 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 275
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 2,0B / 2,4D 

773

74 73 0001 74 73 0003

70 71 0032 70 71 003270 72 0008 70 72 0008

70 79 0003 70 79 0003

70 94 6005 70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



323Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 1.6, 1.9
70 72 0008 9947713 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
70 73 0068 46522142 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0069 46764746 Querlenker / control arm
70 79 0003 51701045 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 275
70 93 7573 51796570 Stabilisatorsatz / stabilizer kit L 1045

Multipla (186) 
(1999 → 2010)

774

70 73 0069 70 73 0068

70 79 0003 70 79 0003

70 93 7573

70 71 0032 70 71 003270 72 0008 70 72 0008

passend für / to fit 
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324 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Palio (178) 
(1997 →)

774

70 73 0059
70 73 0060 
70 92 1953 

70 73 0048  
70 73 0049
70 92 1955 

70 93 0875 70 93 0875

70 93 6612 70 93 6612

70 93 6613 70 93 6613

70 71 0035 70 71 0034

70 94 3955 70 94 3953

   70 94 4372
70 94 4373

70 94 4372
70 94 4373

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



325Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Palio Rest. / Extra / Weekend: 02 → 11 alle / all (ex.) (mot.) 1,0 ; 1,5 ; 1,8

(2) Palio Extra, Palio Europa, Palio Weekend 02 → 11

(3) Passend für SWAG Querlenker / fits for SWAG control arms 70 92 1953 rechts / right // 70 92 1955 links / left

(4) Palio Extra Europa Rest (178BX) (mot.) 1,0 8V servo.  / (mot.) 1,2 servo.  / (mot.) 1,3 D / (mot.) 1,4 59kW 
/ (mot.) 1,5 / (mot.) 1,6 / (mot.) 1,7 / (mot.)1,9 D //  02→ 11
Siena Extra Europa Rest (178) (mot.) 1,2 servo.  / (mot.)1,3 D / (mot.) 1,4 59kW / (mot.) 1,5 / (mot.) 1,6 / 
(mot.) 1,7 / (mot.) 1,9 D // 02→ 11
Strada (178E) (mot.) 1,2 8V / (mot.) 1,7D (15/09/2002→) / (mot.) 1,9 D // 99 → 05

(5) Palio Extra Europa (178BX)  → 02 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,6 16V 74kW / 76kW / (mot.) 1,7 D 51kW 
/ (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW
Palio Extra Europa Rest (178BX)  02 → 11 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,6 16V 74kW , 76kW / (mot.) 1,7 
D 51kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW
Palio Weekend (178DX)  → 02 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,6 16V 74kW , 76kW , (mot.) 1,7 D 51kW / 
(mot.) 1,9 D 46kW
Palio Weekend Rest (178DX)  05 → 11 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,6 16V 74kW , 76kW / (mot.) 1,7 D 
51kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW

(6) Palio Extra Europa Rest (178BX)  02 → 11 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW / (mot.) 1,6 76kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW
Palio Weekend Rest (178DX)  05 →11 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW / (mot.) 1,6 76kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 46kW
Strada (178E) 99 → 05 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,3 D 62kW , 70kW / (mot.) 1,7D 51kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 
46kW , 59kW 
Strada Rest.2 (178E)  05 →11 / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,3 D 62kW , 70 kW / (mot.) 1,7 D 51kW / 
(mot.) 1,9 D 46kW , 59kW
Strada (178E)  11 → / (mot.) 1,2 44kW , 54kW / (mot.) 1,3 D 62kW , 70 kW / (mot.) 1,7 D 51kW / (mot.) 1,9 D 
46kW , 59kW


70 71 0034 46456660 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 11 M10 x 1,25
70 71 0035 46456189 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 11 M10 x 1,25
70 73 0048 46454595 Querlenker / control arm man.    → 08/02
70 73 0049 46546777 Querlenker / control arm servo.  → 02
70 73 0059 46546776 Querlenker / control arm servo.  → 02
70 73 0060 46454596 Querlenker / control arm man.    → 08/02
70 92 1953 51712407 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 →11
70 92 1955 51712408 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 → 11
70 93 0875 7520850 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer → 02 L76,3 ØA 37
70 93 6612 46790552 Stabilisatorlager, innen / stabilizer mount, inner (1) Ø I 23
70 93 6613 51744226 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer (2) L 58
70 94 3953 46813841 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) (4) 
70 94 3955 46813842 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) (4) 
70 94 4372 7079382 Axialgelenk / axial joint (5) servo. L 290
70 94 4373 7081851 Axialgelenk / axial joint (6) servo. L 266,5

774

passend für / to fit 
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326 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0005 5960835 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 72 0006 5960321 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 73 0063 7601261 Querlenker / control arm
99 78 0001 5995503 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) 4x4 M10 x 1,25

Panda I (141A) 
(1981 → 2002)

70 72 0006 70 72 0006

70 73 0063

99 78 0001

70 73 0063

99 78 0001

70 71 0005 70 71 0005

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



327Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1.1, 1.2 8V, (mot.) 1.3 D Multijet 4x2 (2) (mot.) 1.2 16V 74kW

(3) (mot.) 1.1 8V, (mot.) 1.2 8V 4x4,
(mot.) 1.2 44kW, (mot.) 1.3 51kW, (mot.) 1.3 55kW


70 91 9472 51842193 S Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1,4 16V Ø I 12,2 L 53
70 92 2907 77362507 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 92 2909 77362508 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 92 2959 77362506 Spurstange / tie rod 
70 92 7433 50703296 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 1,4 16V L 315
70 93 2443 51857133 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 93 2444 51857134 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 93 4283 51857133 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
70 93 9283 51856869 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 19,5
70 93 9506 51856871 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 21,5
70 93 9507 51856870 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 20,5
70 94 0680 51857133 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 94 0681 51857134 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V

Panda II (169) 
(2003 → 2009)

70 93 2443 70 93 2444

70 93 4283

70 93 9283
70 93 9506
70 93 9507

70 93 9283
70 93 9506
70 93 9507

70 93 4283

70 92 2907 70 92 2909
70 92 2959 70 92 2959

70 92 7433 70 92 7433

70 91 9472 70 91 9472

70 94 0680 70 94 0681

passend für / to fit 
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328 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Panda MY: (mot.) 1.1, (mot.) 1.2 (ex.) 51kW, (mot.) 1.3 D Multijet 4x2, (mot.) 1.4 8V
Panda Classik: (mot.) 1.2, (mot.) 1.3 D Multijet 4x2

(2) (mot.) 1.2 51kW, (mot.) 1.4 16V 74kW

(3) Panda MY: (mot.) 1.3 51kW, (mot.) 1.3 55kW // Panda Classik: (mot.) 1.2 4x4

(4) (mot.) 0,9B, 0,9G, 1,0B, 1,2B, 1,2F, 1,3D alle / all 


70 93 2443 51857133 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 93 2444 51857134 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 93 9283 51856869 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 19,5
70 93 9506 51856871 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 21,5
70 93 9507 51856870 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 20,5
70 94 0680 51857133 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 94 0681 51857134 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 1,4 16V
70 94 6007 77365815 ProKit Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4)

Panda MY (169) 
(2009 → 2011)

Panda Classic (312) 
(2012 →)

70 93 9283
70 93 9506
70 93 9507

70 93 9283
70 93 9507

70 93 9283
70 93 9506
70 93 9507

70 93 9283
70 93 9507

70 93 2443

70 93 2443

70 93 2444

70 93 2444

70 94 0680

70 94 0680

70 94 0681

70 94 0681

70 94 6007 70 94 6007

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



329Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0029 9946949 ProKit Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 72 0005 9946948 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 72 0007 9945562 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 73 0041 46430002 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 GT
70 73 0050 46429834 Querlenker / control arm 1,4 GT
70 73 0052 46430003 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1,4 GT
70 73 0061 46429835 Querlenker / control arm 1,4 GT
70 80 0002 9945564 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 80 0004 9946947 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 91 9475 46430002 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1,4 GT
70 91 9476 46430003 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1,4 GT
70 91 9477 46430002 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1,4 GT

Punto I (176) 
(1993 → 1999)

775

70 72 0005 70 72 0005

70 72 0007 70 72 000770 80 0002 70 80 0002

70 80 0004 70 80 0004

70 73 0041  
70 73 0050

70 73 0052  
70 73 0061

70 91 9477 70 91 9477

70 91 9475 70 91 9476

alle / all

70 71 0029 70 71 0029

70 71 0029 70 71 0029

passend für / to fit 
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330 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,2 / 1,3 JTD 16V / 1,4 16V / 1,9 D / 1,9 JTD (2) (mot.) 1,2 / 1,9 DS / 1,9 JTD

(3) (mot.) 1,2 / 1,3 D / 1,4 70kW / 1,8 96kW / 1,9 D 44kW,59kW,63kW / 1,9 D 74kW mit / with ABS 


70 71 0029 9946949 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 73 0066 46545660 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
70 73 0067 46545661 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
70 80 0002 9945564 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 91 9472 51842193 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø I 12,2 L 53
70 91 9473 51842193 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 
70 93 6496 7750990 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer L 87
70 94 0670 51842192 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
70 94 0671 51842193 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
70 94 3640 9948343 Axialgelenk / axial joint (3) L 245

Punto II (188) 
(1999 → 2010) 70 80 0002 70 80 0002

70 73 0066

70 91 9473 70 91 9473

70 73 0067

70 91 9472 70 91 9472

70 71 0029

70 94 0670 70 94 0671

70 71 00297094364070 94 3640

70 93 649670 93 6496

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



331Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,3 D Multijet 
(mot.) 1,4  
(mot.) 1,6 D Multijet 
Punto Evo Abarth 10 → 12 alle/all

(2) (mot.) 1,3 D Multijet 
(mot.) 1,4 105kW, 135kW  
Punto Nuova MY Abarth 12 → alle/all

(3) Punto Evo 09 → 11 alle/all
Punto Evo Abarth 10 → 12 alle/all
Punto Nuova MY (199) 12 → 13 alle/all
Punto Nuova MY Abarth (199) 12 → alle/all

(4) Punto Evo 09 → 11 alle/all (ex.) 1,8
Punto Evo Abarth 10 → 12 alle/all
Punto Nuova MY (199) 12 → 13 alle/all (ex.) 1,8
Punto Nuova MY Abarth (199) 12 → alle/all


62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (4) L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) L 301
70 93 8586 50515569 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer kit with bearings (1) (2) L 1045

Punto Evo 
(2009 → 2011)

Punto Nuova MY (199) 
(2012 →)

70 93 8586

70 93 8586

70 92 7414 70 92 7414

70 92 7414 70 92 7414

62 93 9237

62 93 9237

passend für / to fit 
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332 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) 1,8 L 200
70 92 7414 50515276 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 301

Punto MY 
(2013 →)

70 92 7414 70 92 7414

62 93 9237

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



333Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Qubo Nuovo (225)  
(2008 →)


40 92 8420 51895366 SK 1 Traggelenk / ball joint
40 92 8475 55703232 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mounting front 
62 93 2194 51815479 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290
62 93 6841 51784192 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) L 288
62 93 9237 77363828 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 200
62 93 9290 51784192 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 93 9291 51784192 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
62 94 0490 51785487 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount → 18/12/2007 Ø I 20
70 92 8733 55700751 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mounting rear
70 92 9144 51783057 Querlenker / control arm
70 92 9145 51783056 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 2767 77364568 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 2768 77364569 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 6977 51785488 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21

70 92 914570 92 9144

62 93 684162 93 6841 70 93 276870 93 2767

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

62 94 0490
70 93 6977

40 92 842040 92 8420

62 93 2194 62 93 2194

62 93 9290 62 93 9291

62 93 9237

70 92 8733 70 92 8733

40 92 8475 40 92 8475

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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334 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,6 58kW / 1,9 51kW, 66kW, 68kW / 2,0 JTD 69kW, 80kW / 2,0 100kW


10 92 3841 9404066418 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot → 04
62 80 0005 9404066418 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot → 04
62 92 2100 1316735080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2101 1316736080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2102 1316735080 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8980 9566950880 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1)
62 93 9684 77362279 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end DAT (15/06/2003 →)
70 61 0002 1317425080 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 1313056080 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 12x38
70 61 0008 1317425080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 61 0011 1305782080 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
70 71 0001 1306003080 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 73 0043 71737047 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0055 1316736080 Querlenker / control arm
70 74 0001 9566950880 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

Scudo (220) 
(1995 → 2006)

70 74 0001 70 74 0001

70 61 0011 70 61 0011

70 61 0008

62 80 0005 62 80 0005

10 92 3841 10 92 3841

70 61 0002 70 61 0002

70 61 0006

70 73 0043 70 73 0055

62 92 2100 62 92 2100

62 92 2102 62 92 2101

70 61 0008

70 61 0006

70 61 0006

70 61 0006

62 93 8980 62 93 8980

62 93 9684
70 71 0001

62 93 9684
70 71 0001

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



335Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 8601 1400099680 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 263
62 93 6654 9404066838 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 185
62 93 6669 1401381380 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 307
62 93 7689 1401239480 Querlenker / control arm M14 x 1,5
62 93 7690 1401239580 Querlenker / control arm M14 x 1,5
62 93 7860 9403817738 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
62 93 8735 1440123280 Stabilisator / stabilizer L 1140
62 93 9029 1401381380 S1 Spurstange / tie rod

Scudo Nuovo (270) 
(2007 →)

62 93 666962 93 6669

62 93 6654 62 93 6654

62 92 8601 62 92 8601

62 93 7860 62 93 7860

62 93 8735

62 93 7690 62 93 7689

62 93 9029 62 93 9029

passend für / to fit 
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336 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0031 7669756 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 73 0046 7636995 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0058 7636996 Querlenker / control arm
70 80 0001 7700064 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 93 7568 5927293 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (mot.) 0,9 / 1,1
70 94 3649 7700064 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set Ø 9 L 130 Ø 40
84 92 8638 71742688 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 

Sedici / Sedici MY 
(2006 →)

Seicento (187) 
(1998 → 2010)

775

70 71 0031 70 71 0031

84 92 8638 84 92 8638

70 73 0046 70 73 0058

70 93 756870 93 7568

70 80 0001

70 94 3649   70 94 3649

70 80 0001

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



337Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Siena Extra Europa 97→ 02 (mot.) 1,2 44kW, 50kW, 59kW / 1,2 54kW (01/1998 →) / 
1,6 74kW (01/1998 →) / 1,6 76kW / 1,7 TD 51kW (01/1998 →) / 
1,9D 46kW, 59kW

Siena Rest. 05 → (mot.) 1,2 44kW, 50kW, 59kW / 1,2 54kW / 1,6 74kW / 1,6 76kW / 
1,7TD 51kW / 1,9D 46kW, 59kW

Siena Extra Europa Rest. 
02 → 12

(mot.) 1,2 44kW, 50kW, 59kW / 1,2 54kW / 1,6 74kW / 1,6 76kW / 
1,7TD 51kW / 1,9D 46kW, 59kW

(2) Siena Extra Europa 02 → 11 alle / all (ex.) 1,0, 1,5, 1,8


70 71 0034 46456660 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 71 0035 46456189 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M10 x 1,25
70 73 0049 46546777 Querlenker / control arm → 02 servo.  
70 73 0059 46546776 Querlenker / control arm → 02 servo.  
70 93 0875 7520850 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer → 02 L 76,3 ØA 37
70 93 6612 46790552 Stabilisatorlager, innen / stabilizer mount, inner (2) Ø I 23
70 93 6613 51744226 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer 02 → L 58

Siena (178) 
(1997 → 2012)

70 93 0875 70 93 0875

70 73 005970 73 0049

70 93 6612 70 93 6612

70 93 6613 70 93 6613

70 71 0035 70 71 0034

passend für / to fit 
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338 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 01 → 03	 (mot.) 1,8 16V / 2,4 20V / 1,9 JTD 8V+16V // (mot.) 1,4 16V + 1,6 16V   (ch.) → 0616968	
03 → 06	 (ex.) 1,4 16V / 1,6 16V

(2) 01 → 03	 nur/only (mot.) 1,4 16V / 1,6 16V (ch.) 06169696 →
03 → 07	 nur/only (mot.) 1,4 16V / 1,6 16V

(3) (ch.) → 495306, 495452


70 91 9469 51801136 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 290
70 91 9959 50700779 Querlenker / control arm (3)
70 91 9961 50700797 Querlenker / control arm (3)
70 91 9963 9949218 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 91 9965 9949217 S1 Spurstange / tie rod 
70 93 6281 50700779 SK1 Querlenkerlager unten / control arm mount lower ØI 12,5 ØA 60,5
70 93 6282 50700779 SK2 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear ØI 12,5 ØA 60,5
70 93 8593 50703541 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer kit with bearings L 1060
70 94 0759 50700779 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
70 94 0761 50700797 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
74 92 7421 51795704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2)

Stilo (192) 
(2001 → 2007)

70 91 995970 91 9961

70 91 9965 70 91 9965

70 91 9963

70 94 075970 94 0761

70 91 9963

74 92 7421 74 92 7421

70 91 9469 70 91 9469

70 93 8593

70 93 6281 70 93 6281

70 93 6282 70 93 6282

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



339Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,4 16V / 1,6 16V

(2) (mot.) 1,2 / 1,6 / 1,7 TD


70 71 0034 46456660 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 71 0035 46456189 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 73 0048 46454595 Querlenker / control arm man.   → 08/02
70 73 0049 46454597 Querlenker / control arm servo.  → 08/02
70 73 0059 46454598 Querlenker / control arm servo.  → 08/02
70 73 0060 46454596 Querlenker / control arm man.   → 08/02
70 92 1953 51712407 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 →
70 92 1955 51712408 Querlenker / control arm 09/02 →
74 92 7421 51795704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 116
70 93 6496 7750990 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer → 05 L 87
70 93 6612 46790552 Stabilisatorlager, innen / stabilizer mount, inner (2) Ø I 23
70 93 6613 51744226 Stabilisatorlager, außen / stabilizer mount, outer 05 → L 58

Stilo SW (192) 
(2006 →)

Strada (178E) 
(1999 →)

70 73 0059
70 73 0060  
70 92 1953 

70 73 0048  
70 73 0049
70 92 1955 

74 92 7421 74 92 7421

70 93 6612 70 93 6612

70 93 6613 70 93 6613

70 71 003470 71 0035

70 93 6496 70 93 6496

passend für / to fit 
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340 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 71 0010 9750079980 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
62 72 0029 9790002680 Spurstange / tie rod man. L 288
70 60 0002 4339248 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount 22x48x24x5
70 73 0044 7695191 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0047 7695186 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0054 7695190 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0057 7695185 Querlenker / control arm
70 78 0012 7567284 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
99 80 0004 9750000280 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
99 80 0005 9750000380 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
99 80 0006 9750000280 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
99 80 0007 9750000380 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.

Talento (290) 
(1986 → 1994)

12810

99 80 0006

70 78 0012
70 73 0044  
70 73 0047

70 78 0012
70 73 0054  
70 73 0057

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

70 60 0002

62 72 0029

99 80 0004

99 80 0007

99 80 0005

62 72 0029

62 71 0010 62 71 0010

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



341Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 74 0006 7633721 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 74 0011 9941625 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 80 0003 9941582 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 80 0004 9946947 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Tipo / Tempra (160) 
(1988 → 1995)

70 74 0006

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 74 0006

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 80 0004 70 80 0004

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

passend für / to fit 

fiat
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342 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1)  (ex.) (mot.) 2,0 20V / 07/90 →


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
70 73 0019 93501180 Querlenker / control arm → 07/90
70 73 0020 93501181 Querlenker / control arm → 07/90
70 91 9457 46423822 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 07/90 →
70 91 9458 46423823 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 07/90 →
70 91 9459 46423822 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 07/90 →
70 92 9505 71747915 Querlenker / control arm (1)
70 92 9506 71747916 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25

Tipo / Tempra (160) 
(1988 → 1995)

70 73 0019
70 92 9505  

70 73 0020
70 92 9506  

70 91 945970 91 9459

70 91 945870 91 9457

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



343Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 1,8 73kW / 1,9 66kW / 2,0 JTD 80 kW / 2,0 89kW, 97 kW, 100 kW, 108kW / 2,1 80kW


10 92 3841 9404066418 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0005 9404066418 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 92 2100 1316735080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2101 1316736080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2102 1316735080 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8980 9566950880 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1)
70 61 0002 1317425080 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 1313056080 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 12x38
70 61 0008 1317425080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 61 0011 1305782080 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
70 71 0001 1306003080 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 73 0043 71737047 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0055 1316736080 Querlenker / control arm
70 74 0001 9566950880 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

Ulysse I (220) 
(1994 → 2002)

70 61 0011 70 61 0011

70 61 008

62 80 0005 62 80 0005

10 92 3841 10 92 3841

70 61 0002 70 61 0002

70 73 0043 70 73 0055

62 92 2100 62 92 2100

62 92 2102 62 92 2101

70 61 0008

70 61 0006

70 61 0006

70 61 0006

70 61 0006

70 74 0001 70 74 0001

70 71 0001 70 71 0001

62 93 8980 62 93 8980

passend für / to fit 
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344 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 91 9403 1331209080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 92 6645 93501487 Querlenker / control arm → 06 / (ex.) 2,2
62 92 6646 93501488 Querlenker / control arm → 06 / (ex.) 2,2
62 92 7427 77362280 Spurstange / tie rod L 315
62 93 6654 9404066838 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (mot.) 2,2 D L 185
62 93 7349 1368629080 Querlenker / control arm 06 → / (ex.) 2,2 M12 x 1,25
62 93 7350 1368628080 Querlenker / control arm 06 → / (ex.) 2,2 M12 x 1,25
62 93 7689 1401239480 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 2,2 M14 x 1,5
62 93 7690 1401239580 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 2,2 M14 x 1,5
62 93 7860 9403817738 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 2,2
62 93 9684 77362279 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) (mot.) 2,2

Ulysse II Nuovo (179AX) 
(2001 → 2010)

62 92 6645 62 92 6646

62 93 6654 62 93 6654

62 91 9403 62 91 9403

62 93 7350
62 93 7690

62 93 7349
62 93 7689

62 92 7427 62 92 7427
62 93 7860
62 93 9684

62 93 7860
62 93 9684

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



345Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 60 0001 7674701 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x29x44
70 60 0004 7544738 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizier mount 14x44x25
70 71 0033 7543028 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 73 0062 7591277 Querlenker / control arm

Uno (146) 
(1984 → 1993)

70 73 0062

70 60 0001

70 60 0004

70 60 0004

70 73 0062

70 60 0001

70 60 0004

70 60 0004

70 71 0033 70 71 0033

passend für / to fit 
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346 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 0,9 / 1,0 / 1,1 / 1,3 / 1,4 / 1,5 / 1,7 / 1,9


70 60 0003 7563151 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
70 61 0004 7603476 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
70 71 0030 5958246 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 73 0040 7705615 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Turbo + ABS
70 73 0051 7705616 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Turbo + ABS
70 74 0006 7633721 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 78 0006 4402649 Traggelenk / ball joint
70 93 7568 5927293 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)

Uno (146) 
(1989 → 1995)

70 74 0006 70 74 0006

70 78 0006 70 78 0006

70 60 0003

70 61 0004

70 60 0003

70 61 0004

70 73 0040 70 73 0051

70 71 0030 70 71 0030

70 93 756870 93 7568

passend für / to fit 

fiat

Vorderachse / Front axle



347Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0022 1 476 246 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 2
50 78 0006 1 613 139 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
50 93 2019 1 545 457 Spurstange / tie rod L 295 M14x1,5
50 94 0833 1 545 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5
50 94 0834 1 545 338 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5

Cortina 
(06/70 → 05/82)

B-Max 12 
(08/12 →)

unten / lower

50 71 0022 50 71 0022

 50 78 0006  50 78 0006

 50 93 2019
 50 94 0833  50 94 0834

 50 93 2019

passend für / to fit 
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348 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0036 1 097 316 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 71 0030 1 097 323 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 79 0003 6 960 036 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 236
50 80 0015 4 119 193 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0016 4 119 193 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 9299 1 106 269 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 92 1855 1 128 725 Stabilisatorlager / stabillizer mount I Ø 19 
50 92 7355 1 125 699 Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket I Ø 11,5 
50 92 7400 1 125 725 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit

Cougar 
(08/98 → 01/01)

776

50 71 0030

50 92 1855

50 92 7400

50 92 1855

50 92 7355 50 92 7355

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

50 80 0016 50 80 0016

50 71 0036
50 80 0015 50 80 0015

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



349Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0006 1 652 910 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 46x16,5x20
50 60 0013 6 087 890 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32/38x51
50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0019 6 185 334 Spurstange / tie rod L 290
50 73 0058 6 087 888 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0060 6 087 889 Querlenker / control arm
50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0004 6 127 744 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Escort 81 
(05/83 → 12/85)

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 73 0060

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013

50 73 0058

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013

 50 72 0019  50 72 0019

50 80 000350 80 0003

50 80 0004 50 80 0004

passend für / to fit 
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350 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0019 6 185 334 Spurstange / tie rod L 290
50 74 0012 1 652 651 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0004 6 127 744 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Escort 86 
(01/86 → 07/90)

01/86 → 11/88

12/88 → 07/90

50 71 0023 50 71 0023
50 74 001250 74 0012

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

50 71 002350 71 0023

50 72 0019

50 72 0019 50 72 0019

50 72 0019

50 80 0003

50 80 0004 50 80 0004

50 80 0003

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



351Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0006 1 652 910 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 46x16,5x20
50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32x51
50 61 0001 1 634 900 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
50 61 0002 1 634 901 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
50 73 0003 1 637 182 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2x 
50 73 0004 1 637 184 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2x 
50 73 0025 5 021 458 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl. (incl.) 2x 
50 73 0026 5 021 459 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl. (incl.) 2x 

Escort 86  
(01/86 → 07/90)

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0007 50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0007

50 61 0001
50 61 0002

50 61 0001
50 61 0002

50 73 0004
50 73 0026

50 73 0003
50 73 0025

passend für / to fit 

ford
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352 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0011 1 015 546 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0032 1 015 547 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0017 6 197 238 Spurstange / tie rod L 308
50 72 0023 1 024 130 Spurstange / tie rod L 323
50 74 0005 6 180 350 Spurstange mit Lenkmanschette / tie rod with steering boot
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Escort 91 / Escort 95 
(08/90 → 02/99)
(ex.) 2.0 Cosworth

776

TRW

Wuelfrath

50 72 001750 72 0017

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 72 002350 72 0023

50 72 0023

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 72 0023

50 74 0005 50 74 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



353Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x54x46
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 73 0021 1 058 279 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0022 1 058 280 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0010 1 047 853 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
50 93 3115 1 058 280 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3116 1 058 279 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Escort 91 / Escort 95 
(08/90 → 02/99)

(ex.) 2.0 Cosworth

776

50 60 0002

50 60 0001

50 60 0002

50 60 0001

50 73 002150 73 002250 78 0010 50 78 0010

  50 93 3115    50 93 3116

50 91 887650 91 8876
 50 79 0002  50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford
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354 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x65x23
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod LHD L 310
50 92 1959 6 182 818 Lenkmanschette / steering boot TRW 

Escort 91 / Escort 95 
(03/92 → 02/99)
2.0 Cosworth

776

50 72 0016

50 71 0002

50 72 0016

50 71 0001

50 60 000950 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0009 50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 92 1959 50 92 1959

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



355Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x37,5x51
50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 78 0004 6 130 560 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 15
50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot LHD
50 80 0004 6 127 744 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Fiesta 84 
(08/83 → 02/89)

Fiesta 76 
(05/76 → 08/83)

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 78 0004

50 60 0007

50 78 0004

50 60 0007

50 80 0004

50 80 0003

50 80 0004

50 80 0003

50 60 0007 50 60 0007

passend für / to fit 

ford
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356 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Fiesta 89 
(01/89 → 01/94)
(ex.) RS Turbo / XR2 i


50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0030 7 038 517 Lenkgetriebe / steering gear LHD
50 72 0031 4 048 739 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 74 0002 1 659 374 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0013 1 661 562 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0014 1 661 562 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 8539 7 257 202 Kreuzgelenk / driveshaft UJ (ex.) servo. 
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

1.8 16V / 1.8D     03/92 →

1.1 → 1.6 16V    alle / all
1.8 16V / 1.8D     → 03/92

50 72 0030

50 71 0023 50 71 0023
50 74 0002 50 74 0002

50 91 8539

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

50 80 0014 50 80 0014

50 80 0013 50 80 0013

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



357Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Befestigung mit 2 Schrauben			 
mounting with 2 screws 
fixation à 2 vis 
fijacion con 2 tornillos 
fissaggio con 2 viti	

(2) Befestigung mit 3 Schrauben 
mounting with 3 screws 
fixation à 3 vis 
fissaggio con 3 viti 
fijacion con 3 tornillos


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x54x46
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 73 0007 1 111 411 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0008 1 111 413 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0010 1 047 853 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 17
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
55 91 8129 1 047 798 Traggelenk / ball joint (2) Ø A 17
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
50 92 4393 6 203 229 S2 Schraubensatz / screw kit
50 93 3103 1 111 413 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3104 1 111 411 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Fiesta 89 
(01/89 → 01/94)

(ex.) RS Turbo / XR2 i

50 60 0002

50 92 4393

50 60 0001

50 60 0002

50 60 0001

50 73 000750 73 0008

50 93 3103 50 93 3104

50 91 887650 91 8876
50 79 0002 50 79 0002

50 78 0010

55 91 8129 55 91 8129

50 78 0010

passend für / to fit 

ford
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358 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0031 4 048 739 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 74 0002 1 659 374 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0013 1 661 562 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0014 1 661 562 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Fiesta 89 
(01/89 → 01/94)
RS Turbo / XR2 i

1.8 XR2i     03/92 →

RS Turbo
1.8 XR2i     → 03/92

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 80 0014 50 80 0014

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

50 80 0013 50 80 0013

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

50 74 0002 50 74 0002

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



359Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) RS 1.6 Turbo	 04/90 → 01/94  /  XR 2i	 10/90 → 03/92

(2) XR 2i		  03/92 → 01/94


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x54x46
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 73 0038 1 054 987 Querlenker / control arm (2)
50 73 0052 1 054 986 Querlenker / control arm (2)
50 78 0019 1 030 027 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 17
50 78 0020      -     Traggelenk / ball joint (2) Ø A 17
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
 50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16

Fiesta 89 
(01/89 → 01/94)

RS Turbo / XR2 i

50 60 000250 73 0038
50 78 0019
50 78 0020

50 78 0019
50 78 0020

 50 60 0001

50 60 0002 50 73 0052

50 60 0001

50 91 887650 91 8876
50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 
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360 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Fiesta 89 
(01/94 → 08/96)


50 71 0035 1 032 567 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 L 67
50 72 0030 7 038 517 Lenkgetriebe / steering gear LHD
50 72 0031 4 048 739 Spurstange / tie rod
50 74 0002 1 659 374 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0013 1 661 562 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0014 1 661 562 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 8539 7 257 202 Kreuzgelenk / propshaft UJ (ex.) servo. 
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

1.1 → 1.6 16V

1.8 16V / 1.8D

 50 71 0035 50 71 0035

50 71 0035

50 72 0030

50 71 0035

50 91 8539

50 71 0035 50 71 0035

50 80 0014 50 80 0014

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

50 80 0013 50 80 0013

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

50 74 0002 50 74 0002

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



361Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x54x46
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 73 0012 1 070 338 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Courier
50 73 0013 7 152 272 Querlenker / control arm Courier
50 73 0014 7 152 270 Querlenker / control arm Courier
50 73 0042 1 070 337 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) Courier
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
50 92 4393 6 203 229 S2 Schraubensatz / screw kit
50 93 3101 1 070 338 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Courier
50 93 3102 1 070 337 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Courier

Fiesta 89 
(01/94 → 08/96)

50 60 0002

50 92 4393

50 78 0017 50 78 001750 73 0014
50 73 0042

50 60 0002

50 73 0012
50 73 0013

50 93 3101 50 93 3102

50 60 0001 50 60 0001

50 91 887650 91 8876
50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford
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362 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0041 1 020 175 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0042 1 020 174 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0025 1 044 014 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 92 1257 4 045 250 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 92 1259 4 045 250 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Fiesta 96 
(11/95 → 10/01)
Limousine

50 71 0041 50 71 004250 72 0025 50 72 0025

50 71 0041 50 71 0042
50 72 002550 72 0025

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



363Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0011 1 063 372 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 13x66x50
50 60 0012 1 055 191 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x37x62
50 79 0002 1 135 077 ProKit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 73 0037 1 330 239 Querlenker / control arm servo.  
50 73 0039 1 071 701 Querlenker / control arm man.    
50 73 0049 1 330 238 Querlenker / control arm servo. 
50 73 0050 1 071 683 Querlenker / control arm man.   
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Diesel Ø I 16
50 91 9449 1 003 609 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.)  + Diesel Ø I 15
50 93 3820 1 009 751 S1 Schraubensatz für Querlenker / screw kit for control arm
50 93 3881 1 330 239 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kitcontrol arm servo. 
50 93 3882 1 330 238 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm servo. 
50 93 3883 1 071 701 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) servo. 
50 93 3884 1 071 683 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) servo. 

Fiesta 96 
(11/95 → 10/01)

Limousine

50 93 3882
50 93 3884

50 73 0037  
50 73 0039

50 60 0012

50 93 3820

50 78 0017 50 78 0017

50 60 0011

50 73 0049  
50 73 0050

50 60 0012

50 60 0011

50 93 3882
50 93 3884

50 93 3881
50 93 3883

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

50 91 8876  
50 91 9449

50 91 8876  
50 91 9449

passend für / to fit 

ford
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364 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Fiesta Courier 96 
(12/95 → 10/99)

50 72 0025
50 71 0041

50 72 0025
50 71 0042

  50 73 0039

50 60 0012

50 60 0011

50 78 0017 50 78 0017  50 73 0050

50 60 0012

50 60 0011

50 93 3885 50 93 3886

50 80 0005 50 80 0005

99 80 0001 99 80 0001

50 93 3820

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



365Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0011 1 063 372 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x66x50
50 60 0012 1 055 191 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x37x62
50 71 0041 1 020 175 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0042 1 020 174 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0025 1 044 014 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
50 73 0040 1 071 702 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0051 1 071 690 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.  
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Diesel Ø I 16
50 91 9449 1 003 609 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.)  + Diesel Ø I 15
50 93 3820 1 009 751 S1 Schraubensatz für Querlenker / screw kit for control arm
50 93 3885 1 071 702 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3886 1 071 690 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.

Fiesta Courier 96 
(12/95 → 10/99)

50 91 8876  
50 91 9449

50 91 8876  
50 91 9449

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford
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366 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Fiesta 02 
(11/01 → 07/08)

50 92 1681

50 92 1781 50 92 1781

50 92 1682

50 92 2138

50 92 2139 50 92 2139

50 92 2138

50 92 2925 50 92 2925

50 91 9873 50 91 9874
50 92 276750 92 2767

50 93 7715 50 93 7716

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



367Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9873 1 202 549 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
50 91 9874 1 202 548 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
50 92 1021 1 146 150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 282
50 92 1681 1 706 971 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 1682 1 706 970 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 1781 1 679 382 Traggelenk / ball joint
50 92 2138 1 212 807 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 
50 92 2139 1 212 807 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 
50 92 2767 4 472 940 Spurstange / tie rod
50 92 2925 4 330 628 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 92 4225 1 152 852 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 17
50 93 7715 4 472 940 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7716 4 472 940 S2 Spurstange / tie rod

Fiesta 02 
(11/01 → 07/08)

50 92 4225 50 92 4225

50 92 1021 50 92 1021

passend für / to fit 
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368 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 93 2019 1 545 457 Spurstange / tie rod L 295 M14 x 1,5
50 93 4747 1 528 314 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
50 93 6881 1 712 697 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 6882 1 737 309 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 7017 1 737 309 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7018 1 737 309 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 8543 1 737 309 S3 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø 17,5
50 94 0833 1 545 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14 x 1,5
50 94 0834 1 545 338 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14 x 1,5

Fiesta 08 
(07/08 → 10/12)

50 93 4747 50 93 4747

50 93 688250 93 6881

50 93 7017

50 93 7018

50 93 7017

50 93 7018

50 93 2019
50 94 0833 50 94 0834

50 93 2019

50 93 8543 50 93 8543

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



369Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 93 2019 1 545 457 Spurstange / tie rod L 295 M14x1,5
50 93 6881 1 712 697 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 6882 1 737 309 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 7017 1 737 309 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7018 1 737 309 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 8543 1 737 309 S3 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17,5
50 94 0833 1 545 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5
50 94 0834 1 545 338 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5

Fiesta 13 
(11/12 →)

50 93 688250 93 6881

50 93 7017

50 93 7018

50 93 7017

50 93 7018

50 93 8543 50 93 8543

50 93 2019
50 94 0833 50 94 0834

50 93 2019

passend für / to fit 
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370 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus 98 
(08/98 → 06/04)
(ex.) ST/RS

777

50 73 006550 73 006650 78 0022 50 78 0022

50 91 8497 50 91 8497

50 91 8495 50 91 8495

50 71 0038 50 71 004050 72 0035             
50 72 0036

50 72 0035             
50 72 0036

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



371Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

777


50 71 0038 1 107 015 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 71 0040 1 107 013 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 72 0035 1 085 520 Spurstange / tie rod LHD L 345
50 72 0036 3 707 333 Spurstange / tie rod RHD L 345
50 73 0065 1 344 966 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0066 1 344 968 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0022 1 679 401 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 79 0002 7 135 077 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Stahl / steel L 238
50 91 8495 1 061 570 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 91 8497 1 067 918 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 91 9279 1 209 035 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 9452 1 073 217 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18 
50 92 1257 4 045 250 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 92 1259 4 045 250 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot

Focus 98 
(08/98 → 06/04)

(ex.) ST/RS

50 91 9452 50 91 9452

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

50 91 9279 50 91 9279

passend für / to fit 

ford
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372 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

778

Focus 04 
(07/04 → 11/07)
(ex.) ST/RS

50 92 8095  
50 93 1845

50 92 8096  
50 93 1846

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

60 92 4849 60 92 4849

50 93 0380 50 93 0380

50 94 0623
50 94 0625

50 94 0624
50 94 0626

50 93 7729 50 93 7730

50 92 8541 50 92 8541 50 92 9223 50 92 9224

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



373Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

778

Focus 04 
(07/04 → 11/07)

(ex.) ST/RS

(1) mit Traggelenk 18mm / with ball joint 18mm 

(2) mit Traggelenk 21mm/ with ball joint 21mm 

(3) nur / only : Limosine


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
60 92 4849 1 679 384 Rep. SatzTraggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø18
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8095 1 477 860 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8096 1 477 858 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8541 1 377 655 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 93 0380 1 679 388 Rep. SatzTraggelenk /rep. kit ball joint ØA 21
50 93 1845 1 570 285 Querlenker / control arm  (2) 
50 93 1846 1 570 284 Querlenker / control arm  (2)
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7729 1 377 655 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7730 1 377 655 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount nur / only Turnier ØI 18
50 94 0623 1 477 860 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
50 94 0624 1 477 858 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 4308 1 348 231 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 18

50 92 2408 50 92 240850 93 8978
50 94 4308

50 93 8978
50 94 4308

passend für / to fit 

ford
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374 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

779

Focus 08 
(12/07 → 12/10)
(ex.) ST/RS

50 92 8095  
50 93 1845

50 92 8096  
50 93 1846

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 2418

50 94 0625

50 93 2418

50 94 0626

60 92 4849 60 92 4849

50 93 0380 50 93 0380

50 92 8541 50 92 8541

50 93 7729 50 93 7730

50 92 9223 50 92 9224

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



375Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

779

Focus 08 
(12/07 → 12/10)

(ex.) ST/RS

(1) mit Traggelenk 18mm  / with ball joint 18mm 

(2) mit Traggelenk 21mm  / with ball joint 21mm 

(3) nur / only : Limosine (ex.) RS


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
60 92 4849 1 679 384 Rep. SatzTraggelenk / rep. kit ball joint
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8095 1 477 860 Querlenker / control arm (1)
50 92 8096 1 477 858 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8541 1 377 655 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 93 0380 1 679 388 Rep. SatzTraggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 21
50 93 1845 1 570 285 Querlenker / control arm  (2) 
50 93 1846 1 570 284 Querlenker / control arm  (2)
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7729 1 377 655 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7730 1 377 655 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount nur / only Turnier Ø I 18
50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 4308 1 348 231 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 18

50 92 2408 50 92 240850 93 8978
50 94 4308

50 93 8978
50 94 4308

passend für / to fit 

ford
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376 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus 11 
(01/11 →)

780

50 93 8814
50 94 0503

50 93 8814
50 94 0503

50 94 0881 50 94 0882

50 92 9223 50 92 9224

50 93 6519 50 93 6519

50 94 3525 50 94 3526

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



377Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 1,6 Duratec (85PS / 105PS / 123PS)

(2) 1,6 Duratec (105PS / 123PS)


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 1,6 Dutratec M16 x 1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 1,6 Dutratec M16 x 1,5
50 93 6519 1 334 215 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot E- L 207
50 93 8814 1 780 104 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 294
50 94 0503 1 754 076 Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) L 300
50 94 0881 1 826 505 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M16 x 1,5
50 94 0882 1 826 501 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M16 x 1,5
50 94 3525 1 780 104 S1 Spurstange / tie rod (1)
50 94 3526 1 780 104 S2 Spurstange / tie rod (1)

Focus 11 
(01/11 →)

780

50 92 2408 50 92 2408

passend für / to fit 

ford
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378 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 03 
(06/03 → 02/07)

781

 50 93 7741  50 93 7742

50 93 6519 50 93 6519

50 92 8095  
50 93 1845

50 92 8096  
50 93 1846

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

60 92 4849 60 92 4849

50 93 0380 50 93 0380

50 94 0623
50 94 0625

50 94 0624
50 94 0626

50 92 8542 50 92 854250 92 9223  50 92 9224

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



379Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 03 
(06/03 → 02/07)

781

(1) mit Traggelenk 18mm / with ball joint 18mm 

(2) mit Traggelenk 21mm  / with ball joint 21mm 


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8095 1 477 860 Querlenker / control arm (1)
50 92 8096 1 477 858 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8542 1 510 270 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 93 0380 1 679 388 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint Ø A 21
50 93 1845 1 570 285 Querlenker / control arm  (2) 
50 93 1846 1 570 284 Querlenker / control arm  (2)
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 6519 1 334 215 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 207
50 93 7741 1 510 270 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7742 1 510 270 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
50 94 0623 1 477 860 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
50 94 0624 1 477 858 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
60 92 4849 1 679 384 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø18

50 92 2408 50 92 2408
50 93 8978 50 93 8978

passend für / to fit 

ford
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380 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 07 
(03/07 → 07/10)

782

50 93 6519 50 93 6519

50 92 8095  
50 93 1845

50 92 8096  
50 93 1846

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

 60 92 4849  60 92 4849

 50 93 0380  50 93 0380

50 94 0625 50 94 0626

 50 93 7741  50 93 7742

50 92 8542 50 92 854250 92 9223 50 92 9224

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



381Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 07 
(03/07 → 07/10)

(1) mit Traggelenk 18mm  / with ball joint 18mm 

(2) mit Traggelenk 21mm  / with ball joint 21mm 


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
60 92 4849 1 679 384 Rep. SatzTraggelenk /rep. kit ball joint Ø18
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8095 1 477 860 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8096 1 477 858 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
50 92 8542 1 510 270 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 93 0380 1 679 388 Rep. SatzTraggelenk /rep. kit ball joint Ø A 21
50 93 1845 1 570 285 Querlenker / control arm  (2) 
50 93 1846 1 570 284 Querlenker / control arm  (2)
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 6519 1 334 215 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot → 07/08 L 207
50 93 7741 1 510 270 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7742 1 510 270 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)

782

50 92 2408 50 92 240850 93 8978 50 93 8978

passend für / to fit 

ford
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382 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 11 
(08/10 →)


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
50 93 6519 1 334 215 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 207
50 93 8814 1 780 104 Spurstange / tie rod 10/11 L 294
50 94 0881 1 826 505 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 94 0882 1 826 501 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 94 3525 1 780 104 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 94 3526 1 780 104 S2 Spurstange / tie rod

783

50 92 2408 50 92 2408

50 93 6519 50 93 6519

50 93 8814

50 94 3525 50 94 3526

50 93 881450 94 0881 50 94 0882

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



383Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) nur Standardfahrwerk / only standard chassis

(2) mit Traggelenk 21mm  / with ball joint 21mm 


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8541 1 377 655 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
50 92 9223 1 730 934 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 92 9224 1 730 933 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 93 0380 1 679 388 Rep. Satz  Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 21
50 93 1845 1 570 285 Querlenker / control arm (2)
50 93 1846 1 570 284 Querlenker / control arm (2)
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7729 1 377 655 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7730 1 377 655 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 18
50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)

Focus Cabriolet 06 
(07/06 → 07/10)

780

 50 93 7729  50 93 7730

50 92 8541 50 92 8541

50 92 2408 50 92 2408
50 93 8978 50 93 8978

  50 93 1845 50 93 1846

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

50 93 0380

50 92 9223 50 92 9224

50 93 0380

50 94 0625 50 94 0626

passend für / to fit 

ford
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384 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Fusion 02 
(06/02 → 06/12)

50 92 1681

50 92 1781 50 92 1781

50 92 1682

50 92 2139 50 92 2139

50 92 2138 50 92 2138

50 91 9873 50 91 9874
50 92 276750 92 2767

50 92 2925 50 92 2925

 50 93 7715 50 93 7716

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



385Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9873 1 202 549 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
50 91 9874 1 202 548 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
50 92 1021 1 146 150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 282
50 92 1681 1 706 971 Querlenker links / control arm left
50 92 1682 1 706 970 Querlenker rechts / control arm right
50 92 1781 1 679 382 Traggelenk / ball joint
50 92 2138 1 212 807 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 
50 92 2139 1 212 807 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 
50 92 2767 4 472 940 Spurstange / tie rod M14 x 1,5 L 277
50 92 2925 4 330 628 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 92 4225 1 152 852 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 17
50 93 7715 4 472 940 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7716 4 472 940 S2 Spurstange / tie rod

Fusion 02 
(06/02 →)

50 92 4225 50 92 4225

50 92 1021 50 92 1021

passend für / to fit 

ford
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386 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0033 1 044 571 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 18x60x50
30 91 9276 1 111 156 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø 35
32 92 2988 7 201 717 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
32 92 4863 1 361 653 S1 Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange /rep. kit stabilizer link L 205
50 71 0028 1 234 258 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
50 71 0029 1 234 259 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
50 72 0010 1 233 552 Spurstange / tie rod 
50 72 0011 1 233 553 Spurstange / tie rod 
50 72 0024 1 020 496 S1 Spurstange / tie rod L 195
50 73 0023 1 012 632 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0024 1 007 602 Querlenker / control arm
50 79 0004 1 361 653 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 205
50 91 9453 7 200 957 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 17
99 80 0003 1 121 510 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Galaxy 95/00 
(05/95 → 03/06)

784

99 80 0003 99 80 0003

50 91 9453 50 91 9453

30 60 0033 30 60 0033

50 73 002350 73 0024

32 92 2988 32 92 2988

50 72 0010 50 72 0011

50 71 0029 50 71 0028
50 72 0024 50 72 0024

50 79 0004 50 79 0004

30 91 9276 30 91 9276

32 92 4863

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



387Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 92 7897 1 377 849 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L300 
50 93 0723 1 433 274 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod M18 x 1,5
50 93 0724 1 433 273 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod M18 x 1,5
50 93 2163 1 507 181 S1 Rep. SatzTraggelenk / rep.ball joint M14 x 1,5 
55 93 4293 1 433 372 Lenkmannschettensatz / steering boot kit L 195
55 93 4371 1 596 574 S1 Rep. Satz Axialgelenk / rep. kitaxial joint
50 93 4384 1 596 574 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 313
50 93 4583 1 507 182 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 4584 1 507 181 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 6962 1 507 182 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
50 93 6963 1 507 182 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 6964 1 507 181 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7761 1 596 574 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7762 1 596 574 S3 Spurstange / tie rod

Galaxy 06 
(03/06 →)

784

50 93 4583 50 93 4584

50 93 4384 50 93 4384

50 93 6962 50 93 6962

55 93 4371

55 93 4293 55 93 4293

55 93 4371

50 93 6963 50 93 6964

50 93 2163 50 93 2163

50 92 7897 50 92 7897

50 93 4384 50 93 4384

50 93 7761 50 93 7762

50 93 0723 50 93 0724

passend für / to fit 

ford
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388 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Granada 
(01/72 → 04/85)


50 71 0022 1 476 246 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 2
50 78 0002 5 021 429 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

50 71 0022 50 71 0022

50 78 0002 50 78 0002

oben / upper

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



389Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 02/89 → 16x65x23
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0003 5 021 415 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 73 0005 5 021 464 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0006 5 021 465 Querlenker / control arm
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot → 10/88 / man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot → 10/88 / man.
50 92 1959 6 182 818 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.

Granada 85 
(02/85 → 10/94)

(ex.) 4 WD

50 72 0016

50 71 0003

50 72 0016

50 71 0003

50 73 0006

50 60 000950 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0009 50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 73 0005

50 92 1959 50 92 1959

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

passend für / to fit 

ford
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390 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 02/89 → 16x65x23
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot → 10/88 / man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot → 10/88 / man.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.

Granada 85 
(02/85 → 10/94)
4 WD

50 72 0016

50 71 0002

50 72 0016

50 71 0001

50 60 000950 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0009 50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



391Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 54 H45,7
50 92 9992 1 225 490 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 54 H45,7
50 92 9993 1 094 226 Querlenker / control arm 
50 92 9994 1 225 488 Querlenker / control arm 

Ikon 
(2000 →)

50 92 9993 50 92 9994

50 92 9992 50 92 9992

50 60 0002

50 78 0017 50 78 0017

50 60 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford
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392 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0037 1 034 417 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0031 4 048 739 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 91 8539 7 257 202 Kreuzgelenk / driveshaft UJ (ex.) servo. 
50 92 1257 4 045 250 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
50 92 1259 4 045 250 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.

KA 97 
(09/96 → 08/08)

50 71 0037 50 71 0037

50 92 1257
99 80 0001

50 91 8539

50 80 0005  
50 92 1259

50 80 0005
50 92 1259

50 92 1257
99 80 0001

50 72 0031 50 72 0031

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



393Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 60 0017 1 063 987 Querlenker / control arm  man.  
50 73 0069 1 063 988 Querlenker / control arm man.
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 238
50 91 9449 1 003 609 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 15
50 91 9980 1 448 621 Querlenker / control arm  servo.  
50 91 9981 1 448 622 Querlenker / control arm servo.  
50 92 4393 6 203 229 S2 Schraubensatz / screw kit
50 93 3097 1 448 662 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm servo.  
50 93 3098 1 448 621 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm servo.  
50 93 3099 1 063 988 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) servo.
50 93 3100 1 063 987 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) servo.

KA 97 
(09/96 → 08/08)

50 60 0002

50 92 4393

50 91 944950 91 9449

50 60 0017 
50 91 9980

50 60 0002

50 73 0069  
50 91 9981

50 60 0001

50 78 0017 50 78 0017

50 60 0001

50 93 3099
50 93 3097

50 93 3100
50 93 3098

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford
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394 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 91 9469 1 580 517 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
70 91 9472 1 639 575 S Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,2 L 53
70 92 2907 1 546 259 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
70 92 2909 1 546 260 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
70 93 4759 1 639 574 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 4760 1 639 575 Querlenker / control arm
70 94 6288 1 762 784 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint → 02/12 M12 x 1,5

KA 08 
(09/08 →)

70 91 9472 70 91 9472

70 93 476070 93 4759

70 92 2907 70 92 2909

70 91 9469 70 91 9469

70 94 6288 70 94 6288

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



395Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Kuga 08 
(02/08 → 10/12)


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298 
50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 8542 1 510 270 Spurstange / tie rod 
50 93 2091 1 502 087 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint
50 93 2092 1 502 086 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint
50 93 2418 1 477 858 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 4901 1 541 488 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 93 4902 1 541 485 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 93 6519 1 334 215 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 207
50 93 6767 1 723 324 Querlenker / control arm 
50 93 6768 1 723 323 Querlenker / control arm 
50 93 8978 1 305 960 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount ØI 18

785

50 93 4901 50 93 4902

50 92 791250 92 7912

50 93 676750 93 2091 50 93 209250 93 6768

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

50 92 2408 50 92 2408

50 92 8542 50 92 8542

50 93 6519 50 93 6519

50 93 8978 50 93 8978

passend für / to fit 

ford
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396 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Kuga 13 
(11/12 →)


50 92 2408 1 230 909 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 298 
50 93 8814 1 780 104 Spurstange / tie rod L 294
50 94 0881 1 826 505 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 94 0882 1 826 501 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 94 3525 1 780 104 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 94 3526 1 780 104 S2 Spurstange / tie rod

785

50 92 2408 50 92 2408

50 93 8814

50 94 3525 50 94 3526

50 93 881450 94 0881 50 94 0882

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



397Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


82 71 0012 1 961 668 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
82 78 0011 1 954 431 Traggelenk / ball joint M18 x 1,5
82 92 3171 1 954 778 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12/10x1,25 
99 78 0002 1 954 430 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

Maverick 
(06/93 → 04/98)

786

unten / lower

oben / upper

82 78 0011

99 78 0002

82 78 0011

99 78 0002

82 71 0012 82 71 0012

82 92 3171 82 92 3171

passend für / to fit 
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398 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0016 5 027 451 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0015 5 027 452 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0020 7 294 415 Spurstange / tie rod L 350
50 72 0021 7 294 416 Spurstange / tie rod 15 L 338
50 80 0015 4 119 193 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0016 4 119 193 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
83 93 3916 4 462 153 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link nur / only: LHD

Mondeo 93 
(01/93 → 07/96)

786

Maverick 01 
(02/01 → 12/03)

50 72 0020  
50 72 0021

50 71 0016
50 72 0020  
50 72 0021

50 71 0015

50 80 0016

50 80 0015 50 80 0015

50 80 0016

83 93 3916 83 93 3916

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



399Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0004 6 870 549 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x45,5
50 60 0005 6 790 115 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x47x45,5
50 60 0008 1 074 282 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x45,5
50 73 0030 1 043 158 Querlenker / control arm 
50 73 0041 1 043 159 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0009 1 679 390 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 18
50 79 0003 6 960 036 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 236
50 91 9299 1 106 269 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 92 1855 1 128 725 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 19
50 92 4387 6 203 229 S1 Schraubensatz / screw kit
50 92 7355 1 125 699 Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket I Ø 11,5 
50 92 7400 1 125 725 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit
50 93 3095 1 043 158 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3096 1 043 159 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Mondeo 93 
(01/93 → 07/96)

786

50 73 0030

50 60 0004

50 60 0005

50 92 4387

50 78 000950 78 0009

50 60 0005

50 73 0041

50 60 0008 50 60 000450 60 0008

50 93 3095 50 93 3096

50 92 1855

50 92 7400

50 92 1855

50 92 7355 50 92 7355

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

passend für / to fit 

ford
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400 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0030 1 097 323 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 71 0036 1 097 316 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,5
50 80 0015 4 119 193 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0016 4 119 193 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 9875 3 903 147 Spurstange / tie rod L 355
50 91 9877 3 903 149 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 355

Mondeo 97 
(08/96 → 09/00)

786

50 71 0030 50 71 003650 91 9875  
50 91 9877

50 91 9875  
50 91 9877

50 80 0016

50 80 0015 50 80 0015

50 80 0016

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



401Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0005 6 790 115 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 08/96 → 08/99 12x48x45,5
50 60 0008 1 074 282 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x60x45,5
50 60 0015 1 141 294 Querlenker / control arm 08/99→09/00/ (ex.) ST200
50 60 0016 1 141 293 Querlenker / control arm 08/99→09/00/ (ex.) ST200
50 73 0030 1 043 158 Querlenker / control arm 08/96 → 08/99
50 73 0041 1 043 159 Querlenker / control arm 08/96 → 08/99
50 78 0009 1 679 390 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint Ø A 18
50 79 0003 6 960 036 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 236
50 91 9299 1 106 269 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 92 1733 1 102 950 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 08/99→09/00/ (ex.) ST200 12x54x45,5
50 92 1855 1 128 725 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 19
50 92 4387 6 203 229 S1 Schraubensatz / screw kit
50 92 7355 1 125 699 Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket I Ø 11,5 
50 92 7400 1 125 725 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit
50 93 3095 1 043 158 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3096 1 043 159 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Mondeo 97 
(08/96 → 09/00)

786

50 60 0008

50 92 4387

50 60 0008

50 60 0005  
50 92 1733

50 60 0005  
50 92 1733

50 92 1855

50 92 7400

50 92 1855

50 92 7355 50 92 7355

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

50 79 0003

50 91 9299

50 93 3095 50 93 3096

50 60 0015
50 73 0030

50 60 0016
50 73 0041 50 78 000950 78 0009

passend für / to fit 
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402 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 80 0015 4 119 193 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0016 4 119 193 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 9879 4 111 327 Spurstange / tie rod L 356
50 92 1849 1 138 313 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 93 7686 4 111 327 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod

Mondeo 01 
(10/00 → 01/07)

787

50 91 9879 50 91 9879
50 92 1849 50 92 1849

50 93 7686 50 93 7686

50 80 0016

50 80 0015 50 80 0015

50 80 0016

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



403Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9651 1 219 697 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Plastik / plastic L 250
50 91 9825 1 127 646 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Metall / metal L 250
50 92 1674 1 311 416 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 1675 1 311 417 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 2136 1 311 416 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 2137 1 311 416 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Hydraulisch / hydraulic
50 92 2140 1 679 376 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) ST220
50 92 4219 1 307 891 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) ST220 I Ø 19

Mondeo 01 
(10/00 → 01/07)

787

50 92 1675 50 92 1674

50 92 2136 50 92 2136

50 92 2137 50 92 2137

50 92 4219 50 92 4219
50 91 9825

50 91 9651

50 91 9825

50 91 9651

 50 92 2140  50 92 2140

passend für / to fit 
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404 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 92 7897 1 377 849 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
50 93 0723 1 433 274 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18 x 1,5 
50 93 0724 1 433 273 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18 x 1,5
50 93 2163 1 507 181 S1 Rep.Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
55 93 4293 1 433 372 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot kit L 195
55 93 4371 1 596 574 S1 Rep. Satz Axialgelenk /rep. kit axial joint 
50 93 4384 1 596 574 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 313
50 93 4583 1 507 182 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 4584 1 507 181 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 6962 1 507 182 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
50 93 6963 1 507 182 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 6964 1 507 181 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7761 1 596 574 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7762 1 596 574 S3 Spurstange / tie rod

Mondeo 07 
(03/07 →)

788

50 93 4583 50 93 4584

50 93 6962 50 93 6962

50 93 6963 50 93 6964

50 93 2163

50 92 7897 50 92 7897

55 93 4371

55 93 4293

50 93 4384

55 93 4371

55 93 4293

50 93 4384

50 93 2163

50 93 4384 50 93 4384

50 93 7761 50 93 7762

50 93 0723 50 93 0724

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



405Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0006 1 652 910 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 46x16,5x20
50 60 0013 6 087 890 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32/38x51
50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0019 6 185 334 Spurstange / tie rod L 290
50 73 0058 6 087 888 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0060 6 087 889 Querlenker / control arm
50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0004 6 127 744 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Orion 83 
(05/83 → 12/85)

50 73 0060

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013

50 73 0058

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 72 0019 50 72 0019

50 80 0003

50 80 0004 50 80 0004

50 80 0003

passend für / to fit 

ford
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406 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Orion 86 
(01/86 → 07/90)


50 71 0023 5 021 410 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0019 6 185 334 Spurstange / tie rod L 290
50 74 0012 1 652 651 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 80 0004 6 127 744 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

12/88 → 07/90

01/86 → 11/88

50 71 0023 50 71 0023

50 72 0019 50 72 0019

50 80 000350 80 0003

50 80 0004 50 80 0004

50 71 0023 50 74 0012 50 74 0012 50 71 0023

50 72 0019 50 72 0019

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



407Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0006 1 652 910 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 46x16,5x20
50 60 0013 6 087 890 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32/38x51
50 61 0001 1 634 900 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
50 61 0002 1 634 901 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
50 73 0003 1 637 182 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0004 1 637 184 Querlenker / control arm 
50 73 0025 5 021 458 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.
50 73 0026 5 021 459 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.

Orion 86 
(01/86 → 07/90)

50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013 50 60 0006

50 60 0006

50 60 0013

50 61 0001  
50 61 0002

50 61 0001  
50 61 0002

50 73 0004
50 73 0026  

50 73 0003
50 73 0025  

passend für / to fit 

ford
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408 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0011 1 015 546 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0032 1 015 547 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0017 6 197 238 Spurstange / tie rod L 308
50 72 0023 1 024 130 Spurstange / tie rod L 323
50 74 0005 6 180 350 Rep. Satz Axialgelenk / rep. kit axial joint
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Orion 91 
(08/90 → 02/99)

Wuelfrath

TRW

50 72 001750 72 0017

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 72 002350 72 0023

50 72 002350 72 0023

50 71 0032 50 71 0011

50 74 0005 50 74 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

99 80 0001

50 80 0005

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



409Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0001 1 035 929 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x54x46
50 60 0002 1 000 445 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46x46
50 73 0021 1 058 279 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0022 1 058 280 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0010 1 047 853 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 17
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
50 93 3115 1 058 280 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3116 1 058 279 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Orion 91 
(08/90 → 07/93)

50 91 887650 91 8876

50 60 0002

50 60 0001

50 60 0002

50 60 0001

50 73 002150 73 0022

50 93 3115 50 93 3116

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

50 78 0010 50 78 0010

passend für / to fit 

ford
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410 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0003 3 405 915 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
83 73 0001 3 707 090 Querlenker / control arm 2,0 16V
83 73 0002 3 703 255 Querlenker / control arm 2,0 16V
83 79 0001 3 410 591 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
83 79 0002 3 410 592 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105

Probe 91 / Probe 93 
(10/92 → 07/97)

789

83 73 000183 73 0002

83 71 000383 71 0003

83 79 0002 83 79 0001

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



411Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0011 1 063 372 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x66x50
50 60 0012 1 055 191 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x37x62
50 71 0041 1 020 175 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0042 1 020 174 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0025 1 044 014 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
50 73 0037 1 330 239 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0049 1 330 238 Querlenker / control arm
50 78 0017 1 047 797 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 16,5
50 79 0002 1 135 077 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
50 92 1257 4 045 250 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 92 1259 4 045 250 S1 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 93 3820 1 009 751 S1 Schraubensatz für Querlenker / screw kit for control arm
50 93 3881 1 330 239 S1 Rep. SatzQuerlenker / rep. kit control arm
50 93 3882 1 330 238 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

Puma 97 
(06/97 → 12/01)

50 71 0041 50 71 0042

50 91 887650 91 8876

50 72 0025

50 78 0017 50 78 0017

50 720025

 50 73 0037

50 60 0012

50 60 0011

50 73 0049

50 60 0012

50 60 0011

50 93 3881 50 93 3882

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

50 92 1259

50 92 1257

50 93 3820

passend für / to fit 

ford
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412 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 02/89 → 16x65x23
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0003 5 021 415 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 73 0005 5 021 464 Querlenker / control arm
50 73 0006 5 021 465 Querlenker / control arm
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot →10/88 / man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot →10/88 / man.
50 92 1959 6 182 818 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.

Scorpio 85 
(02/85 → 10/94)
(ex.) 4WD

50 72 0016

50 71 0003

50 72 0016

50 71 0003

50 73 0006

50 60 000950 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 73 0005

50 60 0009 50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 92 1959 50 92 1959

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



413Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 02/89 → 16x65x23
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot →10/88 / man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot →10/88 / man.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot 10/88 → 02/92 / man.

Scorpio 85 
(02/85 → 10/94)

(ex.) 4WD

50 72 0016

50 71 0002

50 72 0016

50 71 0001

50 60 000950 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0009 50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

passend für / to fit 

ford
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414 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) D 2.5 Turbo / DH 2.0 / TV 2.9 (ex.) Cosworth


50 71 0039 5 030 221 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0046 5 030 222 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0034 1 029 836 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0011 1 011 665 Lenkmanschette / steering boot
50 80 0012 1 011 665 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
50 91 9721 1 217 036 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 221
50 92 1855 1 128 725 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) I Ø 19
50 92 7355 1 125 699 Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket (1) I Ø 11,5 
50 92 7400 1 125 725 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit (1) I Ø 11,5 

Scorpio 95 
(10/94 → 07/98)

50 72 0034 50 72 0034

 50 80 0011

50 71 0046 50 71 0039

50 92 1855

50 92 7400

50 92 1855

50 92 7355 50 92 7355

50 91 9721 50 91 9721

50 80 0012

 50 80 0011

50 80 0012

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



415Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x65x23 
50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 73 0002 5 021 461 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.
50 73 0057 5 021 460 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.
50 74 0004 6 185 336 Spurstange / tie rod L 300
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.

Sierra 83 
(08/82 → 12/86)

(ex.) 4 WD / (ex.) 2.0 Cosworth

50 74 0004

50 71 0002

50 74 0004

50 71 0001

50 73 0002

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 73 0057

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

       50 60 0007        50 60 0007

passend für / to fit 
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416 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x65x23
50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1  
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
50 92 1959 6 182 818 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.

Sierra 83 
(08/82 → 12/86)
4WD / (ex.) 2.0 Cosworth

50 72 0016

50 71 0002

50 72 0016

50 71 0001

50 92 1959 50 92 1959

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0007
50 60 0009       

50 60 0007
50 60 0009       

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



417Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x65x23
50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 10x32x51
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0026 6 185 335 Spurstange / tie rod man. L 273
50 73 0002 5 021 461 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.
50 73 0057 5 021 460 Querlenker kompl. / control arm compl.
50 74 0004 6 185 336 Spurstange / tie rod servo. L 300
50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot 10/88 → / man.
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot →10/88 / man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot →10/88 / man.
50 92 1959 6 182 818 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
99 80 0001 6 935 233 Lenkmanschette / steering boot 10/88 → / man.

Sierra 87 
(01/87 → 02/93)

4WD / (ex.) 2.0 Cosworth

Sierra 87 
(01/87 → 02/93)

50 72 0026
50 74 0004  

50 71 0002
50 72 0026
50 74 0004 

50 71 0001

50 73 0002

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 73 0057

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 92 1959 50 92 1959

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 80 0007
99 80 0001

50 80 0005
50 80 0006  

50 60 0007
50 60 0009       

50 60 0007
50 60 0009       

passend für / to fit 
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418 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0003 1 656 752 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x65x23
50 60 0007 1 619 120 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 60 0009 6 192 705 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x51
50 71 0001 5 021 413 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 71 0002 5 021 414 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1
50 72 0016 6 185 338 Spurstange / tie rod L 310
50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 80 0007 1 619 061 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.

Sierra 87 
(01/87 → 02/93)
4WD /  2.0 Cosworth

50 72 0016

50 71 0002

50 72 0016

50 71 0001

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 60 0003

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

50 80 0007

50 80 0006

50 60 0007
50 60 0009       

50 60 0007
50 60 0009      

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



419Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

S-Max 06 
(03/06 →)


50 92 7897 1 377 849 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
50 93 0723 1 433 274 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod M18 x 1,5 
50 93 0724 1 433 273 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod M18 x 1,5
50 93 2163 1 507 181 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
55 93 4293 1 433 372 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot kit L 195
55 93 4371 1 596 574 S1 Rep. Satz Axialgelenk / rep. kit axial joint 
50 93 4384 1 596 574 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 313
50 93 4583 1 507 182 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 4584 1 507 181 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 6962 1 507 182 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
50 93 6963 1 507 182 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 6964 1 507 181 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7761 1 596 574 S2 Spurstange / tie rod
50 93 7762 1 596 574 S3 Spurstange / tie rod

789

50 93 4583 50 93 4584

50 93 6962 50 93 6962

55 93 4371

55 93 4293

50 93 4384

50 93 2163 50 93 2163

50 92 7897 50 92 7897

55 93 4371

55 93 4293

50 93 4384

50 93 6963 50 93 6964

50 93 4384 50 93 4384

50 93 7761 50 93 7762

50 93 0723 50 93 0724

passend für / to fit 
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420 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 72 0035 1 085 520 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 72 0036 3 707 333 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 79 0002 1 130 273 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 238
50 92 1999 1 451 914 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
50 92 3257 1 332 453 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 92 9651 1 355 050 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 9652 1 355 048 Querlenker / control arm
50 93 4728 4 381 840 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 2
50 93 8958 4 419 559 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,5

Tourneo Connect 02 
(05/02 → 12/13)

Street KA 
(12/02 → 12/05)

50 92 9651 50 92 9652

50 92 1999 50 92 1999

50 93 8958 50 93 8958

50 92 3257 50 92 3257

50 72 0035 50 72 0036

50 93 4728 50 93 4728

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



421Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 93 2019 1 545 457 Spurstange / tie rod L 295 M14x1,5
50 94 0514 1 763 991 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 382
50 94 0833 1 545 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5
50 94 0834 1 545 338 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5

Tourneo Courier 14 
(04/14 →)

Tourneo Custom 13 
(09/12 →)

50 93 2019
50 94 0833 50 94 0834

50 93 2019

50 94 0514 50 94 0514

passend für / to fit 
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422 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0025 5 021 440 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M18x1,5 RHT
50 71 0026 5 021 441 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M18x1,5 LHT
50 71 0033 5 021 423 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
50 71 0034 5 021 424 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
50 94 0514 1 763 991 SK Axialgelenk / axial joint L 382

Transit 66 → Transit 84 
(08/65 → 12/85)

Transit Custom 13 
(09/12 →)

12092

50 71 0025

50 71 0026

50 71 0033 50 71 0034

50 94 0514 50 94 0514

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



423Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0014 6 608 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x52/60x27
50 71 0010 6 172 643 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 RHT
50 72 0029 6 156 463 Spurstange / tie rod L 395
50 78 0008 5 021 430 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / ball joint 
50 79 0008 6 150 970 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 79 0009 6 150 971 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 80 0008 6 160 070 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
50 80 0009 6 160 070 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 91 9451 6 150 977 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
50 92 1352 6 869 950 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
50 92 1353 6 869 950 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.

Transit 86 
(12/85 → 08/91)

( axle )  80 → 120

50 71 0010
50 72 0029

50 71 0010
50 72 0029

50 78 0008

50 60 0014

50 78 0008

50 60 0014

50 79 0009 50 79 0008

50 91 9451 50 91 9451

50 80 0008
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 80 0008 
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

passend für / to fit 
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424 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0007 6 172 639 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
50 71 0008 6 792 901 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
50 71 0010 6 172 643 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M16x1,5 RHT
50 71 0043 6 172 648 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end 12/86 → LHT
50 79 0001 6 158 242 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

Transit 86 
(12/85 → 08/87)

( axle )  130 → 190A, 100L

50 71 0007

50 71 0010

50 71 0008

50 71 0043

50 79 000150 79 0001

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



425Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 71 0013 5 021 446 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
50 71 0014 5 021 447 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
50 71 0043 6 172 648 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end man. M16x1,5 LHT
50 71 0044 6 589 457 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end servo. M16x1,5 LHT
50 71 0045 6 589 456 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M16x1,5 LHT
50 79 0001 6 158 242 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

Transit 86 
(08/87 → 08/91)

( axle )  130 → 190A, 100L

50 71 0013
50 71 0014

50 71 0045

50 71 0043  
50 71 0044

50 79 0001 50 79 0001

passend für / to fit 

ford
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426 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0010 6 517 356 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x91x41
50 60 0014 6 608 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x52/60x27
50 71 0031 1 047 145 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 72 0018 6 869 951 Spurstange / tie rod L 400
50 78 0012 1 055 194 Traggelenk / ball joint M20 x 1,5
50 79 0008 6 150 970 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 79 0009 6 150 971 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 80 0008 6 160 070 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
50 80 0009 6 160 070 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 92 1352 6 869 950 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
50 92 1353 6 869 950 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.

Transit 92 
(08/91 → 08/94)

( axle )  80 → 120

50 71 0031 50 72 0018 50 71 003150 72 0018

50 60 0010 50 60 0010

50 60 0014 50 60 0014

50 78 0012 50 78 0012

50 80 0008 
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 80 0008 
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 79 0009 50 79 0008

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



427Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0010 6 517 356 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x91x41
50 60 0014 6 608 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x52/60x27
50 71 0031 1 047 145 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 72 0018 6 869 951 Spurstange / tie rod L 400
50 78 0012 1 055 194 Traggelenk / ball joint M20 x 1,5
50 79 0008 6 150 970 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 79 0009 6 150 971 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 80 0008 6 160 070 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
50 80 0009 6 160 070 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 92 1352 6 869 950 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
50 92 1353 6 869 950 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.
50 92 3133 6 521 812 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 20
50 92 3135 6 521 811 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 18

Transit 92 
(08/91 → 08/94)

( axle )  130 → 190A, 100L

50 71 0031 50 72 0018 50 71 003150 72 0018

50 79 0009 50 79 0008

50 92 3133  
50 92 3135

50 92 3133  
50 92 3135

50 80 0008
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 80 0008
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 60 0010 50 60 0010

50 60 0014 50 60 0014

50 78 0012 50 78 0012

passend für / to fit 
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428 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0010 6 517 356 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x91x41
50 60 0014 6 608 818 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 15x52/60x27
50 71 0031 1 047 145 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
50 72 0018 6 869 951 Spurstange / tie rod L 400
50 78 0012 1 055 194 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / ball joint M20 x 1,5
50 79 0008 6 150 970 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 79 0009 6 150 971 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
50 80 0008 6 160 070 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.
50 80 0009 6 160 070 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot man.
50 92 1352 6 869 950 Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
50 92 1353 6 869 950 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot servo.
50 92 3133 6 521 812 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 20
50 92 3135 6 521 811 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount I Ø 18

Transit 95  
(08/94 → 12/99)

50 71 0031 50 72 0018 50 71 003150 72 0018

50 79 0009 50 79 0008

50 92 3133  
50 92 3135

50 92 3133  
50 92 3135

50 80 0008
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 80 0008
50 92 1352

50 80 0009  
50 92 1353

50 60 0010 50 60 0010

50 60 0014 50 60 0014

50 78 0012 50 78 0012

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



429Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Serien/series 260/280/300 (2) (ex.) Serien/series 260/280/300


50 92 1750 3 736 028 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set (1)
50 92 1999 1 451 914 Traggelenk / ball joint → 03/06 M16 x 1,5
50 92 2153 4 540 787 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 40/72x16,5x66
50 92 2155 4 131 788 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 44/41,5x14x67
50 92 2406 1 138 275 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 01/07 → 03/06 M16x1,5 / 14 x 2
50 92 2469 1 370 709 Spurstange / tie rod → 04/06 M16x1,5 L383 
50 92 2470 1 370 710 Spurstange / tie rod → 04/06 M16/20x1,5 L383
50 92 2861 1 438 350 Querlenker / control arm → 03/06
50 92 2862 1 438 315 Querlenker / control arm → 03/06
50 92 7524 1 495 685 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Serien/series 330/350 L 295
50 93 0299 4 041 498 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 23
50 93 6515 4 602 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot lang / long L 179
50 93 6517 4 602 027 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot kurz / short L 247
50 93 8961 4 041 490 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) → 03/06 Ø I 29

Transit 00 
(01/00 → 07/06)

790

50 92 2861 50 92 2862

50 92 2155

50 92 2153

50 92 1750

50 92 247050 92 2469

50 92 2406 50 92 2406

50 92 2155

50 92 2153

50 92 1999 50 92 1999

50 92 7524 50 92 7524

50 93 0299
50 93 8961

50 93 0299
50 93 8961

50 93 6515 50 93 6517

passend für / to fit 
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430 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) erhöhte Achslast / high axle load

(2) nur erhöhte Achslast / only high axle load


50 92 1999 1 451 914 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M16 x 1,5
50 92 2153 4 540 787 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 40/72x16,5x66
50 92 2155 4 131 788 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 44/41,5x14x67
50 92 2406 1 138 275 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5 / 14x2
50 92 2469 1 370 709 Spurstange / tie rod M16x1,5 L383 
50 92 2470 1 370 710 Spurstange / tie rod M16/20x1,5 L383
50 92 2861 1 438 350 Querlenker / control arm (1)
50 92 2862 1 438 315 Querlenker / control arm (1)
50 92 7524 1 495 685 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 295
50 93 6515 4 602 026 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 179
50 93 6517 4 602 027 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 247
50 93 6704 1 417 351 Traggelenk / ball joint (2)

Transit 06 
(04/06 →)

790

50 92 215550 92 2155

50 92 2153 50 92 2153

50 92 247050 92 2469

50 92 2406 50 92 2406

50 92 2861 50 92 2862
50 92 1999

50 92 1999

50 93 670450 93 6704

50 92 7524 50 92 7524

50 93 6515

50 93 6515

50 93 6517

50 93 6517
LHD

RHD

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



431Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 72 0035 1 085 520 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 72 0036 3 707 333 Axialgelenk / axial joint
50 92 1999 1 451 914 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
50 92 3257 1 332 453 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 92 9651 1 355 050 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 9652 1 355 048 Querlenker / control arm  
50 93 4728 4 381 840 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 2
50 93 8958 4 419 559 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25,5

Transit Connect 02 
(05/02 → 12/13)

790

50 92 9651

50 93 8958 50 93 8958

50 92 9652

50 72 0035 50 72 0036

50 92 1999

50 92 3257 50 92 3257

50 92 1999

50 93 4728 50 93 4728

passend für / to fit 

ford
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432 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Transit Connect 13 
(09/13 →)


50 93 2019 1 545 457 Spurstange / tie rod L 295 M14x1,5
50 93 8814 1 780 104 Spurstange / tie rod L 294
50 94 0833 1 545 339 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5
50 94 0834 1 545 338 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 94 M14x1,5
50 94 0881 1 826 505 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 94 0882 1 826 501 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16x1,5
50 94 3525 1 780 104 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
50 94 3526 1 780 104 S2 Spurstange / tie rod

Transit Courier 14 
(04/14 →)

50 93 8814

50 94 3525 50 94 3526

50 93 881450 94 0881 50 94 0882

50 93 2019
50 94 0833 50 94 0834

50 93 2019

passend für / to fit 

ford

Vorderachse / Front axle



433Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint

Accord III (CA)
(1985 → 1989)

unten / lower

85 91 9387 85 91 9387

passend für / to fit 

honda
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434 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0001 53540-SM4-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0002 53560-SM4-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 78 0001 51220-SM4-013 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25

Accord IV (CB1/CB3/CB7) 
(1990 → 1993)

unten / lower

85 71 0002 85 71 0001

85 78 0001 85 78 0001

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



435Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0001 53540-SM4-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end CE7, CE8, CE9, CF1 M12 x 1,25
85 71 0002 53560-SM4-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end CE7, CE8, CE9, CF1 M12 x 1,25
85 73 0001 51450-SM4-023 Querlenker / control arm CC7, CE7, CE8, CE9, CF1
85 73 0008 51460-SM4-023 Querlenker / control arm CC7, CE7, CE8, CE9, CF1
85 78 0001 51220-SM4-013 Traggelenk / ball joint CC7, CE1, CE2 M12 x 1,25

Accord V (CC / CE / CF)
(1993 → 1998)

oben / upper

unten / lower

85 71 0002 85 71 0001

85 73 0008 85 73 0001

85 78 0001 85 78 0001

passend für / to fit 

honda
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436 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 78 0001 51220-SM4-013 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
85 92 3755 51460-S0A-003 Querlenker / control arm
85 92 3757 51450-S0A-003 Querlenker / control arm
85 92 4931 53560-S1A-E01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
85 92 4932 53540-S1A-E01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
85 92 4939 51320-S84-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 72
85 92 4940 51321-S84-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 72
85 92 4970 51355-S1A-E00 Querlenker / control arm
85 92 4971 51365-S1A-E00 Querlenker / control arm
85 92 6276 51460-S1A-E01 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,25

Accord VII (CG / CH) 
(1998 → 2003)

791

oben / upper

unten / lower

85 92 3755 85 92 3757

85 92 4971 85 92 4970

85 78 0001 85 78 0001

85 92 4931 85 92 4932

85 92 4940 
85 92 4939

85 92 6276 85 92 6276

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



437Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 8053 51320-SEA-E01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L80,5
85 92 8054 51321-SEA-E01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L80,5
85 92 9287 53560-SDA-A01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
85 92 9288 53540-SDA-A01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
85 93 3649 51325-TA0-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L106 / M10x1,25
85 93 3650 51320-TA0-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L106 / M10x1,25
85 93 4203 51810-SDA-A01 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØA 42 ØI 12
85 93 4245 51391-SDA-A03 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØA 74 ØI 14
85 93 4356 53010-SDA-A01 Axialgelenk / axial joint L140
85 93 4771 53610-TL1-G01 Axialgelenk mit Mutter / axial joint with nut L150

Accord VIII 
(2003 → 2008)

Accord IX 
(2008 →)

791

85 92 9287 85 92 9288

85 93 3649 85 93 3650

85 93 4356

85 93 477185 93 4771

85 92 8054 85 92 8053

85 93 4356

85 93 4203 85 93 4203

85 93 4245 85 93 4245

passend für / to fit 

honda
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438 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0003 53540-SH3-013 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0004 53560-SH3-013 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 73 0004 51450-SH3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0005 51460-SH3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25 
85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x37x50

Civic (EC / ED / EE) 
(1987 → 1994)

792

unten / lower

oben / upper

85 71 0004

85 73 0005

85 91 9387

85 71 0003

85 73 0004

85 73 0013

85 91 9387

85 73 0013

85 91 9729 85 91 9729

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



439Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0005 53540-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0006 53560-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 73 0009 51450-SR3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0010 51460-SR3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint
85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 50x37x12

Civic (EG / EH)
(1992 → 1994)

oben / upper

unten / lower

85 73 0010 85 73 0009

85 73 0013 85 73 0013

85 91 9729 85 91 9729

85 91 9387 85 91 9387

85 71 0006 85 71 0005

passend für / to fit 

honda
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440 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) passt nur für Stahlblech Querlenker / fits only for sheet steel control arm  


85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint
85 91 9686 51320-S04-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 50x37x12
85 93 1804 51360-S04-G00 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 40,1
85 93 1805 51360-S04-G00 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 37,2

Civic Coupé IV (EJ) 
(1994 → 1996)

Civic V (MA / MB) 
(1995 → 2001)

792

unten / lower

85 73 0013 85 73 0013

85 91 9729 85 91 9729

85 91 9387 85 91 9387

85 91 9387 85 91 938785 93 180585 93 1805

85 93 1804 85 93 1804

85 91 9686 85 91 9686

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



441Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0005 53540-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0006 53560-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint
85 91 9686 51320-S04-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

Civic Coupé V (EJ / EK / EM) 
(1996 → 2001)

792

85 91 9387 85 91 9387

85 71 0006 85 71 0005

85 91 9686 85 91 9686

passend für / to fit 

honda
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442 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Civic VI : D14Z6 / D16V1 / 4EE2 / K20A3 

(2) Civic VI : D14Z6 / D16V1 / 4EE2 / K20A3 (ex.)  // Coupe: D17A8/A9

(3) Civic VI : 4EE2  //  02 → 06 

(4) Civic VI : D14Z6 / D16V1

(5) Civic VI:  D14Z6 / D16V1 / 4EE2 (ex.)   // Coupe: D16A8/A9


85 92 4946 53541-S5A-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
85 92 4949 51320-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4950 51321-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 93 0425 51350-S6D-G00 Querlenker / control arm (4) (ex.) 
85 93 0426 51360-S6D-G00 Querlenker / control arm (4) (ex.) 
85 93 0427 51391-S4A-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (5) (ex.) 
85 93 0428 51392-S5A-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) Ø A 42 B47
85 93 0429 51350-S5T-Z01 Querlenker / control arm (1)  04 → 06
85 93 0430 51360-S5T-Z01 Querlenker / control arm (1)  04 → 06
85 93 0431 51391-S5T-Z01 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 64,8 
85 93 0432 51350-S6F-E01 Querlenker / control arm (3) (ex.) 
85 93 0433 51360-S6F-E01 Querlenker / control arm (3) (ex.) 
85 93 1237 51212-S6D-G10 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint → 09/05 M12 x 1,25

Civic VI / Coupe 
(2001 → 2005)

793

85 93 0426
85 93 0429  
85 93 0433 

85 93 0425
85 93 0430 
85 93 0432 

85 93 0427  
85 93 0431

85 93 0427  
85 93 0431

85 93 042885 93 0428

85 93 1237 85 93 1237

85 92 4946 85 92 4946

85 92 4950 85 92 4949

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



443Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 71 0001 53540-SK3-E01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
22 92 3819 51320-SK3-000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) (mot.) 1.8TD
85 93 0924 51320-SMG-E01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 266 
85 93 4770 53010-SMG-E01 Axialgelenk mit Mutter / axial joint with nut L 227
85 93 4773 53011-SMG-E01 Axialgelenk mit Mutter / axial joint with nut L 227

Civic VII (FD)
(2005 →)

Concerto (HW) 
(1989 → 1996)

793

22 92 3819 22 92 3819

85 93 477385 93 4770

22 71 0001 22 71 0001

85 93 0924 85 93 0924

passend für / to fit 

honda
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444 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0005 53540-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0006 53560-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint
85 91 9686 51320-S04-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

CR-V (RD) 
(1995 → 2002)

795

85 91 9387 85 91 9387

85 71 0006 85 71 0005

85 91 9686 85 91 9686

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



445Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4946 53541-S5A-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
85 92 4949 51320-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4950 51321-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4955 53521-S9A-003 Spurstange / tie rod
85 93 0428 51392-A5A-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 42 B 47

CR-V II 
(2002 → 2006)

795

85 93 042885 93 0428

85 92 4955 85 92 495585 92 4946 85 92 4946

85 92 4950 85 92 4949

passend für / to fit 

honda
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446 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 9529 51320-STK-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 318
85 93 4182 53010-SWC-G02 Axialgelenk / axial joint 2,0B (R20A1/A2) L 334
85 93 4183 53010-SWA-A01 Axialgelenk / axial joint 2,2D (N22A1/A2) L 338

CR-V III 
(2007 →)

795

85 92 9529 85 92 9529

85 93 4182
85 93 4183

85 93 4182
85 93 4183

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



447Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0003 53540-SH3-013 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0004 53560-SH3-013 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 73 0004 51450-SH3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0005 51460-SH3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 50x37x12

CRX (ED / EE) 
(1987 → 1992)

796

oben / upper

unten / lower

85 71 0004

85 73 0005

85 71 0003

85 73 0004

85 91 9387

85 73 0013

85 91 9387

85 73 0013

85 91 9729 85 91 9729

passend für / to fit 

honda
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448 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 71 0005 53540-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 71 0006 53560-S04-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
85 73 0009 51450-SR3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0010 51460-SR3-023 Querlenker / control arm
85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x40x50
85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

CRX (EG / EH)   
(1992 →)

796

oben / upper

unten / lower

85 73 0010 85 73 0009

85 73 0013 85 73 0013

85 91 9729 85 91 9729

85 71 0006 85 71 0005

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



449Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4949 51320-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4950 51321-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4956 53540-SX8-T01 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 71,5 
85 92 4961 51320-S2H-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  
85 92 4962 51321-S2H-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
85 93 0428 51392-S5A-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 08 Ø A 42 B47

FR-V 
(2005 →)

HR-V 
(1999 →)

85 93 042885 93 0428

85 92 4956 85 92 4956

85 92 4962 85 92 4961

85 92 4950 85 92 4949

passend für / to fit 

honda
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450 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4963 51320-SAA-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 2003
85 92 4964 51321-SAA-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 2003
85 92 4968 53010-SAA-J01 Spurstange / tie rod
85 92 4969 53011-SAA-J01 Spurstange / tie rod
85 93 1216 51360-SAA-E11 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint
85 93 1569 51321-SAA-J01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2004 → L 320
85 93 1570 51320-SAA-J01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2004 → L 320
85 93 2415 51360-SAA-E11 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 03/02 → Version beachten Ø A 61
85 93 2416 51360-SAA-E01 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 03/02 → Ø A 44
85 93 2419 51360-SAA-E11 Querlenker / control arm 03/02 → M12 x 1,25
85 93 2420 51350-SAA-E11 Querlenker / control arm 03/02 → M12 x 1,25
85 93 4091 53560-SAA-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10/12x1,25
85 93 4092 53540-SAA-003 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10/12x1,25

Jazz II 
(2002 → 2008)

85 92 4969 85 92 4968

85 93 2419 85 93 2420
85 93 1216 85 93 1216

85 93 241685 93 2416

85 93 2415 85 93 2415

85 92 4964

85 93 1569

85 92 4963

85 93 4091 85 93 4092

85 93 1570

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



451Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4956 53540-SX8-T01 Spurstangenkopf / tie rod end L 71,5
85 92 9707 51321-SZ3-013 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left L 81,3
85 92 9708 51320-SZ3-013 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right L 81,3
85 92 9795 51320-SS0-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 117,9
85 93 4774 53010-TF0-003 Axialgelenk mit Mutter / axial joint with nut L 253

Legend III 
(1996 → 2004)

Logo 
(1999 → 2002)

Prelude IV 
(1992 → 1996)

Jazz III 
(2008 →)

796

85 93 477485 93 4774

85 92 4956 85 92 4956

85 92 970885 92 9707

85 92 9795 85 92 9795

passend für / to fit 

honda
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452 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4949 51320-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 4950 51321-S5A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 9707 51321-SZ3-013 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 81,3
85 92 9708 51320-SZ3-013 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 81,3
85 93 0428 51392-S5A-004 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 42 B47

3,5 RL 
(1996 → 2004)

Stream 
(2001 →)

85 93 042885 93 0428

85 92 970885 92 9707

85 92 4950 85 92 4949

passend für / to fit 

honda

Vorderachse / Front axle



453Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 78 0001 51220-SM4-013 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25

Shuttle 
(1995 →)

85 78 0001 85 78 0001

passend für / to fit 

honda
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454 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 2823 54500-25000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 2824 54501-25000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 4907 54503-25A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 92 4909 56820-22000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end  
90 92 4924 54830-17020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 4925 54830-17010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 6917 54500-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 6918 54501-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 7811 56540-25000 Spurstange / tie rod L 305
90 92 8093 57755-22000 Spurstange / tie rod L 321
90 92 9693 56540-22000 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 297

Accent 
(1995 → 1999)

Accent 
(1999 → 2006)

797

90 92 6917 90 92 6918

90 92 2823 90 92 2824

90 92 4909 90 92 4909

90 92 7811 90 92 781190 92 6519 90 92 6519

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

90 92 4925 90 92 4924

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



455Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8734 54840-1E000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 8735 54830-1E000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 9704 51760-1G000 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 93 0089 56820-1E900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 0090 56820-1E000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 0866 54500-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 0867 54501-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 1749 57724-1E000 Spurstange / tie rod L 195

Accent 
(2006 →)

797

90 92 9704 90 92 9704
90 93 0866 90 93 0867

90 93 1749 90 93 1749

90 93 0090 90 93 0089

90 92 8735 90 92 8734

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd
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ac
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ro

nt
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e



456 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4910 56540-02000 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 275
90 92 4911 57755-02000 Spurstange / tie rod L 275
90 92 6186 56820-02500 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
90 92 6589 54820-02000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
90 92 6841 54530-02050 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,25
90 93 1313 54500-02052 Querlenker / control arm
90 93 1314 54501-02052 Querlenker / control arm
90 93 1365 54555-02002 Querlenkerlager links / control arm mount left Ø I 18 
90 93 1366 54556-02002 Querlenkerlager rechts / control arm mount right Ø I 18 

Atos / Atos Prime I 
(1997 → 2003)

Atos Prime II 
(2005 →)

90 92 6589

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 92 6589

90 93 1313 90 93 1314

90 93 1365 90 93 1366

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 92 658990 92 6589

90 93 1313 90 93 1314

90 93 1365 90 93 1366

90 92 6841 90 92 6841

90 92 684190 92 6841

90 92 6186 90 92 6186

90 92 6186 90 92 6186

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



457Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4909 56820-22000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end  
90 92 4912 54840-2C000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 4913 54830-2C000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 4914 57730-29001 Spurstange / tie rod L 335
90 92 4915 54830-29500 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 73
90 92 6301 54503-3BA00 Traggelenk / ball joint
90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

Centennial 
(2000 → 2005)

797

Coupe (RD) 
(1996 → 2002)

Coupe (GK) 
(2001→)

90 92 4914 90 92 4914

90 92 4915 90 92 4915

90 92 4913 90 92 4912

90 92 6301 90 92 6301

90 92 4909 90 92 4909

90 92 6519 90 92 6519

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
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ac

hs
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/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



458 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1)  06/00 → 08/06 / servo  


90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
90 92 6601 56540-24001 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 
90 92 7150 56820-21110 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 7240 54530-24A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
90 93 1764 54830-2H100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Modell 2007 → L 243
90 93 3448 56540-2H000 Axialgelenk / axial joint 08.06 → L 163
90 93 4659 56820-2H000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08/06 →03/08 M14 x 1,5
90 93 4660 56820-2H090 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08/06 →03/08 M14 x 1,5

Elantra 
(2000 →)

Excel 
(1989 → 1995)

798

90 93 1764 90 93 1764

90 93 4659 90 93 4660

90 93 3448 90 93 3448

90 92 6519 90 92 6519

90 92 6601 90 92 660190 92 7150 90 92 7150

90 92 7240 90 92 7240

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



459Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4903 54501-1C000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 4904 54500-1C000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 4905 54840-1C000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 200
90 92 4906 54830-1C000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 200
90 92 4907 54503-25A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 92 4908 57755-1C000 Spurstange / tie rod L 330
90 92 6917 54500-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 6918 54501-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 8093 57755-22000 Spurstange / tie rod L 321
90 92 9693 56540-22000 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 297

Excel 
(1995 → 1999)

Getz 
(2002 →)

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

90 92 6917 90 92 6918

90 92 490390 92 4904

90 92 4908 90 92 4908

90 92 490590 92 4906

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd
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ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro
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e
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e



460 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 93 0015 54500-4A600 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4WD M16 x 1,5
90 93 0016 54501-4A600 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 4WD M16 x 1,5
90 93 0092 57729-4A010 Spurstange / tie rod
90 93 0243 56820-4A600 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 1105 54830-3L000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 150
90 93 1194 54830-4A003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 54

Grandeur 
(2005 →)

H1 
(1997 → 10/2007)

798

90 93 0243 90 93 0243

90 93 0015 90 93 0016

90 93 0092 90 93 0092

90 93 1105 90 93 1105

90 93 1194 90 93 1194

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



461Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8112 54540-43152 S1 Querlenker / control arm M16 x 1,5
90 92 8113 54510-43152 S1 Querlenker / control arm M16 x 1,5
90 92 9705 54530-07000 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint
90 93 0111 57730-43010 Spurstange / tie rod L 292
90 93 2064 54830-4H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 274,5
90 93 2065 54840-4H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 274,5
90 93 2066 54830-0X000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85
90 93 2067 54840-0X000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85
90 93 2763 57724-0X000 Spurstange / tie rod L 294,5

H1 
(10/2007 →)

H 100 
(1993 → 1997)

i-10 
(2007 →)

799

90 92 8113 90 92 8112

90 92 9705 90 92 9705

90 93 0111 90 93 0111

90 93 2064 90 93 2065

90 93 2066 90 93 2067

90 93 2763 90 93 2763

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro
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e
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e



462 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

i-20 
(10/08 →)


90 92 4907 54503-25A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 93 4559 54830-1J000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 216
90 93 4560 54840-1J000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 216

iX20 
(09/10 →)

90 93 4559 90 93 4560

90 93 4559 90 93 4560

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



463Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) i 30 :      05.07 → 
i 30 cw: 10.08 →


90 92 8575 54830-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 341
90 92 8576 54840-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 341
90 93 1764 54830-2H100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Modell 2007 → L 243
90 93 3448 56540-2H000 Axialgelenk / axial joint (1) L 163
90 93 4659 56820-2H000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 4660 56820-2H090 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5

i-30 / i 30cw 
(2007 →)

IX55 
(2008 →)

799

90 93 4659 90 93 466090 93 344890 93 3448

90 93 1764 90 93 1764

90 92 857690 92 8575

passend für / to fit 

hyundai
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464 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4914 57730-29001 Spurstange / tie rod L 335
90 92 4915 54830-29500 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 73
90 92 7240 54530-24A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
90 92 8122 54830-37020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 61

Lantra 
(1990 → 1995)

Lantra II 
(1995 → 2002)

800

90 92 4914

90 92 4915 90 92 4915

90 92 4914

90 92 7240 90 92 7240

90 92 8112 90 92 8112

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



465Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4924 54830-17020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 4925 54830-17010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 8285 57755-17000 Spurstange / tie rod L 323
90 93 0092 57729-4A010 Spurstange / tie rod
90 93 0243 56820-4A600 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 1194 54830-4A003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 54

Lavita 
(2008 →)

Libero 
(2000 → 2006)

90 93 0243 90 93 0243

90 92 4925 90 92 4924

90 92 828590 92 8285

90 93 0092 90 93 0092

90 92 6519 90 92 6519

90 93 1194 90 93 1194

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd
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ac

hs
e 
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e



466 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4924 54830-17020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 4925 54830-17010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 8285 57755-17000 Spurstange / tie rod L 323

Matrix 
(2001 →)

800

90 92 4925 90 92 4924

90 92 828590 92 8285

90 92 6519 90 92 6519

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



467Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 6601 56540-24001 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 
90 92 6917 54500-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 6918 54501-22100 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 7150 56820-21110 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 7240 54530-24A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
90 92 8093 57755-22000 Spurstange / tie rod L 321
90 92 9693 56540-22000 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 297

Pony 
(1989 → 1995)

Pony 
(1995 → 1999)

90 92 6917 90 92 6918

90 92 6601 90 92 660190 92 7150 90 92 7150

90 92 7240 90 92 7240

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

90 92 8093
90 92 9693

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd
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ac

hs
e 
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e
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e



468 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 6601 56540-24001 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 
90 92 7150 56820-21110 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 7240 54530-24A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5

S-Coupe 
(1990 → 1996)

90 92 7240 90 92 7240

90 92 6601 90 92 660190 92 7150 90 92 7150

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



469Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4923 57785-26200 Spurstange / tie rod L 345 
90 92 4928 54840-26100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 01/2005 L 265
90 92 4929 54830-26100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 01/2005 L 265
90 92 6301 54503-3BA00 Traggelenk / ball joint
90 92 7946 54501-26000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 7947 54502-26000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 9665 54555-26000 Querlenkerlager hinten / control arm mount rear Ø A 64,3
90 92 9666 54551-26000 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mount front Ø A 30,4
90 92 9667 54503-3BA00 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep kit control arm

800

Santa Fe 
(2000 → 2005)

90 92 7946 90 92 7947

90 92 966690 92 9666

90 92 9665 90 92 9665

90 92 9667
90 92 6301 90 92 6301

90 92 4929 90 92 4928

90 92 4923 90 92 4923

passend für / to fit 

hyundai
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e 
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e



470 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8575 54830-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 341
90 92 8576 54840-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 341
90 93 0091 57724-2B000 Spurstange / tie rod L 194

Santa Fe (CM) 
(2005 →)

800

90 93 0091 90 93 0091

90 92 857690 92 8575

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



471Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4910 56540-02000 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) L 275
90 92 4911 57755-02000 Spurstange / tie rod L 275
90 92 6186 56820-02500 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
90 92 6841 54530-02050 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,25
90 92 8659 54830-36101 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 88,2
90 93 0112 57730-33100 Spurstange / tie rod L 305
90 93 1313 54500-02052 Querlenker / control arm
90 93 1314 54501-02052 Querlenker / control arm
90 93 1365 54555-02002 Querlenkerlager links / control arm mount left Ø I 18 
90 93 1366 54556-02002 Querlenkerlager rechts / control arm mount right Ø I 18 

Santro 
(2003 → 2005)

Sonata I 
(1991 → 1993)

801

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 92 4910  
90 92 4911

90 93 1313 90 93 1314

90 93 1365 90 93 1366

90 92 6841 90 92 6841

90 92 8659 90 92 8659

90 93 0112 90 93 0112

90 92 6186 90 92 6186

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
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e
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e



472 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 7813 57724-38010 Spurstange / tie rod L 189
90 92 8111 57716-34000 Spurstange / tie rod L 322
90 92 8512 55580-37020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 185
90 92 9272 56820-38000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 9273 56820-38900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 9282 51760-38000 Traggelenk / ball joint Modell 04/01 → M14 x 1,5
90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,25

Sonata II  
(1994 →1998)

Sonata EF 
(1998 → 2004)

801

90 92 8111

90 92 8512 90 92 8512

90 92 7813 90 92 7813

90 92 8111

90 92 9272 90 92 9273

90 93 0863

90 92 9282 90 92 9282

90 93 0863

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



473Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 93 1105 54830-3L000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 150

Sonata NF 
(2004 →)

801

90 93 1105 90 93 1105

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
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e



474 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4926 54840-3A000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 64
90 92 4927 54830-3A000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 64
90 92 6926 56820-2E900 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right
90 92 6927 56820-2E000 Spurstangenendstück links/ tie rod end left
90 92 6301 54503-3BA00 Traggelenk / ball joint → 04
90 92 8111 57716-34000 Spurstange / tie rod L 322
90 92 8121 54830-2E100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 237
90 93 1748 57724-2E000 Spurstange / tie rod L 243

Trajet 
(2000 → 2007)

Tucson 
(2004 →)

801

90 92 4927 90 92 4926

90 92 8111

90 92 6301 90 92 6301

90 93 1748 90 93 174890 92 6927 90 92 6926

90 92 8121 90 92 8121

90 92 8111

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



475Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 2823 54500-25000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 2824 54501-25000 Querlenker / control arm
90 92 4907 54503-25A00 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 92 4924 54830-17020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 4925 54830-17010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 7811 56540-25000 Spurstange / tie rod L 305

Verna 
(1999 → 2006)

802

90 92 2823 90 92 2824

90 92 4925 90 92 4924

90 92 7811    90 92 7811     90 92 6519 90 92 6519

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
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ac
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e



476 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8734 54840-1E000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 8735 54830-1E000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 9704 51760-1G000 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 93 0089 56820-1E900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 0090 56820-1E000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 93 0866 54500-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 0867 54501-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 1749 57724-1E000 Spurstange / tie rod L 195

Verna 
(2006 →)

802

90 92 9704 90 92 9704
90 93 0866 90 93 0867

90 93 1749 90 93 1749

90 93 0090 90 93 0089

90 92 8735 90 92 8734

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vorderachse / Front axle



477Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 7813 57724-38010 Spurstange / tie rod L 189
90 92 9272 56820-38000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 9273 56820-38900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
90 92 9282 51760-38000 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M10 x 1,25

XG25 / XG30 
(1998 →)

802

90 92 9272

90 93 0863 90 93 0863

90 92 9273

90 92 7813 90 92 7813

90 92 9282 90 92 9282

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

Vo
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ac
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e 
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e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



passend für / to fit 

Jaguar

Vorderachse / Front axle

478 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9651 C2S3 9552 Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 250
50 91 9825 C2S 3248 Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 250
50 92 1674 C2S 39661 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 1675 C2S 39662 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 2136 C2S 39661 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 2137 C2S 39661 2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 2140 C2S3 9661 S3 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint

X-Type 
(06/01 →)

50 92 2136

50 92 2137

50 92 2136

50 92 2137

50 91 9825

50 91 9651

50 91 9825

50 91 9651

50 92 214050 92 2140 50 92 1675 50 92 1674



passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

Vo
rd
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ac

hs
e 
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479Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9651 C2S3 9552 Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 250
50 91 9825 C2S 3248 Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod L 250
50 92 1674 C2S 39661 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 1675 C2S 39662 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST220
50 92 2136 C2S 39661 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 2137 C2S 39661 2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 2140 C2S3 9661 S3 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint

X-Type Estate 
(11/03 →)

50 92 2136

50 92 2137

50 92 2136

50 92 2137

 50 91 9825

50 91 9651

50 91 9825

50 91 9651

50 92 214050 92 2140
50 92 1675 50 92 1674



480 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Avella 
(1998 → 2000)


91 93 0126 0K2N1-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 273,8
91 93 0127 0K2N1-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 273,8
91 93 3451 KDX53-32240 B Axialgelenk / axial joint L 279

Carens I 
(01/00 → 05/02)

803

91 93 345191 93 3451

91 93 012791 93 0126

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



481Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


91 93 2578 54830-2G000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L241
91 93 4041 0K2FA-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 281
91 93 4042 0K2FA-34-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 281

803

Carens II 
(11/00 → 08/06)

Carens III 
(09/06 →)

91 93 404291 93 4041

91 93 2578 91 93 2578

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vo
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ac

hs
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482 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 6519 56820-25000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
91 92 9340 54830-2F000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 250
91 92 9341 54830-2F000 Verbindungsstange / connection rod L 250
91 93 2061 0K552-34-160B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 64
92 93 4657 54830-4D000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 322
92 93 4658 54840-4D000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 322

Cerato (LD) 
(2004 →)

Carnival I 
(06/98 → 11/05)

Carnival II 
(04/06 →)

803

91 92 9340 91 92 9341

90 92 6519 90 92 6519

91 93 206191 93 2061

92 93 4657 92 93 4658

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



483Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 93 1764 54830-2H100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Cee´d 2008 → L 243
90 93 3448 56540-2H000 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 163
90 93 4659 56820-2H000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end Cee´d 07/09 → M14 x 1,5
90 93 4660 56820-2H090 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end Cee´d 07/09 → M14 x 1,5

Cerato II (TD) 
(2009 →)

Cee´d 
(2006 →)

803

 90 93 1764 90 93 1764

90 93 1764 90 93 1764

90 93 3495 90 93 466090 93 344890 93 3448

90 93 3495 90 93 4660

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vo
rd

er
ac
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e



484 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 7813 57724-38010 Spurstange / tie rod → 09/05 L 189
90 92 9272 56820-38000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 09/05 M14 x 1,5
90 92 9273 56820-38900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 09/05 M14 x 1,5
90 92 9282 54403-38A00 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint → 09/05
90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint → 05 M10 x 1,25
91 93 2578 54830-2G000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 10/05 → L 241

Magentis 
(2000 →)

804

90 92 7813 90 92 7813

90 92 9272 90 92 9273

90 93 0863

90 92 9282 90 92 9282

90 93 0863

91 93 2578 91 93 2578

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



485Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 9272 56820-38000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 9273 56820-38900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
91 93 0126 0K2N1-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 01/99 → 12/04 L 273,8
91 93 0127 0K2N1-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 01/99 → 12/04 L 273,8
90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint → 2006 M10 x 1,25
91 93 1193 0K2A5-34-150B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 09/97 → 01/99 L 84
90 93 1105 54830-3L000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 09/06 → 04/09 L 150

Mentor 
(1997 → 2004)

Opirus 
(2003 →)

805

91 93 119391 93 1193

91 93 012791 93 0126

90 93 1105 90 93 1105

90 92 9272 90 92 9273

90 93 0863 90 93 0863

passend für / to fit 

kia
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486 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 7813 57724-38010 Spurstange / tie rod → 05 L 189
90 92 9272 56820-38000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 05 M14 x 1,5
90 92 9273 56820-38900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 05 M14 x 1,5
90 92 9282 51760-38000 Traggelenk / ball joint → 05 M14 x 1,5
91 93 2578 54830-2G000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 06/06 → L241

Optima 
(2000 →)

805

90 92 7813 90 92 7813

90 92 9272

90 92 9282 90 92 9282

90 92 9273

91 93 2578 91 93 2578

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



487Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4907 54530-25000 Traggelenk / ball joint 08/08 → M12 x 1,25
91 92 9283 57724-07100 Axialgelenk / axial joint M12 x 1,25
91 93 0014 56820-07000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25 
91 93 1250 54830-07000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 299
91 93 1251 54840-07000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 299

Picanto 
(2004 →)

90 92 4907 90 92 4907

91 93 1250 91 93 1251

91 92 9283 91 92 928391 93 0014 91 93 0014

passend für / to fit 

kia
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488 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0007 KB092-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
91 92 7232 KKY01-34-310 Querlenker / control arm
91 93 2059 0K011-34-160A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L190

Pregio 
(12/97 → 04/04)

Pride 
(1990 → 2000)

91 92 7232 91 92 7232

91 93 2059 91 93 2059

83 71 0007 83 71 0007

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



489Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


91 93 1107 54820-FD000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/02 → 06/05 L 218
91 93 1108 54830-FD000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/02 → 06/05 L 218
91 93 1191 0K33C-34-160A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 04/00 → 06/02 L 240
91 93 1192 0K33C-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 04/00 → 06/02 L 240
91 93 3451 KDX53-32240 B Axialgelenk / axial joint L 279

Rio I 
(2000 → 2005)

91 93 345191 93 3451

91 93 110891 93 1107

91 93 1191 91 93 1192

passend für / to fit 

kia
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490 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Rio II 
(2005 →)


90 92 8734 54840-1G000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 8735 54830-1G000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
90 92 9704 51760-1G000 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25
90 93 0089 56820-1E900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08/06 → M14 x 1,5
90 93 0090 56820-1E000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 08/06 → M14 x 1,5
90 93 0866 54500-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 0867 54501-1E100 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
90 93 3449 57724-1G000 Axialgelenk / axial joint 09/06 → L 185
90 93 3450 57724-1G100 Axialgelenk / axial joint 09/06 → L 185

90 93 3449 90 93 3450

90 92 8735 90 92 8734

90 93 0090 90 93 0089

90 92 9704 90 92 9704
90 93 0866 90 93 0867

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



491Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


91 93 0126 0K2N1-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 273,8
91 93 0127 0K2N1-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 273,8

Sephia 
(1999 → 2004)

Shuma 
(2001 → 2004)

Spectra 
(2001 → 2004)

806

91 93 012791 93 0126

91 93 012791 93 0126

91 93 012791 93 0126

passend für / to fit 

kia
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492 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 6926 56820-2E900 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 6927 56820-2E000 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
90 92 8121 54830-2E100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 237
90 93 1748 57724-2E000 Spurstange / tie rod L 243
91 93 2059 0K011-34-160A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 190,9

Sportage (K00)  
(04/94 → 05/04)

Sportage (JE)  
(05/04 →)

806

91 93 2059 91 93 2059

90 92 6927 90 92 692690 93 1748 90 93 1748

90 92 8121 90 92 8121

passend für / to fit 

kia

Vorderachse / Front axle



493Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


91 92 9753 54811-3E010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2004 → L 85,1
91 92 9754 54811-3E060 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2004 → L 85,1
91 93 1093 54810-3E000 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2002 → 2004
90 93 4559 54830-1J000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 216
90 93 4560 54840-1J000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 216

Sorento 
(2002 →)

Venga  
(11/09 →)

91 92 975491 92 9753

91 93 1093 91 93 1093

90 93 4559 90 43 4560

passend für / to fit 

kia
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494 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) (mot.)  1,6 16V DAT →15/12/1997


70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M12 x 1,25
70 74 0006 7633721 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 74 0011 9941625 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 80 0003 9941582 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Dedra (835) 
(1989 → 1999)

70 74 0006 70 74 0006

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



495Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Dedra (835) 
(1989 → 1999)

(1) 1,6 (ex.) (mot.) 1.6 16 V
1,8                                    
2,0 (ex.) 2.0 16 V  
2,0 16V  
1,9 TDS

alle / all
alle / all 
alle / all 
→ 12/97
→ 12/97

(2) 1.6 16 V
2,0 16 V 01/98 → 
1,9 TDS 01/98 →

(3) Dedra (835): (mot.) 1.6 16V
Dedra SW (835): alle/all


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
70 71 0032 9947714 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M10 x 1,25
70 73 0019 46407372 Querlenker / control arm → 07/90
70 73 0020 46407373 Querlenker / control arm → 07/90
70 79 0003 51701045 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 275
70 92 9505 71747915 Querlenker / control arm 90 → 94
70 92 9506 71747916 Querlenker / control arm 90 → 94
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm 94 →  (mot.) 1,6 16V Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm 94 →  (mot.) 1,6 16V Stahl / steel

70 73 0019
70 92 9505
74 73 0001  

70 73 0020
70 92 9506
74 73 0003  

70 79 0003 70 79 0003

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

70 71 0032 70 71 0032

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vo
rd

er
ac
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496 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) HF / HPE / GT 
(ex.) 1,9 TDS

(2) (mot.) 1,4 51kW / 1,6 55kW, 66kW, 76kW / 1,8 66kW, 76kW, 83kW, 96kW /
           1,9 D 66kW / 2,0 102kW, 137kW, 142kW


70 61 0001 60570627 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0005 7601642 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 10x31x19
70 61 0007 60570627 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
70 61 0010 7760424 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
70 71 0036 9947437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
70 71 0037 9947438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
74 73 0001 46474556 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 1,6 16V Stahl / steel
74 73 0003 46474557 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 1,6 16V Stahl / steel
70 74 0011 9941625 Spurstange / tie rod (2) servo. L 285
70 80 0003 9941582 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot servo.
70 92 9505 71747915 Querlenker / control arm (1) 
70 92 9506 71747916 Querlenker / control arm (1)
70 93 6829 60570627 S2 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,25

Delta II (836) 
(1994 → 1999)

70 92 9505
74 73 0001

70 92 9506    
74 73 0003

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 74 0011

70 80 0003

70 71 0036 70 71 0037

70 61 0010 70 61 0010

70 61 0007    70 61 0007

    70 61 0005

    70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 61 0005

70 93 6829 70 61 000170 61 0001

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



497Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Delta III (844) 
(2008 → 2011)

Delta I (831) 
(1986 → 1994)

(1) (mot.) 1,6 GT 66kW, 77kW, 80kW / 1,6 97kW, 103kW / 1,8 / 1,9 D / 2,0 122kW, 130kW, 133kW, 144kW


70 71 0031 7669756 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 2,0 16V
70 74 0006 7633721 Spurstange / tie rod (1) (ex.) servo. L 280
70 91 9469 51795269 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290
70 91 9963 9949218 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
70 93 8587 51797442 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings L 1066

70 91 9963 70 91 9963

70 71 0031 70 71 0031

70 74 0006 70 74 0006

70 91 9469 70 91 9469

70 93 8587

passend für / to fit 

lancia
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498 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Lybra (839AX)

(2) (mot.) 1,6 (76kW) , 1,8 (96kW) , 1,9D (77/81/85kW) , 2,0 (110/113kW) , 2,4D (99/103/110kW) servo.


70 73 0068 46522142 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0069 46525407 Querlenker / control arm (1)
70 79 0003 51701045 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 275
70 93 7571 51839219 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 7572 51839218 Querlenker / control arm
72 93 7575 50702712 Stabilisatorsatz mit Lagern / stabilizer set with bearings (1) L 1050
70 94 3643 9948296 Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) L 300
70 94 3666 77362502 Axialgelenk / axial joint → 2012 L 258
70 94 6005 9947926 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

Lybra (839 AX) / SW (839BX) 

(1999 → 2005)

Musa (350) 
(2004 →)

807

70 73 0069 70 73 0068

70 79 0003 70 79 0003
72 93 7575

70 93 7571 70 93 7572

70 94 3666 70 94 3666

70 94 3643 70 94 364370 94 6005 70 94 6005

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



499Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 91 9403 1331209080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
62 92 6645 1346384080 Querlenker / control arm → 06 / (ex.) (mot.) 2,2
62 92 6646 1346385080 Querlenker / control arm → 06 / (ex.) (mot.) 2,2
62 92 7427 77362280 Spurstange / tie rod L 315
62 93 6654 9404066838 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (mot.) 2,0 + 2,2 D L 185
62 93 7349 1368629080 Querlenker / control arm 06 → / (ex.) (mot.) 2,2 M12 x 1,25
62 93 7350 1368628080 Querlenker / control arm 06 → / (ex.) (mot.) 2,2 M12 x 1,25
62 93 7689 1401239480 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 2,2 M14 x 1,5
62 93 7690 1401239580 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 2,2 M14 x 1,5
62 93 7860 9403817738 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (mot.) 2,2
62 93 9684 77362279 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) (mot.) 2,2

Phedra (179) 
(2001 → 2010)

62 92 664662 92 6645

62 92 7427 62 92 7427

62 91 9403 62 91 9403

62 93 6654 62 93 6654

62 93 7350
62 93 7690

62 93 7349
62 93 7689

62 93 7860
62 93 9684

62 93 7860
62 93 9684

passend für / to fit 

lancia
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500 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Thema (834) 88 → 92 (ex.) (mot.) 3,0 V6

(2) Thema (834) (mot.) 2,0 ( 83/85/86/104/108/110/112/130/133kW) / 2,5 (ex.) 74kW / 2,85 (ex.) 110kW / 3,0 
Thema SW (834) 87 → 94 2,0 110kW / 2,5 / 3,0 

(3) (mot.) 2,0B / 2,5D / 2,8B / 3,0B alle / all  // 02/92 →


70 94 0544 82412746 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 18 B 45
70 94 3644 9940260 Spurstange / tie rod (2) servo. L 268
74 71 0002 82387676 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 88 →
74 73 0002 82480039 Querlenker / control arm (3)
74 73 0004 82480038 Querlenker / control arm (3)

Thema/SW (834)  
(1984 → 1994)

808

70 94 0544 70 94 0544

74 71 0002 74 71 000270 94 3644 70 94 3644

74 73 0002 74 73 0004

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



501Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Thesis (841 AX) 
(2001 → 2007)

(1) Thema (834) 88 → 92 (ex.) (mot.) 3,0 V6


74 71 0003 9947920 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
74 71 0004 9947919 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
72 94 3455 60671724 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
72 94 3456 60671725 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

808

74 71 0004 74 71 0003

72 94 345672 94 3455

passend für / to fit 

lancia
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502 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

809


70 71 0029 9946949 Spurstangenenstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 72 0005 9946948 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 72 0007 9945562 Spurstange / tie rod L 285
70 73 0041 46430002 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) (mot.)1,216V
70 73 0050 46429834 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 1,2 16V
70 73 0052 46430003 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) (mot.)1,216V
70 73 0061 46429835 Querlenker / control arm (mot.) 1,2 16V
70 80 0002 9945564 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
70 80 0004 9946947 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot

Y (840 A) 
(1995 → 2003)

alle / all

70 72 0007 70 72 0007

70 80 0002 70 80 0002

70 72 0005 70 72 0005

70 80 0004 70 80 0004

70 73 0041  
70 73 0050

70 73 0052  
70 73 0061

70 71 0029 70 71 0029

70 71 0029 70 71 0029

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



503Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 0,9B (mot.) 312A2000 1,2B / 1,2F (mot.) 169A4000 1,3D (mot.) 199B1000

(2) (mot.) 0,9B / 0,9G / 1,2B / 1,2F / 1,3D alle / all 


70 91 9469 51801136 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
70 93 7571 51839219 Querlenker / control arm
70 93 7572 51839218 Querlenker / control arm
72 94 6006 51909775 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 313
70 94 6007 77365815 ProKit Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (2)

Ypsilon (843) 
(2003 → 2011)

Ypsilon (846) 
(2011 →)

70 93 7571 70 93 7572

72 94 6006 72 94 6006

70 91 9469 70 91 9469

70 94 6007 70 94 6007

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vo
rd
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ac
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/ F
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e
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e



504 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 71 0030 5958246 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 72 0006 5960321 Spurstange / tie rod L 280
70 73 0063 7601261 Querlenker / control arm

Y 10 (156) 
(1989 → 1995)

70 73 0063 70 73 0063

70 72 0006 70 72 0006

70 71 0030 70 71 0030

passend für / to fit 

lancia

Vorderachse / Front axle



505Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) 2,0 JTD 80kW / 2,0 97kW, 100kW, 108kW / 2,1 80kW


10 92 3841 9404066418 SK Lenkmanschette / steering boot
62 80 0005 9404066418 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
62 92 2100 1316735080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2101 1316736080 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 92 2102 1316735080 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
62 93 8980 9566950880 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (1)
70 61 0002 1317425080 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
70 61 0006 1313056080 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush 12x38
70 61 0008 1317425080 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,25
70 61 0011 1305782080 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
70 71 0001 1306003080 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
70 73 0043 71737047 Querlenker / control arm
70 73 0055 1316736080 Querlenker / control arm
70 74 0001 9566950880 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

Zeta (220) 
(1995 → 2002)

70 74 0001 70 74 0001

70 61 0011 70 61 0011
70 61 0008

70 61 0002

70 61 0008

70 61 0002

70 73 0043 70 73 0055

62 92 2102 62 92 2101

62 92 2100 62 92 2100

 10 92 3841

62 80 0005

10 92 3841

62 80 0005

70 61 0006 70 61 0006

70 61 0006 70 61 0006

70 71 0001 70 71 0001

62 93 8980 62 93 8980

passend für / to fit 

lancia
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ac
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e 
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e



506 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 71 0009 RTC 5869 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end RHT
22 71 0010 RTC 5870 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end LHT
22 78 0011 FTC 3570 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
22 92 8468 RBM 100223 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 242,5
22 93 4745 FTC 3571 Traggelenk / ball joint
22 94 0204 RBX101690 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø 30

Defender 90/110 
(1983 → 1990)

Discovery II 
(1998 → 2004)

810

oben / upper

22 78 0011 22 78 0011

22 71 0010 22 71 0009

unten / lower

22 92 8468 22 92 846822 94 0204 22 94 0204

22 93 4745  22 93 4745  

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vorderachse / Front axle



507Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Discovery III 
(2004 → 2009)

(1) nur gepanzert / only armoured (3) (ch.) → (V)9A496359

(2) (ex.) gepanzert / armoured (4) (ch.) (V)9A496360 →


22 93 4854 RBM 500190 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 279
22 93 4877 RBM 500150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 345
22 93 4878 RBM 500140 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 345
22 93 9737 LR010671 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (3) M12 x 1,75
22 93 9738 LR010672 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (4) M14 x 2
22 94 0581 QFK 500010 Axialgelenk / axial joint RHD / LHD L 395
22 94 0582 QFK 500020 Axialgelenk / axial joint RHD / LHD L 390

810

22 93 9738 22 93 9738

22 93 9737 22 93 9737

22 94 0581 22 94 0582

22 93 4877  

22 93 4854  

22 93 4878  

22 93 4854  

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vo
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ac
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e



508 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 94 0887 RBK500280 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 2
22 94 4687 RBK500170 Traggelenk / ball joint M 12 x 1,75

Discovery III 
(2004 → 2009)

810

unten / lower

22 94 088722 94 0887

oben / upper

22 94 468722 94 4687

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vorderachse / Front axle



509Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Discovery IV 
(2010 →)

(1) (ch.) (V)AA000001 →


22 93 9738 LR010672 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 2
22 94 0581 QFK 500010 Axialgelenk / axial joint RHD / LHD L 395
22 94 0582 QFK 500020 Axialgelenk / axial joint RHD / LHD L 390
22 94 0887 RBK500280 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 2
22 94 4687 RBK500170 Traggelenk / ball joint M 12 x 1,75
22 94 6295 LR 018346 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount ØI 28,5

810

22 93 9738 22 93 973822 94 0581 22 94 0582

22 94 088722 94 0887

unten / lower

oben / upper

22 94 468722 94 4687

22 94 6295 22 94 6295

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 
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e
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e



510 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Alle / all (V) 1A000001 →


22 93 1258 RBJ 500690 Querlenker / control arm M14 x 1,5
22 93 1259 RBJ 500680 Querlenker / control arm M14 x 1,5
22 93 1312 RBJ 500690 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
22 93 4359 RBM 100172 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 203
22 93 4545 QJB 100230 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 70,5
22 93 4546 QJB 100220 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 70,5
22 94 5041 RBX101790 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 45,5
22 94 6538 RBX000010 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 20,5

Freelander I 
(1996 → 2006)

22 93 1258 22 93 1259

22 93 4359  22 93 4359  

22 93 4545 22 93 4546 

22 93 1312 22 93 1312

22 94 5041 22 94 5041

22 94 6538 22 94 6538

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vorderachse / Front axle



511Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Freelander II (LR2) 
(2006 →)

(1) alle/all (ex.) 2.0 Benziner Motor / 2.0 gasoline engine


22 93 4885 LR 002626 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 347,5
22 94 0426 LR 007206 Querlenker / control arm
22 94 0427 LR 007205 Querlenker / control arm
22 94 6121 LR 007205 SK Traggelenk / ball joint → 14
50 93 0723 LR002610 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18 x 1,5
50 93 0724 LR002609 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18 x 1,5
50 93 6962 LR007205 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 60
50 93 6963 LR007206 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
50 93 6964 LR007205 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)

811

22 93 4885  22 93 4885  

50 93 0723

50 93 6962 50 93 6962

50 93 696450 93 6963

50 93 0724

22 94 0426 22 94 0427

22 94 6121  22 94 6121  

passend für / to fit 

land rover
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512 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 71 0011 STC 1871 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,75
22 72 0001 STC 1870 Spurstange / tie rod servo L 1240
22 78 0011 FTC 3570 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 46
22 92 8469 ANR 3304 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 96,7
22 93 4745 FTC 3571 Traggelenk / ball joint
22 94 6295 LR 018346 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount ØI 28,5

Range Rover II 
(1994 → 2002)

LR4 IV (LA) 
(09/09 →)

oben / upper

22 72 0001

22 78 0011 22 78 0011

22 71 0011

unten / lower

22 92 8469 22 92 8469

22 93 4745  22 93 4745  

22 94 6295 22 94 6295

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vorderachse / Front axle



513Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Range Rover III 
(2002 → 2012)

(1) → 2009 alle / all  // 2010 → für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / for amoured vehicled


22 92 8470 RBM 500200 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 380
22 94 0052 QJB 500050 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
22 94 0492 QJB500060 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 250
22 94 4490 RBK500210 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M 14 x 1,5

811

22 92 8470 22 92 8470

22 94 0052 22 94 0492 22 94 0492 22 94 0052

22 94 4490 22 94 4490

passend für / to fit 

land rover
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514 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Range Rover Sport 
(2005 →)

(1) Für Fahrzeuge mit ACE-Aufhängung / for vehicles with ACE suspension

(2) alle / all // (ex.) Wankstabilitätsregelung / (ex.) ACE-Aufhängung / (ex.) ACE suspension


22 93 4877 RBM 500150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 345
22 93 4878 RBM 500140 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 345
22 93 7800 QJB 500040 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 09 (ch.) (V)9A999999 → M12 x 1,75
22 94 0079 LR 018347 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) ØI 30
22 94 0491 QFK 500030 Axialgelenk / axial joint → 12 L 385
22 94 4545 RVU500011 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 33
22 94 4687 RBK500170 Traggelenk / ball joint M 12 x 1,75
22 94 5689 LR 055291 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 71,2

812

22 93 4877 22 93 4878 

22 93 7800 22 93 780022 94 0491 22 94 0491

22 94 0079
22 94 4545

22 94 0079
22 94 4545

22 94 5689 22 94 5689

oben / upper

22 94 468722 94 4687

passend für / to fit 

land rover

Vorderachse / Front axle



515Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 71 0002 45046-29305 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
81 76 0003 48820-33010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
81 92 2965 48068-33020 Querlenker / control arm
81 92 2967 48069-33020 Querlenker / control arm
81 92 3583 45503-39135 Spurstange / tie rod L 351
81 92 3585 45046-29255 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
81 92 3589 43330-39435 Traggelenk / ball joint
81 92 6465 48655-07010 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

ES300 (_V10_) 
(07/91 → 08/96)

ES250 (_VZV21_) 
(06/89 → 07/91)

813

81 92 2967 81 92 2965

81 92 6465 81 92 6465

81 76 0003 81 76 0003

81 92 3583 81 92 3583
81 92 3585 81 92 3585

81 92 3589 81 92 3589

81 71 000281 71 0002

passend für / to fit 

lexus
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516 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 2969 48068-33030 Querlenker / control arm
81 92 2971 48069-33030 Querlenker / control arm
81 92 3575 48810-33010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
81 92 3577 48820-33020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
81 92 3583 45503-39135 Spurstange / tie rod L 351
81 92 3585 45046-29255 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
81 92 3589 43330-39435 Traggelenk / ball joint

ES300 (_V20_) 
(08/96 → 07/01)

813

81 92 2971 81 92 2969

81 92 3589 81 92 3589

81 92 357781 92 3575

81 92 3583 81 92 3583
81 92 3585 81 92 3585

passend für / to fit 

lexus

Vorderachse / Front axle



517Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 3636 48820-28050 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
81 92 9352 45503-39225 Spurstange / tie rod L 238
81 93 0225 45470-39225 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 2003 → M15 x 1,5
81 93 0226 45460-39235 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 2003 → M15 x 1,5

ES300 (V30/31) 
(07/01 →)

ES350 (GSV40) 
(03/06 →)

814

81 92 3636 81 92 3636

81 92 9352 81 92 9352

81 93 022681 93 0225

81 93 0225 81 93 0226

passend für / to fit 

lexus
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518 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 7335 48820-60050 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right L 140
81 92 7336 48810-60040 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left L 140
81 92 7511 45047-69085 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
81 92 7512 45046-69135 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
81 92 9361 45503-39265 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 261
81 93 3446 45503-39155 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 206

GX470 (J120) 
(11/02 →)

LX450 (J80) 
(11/95 → 01/98)

GS300, 400, 430 (JZS160, UZS16) 
(08/97 → 01/05)

814

81 93 3446 81 93 3446

81 92 9361 81 92 9361

81 92 7336 81 92 7335

81 92 7511 81 92 7512

passend für / to fit 

lexus

Vorderachse / Front axle



519Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

IS200/300 (GXE10/JCE10) 
(1999 → 2005)


81 92 8513 48820-42030 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 360,5
81 93 4664 48820-22041 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 107

HS250H (ANF10) 
(07/09 →)

81 93 4664 81 93 4664

81 92 8513 81 92 8513

passend für / to fit 

lexus
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520 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 3575 48810-33010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
81 92 3577 48820-33020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
81 92 3585 45046-29255 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
81 92 3589 43330-39435 Traggelenk / ball joint
81 92 8091 45503-69015 Spurstange / tie rod L 214
81 93 4618 45503-69025 Spurstange / tie rod 08.02 →08.07 L 208

LX470 (J80) 
(11/98 → 08/02)

RX300 (CU15) 
(1998 → 2003)

815

81 92 357781 92 3575

81 92 8091
81 93 4618

81 92 8091
81 93 4618

81 92 3585 81 92 3585

81 92 3589 81 92 3589

passend für / to fit 

lexus

Vorderachse / Front axle



521Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) nur Produktion Japan / only production japan

(2) nur Produktion NA / only production NA 


81 92 3636 48820-28050 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 260
81 92 8592 48820-06040 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 260
81 92 8700 43340-09010 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
81 92 8701 43330-09560 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

RX300, 330, 350, 400H 
(02/03 →)

816

81 92 3636
81 92 8592

81 92 3636
81 92 8592

81 92 8700 81 92 8701

passend für / to fit 

lexus
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522 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 93 1715 48820-24010 Verbindungsstange / tie rod end L 111

SC300/400 (JZZ31/ UZZ30) 
(04/91 → 07/00)

81 93 171581 93 1715

passend für / to fit 

lexus

Vorderachse / Front axle



523Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9873 DE90-32-290 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10/12x1,5
50 91 9874 DE90-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10/12x1,5
50 92 1021 DD32-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 282
50 92 1681 DD32-34-350 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 1682 DD32-34-300 Querlenker / control arm
50 92 2767 DE90-32-240 Spurstange / tie rod → 05/2007
50 92 4225 DD32-34-156 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 
50 93 2019 D651-32-240 Spurstange / tie rod (DE) 2007 →

2 (DY / DE) 
(2003 →)

50 92 168250 92 1681

50 91 9873 50 91 9874

50 92 4225 50 92 4225
50 92 1021 50 92 1021

50 92 2767
50 93 2019

50 92 2767
50 93 2019

passend für / to fit 

mazda
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524 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 (BK) 
(2003 → 2009)


50 92 2408 BP4K-34-170C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
50 92 7912 B32H-34-250E S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 7913 B32H-34-250E S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 2418 B32H-34-250E S4 Rep. SatzQuerlenkerlager / rep.kit control arm mount
50 94 4308 BP4K-34-156B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
70 93 3480 BP4L-32-290 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 3481 BP4L-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
83 92 9357 B32H-34-250E S1 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
83 93 3129 BP4L-32-240 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 294

817

50 92 7912 50 92 7912
83 92 935783 92 9357

50 92 7913 50 92 7913

70 93 3480 70 93 3481

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

83 93 3129 83 93 3129

50 92 2408 50 92 2408
50 94 4308 50 94 4308

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



525Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 (BL) 
(2009 →)


50 94 4308 BP4K-34-156B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
70 93 3480 BP4L-32-290 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
70 93 3481 BP4L-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
83 93 3129 BP4L-32-240 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 294
83 93 3762 BBM2-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) (mot.) 2.3 L 300

817

83 93 376283 93 3762

70 93 3480 70 93 348183 93 3129 83 93 3129

50 94 4308 50 94 4308

passend für / to fit 

mazda
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526 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 (CR) 
(2005 → 2010)


50 92 2408 BP4K-34-170C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
50 92 7912 B32H-34-250E S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 92 7913 B32H-34-250E S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 2418 B32H-34-250E S4 Rep. SatzQuerlenkerlager /rep.kit control arm mount
50 94 4308 BP4K-34-156B Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
83 92 9357 B32H-34-250E S1 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
83 93 3129 BP4L-32-240 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 294
83 93 4480 BP4L-32-290 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
83 93 4481 BP4L-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25

5 (CW) 
(2010 →)

818

50 92 2408 50 92 2408
50 94 4308 50 94 4308

50 92 2408 50 92 2408

83 93 4480

83 93 4480 83 93 4481

83 93 448183 93 3129

83 93 3129

83 93 3129

83 93 3129

50 92 7912 50 92 7912
83 92 935783 92 9357

50 92 7913 50 92 7913

50 93 2418 50 93 2418

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



527Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 92 1875 GJ6A-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
83 92 1876 GJ6A-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25
83 92 3313 GJ6A-34-300D Querlenker / control arm 
83 92 3731 GJ6A-34-J50D Querlenker / control arm 
83 92 3732 GR1A-34-J00 Querlenker / control arm 
83 92 4023 GJ6E-32-290A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) (mot.) 2.3 M12 x 1,25
83 92 4024 GJ6E-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) (mot.) 2.3 M12 x 1,25
83 93 3130 GJ6E-32-24X Axialgelenk / axial joint L 181

6 (GG / GY) 
(2002 → 2007)

818

unten / lower

83 92 3313 83 92 3313

83 92 373283 92 3731

83 92 4023 83 92 4024

83 92 1875 83 92 1876

83 93 313083 93 3130

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



528 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
83 71 0007 8AB1-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
83 93 3498 GS1D-32-240 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 183
83 93 3764 GS1D-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 02/08 → L 159
83 93 3765 GS1D-34-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 02/08 → L 159
91 92 7232 D031-34-310A Querlenker / control arm

121 (DA) 
(1987 → 1990)

121 (DB) 
(1990 → 1996)

6 (GH) 
(2007 →)

818

91 92 7232 91 92 7232

83 71 0004 83 71 0004

83 93 3498

83 93 3764 83 93 3765

83 93 3498

83 71 0007 83 71 0007

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



529Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 60 0011 1E01-34-153A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 66 x 50
50 60 0012 1E00-34-153A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 37 x 62
 50 71 0041 1E01-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 71 0042 1E00-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
50 72 0025 1E00-32-240 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
50 73 0037 1E01-34-350F Querlenker / control arm (ex.) servo.
50 73 0039 1E00-34-350F Querlenker / control arm servo.  
50 73 0049 1E01-34-300F Querlenker / control arm (ex.) servo.
50 73 0050 1E00-34-300F Querlenker / control arm servo.
50 79 0002 1E01-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 238
50 91 8876 1E00-34-156 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 1,8 Diesel Ø I 16
99 80 0001 1E00-32-125 Lenkmanschette / steering boot man.

121 (JASM / JBSM) 
(1996 → 2001)

50 72 0025

99 80 0001

50 72 0025 50 71 0042

99 80 0001

50 91 8876 50 91 8876

50 60 0011

50 60 0012 50 60 0012

50 73 0037
50 73 0039

50 73 0049
50 73 0050

50 71 0041

50 60 0011

50 79 0002 50 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



530 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0007 8AB1-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25

323 (BF/BW) 
(1985 → 1993)

83 71 0007 83 71 0007

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



531Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
83 72 0005 B455-32-24X Spurstange / tie rod L 340
83 72 0006 B456-32-25X Spurstange / tie rod L 340
83 78 0001 B455-34-550 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) → 630911 Ø A 16
83 78 0002 BTDA-34-550 Traggelenk / ball joint (ch.) 630912 → Ø A 18

323 (BG) 
(1989 → 1994)

alle / all

83 78 0001
83 78 0002

83 71 0004 83 71 0004

83 71 0004 83 72 0006 83 71 0004

83 78 0001
83 78 0002

83 72 0005 83 72 0005

83 72 0006

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



532 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
83 72 0005 B455-32-24X Spurstange / tie rod man. L 340
83 72 0006 B456-32-25X Spurstange / tie rod servo. L 340
83 78 0002 BTDA-34-550 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
83 79 0001 GA2A-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
83 79 0002 GA2A-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105

323 (BA) 
(1994 → 1998)

819

83 71 0004 83 71 000483 72 0006

83 72 0005 83 72 0005

83 72 0006

83 78 0002 83 78 0002

83 79 0002 83 79 0001

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



533Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 91 9237 B26R-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 08/00 L 190
83 92 2463 LC62-34-170B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 08/00 → L 265
83 92 6999 B25D-32-240 Spurstange links / tie rod left L 295
83 92 7000 B25D-32-250 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right L 295
83 92 9846 B25D-34-470 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

323 (BJ) 
(1998 → 2003)

819

83 71 0003 83 71 0003

83 92 9846 83 92 9846

83 91 9237
83 92 2463

83 91 9237
83 92 2463

83 92 6999 83 92 7000

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



534 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 73 0003 GJ83-34-350B Querlenker / control arm (GD/GV)
83 73 0004 GJ83-34-300B Querlenker / control arm (GD/GV)
83 78 0003 G030-99-356 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,25

626 (GC / GD / GV) 
(1982 → 1992)

83 78 0003
83 73 0003

83 78 0003
83 73 0004

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



535Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 73 0001 GA6B-34-300E Querlenker / control arm (ex.) GW/GF
83 73 0002 GA6B-34-350E Querlenker / control arm (ex.) GW/GF
83 79 0001 GA2A-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) GW/GF L 105
83 79 0002 GA2A-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) GW/GF L 105
83 93 3002 GE4T-32-240A Axialgelenk / axial joint

626 (GE / GW / GF) 
(1992 → 2002)

819

83 71 0003

83 73 0002

83 71 0003

83 73 0001

83 93 3002 83 93 3002

83 79 0002 83 79 0001

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



536 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
83 93 3919 D102-32-250A Axialgelenk / axial joint → 12.03 L 296
83 93 3920 D102-32-240A Axialgelenk / axial joint → 12.03 L 296
83 93 4776 L206-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
80 93 4777 L206-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105

Demio (DW) 
(1998 → 2003)

CX-7 (ER) 
(2006 →)

820

83 71 0004 83 71 0004

83 93 3920 83 93 3919

83 93 4776 83 93 4777

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



537Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 92 2463 LC62-34-170B Rep. SatzVerbindungsstange / connecting rod → 00 L 265
83 92 3713 LC70-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  L 325
83 93 1741 LC62-34-350C Querlenker / control arm
83 93 1742 LC62-34-300C Querlenker / control arm
83 93 3128 LC62-32-240B Axialgelenk / axial joint L 316

MPV-2 (LW) 
(1999 →)

83 71 0003 83 71 0003

83 93 1741 83 93 1742

83 93 312883 93 3128

 83 92 2463
 83 92 3713

 83 92 2463
 83 92 3713

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



538 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25 
83 78 0002 BTDA-34-550 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18
83 92 3375 NA01-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L110 
83 92 3714 EA03-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 55

MX-3 (EC) 
(1991 →)

MX-5 (NA) 
(1989 → 1998)

820

83 78 0002 83 78 0002

83 71 0004 83 71 0004

83 92 3375 83 92 3375

83 92 3714 83 92 3714

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



539Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 92 3711 NC10-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 92 3712 NC10-34-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 93 3917 F151-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 93 3918 F151-34-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 93 3921 NC 10-32-240A Axialgelenk / axial joint L 319
83 93 3922 NC 10-32-250A Axialgelenk / axial joint L 319

MX-5 (NB) 
(1998 → 2005)

MX-6 (GE) 
(1992 →)

MX-5 (NC) 
(2005 → 2008)

821

83 71 0003 83 71 0003

83 93 3922 83 93 3921

83 93 3917 83 93 3918

83 92 3711 83 92 3712

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



540 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.)  (mot.)  TD 
		  (mot.)	 1.8 04/99 → 08/00 
			   1.9 → (ch.)151177 
			   2.0 04/99 → 08/00 

(2) (mot.) 1.8 08/00 →  
		    1.9 (ch.)151178 → 
		    2.0 08/00 →  
		    2.0 TD 08/03 →


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 91 9237 B26R-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 190
83 92 2463 LC62-34-170B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 265
83 92 6999 B25D-32-240 Spurstange links / tie rod left L 295
83 92 7000 B25D-32-250 Spurstange rechts / tie rod right L 295
83 92 9846 B25D-34-470 Querlenkerlager vorne / control arm mount front L 295

Premacy (CP) 
(1999 →)

822

83 71 0003 83 71 0003

83 92 9846 83 92 9846

83 92 7000

83 91 9237
83 92 2463

83 91 9237
83 92 2463

83 92 6999

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



541Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
83 93 3917 F151-34-170 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 93 3918 F151-34-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 104
83 93 3923 F151-32-240 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 252

RX- 7 (FD) 
(1992 →)

RX- 8 (FE / SE) 
(2003 → 2008)

823

83 71 0004 83 71 0004

83 93 3917 83 93 3918

83 93 3923  83 93 3923

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



542 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Xedos 6 (CA) 
(1992 →)


83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
83 79 0001 GA2A-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
83 79 0002 GA2A-34-170A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 105
83 93 3916 EC01-34-150A Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 250

Tribute (EP) 
(2001 →)

83 71 0003 83 71 0003

83 93 3916 83 93 3916

83 79 000183 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

mazda

Vorderachse / Front axle



543Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without Illustration  
SWAG No.  10 75 0040 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041 
SWAG No.  10 60 0016 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben + unten = 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009 / 
rep kit control arm upper + lower = 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009


10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm oben / upper
10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm unten / lower
10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm = 
10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x 10 75 0041
10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin

BM 105 (Ponton) 
(1956 → 1959)

BM 110 / 111 
(1959 → 1968)

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 75 0041 10 75 0041

10 60 0007
10 60 0009              
10 60 0016

10 60 0007   
10 60 0009                        
10 60 0016

10 75 0040

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



544 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 220 
(ex.) 220SB 
(ex.) 220SEB

(ch.) → 023660 
(ch.) → 049855 
(ch.) → 016976


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5    
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod (1)
10 80 0006 109 460 02 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

BM 110/111 („Heckflosse“) 
(1959 → 1968)

10 52 0008

10 80 0006

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



545Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5 
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 72 0010 000 460 00 05 Lenkstange / drag link
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm

BM 114 („ /8 “) 
(1968 → 1977)

824

10 75 0032

10 72 0010

10 52 0008

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



546 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 250 (ch.) 065524 → (2) 250 (ch.) 065524 →

(ex.) 250C (ex.) 250C 250C (ch.) 006488 → 

(ex.) 250CE (ch.) 016362 250CE (ch.) 016362 →


10 60 0012 115 330 17 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0015 115 330 16 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0042 115 333 35 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x47x28,5
10 61 0002 115 320 00 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0020 115 330 38 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0023 115 330 39 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0001 115 333 11 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0002 115 333 05 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint (1) M12 x 1,5
10 78 0004 115 333 08 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint (2) M12 x 1,5

BM 114 („ /8 “) 
(1968 → 1977)

824

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 61 0002

10 60 0015 10 60 0015

10 78 0002  
10 78 0004

10 73 0020

10 60 0012

10 78 0002  
10 78 0004

10 73 0023

10 60 0012

10 78 0001 10 78 0001

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



547Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT       
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT   
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 72 0010 000 460 00 05 Lenkstange / drag link
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm

BM 115 („ /8 “) 
(1968 → 1977)

824

10 72 0010

10 52 0008

10 75 0032

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



548 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 200D 
(ex.) 220 
(ex.) 220D 

(ch.) 097683 → 
(ch.) 097683 → 
(ch.) 199608 → 

(2) 200D 
220 
220D

(ch.) 199608 → 
(ch.) 078277 → 
(ch.) 199608 →


10 60 0012 115 330 17 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0015 115 330 16 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0042 115 333 35 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x47x28,5
10 61 0002 115 320 00 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0020 115 330 38 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0023 115 330 39 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0001 115 333 11 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0002 115 333 05 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint (1) M12 x 1,5
10 78 0004 115 333 08 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint (2) M12 x 1,5

BM 115 („ /8 “) 
(1968 → 1977)

824

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 78 0002  
10 78 0004

10 73 0020

10 60 0012

10 78 0002  
10 78 0004

10 73 0023

10 60 0012

10 61 0002

10 60 0015 10 60 0015

10 78 0001 10 78 0001

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

10 60 0042

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



549Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without Illustration  
SWAG No.  10 75 0040 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041 
SWAG No.  10 60 0016 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben + unten  = 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009 / 
rep kit control arm upper + lower = 10 60 0007 +10 60 0009


10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm oben / upper
10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm unten / lower
10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm = 
10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x 10 75 0041
10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin

BM 120 / 121 (Ponton) 
(1955 → 1961)

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 75 0041 10 75 0041

10 60 0016 10 60 0016

10 75 0040

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



550 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without Illustration  
SWAG No.  10 75 0040 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041 
SWAG No.  10 60 0016 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben + unten = 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009 / 
rep kit control arm upper + lower = 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009


10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm oben / upper
10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm unten / lower
10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm =
10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041
10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin

BM 128 / 180 (Ponton) 
(1954 → 1960)

10 60 000710 60 0007

10 60 0009 10 60 0009

10 75 0041 10 75 0041

10 60 0007+ 10 60 0009
= 10 60 0016

10 60 0007+ 10 60 0009
=10 60 0016

10 75 0040

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



551Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) passend zu Lenkgetriebe mit Vergl.-Nr 
suitable for steering gears with ref. no. 
adapté à la mécanisme de direction  avec référence n° 
apropiado para engranaje de la dirección con núm. de ref. 
adattabile alla scatola guida con n. di rif. 107 460 17 01, 107 460 18 01

(2) passend zu Lenkgetriebe mit Vergl.-Nr. 
suitable for steering gears with ref. no. 
adapté à la mécanisme de direction  avec référence n°  
apropiado para engranaje de la dirección con núm. de ref. 
adattabile alla scatola guida con n. di rif. 123 460 58 01, 123 460 59 01 
Die Abgrenzungen nach Fahrgestellnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Hauptkatalog oder der CD ! 
For the restrictions by chassis number, please consult the main catalogue or CD ! 
Les limitations suivant numéro de châssis peuvent être consultées dans le catalogue principal ou le CD  
Consultar el catálogo principal o el CD respecto a limitaciones conforme al número de chasis ! 
Le limitazioni in base al n. telaio possono essere apprese dal catalogo principale o dal CD !


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5  
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5  
10 72 0014 123 460 15 05 Lenkstange / drag link LHD
10 72 0015 123 460 16 05 Lenkstange / drag link RHD
10 72 0017 123 330 18 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0005 107 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)
10 80 0007 126 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

BM 123 
(1976 → 1985)

825

10 72 0014   
10 72 0015

10 52 0008
10 75 0032

10 80 0005  
10 80 0007

10 71 0005 10 71 0057 10 71 000510 71 0057

10 72 001710 72 0017

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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552 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 60 0002 123 330 13 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0010 116 586 01 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0034 116 333 63 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x51x33
10 60 0035 116 333 40 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x41x30
10 61 0013 123 323 12 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount T - Modell
10 61 0015 123 323 05 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Limousine / Coupe 21x50x74
10 73 0003 123 330 46 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0004 123 330 47 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0003 116 333 09 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0013 123 330 13 35 Stützgelenk / support link M18 x 1,25
20 79 0014 123 330 14 75 Rep. Satz Führungsstange / rep. kit guide rod

BM 123 
(1976 → 1985)

825

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 61 0013 
10 61 0015

10 61 0013 
10 61 0015

10 60 0034

10 60 0034

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 60 0034

10 60 0034

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 60 0010

10 73 0003 10 73 0004

20 79 0014

10 60 0002

10 78 0013

20 79 0014

10 60 0002

10 78 0013

10 78 0003 10 78 0003

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



553Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 260 E / 280 E (E 280) / 300 E / 300 E-24
320 E (E 320)
250 D (E 250) / 250 D Turbo (E 250)
300 D (E 300) / 300 D Turbo (E 300)

(2) 200 / 200 E (E 200) / 220 E (E 220) / 230 E
200 D (E 200)

(3) (ch.) 1F 114569 → / (ch.) 2F 120744 →


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 1F 114568
10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 2F 120743
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link (3) 
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

BM 124  
(1985 → 1995)

Limousine 200 → 320 E (E 320) 
Limousine 200 D → 300 D (E 300) 

(ex.) Sport  / 4-matic

826

10 72 0004              
10 72 0005              
10 72 0006

10 52 0003

10 80 0002

10 80 0003  
10 80 0004

10 72 0003 (RHD)
10 72 0065 (LHD) 

10 71 0006 (RHD)
10 71 0057 (RHD) 

10 71 0003 (LHD)
10 71 0055 (LHD) 

10 72 0003 (RHD)
10 72 0065 (LHD) 

10 71 0006 (RHD)
10 71 0057 (RHD) 

10 71 0003 (LHD)
10 71 0055 (LHD) 

passend für / to fit 
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554 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C A B C

200 / 200 E → 10/92 (ch.) → A 204766 10610034 10610033 10610051  200 D → 07/93 (ch.) → A 204766 10610034 10610033 10610051

(ch.) A 204767 → 10610032 10610033 10610030  200 D → 07/93 (ch.) A 204767 → 10610032 10610033 10610030

200 E (E 200) 10/92 → - 10610032 10610041 10610054  200 D (E 200) 07/93 → - 10610032 10610041 10610054

220 E / (E 220) - 10610032 10610041 10610054  250 D / D Turbo (E 250) - 10610032 10610035 10610055

230 E (ch.) → A 204766 10610034 10610033 10610051  300 D / D Turbo (E 300) - 10610032 10610035 10610055

(ch.) A 204767 → 10610032 10610033 10610030 - - - -

260 E / 280 E (E 280) - 10610032 10610035 10610055 - - - -

300 E / E-24 / 320 E (E 320) - 10610032 10610035 10610055 - - - -

(1) (ex.) 300 E -24 / 320 E (E 320) 
(ex.) AMG 300 E 3.4 / E36 AMG 

(2) 300 E -24 / 320 E (E 320)  
AMG 300 E 3.4 / E36 AMG


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → B 711095 
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) B 711096 →
10 61 0030 124 320 21 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 61 0033 124 323 37 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0034 201 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
10 61 0035 124 323 56 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 26,5
10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0051 124 320 18 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0054 124 323 54 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0055 124 323 56 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
Limousine 200 → 320 E (E 320) 
Limousine 200 D → 300 D (E 300) 
(ex.) Sport  / 4-matic 

827

10 73 0014     
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

B B
C

10 60 0001  
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 73 0015     
10 73 002710 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

A A

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



555Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 260 E / 280 E (E 280) / 300 E / 300 E-24
320 E (E 320)
250 D (E 250) / 250 D Turbo (E 250)
300 D (E 300) / 300 D Turbo (E 300)

(2) 200 / 200 E (E 200) / 220 E (E 220) / 230 E
200 D (E 200)

(3) (ch.) 1F 114569 → / (ch.) 2F 120744 →


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5   
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT 
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 1F 114568
10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 2F 120743
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link (3) 
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

Limousine 200 → 320 E (E 320) Sport  
Limousine 200 D → 300 D (E 300) Sport  

827

10 72 0004              
10 72 0005              
10 72 0006

10 52 0003

10 80 0002

10 80 0003   
10 80 0004

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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556 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C A B C

200 / 200 E (E 200) 10610043 10610045 10610056 200 D (E 200) 10610043 10610045 10610056

220 E (E 220) / 230 E 10610043 10610045 10610056 250 D / D Turbo (E 250) 10610043 10610044 10610057

260 E / 280 E (E 280) 10610043 10610044 10610057 300 D / D Turbo (E 300) 10610043 10610044 10610057

300 E / E-24 / 320 E (E 320) 10610043 10610044 10610057 - - -

(1) (ex.) 320 E (E 320) / E36 AMG (3) (ch.) B 711096 → C 018227

(2) (ch.) → B 711095 / (ch.) C 018228 → (4) 320 E (E 320) / E36 AMG


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 60 0019 201 330 01 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) 
10 60 0021 124 330 09 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0044 124 323 45 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27,5
10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
10 61 0056 124 323 44 85 S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0057 124 323 45 85 S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) / (ch.) C 018228 → 
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) / (ch.) C 018228 →
10 73 0019 201 330 40 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) / (ch.) → C 018227
10 73 0022 201 330 41 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) / (ch.) → C 018227
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (4) / (ch.) C 018228 →
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (4) / (ch.) C 018228 →
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124  
(1985 → 1995)

Limousine 200 → 320 E (E 320) Sport  
Limousine 200 D → 300 D (E 300) Sport

826

A

B

A

B
C

10 73 0014      
10 73 0019      
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 78 0005

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 78 0005

10 60 0019 
10 60 0021

10 60 0019 
10 60 0021

10 73 0015      
10 73 0022      
10 73 0027

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



557Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0010 001 330 70 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0011 001 330 54 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT       
10 72 0021 129 330 02 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0010 124 460 79 01 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

Limousine 400 E (E 420) → 500 E (E 500)

826826

10 52 0003

10 80 0010

10 72 0021 (LHD) 

10 71 0011 (RHD) 10 71 0010 (LHD)

10 72 0021 (RHD) 

10 71 0010 (RHD) 10 71 0011 (RHD)

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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558 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C A B C

400 E (E 420) (ex.) 10610036 10610035 10610029 500 E (E 500) - 10610043 -

400 E (E 420) - 10610043 - - - -

(1) 500 E (E 500) (ch.) → B 927760 (2) 400 E (E 420) alle / all
500 E (E 500) (ch.) B 927761 →


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → B 711095
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) B 711096 →
10 61 0035 124 323 56 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 26,5
10 61 0036 124 323 50 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0029 124 320 19 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
Limousine  400 E (E 420) → 500 E (E 500)

826

A

B B
C

10 73 0014        
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 73 0015        
10 73 002710 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 78 0005

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

A

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



559Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link   
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

Cabrio

826

10 52 0003

10 72 0006

10 80 0002

10 80 0003

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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560 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C A B C

(ex.) 10610043 10610044 10610057 10610043 - -

(1) 200 E Cabrio (E 200)
220 E Cabrio (E 220)

(2) 300 CE -24 Cabrio / 320 E Cabrio (E 320)
E36 AMG Cabrio


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → B 711095 
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) B 711096 →
10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0044 124 323 45 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27,5
10 61 0057 124 323 45 85 S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124  
(1985 → 1995)
Cabrio

826

A A

B B
C

10 73 0014          
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 73 0015        
10 73 0027

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 56 0001 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



561Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) 1F 114569 →/ (ch.) 2F 120744 →


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 1F 114568
10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 2F 120743
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link                            (1) 
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

Coupé
(ex.) Sport

826

10 72 0004              
10 72 0005              
10 72 0006

10 52 0003

10 80 0002

10 80 0003

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



562 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C A B C

200 CE (E 200) 10610032 10610041 10610054 300 CE / CE-2 10610032 10610035 10610055

220 CE (E 220) 10610032 10610041 10610054 320 CE (E 20) 10610032 10610035 10610055

230 CE 10610032 10610033 10610030 - - -

(1) 200 CE (E 200) / 220 CE (E 220) 230 CE / 300 CE

(2) 300 CE -24 / 320 CE (E 320) AMG 300 CE 3.4 / E36 AMG


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → B 711095 
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) B 711096 →
10 61 0030 124 320 21 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 61 0033 124 323 37 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0035 124 323 56 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 26,5
10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0054 124 323 54 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0055 124 323 56 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
Coupé 
(ex.) Sport

826

B B
C

10 73 0014
10 73 0026

10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 73 0015
10 73 0027

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 56 0001 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

A A

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



563Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) 1F 114569 →/ (ch.) 2F 120744 →


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 1F 114568
10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 2F 120743
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link                            (1) 
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

Coupé
 Sport

826

10 72 0004              
10 72 0005              
10 72 0006

10 52 0003

10 80 0002

10 80 0003

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

passend für / to fit 
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564 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C A B C
200 CE (E 200 10610043 10610045 10610056 300 CE / CE-24 10610043 10610044 10610057

220 CE (E 220) / 230 CE 10610043 10610045 10610056 320 CE (E 320) 10610043 10610044 10610057

(1) 200 CE (E 200) / 220 CE (E 220) / 230 CE / 300 CE

(2) (ch.) → B 711095 / (ch.) C 017669 →

(3) (ch.) B 711096 → C 017668

(4) 320 CE (E 320) / E 36 AMG


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0019 201 330 01 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2) 
10 60 0021 124 330 09 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0043 124 323 45 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27,5
10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
10 61 0056 124 323 44 85 S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0057 124 323 45 85 S2 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ch.) C 018228 → 
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ch.) C 018228 →
10 73 0019 201 330 40 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ch.) → C 018227
10 73 0022 201 330 41 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ch.) → C 018227
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (4) (ch.) C 017669 →
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (4) (ch.) C 017669 →
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
Coupé
 Sport

826

A A

B B
C

10 73 0014         
10 73 0019        
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 78 0005 10 78 0005

10 56 0001 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 60 0019 
10 60 0021

10 60 0019 
10 60 0021

10 73 0015        
10 73 0022        
10 73 0027

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



565Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 260 TE / 280 TE (E 280) / 300 TE / 300 TE-24
320 TE (E 320)
250 TD (E 250) / 250 TD Turbo (E 250)
300 TD (E 300) / 300 TD Turbo (E 300)

(2) 200 T / 200 TE (E 200) / 220 TE (E 220) / 230 TE
200 TD (E 200)

(3) (ch.) 1F 114569 →/ (ch.) 2F 120744 →


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT 
10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 1F 114568
10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) → 2F 120743
10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 Lenkstange / drag link                           (3) 
10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

BM 124  
(1985 → 1995)

T-Modell 
(ex.) 4-matic

826

10 72 0004              
10 72 0005              
10 72 0006

10 52 0003

10 80 0002

10 80 0003  
10 80 0004

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

10 72 0065 (LHD) 
 10 72 0003 (RHD)

10 71 0057 (RHD) 
 10 71 0006 (RHD)

10 71 0055 (LHD) 
 10 71 0003 (LHD)

passend für / to fit 
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566 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C A B C
200 T / 200 TE (E 200) (ex.)  10610036 10610045 10610058 200 TD (E 200) (ex.)  10610036 10610045 10610058

220 TE (E 220) / 230 TE (ex.)  10610036 10610045 10610058 250 TD / TD Turbo (E 250) (ex.)  10610036 10610044 10610059

280 TE (E 200) / 300 TE (ex.)  10610036 10610044 10610059 300 TD / TD Turbo (E 300) (ex.)  10610036 10610044 10610059

300 TE-24 / 320 TE (E 320) (ex.)  10610032 10610044 10610059 alle / all          10610043 -

alle / all          10610043 - - - - - -

(1) (ex.) 300 TE -24 / 320 TE (E 320) / (ex.) AMG 300 TE 3.4 / E36 AMG

(2) 300 TE -24 / 320 TE (E 320) / AMG 300 TE 3.4 / E36 AMG


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → F 204091 
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) F 204092 →
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 61 0036 124 323 50 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22,5
10 61 0044 124 323 45 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27,5 
10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 25
10 61 0058 124 323 44 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0059 124 323 45 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
T-Modell 
(ex.) 4-matic

826

10 73 0014        
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

B B
C

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 73 0015        
10 73 0027

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 56 0001 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

A A

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



567Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 71 0016 001 330 43 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0019 001 330 38 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0020 001 330 39 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT 
10 71 0021 001 330 40 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 92 1292  124 330 14 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 92 1293 124 330 15 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 7868 124 463 05 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper L 334/538,5

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

4-matic

1289 826

10 92 1292

10 71 0019

10 92 1293

10 80 0003

 10 71 0021 (RHD)  10 71 0021 (RHD) 10 71 0020 (LHD) 
 10 71 0016 (RHD)

10 93 7868

10 80 0002

passend für / to fit 
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568 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 61 0033 124 323 37 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)
4-matic

826

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 61 0033 10 61 0033

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



569Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0013 000 338 63 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT 
10 71 0014 000 338 60 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 LHT 
10 71 0015 000 338 61 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT
10 72 0024 201 330 16 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0025 201 330 15 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0026 201 460 15 05 Lenkstange / drag link LHD / RHD
10 75 0033 201 460 00 50 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)

190 → 190 E 2.0 
190 D → 190 D 2.5 

(ex.) Sport

828

10 80 0004

10 72 0026

10 52 0003

10 75 0033

10 72 0024 (RHD)
10 72 0025 (LHD) 

10 72 0024 (LHD)
10 72 0025 (RHD) 

10 71 0013 (RHD)
10 71 0015 (LHD) 

10 71 0013 (LHD)
10 71 0015 (RHD) 10 71 0014 10 71 0014

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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570 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A B C

190 10 61 0034 10 61 0034 10 61 0031

190 E 1.8 / 2.0 10 61 0034 10 61 0034 10 61 0031

190 D 10 61 0034 10 61 0034 10 61 0031

190 D 2.5 10 61 0034 10 61 0034 10 61 0031

(1) (ch.) → A 675431 / F 920107 (2) (ch.) A 675432 / F 920108 →


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0003 201 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1)
10 60 0018 201 330 02 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
10 61 0031 201 320 08 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0034 201 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 23
10 73 0008 124 330 38 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0009 124 330 39 07 Querlenker / control arm  
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)
190 → 190 E 2.0 
190 D → 190 D 2.5
(ex.) Sport

828

A A

10 73 0008 10 73 0009

10 60 0003  
10 60 0018

10 60 0003  
10 60 0018

10 78 0005 10 78 0005

B B
C

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



571Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0013 000 338 63 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT
10 71 0014 000 338 60 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 LHT 
10 71 0015 000 338 61 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT
10 72 0024 201 330 16 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0025 201 330 15 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0026 201 460 15 05 Lenkstange / drag link LHD / RHD
10 75 0033 201 460 00 50 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)

190 E 2.3 → 190 E 2.6 
190 D 2.5 Turbo 

(ex.) Sport

828

10 72 0026

10 52 0003

10 75 0033

10 80 0004

10 72 0024 (RHD)
10 72 0025 (LHD) 

10 72 0024 (LHD)
10 72 0025 (RHD) 

10 71 0013 (RHD)
10 71 0015 (LHD) 

10 71 0013 (LHD)
10 71 0015 (RHD) 10 71 0014 10 71 0014

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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572 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C
190 E 2.3 10 61 0034 10 61 0034 10 61 0031

190 E 2.6 10 61 0032 10 61 0045 -

190 D 2.5 Turbo 10 61 0034 10 61 0033 10 61 0051

(1) (ch.) → A 675431 / F 920107

(2) (ch.) 675432 / F 920108 →


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (1)
10 60 0025 124 330 07 75 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2)
10 61 0031 201 320 08 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 61 0033 124 323 37 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0034 201 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 25
10 61 0051 124 320 18 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0010 124 330 18 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0011 124 330 19 07 Querlenker / control arm  
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)
190 E 2.3 → 190 E 2.6
190 D 2.5 Turbo
(ex.) Sport

828

A

B

A

B
C

10 73 0010 10 73 0011

10 60 0001
10 60 0025

10 60 0001
10 60 0025

10 78 0005 10 78 0005

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



573Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0013 000 338 63 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT
10 71 0014 000 338 60 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 LHT 
10 71 0015 000 338 61 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12x1,5 RHT
10 72 0024 201 330 16 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0025 201 330 15 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0026 201 460 15 05 Lenkstange / drag link LHD / RHD
10 75 0033 201 460 00 50 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)

190 → 190 E 2.6
190 D → 190 D 2.5 Turbo 

Sport

828

10 72 0026

10 52 0003

10 75 0033

10 80 0004

10 72 0025 (LHD) 
 10 72 0024 (RHD)

10 72 0025 (RHD) 
 10 72 0024 (LHD)

10 71 0015 (LHD) 
 10 71 0013 (RHD)

10 71 0015 (RHD) 
 10 71 0013 (LHD)10 71 0014 10 71 0014

passend für / to fit 
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574 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount A B
190 E 2.6 10 61 0036 -

190 D 2.5 / D 2.5 Turbo 10 61 0036 -

(1) (ch.) → A 675431 / F 920107

(2) (ch.) 675432 / F 920108 →


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x130
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (1)
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2)
10 61 0036 124 323 50 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount   Ø I 22,5
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 18

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)
190 → 190 E 2.6
190 D → 190 D 2.5 Turbo
Sport

828

A

B

A

B
C

10 73 0014 10 73 0015

10 60 0001
10 60 0013

10 60 0001
10 60 0013

10 78 0005 10 78 0005

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



575Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) LHD /  (ch.) → 152919
LHD /  (ch.) → 82 78 00063

(2) LHD /  (ch.) 152920 →
LHD /  (ch.) 82 78 00064 →
RHD /  (ch.) 166249 →


10 71 0035 602 330 57 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M24x1,5 LHT
10 71 0036 602 330 58 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M24x1,5 RHT
10 71 0046 601 330 04 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
10 71 0047 601 330 05 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0048 000 460 86 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 LHT
10 71 0049 000 460 85 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 RHT
10 72 0049 309 460 31 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1) L 486
10 72 0058 602 330 09 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 1356
10 72 0057 602 330 03 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 1352
10 72 0064 601 460 13 05 Lenkstange / drag link (2) L 483

207D → 210D (BM 601) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.403 / 445

(axle) 730.404 / 446

10 72 0064

10 71 0049

10 72 0064

10 71 0049

10 72 0049

10 72 0049

10 71 003510 71 0036 10 72 0058

10 71 004710 71 0046 10 72 0057

10 71 0048

10 71 0048

passend für / to fit 
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576 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without illustration  10 75 0044 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set =  2x  10 75 0039

(1) (axle)   730.404 / 445 / 446 (2) (axle) 730.403


10 61 0006 601 320 07 11 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount (2)
10 61 0007 601 320 01 83 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount (1) / (ch.) → 631641 23x132
10 61 0008 601 320 04 11 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount (1) / (ch.) 631642 →
10 61 0014 602 326 08 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) / (ch.) 631642 → Ø I 30
10 61 0021 602 326 02 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 32
10 61 0023 602 326 04 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) / (ch.) → 631641 Ø I 30
10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 61 0052 602 321 02 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x26x26
10 75 0039 601 330 00 19 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0044 601 330 00 19/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0045 601 330 03 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 23x132
10 75 0046 601 330 04 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 →
10 79 0081 000 321 00 50 Blattfederlager / leaf spring bush 12x32/38x70
97 90 4576 601 332 50 50 Achsbüchse / king pin bushing (axle) → A 280963

207D → 210D (BM 601) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.403 / 404 / 445 / 446

10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 61 0014
10 61 0021
10 61 0023

10 61 0014
10 61 0021
10 61 0023

10 61 0006
10 61 0007
10 61 0008

10 61 0052 10 61 0052

10 75 0045 (RHD)
10 75 0046 (LHD)

10 79 0081

97 90 4576 97 90 4576

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 75 0045 (LHD)
10 75 0046 (RHD)10 79 0081

10 75 0039 10 75 0039

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



577Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) LHD /  (ch.) → 152645
LHD /  (ch.) → 82 78 00063

(2) LHD /  (ch.) 152646→
LHD /  (ch.) 82 78 00064 →
RHD /  (ch.) 166249 →


10 71 0046 601 330 04 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
10 71 0047 601 330 05 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0048 000 460 86 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 LHT
10 71 0049 000 460 85 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 RHT
10 72 0049 309 460 31 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1) L 486
10 72 0057 602 330 03 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 1352
10 72 0064 601 460 13 05 Lenkstange / drag link (2) L 483

307D → 310D (BM 602) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.404 / 446

10 72 0064

10 71 0049

10 72 0049

10 71 004710 71 0046

10 71 0048

10 72 0057

passend für / to fit 
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578 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without illustration  10 75 0044Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set =  2x  10 75 0039


10 61 0006 601 320 07 11 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0021 602 326 02 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 32
10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 61 0052 602 321 02 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x26x26
10 75 0039 601 330 00 19 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0044 601 330 00 19/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0045 601 330 03 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 23x132
10 75 0046 601 330 04 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 
10 79 0081 000 321 00 50 Blattfederlager / leaf spring bush 12x32/38x70
97 90 4576 601 332 50 50 Achsbüchse / king pin bushing (axle) → A 280963

307D → 310D (BM 602) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.404 / 446

10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 61 0021 10 61 0021

10 61 0052 10 61 0052

10 61 0006

10 75 0045 (RHD)
10 75 0046 (LHD)

10 79 0081

97 90 4576 97 90 4576

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 75 0045 (LHD)
10 75 0046 (RHD)10 79 0081

10 75 0039 10 75 0039

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



579Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) LHD /  (ch.) → 152645
LHD /  (ch.) → 82 78 00063

(2) LHD /  (ch.) 152646→
LHD /  (ch.) 82 78 00064 →
RHD /  (ch.) 166249 →


10 71 0046 601 330 04 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
10 71 0047 601 330 05 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0048 000 460 86 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 LHT
10 71 0049 000 460 85 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end (2) M22x1,5 RHT
10 72 0049 309 460 31 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1) L 486
10 72 0057 602 330 03 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 1352
10 72 0064 601 460 13 05 Lenkstange / drag link (2) L 483

307D → 310D (BM 602) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.405 / 447 / 448

10 72 0064

10 71 0049

10 72 0049

10 71 004710 71 0046

10 71 0048

10 72 0057

passend für / to fit 
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580 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 61 0006 601 320 07 11 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0021 602 326 02 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 32
10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 61 0052 602 321 02 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x26x26
10 75 0042 611 330 00 19 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0047 611 330 03 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 23x132
10 75 0048 611 330 04 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 
10 79 0081 000 321 00 50 Blattfederlager / leaf spring bush 12x32/38x70

307D → 310D (BM 602) 
(1973 → 1995)

830

(axle) 730.405 / 447 / 448

10 75 0047 (RHD)
10 75 0048 (LHD)

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 75 0047 (LHD)
10 75 0048 (RHD)

10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 61 0021 10 61 0021

10 61 0006

10 61 0052 10 61 0052

10 75 0042 10 75 0042

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



581Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 71 0046 601 330 04 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 RHT
10 71 0047 601 330 05 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0048 000 460 86 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M22x1,5 LHT
10 71 0049 000 460 85 48 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M22x1,5 RHT
10 72 0057 602 330 03 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 1352
10 72 0064 601 460 13 05 Lenkstange / drag link L 483

407D → 410D (BM 611) 
(1982 → 1995)

831

(axle) 730.405

10 72 0064

10 71 0049

10 71 004710 71 0046

10 71 0048

10 72 0057

passend für / to fit 
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582 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 61 0008 601 320 04 11 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 32
10 61 0014 602 326 08 82 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 61 0052 602 321 02 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 16x26x26
10 75 0042 611 330 00 19 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set (axle) → A 280963 23x132
10 75 0047 611 330 03 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 → 23x132
10 75 0048 611 330 04 19 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin (axle) A 280964 →
10 79 0081 000 321 00 50 Blattfederlager / leaf spring bush 12x32/38x70

407D → 410D (BM 611) 
(1982 → 1995)

831

(axle) 730.405

10 75 0047 (RHD)
10 75 0048 (LHD)

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 79 0081

10 75 0047 (LHD)
10 75 0048 (RHD)

10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 61 0014 10 61 0014

10 61 0008

10 61 0052 10 61 0052

10 75 0042 10 75 0042

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



583Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 71 0052 168 330 16 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5 
10 71 0058 168 330 15 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5 
10 73 0024 168 330 23 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0025 168 330 24 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 91 8073 168 333 06 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 91 8074 168 333 07 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 91 9332 168 320 11 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
10 92 3221 168 330 13 35 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 0852 168 323 03 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
10 93 2296 168 333 02 27 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep kit ball joint M12 x 1,5 
10 92 3700 168 330 99 07 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3109 168 330 98 35 Rep. Satz Spurstange links / rep.kit tie rod left
10 93 3110 168 330 99 35 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange rechts / rep.kit tie rod right 

A-Klasse (BM 168) 
(1997 → 2005)

831

10 73 0024 10 73 0025

10 91 8074

10 91 8073

10 71 005210 92 322110 71 0058  10 92 3221

10 91 8074

10 91 8073

10 93 229610 93 2296

10 93 3109 10 93 3110

10 92 3700

10 93 0852 10 93 0852

10 91 9332 10 91 9332

passend für / to fit 
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584 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A-Klasse (BM 169) 
(2004 →)

832

10 93 019910 93 0198

10 93 0852 10 93 0852 10 92 985510 92 9855

 10 93 1334

10 94 038810 94 0387

10 93 1334

10 93 4833
10 93 6149

10 93 3833
10 93 6151

10 92 6018 10 92 6019

10 93 4845
10 93 6150

10 93 4844
10 93 6152

10 91 8074

10 91 8073

10 91 8074

10 91 8073

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



585Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 91 8073 168 333 06 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 91 8074 168 333 07 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 6018 169 330 05 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 6019 169 330 06 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 9855 169 320 09 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
10 93 0198 169 330 09 07 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 0199 169 330 10 07 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 0852 168 323 03 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
10 93 1334 169 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint
10 93 3833 169 330 08 03 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 202
10 93 4833 169 330 09 03 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 202
10 93 4844 169 330 08 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ch.) J126740 → L 202
10 93 4845 169 330 09 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ch.) J126740 → L 202
10 93 6149 169 330 04 03 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 202
10 93 6150 169 330 04 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ch.) → J126739
10 93 6151 169 330 07 03 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 202
10 93 6152 169 330 07 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ch.) → J126739
10 94 0387 169 330 09 07 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0388 169 330 10 07 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

A-Klasse (BM 169) 
(2004 →)

832

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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586 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A-Klasse (BM 176) 
(2012 →)

(1) (ch.) → J 052121, (ch.) → V 000000

(2) A 160 CDI, A 220 CDI
A 180/CDI, A200/CDI, A 220 CDI, A 250 (ch.) J 052122 → , (ch.) V 000001 →
A 250 4 Matic, A45 AMG/4 Matic (ch.) V 000001→


10 94 0820 246 320 06 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 94 0966 246 333 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0967 246 333 02 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0971 246 333 01 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 20 A 60
10 94 3698 246 330 98 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm (1)
10 94 3699 246 330 99 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm (2)
10 94 4170 246 333 01 14 S2 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (1)

832

10 94 0971 10 94 0971

10 94 0971

10 94 0966 10 94 0967

10 94 0971

10 94 4170

10 94 3698
10 94 3699

10 94 0820 10 94 0820

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



587Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

833

(1) (ch.) → J 139475, (ch.) → N 042253

(2) BM 242: B 200
BM 246: B 180/CDI, B 200/CDI, B 220 CDI, B 250 (ch.) J 139476 → , (ch.) N 042254 →
BM 246: B180 CDI, B 220 4 Matic, B 160 CDI


10 94 0820 246 320 06 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 94 0966 246 333 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0967 246 333 02 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0971 246 333 01 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 20 A 60
10 94 3698 246 330 98 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm (1) BM 246
10 94 3699 246 330 99 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm (2)
10 94 4170 246 333 01 14 S2 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (1) BM 246

B-Klasse (BM 242 / 246) 
(2011 →)

10 94 0971 10 94 0971

10 94 0971

10 94 0966 10 94 0967

10 94 0971

10 94 4170

10 94 3698
10 94 3699

10 94 0820 10 94 0820

passend für / to fit 
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588 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

833

B-Klasse (BM 245) 
(2005 →)


10 91 8073 168 333 06 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 91 8074 168 333 07 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 6018 169 330 05 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 6019 169 330 06 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 9855 169 320 09 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
10 93 0198 169 330 09 07 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 0199 169 330 10 07 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 1334 169 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint
10 93 3833 169 330 08 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod L 202
10 93 4833 169 330 09 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod L 202
10 93 4844 169 330 08 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 202
10 93 4845 169 330 09 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 202
10 94 0387 169 330 09 07 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0388 169 330 10 07 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

10 92 985510 92 9855

10 93 4833 10 93 3833

10 92 6018 10 92 6019

10 93 4845 10 93 4844

10 93 019910 93 0198

 10 93 1334

10 94 038810 94 0387

10 93 1334
10 91 8074

10 91 8073

10 91 8074

10 91 8073

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



589Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

834

(1) (ex.) C 240 / C 240 T
(ex.) C 280 (BM 202.029) / C 280 T
(ex.) C 43 AMG / C 43 T AMG

(2) C 240 / C 240 T
C 280 (BM 202.029) / C 280 T
C 43 AMG / C 43 T AMG


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0024 001 330 77 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
10 72 0036 202 460 04 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1)
10 75 0034 202 460 03 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 2839 202 460 05 05 Lenkstange / drag link (2) L 1336

C-Klasse (BM 202) 
(1992 → 2001)

10 72 0036
10 92 2839

10 52 0003

10 75 003410 80 0003

10 71 0024 10 71 0024

passend für / to fit 
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590 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

834

C-Klasse (BM 202) 
(1992 → 2001)

A

B

A

B
C

10 73 0012 10 56 0002

10 56 0002

10 60 0005
10 60 0014

10 73 001310 56 0002

10 56 0002

10 60 0005
10 60 0014

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 93 3134

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0018 10 73 0021
10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 002710 60 0027

10 60 003310 60 0033

10 60 002610 60 0026

10 94 0279 10 94 0280

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



591Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

834

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C A B C

C 180 / C 200  (ex.) 10 61 0032 10 61 0042 10 61 0053 C 200 D / C 220 D 10 61 0032 10 61 0042 10 61 0053

C 180 / C 200  10 61 0032 10 61 0041 10 61 0054 C 200 D / C 220 D 10 61 0032 10 61 0041 10 61 0054

C 200 Komp. 10 61 0032 - - C 200 CDI / C 220 CDI 10 61 0032 - -

C 220 / C 230 (ex.) 10 61 0032 10 61 0042 10 61 0053 C 250 D / C 250 D Turbo 10 61 0032 - -

C 220 / C 230 10 61 0032 10 61 0041 10 61 0054 - - -

C 230 Komp. /C 240/C280 10 61 0032 - - - - -

C 43  (ch.) → A 569192 / F 668975 10 61 0032 - - - - -

C 43  (ch.) A 569193 / F 668976 → 10 61 0032 10 61 0047 - - - -


10 56 0002 202 330 01 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x128
10 60 0005 202 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ch.) → A443812 / F 500865
10 60 0014 170 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ch.) A443813 / F 500866 → 
10 60 0026 202 333 64 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0027 202 333 67 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0029 202 333 77 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0033 202 333 87 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0042 202 323 02 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 61 0053 202 323 02 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0054 124 323 54 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0012 170 330 01 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0013 170 330 02 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0018 210 330 87 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0021 210 330 88 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint wahlw. 220 330 06 35 M14 x 1,5
10 93 3134 202 330 98 07 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit
10 94 0279 210 330 87 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0280 210 330 88 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

C-Klasse (BM 202) 
(1992 → 2001)

passend für / to fit 
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592 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

836

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 → 2007)
(ex.) 4-matic

vorne / front

hinten / rear

10 92 2620

10 69 0004 10 69 0004
10 92 1442

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1441

30 92 1439 10 92 1440
10 60 0051 10 60 0051

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 61 0048 10 61 0048

10 92 3902 10 92 3902

10 92 6239

10 92 965710 93 3475 10 92 9657 10 93 3475

10 92 9540

10 92 2620

10 93 006510 93 0066

10 91 9333 10 91 9333

10 91 9685 10 91 9685

10 92 2615 10 92 2614

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



593Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

836

(1) (ch.) → A 826739 / E 019386 /  F 743166 / R 208366 

(2) (ch.) A 826740 → / E 019387 → / F 743167 → / R 208367 →


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 61 0048 203 323 20 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 20
10 69 0004 203 333 09 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 91 9333 203 320 28 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) M10 x 1,5
10 91 9685 203 320 29 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1441 204 330 19 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1442 204 330 20 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt
10 92 2614 203 330 40 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L175 14x1,5
10 92 2615 203 330 39 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L175 14x1,5
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219,5
10 92 3700 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit
10 92 3701 203 330 39 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 
10 92 3702 203 330 39 11 S3 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 3902 203 323 21 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
10 92 6239 203 460 00 80 S1 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 9540 203 333 05 14 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø I 22,2
10 92 9657 203 463 02 96 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) 
10 93 0065 203 330 98 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange rechts / rep.kit tie rod right 
10 93 0066 203 330 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange links / rep.kit tie rod left
10 93 3208 204 330 19 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 3209 204 330 20 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2) L 222
10 93 8484 203 330 39 11 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 8485 203 330 40 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 → 2007)

(ex.) 4-matic

10 93 3208 10 93 3209 10 92 3700 10 92 3701 10 92 3702

10 93 8484 10 93 8485

passend für / to fit 
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594 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 → 2007)
4-matic

836

10 91 9333 10 91 9333

10 91 9685 10 91 9685

10 91 9861 10 91 9861

10 93 4134 10 93 4134

10 93 3832 10 93 3832

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



595Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 → 2007)

4-matic

(1)  → modell 2004

(2)  modell 2004 → (Modellpflege / Facelift)


10 91 9333 203 320 28 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (1) M10 x 1,5
10 91 9685 203 320 29 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (2) M12 x 1,5
10 91 9861 203 320 18 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) 
10 93 3832 203 338 02 15 Axialgelenk / axial joint
10 93 4134 211 463 03 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot

836

passend für / to fit 
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596 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C-Klasse (BM 204) 
(2007 →)

838

10 93 1523
10 93 1524

10 93 1523
10 93 1524

10 92 9452 10 92 9452

10 93 1731 10 93 1732

10 93 3475 10 93 3475

10 93 995610 93 9955

10 94 0380 10 94 0381

10 92 849410 92 8493

10 94 035010 94 0349

10 94 0140

10 94 0166 10 94 0167

10 94 0141

10 94 529310 94 5292

10 94 529110 94 5290

10 94 4989

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



597Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.)  / (ex.) Fahrdynamik / dynamic drive

(2)  / mit ASR+Fahrdynamikpaket / with ASR+ driving dynamics package
Mutter / nut = M12x1,5 DIN 985 Länge Abstand mitte - mitte Bolzen / lenght distance middle- middle bold= 306,65
Bitte nur paarweise tauschen! / please change only both sides!


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mounting (ex.) C 63 AMG Ø A 70 B 80
10 92 8493 204 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 92 8494 204 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 92 9452 204 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) C 63 AMG Ø A 70 B 80
10 93 1523 204 338 04 15 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 4-matic/C63 AMG L 280
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Spurstange / tie rod 4-matic L 261
10 93 1731 204 330 67 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 1732 204 330 68 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS L 222
10 93 3484 204 320 37 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 260
10 93 3485 204 320 38 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 260
10 93 4732 204 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount + 2 x A 211 333 06 97 Ø I 15 Ø A 70
10 93 6301 204 320 17 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) B 69
10 93 6302 204 320 18 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) B 69
10 93 8053 204 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8054 204 320 07 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8055 204 320 22 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8056 204 320 22 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 9955 204 330 09 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 9956 204 330 10 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end AMG M14 x 1,5
10 94 0140 204 338 04 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0141 204 338 04 15 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0166 204 338 04 15 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0167 204 338 04 15 S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 0349 204 330 43 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0350 204 330 44 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0380 204 330 67 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0381 204 330 68 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit ØI 14 ØA 80
10 94 5290 204 330 29 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 4-matic
10 94 5291 204 330 30 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 4-matic
10 94 5292 204 330 29 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 4-matic
10 94 5293 204 330 30 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 4-matic

C-Klasse (BM 204) 
(2007 →)

838

10 93 6301 10 93 630210 93 3485

 10 93 8054

10 93 8053

10 93 8056

10 93 8055

10 93 3484

passend für / to fit 
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598 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CL (BM 215) 
(1999 → 2005)

839

10 92 7248 10 92 7248

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

 10 92 3216 10 92 3215

10 92 848810 92 8488

10 92 3137 10 92 3137

10 92 3417 10 92 3417

10 92 3087 10 92 3087

10 93 334910 93 3350

10 93 6260

10 93 6243

10 92 3609

10 92 262010 92 2620

10 93 9840 10 93 9841

10 94 015710 94 0157

10 94 015710 94 0157

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



599Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5 x122
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219
10 92 3087 230 330 04 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 190
10 92 3137 230 338 00 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 3215 220 330 58 11 Zugstrebe rechts / tension rod right
10 92 3216 220 330 57 11 Zugstrebe links / tension rod left 
10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 Traggelenk / ball joint L 92
10 92 3609 220 463 00 66 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount
10 92 7248 220 460 10 00 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set
10 92 8488 220 333 31 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 93 3349 220 330 58 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 3350 220 330 57 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 6243 220 330 91 07 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
10 93 6260 220 330 91 07 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
10 93 9840 220 330 93 07 Querlenker / control arm AMG M10 x 1,5
10 93 9841 220 330 94 07 Querlenker / control arm AMG M10 x 1,5
10 94 0157 004 990 81 04 S1 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm AMG M10 x 1,5

CL (BM 215) 
(1999 → 2005)

839

passend für / to fit 
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600 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 4-matic / (ch.) → A 029883


10 92 8269 221 333 07 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 4-matic
10 92 9279 000000 002483 S1 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm 4-matic / AMG M10 x 1,5
10 92 9347 221 333 19 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount  4-matic
10 92 9513 221 330 16 03 Axialgelenk / axial joint (ex.) 4-matic L 261
10 93 0194 221 330 63 11 S1 Querlenker unten links / control arm lower left (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 0195 221 330 64 11 S1 Querlenker unten rechts / control arm lower right (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 1299 221 666 08 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 80
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Axialgelenk / axial joint 4-matic L 261
10 93 2231 221 330 89 07 Querlenker oben links / control arm upper left
10 93 2232 221 330 90 07 Querlenker oben rechts / control arm upper right
10 93 8631 221 330 39 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 8632 221 330 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5

CL (BM 216) 
(2005 →)

840

10 92 9347
10 93 1299

10 92 8269

10 93 0194 10 93 0195

10 92 9347
10 93 1299

10 92 8269

10 93 2231 10 93 2232

10 92 9513

10 93 1524

10 93 8692  

10 93 863110 92 9513

10 93 1524

10 93 8632  

 10 93 8631

10 92 9279

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



601Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLA (BM 117) 
(2013 →)


10 94 0820 246 320 06 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 94 0966 246 333 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0967 246 333 02 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 70
10 94 0971 246 333 01 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 20 A 60
10 94 3699 246 330 99 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm

841

10 94 0971 10 94 0971

10 94 0971

10 94 0966 10 94 0967

10 94 0971

10 94 3699

10 94 0820 10 94 0820

passend für / to fit 
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602 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLC (BM 203) 
(2008 →)

842

vorne / front

hinten / rear

30 92 1439 10 92 1440
10 60 0051 10 60 0051

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 69 0004 10 69 0004

10 92 9540

10 92 1442

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1441

10 93 006510 93 0066

10 92 2615 10 92 2614

10 92 262010 92 2620

10 92 965710 93 3475 10 92 9657 10 93 3475

10 93 3208 10 93 3209 10 92 3700 10 92 3701 10 92 3702

10 93 8484 10 93 8485

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



603Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 61 0048 203 323 20 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 20
10 69 0004 203 333 09 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 91 9333 203 320 28 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) M10 x 1,5
10 91 9685 203 320 29 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1441 204 330 19 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1442 204 330 20 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 92 2614 203 330 20 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 2615 203 330 19 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219,5
10 92 3700 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 3701 203 330 39 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm (ex.) /AMG 
10 92 3702 203 330 39 11 S3 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm /(ex.) AMG
10 92 3902 203 323 21 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
10 92 9540 203 333 05 14 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø I 12,2
10 92 9657 203 463 02 96 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ch.) → A 826739
10 93 0065 203 330 98 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange rechts / rep.kit tie rod right 
10 93 0066 203 330 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange links / rep.kit tie rod left
10 93 3208 204 330 19 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic
10 93 3209 204 330 20 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ch.) A 826740 → L 222
10 93 8484 203 330 39 11 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 8485 203 330 40 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 

CLC (BM 203) 
(2008 →)

842

10 91 9333 10 91 9333

10 91 9685 10 91 9685

10 61 0048 10 61 0048

10 92 3902 10 92 3902

passend für / to fit 
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604 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) CLK 200 / CLK 200 Cabrio
CLK 200 Komp. / CLK 200 Komp. Cabrio
CLK 230 Komp. / CLK 230 Komp. Cabrio

(2) CLK 320 / Cabrio
CLK 430 / Cabrio
CLK 55 AMG


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0024 001 330 77 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
10 72 0036 202 460 04 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1)
10 75 0034 202 460 03 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 2839 202 460 05 05 Lenkstange / drag link (2) L 1336

CLK (BM 208) 
(1997 → 2002)

844

10 72 0036
10 92 2839

10 75 0034
10 80 0003

10 52 0003

10 71 0024 10 71 0024

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



605Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C A B C
CLK 200 10 61 0032 10 61 0042 10 61 0053 CLK 320 / Cabrio 10 61 0032 - -

CLK 200 Cabrio 10 61 0032 10 61 0041 10 61 0054 CLK 430 / Cabrio 10 61 0032 - -

CLK 200 Komp. / Cabrio 10 61 0032 - - CLK 55 - 10 61 0047 -

CLK 230 Komp. / Cabrio 10 61 0032 - -


10 56 0002 202 330 01 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt Dacromet M14x1,5x128
10 60 0014 170 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm CLK 55 AMG 
10 60 0029 202 333 77 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 61 0042 202 323 02 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 61 0054 124 323 54 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 61 0053 202 323 02 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0018 210 330 87 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0021 210 330 88 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 2785 208 330 00 75 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) CLK 55 AMG
10 94 0279 210 330 87 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0280 210 330 88 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

CLK (BM 208) 
(1997 → 2002)

844

oben / upper

unten / lower

10 56 0002

10 56 0002

10 60 0014
10 92 2785

10 56 0002

10 56 0002

10 60 0014
10 92 2785

A

B

A

BC

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 73 0018 10 73 0021
10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 94 0279 10 94 0280

passend für / to fit 
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606 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLK (BM 209) 
(2002 →)

846

vorne / front

hinten / rear

30 92 1439 10 92 1440
10 60 0051 10 60 0051

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 61 0048 10 61 0048

10 69 0004 10 69 0004

10 92 9540

10 92 1442

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1441

10 92 3902 10 92 3902
10 91 9333 10 91 9333

10 91 9685 10 91 9685

10 93 006510 93 0066

10 92 2615 10 92 2614
10 93 1523 10 93 1523

10 92 262010 92 2620

10 92 965710 93 3475 10 92 9657 10 93 3475

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



607Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Coupe (ch.) → F 167229 
Cabrio (ch.) → T 056554 / F 167229


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 61 0048 203 323 20 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 20
10 69 0004 203 333 09 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 91 9333 203 320 28 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) M10 x 1,5
10 91 9685 203 320 29 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1441 204 330 19 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1442 204 330 20 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 92 2614 203 330 20 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 2615 203 330 19 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219,5
10 92 3700 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 3701 203 330 39 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm (ex.) /AMG 
10 92 3702 203 330 39 11 S3 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm /(ex.) AMG
10 92 3902 203 323 21 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
10 92 9540 203 333 05 14 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø I 12,2
10 92 9657 203 463 02 96 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) 
10 93 0065 203 330 98 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange rechts / rep.kit tie rod right 
10 93 0066 203 330 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange links / rep.kit tie rod left
10 93 1523 204 338 04 15 Spurstange / tie rod AMG Black Series L 280
10 93 3208 204 330 19 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic
10 93 3209 204 330 20 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 222
10 93 8484 203 330 39 11 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 8485 203 330 40 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 

CLK (BM 209) 
(2002 →)

846

10 93 3208 10 93 3209 10 92 3700 10 92 3701 10 92 3702

10 93 8484 10 93 8485

passend für / to fit 
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608 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Citan (BM 415) 
(2012 →)

(1) Kastenwagen / Kombi-Wagen


60 92 1015 415 320 01 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 285
60 93 6094 415 460 01 05 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) L 200
60 93 6095 415 460 00 05 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) L 200

60 92 1015 60 92 1015

60 93 609460 93 6095

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



609Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 93 6884 212 330 01 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 6885 212 330 01 35 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit  ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 8968 212 330 22 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 8969 212 330 23 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 9600 212 320 12 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 325
10 93 9601 212 320 11 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 325
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 3556 212 320 26 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
10 94 3557 212 320 25 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
10 94 4987 212 333 03 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount ØI 14 ØA 80

CLS (BM 218) 
(2011 →)

848

10 93 6884

10 93 8969 10 93 8968

10 93 6885

10 93 6884

10 93 6885

10 94 4987 10 94 4987

10 93 9600
10 94 3556

10 93 9601
10 94 3557

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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610 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLS (BM 219) 
(2004 → 2010)

849

oben / upper

unten / lower

10 92 1445 10 92 1446

10 92 2654

10 92 2654

10 92 2654

10 92 2654
10 92 9279

 10 92 8511 10 92 8511

10 92 6759 10 92 6758

10 92 676210 92 6761

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 92 262010 92 2620

10 92 965810 93 3475 10 92 9658 10 93 3475

10 92 4546

10 92 141010 92 1410

10 92 4545

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 3417 10 92 3417

10 92 7066 10 92 7066

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1530
10 92 788010 92 1443 

10 92 7882
10 92 1444 
10 92 7883

10 92 1530
10 92 7880

10 94 029210 94 0293

10 94 4989

10 92 1357 10 92 1358

10 92 2262

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



611Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

849

(1) wahlweise / optional 211 330 91 07 (3) wahlweise / optional 211 330 92 07 S1

(2) wahlweise / optional 211 330 92 07 (4) wahlweise / optional 211 330 91 07 S1

(5) CLS 280/300/350 CDI/ 550
CLS 320/CDI, 350, 500, 55AMG, 550, 63AMG (ch.) A 100 692→


10 92 1357 211 320 39 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1358 211 320 38 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1410 211 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1443 211 330 15 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1444 211 330 16 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1445 211 330 89 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1446 211 330 90 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1530 211 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt
10 92 2262 211 320 38 89 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219,5
10 92 2654 211 333 22 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 Traggelenk / ball joint L 92 M14x1,5
10 92 4545 211 330 81 07 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ex.) CLS 63 AMG
10 92 4546 211 330 82 07 Querlenker / control arm (2) (ex.) CLS 63 AMG
10 92 6000 211 330 81 07 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (ex.) CLS 63 AMG
10 92 6001 211 330 81 07 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm (ex.) CLS 63 AMG
10 92 6758 211 330 28 03 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right (ex.) CLS 63 AMG M14 x 1,5
10 92 6759 211 330 27 03 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left M14 x 1,5
10 92 6761 211 460 98 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 6762 211 460 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 7066 211 323 00 68 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep.kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 7880 211 333 29 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount  (ex.) AMG
10 92 7882 211 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl. 10 92 7880
10 92 7883 211 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl. 10 92 7880
10 92 8511 000 330 10 07 Rep Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint L 92 M14x1,5
10 92 9195 211 330 00 07 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit
10 92 9279 000000 002483 S1 Montagesatz Querlenker / mounting kit control arm AMG M10 x 1,5
10 92 9658 203 463 03 96 Rep Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ch.) → A 047016
10 93 3210 211 330 89 07 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3348 211 330 90 07 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3351 211 330 44 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3352 211 330 43 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot LHD / RHD L 222
10 93 4367 211 463 03 66 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø A 45
10 94 0292 211 330 82 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3)
10 94 0293 211 330 81 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit (5)

10 93 3352

10 92 6000 10 92 6001

10 93 3351 10 93 3210 10 93 3348 10 92 9195

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

CLS (BM 219) 
(2004 → 2010)
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612 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse Coupe / Cabrio (BM 207) 
(2010 →)

851

10 93 1523
10 93 1524

10 93 1523
10 93 1524

10 92 9452 10 92 9452

10 93 1731 10 93 1732

10 93 3475 10 93 3475

10 93 995610 93 9955

10 94 0380 10 94 0381

10 92 849410 92 8493

10 94 035010 94 0349

10 94 0140 10 94 0141

10 94 529310 94 5292

10 94 529110 94 5290

10 94 4989

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

10 94 0166 10 94 0167

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



613Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse Coupe / Cabrio (BM 207) 
(2010 →)

(1) (ex.)  / (ex.) Fahrdynamik / dynamic drive

(2)  / mit ASR+Fahrdynamikpaket / with ASR+ driving dynamics package
Mutter / nut = M12x1,5 DIN 985 Länge Abstand mitte - mitte Bolzen / lenght distance middle- middle bold= 306,65
Bitte nur paarweise tauschen! / please change only both sides!


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70
10 92 8493 204 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A211 333 06 97
10 92 8494 204 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A211 333 06 97
10 92 9452 204 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) C 63 AMG Ø A 70 B 80
10 93 1523 204 338 04 15 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 4-matic/C63 AMG L 280
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Spurstange / tie rod 4-matic L 261
10 93 1731 204 330 67 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 1732 204 330 68 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS L 222
10 93 3484 204 320 37 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 260
10 93 3485 204 320 38 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 260
10 93 4732 204 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount + 2 x A211 333 06 97 Ø I 15 Ø A 70
10 93 6301 204 320 17 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) B 69
10 93 6302 204 320 18 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) B 69
10 93 8053 204 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8054 204 320 07 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8055 204 320 22 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8056 204 320 22 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 9955 204 330 09 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 9956 204 330 10 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) AMG M14 x 1,5
10 94 0140 204 338 04 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0141 204 338 04 15 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0166 204 338 04 15 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0167 204 338 04 15 S4 Rep. Satz Spurstange /rep. kit tie rod (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 0349 204 330 43 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0350 204 330 44 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0380 204 330 67 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0381 204 330 68 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit ØI 14 ØA 80
10 94 5290 204 330 29 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm E 350 4-matic
10 94 5291 204 330 30 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm E 350 4-matic
10 94 5292 204 330 29 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm E 350 4-matic
10 94 5293 204 330 30 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm E 350 4-matic

851

10 93 6301 10 93 6302
10 93 3485

10 93 8054

10 93 8053

10 93 8056

10 93 8055

10 93 3484

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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614 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)
(ex.)  4-matic

852

A A

10 92 3844 10 92 3844

oben / upper

unten / lower

10 60 0006

10 73 0016 10 73 0017

10 56 0003  10 56 0003

10 56 000310 56 0003

10 79 0052 10 79 0053

10 92 2247

10 60 0006

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 74 0001 10 74 0001

10 93 3014 10 93 3016 

10 71 0023

10 94 0341 10 94 0342

10 71 0022

10 73 0018 10 73 0021
10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 94 0279 10 94 0280

10 92 3355

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



615Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
A

Limousine (ex.) (ch.) → A 394035 10 61 0016

Limousine (ex.) (ch.) A 394036 → 10 61 0037

Limousine (ch.) → A 394035 10 61 0038

E 420 / E 50 AMG (ch.) A 394036 → 10 61 0018

T-Modell (ex.) (ch.) → A 394035 10 61 0038

E 420 T / E 430 T (ch.) A 394036 → 10 61 0018

(1) wahlweise / optional: 210 320 36 89 S2 
210 330 00 18 S1 
210 330 76 07 S1

210 330 77 07 S1 
210 330 87 07 S2 
210 330 88 07 S2

210 338 98 15 S1 
210 338 99 15 S1 
211 330 03 35 S2

(2) (ex.) Taxi / (ex.) gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / (ex.) protected cars


10 56 0003 210 330 0018 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen  / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 60 0006 210 330 04 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0029 202 333 77 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 61 0016 140 323 09 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 26x46x65
10 61 0018 140 323 10 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 29
10 61 0037 210 323 14 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 26
10 61 0038 140 323 19 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 27
10 71 0022 210 338 06 15 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 71 0023 210 338 05 15 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 73 0016 210 330 76 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0017 210 330 77 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0018 210 330 87 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0021 210 330 88 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 74 0001 210 338 04 15 Spurstange / tie rod
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 79 0052 210 320 36 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
10 79 0053 210 320 37 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
10 92 2247 210 320 36 89 S1 Rep. Satz Koppelstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 114
10 92 3355 210 460 00 80 S2 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 3844 210 460 23 00 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
10 93 3014 210 338 98 15 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 258
10 93 3016 210 338 99 15 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 258
10 93 8498 210 330 99 07 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (1)
10 94 0279 210 330 87 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0280 210 330 88 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0341 210 330 76 07 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Taxi
10 94 0342 210 330 77 07 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) Taxi

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)

(ex.) 4-matic

852

10 93 8498

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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616 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 3844 210 460 23 00 Rep.Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)
4-matic

852

10 92 3844 10 92 3844

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



617Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 60 0030 210 333 68 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 60
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)

4-matic

852

10 61 0032

10 61 0047

10 61 0032

10 61 0047

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 60 0030 10 60 0030

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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618 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 → 2009)
(ex.) 4-matic

854

oben / upper

unten / lower

10 92 1357 10 92 1358

10 92 1445 10 92 1446

10 92 4546

10 92 141010 92 1410

10 92 1443 10 92 1444

10 92 4545
10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 6759

10 92 2654

10 92 2654

10 92 2654

10 92 2654

10 92 9279

10 92 6758

10 92 8511 10 92 8511

10 92 2262

10 92 676210 92 6761

10 92 3417 10 92 3417

10 92 7066 10 92 7066

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 92 262010 92 2620

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1530
10 92 7880

10 92 7882 10 92 7883

10 92 1530
10 92 7880

10 92 965810 93 3475 10 92 9658 10 93 3475

10 94 029210 94 0293

10 94 0309 10 94 0310

10 94 0160

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



619Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) → B 125933 / (ch.) → L 007104 beidseitig / both side (4) wahlweise / optional 211 330 92 07

(2) (ch.) B 125934 → / (ch.) L 007105 → LHD / RHD  (5)  wahlweise / optional 211 330 92 07 S1

(3) wahlweise / optional 211 330 91 07  (6)  wahlweise / optional 211 330 91 07 S1


10 92 1357 211 320 39 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1358 211 320 38 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1410 211 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1443 211 330 15 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1444 211 330 16 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1445 211 330 89 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1446 211 330 90 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1530 211 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt
10 92 2262 211 320 38 89 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set
10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219,5
10 92 2654 211 333 22 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount
10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 Traggelenk / ball joint L 92 M14x1,5
10 92 4545 211 330 81 07 Querlenker / control arm (3)
10 92 4546 211 330 82 07 Querlenker / control arm (4)
10 92 6000 211 330 81 07 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit
10 92 6001 211 330 81 07 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 6758 211 330 26 03 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right M14 x 1,5
10 92 6759 211 330 25 03 Spurstangenendstück left / tie rod end left M14 x 1,5
10 92 6761 211 460 98 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 6762 211 460 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 7066 211 323 00 68 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep.kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 7880 211 333 29 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount  (ex.) AMG
10 92 7882 211 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl. 10 92 7880
10 92 7883 211 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl. 10 92 7880
10 92 8511 000 330 10 07 Rep Satz Traggelenk / rep. kit ball joint L 92 M14x1,5
10 92 9195 211 330 00 07 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit
10 92 9279 000000 002483 S1 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M10 x 1,5
10 92 9658 203 463 03 96 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (1) (2)
10 93 3210 211 330 89 07 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3348 211 330 90 07 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3351 211 330 44 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3352 211 330 43 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (2)
10 93 4367 211 463 03 66 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø A 45
10 94 0160 910105 014016 S1 Montagesatz für Federbein / mounting kit for strut
10 94 0292 211 330 82 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
10 94 0293 211 330 81 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
10 94 0309 211 330 15 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0310 211 330 16 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 → 2009)

(ex.) 4-matic

854

10 93 3352

10 92 6000 10 92 6001

10 93 3351 10 93 3210 10 93 3348 10 92 9195

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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620 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 → 2009)
4-matic

854

10 93 4134 10 93 4134

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 60 0030 10 60 0030

10 93 6167
10 93 6168

10 93 6167
10 93 6168

10 94 0160

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



621Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 60 0030 210 333 68 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 60
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 4134 211 463 03 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
10 93 6167 220 333 27 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 63
10 93 6168 220 333 28 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 63
10 94 0160 910105 014016 S1 Montagesatz für Federbein / mounting kit for strut

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 → 2009)

4-matic

854

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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622 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse (BM 212) 
(2009 →)

856

10 93 1524 10 93 1524

10 93 6505 10 93 6505

10 93 6884

10 93 6885

10 93 6884

10 93 6885

10 93 8971   10 93 8970

10 93 8969 10 93 8968

10 93 3475 10 93 3475

10 94 4229
10 94 4259

10 94 4228
10 94 4258

10 94 4987 10 94 4987

10 93 9600
10 94 3556

10 93 9601
10 94 3557

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

10 60 0051
10 93 3625

10 60 0051
10 93 3625

10 92 9452 10 92 9452

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



623Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 4 matic / (ex.) ASD & EPS-Lenkung / (ex.) ASD & EPS-steering


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70
10 92 9452 204 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mounting Ø A 70 B 80 
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 261
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot (ex.) ASD / (ex.) EPS L 222
10 93 3625 212 333 00 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount
10 93 6505 212 330 21 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 256
10 93 6884 212 330 01 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 6885 212 330 01 35 S1 Rep. Satz Traggelenk /rep. kit  ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 8968 212 330 22 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 8969 212 330 23 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 8970 212 330 22 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 8971 212 330 23 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 9600 212 320 12 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 325
10 93 9601 212 320 11 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link L 325
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 3556 212 320 26 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
10 94 3557 212 320 25 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link
10 94 4228 212 330 39 00 Querlenker / control arm
10 94 4229 212 330 40 00 Querlenker / control arm
10 94 4258 212 330 39 00 S1 Querlenker / control arm
10 94 4259 212 330 40 00 S1 Querlenker / control arm
10 94 4987 212 333 03 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount ØI 14 ØA 80

E-Klasse (BM 212) 
(2009 →)

854

passend für / to fit 
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624 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 002 460 16 48 / 000 460 72 48


10 61 0020 309 320 00 73 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 12
10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 71 0027 631 338 05 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0042 000 330 85 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M24 x 1,5
10 90 8710 000 586 52 46 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9150 000 460 44 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9153 000 460 47 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9154 000 460 48 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9158 000 586 84 46 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 93 1449 000 463 66 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper 1800 Newton L399 - 631
10 93 1450 000 463 60 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper 1000 Newton L 399 / 630
10 93 1521 463 320 01 32 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
10 94 0290 000 330 85 35 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M24 x 1,5

G-Klasse (BM 460 → 463) 
(1979 →)

10 61 0020

10 93 1449
10 93 1450

10 61 0047 10 61 0047

10 61 002010 61 0020

10 61 0020 10 93 1521 10 93 1521

10 71 0027

10 71 0042

10 94 0290

10 90 8710 10 91 9153 10 91 9154 10 91 915810 91 9150

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



625Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

GL-Klasse (BM 164)  
(2005 →)

857


10 92 6385 164 333 03 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 52,3
10 92 8365 164 330 09 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
10 92 8368 251 330 07 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 8369 251 330 08 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 93 0037 164 460 00 05 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 222,5
10 93 2531 164 320 21 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
10 93 6585 164 330 11 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 6586 164 330 12 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 7864 164 330 11 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 7865 164 330 12 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 7950 164 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic Ø A 57,5
10 94 0596 164 333 12 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic Ø I 30 A 70

10 92 836510 92 8365

10 92 6385 10 92 6385

10 93 7864

10 93 003710 93 6585

10 93 7865

10 93 0037 10 93 6586

10 94 059610 94 0596

10 93 7950 10 93 7950

10 92 836910 92 8368

10 93 253110 93 2531

passend für / to fit 
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626 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

859

GLA (BM 156) 
(2013 →)


10 94 0820 246 320 06 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12 x 1,5
10 94 0978 246 333 05 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 94 0977 246 333 06 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 94 3699 246 330 99 00 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm

10 94 3699

10 94 0820 10 94 0820

10 94 0978 10 94 0977

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



627Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

860

GLK (BM 204) 
(2009 →)


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 70 B 80
10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 8493 204 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 92 8494 204 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Spurstange / tie rod ohne E-Lenkung L 261
10 93 4732 204 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount + 2 x A 211 333 06 97 Ø I 15 Ø A 70
10 93 8053 204 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8054 204 320 07 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8055 204 320 22 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 93 8056 204 320 22 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link 4-matic M12 x 1,5
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit ØI 14 ØA 80
30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 

vorne / front

10 93 152410 93 1524

 10 93 8054

10 93 8053

10 93 8056

10 93 8055

10 92 8493
30 92 1439

10 92 1440
10 92 8494

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

10 60 0051
10 93 4732

10 94 4989

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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628 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ML-Klasse (BM 163) 
(1998 → 2005)

862

oben / upper

unten / down

10 92 1638

10 92 4212

10 92 3939

10 92 4212

10 92 3940

10 92 6241

10 92 1638

10 92 8019         

10 92 1637

10 93 6775 10 93 6775

10 92 1637

10 92 7637 10 92 7637

10 92 7637

10 94 0189 10 94 0189

10 92 7637

10 92 7573

10 92 8020         

10 93 9503 10 93 9502

10 92 2613 10 93 9501 10 93 9501 10 92 2612

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



629Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

862

ML-Klasse (BM 163) 
(1998 → 2005)

(1) (ch.) → A 145272 / X 707755 (modell→ 09/2006)

(2) ohne Abbildung / without illustration Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod 10 92 6628 + 10 92 6629


10 92 1637 163 330 01 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 1638 163 338 02 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 160
10 92 2612 163 330 04 03 Spurstangenendstück rechts / tie rod end right M16 x 1,5
10 92 2613 163 330 01 03 Spurstangenendstück links / tie rod end left M16 x 1,5
10 92 3939 163 333 00 01 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 3940 163 333 01 01 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 4212 163 330 01 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 39x60 Ø I 12,25
10 92 6241 163 460 00 80 S1 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 6628 163 330 04 03 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2)
10 92 6629 163 330 01 03 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2)
10 92 7573 163 463 00 66 Satz Lenkgetriebelager / rep. kit steering gear mount = 4 x 10 92 7637
10 92 7637 163 463 00 66 S1 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount
10 92 8019 163 330 04 07 Querlenker links / control arm left (1)
10 92 8020 163 330 05 07 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (1)
10 93 6775 163 460 01 96 SK Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
10 93 9501 163 338 02 15 S1 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 160
10 93 9502 163 330 04 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 93 9503 163 330 01 03 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 94 0189 163 330 00 75 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 14 A 54

passend für / to fit 
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630 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

863


10 92 6385 164 333 03 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 52,3
10 92 8365 164 330 09 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
10 92 8368 251 330 07 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 8369 251 330 08 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 93 0037 164 460 00 05 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 222,5
10 93 2531 164 320 21 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
10 93 6585 164 330 11 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 6586 164 330 12 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 7864 164 330 11 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 7865 164 330 12 03 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 93 7950 164 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic Ø A 57,5
10 94 0596 164 333 12 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic Ø I 30 A 70

ML-Klasse (BM 164) 
(2005 → 2011)

10 92 836910 92 8368

10 94 059610 94 0596

10 92 836510 92 8365

10 92 6385 10 92 6385

10 93 253110 93 2531

10 93 7864

10 93 003710 93 6585

10 93 7865

10 93 0037 10 93 6586

10 93 7950 10 93 7950

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



631Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 71 0025 631 338 03 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18x1,5 RHT
10 71 0026 631 338 04 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M18x1,5 LHT
10 71 0027 631 338 05 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0028 631 330 04 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ch.) 013478 → M20x1,5 LHT
10 71 0030 631 463 00 29 Lenkstangenendstück / drag link end M18 x 1,5
10 72 0037 631 330 03 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 250
10 72 0038 631 330 07 03 Spurstange / tie rod (ch.) 013478 → L 300
10 72 0039 631 330 04 03 Spurstange / tie rod L 645
10 72 0040 631 330 06 03 Spurstange / tie rod (ch.) 013478 → L 650
10 72 0042 631 460 07 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ch.) 013478 → L 1225
10 78 0009 631 320 02 28 Traggelenk / ball joint

MB 100 (BM 631) 
(1988 → 1996)

(ch.) 013478 → 

(ch.) → 013477

10 71 0030

10 72 0042

10 78 000910 78 0009

10 71 0025 10 71 002610 72 0037 10 71 0026 10 71 002510 72 0037

10 72 0039 10 71 0027

10 72 0040

10 71 0028 10 72 003810 71 0028 10 72 0038

passend für / to fit 
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632 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 6385 164 333 03 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount Ø A 52,3
10 92 8365 164 330 09 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
10 92 8368 251 330 07 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 8369 251 330 08 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 93 0037 164 460 00 05 Axialgelenk / axial joint L 222,5
10 93 2531 164 320 21 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 
10 93 7950 164 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic R 63 AMG Ø A 57,5
10 94 0596 164 333 12 14 Querlenkerlager / conntrol arm mount 4-matic ML-Klasse Ø I 30 A 70
10 94 3695 251 330 08 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 94 3696 251 330 07 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end

R-Klasse (BM 251) 
(2005 →)

865

10 93 253110 93 2531

10 93 003710 93 0037

10 92 836510 92 8365

10 92 6385 10 92 6385

10 92 836910 92 8368

10 94 369510 94 3696

10 93 7950 10 93 7950

10 94 059610 94 0596

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



633Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 300SEL, 300SEL 3.5, 300SEL 6.3


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT       
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT 
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0006 109 460 02 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (1)

S-Klasse (BM 108/109) 
(1966 → 1972)

10 75 0032

10 80 0006

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

10 52 0008

passend für / to fit 
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634 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without Illustration  
SWAG No.  10 75 0040 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041 
SWAG No.  10 60 0016 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben + unten / rep kit control arm upper + lower 
= 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009


10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm oben / upper
10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm unten / lower
10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm = SWAG 
10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x SWAG 
10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin

S-Klasse (BM 108/109) 
(1966 → 1972)

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 75 0041 10 75 0041

 10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009                    
10 60 0016

10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009
10 60 0016

10 75 0040

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



635Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT       
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT     
10 72 0014 123 460 15 05 Lenkstange / drag link (ex.) 450 SEL 6.9
10 72 0020 126 330 06 03 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 450 SEL 6.9
10 72 0066 126 330 05 03 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 450 SEL 6.9
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0005 107 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

S-Klasse (BM 116) 
(1972 → 1980)

866

10 52 0008

10 72 0014

10 75 0032

10 80 0005

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 0066 (LHD) 
 10 72 0020 (RHD)

10 72 0066 (LHD) 
 10 72 0020 (RHD)

passend für / to fit 
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636 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

866


10 60 0010 116 586 01 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0024 116 333 40 14 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 60 0034 116 333 63 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x51x33
10 60 0035 116 333 40 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x41x30
10 73 0003 123 330 46 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0004 123 330 47 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0003 116 333 09 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

S-Klasse (BM 116) 
(1972 → 1980)

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 60 0034

10 60 0034

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 60 0034

10 60 0034

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 60 0010

10 73 0003 10 73 0004

10 60 0024

10 78 0003
10 78 0003

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



637Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

866


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT  
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT 
10 72 0016 126 460 09 05 Lenkstange / drag link RHD
10 72 0018 126 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link LHD
10 72 0020 126 330 06 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0066 126 330 05 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0007 126 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

S-Klasse (BM 126) 
(1980 → 1991)

10 52 0008

10 72 0016
10 72 0018              

10 75 0032

10 80 0007

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 0066 (LHD) 
 10 72 0020 (RHD)

10 72 0066 (LHD) 
 10 72 0020 (RHD)

passend für / to fit 
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638 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 60 0008 123 330 14 75 Rep. Satz Führungsstange / rep. kit guide rod
10 60 0011 126 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0035 116 333 40 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 16x41x30
10 60 0037 126 333 38 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x62x40
10 61 0017 126 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24,5
10 73 0005 126 330 06 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0006 126 330 07 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 75 0021 126 333 33 14 Stützgelenklager / supporting link bushing 36x75x66
10 75 0022 126 333 54 14 Stützgelenklager / supporting link bushing 36x75x66
10 78 0003 116 333 09 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0014 126 330 11 35 Rep. Satz Stützgelenk / rep. kit support link (ch.) → A 386607
10 78 0015 126 330 13 35 Rep. Satz Stützgelenk / rep. kit support link (ch.) A 386608 →

S-Klasse (BM 126) 
(1980 → 1991)

866

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 60 0037

10 60 0037

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 61 0017

10 73 0005

10 60 0008

10 78 0014 
10 78 0015

10 60 0011

10 60 0037

10 60 0037

10 60 0035

10 60 0035

10 61 0017

10 75 0021

10 75 0022

10 60 0008

10 78 0014 
10 78 0015

10 60 0011

10 75 0021

10 75 0022

10 73 0006

10 78 0003 10 78 0003

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



639Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 71 0001 001 330 62 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5
10 71 0002 001 330 63 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,5 
10 72 0002 140 330 00 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 72 0001 140 460 08 05 Lenkstange / drag link 
10 80 0001 140 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0009 140 460 29 01 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 7572 140 463 03 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper

S-Klasse (BM 140) 
(1991 → 1999)

867

10 72 0001

10 72 0002 10 72 0002

10 80 0001

10 80 0009

10 92 7572

10 71 0001 10 71 0002 10 71 0002 10 71 0001

passend für / to fit 
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640 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

867

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A
(ex.) AMG   8,5x18 255/45 (ch.) → 061061 10 61 0016

(ex.) AMG   8,5x18 255/45 (ch.) 061062 → 10 61 0018

AMG   8,5x18 255/45 - 10 61 0040


10 60 0004 140 330 82 07 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 61 0016 140 323 09 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 061061 26x46x65
10 61 0018 140 323 10 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) 061062 → 28x46x65
10 61 0040 140 323 14 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 73 0001 140 330 76 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 73 0002 140 330 77 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0007 140 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 79 0086 140 320 11 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  L 122
10 79 0087 140 320 12 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link  L 122

S-Klasse (BM 140) 
(1991 → 1999)

AA

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 78 0007 10 78 0007

10 73 0001 10 73 0002

10 60 0004 10 60 0004

10 79 0086 10 79 0087

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



641Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

869


10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3087 230 330 04 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3137 230 338 00 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3609 220 463 00 66 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount
10 92 6240 220 460 00 80 S1 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 92 7248 220 460 10 00 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set (ex.) 4matic
10 93 4134 211 463 03 96 S1 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set 4matic

S-Klasse (BM 220) 
(1998 → 2005)

10 92 624010 92 7248
10 93 4134

10 92 7248
10 93 4134

10 92 3609

10 92 3137 10 92 3137

10 92 3087 10 92 3087

10 92 262010 92 2620

passend für / to fit 
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642 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

869

S-Klasse (BM 220) 
(1998 → 2005)

10 92 8488 10 92 8488 10 93 025610 93 0255

10 92 341710 92 3417

10 94 036610 94 0365

10 92 706610 92 7066

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

 10 92 3216 10 92 3215

10 93 334910 93 3350

10 60 0030 10 60 0030

10 93 6260

10 93 6167
10 93 6168

10 93 6167
10 93 6168

10 93 6243

10 78 0008 10 78 0008

10 93 9840 10 93 9841

10 94 015710 94 0157

10 94 015710 94 0157

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



643Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

869


10 60 0030 210 333 68 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint 4matic M14 x 1,5
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14x1,5x122
10 92 3215 220 330 58 11 Zugstrebe rechts / tension rod right (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3216 220 330 57 11 Zugstrebe links / tension rod left (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3235 220 320 15 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3236 220 320 16 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4matic
10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 Traggelenk / ball joint L 92
10 92 7066 211 323 00 68 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep.kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 8488 220 333 31 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 93 0255 220 330 89 07 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABC
10 93 0256 220 330 90 07 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABC
10 93 3349 220 330 58 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 3350 220 330 57 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 6167 220 333 27 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4matic Ø A 63
10 93 6168 220 333 28 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4matic Ø A 63
10 93 6243 220 330 91 07 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
10 93 6260 220 330 91 07 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
10 93 9840 220 330 93 07 Querlenker / control arm AMG M10 x 1,5
10 93 9841 220 330 94 07 Querlenker / control arm AMG M10 x 1,5
10 94 0157 004 990 81 04 S1 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm AMG / 4matic M10 x 1,5
10 94 0365 220 330 89 07 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) ABC
10 94 0366 220 330 90 07 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) ABC

S-Klasse (BM 220) 
(1998 → 2005)

10 92 3236 10 92 3235

passend für / to fit 
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644 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

870

S-Klasse (BM 221) 
(2005 →)

(1) (ex.) 4-matic / (ch.) → A 461632 / (ex.) Sonderschutzausführung / special protection vehicle

(2) (ex.) ABC (Active Body Control) (3) (ex.) 4-matic / (ex.) Sonderschutzausführung / security execution


10 92 8269 221 333 07 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 9279 000000 002483 S1 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm 4-matic / AMG M10 x 1,5
10 92 9347 221 333 19 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 92 9513 221 330 16 03 Axialgelenk / axial joint (3) L 261
10 93 0194 221 330 23 11 Querlenker unten links / control arm lower left (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 0195 221 330 24 11 Querlenker unten rechts / control arm lower right (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 1299 221 666 08 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 80
10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 Axialgelenk / axial joint 4-matic L 261
10 93 2075 221 320 01 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 2076 221 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) (ex.) 4-matic
10 93 2231 221 330 89 07 Querlenker oben links / control arm upper left
10 93 2232 221 330 90 07 Querlenker oben rechts / control arm upper right
10 93 8057 221 330 81 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 93 8058 221 330 82 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 93 8631 221 330 39 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 93 8632 221 330 99 03 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 4214 221 330 34 03 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 

10 92 9513

10 93 1524

10 93 8632  

10 93 863110 92 9513

10 93 1524

10 93 8632  

10 93 8631

10 93 0194

10 93 8057 10 93 8058

10 92 9347 
10 93 1299

10 92 8269

10 93 019510 92 9347 
10 93 1299

10 92 8269

10 93 2231 10 93 2232

10 93 207610 93 2075

10 92 9279

10 94 421410 94 4214

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



645Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT  
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT 
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod

SL (BM 113) 
(1963 → 1971)

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

10 52 0008

passend für / to fit 
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646 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

ohne Abbildung / without Illustration  
SWAG No.  10 75 0040 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set = 2x  10 75 0041 
SWAG No.  10 60 0016 Rep. Satz Querlenker oben + unten / rep kit control arm upper + lower 
= 10 60 0007 10 60 0009


10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm oben / upper
10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm unten / lower
10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm = SWAG 
10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 Achsschenkelbolzensatz / king pin set =2x SWAG 
10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 Rep. Satz Achsschenkelbolzen / rep. kit king pin

SL (BM 113) 
(1963 → 1971)

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 60 0007

10 60 0009

10 75 0041 10 75 0041

10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009              
=10 60 0016

10 60 0007 + 10 60 0009
=10 60 0016

10 75 0040

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



647Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) A 004774 →

(2) 280 SL    	(ch.) 000671 →
280 SLC  (ch.) 000787 →
350 SL     (ch.) 011966 →

350 SLC (ch.) 010390 →
450 SL    (ch.) 026589 →
450 SLC (ch.) 010365 →


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 72 0011 107 460 06 05 Lenkstange / drag link (1)
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0006 109 460 02 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

SL (BM 107) 
(1971 → 1985)

871

10 52 0008

10 80 0006

10 72 0011

10 75 0032

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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648 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

871


10 60 0012 115 330 17 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0015 115 330 16 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0023 115 330 17 75/2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 61 0002 115 320 00 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount M14 x 1,5
10 73 0020 115 330 38 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0023 115 330 39 07 Querlenker / control arm
10 78 0001 115 333 11 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0004 115 333 08 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint M12 x 1,5

SL (BM 107) 
(1971 → 1985)

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 78 0004

10 73 0020

10 61 0002

10 78 0004

10 73 0023

10 60 0015 10 60 0015

10 78 0001 10 78 0001

10 60 0012 10 60 0012

10 60 0023

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



649Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

871


10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT
10 71 0005 000 338 50 10 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 Spurstange / tie rod
10 72 0011 107 460 06 05 Lenkstange / drag link
10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0005 107 460 00 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 80 0006 109 460 02 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 90 8710 000 586 52 46 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9154 000 460 48 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9158 000 586 84 46 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

SL (BM 107) 
(1985 → 1989)

10 52 0008

10 72 0011

10 75 0032

10 80 0006 10 80 0005

10 71 0005 10 71 0004 10 71 0005 10 71 0004

10 72 000810 72 0008

10 90 8710 10 91 9154 10 91 9158

passend für / to fit 
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650 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

871


10 60 0012 115 330 17 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0015 115 330 16 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0023 115 330 17 75/2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 61 0002 115 320 00 47 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit
10 78 0001 115 333 11 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 78 0004 115 333 08 27 Führungsgelenk / guide joint M12 x 1,5

SL (BM 107) 
(1985 → 1989)

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 60 0012 10 60 0012

10 60 0023

10 78 0004 10 78 0004

10 61 0002

10 60 0015 10 60 0015

10 78 0001 10 78 0001

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



651Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

872


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0010 001 330 70 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 LHT
10 71 0011 001 330 54 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14x1,5 RHT       
10 72 0021 129 330 02 03 Spurstange / tie rod 
10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 80 0011 129 460 15 01 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9145 000 460 37 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9147 000 460 39 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9150 000 460 44 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9152 000 460 45 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9153 000 460 47 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9154 000 460 48 61 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering
10 91 9155 000 460 80 80 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering

SL (BM 129) 
(1989 → 2001)

10 72 0021 (LHD) 10 72 0021 (RHD)

10 71 0011 (RHD) 10 71 0010 (LHD) 10 71 0010 (RHD) 10 71 0011 (RHD)

10 52 0003

10 80 0011

10 91 9147 10 91 9155

10 80 0003

10 91 9153 10 91 915410 91 915010 91 9145 10 91 9152

passend für / to fit 
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652 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

872

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C A B C

SL 280 10 61 0032 10 61 0047 - SL 500 (129.068) 10 61 0032 10 61 0047 -

10 61 0022 10 61 0022

SL 320 10 61 0032 10 61 0047 - SL 600 10 61 0032 10 61 0047 -

10 61 0022 10 61 0022

SL 500 (129.066 / 067) 10 61 0032 -

10 61 0022

(1) SL 280 (129.058) (ex.) ESP (2) SL 280 (129.058) ESP 

SL 280 (129.059) (ex.) ESP → (ch.) F 187941 SL 280 (129.059) ESP (ch.) → F 187941

SL 300 / SL 300-24 (ex.) ESP SL 280 (129.059) (ex.) ESP (ch.)F 187942 →

SL 320 (129.063) (ex.) ESP SL 320 (129.063) ESP 

SL 320 (129.064) (ex.) ESP → (ch.) F 187941 SL 320 (129.064) ESP (ch.) → F 187941

SL 500 (129.066) (ex.) ESP SL 320 (129.064) (ex.) ESP (ch.) F 187942 →

SL 500 (129.067 / 068)

SL 600 (129.076)


10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) → F 049045 
10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ch.) F 049046 →
10 60 0036 124 333 43 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0039 124 333 42 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 61 0001 124 320 01 47 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit
10 61 0022 124 323 23 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
10 61 0029 124 320 19 47 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mount kit
10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18,5
10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 30
10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 Querlenker / control arm (1)
10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 Querlenker / control arm (2)
10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 18

SL (BM 129) 
(1989 → 2001)

A

B

A

B
C

10 73 0014        
10 73 0026 10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

10 60 003910 60 0039

10 60 003610 60 0036

10 73 0015         
10 73 0027

10 61 0001
10 61 0029

10 56 0001

10 56 0001

10 60 0001 
10 60 0013

10 78 0005

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



653Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

874

(1) nicht für ABC-Fahrwerk, nicht für AMG „Black Series“ / not for air suspension, not for AMG „black series“


10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 Spurstange / tie rod L 219
10 92 3087 230 330 04 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end L 190
10 92 3137 230 338 00 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 92 7248 220 460 10 00 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot set
10 93 4367 211 463 03 66 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø A 45
10 93 7035 230 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 175
10 93 7036 230 320 06 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 175
10 93 7037 230 320 05 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (1) L 175
10 93 7038 230 320 06 89 S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (1) L 175

SL (BM 230) 
(2001 →)

10 92 7248 10 92 7248

10 93 7037 10 93 7038

10 93 7035 10 93 7036

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 93 4367 10 93 4367

10 92 3137 10 92 3137

10 92 3087 10 92 3087

10 92 262010 92 2620

passend für / to fit 
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654 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

874


10 92 1443 211 330 15 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1444 211 330 16 11 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 1530 211 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5 x122
10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5 
10 92 7066 211 323 00 68 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep.kit ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 92 7880 211 333 29 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount  (ex.) AMG
10 92 7882 211 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl. 10 92 7880
10 92 7883 211 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm  inkl  10 92 7880
10 92 8488 220 333 31 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 8511 000 330 10 07 Rep. Satz Traggelenk / rep.kit ball joint L 92 M14x1,5
10 93 3351 211 330 44 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 3352 211 330 43 11 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Querlenker / control arm 
10 93 6243 220 330 91 07 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit conntrol arm mount
10 93 6260 220 330 91 07 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount

SL (BM 230) 
(2001 →)

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1530
10 92 7880

10 92 1443 
10 92 7882

10 92 1444 
10 92 7883

10 92 1530
10 92 7880

10 92 8511 10 92 8511

10 93 335110 93 3352

10 92 3417 10 92 3417

10 92 7066 10 92 7066

10 92 848810 92 8488
10 93 6260

10 93 6243

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



655Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

877

(1) SLK 200 Kompressor (170.444)
SLK 230 Kompressor (170.449)
SLK 320 (170.465)
SLK 220 Kompressor (170.466)

(2) SLK 200  (170.435)
SLK 200 Kompressor (170.445)
SLK 230 Kompressor (170.447)


10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 Lenkungsdämpfer / steering-damper
10 71 0024 001 330 77 35 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1)
10 75 0034 202 460 03 19 Rep. Satz Lenkhebel / rep. kit steering arm
10 80 0011 129 460 15 01 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (2)

SLK (BM 170) 
(1996 → 2004)

10 52 0003

10 75 0034

10 71 0024 10 71 0024

10 80 0011

passend für / to fit 
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656 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

877

SLK (BM 170) 
(1996 → 2004)

A

B

A

B
C

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0012 10 56 0002

10 56 0002

10 60 0014

10 73 001310 56 0002

10 60 0014

10 60 002710 60 0027

10 60 003310 60 0033

10 60 002610 60 0026
10 56 0002

10 78 0008

10 93 3134

10 78 0008

10 73 0018 10 73 0021
10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 60 0029

10 94 0279 10 94 0280

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



657Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

877

Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

A B C

SLK 200 10 61 0036 10 61 0041 -

SLK 200 Kompressor  (170.444) 10 61 0036 10 61 0045 10 61 0058

SLK 200 Kompressor  (170.445) 10 61 0036 10 61 0041 -

SLK 230 Kompressor  (170.447) 10 61 0036 10 61 0041 -

SLK 230 Kompressor  (170.449) 10 61 0036 10 61 0045 10 61 0058

SLK 320 10 61 0036 10 61 0045 10 61 0058


10 56 0002 202 330 01 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit exccentric pin Dacromet M14x1,5x128
10 60 0014 170 330 00 75 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 60 0026 202 333 64 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0027 202 333 67 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0033 202 333 87 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 60 0029 202 333 77 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 61 0036 124 323 50 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount   Ø I 22,5
10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 24
10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount  Ø I 25
10 61 0058 124 323 44 85 S1 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 73 0012 170 330 01 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0013 170 330 02 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0018 210 330 87 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 73 0021 210 330 88 07 Querlenker / control arm 
10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 Traggelenk / ball joint wahlw. 220 330 06 35 M14 x 1,5
10 93 3134 202 330 98 07 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit
10 94 0279 210 330 87 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0280 210 330 88 07 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm

SLK (BM 170) 
(1996 → 2004)

passend für / to fit 
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658 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

879

SLK (BM 171) 
(2004 → 2011)

10 69 0004 10 69 0004 10 92 1442

10 92 1560 10 92 1560

10 92 1441

10 92 9540

hinten / rear

vorne / front

30 92 1439 10 92 1440
10 60 0051 10 60 0051

10 92 1560
10 94 0168

10 92 1560
10 94 0168

10 93 3475 10 93 3475

10 94 024910 94 0248

10 92 2615 10 93 2165 10 93 2165 10 92 2614

10 93 3208 10 93 3209 10 92 3700 10 93 8484 10 93 8485

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



659Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

879


10 60 0051 203 333 10 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) AMG Ø A 70 B 80
10 69 0004 203 333 09 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 70 B 80
30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1441 204 330 19 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1442 204 330 20 11 Querlenker / control arm 
10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 Rep. Satz Exzenterbolzen / rep. kit eccentric bolt M14 x 1,5
10 92 2614 203 330 40 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 2615 203 330 39 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 92 3700 203 330 39 11 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit
10 92 9540 203 333 05 14 Lenkgetriebelager / steering gear mount Ø I 12,2
10 93 2165 171 338 00 15 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod L 265
10 93 3208 204 330 19 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic M14 x 1,5
10 93 3209 204 330 20 11 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (ex.) 4matic M14 x 1,5
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot L 222
10 93 3755 171 323 00 17 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 300
10 93 8484 203 330 39 11 S4 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 93 8485 203 330 40 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm (ch.) A 163273→ M14 x1,5x120
10 94 0248 171 338 00 15 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 94 0249 171 338 00 15 S3 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod

SLK (BM 171) 
(2004 → 2011)

10 93 375510 93 3755

passend für / to fit 
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660 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

881

SLK (BM 172) 
(2011 →)


10 92 8493 204 330 43 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 92 8494 204 330 44 11 S1 Querlenker / control arm + 2 x A 211 333 06 97
10 92 9452 204 333 04 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) C 63 AMG Ø A 70 B 80
10 92 9658 203 463 03 96 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot RHD / LHD
10 93 1731 204 330 67 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 1732 204 330 68 11 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) C 63 AMG
10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot RHD / LHD L 222
10 93 4732 204 333 11 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount + 2 x A 211 333 06 97 Ø I 15 Ø A 70
10 93 9955 204 330 09 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 9956 204 330 10 03 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end AMG M14 x 1,5
10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 Montagesatz für Querlenker / mounting kit for control arm M14 x 1,5
10 94 0349 204 330 43 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0350 204 330 44 11 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0380 204 330 67 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 0381 204 330 68 11 S2 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 Querlenkerlagersatz / control arm mounting kit ØI 14 ØA 80

10 93 995610 93 9955

10 92 965810 93 3475 10 92 9658 10 93 3475

10 92 9452 10 92 9452
10 93 1731 10 93 1732

10 94 0380 10 94 0381

10 93 4732 10 93 4732
10 92 849410 92 8493

10 94 035010 94 0349

10 94 0168 10 94 0168

10 94 4989

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



661Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

882

(1) SA 500189  01 mit Gummilager / with rubber mount

(2) BM 901 + BM 903 (ex.) 4WD (3) (wahlw. / optional)  901 460 02 05 S1


10 69 0001 901 323 02 85 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bush
10 71 0051 901 460 01 48 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 72 0063 901 460 01 55 Axialgelenk / axial joint M16 x 1,5
10 78 0016 901 333 12 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M20 x 1,5
10 79 0082 901 320 02 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 79 0083 901 320 03 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 91 8279 901 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 91 8604 901 323 01 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 22
10 91 8874 904 323 00 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount   HD  Ø I 25
10 92 1449 901 460 02 05 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep.kit tie rod M16 x 1,5
10 92 2657 901 333 02 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 07
10 92 6325 901 460 55 00 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot SA 500464 01
10 93 1519 901 460 42 00 S1 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering → 2000 / (ex.) 4WD
10 93 2493 904 326 10 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount BM 904   HD   / (ex.) 4WD Ø I 33
10 93 6252 901 330 24 07 Querlenker links / control arm left (2) / (ex.) 904
10 93 6253 901 330 25 07 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (2) / (ex.) 904
10 93 6504 901 323 02 88 Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket → 09 Ø I 30
10 93 6700 901 323 02 88 S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit Ø I 25
10 93 6701 901 323 02 88 S2 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit BM 901-903 Ø I 22
10 93 8013 901 460 55 00 S1 Rep Satz Spurstange / rep kit  tie rod  (3)

Sprinter (BM 901 → 904) 
(1995 →)

10 92 6325 10 92 6325

10 79 008210 69 0001

10 69 0001

10 93 6504

10 69 0001

10 91 8604  
10 91 8874 
10 93 2493

10 79 0083

10 91 8604 
10 91 8874 
10 93 2493

10 92 2657 10 92 2657

10 92 2657 10 92 2657
10 93 6252 10 93 6253

10 93 6504

10 78 0016 10 78 0016

10 69 0001

10 92 1449

10 93 8013

10 72 0063 10 71 0051

10 92 1449

10 72 006310 71 0051

10 93 6700
10 93 6701

10 93 1519

10 91 8279 10 91 8279

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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662 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

883


10 78 0016 901 333 12 27 Traggelenk / ball joint M20 x 1,5
10 92 2417 905 320 04 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
10 92 2418 905 320 05 89 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link M10 x 1,5
10 92 2419 905 320 05 89 S1 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set

Sprinter I (BM 905) 
(2001 → 2006)

10 78 0016 10 78 0016

10 92 2419

10 92 241810 92 2417

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



663Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

883

(1) BM 906.131-155, BM 906.231-255 vorne / front (ch.) N 350740 → / (ch.) A 960010 →
BM 906.631-657, BM 906.731-735 vorne / front (ch.) S 223803 → / (ch.) A 960010 →


10 92 8480 906 320 17 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4x4 L 138
10 92 8481 906 320 18 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4x4 L 138
10 93 0151 906 333 02 27 Traggelenk / ball joint 
10 93 0295 906 333 00 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x75
10 93 0706 906 460 00 55 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 400
10 93 1273 906 460 01 48 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M16 x 1,5
10 93 1479 906 333 01 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 59x75
10 93 3078 906 460 99 55 Rep. Satz Spurstange mit Endstück / rep. kit tie rod with tie rod end L 400
10 93 7611 906 330 41 07 Querlenker rechts / control arm right
10 93 7612 906 330 40 07 Querlenker links / control arm left
10 94 0417 906 323 01 40 Schelle für Stabilisator / clamp for stabilizer (1) Ø I 36

Sprinter II (BM 906) 
(2006 →)

10 93 0706

10 93 0295 10 93 0295

10 93 1479 10 93 1479

10 92 8480 10 92 8481

10 93 0151 10 93 0151

10 93 1273

10 93 0706

10 93 1273

10 93 3078 10 93 3078

10 93 761110 93 7612

10 94 0417 10 94 0417

passend für / to fit 

mercedes

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
 a

xl
e



664 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

884


10 71 0050 638 460 00 48 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M14 x 1,5
10 72 0061 638 460 00 55 Spurstange / tie rod L 360
10 79 0084 638 323 02 68 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) CDI L 250
10 79 0085 638 323 03 68 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link (ex.) CDI L 250
10 79 0090 638 323 02 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 24
10 91 9562 638 333 00 27 Traggelenk / ball joint 
10 92 1450 638 460 02 05 Spurstange kompl / tie rod compl L 360
10 92 1799 638 323 05 68 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link CDI L 230
10 92 1801 638 323 04 68 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit stabilizer link CDI L 230
10 92 1852 638 333 08 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1853 638 333 00 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 1854 638 333 08 14 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep.kit control arm mount
10 92 2917 638 330 00 10 Querlenker links / control arm left SA 503032 01/02
10 92 2919 638 330 01 10 Querlenker rechts / control arm right SA 503032 01/02
10 92 6325 901 460 55 00 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
10 93 1519 901 460 42 00 S1 Dichtungssatz Servolenkung / gasket set power steering (ex.) 4WD

Vito/V-Klasse (BM 638) 
(1995 → 2006)

10 71 0050

10 92 1450

10 72 0061

10 92 1450

10 71 005010 72 0061

10 92 6325 10 92 6325

10 79 0090 10 79 0090

10 92 2917

10 92 1852

10 92 1853

10 91 9562 10 91 9562

10 92 2919

10 92 1852

10 92 1853

10 79 0084 10 79 0085

10 92 1801 10 92 1799
10 92 1854

10 93 1519

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



665Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

884


10 79 0090 638 323 02 85 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 007991 Ø I 24
10 92 1853 638 333 00 14 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 4532 639 330 04 10 Querlenker links / control arm left
10 92 4533 639 330 05 10 Querlenker rechts / control arm right
10 92 4575 639 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 4577 639 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 4578 639 333 02 27 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint
10 93 0096 639 460 02 55 SK Spurstange / tie rod L 300
10 93 3702 639 460 05 48 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 3703 639 460 04 48 Rep. Satz Spurstangenendstück / rep. kit tie rod end
10 93 3706 639 460 05 48 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod
10 93 3707 639 460 04 48 S1 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod

Vito/Viano (BM 639) 
(2003 →)

10 92 453210 92 4578 10 92 457810 92 4533

10 93 0096 10 93 0096

10 93 3707 10 93 3706

10 93 370210 93 3703
10 92 1853 10 92 1853

10 92 4577 10 92 4575

10 79 0090 10 79 0090

passend für / to fit 

mercedes
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666 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 414 460 02 05 S1 (2) wahlweise / optional 414 460 02 05 S2


10 92 4267 414 320 03 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) N 251442 → M10 x 1,5
10 93 1052 414 460 08 00 Rep. Satz Lenkmanschette / rep. kit steering boot
10 93 3690 414 460 02 05 Axialgelenk / axial joint
10 93 4335 414 333 02 27 Traggelenk / ball joint
10 93 4576 414 460 00 05 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 4577 414 460 00 05 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (1)
10 93 4578 414 460 01 05 S1 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end
10 93 4579 414 460 01 05 S2 Rep. Satz Spurstange / rep. kit tie rod (2)

Vaneo (BM 414) 
(2002 →)

10 93 105210 93 1052

10 93 4335 10 93 4335

10 93 369010 93 3690

10 92 4267 10 92 4267

10 93 457910 93 4577

10 93 4576 10 93 4578

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

Vorderachse / Front axle



667Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) R50 Coupe: (ex.)  
R50 Coupe: One D, One 1,4i, One 1,6i nur/only  
R52 Cabrio: Cooper One (ex.) 

(2) R 50 Coupe: Cooper / R 52 Cabrio: Cooper S / 
R 53 Coupe: alle / all 
R 50 Coupe: One1.4d / i, 1.6i / R 52 Cabrio:
Cooper, One: 


11 92 9303 32 13 6 761 559 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 05/03 → M14 x 1,5
11 92 9304 32 11 6 761 560 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 05/03 → M14 x 1,5
11 93 2182 32 13 6 756 757 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot kit Plastik/plastic 
11 93 2203 32 11 6 777 521 Spurstange / tie rod 05/03 → L 376
11 93 2204 32 11 6 777 522 Spurstange / tie rod 05/03 → L 376
11 93 3574 31 12 6 757 561 Querlenkerlager mit Halter / control arm mount with retainer incl. 99 92 2438 Ø 66x61
11 93 3575 31 12 6 757 562 Querlenkerlager mit Halter / control arm mount with retainer incl. 99 92 2438 Ø 66x61
11 93 4891 31 35 6 757 146 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 22,5
11 93 4892 31 35 6 757 069 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Ø I 21,5
11 93 9054 31 35 6 758 302 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 24
99 92 1483 31 12 6 761 409 Querlenker / control arm
99 92 1484 31 12 6 761 410 Querlenker / control arm
99 92 1485 31 10 6 779 437 Traggelenk / ball joint  M14 x 1,5
99 92 1486 31 10 6 779 438 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
99 92 1487 31 12 6 756 309 Traggelenk / ball joint M12 x 1,5
99 92 1488 32 11 6 780 785 Spurstange / tie rod → 05/03 L 400
99 92 1489 32 11 6 780 786 Spurstange / tie rod → 05/03 L 400
99 92 1495 32 21 6 754 565 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 05/03 M14 x 1,5
99 92 1496 32 21 6 754 566 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end → 05/03 M14 x 1,5
99 92 2438 31 12 6 757 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount A Ø 66x61
99 92 2481 31 35 6 778 831 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 03/02  → L 300
99 92 2482 31 35 1 507 989 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 03/02 L 350

Cooper / One (R50,R52,R53) 
(2001 → 2009)

11 92 9303
99 92 1495

11 92 9304
99 92 1496

11 93 2203
99 92 1488

11 93 2204
99 92 1489

99 92 1485 99 92 1486

99 92 1483 99 92 1484

99 92 1487 99 92 1487

99 92 2438 99 92 2438

11 93 218211 93 2182

99 92 2482

99 92 2481
99 92 2481

99 92 2482

11 93 3574 11 93 3575

11 93 4891 
11 93 4892 
11 93 9054

11 93 4891 
11 93 4892 
11 93 9054

passend für / to fit 
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668 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Mini II 
(2007 → 2015)
R55/LCI Clubman, R56/LCI Coupe, R57/LCI Cabrio
R58 Coupe, R59 Roadster, R60 Countryman, R61 Paceman

885

11 93 0818 11 93 0819

11 93 0919
11 94 0495

11 93 0919
11 94 0495

11 93 4303 11 93 4304

11 93 4299 11 93 4299

11 93 6140 11 93 6141

11 93 6143 11 93 6143

11 93 6875 11 93 6877

11 94 0619 11 94 0620

11 93 6575 11 93 6575

passend für / to fit 

mini

Vorderachse / Front axle



669Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) R60, R61 


11 93 0818 32 10 6 778 437 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
11 93 0819 32 10 6 778 438 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (1) M14 x 1,5
11 93 0919 31 12 6 767 530 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) S-JCW (1) Ø A 66
11 93 4299 32 10 6 778 547 SK Axialgelenk ohne Endstück / axial joint without tie rod end (1) L 213
11 93 4303 32 10 6 778 547 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 383
11 93 4304 32 10 6 778 548 Spurstange / tie rod (1) L 383
11 93 4891 31 35 6 757 146 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 22,5
11 93 4893 31 35 6 772 843 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount R56 (ex.) Ø I 21,5
11 93 6140 31 12 6 772 301 Querlenker / control arm (1)
11 93 6141 31 12 6 772 302 Querlenker / control arm (1)
11 93 6143 31 12 6 772 301 SK Traggelenk innen / ball joint inner (1)
11 93 6575 32 10 6 778 560 Lenkmanschettensatz / steering boot kit
11 93 6875 31 12 6 772 303 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5
11 93 6877 31 12 6 772 304 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) M12 x 1,5
11 93 9054 31 35 6 758 302 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 24
11 94 0495 31 12 9 803 788 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount R60/61 70 x 71
11 94 0619 31 12 6 772 235 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 66
11 94 0620 31 12 6 772 236 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A 66
11 94 0955 31 35 9 806 351 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link R60/61 L 292
11 94 0956 31 35 9 806 352 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link R60/61 L 292
99 92 2481 31 35 6 778 831 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 300

Mini II 
(2007 → 2015)

R55/LCI Clubman, R56/LCI Coupe, R57/LCI Cabrio
R58 Coupe, R59 Roadster, R60 Countryman, R61 Paceman

885

11 93 4891 
11 93 4893 
11 93 9054

11 93 4891 
11 93 4893 
11 93 9054

11 94 0955
99 92 2481

11 94 0956
99 92 2481

passend für / to fit 

mini
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670 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 6286 MN184133 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
62 93 8170 4013A281 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8171 4013A282 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 9181 4056A079 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 19,5
62 94 4722 4422A076 ProKit Axialgelenk / axial joint M14 x 1,5
80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
80 93 0401 MN101368 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 265

ASX 
(2010 →)

3000 GT 
(1992 → 1999)

886

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

62 93 8170 62 93 8171

80 93 0401 80 93 0401

62 93 6286 62 93 6286

62 93 9181 62 93 9181

62 94 472262 94 4722

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



671Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Carisma 
(1995 → 2006)


55 71 0012 MR476457 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
55 72 0016 MR244 901 Spurstange / tie rod → 02/99 L 304
55 91 9673 MR179479 Querlenker / control arm → 02/99
55 91 9674 MR179480 Querlenker / control arm → 02/99
55 92 6862 MB808909 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
55 92 6863 MB808910 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
80 76 0001 MR272116 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 02/99 L 200
80 92 7927 MR403027 Spurstange / tie rod 03/99 → L 316
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint → 02/99 Ø A 39,8
80 93 3930 MR392730 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 03/99 → 06/06 L 137

886

55 91 9673 55 91 9674

55 92 686355 92 6862

80 93 3930 80 93 3930

55 71 001255 71 0012 55 72 0016
80 92 7927

55 72 0016
80 92 7927

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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672 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

 (1) Bitte Bauart beachten / please consider design


80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 60
80 92 7926 MB553249 Spurstange / tie rod L 316
80 92 7981 4056A038 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 87
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint Ø A 39,8 

Colt II 
(02/84 → 04/88)

Colt III 
(1988 → 1992)

80 76 0001

80 92 7926 80 92 7926

80 92 7981

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

80 92 7981

80 76 0001

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



673Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Colt IV: 05/92 → 04/96
Colt V : 04/96 → 06/04

(2) Colt V: 05/96 → 06/04


55 71 0012 MR476457 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 39,8 
 80 93 0588 4056A052 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 110
80 93 1556 MR954887 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 136
80 93 3609 4013A135 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint (ex.) 1.5 Turbo (Z37A) M12 x 1,5
80 93 3610 4013A135 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1.5 Turbo (Z37A) M12 x 1,5
80 93 3611 4013A150 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 1.5 Turbo (Z37A) M12 x 1,5
80 93 4201 4013A135 S2 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1.5 Turbo (Z37A) Ø A 60
80 93 4202 4013A135 S3 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 1.5 Turbo (Z37A) Ø A 40

Colt VI 
(2004 →)

Colt IV / V 
(1992 → 2004)

886

80 93 3609 80 93 360980 93 3610 80 93 3611

80 93 4201 80 93 4201

80 93 4202 80 93 4202

55 71 0012

80 92 8200

80 93 0588 80 93 0588

80 93 1556  80 93 1556

55 71 0012

80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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674 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
80 92 7928 MR594674 Spurstange / tie rod Gallant V + VI 11/92 → L 253
80 93 4184 4422A077 ProKit Axialgelenk mit Mutter / axial joint with nut L 340
80 93 4733 4056A026 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 120

Eclipse I 
(1989 → 1995)

Eclipse II 
(1995 → 1999)

Grandis 
(01/04 →)

80 93 473380 93 4733

80 93 4184 80 93 4184

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

80 92 7928 80 92 7928

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



675Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Galant III → VI 
(1984 → 1996)

(1) Galant III :  06/84 → 12/87
Galant IV : 12/87 → 12/92


80 71 0001 MB912519 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
80 92 7928 MR594674 Spurstange / tie rod Gallant V + VI 11/92 → L 253
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 39,8 
80 93 4733 4056A026 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 120

Galant V → Galant VI 
(1992 → 1996) (1996 → 2004)

80 71 0001 80 71 0001

80 93 473380 93 4733

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

80 92 7928 80 92 7928

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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676 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


55 71 0012 MR476457 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 88 →
80 92 7926 MB553249 Spurstange / tie rod 03/99 → L 316
80 92 7981 4056A038 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 04/88 → 05/92
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint incl. SW Ø A 39,8

Lancer IV 
(1988 → 1994)

Lancer III 
(1983 → 1992)

55 71 001255 71 0012

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

80 92 7926 80 92 7926

80 92 798180 92 7981

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



677Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Lancer V : ( incl. SW) 
Lancer VI : (ex.) 2,0 Turbo (EVO)


55 71 0012 MR476457 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 39,8
80 93 1556 MR954887 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CP9A/CN9A) L 136

Lancer VI 
(1995 → 2003)

Lancer V 
(1992 → 2003)

887

55 71 001255 71 0012

80 93 1556 80 93 1556

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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678 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 92 9406 MR403441 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CT9A) Ø A 60
80 93 1520 4422A056 Spurstange / tie rod (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CT9A) L 265
80 93 1556 MR954887 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CT9A) L 136 
80 93 2071 MR403419 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CT9A)
80 93 2072 MR403420 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) 2,0 EVO (CT9A)

Lancer VII 
(2003 → 2008)

887

80 92 9406 80 92 9406

80 93 2071 80 93 2072

80 93 1556

80 93 1520 80 93 1520

80 93 1556

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



679Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Lancer VIII 
(2008 →)

(1) Lancer VIII: 1,8 Diesel (mot.) CY9A / 2,0 Diesel (mot.) CY8A / 2,0 Benzin (mot.) CY4A 
Lancer VIII Sportback:2,0 Diesel (mot.) CX8A  // 1,8 Diesel (mot.) CX9A / 2,0 Benzin (mot.) CX4A

(2) Lancer VIII Sportback CX1Â, CX3A, CX2A, CX9A
Lancer CY1A, CY2A, CY3A, CY9A


62 93 8170 4013A281 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) EVO (CZ4A)
62 93 8171 4013A282 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) EVO (CZ4A)
62 93 9181 4056A079 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 21
62 94 4722 4422A076 ProKit Axialgelenk / axial joint (2) M14 x 1,5
80 93 0401 MN101368 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2,0 EVO X (CZ4A) L 265
80 93 4477 4422A018 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end (ex.) 1,5 (CY2A)/2,0 (CZ4A) M10 x 1,25

887

80 93 4477 80 93 4477

62 93 8170 62 93 8171

80 93 0401 80 93 0401
62 93 9181 62 93 9181

62 94 4722 62 94 4722

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
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/ F
ro

nt
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e
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hs
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e



680 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 71 0004 MB831043 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 4WD 96 → M12 x 1,25
80 78 0001 MR296269 Traggelenk / ball joint 4WD 96 → M14 x 1,5
80 78 0002 MR296270 Traggelenk / ball joint 4WD 96 → M14 x 1,5
80 78 0003 MB860829 Traggelenk / ball joint 4WD C M14 x 1,5
80 78 0004 MB176308 Traggelenk / ball joint 4WD → 96 M14 x 1,5
80 92 7987 MR992309 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (mot.) 2,5 TD 06 → L 65
80 92 7988 MR992310 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (mot.) 2,5 TD 06 → L 65
80 93 2002 4410A173 Spurstange / tie rod 05 → L 201

L 200 
(1986 →)

unten / lower

oben / upper

80 78 0003

80 78 0001  

80 71 0004

80 78 0003

80 78 0002

80 71 0004

80 78 0004 80 78 0004

80 92 798880 92 7987

80 93 2002 80 93 2002

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



681Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 86 →  / (ex.) 4WD und Pritsche / pallet body


80 71 0002 MB288119 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end nur für Pritsche M10 x 1,25
80 71 0006 MB527650 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M12 x 1,25
80 78 0005 MB176309 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0006 MB241818 Traggelenk / ball joint M16 x 1,5
90 92 8112 MB527383 Querlenker / control arm (1) M16 x 1,5
90 92 8113 MB527384 Querlenker / control arm (1) M16 x 1,5

L 300 
(1983 → 1996)

unten / lower

oben / upper

80 78 0006 80 78 0006

80 71 0002 80 71 0002

90 92 8113 90 92 8112

80 78 0005 80 78 0005

80 71 0006 80 71 0006

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vo
rd

er
ac

hs
e 

/ F
ro

nt
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e
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e



682 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 93 0401 MN101368 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 265
80 93 1517 4422A057 Spurstange / tie rod → 11/2006 L 322
80 93 1709 4056A040 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 11/2006 L 93
80 93 2551 4422A012 Spurstange / tie rod 11/2006 → L 355
80 93 4477 4422A018 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 11/2006 → M10 x 1,25
62 93 6286 MN184133 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 60
62 93 8170 4013A281 Querlenker / control arm
62 93 8171 4013A282 Querlenker / control arm

Outlander I 
(2003 → 2007)

Outlander II 
(2007 →)

888

62 93 6286 62 93 6286

80 93 4477 80 93 447780 93 2551 80 93 2551

80 93 1517  
80 93 2551

80 93 1517  
80 93 2551

80 93 1709 80 93 1709

62 93 8170 62 93 8171

80 93 0401 80 93 0401

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



683Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 78 0004 MB176308 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0005 MB176309 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

Pajero I 
(1982 → 1990)

unten / lower

oben / upper

80 78 0004 80 78 0004

80 78 0005 80 78 0005

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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684 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Bitte Version beachten / please attend used version !

(2) Pajero II : 06/94 → 04/00 
Pajero II : (mit Gewebedach / with Canvas Top) : 12/90 → 04/00


80 71 0004 MB831043 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end außen M12 x 1,25
80 71 0005 MB831044 ProKit Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end innen M12 x 1,25
80 78 0001 MR296269 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0002 MR296270 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0003 MB860829 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 92 7985 MR267876 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (2) L 79
80 92 7986 MR267877 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (2) L 79
80 92 7989 MR374521 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 78
80 92 7990 MR374522 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 78
80 92 8188 MB633926 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (ex.) 2,8 TD L 107
80 92 9688 MR510267 Spurstange / tie rod L 220,6

Pajero II 
(1990 → 2000)

Pajero III 
(04/00 → 01/07)

888

unten / lower

oben / upper

80 78 0003

80 78 0001

80 71 0004

80 78 0003

80 78 0002

80 71 0004

80 92 7985 80 92 7986

80 71 000580 71 0005

80 92 799080 92 7989

80 92 9688 80 92 9688

80 92 818880 92 8188

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



685Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 92 7925 MR448255 Spurstange / tie rod L 364
80 93 0843 4056A133 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 78
80 93 0844 4056A134 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 78
80 93 1522 4422A036 Spurstange / tie rod L 189

Pajero IV 
(02/07 →)

Pajero Pinin 
(1999 →)

888

80 93 1522 80 93 1522

80 92 7925 80 92 7925

80 93 0843 80 93 0844

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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686 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 71 0004 MB831043 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end außen M12 x 1,25
80 71 0005 MB831044 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end innen M12 x 1,25
80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
80 78 0001 MR296269 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0002 MR296270 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
80 78 0003 MB860829 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5

Pajero Sport 
(1998 →)

889

unten / lower

oben / upper

80 78 0003

80 78 0001

80 71 0004

80 78 0003

80 78 0002

80 71 0004

80 76 0001 80 76 0001

80 71 000580 71 0005

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



687Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 71 0001 MB912519 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end M10 x 1,25
80 76 0001 4056A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
80 92 7929 MR455089 Spurstange / tie rod L 324
80 92 7930 MR455090 Spurstange / tie rod L 324 
80 93 1522 4422A036 Spurstange / tie rod L 189

Pajero VI 
(2007 →)

Sigma 
(1990 → 1996)

Space Runner II 
(1999 →)

80 71 0001 80 71 0001

80 71 0001 80 71 0001

80 93 1522 80 93 1522

80 76 0001
80 93 1522

80 76 0001
80 93 1522

80 92 7930 80 92 7929

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi
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688 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Space Wagon I+II : → 11/98


80 71 0001 MB912519 Spurstangenendstück / tie rod end 91 → M10 x 1,25
80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 Traggelenk / ball joint (1) Ø A 39,8 
80 93 2039 MR455091 Spurstange / tie rod 07/98 → L 320
80 93 2040 MR455092 Spurstange / tie rod 07/98 → L 320
80 93 3930 MR392730 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 12/98 → 12/04 L 137

Space Star 
(1998 → 2005)

Space Wagon I + II 
(1984 →)

889

80 71 0001 80 71 0001

80 93 2040 80 93 2039

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

80 92 8200 80 92 8200

80 93 393080 93 3930

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

Vorderachse / Front axle



70 93 0161 70 93 0160

74 92 3145 74 92 3145

74 91 8216 74 91 8216

74 93 3010

74 92 314374 92 3143

74 93 3010 74 94 4520 74 94 4520

689Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

147 (937) 
(2001 → 2010)

145 / 146 (930) 
(1998 → 2000)


70 93 0160 46519898 Querlenker rechts / control arm right 
70 93 0161 46519894 Querlenker links / control arm left 
74 91 8216 60613575 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 3143 51749713 Querstrebe / cross rod L 595
74 92 3145 60629903 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) 3.2 GTA L 560
74 93 3010 60682636 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 32 H 32
74 94 4520 51749713 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 38 B 24

001

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



74 92 3145 74 92 3145

74 92 742174 92 7422

74 93 858274 93 8582

74 93 3010

74 92 314374 92 3143

74 93 3010 74 94 4520 74 94 4520

74 91 8216 74 91 8216

690 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

159 (939) 
(2005 → 2011)

156 (932) 
(1997 → 2006)


74 91 8216 60613575 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 3143 51749713 Querstrebe / cross rod L 595
74 92 3145 60629903 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) 3.2 GTA L 560
74 92 7421 51795704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 92 7422 51795703 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 93 3010 60682636 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 05 Ø A 32 H32
74 93 8582 51795575 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 94 4520 51749713 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 05 Ø A 38 B 24

004

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



74 92 120574 92 1206

74 92 742174 92 7422

74 94 0878 74 94 0879

74 93 858274 93 8582

691Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

166 (936) 
(1998 → 2007) 

Brera 
(2006 → 2010)


74 92 1205 60628255 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 1206 60628284 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 92 7421 51795704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 92 7422 51795703 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 93 8582 51795575 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 47
74 94 0878 60628294 Zugstrebe / tension rod
74 94 0879 60628295 Zugstrebe / tension rod

007

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



74 93 6671 74 93 6672

74 93 301074 93 3010 74 94 4520 74 94 4520

74 91 8216 74 91 8216

692 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

009

GT 
(2003 → 2010)

Giulietta (940) 
(2010 →)


74 91 8216 60613575 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 93 3010 60682636 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 10 Ø A 32 H32
74 93 6671 50515274 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 144
74 93 6672 50515275 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 144
74 94 4520 51749713 SK Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 38 B 24

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



74 92 742174 92 7422

74 93 858274 93 8582

74 94 345474 94 3453

70 92 4687 70 92 4687

693Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Spider Nuovo (939) 
(2006 → 2010)

(1) GTV → 05 / Spider → 06


70 92 4687 7719062 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit 
74 92 7421 51795704 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 92 7422 51795703 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
74 93 8582 51795575 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
74 94 3453 60612436 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
74 94 3454 60612435 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

GTV / Spider (916) 
(1995 →)

014

passend für / to fit 

ALFA ROMEO

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



694 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2.3 20V (7A) 10x37x44 
30 79 0028 8A0 511 247 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x44x25 
30 91 8492 4D0 511 523 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 58x12x58
30 91 9808 893 505 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint 
30 91 9810 893 505 366 C Traggelenk / ball joint 
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) 2.3 20V (7A) 10x37,5x44

80 / 90 Quattro 
(1983 → 1991)

80 Quattro / 80 Avant Quattro 
(1992 → 1996)

026

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 60 0036
32 69 0008

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 91 9808 30 91 9810

30 79 0028

30 79 0028

30 79 0028

30 79 0028

30 91 8492 30 91 8492

30 91 9808 30 91 9810

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



695Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37
32 69 0008 857 407 181 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M10 x 37,5
30 91 9808 893 505 365 C Traggelenk / ball joint 
30 91 9810 893 505 366 C Traggelenk / ball joint 

Coupé Quattro 
(1985 → 1996)

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 60 0036
32 69 0008  

30 91 9808 30 91 9810

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



696 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 79 0019 443 511 247 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M14 x 44
30 79 0021 4A0 511 247 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount M14 x 48
30 91 8492 4D0 511 523 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 91 9760 443 505 351 P Querlenker / control arm
30 91 9762 443 505 352 P Querlenker / control arm

100 Quattro / 100 Avant Quattro 
200 Quattro / 200 Avant Quattro
(1985 → 1991)

034

30 91 9760 30 91 9762

30 79 0019 30 79 0021 30 79 001930 79 0021

30 91 8492 30 91 8492

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



697Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Audi 100  (ch.) 44-G-073362 → / → 94 
Audi A6                                        95 →

(2) Audi 100 avant	         91 → 94 (mot.) AAD/AAE/ABB/ABK/ADW 
Audi A6 avant/quattro 95 → 97 (mot.) AAE/ABK/ADW


30 79 0019 443 511 247 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 44-L-125000 14x44x23
30 79 0021 4A0 511 247 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 44-L-125001 → 14x44x23
30 79 0023 4A0 511 249 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 44-L-125001 → 14x44x23
30 91 8492 4D0 511 523 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
30 91 9760 443 505 351 P Querlenker / control arm (1)
30 91 9762 443 505 352 P Querlenker / control arm (1)
30 93 0778 4A0 411 327 F Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2)
32 79 0009 4A0 505 389 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

100 Quattro / 100 Avant Quattro 
A6 Quattro / A6 Avant Quattro (4A) 

(1992 → 1997)

035

30 79 0019

30 79 0019

30 79 0023

30 79 0021

30 79 0019

30 79 0019

30 79 0023

30 79 0021

30 91 8492 30 91 8492

30 91 9760 30 91 9762

30 93 0778 30 93 0778
32 79 0009 32 79 0009

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



698 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) sportback

quattro
S1

(mot.) CAVG, CAXA, CAYB, CAYC, CBZA, CFHB, CFHD, 
CNVA, CPTA, CTHG, CZCA, CZEA, 
(mot.) CDLH   
(mot.) CWZA

(2) A1
sportback
S1

(mot.) CZEA, CZCA
(mot.) CZEA
(mot.) CWZA


30 92 9461 1K0 505 465 K S1 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit connecting rod (mot.) CDLH L 95,5
30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Quattro / S1
30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper (1)
30 93 4884 1K0 505 311 AB Querlenker / control arm (mot.) CDLH
30 93 6047 1K0 501 529 J Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (mot.) CDLH Stahl
30 93 8846 1K0 505 224 K Querlenker / control arm (mot.) CDLH Blech
30 94 0431 1K0 501 529 J S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (mot.) CDLH
30 94 3733 5Q0 505 171 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount S1 (mot.) CWZA H 60 ØI 12
30 94 5859 5Q0 501 129 B Spurstangenlager / tie rod bush (2) H 60 ØI 12
30 94 5860 5Q0 505 543 B Spurstangenlager / tie rod bush (2) H 45 ØI 12
30 94 8845 1K0 505 223 K Querlenker / control arm (mot.) CDLH Blech

038

A1 (8X) 
(2010 →)

30 92 9461 30 92 9461 

30 93 2453 30 93 2453

30 93 4884 30 93 4884

30 94 0431 30 94 0431

30 93 6047 30 93 6047

30 94 3733
30 94 5859

30 94 3733
30 94 5860

30 94 3733
30 94 5859

30 94 3733
30 94 5860

30 92 9938 30 92 9938 

30 93 8845 30 93 8846

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



699Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 quattro (8L)
(1997 → 2003)

(1) (ex.) PR-1JW

(2) (mot.) AGU, AQA, ASZ, AUL, BAM (ch.) →8L-Y-200 000  Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 14/15 // (ch.) 8L-1-000 001 → 
PR-OBH Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 14
(mot.) AJQ, ARZ, AUQ, APY  Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 14/15
(mot.) ARZ, ARY, AMK PR- OBH Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 14


30 92 7865 1J0 505 466 B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (ex.)   HD  L 175
30 92 7866 1J0 505 466 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link PR-1JW  /   HD  L 194
30 93 1348 1J0 411 314 AC Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount PR-OAS Ø I  18
30 93 1842 1J0 505 466 B S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (ex.)   HD  

30 93 1843 1J0 505 466 C S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link PR-1JW  /   HD  

30 93 8769 8D0 511 327 C Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2)

046

30 93 1842 30 93 1842 

30 92 7865 
30 92 7866
30 93 1843

30 92 7865 
30 92 7866
30 93 184330 93 1848

30 93 8769
30 93 1848
30 93 8769

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in
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e



700 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8P) 
(2004 →)

053

30 92 9461 30 92 9461

30 93 2073
32 92 3356 
32 92 3358

32 92 360432 92 3604
30 93 2073
32 92 3356 
32 92 3358

30 93 9648 30 93 9650

30 94 043830 94 0439

30 94 0431 30 94 0431

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

30 92 9682

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

30 92 9682
30 93 2453 30 93 2453

 30 93 2957 30 93 2956

30 93 8845 30 93 8846

30 93 6047 30 93 6047

32 92 9690 32 92 9690 
30 92 9938 30 92 9938 

30 93 4884 30 93 4884

32 92 3606

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



701Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8P) 
(2004 →)

(1) A3 Cabrio (8P)  08 → 

(2) A3 / S3 / sportback / quattro 04 →

(3) RS3 sportback 12 →

(4) nur paarweise tauschen / replace in pairs only

(5) (ch.) 8P-9A250 000 → / (ch.) 8P-9-050 000 →

(6) (ch.) → 8P-9A250 000 / (ch.) → 8P-9-050 000 

(7) Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19 


30 92 9461 1K0 505 465 K S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) (3) L 95,5
30 92 9682 1K0 505 203 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper Ø A 38 H 45
30 92 9689 1K0 505 279 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper (1) (2) ØA38,5 H45
30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A Querlenkerlager außen / control arm mount outer (1) (2) (3) Ø A 37 H 50
30 93 2073 1K0 511 327 AQ Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (7) Ø I 15
30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper (1)
30 93 2956 1K0 501 529 F Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (1)
30 93 2957 1K0 501 530 C Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (1)
30 93 4884 1K0 505 311 AB Querlenker / control arm
30 93 6047 1K0 501 529 J Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings Stahl
30 93 8845 1K0 505 223 K Querlenker / control arm Blech
30 93 8846 1K0 505 224 K Querlenker / control arm Blech
30 93 9648 1K0 511 327 AR S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (4) PR-0BE Ø I 20,7
30 93 9650 1K0 511 327 AQ S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (4)
30 94 0431 1K0 501 529 J S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0438 1K0 501 530 C S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
30 94 0439 1K0 501 529 F S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (6)
32 92 3356 1K0 511 327 AP Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) PR OBC 18,5 x 2,5
32 92 3358 1K0 511 327 AR Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) (4) Ø I 20,7
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket (1) (2) (3)
32 92 3606 1K0 511 327 AP S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mounting kit (4) Ø I 18,5
32 92 9690 1K0 505 171 C Querlenkerlager unten / control arm mount lower Ø A 42 H 60
40 94 0591 1K0 505 543 A Querlenkerlager / control arm bush ØI 14 ØA 45

053

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
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702 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A3 (8V) 
(2012 →)


30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A Querlenkerlager außen / control arm mount outer Ø A 37 H 50
30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper

052

30 92 9938 30 92 9938 

30 93 2453 30 93 2453

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



703Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) RSV avant quattro 00 → 02


30 93 2226 8D0 505 171 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,1 H30
30 93 4575 8A0 505 172 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø I 12,1 H55
30 93 9535 8D0 505 465 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 228
30 93 9536 8D0 505 466 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 228
32 79 0012 8D0 501 530 Querlenker / control arm M12 x 1,5

A4 (8D)
(1995 → 2001)

056

30 93 2226

30 93 2226

30 93 2226

30 93 2226

30 93 9535 30 93 9536

oben / upper

unten / lower

30 93 4575

30 93 4575

30 93 4575

30 93 4575

32 79 0012 32 79 0012

passend für / to fit 

audi
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interachse / R

ear axleH
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704 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4 (8E/8H): alle/all ; RS4 Cabrio Quattro (8HE): PR-2MC // Blech / metal sheet

(2) A4 (8E/8H) PR-1BA,1BD,1BE,1BV / (ch.) 8E-6-200 001 →


30 93 0494 8E0 501 541 S Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 36,5
30 93 0687 8E0 505 203 D Lager / bearing A4 (8E) ØA 46 H 60
30 93 2491 8E0 505 465 AF S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 93 8774 8E0 501 529 P Querlenker / control arm (1)
30 93 9817 8E0 511 327 A Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 17
32 79 0012 8D0 501 530 Querlenker / control arm → 01 M12 x 1,5

A4 (8E/8H) 
(2001 → 2009)

060

30 93 0494 30 93 0494 30 93 049430 93 0494

30 93 8774 30 93 8774

32 79 0012 32 79 0012

30 93 2491 30 93 2491

30 93 9817 30 93 9817

30 93 0687 30 93 0687

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



705Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A4 (ch.) → 8K-8-002 923 / (ch.) 8K-9A212 000 → // → 07.2009
A5 → 07.2009

(2) nur paarweise tauschen / replace in pairs only


30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 09 Ø I 12,15 H46
30 93 2625 1K0 511 327 AS Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø A 21,7
30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 103
30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N Querlenker / control arm (1) Aluminium
30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N Querlenker / control arm (1) Aluminium
30 93 9353 8K0 505 323 F Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9354 8K0 505 324 F Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9649 1K0 511 327 AS S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit A5
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket A5

A4 (8K) / A5 (8T) 
(2008 →)

072

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

30 93 9649

32 92 360432 92 3604 

30 93 2625 30 93 2625

30 93 9353 30 93 9354

passend für / to fit 

audi
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interachse / R

ear axleH
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706 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Cabrio (mot.) CDHB, CGKB, CLAB


30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,15 H46
30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 103
30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N Querlenker / control arm Aluminium
30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N Querlenker / control arm Aluminium
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Halter / mount (1) 

A5 Cabrio (8F) 
(2009 →)

076

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

32 92 3604 32 92 3604

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



707Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A6 allroad quattro 00 → 03 (ch.) → 4B-3-060 000

(2) RS6/RS6 plus / avant / quattro 03 → 05 


30 92 7864 8E0 505 465 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 98
30 92 9940 8E0 505 185 C Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø A1 36,4
30 93 2595 8E0 505 465 D S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 98
32 92 3566 8E0 505 172 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount V8
32 92 3568 8E0 505 172 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) V8

A6 / allroad / quattro (4B)
(1998 → 2005)

080

oben / upper

unten / lower

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

32 92 3566 
32 92 3568

30 92 994030 92 9940

30 93 2595 30 93 2595

30 92 7864 30 92 7864

passend für / to fit 

audi
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interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



708 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / only for cars with air suspension 

(2) A6/S6/avant/quattro / A6 allroad quattro 

(3) A6/S6/avant/quattro / A6 allroad quattro / RS6/RS6plus/avant quattro 08 → 

(4) A6/S6/avant/quattro → 11 alle / all (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / (ex.) cars with air suspension (1BK) 
RS6/RS6plus/avant quattro 08 → 

(5) A6/S6/avant/quattro → 11 / A6 allroad quattro / RS6/RS6 plus/avant quattro 08 → 11 

(6) (mot.) BDW, BSG, BPP, BNG, BBJ, BMK, ASB, BVU, AUK, BKH, BAT, BVY


30 92 7411 4F0 505 465 N Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 92 7864 8E0 505 465 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6) L 98
30 92 8212 4F0 505 465 P Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 100
30 93 0687 8E0 505 203 D Gummilager / rubber mount (3) Ø A 46
30 93 0688 8E0 501 541 K Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (4) Ø A 36,2
30 93 0902 4F0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) (2) Ø A 36 H46
30 93 3477 4F0 501 529 E Querlenker mit Gummilagern / control arm with rubber mounts (5)
32 92 3568 8E0 505 172 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) V8

A6 / allroad / quattro (4F) 
(2007 →)

084

30 93 0688
30 93 0902

30 93 0688
30 93 0902

30 93 068730 93 0687

30 93 3477 30 93 3477

 32 92 3568 32 92 3568  32 92 3568 32 92 3568

 32 92 3568  32 92 3568  32 92 3568  32 92 3568

30 92 7411 30 92 7411

30 92 8212 30 92 8212
30 92 7864 30 92 7864

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



709Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) A6 / Quattro / Avant: PR-1BA,1BE,1BV,1BR,1BK,1BS,2MB 
A6 Allroad Quattro: PR-1BY 
A7 Sportback: PR-1BV,1BE,1BA,1BB,1BK,1BS,2MB

(2) PR-1BK,1BS,2MB / für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for pneumatic suspension vehicles


30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,15 H46
30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 103
30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N Querlenker / control arm (2) Aluminium
30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N Querlenker / control arm (2) Aluminium
30 93 9353 8K0 505 323 F Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9354 8K0 505 324 F Querlenker / control arm

A6 / Quattro / Allroad Quattro (4G) 
(2010 →) (2013 →)

A7 Sportback (4G) 
(2010 →)

086

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

30 93 9353 30 93 9354

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

30 93 9353 30 93 9354

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
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710 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) Sonderschutzfahrzeug / (ex.) special amoursed cars

(2) PR-4FS / für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / for armoured vehicles

(3) nicht für / not for PR-1BG/1BN // für Fahrzeuge ohne Luftfederung / for vehicles without pneumatic suspension

(4) A8 (4D)  alle / all // A8 (4E) PR F0A/F4F/F5B alle / all


30 93 1756 4E0 505 203 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12 H46
30 93 1757 4E0 505 203 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 93 9394 4E0 505 548 M Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) Ø I 12 H28
30 93 9395 4E0 505 547 M Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) Ø I 12 H28
30 93 9985 4E0 501 529 G S1 Querlenker / control arm M12 x 1,5
30 94 4600 4D0 501 529 H Querlenker / control arm (3) PR-1BA/1BM
32 79 0014 4D0 505 548 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
32 79 0015 4D0 505 547 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4)
32 79 0016 4D0 505 465 D Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 99
32 93 3598 4E0 505 203 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) Ø I 12 H46

A8 / quattro (4D)
(1994 → 2003)

A8 (4E)
(2004 →)

092

32 79 0015

30 94 4600 30 94 4600

32 79 0014

30 93 1756
30 93 1757

30 93 1756
30 93 1757

32 93 3598 32 93 3598

32 79 0016 32 79 0016

30 93 9395

30 93 9985 30 93 9985

30 93 9394

32 79 0015 32 79 0014

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



711Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A8 (4H)
(2010 →)

(1) → 10.2010

(2) PR-2MA, 2MB
für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for pneumatic suspension vehicles

(3) nur paarweise tauschen / replace in pairs only

(4) PR 1BK/1BY Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19,6 // PR F4S Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 23

(5) nicht für gepanzerte Fahrzeuge / not for armoured vehicles


30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,15 H46
30 93 2073 1K0 511 327 AQ Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 15
30 93 2625 1K0 511 327 AS Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø A 21,7
30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 103
30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N Querlenker / control arm (1) Aluminium
30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N Querlenker / control arm (1) Aluminium
30 93 9353 8K0 505 323 F Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9354 8K0 505 324 F Querlenker / control arm (5)
30 93 9649 1K0 511 327 AS S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit (2) (3)
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket

098

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

32 92 360432 92 3604 

30 93 2073
30 93 2625

30 93 2073
30 93 2625

30 93 9649

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

30 93 9353 30 93 9354

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
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712 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q3 (8U) 
(2011 →)

112

32 92 360432 92 3604 

30 93 2625 30 93 2625

30 92 9461 30 92 9461

30 94 043830 94 0439

30 92 9682 30 92 9682
30 93 2453 30 93 2453

 30 93 2957 30 93 2956

32 92 9690 32 92 9690 
30 92 9938 30 92 9938 

30 93 4884 30 93 4884

30 93 9649

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



713Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q3 (8U) 
(2011 →)

(1) nur paarweise tauschen / replace in pairs only


30 92 9461 1K0 505 465 K S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 95,5
30 92 9682 1K0 505 203 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper Ø A 38 H 45
30 92 9689 1K0 505 279 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper Ø A 38,5 H 45
32 92 9690 1K0 505 171 C Querlenkerlager unten / control arm mount lower Ø A 42 H 60
30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A Querlenkerlager außen / control arm mount outer Ø A 37 H 50
30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper
30 93 2625 1K0 511 327 AS Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø A 21,7
30 93 2956 1K0 501 529 F Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings Blech
30 93 2957 1K0 501 530 C Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings Blech
30 93 4884 1K0 505 311 AB Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9649 1K0 511 327 AS S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / anti roll bar bush kit
30 94 0438 1K0 501 530 C S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
30 94 0439 1K0 501 529 F S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket
40 94 0591 1K0 505 543 A Querlenkerlager / control arm bush ØI 14 ØA 45

112

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
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e



714 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) AJQ, AMU,APP, APX,ATC, AWP Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 14, Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 15
(mot.) ARY, AUQ,BAM (ch.) → 8N-2-070 000 Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 14, Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 15           
(ch.) 8N-3-000 001 → PR OBH Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 14
(mot.) BFV, BHE,BPF, BVR   PR OBH Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 14


30 92 7865 1J0 505 466 B Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.)   HD  L 175
30 92 7866 1J0 505 466 C Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link   HD  

30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 93 1842 1J0 505 466 B S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.)   HD  
30 93 1843 1J0 505 466 C S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link   HD  
30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 103
30 93 8769 8D0 511 327 C Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1)
30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N Querlenker / control arm → 10/10 Aluminium
30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N Querlenker / control arm → 10/10 Aluminium
30 93 9353 8K0 505 323 F Querlenker / control arm
30 93 9354 8K0 505 324 F Querlenker / control arm

Q5 (8R) 
(2008 →)

TT quattro 
(1999 → 2006)

114

30 93 6989 30 93 6989

30 93 1755 30 93 1755 30 93 175530 93 1755

30 93 9081 30 93 9082

30 93 1842 30 93 1842 

30 92 7865 
30 92 7866
30 93 1843

30 92 7865 
30 92 7866
30 93 1843

30 93 9353 30 93 9354

30 93 8769 30 93 8769

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



715Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Q7 
(2007 →)


30 93 0982 7L0 505 554 Querlenkerlager innen / control arm mount inner Ø A 44 H40
30 93 0983 7L0 505 553 Querlenkerlager außen / control arm mount outer Ø A 44,5 H4
30 93 3725 7L0 407 183 A Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 40 H60
30 93 9094 7L0 505 323 A Querlenker / control arm Aluminium 
30 94 5861 7L8 501 529 A Querlenker / control arm Blech / sheet
30 94 5866 7L0 501 537 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
30 94 6421 7L0 505 397 Querlenker / control arm
30 94 6422 7L0 505 398 Querlenker / control arm

118

oben / upper

unten / lower

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 3725

30 93 0983 
30 93 0982 

30 93 0983 

30 93 9094 30 93 9094

30 93 0982 

30 94 5861 30 94 5861

30 94 5866 

30 94 5866 30 94 5866 

30 94 5866 

30 94 6421 30 94 6422

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
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716 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

TT (8J) / quattro 
(2007 →)

122

30 92 9461 30 92 9461
32 92 360432 92 3604 

32 92 3356
30 93 2073

32 92 3356
30 93 2073

32 92 3606

30 94 043830 94 0439

30 94 0431 30 94 0431

30 92 9682 30 92 9682
30 93 2453 30 93 2453

 30 93 2957 30 93 2956

30 93 8845 30 93 8846

30 93 6047 30 93 6047

32 92 9690 32 92 9690 
30 92 9938 30 92 9938 

30 93 4884 30 93 4884

32 92 9459 32 92 9459

30 93 1842 30 93 1842 

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

30 92 9689
40 94 0591

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



717Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Audi TT / Coupe / Roadster (ex. quattro ) 07 →
Audi TT quattro / TTS / Coupe / Roadster 07 → 09  (ch.) → 8J-9-032 558

(2) Audi TT / TTS Coupe / Roadster 07 →
Audi TTRS Coupe / Roadster 10 → 

(3) nur paarweise tauschen / replace in pairs only

(4) (ch.) 8J-9-100 000 →

(5) (ch.) → 8J-9-100 000

(6)  PR-1JW 

(7) (mot.) CEPA, CEPB Ø Stabilisator / stabilizer 19,6

(8) (ch.) 8J-9-032 558 →


30 92 9459 1K0 505 465 AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
30 92 9461 1K0 505 465 K S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 95,5
30 92 9682 1K0 505 203 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper Ø A 38 H 45
30 92 9689 1K0 505 279 A Querlenkerlager oben / control arm mount upper (2) Ø A 38,5 H 45
30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A Querlenkerlager außen / control arm mount outer (2) Ø A 37 H 50
30 93 1842 1J0 505 466 B S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6) (ex.)   HD  
30 93 2073 1K0 511 327 AQ Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (7) Ø I 15
30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper (2)
30 93 2956 1K0 501 529 F Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (1) Blech
30 93 2957 1K0 501 530 C Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (1) Blech
30 93 4884 1K0 505 311 AB Querlenker / control arm
30 93 6047 1K0 501 529 J Querlenker mit Lagern / control arm with bearings (8) Stahl
30 93 8845 1K0 505 223 K Querlenker / control arm Blech
30 93 8846 1K0 505 224 K Querlenker / control arm Blech
30 94 0431 1K0 501 529 J S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4)
30 94 0438 1K0 501 530 C S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
30 94 0439 1K0 501 529 F S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5)
32 92 3356 1K0 511 327 AP Stabilisatorlager /  stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 18,5
32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E Befestigungsbügel / attachement bracket (2)
32 92 3606 1K0 511 327 AP S1 Stabilisatorlagersatz / stabilizer mounting kit (3) Ø I 18,5
32 92 9690 1K0 505 171 C Querlenkerlager unten / control arm mount lower Ø A 42 H 60
40 94 0591 1K0 505 543 A Querlenkerlager / control arm bush ØI 14 ØA 45

TT (8J) / quattro 
(2007 →)

122

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



718 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 79 0019 443 511 247 D Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → 44-L-125000 14x44x23
30 79 0021 4A0 511 247 B Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 44-L-125001 → 14x48x25
30 79 0023 4A0 511 249 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) 44-L-125001 → 14x48x25
32 79 0009 4A0 505 389 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

V8 Quattro 
(1989 → 1994)

037

30 79 0019

30 79 0019

30 79 0023

30 79 0021

30 79 0019

30 79 0019

30 79 0023

30 79 0021

32 79 0009 32 79 0009

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



719Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (mot.) CUNA, CHHC


30 93 2453 1K0 505 323 N Querlenker oben / control arm upper (1)
30 94 3733 5Q0 505 171 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount H 60 ØI 12
30 94 5859 5Q0 501 129 B Spurstangenlager / tie rod bush (1) H 60 ØI 12
30 94 5860 5Q0 505 543 B Spurstangenlager / tie rod bush (1) H 45 ØI 12

TT (FV) 
(2014 →)

124

30 93 2453 30 93 2453

30 94 3733
30 94 5859

30 94 3733
30 94 5860

30 94 3733
30 94 5859

30 94 3733
30 94 5860

passend für / to fit 

audi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



720 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

1 'er (E81/E82/E87/E88/E87LCI) 
(2004 → 2013)

125

Oben / Upper

Unten / Lower

20 92 7193 20 92 7193

20 93 2037 20 93 2037

20 92 664320 92 6643
20 93 1333 20 93 1333

20 93 243020 93 2430

20 92 6078 20 92 6078

20 93 6993 20 93 6993

20 93 6992 20 93 6992

20 93 8074 20 93 8074

20 94 0360 20 94 0360

20 92 6208 20 92 6208

20 94 3542 20 94 3542

20 94 3543 20 94 3544

20 93 6401 20 93 6402

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



721Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) E 81 116 d → 130 i / E 82 118 d → 135 i / E 87 LCI 116 → 130 i / E 88 118 d → 135 i

(2) E81/E87/E87LCI/E88 alle/all / E82 (ex.) M Coupe

(3) E81, E82, E87/LCI, E88 alte Ausführung / old execution

(4) E81, E82, E87/LCI, E88 neue Ausführung / new execution


20 92 6078 33 55 6 764 428 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 161
20 92 6208 33 32 6 765 425 Führungslenker / guide link  → 11/09 L 241
20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 92 7193 33 32 6 777 980 Querlenker / control arm L 273
20 93 1333 33 32 6 770 829 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount Ø A 53 H 50
20 93 2037 33 32 6 763 092 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush (1)
20 93 2430 33 32 6 763 471 Querstrebe / cross rod L 480
20 93 6401 33 32 6 782 237 Führungslenker links / guide link left L 241
20 93 6402 33 32 6 782 238 Führungslenker rechts / guide link right L 241
20 93 6992 33 32 6 765 534 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x45x48
20 93 6993 33 32 6 765 535 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x45x49,5
20 93 8074 33 53 6 765 584 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 11
20 94 0360 33 32 6 777 980 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 273
20 94 3542 33 32 6 765 425 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker / guide link (3) L241
20 94 3543 33 32 6 782 237 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker links / guide link left (4) L241
20 94 3544 33 32 6 782 238 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker rechts / guide link right (4) L241

1 'er (E81/E82/E87/E88/E87LCI) 
(2004 → 2013)

125

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



722 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 93 7677 33 50 6 785 607 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 93 7678 33 50 6 785 608 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 93 9088 33 32 6 792 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

1 'er (F20/F21)  
(2011 →)

2 ´er (F22/F23) 
(2013 →)

125

20 92 664320 92 6643

20 93 7677 20 93 7678

20 93 9088 20 93 9088

20 92 664320 92 6643

20 93 7677 20 93 7678

20 93 9088 20 93 9088

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



723Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E21)  
(1975 → 1982)

3 'er (E30)  
(1982 → 1994)

(1) exzentrisch für Spurverstellung / eccentric, to track adjustment
excentrique par rapport au réglage de parallélisme / excéntrico para variación de vía
eccentrico alla regolazione della convergenza


20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1) 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 325 ix

132

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 004120 79 0041

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



724 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E36) 
(1990 → 2000)
(ex.) Compact


20 60 0023 33 32 6 775 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45x57
20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x38x57
20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x42/66,5
20 79 0037 33 55 1 131 155 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 15
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
20 79 0044 33 32 6 770 786 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush 12x60x58
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / cross rod
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45,5
20 93 1064 33 55 1 138 104 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) M3 10/91 → Ø I 18

139

20 79 0041

20 79 0037  
20 93 1064

20 79 0037 
20 93 1064

20 79 0041

20 79 0032 20 79 0032

20 91 8143 20 91 8143

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 60 0023

20 79 0044

20 60 0023

20 79 0044

20 79 0033 20 79 0033

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



725Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) exzentrisch für Spurverstellung / eccentric to track adjustment
excentrique par rapport au réglage de parallélisme / excéntrico para variación de vía
eccentrico alla regolazione della convergenza

(2) Bitte Innendurchmesser beachten / please note inner diameter


20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1) 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0040 33 55 1 135 307 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
20 94 5097  33 55 6 751 269 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 23,5

3 'er (E36)  
(1994 → 2000)

 Compact 316 g → 323 ti 

142

3 'er (E46) 
(1997 → 2005)

325 xi / 330 xd / 330 xi 

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0040 20 79 0040

20 94 5097 20 94 5097

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



726 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E46)   
(1997 → 2005)
316 i/d→ 330 i/d

143

20 79 0044 20 79 0044

20 79 003320 79 0033

20 60 0023

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 91 8143

20 79 0032

20 93 2879

20 79 0048

20 93 1064
20 94 5097

20 93 1064
20 94 5097

20 79 0048

20 93 2879

20 79 0032

20 91 8143

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 60 0023

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



727Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E46)   
(1997 → 2005)

316 i/d→ 330 i/d

(1) (ex.) IX-Modelle / compact / touring

(2) 316i → 330i

(3) Bitte Innendurchmesser beachten / please note inner diameter


20 60 0023 33 32 6 775 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x45x57
20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x38x57
20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x35x42/66,5
20 79 0044 33 32 6 770 786 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush (2) 12x60x58
20 79 0048 33 55 1 094 619 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) (ex.) M3 L 95
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / cross rod (2)
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x45,5 
20 93 1064 33 55 1 138 104 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) (2) Ø I 18
20 93 2879 33 55 2 283 743 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link nur/only M3 L 89
20 94 5097 33 55 6 751 269 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 23,5

143

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



728 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI/E92/LCI/E93/LCI)  
(2005 → 2014)

146

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 92 6078 20 92 6078

20 92 6643
20 93 1333

20 93 2430

20 92 6643
20 93 1333

20 93 2430

20 93 2037 20 93 2037

20 93 6992 20 93 6992

20 93 8074 20 93 8074

20 92 7193 20 92 7193

20 94 0360 20 94 0360

20 92 6208 20 92 6208

20 94 3542 20 94 3542

20 93 6993 20 93 6993

20 94 3543 20 94 3544

20 93 6401 20 93 6402

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



729Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) E 90/LCI 316 i → M3 / E91/LCI 316 → 335 xi / E92/LCI 316 i → M3 / E93 320 d → M3 / E93 LCI 318 i → M3

(2)   → 11/09

(3) E90/E90LCI/E92/E92LCI/E93/E93LCI alle/all (ex.) M3 / E91/E91LCI alle/all

(4) alte Ausführung / old execution

(5) neue Ausführung / new execution


20 92 6078 33 55 6 764 428 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 161
20 92 6208 33 32 6 765 425 Führungslenker / guide link (2) L 241
20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 92 7193 33 32 6 777 980 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) M3 L 273
20 93 1333 33 32 6 770 829 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount Ø A 53 H 50
20 93 2037 33 32 6 763 092 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush (1)
20 93 2430 33 32 6 763 471 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) M3 L 480
20 93 6401 33 32 6 782 237 Führungslenker links / guide link left L 241
20 93 6402 33 32 6 782 238 Führungslenker rechts / guide link right L 241
20 93 6992 33 32 6 765 534 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x45x48
20 93 6993 33 32 6 765 535 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x45x49,5
20 93 8074 33 53 6 765 584 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 11
20 94 0360 33 32 6 777 980 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 273
20 94 3542 33 32 6 765 425 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker / guide link (4) L241
20 94 3543 33 32 6 782 237 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker links / guide link left (5) L241
20 94 3544 33 32 6 782 238 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker rechts / guide link right (5) L241

3 'er (E90/LCI/E91/LCI/E92/LCI/E93/LCI)  
(2005 → 2014)

143

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



730 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 93 7677 33 50 6 785 607 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 93 7678 33 50 6 785 608 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 93 9088 33 32 6 792 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

3 'er (F30)  
(2012 →)

3 'er (F31)  
(2012 →)

154

20 93 7677 20 93 7678

20 93 9088 20 93 9088

20 92 664320 92 6643

20 93 9088 20 93 9088

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



731Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

4 'er Coupe (F32/F33/F36)  
(2013 →)


20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 93 7677 33 50 6 785 607 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 135,5
20 93 7678 33 50 6 785 608 Rep. Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 135,5
20 93 9088 33 32 6 792 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

156

20 93 9088 20 93 9088

20 92 664320 92 6643

20 93 7677 20 93 7678

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



732 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E12) 
(1972 → 1981) 

518 → M 535 i 

5 'er (E28) 
(1980 → 1987)
 518 → M 5 

(1) exzentrisch für Spurverstellung / eccentric to track adjustment
excentrique par rapport au réglage de parallélisme / excéntrico para variación de vía
eccentrico alla regolazione della convergenza


20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1) 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
20 92 6766 33 32 1 126 476 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 520i → M535i
20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 04/86 →

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029  
20 93 2407

20 79 0028 20 79 0028

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029  
20 93 2407

20 79 0041 20 79 0041

20 92 676620 92 6766

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



733Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 10/91 → / (ex.) (mot.) M20

(2) nicht exzentrisch / not eccentric


20 79 0001 33 32 1 126 476 Lenkhebel / steering arm Ø I 15
20 79 0037 33 55 1 131 155 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) M-Tech. Ø I 15
20 79 0040 33 55 1 135 307 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
20 92 6766 33 32 1 126 476 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 520i→ M5 M14x1,5x100
20 93 1064 33 55 1 138 104 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 18
20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (2) (ex.) M5

5 'er (E34)  
(1987 → 1996) 

 518 i → 540 i 

160

20 79 0037  
20 93 1064

20 79 0040 20 79 0040

20 79 0037  
20 93 1064

20 93 2407

20 79 0001 20 79 0001

20 93 2407

20 92 676620 92 6766

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



734 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004) 

162

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 79 0006 20 79 0006  

20 73 0041 20 73 0040

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 93 2031 20 93 203120 79 0009 20 79 0009

20 93 4675 20 93 4676

20 93 4687 20 93 4692 20 93 468720 93 4692

  20 92 1425 20 92 1425

20 94 0576 20 94 0576

20 94 0575 20 94 0575

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



735Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Limousine + touring : 520 d/i / 523 i / 525 d/i/td/tds/528 i /530 I/d
für/to fit Stabi Ø A 13 / (ex.) N  / MII / (ex.)
Limousine:535 i / 540 i
für/to fit Stabi Ø A 13 / nur / only (ch.) EDC

(2) 520i - 540i

(3) 520d - 5M

(4) 520d - 540i → 12/01 // M5 → 07/00


20 79 0006 33 32 6 768 791 Führungslenker / steering control arm (2) → 12/01
20 79 0009 33 55 1 095 532 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 66
20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link (2)
20 73 0040 33 32 6 767 832 Hinterachsstrebe / rear axle strut (2)
20 73 0041 33 32 6 767 831 Hinterachsstrebe / rear axle strut (2)
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Kugelgelenk kompl. / ball joint compl. (2)
20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 Querlenker / control arm (2) 12/01 →
20 93 2031 33 55 1 093 663 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1)
20 93 4675 33 32 6 767 831 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
20 93 4676 33 32 6 767 832 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (2)
20 93 4687 33 32 6 770 749 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link (2)
20 93 4692 33 32 6 767 748 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (2)
20 94 0575 33 32 6 768 791 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (4) L 211
20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) 12/01 → L 212

5 'er (E39) 
(1995 → 2004) 

162

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



736 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E60 / LCI)   
(2003 → 2010)

166

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

oben / upper

unten / lower

20 92 8291 20 92 8292

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 93 4695 20 93 4698 20 93 469520 93 4698

20 94 4284 20 94 4284

  20 92 1425 20 92 1425

20 94 0576 20 94 0576

20 94 0363 20 94 0364

  20 92 8293   20 92 8294

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



737Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) Radträger links / wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 561 / 33 32 6 770 907
(ex.) Radträger links / wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 562 / 33 32 6 770 908

(2) → 02/05 nur für Radträger links 33 32 6 754 561 / only for wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 561
→ 02/05 nur für Radträger rechts 33 32 6 754 562 / only for wheel suspension right 33 32 6 754 562

(3) → 02/05 nur für Radträger links 33 32 6 770 907 / only for wheel suspension left 33 32 6 770 907
→ 02/05 nur für Radträger rechts 33 32 6 770 908 / only for wheel suspension right 33 32 6 770 908

(4) alle / all 03/05 →

(5) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / (ex.) vehicles without dynamic drive only

(6) (ex.) 4WD, nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(7) E 60 : 523i , 525i , 530i , 520d , 525d , 530d , 03/06 → Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5 //
E 60 : 525i , 540i , 550i , 535d Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5
E 60 : 545i 03/04 Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5

(8) E 61 LCI : 520i , 523i , 525i , 530i , 540i , 550i , 520d , 525d , 530d , 535d Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5

(9) E60: 520d - 550i (ex.) M5 // E61LCI: 520d - 550i


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link (ex.) M5
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Kugelgelenk kompl. / ball joint compl.
20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ex.) M5
20 92 6130 33 50 6 781 540 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (5) L 132
20 92 8291 33 32 6 777 425 Querlenker links / control arm left (2) → 02/05 
20 92 8292 33 32 6 777 426 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (2) → 02/05 
20 92 8293 33 30 6 772 241 Querlenker links / control arm left (3) (4) L 306,5
20 92 8294 33 30 6 772 242 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (3) (4) L 306,5
20 93 3491 33 50 6 781 537 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6) L 133
20 93 4695 33 32 6 770 749 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link
20 93 4698 33 32 6 767 748 S5 Rep. Satz Kugelgelenk / rep. kit ball joint
20 94 0363 33 32 2 347 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) (4) L 306,5
20 94 0364 33 32 2 347 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) (4) L 306,5
20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (9) L 212
20 94 4284 33 55 6 766 510 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (7) (8) ID = 12,5

5 'er (E60 / LCI)   
(2003 → 2010)

166

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



738 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

5 'er (E 61 / LCI)   
(2003 → 2011)

166

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

oben / upper

unten / lower

20 92 8291 20 92 8292

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 93 4695 20 93 4698 20 93 469520 93 4698

20 94 4284 20 94 4284

  20 92 1425 20 92 1425

20 94 0576 20 94 0576

20 94 0363 20 94 0364

  20 92 8293   20 92 8294

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



739Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

 

(1) (ex.) Radträger links / wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 561 / 33 32 6 770 907
(ex.) Radträger links / wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 562 / 33 32 6 770 908

(2) → 02/05 nur für Radträger links 33 32 6 754 561 / only for wheel suspension left 33 32 6 754 561
→ 02/05 nur für Radträger rechts 33 32 6 754 562 / only for wheel suspension right 33 32 6 754 562

(3) → 02/05 nur für Radträger links 33 32 6 770 925 / only for wheel suspension left 33 32 6 770 907
→ 02/05 nur für Radträger rechts 33 32 6 770 926 / only for wheel suspension right 33 32 6 770 908

(4) alle / all 03/05 →

(5) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / (ex.) vehicles without dynamic drive only

(6) (ex.) 4WD, nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(7) E 61 : 523i touring , 525i touring , 530i touring , 545i touring , 550i touring , 520d touring , 525d touring , 530d 
touring , 535d touring für Fahrzeuge mit Sportfahrwerk / for vehicles with sports suspension / Ø Stabilisator / 
stabiliser 13,5

(8) E 61 LCI : 520i touring523i touring , 525i touring , 530i touring , 550i touring , 520d touring , 525d touring , 530d 
touring , 535d touring für Fahrzeuge mit Sportfahrwerk / for vehicles with sports suspension / Ø Stabilisator / 
stabiliser 13,5


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link (ex.) M5
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Kugelgelenk kompl. / ball joint compl.
20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 Querlenker / control arm (1) (ex.) M5
20 92 6130 33 50 6 781 540 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (5) L 132
20 92 8291 33 32 6 777 425 Querlenker links / control arm left (2) → 02/05
20 92 8292 33 32 6 777 426 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (2) → 02/05 
20 92 8293 33 30 6 772 241 Querlenker links / control arm left (3) (4) L 306,5
20 92 8294 33 30 6 772 242 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (3) (4) L 306,5
20 93 3491 33 50 6 781 537 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (6) L 133
20 93 4695 33 32 6 770 749 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link
20 93 4698 33 32 6 767 748 S5 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
20 94 0363 33 32 2 347 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) (4) L 306,5
20 94 0364 33 32 2 347 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (3) (4) L 306,5
20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm 520d - 550i L 212
20 94 4284 33 55 6 766 510 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (7) (8) ID = 12,5

5 'er (E 61 / LCI)   
(2003 → 2011)

166

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



740 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(2) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles without dynamic drive only

(3) F07 GT, F11 alle/all / F10 alle/all (ex.) M5


20 93 2693 37 10 6 775 189 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 109,5 
20 93 3492 33 55 6 777 635 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 110
20 93 7676 33 55 6 786 429 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 200
20 93 7959 33 32 6 780 438 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø 16,1
20 93 9086 33 32 6 775 683 Integrallenker / integral link (3) L 108

5 'er (F10) 
(2010 →)

5 'er (F07 GT) 
(2009 →)

5 'er (F11) 
(2010 →)

168

20 93 2693  20 93 2693  

20 93 3492 20 93 3492

20 93 7676 20 93 7676

20 93 7676 20 93 7676

20 93 7959 20 93 7959

20 93 9086 20 93 9086

20 93 7959 20 93 7959

20 93 9086 20 93 9086

20 93 7959 20 93 7959

20 93 9086 20 93 9086

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



741Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (E 24) 
(1975 → 1989) 

628 CSi → M635 CSi

(1) nicht exzentrisch / not eccentric


20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm M12 x 30
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm M12 x 30
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1)

172

05/82 → 89

75 → 05/82

20 79 0041 20 79 0041

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 93 2407 20 93 2407

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



742 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 'er (E 63/64 / E 63/64 LCI)   
(2003 → 2011) 

Cabrio/Coupe 

174

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

20 92 6130
20 93 3491

oben / upper

unten / lower

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 93 4695 20 93 4698 20 93 469520 93 4698

20 94 4284 20 94 4284

  20 92 1425 20 92 1425

20 94 0576 20 94 0576

20 94 0363 20 94 0364

  20 92 8293   20 92 8294

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



743Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / (ex.) vehicles without dynamic drive only

(2) E 64 630 Ci - M 6 / E 64 LCI 630 Ci - 650 i

(3) (ex.) M6, nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(4) E 63 / E 63 LCI : 630i Coupe Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5

(5) E 63: 630i - 650i / E 64: 630 Ci - 650 CI


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link (ex.) M6
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Kugelgelenk kompl. / ball joint compl.
20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 Querlenker / control arm 06/06 → 10/06
20 92 6130 33 50 6 781 540 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (2) L 132
20 92 8293 33 30 6 772 241 Querlenker links / control arm left L 306,5
20 92 8294 33 30 6 772 242 Querlenker rechts / control arm right L 306,5
20 93 3491 33 50 6 781 537 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (3) L 133
20 93 4695 33 32 6 770 749 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link (ex.) M6
20 93 4698 33 32 6 767 748 S5 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount (ex.) M6
20 94 0363 33 32 2 347 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 94 0364 33 32 2 347 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (5) L 212
20 94 4284 33 55 6 766 510 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) ID = 12,5

6 'er (E 63/64 / E 63/64 LCI)   
(2003 → 2011) 

166

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



744 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

6 er (F12/F13)   
(2011 →)

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only

(2) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles without dynamic drive only F12: alle/all / F13: alle/all


20 93 2693 37 10 6 775 189 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 109,5
20 93 3492 33 55 6 777 635 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 110
20 93 7959 33 32 6 780 438 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø 16,1
20 93 9086 33 32 6 775 683 Integrallenker / integral link (ex.) M6 L 108

640i,650i

176

20 93 3492 20 93 3492

20 93 2693  20 93 2693  

20 93 7959 20 93 7959

20 93 9086 20 93 9086

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



745Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E 23)  
(1977 → 1986) 

728 → 745 i

(1) exzentrisch für Spurverstellung / eccentric to track adjustment
excentrique par rapport au réglage de parallélisme / excéntrico para variación de vía
eccentrico alla regolazione della convergenza

(2) nicht exzentrisch / not eccentric


20 79 0001 33 32 1 126 476 Lenkhebel / steering arm Ø I 15
20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm  12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1) 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
20 92 6766 33 32 1 126 476 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M14x1,5x100
20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (2)

09/82 → 89

75 → 09/82

20 79 0041 20 79 0041

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 93 2407 20 93 2407

20 79 0001 20 79 0001

20 92 676620 92 6766

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



746 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E 32)  
(1985 → 1994)
 730 i → 750 iL

(1) nicht exzentrisch / not eccentric


20 79 0001 33 32 1 126 476 Lenkhebel / steering arm (ex.) M-Tech. Ø I 15
20 79 0037 33 55 1 131 155 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) M-Tech. Ø I 15
20 79 0040 33 55 1 135 307 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
20 92 6766 33 32 1 126 476 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 520i → M5 M14x1,5x100
20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm (1)

178

20 79 0037 20 79 0037

20 79 0040 20 79 0040

20 93 2407 20 93 2407

20 79 0001 20 79 0001

20 92 676620 92 6766

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



747Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E38) 
(1993 → 2001)

725 tds → 750 iL 


20 79 0006 33 32 6 768 791 Querlenker / control arm
20 79 0008 33 55 1 095 696 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 75
20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 92 3888 33 32 1 090 905 Querlenker / control arm L 306
20 92 3889 33 32 1 090 906 Querlenker / control arm L 306
20 93 4706 33 32 6 770 749 S3 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link
20 93 4707 33 32 6 767 748 S7 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
20 94 0575 33 32 6 768 791 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 211

180

unten / lower

oben / upper
20 92 3888 20 92 3889

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 79 0008 20 79 0008

20 93 4706 20 93 4707 20 93 470620 93 4707

20 79 0006 20 79 0006  

20 94 0575 20 94 0575

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



748 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E65/E66)  
(2001 → 2008)

181

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 91 9670 20 91 9670

20 92 6132 20 92 6132

20 93 4695 20 93 4698 20 93 469520 93 4698

  20 92 1425 20 92 1425

20 94 0576 20 94 0576

20 94 0363 20 94 0364

  20 92 8293   20 92 8294

20 94 5625 
20 94 5626

20 94 5625
20 94 5626

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



749Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (E65/E66)  
(2001 → 2008)

(1) E65: 730d - 760i  // E66: 730Ld - 760Li 

(2) E65: 730i (mot.) M54 // 735i, 745i (mot.) N62 730d (mot.) M57N 740d (mot.) N67 / 03/03 → 
E66: 730Li (mot.) M54 // 735Li, 745Li (mot.) N62 / 03/03 →

(3) (ex.) 730i/Li // Ø Stabilisator / stabiliser 13,5 (ex.) 


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link
20 91 8901 33 32  6 767 748 S1 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 91 9670 33 55 6 757 460 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) Dynamic Drive L 212
20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 6132 33 50 6 781 539 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Dynamic Drive L 215
20 92 8293 33 30 6 772 241 Querlenker links / control arm left L 306,5
20 92 8294 33 30 6 772 242 Querlenker rechts / control arm right L 306,5
20 93 4695 33 32 6 770 749 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link
20 93 4698 33 32 6 767 748 S5 Rep.Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
20 94 0363 33 32 2 347 991 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 94 0364 33 32 2 347 992 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm (1) L 212
20 94 5625 33 55 6 753 927 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) ØI 13
20 94 5626 33 55 6 753 927 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) ØI 15

181

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



750 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

7 'er (F01/F02/F04) 
(10/2008 → 2015) 

730 d → 760 i

8 'er (E31)  
(1989 → 1999)
840 i → 850 Ci 

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles with dynamic drive only (ex.) 730 i

(2) (ex.) Fahrzeuge mit Dynamic Drive / vehicles without dynamic drive only F01: (ex.) 760i / F02: (ex.) 760 Li 
F04: alle/all


20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x46,5x52,5
20 93 2693 37 10 6 775 189 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 109,5 
20 93 3492 33 55 6 777 635 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 110
20 93 7959 33 32 6 780 438 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø 16,1
20 93 9086 33 32 6 775 683 Integrallenker / integral link L 108

184

20 60 0011 20 60 0011

20 93 3492 20 93 3492

20 93 2693  20 93 2693  

20 93 9086 20 93 9086

20 93 7959 20 93 7959

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



751Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X1 (E84) 
(2009 →)

(1) alte Ausführung / old execution


20 92 6208 33 32 6 765 425 Führungslenker / guide link  → 11/09 L 241
20 92 6643 33 32 6 775 552 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 14x47x55
20 93 1333 33 32 6 770 829 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount Ø A 53 H 50
20 93 2037 33 32 6 763 092 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush 1,8 d → 2,8 iX
20 93 2430 33 32 6 763 471 Querstrebe / cross rod L 480
20 93 6401 33 32 6 782 237 Führungslenker links / guide link left L 241
20 93 6402 33 32 6 782 238 Führungslenker rechts / guide link right L 241
20 93 6992 33 32 6 765 534 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45x48
20 93 6993 33 32 6 765 535 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45x49,5
20 93 7677 33 50 6 785 607 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 93 7678 33 50 6 785 608 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 135,5
20 94 3542 33 32 6 765 425 S1 Rep. SatzFührungslenker / guide link (1) L241

188

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 92 6643
20 93 1333

20 93 2430

20 92 6643
20 93 1333

20 93 2430

20 93 2037 20 93 2037

20 93 6401 20 93 640220 93 6993 20 93 6993

20 93 6992 20 93 6992

20 93 7677 20 93 7678

20 92 6208 20 92 6208

20 94 3542 20 94 3542

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



752 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X3 I (E83/E83 LCI)  
(2003 → 2010)    

1,8 d → 3,0 i 

(1) E 83 : 2,0 d → 3,0 i 


20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x38x57
20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x35x42/66,5
20 79 0044 33 32 6 770 786 Längslenkerlager / trailing arm bush (1) 12x60x58
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x45,5
20 92 6644 33 31 3 418 342 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x45x57
20 92 7198 33 50 3 414 297 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 95
20 94 4622 33 50 3 404 616 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16,5

193

20 79 0033

20 79 0044

20 79 0033

20 79 0044

20 79 003220 79 0032

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 92 6644 20 92 6644

20 91 8143 20 91 8143

20 92 7198 20 92 719820 94 4622 20 94 4622

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



753Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X3 II (F 25)  
(10/2010 →)    


20 93 6525 33 30 6 786 980 Querlenkerlager / control arm mounting L48 ØA45
20 94 0494 33 30 6 786 993 Achsstrebenlager / axle rods mounting 12 x 45 x 48

195

20 94 0494 20 94 0494

20 93 6525 20 93 6525

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



754 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X5 I (E 53)     
(2000 → 2006)
3,0 d → 4,8 iS 

195

unten / lower

oben / upper

20 92 3952 20 92 3953

20 92 1305 20 92 1305

20 91 890120 79 0035 20 91 8901 20 79 0035

20 93 4687 20 93 4692 20 93 468720 93 4692

20 91 9671 20 91 967120 93 4259
20 94 5624

20 93 4259
20 94 5624

20 93 3373

20 94 0792 20 94 0792

20 93 8255 20 93 8256

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



755Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 3,0X (mot.) M54, M57N, M57 4,4X (mot.) M62, N62 4,6X (mot.) M62 4,8X (mot.) N62


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Kugelgelenk kompl. / ball joint compl.
20 91 9671 33 55 1 096 735 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 65
20 92 1305 33 32 6 774 796 Querlenker / control arm
20 92 3952 33 32 6 770 747 Querlenker / control arm L 306,5
20 92 3953 33 32 6 770 748 Querlenker / control arm L 306,5
20 93 3373 33 33 6 774 796 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebensatz / rep. kit cross strut kit
20 93 4259 33 55 1 096 893 Stabilisatorlager hinten / stabilizer mount rear  3,0 d/i / 4,4i (ex.) Ø I 22
20 93 4687 33 32 6 770 749 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Integrallenker / integral link
20 93 4692 33 32 6 767 748 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
20 93 8255 33 32 6 770 859 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 93 8256 33 32 6 770 860 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm L 306,5
20 94 0792 33 32 6 774 796 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
20 94 5624 33 55 6 750 358 Stabilisatorlager hinten / stabilizer mount rear (1) ØI 23

X5 I (E 53)     
(2000 → 2006)
3,0 d → 4,8 iS 

184

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



756 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X5 II / X6 I (E70/E70LCI/E71/E72) 
(2007 → 2014)

(1) für Fahrzeuge mit und ohne Dynamic Drive / vehicles with and without dynamic drive

(2) E70/E70LCI X5 II: adaptive Drive / (ex.)  
E71 X6 (ex.) M6: (ex.) adaptive Drive

(3) E 70 X5 II : MX , 3,0X , 4,8X
E 70 LCI X5 II : 3,5X , 5,0X , 3,0X , 4,0X , 5,0d MX
E 71 X6 : 3,5X , 5,0i MX , 5,0iX , 3,0X , 4,0X , 5,0d MX
E 72 6X : 5,0 Hybrid X

(4) E 70 X5 II : MX , 3,0X , 4,8X , 3,0d / sd / si , 4,8i
E 70 LCI X5 II : 3,5X , 3,0X , 4,0X , 3,0dX , 3,5iX , 4,0dX / iX
E 72 X6 : 5,0 Hybrid X , Hybrid 6


20 92 9612 33 55 6 771 937 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 160
20 93 4326 33 32 6 770 985 Querlenker / control arm mount
20 93 6314 33 32 6 774 476 Integrallenker / integral link (3)
20 93 6657 33 55 6 776 559 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 24
20 93 7443 33 32 6 770 969 Querlenker / control arm L 344 M14x1,5
20 93 7444 33 32 6 770 970 Querlenker / control arm L 344 M14x1,5
20 93 7451 33 32 6 779 387 Führungslenker / guide link L 212 M12x1,5
20 93 7452 33 32 6 779 388 Führungslenker / guide link L 212 M12x1,5
20 93 9087 33 55 6 772 082 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 22

198

20 92 9612 20 92 9612

20 93 6314

20 93 4326

20 93 6314

20 93 4326

20 93 7451 20 93 7452

20 93 7443 20 93 7444

20 93 6657
20 93 9087 20 93 6657

20 93 9087

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



757Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

X5 III (F15) 
(10/2013 →)

(1) F 15 X5 : 3,5X , 5,0X , 2,5 , 2,5X , 3,0X , 4,0X , 5,0d MX 


20 93 6314 33 32 6 774 476 Integrallenker / integral link (1)
20 93 6657 33 55 6 776 559 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 24

200

20 93 6314 20 93 6314

20 93 6657
20 93 6657

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



758 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z 1 
(1989 → 1991)

Z 3 
(1994 → 2003)


20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm 12x30/35x69,5
20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x49x29/57
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x38x57
20 79 0040 33 55 1 135 307 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 60
20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / cross rod
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45,5

202

20 79 0041 20 79 0041

20 79 0032

20 79 0031
20 92 6409

20 79 0032

20 79 0031
20 92 6409

20 91 8143 20 91 8143

20 79 0040 20 79 0040

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

20 79 0028  
20 79 0029

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



759Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z 4 I (E85/E86) 
(2003 → 2008)

(1) E85/E86 Model : 2,2i - 3,0si 

(2) E85 : 2,0 Cabrio


20 60 0023 33 32 6 775 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45x57
20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x38x57
20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x42/66,5
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / control arm
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45,5
20 93 1064 33 55 1 138 104 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 18
20 93 2879 33 55 2 283 743 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 89
20 94 5097 33 55 6 751 269 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 23,5

206

20 79 0033

20 79 0032

20 79 0033

20 79 0032

20 60 0023 20 60 0023

20 79 0031    
20 92 6409

20 79 0031  
20 92 6409

20 93 1064
20 94 5097

20 93 1064 
20 94 5097

20 93 287920 93 2879

20 91 8143 20 91 8143

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



760 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z 4 II (E89) 
(2008 →)


20 60 0023 33 32 6 775 551 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45x57
20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x38x57
20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x42/66,5
20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 Querstrebe / control arm
20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x45,5
20 93 2879 33 55 2 283 743 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 89

207

20 79 0033

20 79 0032

20 79 0033

20 79 0032

20 60 0023 20 60 0023

20 92 6409 20 92 6409

20 93 287920 93 2879

20 91 8143 20 91 8143

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



761Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Z 8 
(1998 → 2003)


20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 Integrallenker / integral link
20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
20 92 3888 33 32 1 090 905 Querlenker / control arm L 306
20 92 3889 33 32 1 090 906 Querlenker / control arm L 306

208

oben / upper

unten / lower

20 91 890120 91 8901

20 92 3889

20 79 0035 20 79 0035

20 92 3888

passend für / to fit 

bmw

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



762 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 93 1708 96996460 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 10 L 167
89 92 7513 96207628 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 267
89 92 8045 96391876 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod → 2003 L 246

Captiva 
(2007 →)

210

Leganza 
(1997 → 2004)

Nubira 
(1997 →)

13 93 1708 13 93 1708

89 92 7513 89 92 7513

89 92 8045 89 92 8045

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



763Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

223

Dodge Sprinter  
(2002 → 2008)

(1) VB 07 → 08 Nur für Automatikfahrzeuge, nicht für Allradfahrzeuge / 
only for vehicles with automatic transmission, not for vehicles with 4-wheel drive

(2) VA 02 → 06 / (mot.) EX8 / DGJ / DGZ

(3) VA 02 → 06 / VB 07 → 08 (mot.) EG2 / EXM

(4) Sprinter II VB 07 → 08 nicht für Luftfederung / not for air suspension


10 61 0050 05103955AA Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 12
10 79 0088 05104058AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2)
10 93 6130 68013814AA Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 30
10 93 7325 68013817AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (4) L 246

10 93 6130 10 93 6130

10 79 0088
10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 79 0088

10 93 7325 10 93 7325

passend für / to fit 

chevrolet

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



764 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 7489 5178.46 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 141
62 93 9181 5172.58 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 2,0L MMC Ø I 19,5
80 93 0398 5178.48 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L80 M10x1,25 
80 93 0399 5178.49 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L80 M10x1,25

C- Crosser 
(2007 →)

245

C4 Aircross 
(2012 →)

C5 III 
(2008 →)

80 93 0398 80 93 0399

80 93 0398 80 93 039962 93 9181 62 93 9181

62 92 7489 62 92 7489

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



765Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 92 6931 5175.CF Querstrebe / cross rod L 495 
62 92 7014 5178.47 Querstrebe / cross rod
62 92 7489 5178.52 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 141
62 94 4721 5178.57 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,5

C6 
(2005 →)

256

DS5 
(08/11 →)

62 92 701462 92 7014

62 92 693162 92 6931

62 92 7489 62 92 7489

62 94 4721 62 94 4721

passend für / to fit 

citroen

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



766 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 6883 5170.F5 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100

Jumper III 
(2006 →)

270

62 93 6883 62 93 6883 

passend für / to fit 

citroËn

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



767Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

passend für / to fit 

Dacia
passend für / to fit 

Duster 
(2010 →)

(1) nur / only 4x4 // 6 Stück pro Fahrzeug / 6 pieces per Vehicle


60 93 6387 82 00 839 121 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1)
60 93 6395 82 00 839 119 Querstrebe / cross rod nur / only 4x4
60 93 6396 82 00 839 124 Querstrebe / cross rod nur / only 4x4
60 93 6435 82 00 841 004 Querstrebe / cross rod nur / only 4x4
60 93 6436 82 00 839 107 Querstrebe / cross rod nur / only 4x4
60 93 7305 82 00 814 411 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link nur / only 4x4 L 294

283

60 93 730560 93 7305

60 93 6387 60 93 6387

60 93 6435 60 93 6436

60 93 6396 60 93 6396

60 93 6395 60 93 6395

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



768 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


13 93 1708 96626150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 167
89 92 7513 96207628 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 267
89 92 8045 96391876 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 246

Leganza 
(1997 → 2004)

Nubira 
(1997 → 2003)

287

Captiva 
(2007 →)

89 92 7513 89 92 7513

89 92 8045 89 92 8045

13 93 1708 13 93 1708

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



769Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

297

(1) Charade IV: → 05/00
Grand Move: 09/97 → 07/02


88 92 7972 48802-87703-000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 55

Charade IV 
(1993 → 2002)

Gran Move 
(1996 →)

88 92 7972

88 92 7972

88 92 7972

88 92 7972

passend für / to fit 

daewoo

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



770 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 91 9244 7736515 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm M10 x 1,25
70 92 4687 7719062 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit M14 x 1,5
70 93 0160 46519897 Querlenker rechts / control arm right 98 → 01
70 93 0161 46519894 Querlenker links / control arm left 98 → 01

Barchetta (183) 
(1995 → 2004)

Brava / Bravo I (182) 
(1995 → 2001)

302

70 91 9244

70 92 4687 70 92 4687

70 91 9244

70 93 0161 70 93 0160

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



771Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


40 92 7775 71740112 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 86
40 93 1067 71740113 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
40 93 4213 51783009 S1 Rep. Satz Führungslenker /rep kit guide link
40 93 4940 51755681 Querlenker / control arm
40 93 6112 51755681 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
70 93 6862 7747956 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø I 12,4

Croma (194) 
(2005 → 2010)

305

Cinquecento (170) 
(1992 → 1998)

40 92 7775 40 92 7775

40 93 4940

40 93 6112

40 93 4940

40 93 6112

70 93 6862 70 93 6862

70 93 6862 70 93 6862

40 93 4213 40 93 4213

40 93 1067 40 93 1067

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



772 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 6883 1369845080 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
70 92 8606 51717001 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L132 12x1,25

Doblo (119) 
(2001 → 2005)

310

Ducato Nuovo (250) 
(2006 → 2011)

62 93 688362 93 6883

70 92 860670 92 8606

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



773Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) alle / all /Ø 10 mm bei Fahrzeugen mit ABS bitte Bohrung beachten ! / 
please pay attention to the diameter of the boring at vehicles with ABS


70 93 0160 46519897 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (1)
70 93 0161 46519893 Querlenker links / control arm left (1)
70 94 3622 K68052655AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80

Freemont (JC) 
(2011 →)

Marea (185) 
(1996 → 2002)

318

70 94 3622 70 94 3622

70 93 0161 70 93 0160

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



774 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Multipla → 10

(2) Palio Weekend 02 → 08 : alle/all  / Ø 10 mm
bei Fahrzeugen mit ABS bitte Bohrung beachten ! / 
please pay attention to the diameter of the boring at vehicles with ABS 


70 93 0160 46519897 Querlenker rechts / control arm right (1) (2)
70 93 0161 46519893 Querlenker links / control arm left (1) (2)

Multipla (186) 
(1999 → 2010)

Palio Weekend (178) 
(1996 → 2011)

323

70 93 0161 70 93 0160

70 93 0161 70 93 0160

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



775Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 91 9244 7736515 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount
70 92 3167 7736514 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABS
70 92 3169 7736515 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABS
70 92 4687 7719062 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit M14 x 1,5
70 92 6754 7769900 Querlenker / control arm ABS
70 92 6755 7769901 Querlenker / control arm ABS
70 93 6862 7747956 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount → 10 Ø I 12,4

Punto I (176) 
(1993 → 1999)

329

Seicento (187) 
(1998 → 2010)

70 91 9244
70 92 3167
70 92 6754

70 92 3169
70 92 6755 70 91 9244

70 93 6862 70 93 6862

70 93 6862 70 93 6862

70 92 4687 70 92 4687

passend für / to fit 

fiat

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



776 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 8876 7 102 392 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
50 92 3053 1 054 209 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10x1,5 I Ø10
50 92 4377 6 867 577 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier L 670
50 92 4918 7 144 202 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Duratec 2,5l V6 Ø 18
50 93 8991 6 829 045 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount (ex.) Turnier Ø A 36,5
50 93 8992 6 829 046 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount (ex.) Turnier Ø A 37,1/38,2

Cougar 99 
(08/98 → 01/01)

Escort 95 
(01/95 → 09/01)
4 WD

348

50 92 4377

50 93 8991 50 93 8991 50 93 8991 50 93 8991

50 92 4377

50 92 4918 50 92 4918

50 91 8876 50 91 8876

50 93 8992 50 93 8992

50 92 3053 50 92 3053

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



777Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Focus 98 Limousine 08/98 → 07/04 // Focus 98 Turnier 08/98 → 05/05

(2) (ex.) Turnier / (ex.) ST 170/RS


50 91 9830 1 487 402 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set L 110
50 92 3047 1 329 730 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier
50 92 3125 1 073 249 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
50 92 4211 1 061 668 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (1)
50 93 0004 1 329 730 S1 Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) Turnier
50 93 2582 1 064 128 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ST 170 / RS
50 93 4249 1 061 670 S1 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mounting kit (ex.) Turnier / RS
50 93 4250 1 061 670 S2 Querstrebensatz / cross strut kit (ex.) Turnier / RS
50 93 7000 1 064 128 S1 Querlenkersatz / control arm kit (ex.) ST 170 / RS
50 93 8666 1 064 128 S2 Querstrebensatz / cross strut kit (2)

Focus 98 
(08/98 → 06/04)

371

50 92 3125

50 93 4249

50 92 3125

50 93 2582 50 93 2582

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 3047

50 93 0004

50 92 3047

50 91 9830 50 91 9830

50 93 0004

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 93 4250

50 93 7000 50 93 700050 93 8666

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



778 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

372

 

(1) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version

(2) Focus 04 Limosine alle / all // Turnier 1,6 Zetec S
 Focus 08 Limosine alle / all (ex.) ST //  Turnier 1,4 Duratec 1,6 Duratec (100PS / 125PS)


50 92 3047 1 329 730 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier
50 92 4211 1 061 668 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) RS / ST
50 92 7299 1 469 208 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 76,5
50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) RS / ST
50 93 0004 1 329 730 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier
50 93 4249 1 061 670 S1 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mounting kit (ex.) Turnier / RS
50 93 4250 1 061 670 S2 Rep.Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) Turnier / RS
50 94 4499 1 345 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 16,5
50 94 4528 1 719 542 Verbindungsstangensatz / stabilizer link set (1) 

Focus 04 
(07/04 → 12/07) 

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 3047

50 93 0004

50 92 3047

50 93 4249

50 93 0004

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 93 4250

50 94 449950 94 4499

50 94 4528

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



779Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

 

(1) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version

(2) Focus 04 Limosine alle / all // Turnier 1,6 Zetec S
 Focus 08 Limosine alle / all (ex.) ST //  Turnier 1,4 Duratec 1,6 Duratec (100PS / 125PS)


50 92 4211 1 061 668 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) RS / ST
50 92 7299 1 469 208 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 76,5
50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) RS / ST
50 94 4499 1 345 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 16,5
50 94 4528 1 719 542 Verbindungsstangensatz / stabilizer link kit (1) (ex.) RS

Focus 08 
(12/07 → 12/10)

374

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 94 449950 94 4499

50 94 4528

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



780 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus Cabriolet 06 
(07/06 → 07/10)

Focus 11 
(01/11 →)

376

(1) (ex.) 2,0 Ecoboost (250PS)

(2) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version

(3) 1,6 Duratec / 1,6 Duratorq / 1,6 Ecoboost / 1,0 (3 Zyl.) / 2,0 Duratorq


50 92 7299 1 469 208 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 76,5
50 93 7261 1 814 315 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (2) L 76
50 94 4499 1 345 913 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 16,5

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 93 7261 50 93 726150 94 449950 94 4499

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



781Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 03 
(06/03 → 02/07)

(1) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version


50 91 9830 1 487 402 Verbindungsstangensatz / connecting rod set (1) 1.6 Zetec S L 110
50 92 3047 1 329 730 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier
50 92 4211 1 061 668 Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 7299 1 469 208 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 76,5
50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 Querstrebe / rep kit cross rod M12x1,75
50 93 0004 1 329 730 S1 Querstrebe / rep kit cross rod
50 94 4528 1 719 542 Verbindungsstangensatz / stabilizer link set (1) 

378

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 3047

50 93 0004

50 92 3047

50 91 9830 50 91 9830

50 93 0004

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 94 4528

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



782 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 07 
(03/07 → 07/10)

(1) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version


50 92 4211 1 061 668 Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 7299 1 469 208 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 76,5
50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
50 94 4528 1 719 542 Verbindungsstangensatz / stabilizer link set (1) 

380

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 4211

50 93 0000

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 94 4528

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



783Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Focus C-Max 11 
(01/11 →)

(1) (ex.) 1,6 Duratec (85PS / 125PS)

(2) Bitte Stabilisatorversion beachten / please note the stabilizer version

(3) 1,6 Duratec (85PS / 125PS)


30 92 7330 1 001 713 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount ØI 21
32 92 2988 7 201 717 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 7261 1 814 315 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) (2) L 76
50 94 4528 1 719 542 Verbindungsstangensatz / stabilizer link set (3) (2)

Galaxy 95 
(05/95 → 03/00)

382

50 93 7261 50 93 7261

30 92 733030 92 7330

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

50 94 4528

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



784 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


30 92 7330 1 001 713 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 21
32 92 2988 7 201 717 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
50 93 0830 1 425 853 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 180
50 93 6733 1 426 770 Querstrebe / cross rod 
50 93 9207 1 865 033 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount
50 93 9208 1 865 034 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount
50 94 3403 1 566 810 S2 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mounting kit M 14 x 2
50 94 3406 1 426 770 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod 02/07 → 
50 94 5999 1 457 609 Querstrebe / cross rod
50 94 6000 1 457 609 S2 Querstrebensatz / cross rod kit

Galaxy 00 
(04/00 → 02/06)

Galaxy 06 
(07/06 →)

386

30 92 733030 92 7330

50 93 0830 50 93 0830

50 93 6733 50 93 6733

50 94 3406 50 94 3406

50 94 5999 50 94 5999

50 93 9207 50 93 9208

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

32 92 2988

50 94 6000

50 94 3403 50 94 3403

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



785Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Kuga 08 
(02/08 → 10/12)


50 93 9835 1 783 320 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 117

Kuga 13 
(11/12 →)

394

50 93 9835

50 93 9835

50 93 9835

50 93 9835

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



786 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Turnier 2 WD + 4 WD, Limousine 2 WD


50 92 3051 7 014 210 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 09/94 / (ex.) 4WD M10x1,5 IØ7
50 92 3053 1 054 209 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) 10/984→ 07/98 M10x1,5 IØ10
50 92 4377 6 867 577 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Turnier L 670
50 92 4916 7 144 204 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 4WD Ø I 16
50 92 4918 7 144 202 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 4WD Ø I 18
50 93 6685 1 072 446 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/98 → 09/00 L 148
50 93 8991 6 829 045 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount (ex.) Turnier Ø A 36,5
50 93 8992 6 829 046 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount (ex.) Turnier Ø A 37,1/38,2
82 92 4016 1 954 821 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 208

Maverick 
(02/93 →)

Mondeo 93/97 
(04/93 → 10/00)

397

50 92 4916
50 92 4918

50 92 4916  
50 92 4918

50 93 6685 50 93 6685 

50 92 3051
50 92 3053

50 92 3051
50 92 3053

82 92 4016 82 92 4016

50 92 4377

50 93 8991 50 93 8991 50 93 8991 50 93 8991

50 92 4377

50 93 8992 50 93 8992

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



787Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 91 9857 1 206 474 Querstrebe / cross rod Limousine
50 91 9858 1 118 921 Querstrebe / cross rod Limousine
50 91 9859 1 118 920 Querstrebe / cross rod Limousine
50 92 1017 1 130 452 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Turnier L 110
50 92 1019 1 127 648 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Limousine L 255
50 92 4220 1 124 418 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Limousine
50 92 4223 1 119 588 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Turnier

Mondeo 01 
(10/00 → 01/07)

402

50 91 9857 50 91 9857

50 91 9858

50 91 9859

50 91 9858

50 91 9859

50 92 4223 50 92 4223

50 92 422050 92 4220

50 92 1017

50 92 1019 50 92 1019

50 92 1017

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



788 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 93 0830 1 425 853 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 180
50 93 6733 1 426 770 Querstrebe / cross rod 
50 93 9207 1 865 033 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount
50 93 9208 1 865 034 Achskörperlager / axle beam mount
50 94 3403 1 566 810 S2 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mounting kit M 14 x 2
50 94 3406 1 426 770 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod 
50 94 5999 1 457 609 Querstrebe / cross rod
50 94 6000 1 457 609 S2 Querstrebensatz / cross rod kit

Mondeo 07 
(02/07 →)

404

50 93 0830 50 93 0830

50 93 6733 50 93 6733

50 94 3406 50 94 3406

50 94 5999 50 94 5999

50 93 9207 50 93 9208

50 94 6000

50 94 3403 50 94 3403

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



789Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 93 0830 1 425 853 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 180
50 93 6733 1 426 770 Querstrebe / cross rod 
50 94 3403 1 566 810 S2 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mounting kit M 14 x 2
50 94 3406 1 426 770 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod 
50 94 5999 1 457 609 Querstrebe / cross rod
50 94 6000 1 457 609 S2 Querstrebensatz / cross rod kit
83 79 0003 3 799 085 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 87

Probe 91/93 
(10/92 → 07/97)

S-MAX 06 
(07/06 →)

410

83 79 0003 83 79 0003

50 93 0830 50 93 0830

50 93 6733 50 93 6733

50 94 3406 50 94 3406

50 94 5999 50 94 5999

50 94 6000

50 94 3403 50 94 3403

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



790 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Transit 00: nur / only FWD // Transit 06: nur / only FWD + Doppelbereifung / twin-tyres

(2) 05/01 → 03/06 Doppelbereifung / twin-tyres


50 92 3259 1 332 463 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M12x1,5 L133
50 93 7163 4 709 303 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 348,5
50 93 8961 4 041 490 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 29
50 94 3460 4 531 299 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 348,5

Transit / Tourneo Connect 02 
 (09/02 → 12/13)

Transit 06 
(04/06 →)

Transit 00 
(01/00 → 03/06)

431

50 93 7163 50 93 7163

50 92 3259 50 92 3259

50 93 8961 50 93 8961

50 94 3460 50 94 3460

50 93 8961 50 93 8961

passend für / to fit 

ford

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



791Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4944 52320-S84-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
85 92 4945 52325-S84-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
85 92 8053 51320-SEA-E01 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod 03 → / Accord VIII L 80,5
85 92 8054 51321-SEA-E01 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod 03 → / Accord VIII L 80,5 
85 93 2602 52325-TA0-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 145
85 93 2603 52320-TA0-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 145

Accord IX
(2008 →)

Accord VII / VIII 
(1998 → 2008)

436

85 92 494485 92 4945

85 93 260385 93 2602

85 92 8054 85 92 8053

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



792 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 91 7839 52622-SH3-010 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 37
85 91 7841 52365-SH3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 31
85 91 8183 52385-SR3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 80
85 92 8048 52320-S04-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90
85 92 8049 52321-S04-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90

Civic 
(1987 → 1992)

Civic V / Coupe
(1996 → 2000)

438

85 91 8183 85 91 8183

85 91 784185 91 7839
85 91 7841 85 91 7841

85 91 783985 91 7841

85 92 8049 85 92 8048

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



793Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 92 4953 52320-S54-013 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
85 92 4954 52321-S54-013 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
85 92 8461 52321-SNA-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 74
85 92 8462 52320-SNA-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 74

Civic VI / Coupe 
(2001 → 2005)

Civic VII 
(2006 →)

442

85 92 495385 92 4954

85 92 846285 92 8461 

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



794 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 91 7839 52622-SH3-010 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Modell 94 → 96 Ø A 37
85 91 7841 52365-SH3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Modell 94 → 96 Ø A 31
85 91 8183 52385-SR3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Modell 94 → 01 Ø A 80
85 92 4954 52321-S5A-013 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Modell 01 →
85 92 8048 52320-S04-003 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Modell 99 →00 L 90
85 92 8049 52321-S04-003 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Modell 99 →00 L 90

Civic Coupè (EJ / EK / EM) 
(1994 → 2005)

442

85 91 784185 91 7841 85 91 784185 91 7841

85 91 818385 91 8183

85 91 7839 85 91 7839

85 92 4954  
85 92 8049

85 92 4954 
85 92 8048

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



795Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 91 8183 52385-SR3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 80 
85 92 8046 52320-S10-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 125
85 92 8047 52321-S10-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 125 
85 92 8051 52320-S9A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 89,5
85 92 8052 52321-S9A-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 89,5
85 92 9527 52321-SWA-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85
85 92 9528 52320-SWA-A01 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85 

CR-V (RD) 
(1995 → 2001)

CR-V II  
(2002 → 2006)

CR-V III  
(2007 →)

444

85 91 818385 91 8183

85 92 8047 85 92 8046

85 92 8052 85 92 8051

85 92 9527 85 92 9528

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



796 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


85 91 7839 52622-SH3-010 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 37
85 91 7841 52365-SH3-000 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 31 
85 92 9687 52320-SS0-003 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 160

CRX (ED / EE / EG / EH) 
(1987 → 1998)

447

Prelude IV 
(1992 → 1996)

85 91 784185 91 7841

85 91 7839

85 91 784185 91 7841

85 91 7839

85 92 9687 85 92 9687

passend für / to fit 

honda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



797Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4922 55530-29500 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 133
90 92 8266 55830-25000 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 137

Accent  
(1999 → 2006) 

Coupe 
(1996 → 2009) 

455

90 92 826690 92 8266

90 92 492290 92 4922

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



798 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4922 55530-29500 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 133
90 92 8267 55530-4A000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 2,5 Diesel (ex.) 4WD L 115 
90 93 1095 55530-3K001 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

Elantra 
(1996 →) 

Grandeur 
(2005 →)

H1 
(1996 → 2004) 

458

90 93 1095 90 93 1095

90 92 492290 92 4922

90 92 8267 90 92 8267

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



799Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8514 55530-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 98,8
90 93 1765 55530-1H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 170
90 93 2062 55530-4H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85
90 93 2063 55540-4H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 85

H1 
(10/2007 →) 

i 30 / i 30 CW 
(2007 →) 

IX55 
(2008 →) 

460

90 92 8514 90 92 8514

90 93 1765 90 93 1765

90 93 2062 90 93 2063

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



800 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 4922 55530-29500 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 133
90 92 8123 55540-26600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 120
90 92 8124 55530-26600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 120
90 92 8514 55530-2B000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 98,8
90 93 3495 55530-17000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 129,5

Lantra II 
(1995 → 2000) 

Santa Fe (SM) 
(2000 → 2005)

Santa Fe (CM) 
(2005 →)

Matrix 
(05/01 → 01/06) 

464

90 92 8124 90 92 8123

90 92 8514 90 92 8514

90 92 492290 92 4922

90 93 3495 90 93 3495

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



801Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Beachten Sie bitte die Abmessung / please pay attention to the dimension / respecter les dimensions / 
tenga en cuenta las medidas / fate attenzione alla misura


90 92 6588 55530-38010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 185 
90 92 7477 55530-2E100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 220
90 92 8268 55530-38600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 193,5
90 92 8512 55580-37020 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 60
90 93 1095 55530-3K001 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80

Sonata EF 
(2000 →)

Sonata NF 
(2004 →)

Tucson 
(2004 →)

472

90 92 6588       
90 92 8268       
90 92 8512

90 92 6588       
90 92 8268       
90 92 8512

90 92 7477 90 92 7477

90 93 1095 90 93 1095

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



802 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Beachten Sie bitte die Abmessung / please pay attention to the dimension / respecter les dimensions / 
tenga en cuenta las medidas / fate attenzione alla misura


90 92 6588 55530-38010 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 185
90 92 8266 55830-25000 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link → 06 L 137
90 92 8268 55530-38600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 193,5

Verna 
(1999 →) 

XG 25/30/35 
(2000 → 2005) 

475

90 92 6588        
90 92 8268

90 92 6588        
90 92 8268

90 92 826690 92 8266

passend für / to fit 

hyundai

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



803Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 93 1765 55530-1H000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 170
91 93 4615 0K2M2-28-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90,5
91 93 4617 55530-4D000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 72

Carnival 
(04/06 →)

Cee´d 
(2006 →)

Carens 
(11/00 → 08/06)

480

91 93 4615 91 93 4615

91 93 4617 91 93 4617

90 93 1765 90 93 1765

passend für / to fit 

kia

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



804 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8268 55530-38600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/03 → 09/06 L 193,5
90 93 3495 55530-17000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 129,5

Magentis 
(2000 →)

Cerato 
(02/04 → 06/06)

482

90 93 3495 90 93 3495

90 92 826890 92 8268

passend für / to fit 

kia

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



805Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


90 92 8268 55530-38600 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/03 → 09/06 L 193,5
90 93 1095 55530-3K001 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 09/06 → 10/08 L 80
91 93 4615 0K2M2-28-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90,5

Opirus 
(2003 →)

Optima 
(2000 →)

Mentor 
(09/97 → 02/04)

485

90 92 826890 92 8268

90 93 1095 90 93 1095

90 92 826890 92 8268

91 93 4615 91 93 4615

passend für / to fit 

kia

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



806 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 9954 55580-3E000 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 04 → L 120
81 92 9955 55580-3E050 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 04 → L 120
90 92 7477 55530-1F100 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 220
91 93 4615 0K2M2-28-150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 90,5

Sorento 
(2002 →)

Sportage 
(2004 →)

Spectra 
(09/97 → 02/04)

Shuma 
(09/97 → 02/04)

491

81 92 9954 81 92 9955

90 92 7477 90 92 7477

91 93 4615 91 93 4615

91 93 4615 91 93 4615

passend für / to fit 

kia

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



807Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


72 94 3452 50701813 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
74 93 3010 60682636 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 32 / H 32

Kappa (3.0 V6) 
(1994 → 2001)

498

Lybra (839 AX) / SW (839BX) 

(1999 → 2005)

74 93 3010 74 93 3010

72 94 345272 94 3452

passend für / to fit 

lancia

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



808 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Thema (LX) 
(2011 →)


72 93 9471 60671726 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2,4D Multijet M10 x 1,25
72 93 9472 60671727 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2,4D Multijet M10 x 1,25
72 93 9641 K04766866AA Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 290

Thesis (841AX) 
(2001 → 2007)

501

72 93 9471 72 93 9472

72 93 9641 72 93 9641

passend für / to fit 

lancia

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



809Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


70 91 9244 7736515 S3 Rep. Satz Querlenker / rep. kit control arm
70 92 3167 7736514 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABS
70 92 3169 7736515 Querlenker / control arm (ex.) ABS
70 92 4687 7719062 S1 Montagesatz / mounting kit
70 92 6754 7769900 Querlenker / control arm ABS (ch.) → 3336902
70 92 6755 7769901 Querlenker / control arm ABS (ch.) → 3336902

Y (840 A) 
(1995 → 2003)

502

70 91 9244

70 92 4687

70 91 9244
70 92 3167
70 92 6754       

70 92 3169
70 92 6755        

passend für / to fit 

lancia

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



810 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Für Fahrzeuge mit Schraubenfedern / for vehicles with coil suspension

(2) Für Fahrzeuge mit Luftfederung / for vehicles with air suspension


22 92 8467 RGD 100682 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 157,8
22 93 4746 RGD 000312 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
22 93 4761 RBX101710 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØA 47,3
22 94 0033 RBX101700 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 29
22 94 0034 RBX101710 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 19
22 94 4795 LR 032644 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing ØA 54
22 94 5148 RHF500100 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing ØA 47,3

Discovery II
(1994 → 2004)

506

Discovery III / IV 
(2005 →)

22 92 8467 22 92 8467

22 94 0033
22 94 0034

22 94 0033
22 94 0034

22 93 4761 22 93 4761

22 93 4746  22 93 4746  

22 94 5148

22 94 4795
22 94 4795

22 94 5148

passend für / to fit 

land rover

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



811Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 93 4853 RGD 500150 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) Sport L 120
22 93 4886 LR 002876 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 229
22 94 4778 RHF000260 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing ØA 45,1
22 94 4795 LR 032644 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing ØA 54

Range Rover III (LM) 
(2002 → 2012)

511

Freelander II (LR) 
(2006 →)

22 93 4853  22 93 4853  

22 94 4778 22 94 4778

22 94 4795
22 94 4795

22 93 488622 93 4886

passend für / to fit 

land rover

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



812 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


22 93 4746 RGD 000312 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 116
22 94 4795 LR 032644 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing → 12 ØA 54
22 94 5148 RHF500100 Achsschenkellager / steering knuckle bearing ØA 47,3

514

Range Rover Sport 
(2010 →)

Range Rover Sport 
(2005 → 2009)

22 93 4746  22 93 4746  

22 94 5148 22 94 5148

22 94 4795 22 94 4795

22 93 4746  22 93 4746  

22 94 5148 22 94 5148

passend für / to fit 

land rover

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



813Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


66 91 8105 48830-20010 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 103
81 92 3579 48830-33010 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 165

ES250 (VZV21) 
(06/89 → 07/91)

ES300 (_V10_)
(07/91 → 08/96)

ES300 (_V20_)
(08/96 → 07/01)

515

66 91 8105 66 91 8105

81 92 3579 81 92 3579

81 92 3579 81 92 3579

passend für / to fit 

lexus

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



814 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 6520 48830-48010 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod (ex.) ES 300 
81 92 7287 48830-60030 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 175
81 93 2759 48830-30080 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 123,5

ES300, 330 (_V30,31_)  
(07/01 → 07/03)

GX470 (J120) 
(11/02 →)

GS300, 400, 430 (JZS160, UZS160, 161)  
(08/97 → 01/05)

517

81 92 6520 81 92 6520

81 92 7287 81 92 7287

22 93 2759 22 93 2759 

passend für / to fit 

lexus

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



815Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

RX300 (CU 15) 
(01/98 → 02/03)

520

LX470 (UZJ100) 
(1998 → 2007)


81 92 8059 48830-32040 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 250
81 93 4662 48802-60090 S1 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 110

81 92 8059 81 92 8059

81 93 4662 81 93 4662

passend für / to fit 

lexus

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



816 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


81 92 6520 48830-48010 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 325
81 93 2759 48830-30080 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 123,5

RX300/330/400H 
(02/03 →)

SC430 (UZZ40) 
(01/01 →)

521

81 92 6520 81 92 6520

81 93 275981 93 2759

passend für / to fit 

lexus

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



817Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) 3 (BL) : (ex.) 2.3 Benziner

(2) 3 (BL) : 2.3 Benziner


50 92 3047 BP4K-28-C10B Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 4211 BP4K-28-500C Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 7299 BP4K-28-170D Verbindungsstange / connecting rod (1) L 76,5
83 93 3761 B37F-28-170A Verbindungsstange / connecting rod (2) L 120

3 (BK) 
(2003 → 2009)

3 (BL) 
(2009 →) 

524

50 92 421150 92 4211

50 92 304750 92 3047

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

50 92 7299
83 93 3761

50 92 7299
83 93 3761

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



818 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


50 92 3047 BP4K-28-C10B Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 4211 BP4K-28-500C Querstrebe / cross rod
50 92 7299 BP4K-28-170D Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 76,5
83 92 1874 GJ6A-28-170A Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 77
83 93 3763 GS1D-28-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 95

6 (GG / GY) 
(2002 → 2008)

5 (CR) 
(2005 →) 

6 (GH) 
(2008 →)

526

50 92 421150 92 4211

50 92 304750 92 3047

83 93 3763 83 93 3763

83 92 1874 83 92 1874

50 92 7299 50 92 7299

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



819Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 79 0003 GA2C-28-170B Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 87
83 91 9235 BC1D-28-170A Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 260
83 91 9236 B26R-28-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod → 09/00 L 190
83 92 2465 B30H-28-170B Verbindungsstange / connecting rod 09/00 → L 160

323 / 323F (BJ) 
(1998 → 2004)

626 (GE) 
(1992 → 1997) 

323 (BA) 
(1994 → 1998)

532

83 91 9236
83 92 2465

83 91 9236
83 92 2465

83 91 9235 83 91 9235

83 79 0003 83 79 0003

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



820 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 92 3055 GE4T-28-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 230
83 92 3715 EA01-28-170D Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 80
83 93 3917 F151-34-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 104
83 93 3918 F151-34-150 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 104

626 (GW / GF) 
(1997 → 2002)

MX-3 (EC) 
(1991 →) 

CX-7 (ER) 
(2007 →)

535

83 93 3918 83 93 3917

83 92 3055 83 92 3055

83 92 3715 83 92 3715

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



821Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

MX-5 (NA) 
(1989 → 1998)

MX-5 (NB) 
(1998 → 2005)


83 79 0001 GA2A-34-150A Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 105
83 79 0002 GA2A-34-170A Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 105
83 92 3375 NA01-34-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 110

538

83 92 3375 83 92 3375

83 79 000183 79 0002

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



822 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 91 9236 B26R-28-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod → 06/01 L 190
83 92 2465 B30H-28-170B Verbindungsstange / connecting rod 07/01 → L 160
83 93 3914 F151-28-170 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 85

Premacy (CP) 
(1999 →)

MX-5 (NC) 
(2005 →)

539

83 93 3914 83 93 3914

83 91 9236
83 92 2465

83 91 9236
83 92 2465

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



823Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


83 93 3914 F151-28-170  Verbindungsstange / connecting rod L 85

RX-8 (FE) 
(2008 →)

RX-8 (SE) 
(2003 → 2008)

541

83 93 3914 83 93 3914

83 93 3914 83 93 3914

passend für / to fit 

mazda

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



824 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 79 0004 115 320 15 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0033 126 352 01 65 S1 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm
10 79 0043 126 352 01 65 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush 16x54x65

BM 114 / 115 („/8“) 
(1968 → 1977)

545

10 79 0043

10 79 043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 003310 79 0033

10 79 0004 10 79 0004

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



825Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 79 0005 123 320 09 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 100
10 79 0033 126 352 01 65 S1 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm
10 79 0043 126 352 01 65 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush 16x54x65
10 79 0055 123 320 00 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisator / rep. kit stabilizer
10 79 0067 201 326 10 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 13

BM 123 
(1976 → 1985)

551

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 003310 79 0033

10 79 0067 10 79 006710 79 0055

10 79 0005 10 79 0005

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



826 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

553

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0075

10 91 727310 79 0049 10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



827Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) 200 (200E) /250 D (E250)/260 E/300E/400E/500E/AMG 500E

(2) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (3) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0054 201 320 01 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount (1)
10 79 0067 201 326 10 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 13
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (2)

BM 124 
(1985 → 1995)

553

unten / lower

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0023

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 79 0067 10 79 0067

10 79 0054

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

10 79 0023

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



828 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)

569

oben / upper

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

unten / lower

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 0075

10 91 727310 79 0049 10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



829Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ch.) A163836 / F057881 →
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0038 201 352 36 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x35x58
10 79 0054 201 320 01 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount (ex.) (mot.) D2.5 Turbo / 2.6
10 79 0064 201 326 14 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (mot.) D2.5 Turbo / 2.6 Ø I 14
10 79 0067 201 326 10 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) (mot.) D2.5 Turbo / 2.6 Ø I 13
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)

190 (BM 201) 
(1983 → 1992)

569

unten / lower

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0038

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0038

10 79 0064
10 79 0067

10 79 0064
10 79 0067

10 79 0054

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



830 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 79 0056 601 320 03 28 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 79 0061 601 326 04 82 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

207 D → 210 D (BM 601) 
(1973 → 1995)

307 D → 310 D (BM 602) 
(1973 → 1995)

575

10 61 0050

10 61 0050 10 61 0050

10 79 0056

10 61 0050

10 79 0061 10 79 0061

10 61 0050

10 79 0061 10 79 0061

10 61 0050

10 61 005010 61 0050

10 79 0056

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



831Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 12x26x26
10 79 0059 611 320 03 11 Rep. Satz Stabilisatorlager / rep. kit stabilizer mount
10 79 0063 611 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 33
10 92 1401 168 981 03 18 Achskörperlagersatz / axle beam mouting kit
10 92 1402 168 981 05 18 S1 Rep. Satz Achskörperlagersatz / rep. kit axle beam mounting kit

407 D → 410 D (BM 611) 
(1982 → 1995)

A-Klasse (BM 168) 
(2000 → 2005)

581

10 61 0050

10 61 0050

10 61 0050

10 79 0063

10 79 0059

10 61 0050

10 79 0063

10 92 140210 92 1402

10 92 140110 92 1401

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



832 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

A-Klasse (BM 169) 
(2004 →)

(1) A 160CDI, 180/CDI, 200/CDI, 220CDI, 250/4-Matic (ch.) → J 000000 (ex.) 


10 93 3627 169 320 05 89 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 94 0973 246 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0974 246 352 02 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0975 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0976 246 352 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 50
10 94 3553 246 320 04 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

584

A-Klasse (BM 176) 
(2012 →)

10 93 3627 10 93 3627 

10 94 355310 94 3553

10 94 0973 10 94 0973

10 94 0974 10 94 0974

10 94 0976
10 94 0976

10 94 0975 10 94 0975

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



833Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) BM 242 B 200
BM 246 B 180/CDI, 200/CDI, 220CDI, 220 4-Matic, 250, B 160CDI (ch.) → J 000000 (ex.) 


10 93 3627 169 320 05 89 S1 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 94 0973 246 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0974 246 352 02 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0975 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0976 246 352 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 50
10 94 3553 246 320 04 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

B-Klasse (BM 245) 
(2005 →)

B-Klasse (BM 242/246) 
(2011 →)

588

10 93 3627 10 93 3627 

10 94 355310 94 3553

10 94 0973 10 94 0973

10 94 0974 10 94 0974

10 94 0976
10 94 0976

10 94 0975 10 94 0975

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



834 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0073 124 350 68 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 79 0074 124 350 65 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides

C-Klasse (BM 202) 
(1992 → 2001)

589

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 009110 79 0091

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0072 10 79 0072
10 93 6486

10 93 6485

10 93 3354

10 79 0073

10 79 0049

10 79 0075

10 79 0074
10 91 7273

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



835Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C-Klasse (BM 202) 
(1992 → 2001)

589

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27

(2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0064 201 326 14 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 14
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 93 4567 124 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

unten / lower

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

10 79 0064
10 93 4567

10 79 0064
10 93 4567

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



836 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 →)

592

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 79 0023
10 93 4056

10 79 0023
10 93 4056

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 91 9864 10 91 9865

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 93 6486

10 79 0039 10 79 0039

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6390
10 93 6391
10 93 6392
10 93 6393

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6390
10 93 6391
10 93 6392
10 93 6393

10 93 6916 10 93 6916

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 93 6485

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



837Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ch.) A 555897 → / E 019450 → / F 457375 → / R 131145 →

(2) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (3) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65

(4) (ch.) A 555897 → / E 017571 → / F 457375 → / R 131145 →


10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 Achsgehäuselager / axle house mounting
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0073 124 350 68 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 79 0074 124 350 65 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 91 9864 203 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 91 9865 203 320 08 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (2)
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides 4-matic
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides 4-matic
10 93 4056 203 352 00 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x52x58
10 93 6388 203 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
10 93 6389 203 326 01 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount   / 4-matic Ø I 15
10 93 6390 203 326 02 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 14
10 93 6391 203 326 03 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Ø I 13
10 93 6392 203 326 08 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 17
10 93 6393 203 326 12 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6916 203 350 00 72 S1 Schwingungstilger / vibration absorber
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides 4-matic / AMG

C-Klasse (BM 203) 
(2000 →)

592

10 79 0073
10 79 0074
10 91 7273

10 93 3354

10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



838 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27

(2) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12
10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (2)
10 93 0643 204 652 03 65 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 43,5
10 93 7793 204 350 15 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7794 204 350 16 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7795 204 350 21 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7796 204 350 22 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7797 204 350 27 06 Schubstrebe / compression rod L 370
10 93 7798 204 350 05 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 93 7799 204 350 06 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 94 5905 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount C 63AMG/T AMG

C-Klasse (BM 204) 
(2007 →)

596

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 9695 10 92 9694

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 93 7797 10 93 7797

10 93 0643 10 93 0643

10 93 7795 10 93 7796

10 93 7793 10 93 7794

10 93 7798 10 93 7799

10 94 5905 10 94 5905

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



839Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 3033 220 350 22 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3034 220 350 24 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3035 220 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3217 220 350 04 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod 
10 92 3219 220 350 04 53 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 92 3459 220 350 31 06 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 92 4600 220 350 04 53 S2 Rep. Satz Querstrebensatz / rep. kit cross rod kit
10 94 0404 220 350 24 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 94 0405 220 350 22 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 94 0406 220 350 27 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod

CL (BM 215) 
(1999 → 2005)

598

10 92 3034 10 92 3034

10 92 3033 10 92 3033

10 92 4600

10 92 3219 10 92 3219

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 3217

10 92 244610 92 2446
10 94 0405 10 94 0405

10 94 0404 10 94 0404

10 92 3035 10 92 303510 92 3459 10 92 3459

10 94 0405
10 94 0406

10 94 0405
10 94 0406

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



840 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 9696 221 320 19 89 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left Airmatc DC
10 92 9697 221 320 22 89 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right Airmatc DC
10 93 2077 221 350 07 06 Schubstrebe links / compression rod left
10 93 2078 221 350 08 06 Schubstrebe rechts / compression rod right
10 93 2105 221 350 11 53 Querstrebe links / cross rod left
10 93 2106 221 350 12 53 Querstrebe rechts / cross rod right
10 93 2129 221 350 02 06 Querstrebe oben vorne links / cross rod upper front left
10 93 2130 221 350 10 06 Querstrebe oben vorne rechts / cross rod upper front right
10 93 2131 221 350 04 06 Querstrebe oben hinten links / cross rod upper rear left
10 93 2132 221 350 06 06 Querstrebe oben hinten rechts / cross rod upper rear right

CL (BM 216) 
(2005 →)

600

10 93 2077 10 93 2078

10 93 2129 10 93 2130

10 93 2105 10 93 2106

10 93 2131 10 93 2132

10 92 969710 92 9696

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 244610 92 2446

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



841Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLA (BM 117) 
(2013 →)

601

(1) CLA 180/CDI, 200/CDI, 220CDI, 250/4-Matic (ch.) → N 000000 (ex.) 


10 94 0973 246 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0974 246 352 02 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0975 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0976 246 352 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 50
10 94 3553 246 320 04 89 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

10 94 0973 10 94 0973

10 94 0974 10 94 0974

10 94 0976
10 94 0976

10 94 355310 94 3553

10 94 0975 10 94 0975

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



842 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLC (BM 203) 
(2008 →)

602

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 93 6485

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6391

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6391

10 93 6916 10 93 6916

10 93 4056 10 93 4056

10 91 9864 10 91 9865

10 93 3354 10 93 3354

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 93 6486

10 79 0039 10 79 0039

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



843Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65

(3) (ch.) A 555897 → / E 035376 →


10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 Achsgehäuselager / axle house mounting
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 91 9864 203 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 91 9865 203 320 08 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 4056 203 352 00 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x52x58
10 93 6388 203 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
10 93 6389 203 326 01 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 15
10 93 6391 203 326 03 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) Ø I 13
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6916 203 350 00 72 S1 Schwingungstilger / vibration absorber

CLC (BM 203) 
(2008 →)

602

10 79 007510 91 7273

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



844 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides

CLK (BM 208) 
(1997 → 2002)

604

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 009110 79 0091

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0072 10 79 007210 93 6486

10 93 6485

10 93 3354

10 79 0075

10 91 727310 79 0049

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



845Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing
10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0064 201 326 14 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) V8 Ø I 13
10 91 9841 124 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Metall / Metal
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 93 4567 124 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount

CLK (BM 208) 
(1997 → 2002)

604

unten / lower

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

10 91 9841 10 91 984110 79 0064
10 93 4567

10 79 0064
10 93 4567

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



846 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLK (BM 209) 
(2002 →)

606

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 91 9864 10 91 9865

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 93 6485

10 93 6486

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6390
10 93 6392
10 93 6393

10 93 6388
10 93 6389
10 93 6390
10 93 6392
10 93 6393

10 93 6916 10 93 6916

10 79 0023
10 93 4056

10 79 0023
10 93 4056

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 93 3353 10 93 335310 79 0039 10 79 0039

10 79 003610 79 0035 10 79 003510 79 0036

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



847Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

CLK (BM 209) 
(2002 →)

606

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) → F 123373 12x33x58
10 79 0035 124 352 34 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 12x34x38
10 79 0036 124 352 35 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 11x36x38
10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 Achsgehäuselager / axle house mounting
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) Black Series
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 91 9864 203 320 07 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 91 9865 203 320 08 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) Black Series
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) Black Series
10 93 4056 203 352 00 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ch.) F 103001 → 12x52x58
10 93 6388 203 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 16
10 93 6389 203 326 01 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 15
10 93 6390 203 326 02 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 14
10 93 6392 203 326 08 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 17
10 93 6393 203 326 12 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 18
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6916 203 350 00 72 S1 Schwingungstilger / vibration absorber
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) Black Series

10 79 0075

10 93 3354 10 94 0037 10 91 7273

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



848 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78

(2) Shooting Brake / 4-matic / AMG

(3) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (3)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (2) Ø I 12
10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (1)
10 93 0643 204 352 03 65 Zugstrebenlager / tension rod mount Ø A 43,5
10 93 7793 204 350 15 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7794 204 350 16 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7795 204 350 21 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7796 204 350 22 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7797 204 350 27 06 Schubstrebe / compression rod L 370
10 93 7798 204 350 05 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 93 7799 204 350 06 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 94 5905 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

CLS (BM 218) 
(2011 →)

609

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 9695 10 92 9694

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 93 7797 10 93 7797

10 93 0643 10 93 0643

10 93 7795 10 93 7796

10 93 7793 10 93 7794

10 93 7798 10 93 7799

10 94 5905 10 94 5905

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



849Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I 12
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 3694 211 990 03 99 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 92 3962 230 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3963 230 350 28 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3964 230 350 35 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3965 230 350 36 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3966 230 350 20 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 4000 211 350 98 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebensatz / rep. kit cross rod kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 4001 211 350 99 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 4007 230 350 04 29 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 4008 230 350 03 29 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 4011 211 350 97 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 93 4501 230 352 16 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I12
10 93 4570 230 352 14 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I12
10 93 4571 230 352 18 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I12

CLS (BM 219) 
(2004 → 2011)

610

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 396410 92 3694 10 92 369410 92 3965

10 92 3962 10 92 3963

10 92 3966

10 93 4571

10 93 4501 10 93 4501

10 93 4571

10 92 4008 10 92 4007

10 92 3966

10 92 196810 92 1968

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 244610 92 2446

10 92 3694 10 92 3694

10 93 4570 10 93 4570

10 92 401110 92 400110 92 4000

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



850 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 1356 211 320 33 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 259,5
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (ex.) AMG
10 92 3505 211 990 00 99 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 3507 211 990 02 99 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 92 3763 211 320 33 89 S1 Verbindungsstangesatz / connecting rod set
10 93 9427 211 320 33 89 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 259,5

CLS (BM 219) 
(2004 → 2011)

610

10 92 3505 10 92 3505

10 92 1968 

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 1968 

10 92 1968 10 92 1968 

10 92 3507 10 92 3507

10 92 1356 10 92 1356

10 93 9427 10 93 9427

10 92 3763

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



851Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

E-Klasse Coupe / Cabrio (BM 207) 
(2010 →)

(1) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78

(2) (ex.) AMG / Sonderschutzausführung / security execution 

(3) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (3)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (2) Ø I 12
10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (1)
10 93 0643 204 352 03 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 43,5
10 93 7793 204 350 15 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7794 204 350 16 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7795 204 350 21 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7796 204 350 22 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7797 204 350 27 06 Schubstrebe / compression rod L 370
10 93 7798 204 350 05 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 93 7799 204 350 06 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320

612

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 93 7797 10 93 7797

10 93 0643 10 93 0643

10 93 7795 10 93 7796

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 9695 10 92 9694

10 93 7793 10 93 7794

10 93 7798 10 93 7799

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



852 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
99 90 6619 140 350 11 70 Exzenterbolzen / eccentric bolt

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)

614

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 009110 79 0091

10 93 6485

10 79 0075
10 91 727310 79 0049

10 93 3354

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0072 10 79 007210 93 6486

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

99 90 6619
10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



853Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Sonderschutzausführung / security execution / version de protection spécial / ejecución de protección especial / 
esecuzione con protezione speciale

(2) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (3) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (3) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing 12x33x58
10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 Achsgehäuselager / axle house mounting
10 91 9841 124 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2)

E-Klasse (BM 210) 
(1995 → 2002)

614

unten / lower

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

10 91 984110 91 9841

10 79 0039 10 79 0039

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



854 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) AMG / Sonderschutzausführung / security execution  (2) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (2)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (1)
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 3694 211 990 03 99 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 92 3962 230 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 3963 230 350 28 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 3964 230 350 35 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 3965 230 350 36 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 3966 230 350 20 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 4000 211 350 98 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebensatz / rep. kit cross rod kit (1)
10 92 4001 211 350 99 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (1)
10 92 4007 230 350 04 29 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 4008 230 350 03 29 Querstrebe / cross rod (1)
10 92 4011 211 350 97 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod 
10 93 4501 230 352 16 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12
10 93 4570 230 352 14 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12
10 93 4571 230 352 18 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 →)

618

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 396410 92 3694 10 92 369410 92 3965

10 92 396210 93 4570 10 93 457010 92 3963

10 92 3966

10 93 4571

10 93 4501 10 93 4501

10 93 4571

10 92 4008 10 92 4007

10 92 3966

10 92 196810 92 1968

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 244610 92 2446

10 92 3694 10 92 3694

10 92 401110 92 400110 92 4000

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



855Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 1356 211 320 33 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 259,5
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12
10 92 3505 211 990 00 99 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 92 3507 211 990 02 99 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 92 3763 211 320 33 89 S1 Verbindungsstangesatz / connecting rod set
10 93 9427 211 320 33 89 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic L 259,5

E-Klasse (BM 211) 
(2002 →)

618

10 92 1356 10 92 1356

10 92 1968

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 1968

10 92 196810 92 1968

10 92 3505 10 92 3505

10 92 350710 92 3507

10 93 9427 10 93 9427

10 92 3763

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



856 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78

(2) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (2)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush 4-matic Ø I 12
10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (1)
10 93 0643 204 352 03 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 43,5
10 93 7793 204 350 15 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7794 204 350 16 06 Sturzstrebe / camber rod L 400
10 93 7795 204 350 21 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7796 204 350 22 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 370
10 93 7797 204 350 27 06 Schubstrebe / compression rod L 370
10 93 7798 204 350 05 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 93 7799 204 350 06 53 Spurstange / tie rod L 320
10 94 5905 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

E-Klasse (BM 212) 
(2009 →)

622

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 93 7797 10 93 7797

10 93 0643 10 93 0643

10 93 7795 10 93 7796

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 9695 10 92 9694

10 93 7793 10 93 7794

10 93 7798 10 93 7799

10 94 5905 10 94 5905

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



857Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M14 x 1,5
10 93 2476 164 352 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint 4-matic M16 x 1,5
10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 93 8656 164 350 14 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod 4-matic L 436

GL (BM 164) 
(2006 →)

625

unten / lower

10 92 638610 92 638610 93 7948

10 93 247610 93 2476
10 92 638610 92 6386

10 92 9504 10 92 9504

10 93 8656 10 93 8656

10 93 7948

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



858 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

GL (BM 166) 
(2012 →)


10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic / AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 93 8656 164 350 14 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod L 436

unten / lower

10 92 9504 10 92 9504

10 92 638610 92 638610 93 7948

10 92 638610 92 6386

10 93 8656 10 93 8656

10 93 7948

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



859Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 94 0973 246 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0974 246 352 02 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0975 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 45
10 94 0976 246 352 01 00 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount ØI 12 ØA 50

GLA (BM 156) 
(2013 →)

626

10 94 0973 10 94 0973

10 94 0974 10 94 0974

10 94 0976
10 94 0976

10 94 0975 10 94 0975

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



860 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27

(2) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush
10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 260,8
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2)
10 93 0643 204 652 03 65 Gummilager für Zugstrebe / rubber mount for tension rod Ø A51,4
10 93 7797 204 350 27 06 Schubstrebe / compression rod L 370

GLK (BM 204) 
(2008 →)

627

10 92 9695 10 92 9694

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 196810 92 1968 10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 93 7797 10 93 7797

10 93 0643 10 93 0643

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



861Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 2075 220 320 36 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 230

Maybach (BM 240) 
(2002 → 2012)

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 2075 10 92 2075

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



862 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 4212 163 330 01 75 Rep. Satz Querlenkerlager / rep. kit control arm mount 39x60 
10 92 6038 163 352 05 01 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 6039 163 352 04 01 Querlenker / control arm
10 92 6119 163 350 01 13 Traggelenk / ball joint M14 x 1,5
10 93 2626 163 320 00 32 S1 Verbindungsstangenlager / stabilizer link bearing Ø I 9/10
10 94 0608 163 352 05 01 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm
10 94 0609 163 352 04 01 S1 Rep. Satz Querlenker / control arm

ML (BM 163) 
(1998 → 2005)

628

10 92 4212 10 92 4212

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 6119 10 92 6119

10 92 603810 92 6039

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 93 2626

10 94 060810 94 0609

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



863Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic M14 x 1,5
10 93 2476 164 352 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint 4-matic M16 x 1,5
10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic
10 93 8656 164 350 14 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod 4-matic / AMG L 436

ML (BM 164)  
(2005 →)

630

unten / lower

10 92 638610 92 638610 93 7948

10 93 2476 10 93 2476

10 92 638610 92 6386

10 92 9504 10 92 9504

10 93 8656 10 93 8656

10 93 7948

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



864 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic / AMG
10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic / AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic

ML (BM 166)  
(2012 →)

unten / lower

10 92 638610 92 638610 93 7948

10 92 638610 92 6386

10 92 9504 10 92 9504

10 93 7948

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



865Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic / AMG
10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 4-matic / AMG M14 x 1,5
10 93 2476 164 352 03 27 Traggelenk / ball joint 4-matic / AMG M16 x 1,5
10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 4-matic / AMG
10 93 8656 164 350 14 06 Zugstrebe / tension rod 4-matic / AMG L 436

R-Klasse (BM 251) 
(2006 →)

632

unten / lower

10 92 9504 10 92 9504

10 93 8656 10 93 8656

10 92 638610 92 638610 93 7948

10 93 2476 10 93 2476

10 92 638610 92 6386

10 93 7948

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



866 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 79 0004 115 320 15 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0005 123 320 09 89 Rep.Satz Verbindungsstange / rep. kit connecting rod
10 79 0033 126 352 01 65 S1 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm
10 79 0043 126 352 01 65 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush 16x54x65

S-Klasse (BM 116) 
(1972 → 1980)

635

S-Klasse (BM 126) 
(1980 → 1991)

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 003310 79 0033

10 79 0004 10 79 0004

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0033
10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0033

10 79 0005 10 79 0005

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



867Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Sonderschutzausführung / security execution / version de protection spécial / ejecución de protección especial /
esecuzione con protezione speciale 

(2) Nur für SWAG 10 79 0044 mit Exenterschiebe / for SWAG 10 79 0044 with eccentric washer only


10 79 0044 140 350 35 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0046 140 350 36 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 1256 140 320 17 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)
10 92 1262 140 320 35 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 92 2659 140 352 44 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush
10 92 2670 210 352 06 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush
10 92 3463 140 350 56 06 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit (2)
10 92 3469 140 350 60 06 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65

S-Klasse (BM 140) 
(1991 → 1999)

639

oben / upper

10 79 0046 10 79 0046

10 79 0044

10 92 3463   
10 92 3469

10 92 3463   
10 92 3469

10 92 3469 10 92 3469

10 79 0044

10 92 267010 92 2670

10 92 2670

10 92 2659

10 92 265910 92 2659

10 92 2659

10 92 2670

10 92 1262 10 92 1262

10 92 1256 10 92 1256

10 93 6486 10 93 6486

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



868 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 00 27


10 79 0024 140 352 86 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (1) 12x51x58
10 79 0048 140 350 34 53 S1 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0050 140 350 18 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe kompl. / rep. kit cross rod compl.
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 3035 220 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3459 140 350 60 06 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit 
10 92 3800 220 350 26 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 92 3801 220 350 26 06 S2 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
99 90 6619 140 350 11 70 Exzenterbolzen / eccentric bolt

S-Klasse (BM 140) 
(1991 → 1999)

639

unten / lower

10 79 0024 10 79 0024

10 92 1174

10 79 0048 10 79 0048

10 92 1174

10 92 3035 10 92 3035
10 92 3459 10 92 3459

10 93 6485

99 90 6619

10 92 380110 92 380010 79 0050

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



869Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) (ex.) B4 Panzerung / B4 protection


10 79 0050 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 2075 220 320 36 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) ABC L 230 
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 3033 220 350 22 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3034 220 350 24 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3035 220 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 3217 220 350 04 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod 
10 92 3219 220 350 04 53 S1 Spurstange / tie rod
10 92 3459 220 350 31 06 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit
10 92 4600 220 350 04 53 S2 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 94 0404 220 350 24 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (2)
10 94 0405 220 350 22 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 94 0406 220 350 27 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod

S-Klasse (BM 220) 
(1998 → 2005)

641

10 79 0050 10 79 0050

10 92 2075 10 92 2075

10 92 3035 10 92 303510 92 3459 10 92 3459

10 92 3034 10 92 3034

10 92 3033 10 92 3033

10 92 244610 92 2446
10 94 0405

10 94 0405
10 94 0406

10 94 0405
10 94 0406

10 94 0405

10 94 0404 10 94 0404

10 92 3219 10 92 3219

10 92 3217

10 92 4600

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



870 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount
10 92 9696 221 320 19 89 Verbindungsstange links / stabilizer link left
10 92 9697 221 320 22 89 Verbindungsstange rechts / stabilizer link right
10 93 2077 221 350 07 06 Schubstrebe links / compression rod left
10 93 2078 221 350 08 06 Schubstrebe rechts / compression rod right
10 93 2105 221 350 11 53 Querstrebe links / cross rod left
10 93 2106 221 350 12 53 Querstrebe rechts / cross rod right
10 93 2129 221 350 02 06 Querstrebe oben vorne links / cross rod upper front left
10 93 2130 221 350 10 06 Querstrebe oben vorne rechts / cross rod upper front right
10 93 2131 221 350 04 06 Querstrebe oben hinten links / cross rod upper rear left
10 93 2132 221 350 06 06 Querstrebe oben hinten rechts / cross rod upper rear right

S-Klasse (BM 221) 
(2005 →)

644

10 93 2077 10 93 2078

10 93 2129 10 93 2130

10 93 2105 10 93 2106

10 93 2131 10 93 2132

10 92 969710 92 9696

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 244610 92 2446

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



871Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 79 0004 115 320 15 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0033 126 352 01 65 S1 Montagesatz Schräglenker / mounting kit semi-trailing arm
10 79 0043 126 352 01 65 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush 16x54x65

SL (BM 107) 
(1971 → 1989) 

647

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 0043

10 79 003310 79 0033

10 79 0004 10 79 0004

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



872 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod

SL (BM 129) 
(1989 → 1998)

651

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 79 0072

10 79 0091

10 73 0007

10 79 0072

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0091

10 73 0007

10 93 335410 79 0049

10 91 7273

10 79 0075

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



873Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0035 124 352 34 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 12x34x38
10 79 0036 124 352 35 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 11x36x38
10 79 0054 201 320 01 47 Rep. Satz Stabilisator / rep. kit stabilizer 500 SL / (ex.) 
10 79 0064 201 326 14 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount alle / all Ø I 14
10 79 0067 201 326 10 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount 500 SL / (ex.) Ø I 13
10 91 9841 124 320 04 89 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod Metall / metal
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)

SL (BM 129) 
(1989 → 2001)

651

unten / lower

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0023

10 79 0021

10 92 1174

10 79 0023

10 79 0064
10 79 0067     

10 79 0064
10 79 0067     

10 79 0054

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

10 91 984110 91 9841

10 79 0035

10 79 0036

10 79 0035

10 79 0036

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



874 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 1174 221 352 01 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (ex.) Airmatic
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush
10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (ex.) AMG
10 92 3962 230 350 27 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3963 230 350 28 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3964 230 350 35 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3965 230 350 36 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 3966 230 350 20 06 Querstrebe / cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 4000 211 350 98 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebensatz / rep. kit cross rod kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 4001 211 350 99 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 92 4007 230 350 04 29 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 4008 230 350 03 29 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 92 4011 211 350 97 06 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod (ex.) AMG
10 93 4501 230 352 16 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I 12
10 93 4570 230 352 14 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I 12
10 93 4571 230 352 18 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I 12

SL (BM 230) 
(2001 →)

653

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 92 4007

10 92 3966

10 92 1968

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 4008

10 92 1968

10 92 3966

10 92 2446

10 92 3964 10 92 3965

10 92 396210 93 4570 10 93 457010 92 3963

10 93 4571

10 93 4501 10 93 4501

10 93 4571

10 92 401110 92 400110 92 4000

10 92 2446

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



875Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 92 1356 211 320 33 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 259,5
10 92 1968 230 352 15 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush Ø I 12
10 92 3505 211 990 00 99 Befestigungssatz / mounting kit (ex.) AMG
10 92 3507 211 990 02 99 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 92 3763 211 320 33 89 S1 Verbindungsstangesatz / connecting rod set
10 93 9427 211 320 33 89 S2 Rep. Satz rep. kit Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) ABC L 259,5

SL (BM 230) 
(2001 →)

653

10 92 3505 10 92 3505

10 92 1968

10 92 1968 10 92 1968

10 92 1968

10 92 196810 92 1968

10 92 350710 92 3507

10 92 3763

10 92 1356 10 92 1356

10 93 9427 10 93 9427

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



876 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27

(2) für Federlenker / for spring control arm / Ø A 51,4 / Ø I 12,4 / L 78


10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 Querstrebenlager / cross rod bush (2)
10 94 5905 204 353 01 43 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount

SL (BM 231) 
(2012 →)

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 92 975110 92 9751

10 94 5905 10 94 5905

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



877Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
99 90 6619 140 350 11 70 Exzenterbolzen / eccentric bolt

SLK (BM 170) 
(1996 → 2005)

655

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 73 0007 10 73 0007

10 79 009110 79 0091

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0072 10 79 007210 93 6486

10 93 6485

10 93 335410 79 0049

10 91 7273

10 79 0075

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

99 90 6619 10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



878 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing
10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0035 124 352 34 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 12x34x38
10 79 0036 124 352 35 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 11x36x38
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)

SLK (BM 170)  
(1996 → 2005)

655

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

unten / lower

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 79 0036

10 79 0035

10 79 0036

10 79 0035

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



879Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe / rep. kit cross rod
10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 Querstrebe / cross rod
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides AMG
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides

SLK (BM 171) 
(2005 →)

658

unten / lower

oben / upper

10 79 0091 10 79 0091

10 93 6486

10 93 6485

10 79 0075

10 91 727310 93 3354

10 91 7266 10 91 7266

10 79 0072 10 79 0072

10 93 3353 10 93 3353

10 94 0037

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



880 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

SLK (BM 171) 
(2005 →)

658

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing
10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link
10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2) 12x31,5x43
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0035 124 352 34 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 12x34x38
10 79 0036 124 352 35 65 Schubstrebenlager / leading arm bush 11x36x38
10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 Rep. Satz Querstrebe beidseitig / rep. kit cross rod both sides
10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 Montagesatz / mounting kit
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)

10 79 0003 10 79 0003

unten / lower

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 79 0049 10 79 0049

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 78 0006
10 92 1174

10 79 0036

10 79 0035 10 79 0035

10 79 003610 91 7273

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



881Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

SLK (BM 172) 
(2011 →)

(1) wahlweise / optional 221 352 01 27 (2) wahlweise / optional 124 352 43 65


10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount (2)
10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 12x33x58
10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 Achsgehäuselager / axle house mounting
10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 Gelenk für Radlagergehäuse / joint for wheel bearing housing (1)
10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 Differentiallagerung / differential assembly mount Ø A 65
10 94 3692 172 320 00 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link

660

unten / lower

oben / upper
10 93 6486

10 93 6485

10 92 1174 10 92 1174

10 79 0039 10 79 0039

10 79 0023 10 79 0023

10 79 0021 10 79 0021

10 94 3692 10 94 3692

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



882 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) nur für Fahrzeuge mit verstärktem Stabilisator (ex.) 4x4 / only for vehicles with reinforced stabilizer / (ex.) 4x4

(2) 901 → 903  für verstärkten Stabilisator / for reinforced stabilizer


10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 4x4 12x26x26
10 79 0005 123 320 09 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4x4 L 100
10 79 0062 901 326 00 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 23
10 79 0088 901 320 00 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link SA 500046  01/04
10 91 8875 904 326 08 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount
10 92 9698 901 320 05 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 4x4 L 261
10 93 1429 901 320 06 89 Verbindungsstange / connecting rod 4x4 L 261
10 93 6130 904 326 09 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) Ø I 30
10 93 9511 901 326 01 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) Ø I 27

Sprinter (901 → 903) 
(1995 → 2006)

Sprinter (904) 
(1995 → 2006)

661

10 61 0050
10 79 0062
10 93 9511

10 79 0088

10 61 0050

10 61 005010 79 008810 61 0050

10 79 0062
10 93 9511

10 91 8875 10 91 8875

10 93 6130 10 93 6130

10 79 0005 10 79 0005

10 79 0005 10 79 0005

10 92 9698
10 93 1429

10 92 9698
10 93 1429

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



883Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

Sprinter (BM 905) 
(2001 → 2006)

Sprinter II (BM 906) 
(2006 →)

(1) für Fahrzeuge ohne Luftfederung / for vehicles without air suspension

(2) nicht für Luftfederung / not for air suspension

(3) Nur gültig für Hinterachse unter Rahmen verstärkt / just valid for rear axle below frame not for suspension VMC
(ch.) → E 074955 / N 513716 / S 727201

(4) (ch.) → N 531716 / (ch.) → E 074955 / (ch.) → S 727201
(ex.) Luftfederung VCM / suspension VCM


10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (2) 12x26x26
10 79 0005 123 320 09 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Xenon (ex.) 4x4 L 100
10 79 0060 667 320 00 73 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (1) 36x32x12
10 79 0090 906 326 09 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (3) Ø I 24
10 91 8875 904 326 08 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount Ø I 27
10 93 6130 904 326 09 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 4x4 Ø I 30
10 93 7325 906 320 13 89 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (2) L 246
10 93 8536 906 326 07 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (4) Ø I 15,5

662

10 79 0060 10 79 0060

10 79 0060 10 79 0060

10 79 0005

10 79 0005

10 79 0005

10 79 0005

10 93 7325 10 93 7325

10 79 0090
10 91 8875
10 93 6130
10 93 8536

10 79 0090
10 91 8875
10 93 6130
10 93 8536

10 61 0050
10 79 0060 

10 61 0050
10 79 0060 

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



884 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) Kasten / Kombi / Luxuskombi // wahlweise / optional 639 326 06 16


10 79 0090 906 326 09 81 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ch.) → 007991 Ø I 24
10 91 8165 638 326 01 16 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (mot.) V6
10 91 9478 638 652 06 50 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush
10 92 6387 639 353 00 50 Schräglenkerlager / semi-trailing arm bush
10 93 3687 639 326 02 16 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1)

Vito (BM 638) 
(1997 → 2003)

Vito (BM 639) 
(2003 →)

664

10 91 8165

10 93 3687

10 91 8165

10 93 3687

10 92 6387

10 92 6387

10 92 6387

10 92 6387

10 91 9478 10 91 9478

10 91 9478 10 91 9478

10 79 0090 10 79 0090

passend für / to fit 

mercedes-benz

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



885Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

(1) (ex.) R60 Countryman / R61 Paceman


11 93 7744 33 32 6 768 724 Querlenker / control arm L 532
11 93 9051 33 55 6 772 788 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount R56 LCI, R58 Ø I 18
11 93 9052 33 55 6 754 823 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) R53 Ø I 16
11 93 9053 33 55 6 756 151 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) R52, R58 Ø I 17
11 94 3573 33 50 9 803 515 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link R60 / R61 L 154
11 94 3574 33 50 9 803 516 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link R60 / R61 L 154
99 92 2473 33 50 6 772 789 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (1) L 233

MINI II 
(2001 → 2015)

668

R50 Coupe, R52 Cabrio, R53 Cooper S, R55 Clubman, R56 Coupe, R57 Cabrio
R58 Coupe, R59 Roadster, R60 Countryman, R61 Paceman

11 94 3573
99 92 2473

11 94 3574
99 92 2473

11 93 7744 11 93 7744

11 93 9051 
11 93 9052 
11 93 9053

11 93 9051 
11 93 9052 
11 93 9053

passend für / to fit 

Mini

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



886 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


55 92 6867 MR272118 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 03/99 → 06/06 L 76
80 92 7983 4056A021 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link Colt IV L 75
80 92 8220 MR272117 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link 07/95 → 02/99 L 76
80 92 9377 MR102014 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount 03/99 → Ø A 36,1
80 92 9378 MR491345 Querlenker / control arm → 97 / (ex.) (mot.) DA5A L 226
80 92 9379 MR491346 Querlenker / control arm L 226
80 93 0399 MN184194 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80

Carisma 
(1995 → 2006)

Colt IV / V 
(1992 → 2003)

670

ASX 
(2010 →)

80 92 9378 80 92 937980 92 9377 80 92 9377

80 92 9378 80 92 937980 92 9377 80 92 9377

55 92 6867 55 92 6867

80 92 798380 92 7983

80 92 8220 80 92 8220

80 93 0399 80 93 0399

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



887Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


80 92 7983 4056A021 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 75
80 92 9377 MR102014 Querlenkerlager / control arm mount Ø A 36,1
80 92 9378 MR491345 Querlenker / control arm L 226
80 92 9379 MR491346 Querlenker / control arm L 226
80 93 0399 MN184194 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2.0 EVO X (CZ4A) L 80
80 93 2870 4056A037 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link (ex.) 2.0 EVO(CT9A) L 130

Lancer V / VI 
(1992 → 2003)

Lancer VII 
(2003 → 2008)

Lancer VIII 
(2008 →)

677

80 92 9378 80 92 937980 92 9377 80 92 9377

80 93 2870 80 93 2870

80 93 0399 80 93 0399

80 92 7983 80 92 7983

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



888 Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


62 93 9181 4156A028 Stabilisatorlager / stabilizer mount (ex.) 2.0 l Benziner Ø I 19,5
80 93 0398 4156A014 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80
80 93 0399 MN184194 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 80
80 93 0817 MB598098 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 150
80 93 1559 4056A111 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115
80 93 1560 4056A112 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 115

Pajero II 
(1990 → 2000)

Pajero III / IV 
(2000 →)

Outlander II 
(2006 →)

682

Outlander I 
(2003 → 2007)

62 93 9181 62 93 9181

80 93 0399

80 93 0817

80 93 0398

80 93 0817

80 93 1559 80 93 1560

80 93 039980 93 0398

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

H
interachse / R

ear axle
H

interachse / R
ear axle



889Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.


55 91 9399 MR272118 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 102,5
55 92 6867 MR272118 S1 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link L 76
80 93 4630 MR586053 Verbindungsstange / stabilizer link M10 x 1,25

Space Star 
(1998 → 2005)

Pajero Sport 
(2000 → 2007)

686

80 93 4630 80 93 4630

55 91 9399 55 91 9399

55 92 686755 92 6867

passend für / to fit 

mitsubishi

H
interachse / R

ear axleH
in

te
ra

ch
se

 / 
R

ea
r a

xl
e



890 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

passend für / to fit:
ALFA ROMEO

7591215 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

7591216 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

7601642 70 61 0005 1, 3, 15

7678717 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

7678718 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

9947371 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9947437 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

9947438 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

9947714 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

9947718 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9947719 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

9947720 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9947919 74 71 0004 2, 4, 7, 10

9947920 74 71 0003 2, 4, 7, 10

9947923 74 94 4644 2, 4, 10

9947926 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9948297 74 94 4161 7

9950774 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

9950775 70 94 6005 1, 3, 15

9950786 74 94 3641 1, 3, 15

46402825 74 93 3010 689, 690, 692

46456049 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

46456050 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

46474556 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

46474557 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

46519893 70 93 0161 689

46519894 70 93 0161 689

46519897 70 93 0160 689

46519898 70 93 0160 689

46527567 70 71 0032 1, 3, 15

46802680 74 92 3143 689, 690

46802681 74 92 3143 689, 690

46802682 74 92 3145 689, 690

46841498 74 76 0001 2, 4, 10

46843389 74 76 0001 2, 4, 10

50509339 74 73 0008 2, 4, 10

50509340 74 73 0007 2, 4, 10

50515274 74 93 6671 692

50515275 74 93 6672 692

50515276 70 92 7414 11, 12, 13

50515568 70 93 8586 11

50515569 70 93 8586 11

50704361 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

50704362 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

50704867 74 93 8592 5, 8, 16

50704947 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

50704948 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

50705391 74 93 8592 5, 8, 16

50705702 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706004 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

50706595 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706598 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

50706990 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

50706991 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

50707480 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

50707481 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

50708721 74 93 6160 5, 8, 15

50708722 74 93 6161 5, 8, 15

51749713 74 92 3143 689, 690

51749713 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

51754198 74 93 7574 2, 4, 10

51776326 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51776327 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51783056 70 92 9145 11

51783057 70 92 9144 11

51787336 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51787337 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51795454 74 92 9399 5, 8, 16

51795455 74 92 9400 5, 8, 16

51795575 74 93 8582 690, 691, 693

51795703 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795704 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51795705 74 92 7422 690, 691, 693

51795706 74 92 7421 690, 691, 693

51805870 74 93 6620 9

51817623 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51817624 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828660 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51828661 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

51834093 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

51834094 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

51835397 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16



891Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

60652167 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

60652465 74 73 0007 2, 4, 10

60652466 74 73 0008 2, 4, 10

60657245 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

60657246 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

60665804 74 92 1258 7

60665805 74 92 1260 7

60666787 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

60666789 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

60678134 74 73 0007 2, 4, 10

60678135 74 73 0008 2, 4, 10

60680150 74 93 7574 2, 4, 10

60682636 74 93 3010 689, 690, 692

60686891 74 73 0007 2, 4, 10

60686892 74 73 0008 2, 4, 10

60695895 74 92 1258 7

60695896 74 92 1260 7

60801528 74 73 0002 6

60801529 74 73 0004 6

60801621 70 94 0544 6, 6, 6, 14, 14, 15

60806355 70 71 0037 1, 3, 15

60806356 70 71 0036 1, 3, 15

60806408 70 61 0005 1, 3, 15

60807583 70 61 0007 1, 3, 15

60809242 70 61 0007 1, 3, 15

60813013 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

60813014 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

60813347 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

60813348 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

60815431 70 93 0160 689

60815432 70 93 0161 689

71738285 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

71738286 74 73 0003 1, 3, 15

71746512 74 93 4287 5, 8, 16

71746513 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

77363706 74 92 9419 5, 8, 16

77363707 74 92 9420 5, 8, 16

77363828 62 93 9237 11, 12, 13

77363829 70 92 8618 11

77363830 70 92 8619 11

82412746 70 94 0544 6, 6, 6, 14, 14, 15

51835398 74 93 4286 5, 8, 16

51839039 70 92 9145 11

51874461 70 92 9145 11

51874462 70 92 9144 11

51892272 70 92 9144 11

51895366 70 92 9145 11

51895367 70 92 9144 11

55700751 70 92 8733 11

55700753 70 92 7414 11, 12, 13

55700770 70 93 8586 11

55702727 70 93 8586 11

55703212 40 92 8475 11

55703232 40 92 8475 11

55703627 70 92 9145 11

55703629 70 92 9144 11

60507876 74 73 0002 6

60507877 74 73 0004 6

60507918 74 71 0002 6

60510360 70 78 0013 6

60511622 74 71 0002 6

60570627 70 61 0007 1, 3, 15

60586771 74 73 0001 1, 3, 15

60588843 74 73 0002 6

60588844 74 73 0004 6

60612435 74 94 3454 693

60612436 74 94 3453 693

60613575 74 91 8216 689, 690, 692

60614514 74 94 3450 15

60625029 74 76 0001 2, 4, 10

60627290 74 92 1258 7

60627291 74 92 1260 7

60628255 74 92 1205 691

60628284 74 92 1206 691

60628294 74 94 0878 691

60628295 74 94 0879 691

60629903 74 92 3145 689, 690

60630757 74 92 1204 7

60651939 74 92 3161 2, 4, 10

60651939 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

60651940 74 92 3163 2, 4, 10

60652167 74 92 3143 689, 690
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8E0 411 318 32 72 0024 63, 67, 71

8E0 419 811 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

8E0 419 811 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

6E0 419 831 30 92 1700 40

8E0 422 821 32 92 6151 61, 65, 69

8E0 422 821 30 93 6800 61, 65, 69

8E0 498 998 32 92 4800 63, 71

857 407 175 32 78 0024 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105, 107

811 407 181 32 69 0007 19, 21, 25, 101, 103

857 407 181 32 69 0008 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
29, 31, 101, 103, 
105, 107, 109, 110, 
111, 694, 695

857 407 181 30 60 0036 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
29, 31, 101, 103, 
105, 107, 109, 110, 
111, 694, 695

893 407 181 30 60 0017 27, 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110, 111

191 407 182 30 69 0002 39, 45, 49, 121

357 407 182 30 69 0002 39, 45, 49, 121

861 407 183 30 61 0011 17

893 407 203 32 78 0022 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

895 407 203 30 91 9569 107, 109, 110

855 407 365 32 78 0008 25, 101

893 407 365 32 78 0007 25, 27, 107

895 407 365 32 78 0015 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

855 407 366 32 78 0009 25, 101

893 407 366 32 78 0006 25, 27, 107

895 407 366 32 78 0016 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

893 407 465 30 76 0002 25, 27, 29, 31, 107, 
109, 110

867 411 313 30 61 0003 17

443 411 327 30 61 0004 33

893 419 802 32 72 0009 24, 26, 28, 30, 106, 
108, 110

823 419 811 32 71 0002 17, 18, 20, 22

811 419 812 32 71 0002 17, 18, 20, 22

861 419 812 32 71 0002 17, 18, 20, 22

7719062 S1 70 92 4687 693

46802680 SK 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

46802681 SK 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

50705032 S1 74 93 8582 690, 691, 693

51749713 SK 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

51783056 SK1 40 92 8420 11

51783057 SK1 40 92 8420 11

51795575 S1 74 93 8582 690, 691, 693

51842924 S1 74 93 6162 5, 8, 15

51842924 S2 74 93 6159 5, 8, 15

51842925 S1 74 93 6162 5, 8, 15

51842925 S2 74 93 6159 5, 8, 15

51895366 SK 40 92 8475 11

51895366 SK1 40 92 8420 11

51895366 SK2 70 92 8733 11

51895367 SK 40 92 8475 11

51895367 SK1 40 92 8420 11

51895367 SK2 70 92 8733 11

55703627 SK1 40 92 8420 11

55703629 SK1 40 92 8420 11

60570627 S1 70 61 0001 1, 3, 15

60570627 S2 70 93 6829 1, 3, 15

60652167 SK 74 94 4520 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

60695895 S1 74 93 6156 7

60695895 S2 74 93 6157 7

60695895 S3 74 93 6158 7

60807583 S1 70 61 0001 1, 3, 15

60807583 S2 70 93 6829 1, 3, 15

60809242 S1 70 61 0001 1, 3, 15

60809242 S2 70 93 6829 1, 3, 15

passend für / to fit:
AUDI

8E0 407 693 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 411 317 32 72 0023 63, 67, 71
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857 407 147 A 30 73 0008 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

893 407 147 C 30 73 0008 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

893 407 147 E 30 73 0008 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

893 407 147 G 32 73 0005 19, 21, 25, 101, 103

895 407 147 A 32 73 0010 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

857 407 148 A 32 73 0006 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

857 407 148 C 32 73 0006 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

893 407 148 C 32 73 0006 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

893 407 148 E 32 73 0006 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

895 407 148 A 32 73 0009 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

1J0 407 151 A 32 73 0016 45, 49

1J0 407 151 A S1 30 91 9820 45, 49

1J0 407 151 A S2 30 91 9822 45, 49

1J0 407 151 B 32 73 0016 45, 49

1J0 407 151 B S1 30 91 9820 45, 49

1J0 407 151 B S2 30 91 9822 45, 49

1J0 407 151 C 32 73 0016 45, 49

1J0 407 151 C S1 30 91 9820 45, 49

1J0 407 151 C S2 30 91 9822 45, 49

1K0 407 151 AA S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 AC 30 92 7076 55

1K0 407 151 AC S1 30 93 7183 54, 55

1K0 407 151 AC S2 30 94 0103 55

1K0 407 151 AE S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 AH S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 AL 30 94 0103 55

1K0 407 151 BC S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

431 419 831 32 80 0051 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

1K0 199 231 G 30 92 7069 55

1K0 199 231 G S1 32 93 2542 55

1K0 199 231 J SK 30 93 1253 55

1K0 199 231 J S1 32 93 2542 55

1K0 199 231 K SK 30 93 8659 113

1K0 199 231 N 32 93 3971 55

1K0 199 231 N S1 32 93 3973 55

1K0 199 231 P 30 92 7069 55

3C0 199 231 A S1 30 93 9230 113

3C0 199 231 B S1 30 93 9230 113

3C0 199 231 D S1 30 93 9230 113

3C0 199 231 E S1 30 93 9230 113

3C0 199 231 F 30 94 3788 113

3C0 199 231 F SK 30 93 8659 113

8J0 199 231 32 93 4839 123

8J0 199 231 SK 32 93 3973 55

1K0 199 232 G 30 92 7071 55

1K0 199 232 G S1 32 93 2541 55

1K0 199 232 J 30 92 7071 55

1K0 199 232 J SK 30 93 1253 55

1K0 199 232 J S1 32 93 2541 55

1K0 199 232 K SK 30 93 8659 113

1K0 199 232 N 32 93 3972 55

1K0 199 232 N S1 32 93 3973 55

1K0 199 232 P 30 92 7071 55

1K0 199 231 J 30 92 7069 55

4A0 399 413 A 30 91 8842 35, 36

7L0 407 021 30 93 0907 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 A 30 93 0907 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 A S1 30 93 8839 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 A S2 30 94 0403 119

7L0 407 021 B 30 93 0907 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 B S1 30 93 8839 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 B S2 30 94 0403 119

7L0 407 021 S1 30 93 8839 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 021 S2 30 94 0403 119

7L8 407 021 30 94 5377 118, 118, 119

7L8 407 021 S1 30 94 5380 118, 119

7L0 407 077 30 93 1344 118, 118, 119

811 407 147 B 32 73 0005 19, 21, 25, 101, 103
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8E0 407 151 K 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 K S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 L 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 L S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 M 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 M S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 N 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 N S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 R 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 R S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71

8J0 407 151 D 30 94 4205 123

8J0 407 151 D S1 30 94 4217 123

8J0 407 151 D S2 30 94 4218 123

8K0 407 151 B 30 93 6049 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 B S1 30 94 0413 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 B S2 30 94 6418 75, 117

8K0 407 151 B S3 30 94 9419 75, 117

8K0 407 151 C 30 93 6049 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 C S1 30 94 0413 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 C S2 30 94 6418 75, 117

8K0 407 151 C S3 30 94 9419 75, 117

8K0 407 151 D 30 93 6049 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 D S1 30 94 0413 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 D S2 30 94 6418 75, 117

8K0 407 151 D S3 30 94 9419 75, 117

8K0 407 151 F 30 94 4270 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 151 G 30 94 4270 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8N0 407 151 A 30 94 4378 49, 121

8N0 407 151 A 30 94 4379 49, 121

8N0 407 151 A S1 30 94 4452 49, 120, 121

8N0 407 151 D 30 94 4378 49, 121

8N0 407 151 D S1 30 94 4452 49, 120, 121

8Z0 407 151 J S1 30 93 9644 41

1K0 407 152 AA S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 AB S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 AC 30 92 7078 55

1K0 407 152 AC S1 30 93 7182 54, 55

1K0 407 152 AC S2 30 94 0104 55

1K0 407 152 AE S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 AF S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 AH S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 AL 30 94 0104 55

1K0 407 152 BC S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 151 M 30 92 7076 55

1K0 407 151 M S1 30 93 7183 54, 55

1K0 407 151 M S2 30 94 0103 55

1K0 407 151 N S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 P S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 Q S1 30 93 8181 55, 123

1K0 407 151 T 30 92 7076 55

437 407 151 A 32 73 0002 33, 34

4A0 407 151 32 73 0014 35, 36

4A0 407 151 S 30 91 8890 35, 36

4A0 407 151 S1 30 91 8890 35, 36

4B0 407 151 30 91 9932 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 A 30 91 9932 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 A S1 30 94 0114 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 C 30 91 9932 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 C S1 30 94 0114 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 D 30 94 5958 81

4B3 407 151 K 30 91 9932 59, 83, 95

4B3 407 151 K S1 30 94 0114 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 A 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 B 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 C 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 E 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 G 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 H 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 151 J 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

4F0 407 151 30 93 2321 85

4F0 407 151 A 30 93 2321 85

4F0 407 151 A S1 30 94 0397 85

4F0 407 151 S1 30 94 0397 85

4Z7 407 151 G S1 30 93 6955 83

6R0 407 151 A 30 93 9557 39

6R0 407 151 F 30 93 9557 39

7L8 407 151 F S1 30 94 5527 119

7L8 407 151 K S1 30 94 5527 119

7P0 407 151 C S1 30 94 5527 119

7P0 407 151 D S1 30 94 5527 119

7P0 407 151 E S1 30 94 5527 119

861 407 151 B 32 73 0013 17

8D0 407 151 E 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

8D0 407 151 F 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

8E0 407 151 E 32 73 0034 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 151 E S1 30 93 3370 63, 67, 71
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811 407 181 A 32 69 0007 19, 21, 25, 101, 103

8A0 407 181 30 60 0036 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
29, 31, 101, 103, 
105, 107, 109, 110, 
111, 694, 695

8E0 407 181 B 32 60 0003 63, 67, 71

8E0 407 181 C 32 60 0003 63, 67, 71

8N0 407 181 B 30 92 6535 39, 49, 121

1K0 407 182 30 92 4390 52, 55, 113, 123, 
124

1K0 407 182 A 30 92 4390 52, 55, 113, 123, 
124

4D0 407 182 E 30 60 0031 59, 63, 67, 71, 83, 
95

4D0 407 182 G 30 60 0031 59, 63, 67, 71, 83, 
95

4E0 407 182 B 30 92 9450 85, 97

4E0 407 182 C 30 92 9450 85, 97

5Q0 407 182 30 92 4390 52, 55, 113, 123, 
124

5Q0 407 182 30 93 8404 52, 124

7L0 407 182 B 30 93 8811 119

7L0 407 182 C 30 93 8811 119

7L0 407 182 D 30 94 4764 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 182 E 30 93 8811 119

7L0 407 182 F 30 94 4764 118, 118, 119

7L0 407 182 G 30 94 4764 118, 118, 119

8K0 407 182 A 30 92 9944 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

8K0 407 182 B 30 92 9944 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

8N0 407 182 A 30 92 8621 49, 55, 121

8Z0 407 182 B 30 92 9767 41

8Z0 407 182 C 30 92 9767 41

1K0 407 183 E 30 93 1253 55

1K0 407 183 G 30 93 8659 113

431 407 183 A 32 69 0001 32, 33, 34, 37

4A0 407 183 C 32 69 0005 35, 36

4A0 407 183 D 32 69 0005 35, 36

4A0 407 183 D S1 30 91 8844 35, 36

4D0 407 183 AB 30 60 0041 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

4D0 407 183 AC 30 60 0041 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

4D0 407 183 L 30 92 8582 67, 71, 85

1K0 407 152 M 30 92 7078 55

1K0 407 152 M S1 30 93 7182 54, 55

1K0 407 152 M S2 30 94 0104 55

1K0 407 152 N S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 P S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 Q S1 30 93 8180 55, 123

1K0 407 152 T 30 92 7078 55

437 407 152 A 32 73 0003 33, 34

4A0 407 152 32 73 0015 35, 36

4A0 407 152 S 30 91 8892 35, 36

4A0 407 152 S1 30 91 8892 35, 36

6R0 407 152 A 30 93 9558 39

6R0 407 152 F 30 93 9558 39

7L8 407 152 F S1 30 94 5528 119

7L8 407 152 K S1 30 94 5528 119

7P0 407 152 C S1 30 94 5528 119

7P0 407 152 D S1 30 94 5528 119

7P0 407 152 E S1 30 94 5528 119

8K0 407 152 B 30 93 6054 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 B S1 30 94 0412 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 C 30 93 6054 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 C S1 30 94 0412 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 D 30 93 6054 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 D S1 30 94 0412 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 F 30 94 4271 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8K0 407 152 G 30 94 4271 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

8N0 407 152 A S1 30 94 4453 49, 120, 121

8N0 407 152 D 30 94 4379 49, 121

8N0 407 152 D S1 30 94 4453 49, 120, 121

8Z0 407 152 J S1 30 93 9645 41

811 407 175 A 32 78 0023 17, 19, 21, 25, 101, 
103

8A0 407 175 32 78 0022 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

1J0 407 181 32 69 0009 45, 49, 121

1J0 407 181 A 32 69 0009 45, 49, 121

431 407 181 F 32 69 0002 32, 33, 34, 37

4A0 407 181 A 32 61 0001 35, 36

4D0 407 181 F 32 69 0003 59, 83, 95

4D0 407 181 H 32 69 0003 59, 83, 95

4E0 407 181 B 30 92 7484 75, 79, 85, 87, 89, 
91, 97, 99, 117

6R0 407 181 B 30 92 6535 39, 49, 121
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1K0 407 365 E S1 30 93 6735 55, 113

1KD 407 365 32 92 6082 55, 113

1KD 407 365 S1 30 93 6735 55, 113

3C0 407 365 A 30 93 0509 55

3C0 407 365 A S1 30 93 1485 55

3C0 407 365 B 30 93 0509 55

3C0 407 365 B S1 30 93 1485 55

5Q0 407 365 A S1 30 94 0668 52

6R0 407 365 30 93 6051 39

6R0 407 365 A 30 93 6051 39

6R0 407 365 B 30 93 6051 39

823 407 365 A 32 78 0001 17

823 407 365 C 32 78 0001 17

823 407 365 E 32 78 0002 17, 19, 21, 101, 103

855 407 365 A 32 78 0003 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

855 407 365 B 32 78 0003 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

893 407 365 A 32 78 0010 25

893 407 365 B 32 78 0015 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

893 407 365 D 32 78 0012 27

893 407 365 E 32 78 0012 27

893 407 365 F 32 78 0007 25, 27, 107

8A0 407 365 32 78 0015 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

8J0 407 365 30 94 0539 122, 123, 124, 124

8J0 407 365 S1 30 94 0536 123, 124

8N0 407 365 A 30 92 6700 49, 121

8N0 407 365 B 30 92 6700 49, 121

8N0 407 365 C 30 92 6700 49, 121

8Z0 407 365 A 30 91 9406 41

8Z0 407 365 A S1 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 366 A 32 78 0019 45, 49

1J0 407 366 AS 30 78 0034 45, 49

1J0 407 366 C 32 78 0019 45, 49

1J0 407 366 CS 30 78 0034 45, 49

1J0 407 366 C S1 30 78 0034 45, 49

1J0 407 366 D 32 78 0019 45, 49

1J0 407 366 H 32 78 0019 45, 49

1J0 407 366 H S1 30 78 0034 45, 49

1J0 407 366 J 32 78 0019 45, 49

1J0 407 366 J S1 30 78 0034 45, 49

4D0 407 183 M 30 60 0016 59, 83, 94, 94, 95

4D0 407 183 N 30 60 0016 59, 83, 94, 94, 95

4D0 407 183 P 30 60 0016 59, 83, 94, 94, 95

4D0 407 183 P 30 60 0041 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

4D0 407 183 Q 30 60 0041 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

4D0 407 183 S 30 60 0041 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

4F0 407 183 A 30 92 8582 67, 71, 85

4F0 407 183 B 30 92 8582 67, 71, 85

4F0 407 183 C 30 92 9346 71

4F0 407 183 D 30 93 1392 85

4F0 407 183 E 30 92 8582 67, 71, 85

4F0 407 183 F 30 93 1392 85

4G0 407 183 30 93 9191 89, 91

4G0 407 183 A 30 93 9191 89, 91

5Q0 407 183 D 30 93 8403 52

5Q0 407 183 E 30 93 8403 52

6Q0 407 183 30 93 1253 55

6Q0 407 183 A 30 93 1253 55

6Q0 407 183 B 30 93 1253 55

7L0 407 183 A 30 93 3725 119, 715

7L8 407 183 30 93 3725 119, 715

8J0 407 183 32 93 3973 55

8K0 407 183 A 30 93 0218 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 183 B 30 93 0218 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 183 D 30 93 8547 75, 79, 117

8Z0 407 183 A 30 92 9839 41

8Z0 407 195 D 30 92 9767 41

1J0 407 365 A 32 78 0020 45, 49

1J0 407 365 AS 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 365 C 32 78 0020 45, 49

1J0 407 365 C 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 365 CS 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 365 C S1 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 365 D 32 78 0020 45, 49

1J0 407 365 H 32 78 0020 45, 49

1J0 407 365 H S1 30 78 0035 45, 49

1J0 407 365 J 32 78 0020 45, 49

1J0 407 365 J S1 30 78 0035 45, 49

1K0 407 365 B 32 92 6082 55, 113

1K0 407 365 B S1 30 93 6735 55, 113

1K0 407 365 C 32 92 6082 55, 113

1K0 407 365 C S1 30 93 6735 55, 113

1K0 407 365 E 32 92 6082 55, 113
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4E0 407 505 E 30 92 7503 85, 96

4Z7 407 505 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 505 A 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 505 A S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 505 S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 B 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 B S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 D 30 93 2318 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 505 D S1 30 94 0745 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 505 E 30 93 2318 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 505 E S1 30 94 0745 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 505 F 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 F S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 H 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 H S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 K 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 K S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 505 L 30 93 2318 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 505 L S1 30 94 0745 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 505 A 32 73 0021 57, 61, 69, 81

8E0 407 505 A S2 30 93 7179 57, 61, 69, 81

8E0 407 505 C 30 93 2318 57, 65, 69

8E0 407 505 C S1 30 94 0745 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 505 P 30 93 2318 57, 65, 69

8E0 407 505 P S1 30 94 0745 65, 69, 93

8K0 407 505 A 30 93 6598 75, 77, 89, 115

8K0 407 505 B 32 93 6058 75, 77, 115

8K0 407 505 F 30 93 6598 75, 77, 89, 115

8K0 407 505 N 30 93 6598 75, 77, 89, 115

4E0 407 506 B 30 92 7502 85, 96

4E0 407 506 E 30 92 7502 85, 96

4Z7 407 506 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 506 A 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 506 A S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

4Z7 407 506 S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 B 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 B S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 D 30 93 2319 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 506 D S1 30 94 0746 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 506 E 30 93 2319 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 506 E S1 30 94 0746 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 506 F 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 F S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

1K0 407 366 B 32 92 6083 55, 113

1K0 407 366 B S1 30 93 6736 55, 113

1K0 407 366 C 32 92 6083 55, 113

1K0 407 366 C S1 30 93 6736 55, 113

1K0 407 366 E 32 92 6083 55, 113

1K0 407 366 E S1 30 93 6736 55, 113

1KD 407 366 32 92 6083 55, 113

1KD 407 366 S1 30 93 6736 55, 113

3C0 407 366 A 30 93 0510 55

3C0 407 366 A S1 30 93 1486 55

3C0 407 366 B 30 93 0510 55

3C0 407 366 B S1 30 93 1486 55

5Q0 407 366 A S1 30 94 0669 52

6R0 407 366 30 93 6052 39

6R0 407 366 A 30 93 6052 39

6R0 407 366 B 30 93 6052 39

855 407 366 A 32 78 0004 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

855 407 366 B 32 78 0004 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

893 407 366 A 32 78 0011 25

893 407 366 B 32 78 0016 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

893 407 366 D 32 78 0013 27

893 407 366 E 32 78 0013 27

893 407 366 F 32 78 0006 25, 27, 107

8A0 407 366 32 78 0016 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

8J0 407 366 30 94 0540 122, 123, 124, 124

8J0 407 366 S1 30 94 0537 123, 124

8N0 407 366 A 30 92 6700 49, 121

8Z0 407 366 A 30 91 9408 41

8Z0 407 366 A S1 30 78 0034 45, 49

893 407 465 A 30 76 0001 31

8A0 407 465 30 76 0002 25, 27, 29, 31, 107, 
109, 110

8A0 407 465 B 30 76 0001 31

8A0 407 465 C 30 76 0001 31

4D0 407 505 B 32 73 0026 93

4D0 407 505 D 32 73 0026 93

4D0 407 505 F 32 73 0026 93

4D0 407 505 H 32 73 0026 93

4E0 407 505 B 30 92 7503 85, 96
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8D0 407 509 G 30 92 1892 57, 93

8D0 407 509 S1 30 94 0744 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 509 A 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8E0 407 509 A S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8E0 407 509 C 32 93 1332 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8E0 407 509 C S1 30 94 0744 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 509 P 32 93 1332 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8E0 407 509 P S1 30 94 0744 65, 69, 93

8K0 407 509 A 30 93 6602 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 407 509 B 32 93 6060 75, 77, 115

8K0 407 509 F 30 93 6602 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 407 509 N 30 93 6602 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

4D0 407 510 B 32 73 0022 57

4D0 407 510 D 32 73 0022 57

4D0 407 510 F 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 F S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 G 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 G S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 H 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 H S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 J 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 J S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 510 K 32 73 0022 57

4E0 407 510 B 30 92 7264 85, 96

4E0 407 510 E 30 92 7264 85, 96

4E0 407 510 G 30 92 7264 85, 96

4E0 407 510 K 30 92 7264 85, 96

8D0 407 510 32 93 1331 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 510 A 32 93 1331 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 510 A S1 30 94 0743 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 510 C 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 510 C S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 510 E 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 510 E S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 510 F 32 93 1331 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 506 H 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 H S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 K 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 K S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

8D0 407 506 L 30 93 2319 57, 65, 69

8D0 407 506 L S1 30 94 0746 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 506 A 32 73 0020 57, 61, 69, 81

8E0 407 506 A S1 30 93 7178 57, 61, 69, 81

8E0 407 506 C 30 93 2319 57, 65, 69

8E0 407 506 C S1 30 94 0746 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 506 P 30 93 2319 57, 65, 69

8E0 407 506 P S1 30 94 0746 65, 69, 93

8K0 407 506 A 30 93 6597 75, 77, 89, 115

8K0 407 506 B 32 93 6059 75, 77, 115

8K0 407 506 F 30 93 6597 75, 77, 89, 115

8K0 407 506 N 30 93 6597 75, 77, 89, 115

4D0 407 509 B 32 73 0023 57

4D0 407 509 D 32 73 0023 57

4D0 407 509 F 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 F S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 G 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 G S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 H 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 H S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 J 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 J S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4D0 407 509 K 32 73 0023 57

4E0 407 509 B 30 92 7265 85, 96

4E0 407 509 E 30 92 7265 85, 96

4E0 407 509 G 30 92 7265 85, 96

4E0 407 509 K 30 92 7265 85, 96

8D0 407 509 32 93 1332 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 509 A 32 93 1332 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 509 A S1 30 94 0744 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 509 C 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 509 C S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 509 E 32 73 0032 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 509 E S1 30 93 3367 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8D0 407 509 F 32 93 1332 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8D0 407 509 F S1 30 94 0744 65, 69, 93



899Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

8K0 407 689 D S1 30 93 7340 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

8K0 407 689 E S1 30 93 7340 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

8K0 407 689 F S1 30 93 7340 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

8K0 407 689 G S1 30 93 7340 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

4D0 407 693 AC 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 AC S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 AD 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 AD S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 E 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 E S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 H 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 H S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 K 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 K S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 M 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 M S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4D0 407 693 N 32 73 0019 59, 83

4D0 407 693 N S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

4F0 407 693 30 92 7010 85

4F0 407 693 B 30 92 7010 85

4F0 407 693 B S1 30 94 0263 85

4F0 407 693 C 30 92 7010 85

4F0 407 693 C S1 30 94 0263 85

4F0 407 693 D 30 93 4520 85

4F0 407 693 F 30 93 4520 85

4F0 407 693 G 30 92 7010 85

4F0 407 693 G S1 30 94 0263 85

4F0 407 693 H 30 92 7010 85

4F0 407 693 H S1 30 94 0263 85

4F0 407 693 J 30 93 4520 85

4F0 407 693 S1 30 94 0263 85

8D0 407 510 F S1 30 94 0743 65, 69, 93

8D0 407 510 G 30 92 1893 57, 93

8D0 407 510 S1 30 94 0743 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 510 A 32 73 0033 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8E0 407 510 A S1 30 93 3368 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8E0 407 510 C 32 93 1331 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8E0 407 510 C S1 30 94 0743 65, 69, 93

8E0 407 510 P 32 93 1331 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8E0 407 510 P S1 30 94 0743 65, 69, 93

8K0 407 510 A 30 93 6603 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 407 510 B 32 93 6061 75, 77, 115

8K0 407 510 F 30 93 6603 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 407 510 N 30 93 6603 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

4B0 407 515 30 91 9926 57, 61, 69, 81

4D0 407 515 C 30 60 0029 57, 81, 93

4H0 407 515 A 30 93 6580 87, 89, 91, 99

4H0 407 515 B 30 93 6580 87, 89, 91, 99

8D0 407 515 A 32 93 0696 65, 69, 81, 85, 92, 
92, 93, 96

8D0 407 515 B 32 93 0696 65, 69, 81, 85, 92, 
92, 93, 96

8D0 407 515 C 32 93 0696 65, 69, 81, 85, 92, 
92, 93, 96

8K0 407 515 30 93 1468 75, 77, 115

8K0 407 515 S1 30 94 5551 75, 79

8R0 407 515 30 93 9355 75, 77, 115

4D0 407 516 A 30 94 5321 92, 92, 93

4D0 407 516 C 30 94 5321 92, 92, 93

4G0 407 689 A 30 94 0930 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

4G0 407 689 C 30 94 0930 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117
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4F0 407 694 C 30 92 7012 85

4F0 407 694 C S1 30 94 0262 85

4F0 407 694 D 30 93 4521 85

4F0 407 694 F 30 93 4521 85

4F0 407 694 G 30 92 7012 85

4F0 407 694 G S1 30 94 0262 85

4F0 407 694 H 30 92 7012 85

4F0 407 694 H S1 30 94 0262 85
4F0 407 694 J 30 93 4521 85

4F0 407 694 S1 30 94 0262 85

8E0 407 694 AA 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AC 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AF 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AG 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 AG S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 AJ 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AK 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AL 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 AM 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 E 32 73 0018 59, 83

8E0 407 694 E 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 E S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

8E0 407 694 E S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 K 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 K S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 N 30 93 1281 67, 71

8E0 407 694 P 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 P S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 Q 32 92 1198 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 Q S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 S1 30 93 3365 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 694 T 30 93 1281 67, 71

8K0 407 694 F S1 30 93 4821 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 694 H S1 30 93 4821 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 694 K S1 30 93 4821 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 694 N S1 30 93 4821 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 694 T S1 30 94 3742 75, 79

1K0 411 303 AL S1 30 94 5306 54, 55

1K0 411 303 AL S2 30 94 5307 55

1K0 411 303 BJ S1 30 94 5306 54, 55

1K0 411 303 BJ S2 30 94 5307 55

1K0 411 303 BK S1 30 94 5306 54, 55

1K0 411 303 BK S2 30 94 5307 55

8E0 407 693 AA 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AC 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AF 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AG 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 AG S1 30 93 3366 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 AJ 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AK 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AL 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 AM 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 E 32 73 0019 59, 83

8E0 407 693 E 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 E S1 30 93 3364 59, 83

8E0 407 693 E S1 30 93 3366 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 K 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 K S1 30 93 3366 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 N 30 93 1277 67, 71

8E0 407 693 P 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 Q 32 92 1196 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 Q S1 30 93 3366 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 S1 30 93 3366 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

8E0 407 693 T 30 93 1277 67, 71

8K0 407 693 F S1 30 93 4822 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 693 H S1 30 93 4822 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 693 K S1 30 93 4822 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 693 N S1 30 93 4822 75, 79, 117

8K0 407 693 T S1 30 94 3741 75, 79

4D0 407 694 AC 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 AC S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 AD 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 AD S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 E 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 E S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 H 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 H S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 K 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 K S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 M 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 M S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4D0 407 694 N 32 73 0018 59, 83

4D0 407 694 N S1 30 93 3363 59, 83

4F0 407 694 30 92 7012 85

4F0 407 694 B 30 92 7012 85

4F0 407 694 B S1 30 94 0262 85
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1J0 411 315 E 30 76 0004 45, 51

1J0 411 315 G 30 76 0004 45, 51

1J0 411 315 J 30 76 0003 45, 51

1K0 411 315 B 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 D 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 G 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 J 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 K 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 N 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 P 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

1K0 411 315 R 32 92 4122 55, 113, 123

6Q0 411 315 A 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 B 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 C 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 D 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 E 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 F 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 G 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 H 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 J 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 L 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 M 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 N 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 P 30 91 9518 39, 41

6Q0 411 315 Q 30 91 9518 39, 41

6R0 411 315 30 91 9518 39, 41

6R0 411 315 A 30 91 9518 39, 41

8Z0 411 315 B 32 93 3576 41, 41, 41

8Z0 411 315 C 32 93 3576 41, 41, 41

8Z0 411 315 D 30 91 9518 39, 41

1J0 411 316 D 30 91 9298 51, 121

4D0 411 317 G 32 79 0011 59

4D0 411 317 J 32 79 0011 59

4D0 411 317 K 30 91 9022 83, 95

4E0 411 317 C 30 92 7867 85, 97

4E0 411 317 C S1 30 93 1030 85, 97

4E0 411 317 E 30 92 7867 85, 97

4E0 411 317 E S1 30 93 1030 85, 97

4E0 411 317 F 30 92 7867 85, 97

4E0 411 317 F S1 30 93 1030 85, 97

4G0 411 317 A S1 30 93 9896 73, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99, 117

1J0 411 305 B S1 30 93 6630 51

7L0 411 313 K 30 93 1345 119

7L8 411 313 B 30 93 1345 119

823 411 313 A 30 61 0010 17, 19, 21, 25, 101, 
103

861 411 313 E 30 61 0003 17

1J0 411 314 AC 30 93 1348 45, 51, 121, 699

1J0 411 314 AC S1 30 93 7139 51, 121

1J0 411 314 C 30 61 0008 45, 51

1J0 411 314 G 30 61 0009 51, 121

1J0 411 314 M 32 92 2804 45, 51

1J0 411 314 N 32 92 2804 45, 51

1J0 411 314 P 32 92 2794 51, 121

1J0 411 314 P S1 30 92 7294 51, 121

1J0 411 314 R 32 92 2804 45, 51

1J0 411 314 R S1 30 92 7304 45, 51, 121

1J0 411 314 S 32 92 6344 45, 51, 121

1J0 411 314 S S1 30 92 7250 45, 51, 121

1J0 411 314 T 30 61 0009 51, 121

1J0 411 314 T S1 30 92 7318 51

6Q0 411 314 J 30 92 7638 41

6Q0 411 314 J S1 30 93 7077 41

6Q0 411 314 J S2 30 93 7657 41

6Q0 411 314 L 30 92 7638 41

6Q0 411 314 L S1 30 93 7077 41

6Q0 411 314 L S2 30 93 7657 41

6Q0 411 314 M 30 92 7640 39

6Q0 411 314 M S1 30 93 7069 39

6Q0 411 314 M S2 30 93 7660 39

6Q0 411 314 P 30 92 7638 41

6Q0 411 314 P S1 30 93 7077 41

6Q0 411 314 P S2 30 93 7657 41

6Q0 411 314 Q 30 92 7640 39

6Q0 411 314 Q S1 30 93 7069 39

6Q0 411 314 Q S2 30 93 7660 39

6Q0 411 314 R 30 92 7642 39

6Q0 411 314 R S2 30 93 7089 39

6Q0 411 314 R S4 30 93 7659 39

8N0 411 314 B 32 92 2804 45, 51

8Z0 411 314 B 30 93 1350 41

8Z0 411 314 B S1 30 93 7079 41

1J0 411 315 C 30 76 0003 45, 51

1J0 411 315 D 30 91 9296 51, 121
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443 419 801 B 32 72 0016 33, 34

443 419 801 C 32 72 0016 33, 34

443 419 801 E 32 72 0016 33, 34

4A0 419 801 A 32 72 0018 36

4B0 419 801 B 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4B0 419 801 B SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4B0 419 801 E 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4B0 419 801 E SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4B0 419 801 M 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4B0 419 801 M SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 B 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 B SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 D 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 D SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 E 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 E SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 G 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 G SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 L 32 72 0022 57, 81, 93

4D0 419 801 L SK 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4E0 419 801 C 30 93 7332 96

4E0 419 801 C S2 30 93 7332 96

4E0 419 801 D 30 93 7332 96

4E0 419 801 D S2 30 93 7332 96

4E0 419 801 E 30 93 7332 96

4E0 419 801 E SK 30 93 0654 96

4E0 419 801 E S2 30 93 7332 96

811 419 801 C 32 72 0008 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

811 419 801 E 32 72 0008 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

8E0 419 801 B 32 72 0027 61, 69

8E0 419 801 E 30 93 6800 61, 65, 69

443 419 802 A 32 72 0017 33, 34

443 419 802 B 32 72 0017 33, 34

443 419 802 C 32 72 0017 33, 34

443 419 802 E 32 72 0017 33, 34

4A0 419 802 A 32 72 0019 36, 81

811 419 802 J 32 72 0007 18, 20, 22, 100, 102, 
104

8Z0 419 803 A 30 92 9620 40

4G0 411 317 S1 30 93 9896 73, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99, 117

4H0 411 317 A S1 30 93 8300 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99

4H0 411 317 C S1 30 93 9896 73, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99, 117

4M0 411 317 S1 30 93 9896 73, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99, 117

7L0 411 317 30 93 1706 119

8D0 411 317 D 32 61 0006 59, 83

8D0 411 317 D S1 30 91 9704 59, 83

8E0 411 317 S1 32 72 0025 63, 67, 71

8K0 411 317 B 30 93 6873 73

8K0 411 317 B S1 30 93 7276 73

8K0 411 317 C 32 93 3548 73, 79

8K0 411 317 D 30 93 8540 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

8K0 411 317 D S1 30 93 8540 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

8K0 411 317 E 32 93 3548 73, 79

8D0 411 318 D 32 61 0005 59, 83

8D0 411 318 D S1 30 91 9702 59, 83

8E0 411 318 S1 32 72 0026 63, 67, 71

4A0 411 327 A 30 61 0002 35

4A0 411 327 F 30 93 0778 35, 697

4D0 411 327 E 30 61 0005 59, 95

4D0 411 327 F 30 61 0006 59, 83, 95, 99, 117

4D0 411 327 G 30 61 0005 59, 95

4D0 411 327 H 30 61 0006 59, 83, 95, 99, 117

4D0 411 327 J 32 92 3046 63, 67, 71, 85, 99

811 411 327 A 32 61 0002 19, 21, 25, 27, 101, 
103

823 411 327 B 32 61 0004 19, 21, 101

893 411 327 E 32 92 9706 29, 31

8K0 411 327 A 30 93 1551 75, 79, 87, 91

8K0 411 327 B 30 93 1343 73, 79, 87, 91, 99

1J0 411 336 B 32 92 3366 45, 51, 55, 121

1J0 411 336 C 32 92 3366 45, 51, 55, 121

1J0 411 336 D 32 92 3366 45, 51, 55, 121

8D0 411 506 K 32 61 0006 59, 83

7L0 412 333 30 94 0165 118, 118, 119

7L0 412 333 A 30 94 0165 118, 118, 119

443 419 801 A 32 72 0016 33, 34
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4D0 419 831 D S1 30 93 2852 93

4D0 419 831 E S1 30 93 3593 57, 81, 93

811 419 831 B 30 80 0060 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110, 
111

8D0 419 831 J S1 30 93 3594 57

8D0 419 831 K S1 30 93 3592 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

8E0 419 831 A 30 93 2854 61, 65, 69

8E0 419 831 B 30 93 2855 61, 65, 69

8E0 419 831 S1 30 93 3592 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

1J0 422 803 32 72 0021 43, 47

1J0 422 803 A 32 72 0021 43, 47

1J0 422 803 A SK 30 92 8098 43, 47

1J0 422 803 A S1 30 94 4347 43, 47

1J0 422 803 B 99 72 0002 43, 47

1J0 422 803 B SK 30 92 7095 43, 47

1J0 422 803 B S1 30 94 4341 43, 47

1J0 422 803 C 32 72 0021 43, 47

1J0 422 803 C S1 30 94 4347 43, 47

1J0 422 803 E 99 72 0002 43, 47

1J0 422 803 E S1 30 94 4341 43, 47

1J0 422 803 H 99 72 0002 43, 47

1J0 422 803 H SK 30 92 7095 43, 47

1J0 422 803 H S1 30 94 4341 43, 47

1J0 422 803 S1 30 94 4347 43, 47

1J0 422 803 SK 30 92 8098 43, 47

7L0 422 803 B 30 93 7205 119

7L0 422 803 B SK 30 93 7203 119

7L0 422 803 C 30 93 7205 119

7L0 422 803 C SK 30 93 7203 119

7L0 422 803 D 30 93 7205 119

7L0 422 803 D SK 30 93 7203 119

8N0 422 803 30 93 2179 47, 121

8N0 422 803 A 30 93 2179 47, 121

8N0 422 803 C 30 93 2179 47, 121

8N0 422 803 C SK 30 93 2597 47, 121

1J0 422 804 32 72 0020 43, 47

1J0 422 804 A 32 72 0020 43, 47

1J0 422 804 A SK 30 92 8098 43, 47

1J0 422 804 A S1 30 94 4346 43, 47

8Z0 419 803 C 30 92 9620 40

8Z0 419 804 A 30 92 9621 40

8Z0 419 804 C 30 92 9621 40

4B0 419 810 M 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4E0 419 810 A 30 93 0654 96

4E0 419 810 C 30 93 0654 96

321 419 811 A 32 71 0002 17, 18, 20, 22

443 419 811 B 32 71 0007 33, 34, 35, 37

443 419 811 D 32 71 0007 33, 34, 35, 37

4A0 419 811 A 32 71 0009 35

4B0 419 811 E 32 71 0013 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4B0 419 811 F 32 71 0013 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4B0 419 811 G 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

4B0 419 811 G 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4D0 419 811 J 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

4D0 419 811 J 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4E0 419 811 C 30 93 7331 96

4E0 419 811 C S1 30 93 7338 96

4E0 419 811 D 30 93 7331 96

4E0 419 811 D S1 30 93 7338 96

4E0 419 811 E 30 93 7331 96

4E0 419 811 E S1 30 93 7338 96

4F0 419 811 C 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

4F0 419 811 C 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4F0 419 811 D 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

4F0 419 811 D 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4F0 419 811 E 32 71 0013 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8E0 419 811 B 32 71 0013 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

8Z0 419 811 A 30 93 8947 40

443 419 812 B 32 71 0006 33, 34, 35, 37

443 419 812 D 32 71 0006 33, 34, 35, 37

4A0 419 812 A 32 71 0008 35

811 419 812 A 32 71 0003 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

811 419 812 B 32 71 0003 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

8Z0 419 812 A 30 93 8948 40

4E0 419 821 A 30 93 0654 96

4E0 419 821 A SK 30 93 0654 96

4E0 419 821 SK 30 93 0654 96

4D0 419 831 B 30 93 2852 93
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1J0 422 812 A 32 71 0010 43, 47

1J0 422 812 B 30 71 0037 43, 47

1J0 422 812 C 32 71 0010 43, 47

8N0 422 812 30 91 9342 47, 121

8N0 422 812 A 30 91 9342 47, 121

4H0 422 817 A 30 94 0993 99

7L0 422 817 B 30 93 6911 119

7L0 422 817 C 30 93 6911 119

7L0 422 817 D 30 93 6911 119

8K0 422 817 A S1 30 93 6506 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 422 817 B S1 30 93 6506 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

4H0 422 818 A 30 94 0992 99

7L0 422 818 B 30 93 6910 119

7L0 422 818 C 30 93 6910 119

7L0 422 818 D 30 93 6910 119

8K0 422 818 A S1 30 93 6507 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

8K0 422 818 B S1 30 93 6507 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

4D0 422 821 A 30 93 8854 57, 81, 93

4F0 422 821 32 93 1496 85

4F0 422 821 30 93 9951 85

4F0 422 821 D 32 93 1496 85

4F0 422 821 D 30 93 9951 85

4F0 422 821 D S1 30 93 9951 85

8E0 422 821 C 32 92 6151 61, 65, 69

8E0 422 821 C S1 30 93 6800 61, 65, 69

1J0 422 831 30 80 0068 43, 47

1J0 422 831 30 93 7764 43, 47

1J0 422 831 B 30 80 0068 43, 47

1J0 422 831 B 30 93 7764 43, 47

1J0 422 831 B S1 30 93 7764 43, 47

7L0 422 831 A S1 20 92 6347 119

8K0 422 831 30 93 6938 75, 77, 99, 115

8K0 422 831 S1 30 93 6938 75, 77, 99, 115

8N0 422 831 S1 30 93 9606 47, 121

6R0 423 803 B 30 94 3465 39

6R0 423 803 C 30 94 3465 39

6R0 423 803 D 30 94 3465 39

6R0 423 803 D SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 803 C SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

1J0 422 804 B 99 72 0001 43, 47

1J0 422 804 B SK 30 92 7095 43, 47

1J0 422 804 B S1 30 94 4342 43, 47

1J0 422 804 C 32 72 0020 43, 47

1J0 422 804 C S1 30 94 4346 43, 47

1J0 422 804 E 99 72 0001 43, 47

1J0 422 804 E S1 30 94 4342 43, 47

1J0 422 804 H 99 72 0001 43, 47

1J0 422 804 H SK 30 92 7095 43, 47

1J0 422 804 H S1 30 94 4342 43, 47

1J0 422 804 S1 30 94 4346 43, 47

1J0 422 804 SK 30 92 8098 43, 47

7L0 422 804 B 30 93 7206 119

7L0 422 804 B SK 30 93 7203 119

7L0 422 804 C 30 93 7206 119

7L0 422 804 C SK 30 93 7203 119

7L0 422 804 D 30 93 7206 119

7L0 422 804 D SK 30 93 7203 119

8N0 422 804 30 93 2180 47, 121

8N0 422 804 A 30 93 2180 47, 121

8N0 422 804 C 30 93 2180 47, 121

8N0 422 804 C SK 30 93 2597 47, 121

1J0 422 810 30 92 8098 43, 47

1J0 422 810 A 30 92 8098 43, 47

1J0 422 810 B 30 92 7095 43, 47

4H0 422 810 A 30 93 1696 73, 77, 99, 115, 123

4H0 422 810 A S5 30 93 6546 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

4H0 422 810 A S6 30 93 6547 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

4H0 422 810 A S1 30 93 9564 123

4H0 422 810 A S2 30 93 9565 123

4H0 422 810 A S4 30 94 0995 99

4H0 422 810 A S3 30 94 0996 99

7L0 422 810 D 30 93 7203 119

8N0 422 810 C 30 93 2597 47, 121

1J0 422 811 32 71 0011 43, 47

1J0 422 811 A 32 71 0011 43, 47

1J0 422 811 B 30 71 0038 43, 47

1J0 422 811 C 32 71 0011 43, 47

8N0 422 811 30 91 9336 47, 121

8N0 422 811 A 30 91 9336 47, 121

1J0 422 812 32 71 0010 43, 47
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6R0 423 811 A S1 30 93 9940 39

8J0 423 811 30 93 7693 123

8J0 423 811 S1 30 93 7693 123

1K0 423 812 A 32 92 6097 52, 53

1K0 423 812 C S2 30 93 7592 113

1K0 423 812 E 32 92 6097 52, 53

1K0 423 812 G S2 30 93 7592 113

1K0 423 812 J 32 92 6097 52, 53

1K0 423 812 K S1 30 93 7592 113

1S0 423 812 A 30 94 4226 39

3C0 423 812 B 32 92 6097 52, 53

4G0 423 812 A S1 30 93 6507 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

6R0 423 812 A S1 30 93 9941 39

8J0 423 812 30 93 7692 123

8J0 423 812 S1 30 93 7692 123

1K0 423 831 A S1 30 93 1278 52, 53, 113, 123, 
124

4G0 423 831 30 94 5479 89, 91, 99, 115

4G0 423 831 S1 30 94 5481 89, 91, 99, 115

6Q0 423 831 30 92 1700 40

6Q0 423 831 D 30 93 8621 39, 40

6Q0 423 831 D 30 93 8622 39, 40

6Q0 423 831 D S1 30 93 8622 39, 40

4G0 423 832 A 30 94 5478 89, 91, 99, 115

4G0 423 832 A S1 30 94 5480 89, 91, 99, 115

4A0 425 021 30 92 7606 32, 33, 34, 35, 37

4D0 425 021 30 92 7611 57, 81, 93

4D0 425 021 A 30 92 7611 57, 81, 93

4D0 425 021 B 30 92 7611 57, 81, 93

4D0 425 021 C 30 92 7611 57, 81, 93

4D0 425 021 D 30 92 7611 57, 81, 93

8A1 425 021 30 92 7613 26, 28, 30, 106, 108

4A1 498 020 32 92 3250 36, 37

4F0 498 811 32 93 9076 61, 69

4F0 498 811 A 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4F0 498 811 A SK 30 92 1840 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

4F0 498 811 A S1 32 93 9077 61, 65, 69

4F0 498 811 S1 32 93 9076 61, 69

4F0 498 811 SK 32 71 0013 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

4B3 498 998 32 92 4900 83

4B3 498 998 S1 32 92 4902 83

8D0 498 998 32 75 0001 59, 81

8Z0 423 803 F 32 92 6098 40

8Z0 423 803 F SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 803 G SK 30 93 0829 40

6R0 423 804 B 30 94 3464 39

6R0 423 804 C 30 94 3464 39

6R0 423 804 D 30 94 3464 39

6R0 423 804 D SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 804 C SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 804 F SK 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 804 G SK 30 93 0829 40

1K0 423 810 A 32 92 6045 52, 53, 113

1K0 423 810 A S1 30 93 2627 52, 53

1K0 423 810 A S2 30 93 2628 52, 53

1K0 423 810 A S4 30 94 5760 52, 53

1K0 423 810 A S3 30 94 5761 52, 53

3C0 423 810 A 32 92 6045 52, 53, 113

4G0 423 810 A 30 93 7436 87, 89, 91, 99, 115

4G0 423 810 A S2 30 94 3795 87, 89, 91, 115

4G0 423 810 A S1 30 94 3796 87, 89, 91, 115

6C0 423 810 A 30 94 6299 39

6C0 423 810 B 30 94 6299 39

6C0 423 810 C 30 94 6299 39

6R0 423 810 D 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8J0 423 810 30 93 1696 73, 77, 99, 115, 123

8J0 423 810 S1 30 93 9564 123

8J0 423 810 S2 30 93 9565 123

8J0 423 810 S5 30 93 6546 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

8J0 423 810 S6 30 93 6547 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

8Z0 423 810 C 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 810 F 30 93 8785 39, 40, 41

8Z0 423 810 G 30 93 0829 40

1K0 423 811 A 32 92 6096 52, 53

1K0 423 811 C S2 30 93 7591 113

1K0 423 811 E 32 92 6096 52, 53

1K0 423 811 G S2 30 93 7591 113

1K0 423 811 J 32 92 6096 52, 53

1K0 423 811 K S1 30 93 7591 113

1S0 423 811 A 30 94 4227 39

3C0 423 811 B 32 92 6096 52, 53

4G0 423 811 A S1 30 93 6506 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115
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1K0 501 530 C SK 40 94 0591 701, 713, 717

8D0 501 530 32 79 0012 703, 704

8K0 501 530 K 30 93 9082 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 501 530 N 30 93 9082 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

7L0 501 537 B 30 94 5866 715

4F0 501 541 30 93 0902 708

8E0 501 541 J 30 93 0494 704

8E0 501 541 K 30 93 0688 708

8E0 501 541 Q 30 93 0494 704

8E0 501 541 S 30 93 0494 704

8K0 501 541 30 93 1755 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

1K0 505 171 B 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 171 C 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

5Q0 505 171 30 94 3733 698, 719

8D0 505 171 30 93 2226 703

8A0 505 172 B 30 93 4575 703

8E0 505 172 A 32 92 3568 707, 708

8E0 505 172 B 32 92 3566 707

1K0 505 173 C 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

8E0 505 185 C 30 92 9940 707

1K0 505 203 A 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

4E0 505 203 A 32 93 3598 710

4E0 505 203 B 30 93 1757 710

4E0 505 203 D 30 93 1756 710

8E0 505 203 C 30 93 0687 704, 708

8E0 505 203 D 30 93 0687 704, 708

1K0 505 223 E 30 93 8845 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 223 E 30 93 8846 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 223 H 30 93 8845 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 223 K 30 93 8845 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 224 E 30 93 8845 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 224 E 30 93 8846 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 224 H 30 93 8846 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 224 K 30 93 8846 698, 701, 717

1K0 505 279 A 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 AA SK 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 AA 30 93 4884 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 AB SK 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 AB 30 93 4884 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 AH SK 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

8D0 498 998 B 32 92 6600 59, 83

8D0 498 998 S1 30 92 1502 59, 83

8E0 498 998 S1 32 92 4802 63, 71

4D0 407 151 P 32 73 0017 59, 83, 95

5Q0 501 129 B 30 94 5859 698, 719

1K0 501 529 E 30 93 2956 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 E S1 30 94 0439 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 F 30 93 2956 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 F S1 30 94 0439 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 F SK 40 94 0591 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 H 30 93 2956 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 H S1 30 94 0438 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 H S1 30 94 0439 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 H SK 40 94 0591 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 529 J 30 93 6047 698, 701, 717

1K0 501 529 J S1 30 94 0431 698, 701, 717

1K0 501 529 J SK 40 94 0591 701, 713, 717

4D0 501 529 H 30 94 4600 710, 710, 710

4E0 501 529 C S1 30 93 9985 710, 710, 710

4E0 501 529 D S1 30 93 9985 710, 710, 710

4E0 501 529 G S1 30 93 9985 710, 710, 710

4F0 501 529 C 30 93 3477 708

4F0 501 529 E 30 93 3477 708

5Q0 501 529 C SK 30 94 5859 698, 719

5Q0 501 529 C SK 30 94 5860 698, 719

7L0 501 529 C 30 94 5861 715

7L0 501 529 D 30 94 5861 715

7L8 501 529 30 94 5861 715

7L8 501 529 A 30 94 5861 715

7L8 501 529 A SK 30 93 0983 715

7L8 501 529 A SK 30 94 5866 715

8E0 501 529 F 30 93 8774 704

8E0 501 529 G 30 93 8774 704

8E0 501 529 K 30 93 8774 704

8E0 501 529 P 30 93 8774 704

8K0 501 529 K 30 93 9081 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 501 529 N 30 93 9081 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

1K0 501 530 B 30 93 2957 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 530 B S1 30 94 0438 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 530 C 30 93 2957 701, 713, 717

1K0 501 530 C S1 30 94 0438 701, 713, 717
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8K0 505 323 F S1 30 93 1755 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 323 H 30 93 9353 705, 709, 711, 714

8K0 505 324 D 30 93 9354 705, 709, 711, 714

8K0 505 324 D S1 30 93 1755 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 324 F 30 93 9354 705, 709, 711, 714

8K0 505 324 F S1 30 93 1755 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 324 H 30 93 9354 705, 709, 711, 714

443 505 351 P 30 91 9760 696, 697

443 505 352 P 30 91 9762 696, 697

893 505 365 A 30 91 9808 694, 695

893 505 365 C 30 91 9808 694, 695

893 505 366 A 30 91 9810 694, 695

893 505 366 C 30 91 9810 694, 695

7L0 505 375 A 30 93 9094 715

4A0 505 389 32 79 0009 697, 718

7L0 505 397 30 94 6421 715

7L0 505 397 SK 30 94 5866 715

7L0 505 398 30 94 6422 715

7L0 505 398 SK 30 94 5866 715

1K0 505 465 AA 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 AA S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 C 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 C S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 D 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 D S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 H 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 H S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 J 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 J S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 K 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 K S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 465 L 30 92 9459 717

1K0 505 465 L S1 30 92 9461 698, 701, 713, 717

4D0 505 465 D 32 79 0016 710

4F0 505 465 N 30 92 7411 708

4F0 505 465 P 30 92 8212 708

8A0 505 465 C 30 93 9535 703

8D0 505 465 30 93 9535 703

8E0 505 465 AC S1 30 93 2491 704

8E0 505 465 AF S1 30 93 2491 704

1K0 505 311 H 30 93 4884 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 S 30 93 4884 698, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 311 S SK 32 92 9690 701, 713, 717

5Q0 505 311 C SK 30 94 3733 698, 719

5Q0 505 311 D SK 30 94 3733 698, 719

1K0 505 323 D 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

1K0 505 323 D SK 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 D SK 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 G 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

1K0 505 323 G SK 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 G SK 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 H 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

1K0 505 323 H SK 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 H SK 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 M 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

1K0 505 323 N 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

1K0 505 323 N SK 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 N SK 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

1K0 505 323 P 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

4E0 505 323 P SK 30 93 1756 710

4E0 505 323 P SK 30 93 1757 710

4E0 505 323 Q SK 30 93 1756 710

4E0 505 323 Q SK 30 93 1757 710

4E0 505 323 Q SK 32 93 3598 710

5Q0 505 323 C 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

5Q0 505 323 C SK 30 92 9682 39, 701, 713, 717

5Q0 505 323 C SK 30 92 9689 39, 701, 713, 717

5Q0 505 323 D 30 93 2453 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

7L0 505 323 A 30 93 9094 715

7L0 505 323 A SK 30 93 0982 715

7L0 505 323 A SK 30 93 0983 715

8K0 505 323 D 30 93 9353 705, 709, 711, 714

8K0 505 323 D S1 30 93 1755 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 323 F 30 93 9353 705, 709, 711, 714
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443 511 247 D 30 79 0019 696, 697, 718

4A0 511 247 B 30 79 0021 696, 697, 718

8A0 511 247 B 30 79 0028 694

4A0 511 249 30 79 0023 697, 718

1K0 511 327 AE 32 92 3356 701, 717

1K0 511 327 AP 32 92 3356 701, 717

1K0 511 327 AP S1 32 92 3606 701, 717

1K0 511 327 AQ 30 93 2073 701, 711, 717

1K0 511 327 AQ S1 30 93 9650 701

1K0 511 327 AR 32 92 3358 701

1K0 511 327 AR S1 30 93 9648 701

1K0 511 327 AS 30 93 2625 705, 711, 713

1K0 511 327 AS S1 30 93 9649 705, 711, 713

8D0 511 327 C 30 93 8769 699, 714

8E0 511 327 A 30 93 9817 704, 704, 704

1K0 511 439 E 32 92 3604 701, 705, 706, 711, 
713, 717

443 511 523 B 30 91 8492 694, 696, 697

4D0 511 523 A 30 91 8492 694, 696, 697

4D0 511 523 B 30 91 8492 694, 696, 697

4D0 511 523 C 30 91 8492 694, 696, 697

KIT 01 30 92 1497 59

KIT 02 30 92 1498 59, 83

KIT 03 30 92 1499 59, 63, 83, 94, 94, 
95

KIT 04 30 92 1501 59, 63, 83, 95

KIT 05 30 92 1503 57

KIT 06 30 92 1505 57, 61, 81, 93

KIT 07 32 92 4804 63, 71

KIT 08 32 92 4808 63, 71

KIT 09 32 92 4832 83

KIT 10 32 92 4834 83

KIT 11 30 93 9754 67, 71

KIT 12 30 93 9758 67, 71

N 034 790 7 S1 30 92 7726 83, 93

N 034 790 8 S1 30 92 7726 83, 93

N 104 253 01 S 32 92 1126 59

N 104 253 01 S1 32 92 1126 59

passend für / to fit:
BMW

2 227 921 20 93 6375 141, 205

3 412 781 20 92 6181 194

6 765 992 20 92 3359 167, 175

8E0 505 465 C 30 92 7864 707, 708

8E0 505 465 C S1 30 93 2595 707

8E0 505 465 D 30 92 7864 707, 708

8E0 505 465 D S1 30 93 2595 707

8E0 505 465 K S1 30 93 2491 704

8E0 505 465 T S1 30 93 2491 704

8K0 505 465 E 30 93 6989 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 465 E S1 30 93 6989 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 465 G 30 93 6989 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

8K0 505 465 G S1 30 93 6989 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

1J0 505 466 B 30 92 7865 699, 714

1J0 505 466 B S1 30 93 1842 699, 714, 717

1J0 505 466 C 30 92 7866 699, 714

1J0 505 466 C 30 93 1843 699, 714

1J0 505 466 C S1 30 93 1843 699, 714

8A0 505 466 C 30 93 9536 703

8D0 505 466 30 93 9536 703

1K0 505 543 A 40 94 0591 701, 713, 717

5Q0 505 543 B 30 94 5860 698, 719

4D0 505 547 C 32 79 0015 710

4E0 505 547 A 32 79 0015 710

4E0 505 547 B 30 93 9395 97, 710

4E0 505 547 F 32 79 0015 710

4E0 505 547 L 32 79 0015 710

4E0 505 547 M 30 93 9395 97, 710

4D0 505 548 C 32 79 0014 710

4E0 505 548 A 32 79 0014 710

4E0 505 548 B 30 93 9394 97, 710

4E0 505 548 F 32 79 0015 710

4E0 505 548 L 32 79 0014 710

4E0 505 548 M 30 93 9394 97, 710

1K0 505 553 30 92 9938 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717

1K0 505 553 A 30 92 9938 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717

3C0 505 553 30 92 9938 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717

7L0 505 553 30 93 0983 715

7L0 505 554 30 93 0982 715



909Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

31 12 1 092 023 20 73 0043 163, 208

31 12 1 092 024 20 73 0045 163, 208

31 12 1 092 609 20 73 0052 165

31 12 1 092 610 20 73 0050 165

31 12 1 092 819 20 73 0052 165

31 12 1 092 820 20 73 0050 165

31 12 1 093 449 20 73 0035 163

31 12 1 093 450 20 73 0034 163

31 12 1 094 233 20 73 0035 163

31 12 1 094 234 20 73 0034 163

31 12 1 094 275 20 92 1466 141

31 12 1 094 276 20 92 1467 141

31 12 1 094 465 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 1 094 466 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 1 095 277 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 1 095 278 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 1 096 169 20 92 1620 197

31 12 1 096 170 20 92 1621 197

31 12 1 096 315 20 92 1455 197

31 12 1 096 316 20 92 1456 197

31 12 1 096 372 20 69 0003 197

31 12 1 096 425 20 92 3229 197

31 12 1 096 685 20 78 0006 141, 205

31 12 1 096 982 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 1 096 983 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 1 096 984 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 1 123 025 20 73 0006 132

31 12 1 123 026 20 73 0005 132

31 12 1 124 401 20 73 0009 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 124 402 20 73 0015 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 124 622 20 60 0011 159, 161, 167, 173, 
179, 194, 197, 750

31 12 1 125 428 20 60 0006 159

31 12 1 126 253 20 78 0003 134, 136, 138, 203

31 12 1 126 254 20 78 0004 134, 136, 138, 203

31 12 1 126 255 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 126 256 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 126 302 20 60 0006 159

31 12 1 127 377 20 60 0004 134, 136

31 12 1 127 378 20 60 0005 134, 136

31 12 1 127 725 20 73 0020 134, 136, 138, 203

31 10 0 363 477 20 92 7212 194

31 10 0 363 478 20 92 7213 194

31 10 2 348 045 20 94 0313 167

31 10 2 348 046 20 94 0314 167

31 10 3 363 476 20 93 2412 194

31 10 3 412 135 20 92 6137 194

31 10 3 412 136 20 92 6138 194

31 10 3 412 137 20 92 7212 194

31 10 3 412 138 20 92 7213 194

31 10 3 412 726 20 92 7059 194

31 10 3 412 781 20 92 6181 194

31 10 3 415 027 20 92 6137 194

31 10 3 415 028 20 92 6138 194

31 10 3 418 337 20 92 6137 194

31 10 3 418 338 20 92 6138 194

31 10 3 418 341 20 92 7059 194

31 10 3 426 433 20 92 6137 194

31 10 3 426 434 20 92 6138 194

31 10 3 438 623 20 93 2412 194

31 10 3 443 127 20 92 7212 194

31 10 3 443 128 20 92 7213 194

31 10 3 451 881 20 92 6137 194

31 10 3 451 882 20 92 6138 194

31 10 4 026 719 20 92 9253 167

31 10 4 026 720 20 92 9254 167

31 10 6 770 685 20 93 2611 167

31 10 6 770 686 20 93 2612 167

31 10 6 771 194 20 93 4175 199, 201

31 10 6 771 897 20 93 4176 199, 201

31 10 6 778 015 20 93 6827 199, 201

31 10 6 786 951 20 94 0389 195

31 10 6 786 959 20 94 0392 195, 195, 195

31 12 0 006 482 20 60 0010 165, 180

31 12 0 302 754 20 92 1841 183

31 12 0 304 308 20 92 1841 183

31 12 0 305 612 20 92 3361 167, 175

31 12 0 307 882 20 92 6182 194

31 12 0 360 275 20 92 6137 194

31 12 0 393 540 20 92 4240 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 0 398 350 20 92 4240 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 0 410 791 20 93 6082 147, 192



910 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

31 12 1 139 790 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 139 987 20 73 0027 161, 179

31 12 1 139 988 20 73 0026 161, 179

31 12 1 139 991 20 73 0009 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 139 992 20 73 0015 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 139 999 20 73 0029 179, 187

31 12 1 140 000 20 73 0028 179, 187

31 12 1 140 398 20 78 0006 141, 205

31 12 1 140 399 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 1 140 400 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 1 140 957 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 1 140 958 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 1 141 097 20 73 0022 161

31 12 1 141 098 20 73 0023 161

31 12 1 141 717 20 73 0048 163, 208

31 12 1 141 718 20 73 0049 163, 208

31 12 1 141 723 20 73 0033 180

31 12 1 141 724 20 73 0032 180

31 12 1 141 752 20 60 0010 165, 180

31 12 1 141 961 20 92 1182 165

31 12 1 141 962 20 60 0025 165

31 12 1 142 087 20 73 0031 180

31 12 1 142 088 20 73 0030 180

31 12 1 733 490 20 73 0028 179, 187

31 12 2 180 455 20 92 3229 197

31 12 2 181 683 20 92 3229 197

31 12 2 226 581 20 73 0022 161

31 12 2 226 582 20 73 0023 161

31 12 2 282 121 20 92 6641 144, 206

31 12 2 282 122 20 92 6642 144, 206

31 12 2 341 219 20 93 4655 163

31 12 2 341 296 20 93 4656 163

31 12 2 341 297 20 92 6655 144, 144

31 12 2 341 828 20 92 6656 144, 144

31 12 2 343 352 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 343 353 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 343 358 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 343 359 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 347 951 20 94 0361 167

31 12 2 347 952 20 94 0362 167

31 12 2 347 963 20 94 0369 167

31 12 2 347 965 20 94 0370 167

31 12 1 127 726 20 73 0021 134, 136, 138, 203

31 12 1 127 728 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 470 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 471 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 773 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 774 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 775 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 128 776 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 130 089 20 73 0029 179, 187

31 12 1 130 090 20 73 0028 179, 187

31 12 1 130 140 20 60 0002 134, 136, 138, 203

31 12 1 130 597 20 73 0029 179, 187

31 12 1 131 582 20 73 0015 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 131 587 20 73 0009 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 131 588 20 73 0015 159, 161, 173, 179

31 12 1 132 159 20 73 0022 161

31 12 1 132 160 20 73 0023 161

31 12 1 133 237 20 73 0027 161, 179

31 12 1 133 238 20 73 0026 161, 179

31 12 1 133 711 20 73 0022 161

31 12 1 133 712 20 73 0023 161

31 12 1 136 111 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 136 112 20 92 1462 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

31 12 1 136 529 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 1 136 530 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 1 136 531 20 92 1463 141, 142, 205, 205

31 12 1 136 532 20 92 1464 141, 142, 205, 205

31 12 1 136 605 20 60 0020 161

31 12 1 136 606 20 60 0019 161, 179

31 12 1 136 607 20 60 0021 179, 187

31 12 1 139 131 20 78 0005 141, 205

31 12 1 139 456 20 60 0019 161, 179

31 12 1 139 789 20 92 1461 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205



911Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

31 12 6 756 491 20 92 3229 197

31 12 6 757 623 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 758 510 20 78 0006 141, 205

31 12 6 758 513 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 6 758 514 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 6 758 515 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 6 758 516 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 6 758 519 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 758 520 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 760 181 20 92 9242 167

31 12 6 760 182 20 92 9243 167

31 12 6 760 183 20 92 9253 167

31 12 6 760 184 20 92 9254 167

31 12 6 760 275 20 92 1455 197

31 12 6 760 276 20 92 1456 197

31 12 6 763 699 20 93 0514 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

31 12 6 763 700 20 93 0515 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

31 12 6 763 703 20 93 0516 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 763 704 20 93 0517 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 763 707 20 93 0516 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 763 708 20 93 0517 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 765 597 20 93 1540 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

31 12 6 765 992 20 92 3359 167, 175

31 12 6 765 993 20 92 1739 183

31 12 6 765 994 20 92 1740 183

31 12 6 765 995 20 92 9253 167

31 12 6 765 996 20 92 9254 167

31 12 6 767 651 20 60 0011 159, 161, 167, 173, 
179, 194, 197, 750

31 12 6 767 651 20 92 9545 167

31 12 6 768 297 20 92 9543 166, 167

31 12 6 768 298 20 92 9544 166, 167

31 12 6 768 818 20 93 6082 147, 192

31 12 6 768 983 20 94 0821 146, 147, 192, 192

31 12 6 768 984 20 94 0822 146, 147, 192, 192

31 12 6 768 988 20 94 0845 147, 192

31 12 2 347 983 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 2 347 984 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 2 347 985 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 2 347 986 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 2 405 863 20 94 5991 192

31 12 4 000 612 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 4 004 359 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 4 004 360 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 4 026 453 20 92 1739 183

31 12 4 026 454 20 92 1740 183

31 12 4 028 607 20 92 9543 166, 167

31 12 4 028 608 20 92 9544 166, 167

31 12 4 036 269 20 93 0516 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 4 036 270 20 93 0517 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 4 046 437 20 92 9253 167

31 12 4 046 438 20 92 9254 167

31 12 4 083 311 20 93 8271 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 4 083 312 20 93 8272 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 750 221 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 750 222 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 750 519 20 92 1739 183

31 12 6 750 520 20 92 1740 183

31 12 6 751 317 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 751 318 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 751 372 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 751 435 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 751 436 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 752 717 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 752 718 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 753 058 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 753 059 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 753 060 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 754 547 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 754 899 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 754 900 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 755 835 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 755 836 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 756 063 20 91 8687 144, 206

31 12 6 756 064 20 91 8688 144, 206

31 12 6 756 101 20 92 1739 183

31 12 6 756 102 20 92 1740 183



912 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

31 12 6 775 967 20 93 8000 168, 168, 169, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
177, 184, 184, 185

31 12 6 775 971 20 93 9979 170, 171, 176, 177

31 12 6 775 972 20 93 9980 170, 171, 176, 177

31 12 6 775 979 20 93 8278 171, 177

31 12 6 775 981 20 93 8002 168, 168, 168, 168, 
169, 170, 170, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
176, 176, 177, 184, 
184, 184, 184, 185

31 12 6 776 417 20 93 6334 199, 201

31 12 6 776 418 20 93 6335 199, 201

31 12 6 777 653 20 94 0391 169, 171, 177, 185

31 12 6 777 753 20 94 5318 168, 168, 169, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
177, 184, 184, 185

31 12 6 777 851 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 777 852 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 777 937 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 777 938 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 777 939 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 777 940 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 783 376 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 794 203 20 94 3761 170, 171, 176, 177

31 12 6 794 204 20 94 3762 170, 171, 176, 177

31 12 6 798 107 20 94 3757 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 798 108 20 94 3758 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 851 255 20 94 0496 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 851 259 20 94 5091 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 851 260 20 94 5092 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 851 261 20 94 0496 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 852 991 20 94 5093 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 852 992 20 94 5094 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 854 729 20 94 0497 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 855 741 20 94 5091 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 855 742 20 94 5092 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 6 855 743 20 94 0496 129, 131, 155, 157

31 12 9 058 814 20 60 0004 134, 136

31 12 9 058 815 20 60 0005 134, 136

31 12 9 058 818 20 60 0006 159

31 12 9 058 931 20 60 0002 134, 136, 138, 203

31 12 9 059 288 20 60 0003 141, 142, 205

31 12 9 064 875 20 92 6080 141, 142

31 12 6 768 989 20 94 5989 192, 192, 192

31 12 6 769 715 20 69 0003 197

31 12 6 769 717 20 92 1620 197

31 12 6 769 718 20 92 1621 197

31 12 6 769 797 20 93 0516 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 769 797 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 769 798 20 93 0517 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 769 798 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 769 801 20 93 0516 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 769 802 20 93 0517 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 770 121 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 770 122 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 770 247 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 770 248 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 770 771 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 770 772 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 770 837 20 92 1513 175, 183

31 12 6 770 838 20 92 1514 175, 183

31 12 6 770 849 20 93 0514 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

31 12 6 770 850 20 93 0515 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

31 12 6 771 199 20 94 5294 199, 201

31 12 6 771 893 20 93 6328 199, 201

31 12 6 771 894 20 93 6329 199, 201

31 12 6 773 949 20 93 6837 199, 201

31 12 6 773 950 20 93 6838 199, 201

31 12 6 774 819 20 73 0042 144, 206

31 12 6 774 820 20 73 0044 144, 206

31 12 6 774 825 20 92 9253 167

31 12 6 774 826 20 92 9254 167

31 12 6 774 831 20 92 1739 183
31 12 6 774 832 20 92 1740 183

31 12 6 775 145 20 93 8393 169, 185

31 12 6 775 959 20 93 8271 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 775 960 20 93 8272 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 775 963 20 94 3757 168, 169, 184, 185

31 12 6 775 964 20 94 3758 168, 169, 184, 185



913Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

31 35 1 095 661 20 79 0011 163

31 35 1 095 662 20 79 0010 163

31 35 1 095 664 20 91 9669 165

31 35 1 095 694 20 79 0047 144, 206

31 35 1 095 695 20 79 0007 180

31 35 1 097 021 20 92 7160 197

31 35 1 097 179 20 93 3379 144

31 35 1 124 380 20 79 0003 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

31 35 1 126 774 20 61 0001 134

31 35 1 127 194 20 79 0003 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

31 35 1 127 414 20 61 0001 134

31 35 1 127 689 20 79 0002 134, 136, 138, 141, 
142, 203, 205

31 35 1 128 050 20 79 0003 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

31 35 1 128 737 20 79 0002 134, 136, 138, 141, 
142, 203, 205

31 35 1 129 139 20 61 0002 134, 136, 138

31 35 1 130 075 20 79 0003 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

31 35 1 133 738 20 61 0005 161

31 35 1 134 582 20 79 0003 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

31 35 1 135 805 20 61 0003 161

31 35 2 227 203 20 92 1077 141

31 35 4 014 531 20 92 4623 166, 167

31 35 4 014 532 20 92 4625 166, 167

31 35 6 750 703 20 91 9667 197

31 35 6 750 704 20 91 9668 197

31 35 6 751 079 20 92 6633 145

31 35 6 751 080 20 92 6634 145

31 35 6 753 767 20 91 9665 183

31 35 6 753 768 20 91 9666 183

31 35 6 753 913 20 93 9824 167, 175, 183

31 35 6 760 985 20 92 4623 166, 167

31 35 6 760 986 20 92 4625 166, 167

31 35 6 761 589 20 93 3382 167

31 35 6 761 591 20 93 3382 167

31 35 6 763 267 20 93 3383 183

31 35 6 764 113 20 93 6905 167, 175

31 12 9 068 734 20 60 0010 165, 180

31 12 9 068 753 20 78 0009 163, 208

31 12 9 069 035 20 93 6375 141, 205

31 12 9 069 829 20 60 0010 165, 180

31 12 9 071 085 20 60 0010 165, 180

31 12 9 071 663 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 9 071 952 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 9 071 963 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 30 3 413 201 20 92 7195 194

31 30 3 413 202 20 92 7196 194

31 30 3 414 299 20 92 7195 194

31 30 3 414 300 20 92 7196 194

31 30 6 781 541 20 92 8288 175

31 30 6 781 542 20 92 8289 175

31 30 6 781 545 20 91 9665 183

31 30 6 781 546 20 91 9666 183

31 30 6 781 547 20 92 4623 166, 167

31 30 6 781 548 20 92 4625 166, 167

31 30 6 781 549 20 93 2680 166, 167

31 30 6 781 550 20 93 2681 166, 167

31 30 6 787 163 20 93 7247 195

31 30 6 787 164 20 93 7249 195

31 30 6 792 211 20 94 0893 129, 131, 155, 157

31 30 6 792 212 20 94 0894 129, 131, 155, 157

31 35 1 090 186 20 93 7938 141, 205

31 35 1 090 263 20 93 7945 141, 205

31 35 1 090 268 20 93 7937 141, 205

31 35 1 090 300 20 93 7946 141, 205

31 35 1 090 860 20 93 7935 141, 205

31 35 1 091 228 20 93 7935 141, 205

31 35 1 091 496 20 79 0007 180

31 35 1 091 555 20 93 4258 180

31 35 1 091 764 20 79 0002 134, 136, 138, 141, 
142, 203, 205

31 35 1 091 855 20 79 0011 163

31 35 1 091 856 20 79 0010 163

31 35 1 092 304 20 91 9669 165

31 35 1 093 108 20 92 9366 163, 165

31 35 1 093 263 20 93 4257 163

31 35 1 094 554 20 93 3378 144

31 35 1 094 555 20 93 3380 144

31 35 1 094 556 20 93 3377 144, 206

31 35 1 095 271 20 93 2028 144



914 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

32 10 6 765 238 20 92 7716 126, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 189, 207

32 10 6 765 782 20 92 6347 167, 175

32 10 6 767 781 20 92 7158 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

32 10 6 767 782 20 92 7159 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

32 10 6 768 879 20 93 8009 147, 192

32 10 6 768 880 20 93 8010 147, 192

32 10 6 769 073 20 93 7254 147, 192

32 10 6 769 074 20 93 7264 147, 192

32 10 6 774 220 20 71 0021 143, 206

32 10 6 774 221 20 71 0022 143, 206

32 10 6 774 222 20 72 0039 143, 206

32 10 6 774 223 20 72 0041 143, 206

32 10 6 774 335 20 92 6637 195

32 10 6 774 336 20 93 1224 195

32 10 6 774 347 20 92 7210 167, 175

32 10 6 774 360 20 92 9321 181

32 10 6 774 361 20 92 7204 167, 175, 181, 183

32 10 6 776 946 20 92 7204 167, 175, 181, 183

32 10 6 777 268 20 92 9321 181

32 10 6 777 479 20 92 7210 167, 175

32 10 6 777 503 20 72 0039 143, 206

32 10 6 777 504 20 72 0041 143, 206

32 10 6 779 622 20 94 3550 129, 131, 155, 157, 
199, 200

32 10 6 780 984 20 93 3511 199, 200

32 10 6 780 985 20 93 3512 199, 200

32 10 6 784 716 20 93 9677 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 719 20 93 9678 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 790 20 93 9675 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 796 20 93 9676 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 785 993 20 94 0057 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 791 561 20 94 0059 169, 171, 177, 185, 
200

32 10 6 792 029 20 94 4669 129, 155, 157

32 10 6 792 030 20 94 4670 129, 155, 157

32 10 6 793 496 20 93 3512 199, 200

32 10 6 793 497 20 93 3511 199, 200

32 10 6 793 498 20 93 1785 199, 200

32 10 6 793 621 20 93 8009 147, 192

32 10 6 793 622 20 93 8010 147, 192

31 35 6 765 574 20 93 3381 127, 149, 151, 153, 
207

31 35 6 765 933 20 92 7199 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 35 6 765 933 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 35 6 765 934 20 92 7200 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 35 6 765 934 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 35 6 768 083 20 93 2680 166, 167

31 35 6 768 084 20 93 2681 166, 167

31 35 6 768 771 10 93 8071 147, 192

31 35 6 768 771 20 94 6265 192, 192

31 35 6 768 772 10 93 8072 147, 192

31 35 6 768 772 20 94 6265 192, 192

31 35 6 769 499 20 92 4623 166, 167

31 35 6 769 500 20 92 4625 166, 167

31 35 6 769 663 20 92 8288 175

31 35 6 769 664 20 92 8289 175

31 35 6 769 714 20 93 6897 147

31 35 6 770 003 20 93 6904 167

31 35 6 773 023 20 92 9615 198, 199, 201, 201

31 35 6 773 024 20 92 9616 198, 199, 201, 201

31 35 6 773 512 20 93 6897 147

31 35 6 777 319 20 93 6225 169, 171, 177, 185

31 35 6 778 069 20 91 9665 183

31 35 6 778 070 20 91 9666 183

31 35 6 780 847 20 79 0047 144, 206

32 10 2 353 823 20 94 0937 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 10 3 412 798 20 93 1225 193

32 10 3 444 999 20 93 1225 193

32 10 6 765 079 20 94 0937 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 10 6 765 089 20 92 7158 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

32 10 6 765 090 20 92 7159 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

32 10 6 765 234 20 92 6505 126, 147, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 192

32 10 6 765 235 20 92 7718 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

32 10 6 765 236 20 92 7719 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207
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32 21 1 091 724 20 72 0042 164

32 21 1 091 913 20 72 0031 180

32 21 1 093 433 20 72 0031 180

32 21 1 095 950 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 21 1 095 955 20 92 3923 143

32 21 1 095 956 20 92 3924 143

32 21 1 095 957 20 71 0021 143, 206

32 21 1 095 958 20 71 0022 143, 206

32 21 1 096 057 20 72 0031 180

32 21 1 096 059 20 92 3925 164

32 21 1 096 327 20 92 3936 195

32 21 1 096 897 20 72 0039 143, 206

32 21 1 096 898 20 72 0041 143, 206

32 21 1 123 464 20 69 0002 158, 172

32 21 1 124 231 20 72 0006 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 124 232 20 72 0004 158, 172

32 21 1 124 906 20 72 0004 158, 172

32 21 1 127 136 20 72 0004 158, 172

32 21 1 127 272 20 72 0004 158, 172

32 21 1 127 917 20 71 0002 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 127 918 20 71 0003 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 129 014 20 72 0004 158, 172

32 21 1 129 020 20 72 0006 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 129 807 20 69 0001 158, 160, 164, 172, 
178, 180, 186

32 21 1 130 001 20 71 0003 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 130 004 20 71 0002 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 130 655 20 72 0026 178

32 21 1 130 661 20 72 0022 160

32 21 1 133 525 20 72 0026 178

32 21 1 133 615 20 72 0022 160

32 21 1 133 698 20 69 0001 158, 160, 164, 172, 
178, 180, 186

32 21 1 133 699 20 79 0004 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 135 666 20 72 0006 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 10 6 793 623 20 93 7254 147, 192

32 10 6 793 624 20 93 7264 147, 192

32 10 6 795 845 20 94 3550 129, 131, 155, 157, 
199, 200

32 10 6 797 617 20 94 4657 129, 155, 157

32 10 6 797 618 20 94 4658 129, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 960 20 94 4285 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 965 20 94 4286 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 966 20 94 4281 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 967 20 94 4282 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 854 893 20 94 3546 129, 131, 155, 157

32 11 1 091 767 20 72 0035 162

32 11 1 091 768 20 72 0034 162

32 11 1 093 769 20 72 0035 162

32 11 1 093 770 20 72 0034 162

32 11 1 094 673 20 72 0035 162

32 11 1 094 674 20 72 0034 162

32 11 1 096 897 20 72 0039 143, 206

32 11 1 117 426 20 80 0004 132, 133, 135, 137

32 11 1 118 688 20 72 0038 132

32 11 1 125 131 20 72 0038 132

32 11 1 125 186 20 72 0015 133, 135, 137

32 11 1 125 187 20 72 0016 133, 135, 137

32 11 1 126 757 20 71 0010 133, 135, 137, 202

32 11 1 127 104 20 80 0002 133, 135, 137, 202

32 11 1 137 070 20 80 0009 139, 204

32 11 1 139 313 20 71 0012 139, 204

32 11 1 139 314 20 71 0011 139, 204

32 11 1 139 315 20 72 0020 139, 204

32 11 1 139 316 20 72 0019 139, 204

32 11 1 139 318 20 72 0021 139

32 11 1 139 772 20 80 0009 139, 204

32 13 1 092 876 20 80 0007 162, 208

32 13 1 094 629 20 91 9862 139, 204

32 13 1 096 465 20 92 7086 143, 206

32 13 1 096 910 20 92 7086 143, 206

32 13 1 128 685 20 80 0006 133, 137

32 13 1 132 798 20 80 0005 133, 135, 137, 202

32 13 6 751 026 20 92 2628 167, 181, 193, 195

32 13 6 752 478 20 94 5921 145, 145

32 13 6 753 546 20 92 2628 167, 181, 193, 195

32 21 1 091 720 20 92 3925 164

32 21 1 091 723 20 72 0040 164
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33 30 6 772 242 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 30 6 773 941 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 30 6 773 942 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 30 6 786 980 20 93 6525 753

33 30 6 786 993 20 94 0494 753

33 31 3 400 023 20 92 6644 752

33 31 3 418 342 20 92 6644 752

33 32 1 090 030 20 79 0035 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 1 090 504 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 1 090 745 20 79 0006 735, 747

33 32 1 090 815 20 73 0041 735

33 32 1 090 816 20 73 0040 735

33 32 1 090 905 20 92 3888 747, 761

33 32 1 090 906 20 92 3889 747, 761

33 32 1 091 620 20 79 0035 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 1 092 237 20 91 8143 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 1 092 247 20 79 0033 724, 727, 752, 759, 
760

33 32 1 092 248 20 79 0032 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 1 094 209 20 73 0041 735

33 32 1 094 210 20 73 0040 735

33 32 1 095 411 20 92 3952 755

33 32 1 095 412 20 92 3953 755

33 32 1 095 414 20 92 1305 755

33 32 1 095 631 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 1 096 797 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 1 097 009 20 79 0044 724, 727, 752

33 32 1 097 264 20 79 0006 735, 747

33 32 1 123 105 20 79 0029 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 32 1 123 462 20 93 2407 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

33 32 1 123 774 20 79 0028 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 32 1 125 563 20 93 2407 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

32 21 1 135 819 20 71 0003 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 135 820 20 71 0002 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 136 450 20 79 0004 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

32 21 1 136 452 20 69 0001 158, 160, 164, 172, 
178, 180, 186

32 21 1 136 681 20 72 0026 178

32 21 1 136 685 20 72 0022 160

32 21 1 138 850 20 72 0026 178

32 21 1 138 854 20 72 0022 160

32 21 1 138 864 20 72 0022 160

32 21 1 139 786 20 80 0009 139, 204

32 21 1 141 345 20 71 0016 180

32 21 1 141 346 20 71 0015 180

32 21 1 141 592 20 80 0011 164, 180

32 21 6 751 277 20 92 3935 195

32 21 6 756 368 20 92 9321 181

32 21 6 756 369 20 92 7204 167, 175, 181, 183

32 21 6 760 354 20 92 6637 195

32 21 6 760 470 20 93 1224 195

32 21 6 762 243 20 92 7749 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 21 6 762 244 20 92 7750 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 21 6 762 403 20 92 7210 167, 175

32 21 6 767 860 20 93 2021 167

32 21 6 767 861 20 93 4813 167

32 21 6 773 739 20 93 3511 199, 200

32 21 6 773 741 20 93 3512 199, 200

32 21 6 777 451 20 93 4813 167

32 30 3 418 202 20 92 7067 193

32 30 3 418 204 20 93 1225 193

32 31 1 115 090 20 86 0001 132, 158, 160, 172, 
178, 186, 202

32 31 1 115 092 20 86 0001 132, 158, 160, 172, 
178, 186, 202

32 31 1 153 993 20 86 0002 133, 135, 137

32 41 3 413 476 20 92 7067 193

33 30 3 411 651 20 91 8143 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 30 6 772 241 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749
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33 32 6 767 832 20 73 0040 735

33 32 6 767 967 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 767 968 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 768 268 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 768 269 20 92 1305 755

33 32 6 768 273 20 92 3952 755

33 32 6 768 274 20 92 3953 755

33 32 6 768 789 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 768 790 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 768 791 20 79 0006 735, 747

33 32 6 769 971 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 769 972 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 059 20 92 3888 747, 761

33 32 6 770 060 20 92 3889 747, 761

33 32 6 770 742 20 92 1305 755

33 32 6 770 747 20 92 3952 755

33 32 6 770 748 20 92 3953 755

33 32 6 770 749 20 79 0035 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 6 770 753 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 770 775 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 776 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 786 20 79 0044 724, 727, 752

33 32 6 770 813 20 91 8143 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 6 770 824 20 79 0032 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 6 770 829 20 93 1333 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 770 839 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 770 840 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 770 859 20 92 3952 755

33 32 6 770 860 20 92 3953 755

33 32 6 770 963 20 93 7451 756

33 32 6 770 964 20 93 7452 756

33 32 6 770 969 20 93 7443 756

33 32 6 770 970 20 93 7444 756

33 32 6 770 985 20 93 4326 756

33 32 6 771 828 20 92 6409 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 6 774 476 20 93 6314 756, 757

33 32 6 774 793 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 125 665 20 79 0001 732, 733, 745, 746

33 32 1 126 476 20 79 0001 732, 733, 745, 746

33 32 1 136 311 20 79 0031 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759

33 32 1 137 459 20 93 2407 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

33 32 1 137 571 20 79 0033 724, 727, 752, 759, 
760

33 32 1 137 806 20 79 0044 724, 727, 752

33 32 1 138 380 20 91 8143 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 1 138 383 20 79 0032 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 1 138 722 20 60 0023 724, 727, 759, 760

33 32 1 140 345 20 60 0023 724, 727, 759, 760

33 32 2 282 065 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 2 347 991 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 2 347 992 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 4 046 917 20 93 7451 756

33 32 4 046 918 20 93 7452 756

33 32 6 756 249 20 92 6643 721, 722, 729, 730, 
731, 751

33 32 6 758 141 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 758 142 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 759 157 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 759 158 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 760 675 20 91 8143 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

33 32 6 763 092 20 93 2037 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 763 093 20 93 1333 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 763 471 20 93 2430 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 763 473 20 92 7193 721, 729

33 32 6 765 425 20 92 6208 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 765 534 20 93 6992 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 765 535 20 93 6993 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 767 748 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 6 767 753 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 767 754 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 767 759 20 92 8293 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 767 760 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 767 831 20 73 0041 735
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33 53 6 765 584 20 93 8074 721, 729

33 55 1 091 497 20 79 0008 747

33 55 1 092 292 20 79 0009 735

33 55 1 093 663 20 93 2031 735

33 55 1 094 619 20 79 0048 727

33 55 1 095 532 20 79 0009 735

33 55 1 095 696 20 79 0008 747

33 55 1 096 735 20 91 9671 755

33 55 1 096 893 20 93 4259 755

33 55 1 124 375 20 79 0041 723, 724, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 55 1 126 932 20 79 0041 723, 724, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 55 1 131 155 20 79 0037 724, 733, 746

33 55 1 135 307 20 79 0040 725, 733, 746, 758

33 55 1 138 104 20 93 1064 724, 727, 733, 759

33 55 2 282 182 20 93 2879 727, 759, 760

33 55 2 283 743 20 93 2879 727, 759, 760

33 55 6 751 269 20 94 5097 727

33 55 6 753 770 20 92 6132 749

33 55 6 753 927 20 94 5626 749

33 55 6 757 333 20 94 5625 749

33 55 6 757 460 20 91 9670 749

33 55 6 761 000 20 92 6130 737, 739, 743

33 55 6 761 492 20 93 3491 737, 739, 743

33 55 6 764 428 20 92 6078 721, 729

33 55 6 766 510 20 94 4284 737, 739, 743

33 55 6 771 937 20 92 9612 756

33 55 6 772 082 20 93 9087 756

33 55 6 776 559 20 93 6657 756, 757

33 55 6 777 635 20 93 3492 740, 744, 750

33 55 6 786 429 20 93 7676 740

37 10 6 775 189 20 93 2693 740, 750

37 11 6 771 929 20 92 9610 198, 199, 201, 201

37 11 6 771 930 20 92 9611 198, 199, 201, 201

31 10 3 412 781 S1 20 92 6182 194

31 10 4 026 719 S1 20 94 0313 167

31 10 4 026 720 S1 20 94 0314 167

31 12 1 092 023 S1 20 93 3371 163

31 12 1 092 609 S1 20 92 2367 165

31 12 1 092 610 S1 20 92 2368 165

31 12 1 093 449 S1 20 93 4655 163

31 12 1 093 450 S1 20 93 4656 163

33 32 6 774 794 20 92 8294 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 774 795 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 774 796 20 92 1305 755

33 32 6 774 841 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 774 842 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 775 551 20 60 0023 724, 727, 759, 760

33 32 6 775 552 20 92 6643 721, 722, 729, 730, 
731, 751

33 32 6 775 683 20 93 9086 740, 744, 750

33 32 6 777 424 20 92 1425 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 777 425 20 92 8291 737, 739

33 32 6 777 426 20 92 8292 737, 739

33 32 6 777 980 20 92 7193 721, 729

33 32 6 779 387 20 93 7451 756

33 32 6 779 388 20 93 7452 756

33 32 6 780 438 20 93 7959 740, 744, 750

33 32 6 782 237 20 93 6401 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 782 238 20 93 6402 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 792 551 20 93 9088 722, 730, 731

33 32 6 792 553 20 92 6643 721, 722, 729, 730, 
731, 751

33 32 9 058 821 20 79 0028 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 32 9 058 822 20 79 0029 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 32 9 058 823 20 93 2407 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

33 32 9 061 945 20 79 0028 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

33 32 9 061 946 20 93 2407 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

33 50 3 404 616 20 94 4622 752

33 50 3 413 197 20 92 7198 752

33 50 3 414 297 20 92 7198 752

33 50 6 768 493 20 93 3491 737, 739, 743

33 50 6 781 537 20 93 3491 737, 739, 743

33 50 6 781 538 20 91 9670 749

33 50 6 781 539 20 92 6132 749

33 50 6 781 540 20 92 6130 737, 739, 743

33 50 6 785 607 20 93 7677 722, 730, 731, 751

33 50 6 785 608 20 93 7678 722, 730, 731, 751
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31 12 1 733 490 S2 20 92 4300 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 2 157 594 SK1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 157 594 SK2 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 157 597 SK1 20 93 4655 163

31 12 2 157 597 SK2 20 93 4656 163

31 12 2 158 880 SK1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 158 880 SK2 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 2 158 894 SK1 20 92 6655 144, 144

31 12 2 158 894 SK2 20 92 6656 144, 144

31 12 2 180 461 SK1 20 94 0573 197

31 12 2 180 461 SK2 20 94 0574 197

31 12 2 181 694 SK1 20 94 0573 197

31 12 2 181 694 SK2 20 94 0574 197

31 12 2 226 581 S1 20 92 4293 161

31 12 2 226 581 S2 20 92 4295 161, 161

31 12 2 226 581 S2 20 92 4296 161, 161

31 12 2 226 582 S1 20 92 4294 161, 161

31 12 2 226 582 S2 20 92 4296 161, 161

31 12 2 282 121 S1 20 92 6655 144, 144

31 12 2 282 122 S1 20 92 6656 144, 144

31 12 2 339 996 SK1 20 73 0037 141, 205

31 12 2 339 997 SK1 20 73 0036 141, 205

31 12 4 026 453 S1 20 94 0305 183

31 12 4 026 454 S1 20 94 0306 183

31 12 4 028 607 S1 20 94 0369 167

31 12 4 028 608 S1 20 94 0370 167

31 12 4 046 437 S1 20 94 0313 167

31 12 4 046 438 S1 20 94 0314 167

31 12 6 096 315 S1 20 93 4670 197

31 12 6 750 057 S1 20 60 0009 144, 206

31 12 6 750 519 S1 20 94 0305 183

31 12 6 750 520 S1 20 94 0306 183

31 12 6 751 317 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 751 318 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 752 717 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 752 718 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 755 835 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 6 755 836 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 756 101 S1 20 94 0305 183

31 12 6 756 102 S1 20 94 0306 183

31 12 6 757 623 SK 20 91 8687 144, 206

31 12 6 757 623 SK1 20 91 8688 144, 206

31 12 6 758 513 S1 20 92 1466 141

31 12 1 094 233 S1 20 93 4655 163

31 12 1 094 234 S1 20 93 4656 163

31 12 1 094 465 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 1 094 466 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 1 096 169 S1 20 94 0573 197

31 12 1 096 170 S1 20 94 0574 197

31 12 1 096 316 S1 20 93 4671 197

31 12 1 130 089 S1 20 92 4297 179, 179

31 12 1 130 089 S2 20 92 4299 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 1 130 090 S1 20 92 4298 179, 179

31 12 1 130 090 S2 20 92 4300 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 1 130 597 S1 20 92 4297 179, 179

31 12 1 130 597 S2 20 92 4299 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 1 132 159 S1 20 92 4293 161

31 12 1 132 159 S2 20 92 4295 161, 161

31 12 1 132 160 S1 20 92 4294 161, 161

31 12 1 132 160 S2 20 92 4296 161, 161

31 12 1 133 711 S1 20 92 4293 161

31 12 1 133 711 S2 20 92 4295 161, 161

31 12 1 133 712 S1 20 92 4294 161, 161

31 12 1 133 712 S2 20 92 4296 161, 161

31 12 1 136 529 S2 20 93 4647 141, 205

31 12 1 136 530 S2 20 93 4648 141, 205

31 12 1 136 531 S1 20 92 1465 141, 142, 205, 205

31 12 1 139 999 S1 20 92 4297 179, 179

31 12 1 139 999 S2 20 92 4299 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 1 140 000 S1 20 92 4298 179, 179

31 12 1 140 000 S2 20 92 4300 179, 179, 187, 187

31 12 1 140 399 S2 20 93 4647 141, 205

31 12 1 140 400 S2 20 93 4648 141, 205

31 12 1 140 957 S2 20 93 4647 141, 205

31 12 1 140 958 S2 20 93 4648 141, 205

31 12 1 141 097 S1 20 92 4293 161

31 12 1 141 097 S2 20 92 4295 161, 161

31 12 1 141 098 S1 20 92 4294 161, 161

31 12 1 141 098 S2 20 92 4296 161, 161

31 12 1 141 717 S1 20 73 0043 163, 208

31 12 1 141 717 S2 20 94 0303 163

31 12 1 141 718 S1 20 73 0045 163, 208

31 12 1 141 718 S2 20 94 0304 163

31 12 1 142 087 S1 20 94 0375 180

31 12 1 142 088 S1 20 94 0376 180

31 12 1 733 490 S1 20 92 4298 179, 179
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31 12 6 770 838 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 770 849 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 770 849 S2 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 770 850 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 770 850 S2 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 771 893 S1 20 94 0571 199, 201

31 12 6 771 894 S1 20 94 0572 199, 201

31 12 6 773 949 S1 20 94 0603 199, 201

31 12 6 773 950 S1 20 94 0604 199, 201

31 12 6 774 819 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 774 820 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 774 825 S1 20 94 0313 167

31 12 6 774 826 S1 20 94 0314 167

31 12 6 774 831 S1 20 94 0305 183

31 12 6 774 832 S1 20 94 0306 183

31 12 6 775 967 SK1 20 93 8002 168, 168, 168, 168, 
169, 170, 170, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
176, 176, 177, 184, 
184, 184, 184, 185

31 12 6 775 971 SK 20 93 8278 171, 177

31 12 6 775 972 SK 20 93 8278 171, 177

31 12 6 776 417 SK1 20 94 5294 199, 201

31 12 6 776 418 SK1 20 94 5294 199, 201

31 12 6 777 851 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 777 852 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 777 937 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 6 777 938 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 777 939 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 6 777 940 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 785 515 S2 20 93 4647 141, 205

31 12 6 785 516 S2 20 93 4648 141, 205

31 12 9 058 814 S1 20 92 1468 134, 134, 136, 136

31 12 9 058 814 S2 20 92 1469 134, 134, 136, 136

31 12 9 058 815 S1 20 92 1470 134, 134, 136, 136

31 12 9 058 815 S2 20 92 1471 134, 136, 136

31 12 9 058 931 S1 20 92 1472 134, 134, 136, 136, 
138, 138, 203, 203

31 12 9 058 931 S2 20 92 1473 134, 136, 136, 138, 
138, 203, 203

31 35 2 241 254 SK1 20 79 0047 144, 206

31 35 6 765 933 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 35 6 765 934 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

32 10 3 412 798 S1 20 94 0552 193

31 12 6 758 513 S2 20 93 4647 141, 205

31 12 6 758 514 S1 20 92 1467 141

31 12 6 758 514 S2 20 93 4648 141, 205

31 12 6 758 519 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 758 520 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 760 181 S1 20 94 0361 167

31 12 6 760 182 S1 20 94 0362 167

31 12 6 760 183 S1 20 94 0313 167

31 12 6 760 184 S1 20 94 0314 167

31 12 6 760 275 S1 20 93 4670 197

31 12 6 760 276 S1 20 93 4671 197

31 12 6 763 699 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 763 699 S2 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 763 700 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 763 700 S2 20 94 6285 188, 189

31 12 6 763 719 S1 20 92 4240 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

31 12 6 765 991 S1 20 92 1841 183

31 12 6 765 992 S1 20 92 3361 167, 175

31 12 6 765 993 S1 20 94 0305 183

31 12 6 765 994 S1 20 94 0306 183

31 12 6 765 995 S1 20 94 0313 167

31 12 6 765 996 S1 20 94 0314 167

31 12 6 768 297 S1 20 94 0369 167

31 12 6 768 298 S1 20 94 0370 167

31 12 6 768 983 S1 20 94 0853 147, 192

31 12 6 768 983 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

31 12 6 768 984 S1 20 94 0854 147, 192

31 12 6 768 984 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

31 12 6 768 989 S1 20 94 5991 192

31 12 6 768 989 S2 20 94 6265 192, 192

31 12 6 769 717 S1 20 93 3372 197

31 12 6 769 717 S1 20 94 0573 197

31 12 6 769 718 S1 20 94 0574 197

31 12 6 769 797 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 769 798 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

31 12 6 770 121 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 6 770 122 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 770 247 S1 20 91 8802 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 770 248 S1 20 91 8803 144, 144, 206

31 12 6 770 771 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183

31 12 6 770 772 S1 20 94 0372 175, 183

31 12 6 770 837 S1 20 94 0371 175, 183
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32 10 6 792 030 SK1 20 94 3626 128, 128, 129, 154, 
154, 155, 156, 156, 
157

32 10 6 793 496 S1 20 94 3774 199, 200

32 10 6 793 496 SK 20 93 1785 199, 200

32 10 6 793 621 S1 20 94 6257 192, 192

32 10 6 793 621 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

32 10 6 793 621 SK 20 93 8007 147, 192

32 10 6 793 622 S1 20 94 6258 192, 192

32 10 6 793 622 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

32 10 6 793 622 SK 20 93 8007 147, 192

32 10 6 799 960 S1 20 94 4287 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 960 S2 20 94 4297 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 965 S1 20 94 4288 129, 131, 155, 157

32 10 6 799 965 S2 20 94 4298 129, 131, 155, 157

32 11 1 096 897 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 11 1 117 426 S1 20 80 0001 132, 133, 135, 137

32 11 1 127 104 S1 20 80 0003 133, 135, 137, 202

32 13 1 092 876 S1 20 80 0008 162, 208

32 21 1 096 898 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 21 1 139 786 S1 20 80 0010 139, 204

32 21 6 756 368 S1 20 94 0522 183

32 21 6 760 470 S1 20 94 0523 195

32 21 6 762 243 S1 20 94 3507 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 21 6 762 243 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

32 21 6 762 243 SK 20 92 7751 125, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 191

32 21 6 762 244 S1 20 94 3508 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

32 21 6 762 244 S1 20 94 6280 190, 191

32 21 6 762 244 SK 20 92 7751 125, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 191

32 21 6 773 741 S1 20 94 3774 199, 200

32 21 6 773 741 SK 20 93 1785 199, 200

32 30 3 418 204 S1 20 94 0552 193

33 30 6 772 241 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 30 6 772 242 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 090 030 S1 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 1 090 030 S2 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 090 030 S3 20 93 4706 747

33 32 1 090 504 S1 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

32 10 3 444 999 S1 20 94 0552 193

32 10 3 444 999 SK 20 93 1222 193, 193, 193, 195, 
195, 195

32 10 6 765 235 S1 20 94 0515 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

32 10 6 765 235 S1 20 94 6285 188, 189

32 10 6 765 235 SK 20 92 7716 126, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 189, 207

32 10 6 765 236 S1 20 94 0516 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

32 10 6 765 236 S1 20 94 6285 188, 189

32 10 6 765 236 SK 20 92 7716 126, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 189, 207

32 10 6 768 879 S1 20 94 6257 192, 192

32 10 6 768 879 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

32 10 6 768 879 SK 20 93 8007 147, 192

32 10 6 768 880 S1 20 94 6258 192, 192

32 10 6 768 880 S1 20 94 6265 192, 192

32 10 6 768 880 SK 20 93 8007 147, 192

32 10 6 774 222 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 10 6 774 223 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 10 6 774 336 S1 20 94 0523 195

32 10 6 774 336 SK 20 93 1222 193, 193, 193, 195, 
195, 195

32 10 6 774 360 S1 20 94 0522 183

32 10 6 777 268 S1 20 94 0522 183

32 10 6 777 268 SK 20 92 9323 181, 183

32 10 6 777 503 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 10 6 777 504 SK 20 93 6501 143, 206

32 10 6 780 985 S1 20 94 3774 199, 200

32 10 6 780 985 SK 20 93 1785 199, 200

32 10 6 782 252 SK 20 92 6505 126, 147, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 192

32 10 6 784 716 S1 20 94 0091 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 716 SK 20 93 4253 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 719 S1 20 94 0092 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 784 719 SK 20 93 4253 169, 171, 177, 185

32 10 6 792 029 S1 20 94 4717 129, 155, 157

32 10 6 792 029 SK1 20 94 3626 128, 128, 129, 154, 
154, 155, 156, 156, 
157

32 10 6 792 030 S1 20 94 4718 129, 155, 157
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33 32 6 767 748 S5 20 93 4698 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 767 748 S6 20 93 4706 747

33 32 6 767 748 S7 20 93 4707 747

33 32 6 767 759 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 767 760 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 767 831 S1 20 93 4675 735

33 32 6 767 832 S1 20 93 4676 735

33 32 6 768 268 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 768 269 S2 20 94 0792 755

33 32 6 768 273 S1 20 93 8255 755

33 32 6 768 274 S1 20 93 8256 755

33 32 6 768 791 S1 20 94 0575 735, 747

33 32 6 769 971 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 769 972 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 742 S2 20 94 0792 755

33 32 6 770 747 S1 20 93 8255 755

33 32 6 770 748 S1 20 93 8256 755

33 32 6 770 749 S1 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 6 770 749 S2 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 749 S3 20 93 4706 747

33 32 6 770 753 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 770 775 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 776 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 770 859 S1 20 93 8255 755

33 32 6 770 860 S1 20 93 8256 755

33 32 6 774 793 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 774 794 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 774 795 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 774 796 S1 20 93 3373 755

33 32 6 774 796 S2 20 94 0792 755

33 32 6 777 424 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 6 777 980 S1 20 94 0360 721, 729

33 32 6 782 237 S1 20 94 3543 721, 729

33 32 6 782 238 S1 20 94 3544 721, 729

passend für / to fit:
CHEVROLET

13219090 40 93 9362 211

13219141 40 93 4959 211, 218, 220

13230774 40 94 3718 211, 220

33 32 1 090 504 S2 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 1 090 504 S3 20 93 4692 735, 755

33 32 1 090 504 S4 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 090 504 S5 20 93 4698 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 090 504 S6 20 93 4706 747

33 32 1 090 504 S7 20 93 4707 747

33 32 1 090 745 S1 20 94 0575 735, 747

33 32 1 090 815 S1 20 93 4675 735

33 32 1 090 816 S1 20 93 4676 735

33 32 1 091 620 S1 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 1 091 620 S2 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 091 620 S3 20 93 4706 747

33 32 1 094 209 S1 20 93 4675 735

33 32 1 094 210 S1 20 93 4676 735

33 32 1 095 411 S1 20 93 8255 755

33 32 1 095 412 S1 20 93 8256 755

33 32 1 095 414 S2 20 94 0792 755

33 32 1 095 631 S1 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 1 095 631 S2 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 1 095 631 S3 20 93 4692 735, 755

33 32 1 095 631 S4 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 095 631 S5 20 93 4698 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 1 095 631 S6 20 93 4706 747

33 32 1 095 631 S7 20 93 4707 747

33 32 1 096 797 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 1 097 264 S1 20 94 0575 735, 747

33 32 1 125 665 S1 20 92 6766 732, 733, 745, 746

33 32 1 126 476 S1 20 92 6766 732, 733, 745, 746

33 32 2 282 065 S1 20 94 0576 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

33 32 2 296 222 SK1 20 93 4692 735, 755

33 32 6 750 371 S7 20 93 4707 747

33 32 6 758 141 S1 20 94 0363 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 758 142 S1 20 94 0364 737, 739, 743, 749

33 32 6 763 473 S1 20 94 0360 721, 729

33 32 6 765 425 S1 20 94 3542 721, 729, 751

33 32 6 767 748 S1 20 91 8901 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

33 32 6 767 748 S2 20 93 4687 735, 755

33 32 6 767 748 S3 20 93 4692 735, 755

33 32 6 767 748 S4 20 93 4695 737, 739, 743, 749
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96626247 89 92 8671 210

96626248 89 92 8672 210

96639904 89 92 8665 212

96639905 89 92 8670 212, 212

96653381 89 93 0916 209, 213

96870465 89 93 0605 209, 213

96870466 89 93 0606 209, 213

96996460 13 93 1708 762

13278358 S1 40 94 4447 211, 211, 211

96490218 SK 89 93 2610 214, 217

9662 6235 SK 89 92 8347 210

9662 6236 SK 89 92 8347 210

passend für / to fit:
CHRYSLER

104272 10 92 9564 222, 224

4616570 10 92 9564 222, 224

04879321AA 10 92 9564 222, 224

04879321AB 10 92 9564 222, 224

04879321AC 10 92 9564 222, 224

05097971AA 10 52 0008 221

05103955AA 10 61 0050 763

05104059AA 10 79 0082 223

05104060AA 10 79 0083 223

05104066AA 10 69 0001 223

05104075AA 10 78 0016 223

05133818AA 10 92 2657 223

05139559AA 10 78 0016 223

4879225AA 10 92 9564 222, 224

4879321AA 10 92 9564 222, 224

4879321AB 10 92 9564 222, 224

4879321AC 10 92 9564 222, 224

4895 482AA 10 93 4316 221, 222

4895 482AB 10 93 4316 221, 222

4895 483AA 10 93 4315 221, 222

4895 483AB 10 93 4315 221, 222

68013814AA 10 93 6130 763

68019 643AA 14 93 4383 222, 224

68019 643AB 14 93 4383 222, 224

68032068AA 10 52 0003 221

passend für / to fit:
CITROëN

3812.E0 62 91 9935 247

3812.E0 62 93 9041 247

13272605 40 94 3719 211, 220

13272606 40 94 3720 211, 220

13278357 30 93 9606 211, 218

13278358 40 94 4446 211, 211, 211

13313749 40 94 3719 211, 220

13313750 40 94 3720 211, 220

13321342 40 93 9362 211

13334021 40 94 3718 211, 220

13334022 40 94 3719 211, 220

13334023 40 94 3720 211, 220

90235040 40 60 0013 212, 215, 216

93740621 89 93 1720 218, 219

93740722 13 92 6794 209, 213

93740723 13 92 6795 209, 213

93741074 13 92 6796 215, 215, 215

93741077 89 93 0915 215

93741091 89 93 0915 215

93741092 89 93 1172 215, 215, 215

95947829 89 93 4775 219

95967294 89 93 4772 219

96207628 89 92 7513 762

96225858 89 92 7441 212, 214

96225859 89 92 7442 212, 212, 214

96261378 89 93 1712 218, 219

96261379 89 93 1711 218, 219

96275798 89 92 3753 209, 213, 217, 218

96300222 89 92 8045 762

96300627 89 92 8044 217

96316765 89 73 0001 215

96378346 89 93 2492 214

96380613 89 92 8712 215

96391856 89 93 2757 214, 217

96391875 89 92 3753 209, 213, 217, 218

96391876 89 92 8045 762

96403099 89 92 7514 214, 217

96403100 89 92 7515 214, 217

96407485 13 92 6797 214, 217

96407486 13 92 6798 214, 217

96535081 89 93 0605 209, 213

96535082 89 93 0606 209, 213

96535087 89 93 0917 209, 213

96535089 13 92 6792 209, 213

96626150 13 93 1708 762
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3523.81 64 92 2271 277

3523.82 64 92 2273 277

3523.83 62 92 3405 227, 229, 280

3523.84 64 92 6128 253

3523.87 64 92 6129 253

3523.91 62 92 1850 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265

3523.92 62 73 0031 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3523.93 62 92 1613 268, 269

3523.94 62 92 1611 268, 269

3523.95 64 92 6127 253

3523.98 64 92 2635 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

3523.99 64 92 2636 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

3561.08 70 60 0002 260

3640.17 62 78 0001 260

3640.21 62 78 0006 231

3640.26 70 78 0012 260

3640.28 62 78 0009 253, 277, 278

3640.33 70 92 2269 269

3640.34 62 78 0009 253, 277, 278

3640.36 62 78 0005 226, 275

3640.42 62 78 0017 227, 281

3640.43 62 78 0017 227, 281

3640.50 62 78 0016 227

3640.51 62 78 0016 227

3640.53 62 92 1490 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3640.54 70 92 2269 269

3640.55 70 92 2267 269

3640.56 64 92 2022 237, 239, 243, 244

3640.57 62 92 8356 255, 257

3640.58 62 92 8355 255, 257

3640.58 62 93 8490 255, 257

3640.59 62 92 8600 235, 239

3640.60 62 92 1490 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3640.61 62 92 8599 235, 243

3640.62 62 92 8599 235, 243

3640.65 64 92 2022 237, 239, 243, 244

3640.66 62 92 8600 235, 239

3812.E0 62 93 9042 247

4018.E0 70 92 8351 269

5094.E0 62 92 2715 247

3812.E1 64 91 9927 235, 237, 239, 244

3812.E1 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

3812.E1 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

1414.80 81 93 0034 233

1415.80 81 93 0035 233

3520.48 62 73 0001 259, 276

3520.50 62 73 0001 259, 276

3520.51 62 73 0001 259, 276

3520.54 62 73 0028 276

3520.76 70 73 0044 260

3520.77 70 73 0047 260

3520.78 62 73 0004 226, 275

3520.79 62 73 0003 226, 275

3520.80 62 91 9731 226, 275

3520.81 62 91 9733 226, 275

3520.92 62 91 9731 226, 275

3520.93 62 91 9733 226, 275

3520.94 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.95 70 73 0042 268, 269

3521.31 62 73 0002 259, 276

3521.33 62 73 0002 259, 276

3521.34 62 73 0002 259, 276

3521.37 62 73 0029 276

3521.52 70 73 0054 260

3521.53 70 73 0054 260

3521.53 70 73 0057 260

3521.64 70 73 0055 267, 271

3521.65 70 73 0042 268, 269

3521.81 64 91 9120 277

3521.83 70 73 0055 267, 271

3521.85 70 73 0055 267, 271

3523.20 62 60 0004 259, 276

3523.23 62 60 0008 276

3523.31 62 60 0009 276

3523.49 62 61 0003 259, 276

3523.52 62 69 0001 226, 275

3523.53 62 92 1934 226, 275

3523.62 62 60 0011 227, 228, 279, 281

3523.64 62 69 0001 226, 275

3523.80 62 93 9686 249, 265, 266
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3817.41 62 71 0003 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.41 62 93 9042 247

3817.42 62 71 0002 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.43 62 71 0011 277, 278

3817.44 62 71 0013 277, 278

3817.47 62 93 0876 274

3817.50 62 71 0001 227, 228, 229, 247, 
259, 276, 279, 280, 
281

3817.50 62 93 9043 247

3817.50 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

3817.50 62 93 9293 228, 279

3817.50 62 93 9294 229

3817.50 62 93 9295 229

3817.53 64 92 2020 253

3817.54 64 92 2021 253

3817.55 64 92 1491 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.55 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.56 64 92 1492 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.56 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.59 64 92 2020 253

3817.60 64 92 2021 253

3817.63 62 92 8318 233

3817.63 62 93 9590 233

3817.64 62 92 8319 233

3817.64 62 93 9591 233

3817.65 62 92 8580 257

3817.66 62 92 8581 257

3817.67 62 92 8710 243

3817.67 62 93 9033 243

3817.68 62 92 8711 243

3817.68 62 93 9034 243

3817.70 62 93 2192 270

3817.71 64 93 6261 250, 251

3817.71 64 94 4942 251

3817.72 64 93 6262 250, 251

3817.72 64 94 4947 251

3817.73 62 93 7860 249, 258, 265, 266, 
272

3817.73 62 94 4941 249, 265

3817.74 80 93 4477 261

3640.67 62 92 9385 270

3640.68 62 92 1490 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3640.69 62 92 8355 255, 257

3640.69 62 93 8490 255, 257

3640.70 62 92 1490 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3640.71 62 78 0009 253, 277, 278

3640.72 62 92 8355 255, 257

3640.72 62 93 8490 255, 257

3640.73 62 92 1490 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

3640.74 62 92 8356 255, 257

3640.76 62 92 9385 270

3640.77 62 93 8025 240, 261, 263

3656.04 62 94 4400 254, 254, 255, 256, 
256, 257

3656.04 62 94 4480 255, 257

3657.04 62 94 4400 254, 254, 255, 256, 
256, 257

3657.04 62 94 4480 255, 257

3717.42 62 93 9041 247

3812.E2 62 92 7427 258

3812.27 62 72 0029 260

3817.11 62 71 0010 260

3817.14 62 71 0003 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.16 62 71 0002 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.18 62 71 0001 227, 228, 229, 247, 
259, 276, 279, 280, 
281

3817.30 62 71 0003 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.31 62 71 0002 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

3817.32 62 94 0005 225, 274

3817.33 62 94 0005 225, 274

3817.34 62 94 0064 274

3817.35 62 94 0004 274

3817.37 62 71 0011 277, 278

3817.38 62 71 0013 277, 278
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4066.43 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

4066.44 62 93 8905 228, 259, 279

4066.44 62 93 9293 228, 279

4066.64 62 93 8738 253

4066.69 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

4066.69 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

4066.69 62 93 8907 235, 237, 239, 244

4066.71 62 93 9562 257

4066.73 62 92 9207 247

4066.73 62 93 9041 247

4066.73 62 93 9042 247

4066.73 62 93 9043 247

4066.74 62 93 8738 253

4066.79 62 93 8918 258

4066.80 62 93 8740 242, 242, 243, 261, 
261, 261

4066.80 62 93 9033 243

4066.80 62 93 9034 243

4066.82 62 94 4797 230, 249, 251, 265, 
266

4066.82 62 94 4923 249, 265

4066.82 62 94 4924 249, 265

4066.82 62 94 4933 230

4066.82 62 94 4934 230

4066.82 62 94 4935 266

4066.82 62 94 4941 249, 265

4066.82 64 94 4942 251

4066.82 64 94 4947 251

4066.83 62 93 6654 258, 272

4066.83 62 93 9029 258, 272

4066.84 62 93 8921 261

4066.84 62 93 9296 261

4066.85 62 94 4797 230, 249, 251, 265, 
266

4066.85 62 94 4923 249, 265

4066.85 62 94 4924 249, 265

4066.85 62 94 4933 230

4066.85 62 94 4934 230

4066.85 62 94 4935 266

4066.85 62 94 4941 249, 265

4066.85 64 94 4942 251

4066.85 64 94 4947 251

4066.86 62 93 9227 270

3817.74 62 93 9296 261

3817.75 62 93 1972 230, 249, 265

3817.75 62 94 4923 249, 265

3817.75 62 94 4933 230

3817.76 62 93 1971 230, 249, 265

3817.76 62 94 4924 249, 265

3817.76 62 94 4934 230

3817.77 62 93 2193 270

3817.80 62 94 3548 255

3817.81 62 94 3547 255

3817.86 70 93 2767 273

3817.86 62 93 9290 273

3817.87 70 93 2768 273

3817.87 62 93 9291 273

3817.88 62 93 1972 230, 249, 265

3817.88 62 94 4923 249, 265

3817.88 62 94 4933 230

3817.89 62 93 1971 230, 249, 265

3817.89 62 94 4924 249, 265

3817.89 62 94 4934 230

3817.91 64 93 6068 240, 263

3817.92 64 93 6067 240, 263

4001.33 62 93 6850 233

4001.33 62 93 9590 233

4001.33 62 93 9591 233

4001.69 62 93 9296 261

4001.77 62 93 6841 273

4001.77 62 93 9290 273

4001.77 62 93 9291 273

4059.09 70 71 0001 267, 271

4059.09 62 93 8980 267, 271

4059.12 62 93 9684 258, 271

4060.43 62 93 9295 229

4066.18 99 80 0004 260

4066.19 99 80 0005 260

4066.22 62 93 9294 229

4066.32 62 91 9917 225, 274

4066.37 62 91 9919 277

4066.41 62 80 0005 267, 271

4066.41 62 93 8980 267, 271

4066.42 62 91 9921 277, 278

4066.43 62 93 9198 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281
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5087.60 62 91 9225 253, 277

5087.61 62 61 0004 227, 229, 279, 280, 
281

5087.62 62 91 9397 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

5087.64 62 91 9397 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

5087.65 62 93 2194 273

5087.66 62 79 0021 235, 237, 239, 240, 
241, 244, 263

5087.68 62 92 7435 243

5087.69 62 92 7434 243

5087.70 62 93 2194 273

5087.71 62 94 3770 240, 241, 263

5087.74 62 79 0021 235, 237, 239, 240, 
241, 244, 263

5087.77 62 91 9397 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

5087.78 62 91 9397 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

5087.79 62 93 2194 273

5091.10 62 92 7438 233

5093.15 70 61 0006 267, 268, 269, 271

5094.E2 62 93 9682 247, 251

5094.56 62 92 1914 275

5094.57 62 92 1915 226, 275

5094.59 62 92 1250 226, 275

5094.65 62 61 0006 227, 279, 280, 281

5094.66 62 92 1820 281

5094.69 70 61 0011 267, 271

5094.77 62 92 1818 227, 229

5094.83 64 93 9626 253

5094.88 62 92 2715 247

5094.89 62 94 0187 247, 249, 251, 265

5094.91 64 93 9625 237

5094.96 64 93 4802 235, 244

5094.98 62 94 0082 255

5094.99 62 93 3965 255, 257

5172.58 62 93 9181 764

5178.46 62 92 7489 764, 765

5178.47 62 92 7014 765

5178.48 80 93 0398 764

5178.49 80 93 0399 764

4066.92 62 94 4797 230, 249, 251, 265, 
266

4066.92 62 94 4923 249, 265

4066.92 62 94 4924 249, 265

4066.92 62 94 4933 230

4066.92 62 94 4934 230

4066.92 62 94 4935 266

4066.92 62 94 4941 249, 265

4066.92 64 94 4942 251

4066.92 64 94 4947 251

4066.93 62 94 4797 230, 249, 251, 265, 
266

4066.93 62 94 4923 249, 265

4066.93 62 94 4924 249, 265

4066.93 62 94 4933 230

4066.93 62 94 4934 230

4066.93 62 94 4935 266

4066.93 62 94 4941 249, 265

4066.93 64 94 4942 251

4066.93 64 94 4947 251

4066.95 62 93 9237 273

4066.95 62 93 9290 273

4066.95 62 93 9291 273

5087.32 62 61 0005 276

5087.35 70 61 0008 267, 271

5087.37 70 61 0009 268, 269

5087.45 62 79 0021 235, 237, 239, 240, 
241, 244, 263

5087.46 62 61 0004 227, 229, 279, 280, 
281

5087.48 62 91 9225 253, 277

5087.49 62 76 0003 278

5087.50 62 91 9397 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

5087.51 62 91 9403 258

5087.52 62 92 2846 257

5087.53 62 92 2847 257

5087.56 62 92 8601 272

5087.57 62 93 6440 250, 251, 266

5087.58 80 93 0401 245, 248, 249, 261, 
265, 265

5087.59 62 79 0021 235, 237, 239, 240, 
241, 244, 263



928 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

3521.E6 62 73 0027 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

3812.E6 62 94 0080 239

5094.E6 62 93 9685 230

94 040 664 18 62 80 0005 267, 271

96 719 188 80 62 93 7095 266, 266

96 829 541 80 62 94 3770 240, 241, 263

96 857 197 80 62 93 9682 247, 251

96 857 198 80 64 94 2779 230, 266

96 857 199 80 62 93 9683 249, 265, 266

96 857 200 80 64 94 2780 230, 249, 265

96 872 667 80 62 93 9685 230

96 872 668 80 64 94 2779 230, 266

97 500 011 80 62 74 0004 278

98 032 864 80 64 93 7471 240, 263

98 032 865 80 64 93 7470 240, 263

98 049 474 80 62 93 6440 250, 251, 266

98 056 073 80 62 94 4191 249, 265

98 056 073 80 62 94 5151 265

98 056 074 80 62 94 4190 249, 265

98 056 074 80 62 94 5150 265

98 069 071 80 62 94 4720 250, 252

98 071 300 80 62 92 7489 764, 765

98 090 457 80 62 94 4720 250, 252

3812.E7 62 92 7424 257

5094.E7 64 94 2779 230, 266

3812.E8 62 92 7428 243

3812.E8 62 93 9033 243

3812.E8 62 93 9034 243

3521.E9 62 73 0033 229, 280

3812.E9 64 92 8607 250, 251

3812.E9 64 94 4942 251

3812.E9 64 94 4947 251

16 085 321 80 SK 62 94 4722 245

3520.H5 S1 62 91 9009 227, 228, 279, 281

3520.C1 64 91 9121 277

3520.C3 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.C5 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.G9 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.G9 S 62 92 2102 267, 271

3520.G9 S1 62 92 2100 267, 271

3520.G9 S2 62 92 2102 267, 271

3520.H4 S2 62 92 8125 227, 228, 279, 281

5178.52 62 92 7489 764, 765

5178.57 62 94 4721 765

6933.14 62 94 0004 274

6947.78 62 94 0004 274

3812.E3 62 92 7424 257

5094.E3 62 94 0187 247, 249, 251, 265

3812.E4 62 94 0610 228, 228, 228, 280, 
280, 280

4001.E4 62 93 6840 270

5094.E4 64 94 2780 230, 249, 265

91 516 336 62 73 0001 259, 276

91 516 337 62 73 0002 259, 276

95 597 955 64 91 9222 231

95 603 309 64 92 2684 226

95 614 999 64 92 2872 226

95 615 000 64 92 2873 226

96 032 460 62 74 0004 278

96 083 570 64 91 9124 277

96 110 483 62 91 9009 227, 228, 279, 281

96 133 608 64 92 2872 226

96 133 609 64 92 2873 226

96 145 457 64 91 9716 277

96 158 745 62 61 0001 279, 281

3521.E5 62 73 0027 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

3812.E5 62 92 9625 247

3812.E5 62 93 9043 247

5094.E5 70 93 6977 273

13057 82080 70 61 0011 267, 271

14 401 772 80 62 93 8735 272

16 075 024 80 80 94 1337 245

16 075 025 80 62 94 4722 245

16 075 106 80 62 93 7350 258

16 075 107 80 62 93 7349 258

16 085 321 80 62 94 4722 245

16 086 520 80 62 93 8740 242, 242, 243, 261, 
261, 261

16 099 106 80 62 93 6286 245, 261

16 099 482 80 62 94 3548 255

16 099 483 80 62 94 3547 255

16 108 176 80 64 94 5352 252

16 109 762 80 62 93 9227 270



929Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

3520.Q2 S1 81 92 2911 233

3520.Q2 S2 81 93 0034 233

3520.Q2 S3 81 93 0035 233

3520.Q2 S4 81 93 0036 233

3520.Q3 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.Q5 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.Q9 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.Q9 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R0 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R0 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R0 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R1 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R1 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R1 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R1 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R2 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R2 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R2 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R3 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R3 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R3 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R4 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R4 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R4 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R4 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R5 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.R5 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.R5 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R5 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R6 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R6 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.R7 62 92 9142 243

3520.R7 S1 62 92 8731 243

3520.R7 S2 62 92 8732 243

3520.R8 62 93 7690 258, 272

3520.S0 62 93 1297 270

3520.S0 S1 70 93 1092 270

3520.S0 S2 70 93 1091 270

3520.S1 62 93 1297 270

3520.S1 S1 70 93 1092 270

3520.S1 S2 70 93 1091 270

3520.S2 62 92 2385 230, 247, 250, 251

3520.H5 62 73 0026 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

3520.H5 S2 62 92 8125 227, 228, 279, 281

3520.H6 62 73 0026 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

3520.H9 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.J3 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.J4 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.K3 64 92 2787 253

3520.K8 62 92 2385 230, 247, 250, 251

3520.K8 62 94 0841 230, 247, 251

3520.K8 S1 62 94 0841 230, 247, 251

3520.L0 70 73 0042 268, 269

3520.L2 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.L3 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.L3 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.L3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.L3 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.L4 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.L4 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.L4 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.L4 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.L9 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.L9 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.L9 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.N1 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.N1 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.N1 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.N3 70 73 0042 268, 269

3520.P1 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.P1 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.P3 62 92 2385 230, 247, 250, 251

3520.P4 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.P6 62 92 6645 258

3520.P8 70 73 0043 267, 271

3520.P9 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.P9 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.P9 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.P9 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.Q0 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.Q0 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.Q1 SK 62 93 2116 255, 257

3520.Q2 81 93 1718 233
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3521.J2 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.J2 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.J2 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.J3 70 73 0053 268, 269

3521.K1 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.K1 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.K3 62 92 2384 230, 247, 250, 251

3521.K3 62 94 0840 230, 247, 251

3521.K3 S1 62 94 0840 230, 247, 251

3521.K4 70 73 0055 267, 271

3521.K6 62 92 6646 258

3521.K8 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.K8 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.K8 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.K8 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.L0 70 73 0055 267, 271

3521.L1 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.L1 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.L1 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.L1 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.L2 SK 62 93 2116 255, 257

3521.L3 81 93 1719 233

3521.L3 S1 81 92 2911 233

3521.L3 S2 81 93 0034 233

3521.L3 S3 81 93 0035 233

3521.L3 S4 81 93 0036 233

3521.L4 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.L6 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.N1 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N1 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N1 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N1 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N2 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N2 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N2 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N2 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N3 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N3 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N3 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N4 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N4 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N4 64 94 4620 235, 239

3520.S2 62 94 0841 230, 247, 251

3520.S2 S1 62 94 0841 230, 247, 251

3520.S5 62 93 7350 258

3520.V0 62 93 8170 245, 261

3520.V1 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.V1 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.V1 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.V1 S1 64 92 2633 235, 237, 244

3520.V1 S2 64 93 8700 235, 239

3520.V1 S3 64 94 4621 235, 239

3520.V2 62 93 7840 249, 265

3520.V3 62 73 0032 229, 280

3520.V8 62 93 7690 258, 272

3520.W2 SK 62 93 2116 255, 257

3520.W3 70 92 9144 273

3520.W4 62 93 7350 258

3520.W7 64 93 7470 240, 263

3520.X0 62 93 7350 258

3520.X9 62 93 8170 245, 261

3520.Y4 70 92 9144 273

3521.C9 70 73 0055 267, 271

3521.C9 S 62 92 2101 267, 271

3521.C9 S1 62 92 2101 267, 271

3521.F3 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.F4 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.G3 64 92 2788 253

3521.H0 62 93 7349 258

3521.H1 62 92 6646 258

3521.H2 70 73 0053 268, 269

3521.H4 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.H5 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.H5 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.H5 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.H5 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.H6 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.H6 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.H6 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.H6 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.J1 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.J1 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.J1 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.J1 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.J2 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244
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3523.51 62 60 0003 226, 275

3523.75 62 60 0011 227, 228, 279, 281

3523.84 S1 64 92 6192 253

3523.AA 64 92 2636 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

3523.AL 62 92 6933 255, 257

3523.AP 62 93 6285 269

3523.AQ 62 92 7015 255, 257

3523.AR 64 92 6127 253

3523.AT 64 92 2636 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

3523.AV 62 92 6932 255, 257

3523.AW 62 92 6933 255, 257

3523.AZ 62 92 6933 255, 257

3523.CA 62 92 6932 255, 257

3523.CC 62 92 8732 243

3523.CE 62 92 8731 243

3523.CJ 62 93 9686 249, 265, 266

3523.CS 62 93 6286 245, 261

3523.CW 62 93 7095 266, 266

3523.CZ 64 93 7993 239, 240, 241, 263

3523.EA 64 93 7993 239, 240, 241, 263

3523.EC 64 93 8004 239, 240, 241, 263

3523.EE 64 93 8004 239, 240, 241, 263

3640.42 S1 62 93 1812 228, 279, 281

3640.43 S1 62 93 1812 228, 279, 281

3640.50 S1 62 93 1811 228, 279, 280

3640.51 S1 62 93 1811 228, 279, 280

3640.69 S1 62 93 8490 255, 257

3640.77 S1 62 93 8025 240, 261, 263

3656.04 S1 62 94 4400 254, 254, 255, 256, 
256, 257

3656.04 S2 62 94 4480 255, 257

3657.04 S1 62 94 4400 254, 254, 255, 256, 
256, 257

3657.04 S2 62 94 4480 255, 257

3812.99 62 74 0004 278

3812.A9 62 74 0011 277

3812.A4 70 74 0001 267, 271

3812.A4 62 93 8980 267, 271

3812.A4 S1 62 93 8980 267, 271

3812.A6 62 92 2115 278

3812.C0 62 72 0030 227, 228, 279, 281

3521.N4 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N5 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N5 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N5 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N5 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N6 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.N6 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.N6 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N6 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N7 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N7 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.N8 62 92 9143 243

3521.N9 62 93 7689 258, 272

3521.P1 62 93 1298 270

3521.P1 S1 70 93 1092 270

3521.P1 S2 70 93 1091 270

3521.P2 62 93 1298 270

3521.P2 S1 70 93 1092 270

3521.P2 S2 70 93 1091 270

3521.P3 62 92 2384 230, 247, 250, 251

3521.P3 62 94 0840 230, 247, 251

3521.P3 S1 62 94 0840 230, 247, 251

3521.P6 62 93 7349 258

3521.Q0 SK 62 93 2116 255, 257

3521.R1 62 93 8171 245, 261

3521.R2 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.R2 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.R2 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.R2 S1 64 92 2634 235, 237, 244

3521.R2 S2 64 93 8701 235, 239

3521.R2 S3 64 94 4620 235, 239

3521.R3 62 93 7839 249, 265

3521.R4 62 73 0033 229, 280

3521.S0 62 93 7689 258, 272

3521.S5 SK 62 93 2116 255, 257

3521.S6 70 92 9145 273

3521.S7 62 93 7349 258

3521.S9 64 93 7471 240, 263

3521.T2 62 93 7349 258

3521.V0 62 93 8171 245, 261

3521.V5 70 92 9145 273

3523.43 62 60 0010 278

3523.50 62 60 0007 226, 275
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3817.50 S1 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

3817.50 S1 62 93 9295 229

3817.50 S2 62 93 9293 228, 279

3817.50 S2 62 93 9294 229

3817.50 S3 62 93 9043 247

3817.55 S2 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.56 S1 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

3817.63 S2 62 93 9590 233

3817.64 S3 62 93 9591 233

3817.67 S1 62 93 9033 243

3817.67 S2 62 93 9034 243

3817.73 S1 62 93 9029 258, 272

3817.74 S1 62 93 9296 261

3817.86 S2 62 93 9290 273

3817.87 S3 62 93 9291 273

3817.A5 62 93 7860 249, 258, 265, 266, 
272

3817.A5 62 94 4935 266

3817.A5 62 94 4941 249, 265

4001.33 S1 62 93 6850 233

4001.33 S1 62 93 9590 233

4001.33 S2 62 93 9590 233

4001.33 S3 62 93 9591 233

4001.69 S1 80 93 2551 261

4001.69 S1 62 93 9296 261

4001.77 S1 62 93 6841 273

4001.77 S2 62 93 9290 273

4001.77 S3 62 93 9291 273

4001.E4 S1 62 93 6840 270

4006.24 S 70 72 0009 268, 269

4006.24 S1 70 72 0009 268, 269

4018.A3 70 71 0028 268, 269

4018.A4 70 72 0004 268, 269

4018.H4 70 71 0028 268, 269

4059.09 S1 62 93 8980 267, 271

4066.20 62 80 0001 228, 259, 281

4066.22 62 80 0002 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281

4066.30 62 80 0004 277

4066.43 62 80 0003 227, 229, 279, 280, 
281

4066.52 62 80 0002 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281

3812.C0 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

3812.C0 62 93 9293 228, 279

3812.C0 S1 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

3812.C0 S2 62 93 9293 228, 279

3812.C6 62 92 7432 229, 280

3812.C6 62 93 9294 229

3812.C6 62 93 9295 229

3812.C6 S1 62 93 9295 229

3812.C6 S2 62 93 9294 229

3812.C8 64 91 9937 253

3812.E0 S4 62 93 9041 247

3812.E0 S5 62 93 9042 247

3812.E1 S1 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

3812.E1 S2 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

3812.E5 S3 62 93 9043 247

3812.E8 S1 62 93 9033 243

3812.E8 S2 62 93 9034 243

3812.E9 S1 64 94 4942 251

3812.E9 S2 64 94 4947 251

3812.F0 62 93 6669 258, 272

3812.F0 62 93 9029 258, 272

3812.F0 S1 62 93 9029 258, 272

3812.F2 62 93 1970 249, 265

3812.F2 62 94 4923 249, 265

3812.F2 62 94 4924 249, 265

3812.F2 S1 62 94 4923 249, 265

3812.F2 S2 62 94 4924 249, 265

3812.F3 62 94 0493 255

3812.F4 62 93 4803 230

3812.F4 62 94 4933 230

3812.F4 62 94 4934 230

3812.F4 S1 62 94 4933 230

3812.F4 S2 62 94 4934 230

3812.F6 64 93 3958 240, 263

3812.F7 62 93 6691 266

3812.F7 62 94 4935 266

3812.F7 S1 62 94 4935 266

3812.F8 62 93 8560 249, 265

3812.F8 62 94 4941 249, 265

3812.F8 S1 62 94 4941 249, 265

3817.36 S1 62 94 0004 274

3817.41 S5 62 93 9042 247

3817.42 S4 62 93 9041 247
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5094.A7 S1 62 92 7438 233

5094.A8 62 93 7199 233

5094.C4 62 93 9682 247, 251

5094.C5 62 93 9681 242, 242, 243

5094.C6 62 93 9166 245, 261

5094.C8 62 94 0490 273

5094.F2 62 93 9683 249, 265, 266

5097.39 S1 62 93 7765 227, 279, 280, 281

5170.F5 62 93 6883 766

5170.F5 S1 62 93 6883 766

5170.F6 62 93 6883 766

5170.F6 S1 62 93 6883 766

5175.CF 62 92 6931 765

6822.R9 62 92 7438 233

6822.S0 62 92 7438 233

6822.TV 62 92 7438 233

6925.B2 62 94 0004 274

96 147 514 62 79 0001 226

98 056 073 80 S1 62 94 5151 265

98 056 074 80 S1 62 94 5150 265

passend für / to fit:
DACIA

60 01 547 138 60 92 7447 284, 285, 286

60 01 547 140 60 92 7446 285, 286

60 01 547 519 60 92 9638 285, 286

60 01 547 520 60 92 9637 285, 286

60 01 547 606 60 92 7725 285, 286

60 01 547 607 60 92 9650 285, 286

60 01 547 610 60 92 9623 285, 286

60 01 547 611 60 92 9624 285, 286

60 01 550 441 60 92 7725 285, 286

60 01 550 442 60 92 9623 285, 286

60 01 550 443 60 92 9624 285, 286

60 01 550 446 60 92 9637 285, 286

60 01 550 447 60 92 9638 285, 286

60 01 550 909 60 92 9637 285, 286

60 01 550 910 60 92 9638 285, 286

60 40 002 245 60 92 6304 285, 286

60 40 096 299 60 92 6304 285, 286

77 01 455 905 60 93 4309 282

77 01 455 906 60 93 4308 282

77 01 460 886 60 93 4309 282

77 01 468 820 60 93 4308 282

4066.18 S 99 80 0006 260

4066.18 S1 99 80 0006 260

4066.19 S 99 80 0007 260

4066.19 S1 99 80 0007 260

4066.22 S2 62 93 9294 229

4066.41 S1 62 93 8980 267, 271

4066.41 SK 10 92 3841 267, 271

4066.43 S1 62 93 9198 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281

4066.43 S1 62 93 9292 228, 279, 281

4066.43 S1 62 93 9295 229

4066.44 S1 62 93 9293 228, 279

4066.69 S1 62 93 8899 235, 237, 239, 244

4066.69 S2 62 93 8900 235, 237, 239, 244

4066.73 S3 62 93 9043 247

4066.73 S4 62 93 9041 247

4066.73 S5 62 93 9042 247

4066.80 S1 62 93 9033 243

4066.80 S2 62 93 9034 243

4066.83 S1 62 93 9029 258, 272

4066.84 S1 62 93 9296 261

4066.95 S2 62 93 9290 273

4066.95 S3 62 93 9291 273

4066.A3 62 93 9238 233

4066.A3 62 93 9590 233

4066.A3 62 93 9591 233

4066.A3 S2 62 93 9590 233

4066.A3 S3 62 93 9591 233

5081.L0 62 93 8735 272

5081.N9 62 93 6889 270

5081.N9 S1 62 93 6889 270

5081.Q3 62 93 8735 272

5087.33 62 79 0001 226

5087.40 62 79 0003 275, 277

5087.35 S 70 61 0002 267, 271

5087.35 S1 70 61 0002 267, 271

5087.37 S 70 61 0003 268, 269

5087.37 S1 70 61 0003 268, 269

5091.10 S1 62 92 7438 233

5094.65 S1 62 93 7765 227, 279, 280, 281

5094.A0 62 93 7202 255

5094.A1 62 93 3964 255

5094.A7 62 92 7438 233
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02875013 40 61 0008 288, 292, 294, 294, 
294, 294, 294

07846696 40 76 0001 288, 292, 294

07848281 40 72 0007 288, 292, 294

07848282 40 72 0006 288, 292, 294

26001806 40 71 0006 288, 292, 294

26001807 40 71 0007 288, 292, 294

26200639 40 76 0001 288, 292, 294

90235040 40 60 0013 288, 292, 294

93740621 89 93 1720 296

93740722 13 92 6794 290

93740723 13 92 6795 290

93741074 13 92 6796 293, 293, 293

93741077 89 93 0915 293

93741091 89 93 0915 293

93741092 89 93 1172 293, 293, 293

94788122 40 78 0002 288, 292, 294

96185969 40 73 0006 288, 292, 294

96185970 40 73 0005 288, 292, 294

96185973 40 60 0015 288, 292, 294

96205809 89 71 0001 293, 295

96207628 89 92 7513 768

96213119 89 92 6793 293

96218397 40 73 0006 288, 292, 294

96218398 40 73 0005 288, 292, 294

96225858 89 92 7441 289, 293

96225859 89 92 7442 289, 293

96261378 89 93 1712 296

96261379 89 93 1711 296

96268439 89 92 2801 295

96268440 89 92 2802 295

96268454 89 92 6662 295

96268455 89 92 6663 295

96275018 40 71 0007 288, 292, 294

96275019 40 71 0006 288, 292, 294

96275798 89 92 3753 287, 290, 295, 295, 
295, 296

96300222 89 92 8045 768

96300627 89 92 8044 295, 295, 295

96300648 89 78 0001 295

96305974 89 92 2801 295

96305975 89 92 2802 295

96316765 89 73 0001 293

77 01 468 821 60 93 4309 282

82 00 277 960 60 92 7447 284, 285, 286

82 00 814 411 60 93 7305 283, 767

82 00 820 918 60 92 9638 285, 286

82 00 820 930 60 92 9637 285, 286

82 00 839 107 60 93 6436 767

82 00 839 119 60 93 6395 767

82 00 839 121 60 93 6387 767

82 00 839 124 60 93 6396 767

82 00 841 004 60 93 6435 767

82 00 852 550 60 93 7726 283

82 01 108 332 60 94 3444 283

82 01 108 339 60 94 3443 283

82 01 108 350 60 93 7281 283

82 01 108 358 60 93 9234 283

40 16 023 08R 60 94 0808 283

40 16 047 93R 60 92 3996 285, 286

48 52 004 10R 60 92 9624 285, 286

48 52 028 67R 60 92 9623 285, 286

54 50 042 69R 60 92 9638 285, 286

54 50 113 62R 60 92 9637 285, 286

54 56 027 88R 60 93 7675 283

54 61 142 37R 60 93 7726 283

55 11 078 94R 60 93 6436 767

60 01 550 442 S1 60 93 4332 285, 285, 286, 286

60 01 550 442 S2 60 93 7621 285, 286

60 01 550 443 S2 60 93 7622 285, 286

60 01 550 446 S1 60 93 4333 285, 286

60 01 550 446 S2 60 94 0253 285, 286

60 01 550 447 S2 60 94 0254 285, 286

77 00 763 538 S1 60 92 6339 285, 285, 286, 286

82 00 298 455 S 60 92 3996 285, 286

82 00 298 455 S1 60 92 3996 285, 286

82 01 108 332 S1 60 94 3462 283

82 01 108 339 S1 60 94 3461 283

82 01 108 350 SK 60 93 7281 283

82 01 108 358 SK 60 93 9233 283

passend für / to fit:
DAEWOO

520808 89 71 0002 293

520838 89 72 0001 295

521 255 13 92 6796 293, 293, 293
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45503-87713-000 88 92 7967 297, 297, 297

45503-87714-000 88 92 7971 297, 297, 297, 298

45503-97203-000 88 92 7965 298, 299, 299, 299

45503-97204-000 88 92 7970 298, 299, 299, 299

45503-97401-000 88 92 8210 299, 300

48802-87703-000 88 92 7972 769, 769, 769, 769, 
769

45503-B1010 88 92 7968 300

48821-B1010 88 92 8272 300

48831-B1010 88 92 8271 300

passend für / to fit:
FIAT

2170345 70 94 4373 324, 324, 325

4339248 70 60 0002 312, 340

4402649 70 78 0006 346

4402672 70 73 0063 326

4410145 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

5927292 70 91 9477 329

5927293 70 93 7568 305, 336, 346

5939683 70 73 0040 346

5939685 70 73 0051 346

5958244 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

5958246 70 71 0030 346

5960321 70 72 0006 326

5960834 70 71 0005 326

5960835 70 71 0005 326

5995503 99 78 0001 326

7079382 70 94 4372 324, 324, 325

7081851 70 94 4373 324, 324, 325

7520850 70 93 0875 325, 337

7543028 70 71 0033 316, 345

7543760 70 73 0062 316, 345

7544738 70 60 0004 316, 345

7550860 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

7563151 70 60 0003 346

7567282 70 73 0054 312, 340

7567282 70 73 0057 312, 340

7567283 70 73 0044 312, 340

7567283 70 73 0047 312, 340

7567284 70 78 0012 312, 340

7576731 70 73 0054 312, 340

7576732 70 73 0044 312, 340

7591215 70 71 0037 303, 306, 341

96335966 40 60 0015 288, 292, 294

96378346 89 93 2492 291, 295

96380613 89 92 8712 293

96391856 89 93 2757 291, 295

96391875 89 92 3753 287, 290, 295, 295, 
295, 296

96391876 89 92 8045 768

96403099 89 92 7514 291, 295, 295

96403100 89 92 7515 291, 295, 295

96407485 13 92 6797 291, 295

96407486 13 92 6798 291, 295

96535081 89 93 0605 290

96535082 89 93 0606 290

96535087 89 93 0917 287, 290

96535089 13 92 6792 290

96653381 89 93 0916 287, 290

96870465 89 93 0605 290

96870466 89 93 0606 290

02875013 S1 40 61 0004 288, 292, 294

96268454 S1 89 92 8695 295

96268455 S1 89 92 8696 295

96305974 S1 89 92 8695 295

96305975 S1 89 92 8696 295

96490218 SK 89 93 2610 291, 295

passend für / to fit:
DAIHATSU

45460-87401 88 92 7966 300

45503-87102 88 92 8433 297

45503-87215 88 92 7964 297, 299, 299, 299

45503-87710 88 92 7969 297, 297, 297, 298

45503-87711 88 92 7967 297, 297, 297

45503-87714 88 92 7971 297, 297, 297, 298

45503-97203 88 92 7965 298, 299, 299, 299

45503-97204 88 92 7970 298, 299, 299, 299

45503-97401 88 92 8210 299, 300

48802-87703 88 92 7972 769, 769, 769, 769, 
769

45460-87401-000 88 92 7966 300

45503-87102-000 88 92 8433 297

45503-87215-000 88 92 7964 297, 299, 299, 299

45503-87710-000 88 92 7969 297, 297, 297, 298

45503-87711-000 88 92 7967 297, 297, 297

45503-87712-000 88 92 7969 297, 297, 297, 298
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7777240 70 92 9506 304, 342

9940260 70 94 3644 308

9941625 70 74 0011 303, 341

9945562 70 72 0007 302, 329

9945836 70 72 0004 313, 314

9946948 70 72 0005 329

9946949 70 71 0029 302, 329, 330

9947437 70 71 0036 303, 306, 341

9947438 70 71 0037 303, 306, 341

9947713 70 72 0008 307, 322, 323

9947714 70 71 0032 303, 307, 311, 322, 
323

9947719 70 71 0032 303, 307, 311, 322, 
323

9947720 70 94 6005 304, 306, 322

9947926 70 94 6005 304, 306, 322

9948288 70 71 0031 305, 336

9948343 70 94 3640 330

9948344 70 80 0004 329, 341

9949143 70 71 0031 305, 336

9949217 70 91 9965 338

9949218 70 91 9963 305, 338

9950775 70 94 6005 304, 306, 322

46402681 70 73 0041 329

46402682 70 73 0052 329

46402684 70 73 0061 302, 329

46407372 70 73 0019 342

46407373 70 73 0020 342

46413122 70 79 0003 322, 323

46423822 70 92 9505 304, 342

46423823 70 92 9506 304, 342

46429834 70 73 0050 302, 329

46429835 70 73 0061 302, 329

46430002 70 73 0041 329

46430003 70 73 0052 329

46454077 70 94 3953 311, 325

46454078 70 94 3955 311, 325

46454595 70 73 0048 325, 339

46454596 70 73 0060 325, 339

46454597 70 73 0049 325, 337, 339

46454598 70 73 0059 325, 337, 339

46456049 74 73 0001 304, 306, 307, 322

46456050 74 73 0003 304, 306, 307, 322

7591216 70 71 0036 303, 306, 341

7591277 70 73 0062 316, 345

7601057 70 73 0019 342

7601062 70 73 0020 342

7601261 70 73 0063 326

7601642 70 61 0005 304, 306, 307, 342

7603476 70 61 0004 346

7633721 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

7635125 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

7636995 70 73 0046 305, 336

7636996 70 73 0058 305, 336

7645160 70 80 0004 329, 341

7669756 70 71 0031 305, 336

7673581 70 91 9477 329

7673582 70 93 7568 305, 336, 346

7674700 70 73 0062 316, 345

7674701 70 60 0001 316, 345

7674825 70 73 0062 316, 345

7676967 70 91 9477 329

7678717 70 71 0037 303, 306, 341

7678718 70 71 0036 303, 306, 341

7695185 70 73 0054 312, 340

7695185 70 73 0057 312, 340

7695186 70 73 0044 312, 340

7695186 70 73 0047 312, 340

7695190 70 73 0054 312, 340

7695191 70 73 0044 312, 340

7700064 70 80 0001 305, 336

7700064 70 94 3649 305, 336

7701491 70 72 0005 329

7705615 70 73 0040 346

7705616 70 73 0051 346

7736514 70 92 3167 775

7736515 70 92 3169 775

7747956 70 93 6862 771, 775

7750977 70 73 0041 329

7750978 70 73 0052 329

7750990 70 93 6496 311, 330, 339

7752285 70 71 0029 302, 329, 330

7760424 70 61 0010 304, 306, 307, 342

7769900 70 92 6754 775

7769901 70 92 6755 775

7777239 70 92 9505 304, 342
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46821120 70 93 9284 311

46841320 70 93 6613 311, 325, 337, 339

50515276 70 92 7414 319, 331, 332

50515568 70 93 8586 319, 331

50515569 70 93 8586 319, 331

50700443 70 93 6281 338, 338, 338

50700464 70 91 9469 301, 305, 338

50700778 70 93 6282 338, 338, 338

50700779 70 91 9959 338

50700779 70 94 0759 338

50700797 70 91 9961 338

50700797 70 94 0761 338

50700941 70 91 9469 301, 305, 338

50701178 70 93 9283 327, 328

50702953 70 93 4283 327

50703128 70 93 2443 327, 328

50703128 70 94 0680 327, 328

50703129 70 93 2444 327, 328

50703129 70 94 0681 327, 328

50703231 70 93 7572 320

50703232 70 93 7571 320

50703296 70 92 7433 327

50703541 70 93 8593 338, 338

50705197 70 93 1091 315

50705198 70 93 1092 315

50705214 70 93 9507 327, 328

50705629 62 92 9385 315

50705943 70 93 9283 327, 328

50705944 70 93 9507 327, 328

50706598 74 92 7421 338, 339

50707302 70 93 9506 327, 328

50708621 70 93 8585 301

50708823 70 94 0177 301

50708824 70 94 0177 301

50709579 70 93 4759 301

50709579 70 94 0710 301

50709580 70 93 4760 301

50709580 70 94 0711 301

50709786 70 93 8585 301

50710287 70 93 8585 301

50710612 70 93 8585 301

50710620 70 93 4760 301

50710620 70 94 0711 301

46456189 70 71 0035 311, 325, 337, 339

46456660 70 71 0034 311, 325, 337, 339

46474556 74 73 0001 304, 306, 307, 322

46474557 74 73 0003 304, 306, 307, 322

46519893 70 93 0161 770, 773, 774

46519894 70 93 0161 770, 773, 774

46519897 70 93 0160 770, 773, 774

46519898 70 93 0160 770, 773, 774

46522142 70 73 0068 323

46525407 70 73 0069 323

46527567 70 71 0032 303, 307, 311, 322, 
323

46539000 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

46539001 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

46539278 70 73 0049 325, 337, 339

46539279 70 73 0059 325, 337, 339

46545660 70 73 0066 330

46545660 70 94 0670 330

46545661 70 73 0067 330

46545661 70 94 0671 330

46546776 70 73 0059 325, 337, 339

46546777 70 73 0049 325, 337, 339

46548345 70 93 7573 323

46551732 70 73 0066 330

46551732 70 94 0670 330

46551790 70 73 0067 330

46551790 70 94 0671 330

46738807 70 93 6612 311, 325, 337, 339

46745364 70 71 0034 311, 325, 337, 339

46745365 70 71 0035 311, 325, 337, 339

46748578 70 94 3955 311, 325

46748579 70 94 3953 311, 325

46764746 70 73 0069 323

46764747 70 73 0068 323

46767267 70 92 8606 772

46777741 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

46777742 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

46777764 70 93 6613 311, 325, 337, 339

46790552 70 93 6612 311, 325, 337, 339

46799278 70 92 8606 772

46813841 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

46813842 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

46821119 70 93 9284 311



938 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

51839039 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

51839040 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

51839218 70 93 7572 320

51839219 70 93 7571 320

51842192 70 73 0066 330

51842192 70 94 0670 330

51842193 70 73 0067 330

51842193 70 94 0671 330

51848645 70 93 3811 311

51856869 70 93 9283 327, 328

51856870 70 93 9507 327, 328

51856871 70 93 9506 327, 328

51856872 70 92 7433 327

51857019 70 93 8585 301

51857020 70 93 8585 301

51857021 70 93 4759 301

51857021 70 94 0710 301

51857022 70 93 4760 301

51857022 70 94 0711 301

51857133 70 93 2443 327, 328

51857133 70 94 0680 327, 328

51857134 70 93 2444 327, 328

51857134 70 94 0681 327, 328

51861102 40 92 8359 319

51866700 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

51866700 70 94 3953 311, 325

51866701 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

51866701 70 94 3955 311, 325

51874461 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

51874462 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

51892272 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

51892273 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

51895366 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

51895367 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

51896150 70 94 0177 301

51898527 70 93 3811 311

51935875 70 93 3811 311

55700751 70 92 8733 317, 319, 321, 333

55700753 70 92 7414 319, 331, 332

55700770 70 93 8586 319, 331

55702727 70 93 8586 319, 331

55703232 40 92 8475 317, 319, 321, 333

55703312 40 92 8475 317, 319, 321, 333

50710621 70 93 4759 301

50710621 70 94 0710 301

51701045 70 79 0003 322, 323

51704008 62 93 2194 317, 319, 321, 333

51712407 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

51712408 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

51713088 70 93 6613 311, 325, 337, 339

51717001 70 92 8606 772

51741130 40 92 2379 309

51744226 70 93 6613 311, 325, 337, 339

51748652 40 92 3002 309

51748653 40 92 3001 309

51755681 40 93 4940 771

51769073 70 92 1953 311, 325, 339

51769074 70 92 1955 311, 325, 339

51772988 70 94 4208 311

51772989 70 94 4208 311

51772992 70 94 4207 311

51772993 70 94 4207 311

51774007 70 94 4208 311

51774008 70 94 4207 311

51783056 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

51783057 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

51784192 62 93 6841 317, 333

51784192 62 93 9290 317, 333

51784192 62 93 9291 317, 333

51785487 62 94 0490 317, 317, 317, 321, 
321, 321, 333, 333, 
333

51785488 70 93 6977 317, 333

51795269 70 91 9469 301, 305, 338

51795704 74 92 7421 338, 339

51796570 70 93 7573 323

51797442 70 93 8587 305

51801136 70 91 9469 301, 305, 338

51803183 40 92 2379 309

51805269 70 91 9469 301, 305, 338

51809106 70 91 9963 305, 338

51809107 70 91 9963 305, 338

51815479 62 93 2194 317, 319, 321, 333

51815480 62 93 2194 317, 319, 321, 333

51832937 70 73 0069 323

51832938 70 73 0068 323
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77364254 62 93 9227 315, 316

77364568 70 93 2767 317, 319, 321, 333

77364568 62 93 9290 317, 333

77364569 70 93 2768 317, 319, 321, 333

77364569 62 93 9291 317, 333

77364571 62 93 9237 317, 319, 321, 331, 
332, 333

77364571 62 93 9290 317, 333

77364571 62 93 9291 317, 333

77365815 70 94 6007 328

77367001 70 92 2907 301, 327

77367002 70 92 2909 301, 327

82387676 74 71 0002 308

82392503 74 71 0002 308

82406867 74 73 0004 308

82406868 74 73 0002 308

82412746 70 94 0544 308

82421632 74 71 0002 308

82446499 70 78 0013 308

82461081 70 92 9505 304, 342

82461082 70 92 9506 304, 342

82480038 74 73 0004 308

82480039 74 73 0002 308

91200382 70 74 0006 303, 341, 346

93501180 70 73 0019 342

93501181 70 73 0020 342

93501485 70 91 9961 338

93501485 70 94 0761 338

93501486 70 91 9959 338

93501486 70 94 0759 338

93501487 62 92 6645 344

93501488 62 92 6646 344

93501837 62 92 9385 315

98845024 70 94 3642 310, 310, 311

98845025 70 94 3642 310, 310, 311

98845026 70 94 3645 310, 310, 311

98845030 70 71 0032 303, 307, 311, 322, 
323

98845031 70 71 0034 311, 325, 337, 339

98845032 70 71 0035 311, 325, 337, 339

1300473080 70 92 2269 314

1300716080 70 61 0009 313, 314

1300720080 70 61 0006 313, 314, 334, 343

55703627 70 92 9145 317, 319, 321, 333

55703629 70 92 9144 317, 319, 321, 333

60570627 70 61 0007 304, 306, 307, 342

60801621 70 94 0544 308

60806355 70 71 0037 303, 306, 341

60806356 70 71 0036 303, 306, 341

60806408 70 61 0005 304, 306, 307, 342

60807583 70 61 0007 304, 306, 307, 342

60809242 70 61 0007 304, 306, 307, 342

60813013 74 73 0001 304, 306, 307, 322

60813014 74 73 0003 304, 306, 307, 322

60813347 74 73 0001 304, 306, 307, 322

60813348 74 73 0003 304, 306, 307, 322

60815431 70 93 0160 770, 773, 774

60815432 70 93 0161 770, 773, 774

71737047 70 73 0043 334, 343

71737048 70 73 0055 334, 343

71738285 74 73 0001 304, 306, 307, 322

71738286 74 73 0003 304, 306, 307, 322

71740107 40 92 3003 309

71740112 40 92 7775 771

71740113 40 93 1067 771

71742688 84 92 8638 336

71747915 70 92 9505 304, 342

71747916 70 92 9506 304, 342

77362278 70 92 8351 314

77362279 62 93 9684 334, 344

77362280 62 92 7427 344

77362380 70 94 3666 320

77362502 70 94 3666 320

77362506 70 92 2959 327

77362507 70 92 2907 301, 327

77362508 70 92 2909 301, 327

77363712 40 92 6153 309

77363713 40 92 6152 309

77363828 62 93 9237 317, 319, 321, 331, 
332, 333

77363828 62 93 9290 317, 333

77363828 62 93 9291 317, 333

77363829 70 92 8618 319

77363830 70 92 8619 319

77364009 62 93 2192 315

77364253 62 93 2193 315
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1372870080 62 93 6840 315, 316

1376345080 62 93 2192 315

1376346080 62 93 2193 315

1400099680 62 92 8601 335

1400245280 62 93 8735 335

1401239480 62 93 7689 335, 344

1401239580 62 93 7690 335, 344

1401381380 62 93 6669 335

1401381380 62 93 9029 335

1440123280 62 93 8735 335

1440177280 62 93 8735 335

1497407080 62 93 7689 335, 344

1497408080 62 93 7690 335, 344

1497552080 62 93 6669 335

9403817738 62 93 7860 335, 344

9403817738 62 93 9029 335

9404059080 70 71 0001 334, 343

9404066418 62 80 0005 334, 343

9404066418 62 93 8980 334, 343

9404066838 62 93 6654 335, 344

9404066838 62 93 9029 335

9566950880 70 74 0001 334, 343

9566950880 62 93 8980 334, 343

9750000280 99 80 0004 312, 340

9750000380 99 80 0005 312, 312, 340, 340

9750079980 62 71 0010 312, 340

9790002680 62 72 0029 312, 340

7636995 SK 70 93 7568 305, 336, 346

7636996 SK 70 93 7568 305, 336, 346

9941582 SK 70 80 0003 303, 306, 341

9945564 SK 70 80 0002 302, 329, 330

9946947 SK 70 80 0004 329, 341

1300716080 S 70 61 0003 313, 314

1300716080 S1 70 61 0003 313, 314

1306716080 S 70 72 0009 313, 314

1306716080 S1 70 72 0009 313, 314

1316735080 S 62 92 2102 334, 343

1316735080 S1 62 92 2100 334, 343

1316735080 S2 62 92 2102 334, 343

1316736080 S 62 92 2101 334, 343

1316736080 S1 62 92 2101 334, 343

1317425080 S 70 61 0002 334, 343

1317425080 S1 70 61 0002 334, 343

1302368080 70 92 2267 314

1305782080 70 61 0011 334, 343

1306003080 70 71 0001 334, 343

1306003080 62 93 8980 334, 343

1306716080 70 71 0028 313, 314

1308600080 70 73 0042 313, 314

1308601080 70 73 0053 313, 314

1308664080 70 61 0008 334, 343

1313056080 70 61 0006 313, 314, 334, 343

1313083080 70 73 0043 334, 343

1313084080 70 73 0055 334, 343

1316735080 70 73 0043 334, 343

1316736080 70 73 0055 334, 343

1317240080 70 73 0042 313, 314

1317241080 70 73 0053 313, 314

1317389080 70 73 0043 334, 343

1317390080 70 73 0055 334, 343

1317425080 70 61 0008 334, 343

1320786080 70 73 0042 313, 314

1320787080 70 73 0053 313, 314

1330515080 70 92 2267 314

1331209080 62 91 9403 344

1331640080 70 92 2267 314

1331641080 70 92 2269 314

1331938080 70 73 0042 313, 314

1331940080 70 73 0053 313, 314

1339465080 70 73 0042 313, 314

1339467080 70 73 0053 313, 314

1346384080 62 92 6645 344

1346385080 62 92 6646 344

1350658080 62 93 6889 315

1352225080 62 93 1298 315

1352226080 62 93 1298 315

1352227080 62 93 1297 315

1352228080 62 93 1297 315

1355449080 62 93 6883 772

1356060080 62 93 7350 344

1356061080 62 93 7349 344

1357572080 62 93 6889 315

1368628080 62 93 7350 344

1368629080 62 93 7349 344

1369845080 62 93 6883 772

1369943080 62 93 6840 315, 316
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46830164 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

46836606 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

46836607 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

46843299 SK 70 94 3640 330

46843300 SK 70 94 3640 330

50700779 S1 70 94 0759 338

50700779 SK1 70 93 6281 338, 338, 338

50700779 SK2 70 93 6282 338, 338, 338

50700797 S1 70 94 0761 338

50700797 SK1 70 93 6281 338, 338, 338

50700797 SK2 70 93 6282 338, 338, 338

50703128 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

50703128 S1 70 93 4283 327

50703128 S1 70 94 0680 327, 328

50703129 S 70 91 9472 327, 330
50703129 S1 70 93 4283 327

50703129 S1 70 94 0681 327, 328

50709579 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

50709579 S1 70 94 0710 301

50709579 SK 70 94 0177 301

50709580 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

50709580 S1 70 94 0711 301

50709580 SK 70 94 0177 301

50710620 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

50710620 S1 70 94 0711 301

50710620 SK 70 94 0177 301

50710621 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

50710621 S1 70 94 0710 301

50710621 SK 70 94 0177 301

51705417 SK 70 94 3640 330

51712407 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

51712408 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

51727863 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

51727865 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

51747324 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

51748740 S1 40 93 4213 771

51755681 S1 40 93 6112 771

51769073 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

51769074 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

51772988 SK 70 94 4208 311

51772989 SK 70 94 4208 311
51772992 SK 70 94 4207 311

51772993 SK 70 94 4207 311

1320755080 SK 62 92 1611 313, 314

1320756080 SK 62 92 1613 313, 314

1350658080 S1 62 93 6889 315

1352225080 S1 70 93 1092 315

1352225080 S2 70 93 1091 315

1352226080 S1 70 93 1092 315

1352226080 S2 70 93 1091 315

1352227080 S1 70 93 1092 315

1352227080 S2 70 93 1091 315

1352228080 S1 70 93 1092 315

1352228080 S2 70 93 1091 315

1355449080 S1 62 93 6883 772

1357572080 S1 62 93 6889 315

1369845080 S1 62 93 6883 772

1369943080 S1 62 93 6840 315, 316

1372870080 S1 62 93 6840 315, 316

1401381380 S1 62 93 9029 335

46423822 S1 70 91 9459 304, 342

46423822 S2 70 91 9457 304, 342

46423823 S1 70 91 9458 304, 342

46430002 S 70 91 9475 329

46430002 S1 70 91 9477 329

46430002 S2 70 91 9475 329

46430003 S 70 91 9476 329

46430003 S1 70 91 9476 329

46545660 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

46545660 S1 70 91 9473 330

46545660 S3 70 94 0670 330

46545661 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

46545661 S1 70 91 9473 330

46545661 S3 70 94 0671 330

46551377 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

46551732 S3 70 94 0670 330

46551790 S3 70 94 0671 330

46743786 SK 70 93 6496 311, 330, 339

46743788 SK 70 93 6496 311, 330, 339

46748581 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

46777741 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

46794066 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

46813841 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

46813842 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

46815638 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

46815639 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325
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71737048 S2 62 92 2102 334, 343

71747915 S1 70 91 9459 304, 342

71747915 S2 70 91 9457 304, 342

71747916 S1 70 91 9458 304, 342

71747916 S1 70 91 9459 304, 342

7663114 S1 70 93 6862 771, 775

7663115 S1 70 93 6862 771, 775

7700064 S1 70 94 3649 305, 336

7719062 S1 70 92 4687 770, 770, 770, 775, 
775, 775

77363828 S2 62 93 9290 317, 333

77363828 S3 62 93 9291 317, 333

77364568 S2 62 93 9290 317, 333

77364569 S3 62 93 9291 317, 333

77364571 S2 62 93 9290 317, 333

77364571 S3 62 93 9291 317, 333

7736514 S3 70 91 9244 770, 775

7736515 S3 70 91 9244 770, 775

93501485 S1 70 94 0761 338

93501486 S1 70 94 0759 338

9403817738 S1 62 93 9029 335

9404066418 SK 10 92 3841 334, 343

9404066838 S1 62 93 9029 335

9566950880 S1 62 93 8980 334, 343

9750000280 S 99 80 0006 312, 340

9750000280 S1 99 80 0006 312, 340

9750000380 S 99 80 0007 312, 340

9750000380 S1 99 80 0007 312, 340

98810139 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

98810140 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

9949217 S1 70 91 9965 338

K04766435AA 70 94 3622 773

K04766962AA 70 94 3451 318

K68052655AA 70 94 3622 773

passend für / to fit:
FORD

0 622 170 50 71 0025 422

0 622 171 50 71 0026 422

1 000 445 50 60 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
391, 393, 409

1 001 395 50 72 0011 386

1 001 396 50 72 0011 386

1 001 397 50 72 0010 386

51783009 S1 40 93 4213 771

51783056 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

51783057 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

51784192 S1 62 93 6841 317, 333

51784192 S2 62 93 9290 317, 333

51784192 S3 62 93 9291 317, 333

51842192 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51842192 S1 70 91 9473 330

51842192 S3 70 94 0670 330

51842193 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51842193 S1 70 91 9473 330

51842193 S3 70 94 0671 330

51857021 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51857021 S1 70 94 0710 301

51857021 SK 70 94 0177 301

51857022 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51857022 S1 70 94 0711 301

51857022 SK 70 94 0177 301

51857133 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51857133 S1 70 93 4283 327

51857133 S1 70 94 0680 327, 328

51857134 S 70 91 9472 327, 330

51857134 S1 70 93 4283 327

51857134 S1 70 94 0681 327, 328

51861102 SK 40 92 8359 319

51866700 SK 70 94 3953 311, 325

51866701 SK 70 94 3955 311, 325

51895366 SK 40 92 8475 317, 319, 321, 333

51895366 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

51895366 SK2 70 92 8733 317, 319, 321, 333

51895367 SK 40 92 8475 317, 319, 321, 333

51895367 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

51895367 SK2 70 92 8733 317, 319, 321, 333

55703627 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

55703629 SK1 40 92 8420 317, 319, 321, 333

60570627 S1 70 61 0001 304, 306, 307, 342

60570627 S2 70 93 6829 304, 306, 307, 342

60807583 S1 70 61 0001 304, 306, 307, 342

60807583 S2 70 93 6829 304, 306, 307, 342

60809242 S1 70 61 0001 304, 306, 307, 342

60809242 S2 70 93 6829 304, 306, 307, 342

71737047 S1 62 92 2100 334, 343

71737047 S1 62 92 2101 334, 343
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1 032 100 50 60 0017 393

1 032 101 50 91 9981 393

1 032 102 50 73 0069 393

1 032 567 50 71 0035 360

1 032 689 50 71 0037 392

1 034 417 50 71 0037 392

1 035 690 50 71 0036 348, 400

1 035 691 50 71 0030 348, 400

1 035 929 50 60 0001 353, 357, 359, 361, 
393, 409

1 039 103 50 71 0031 426, 427, 428

1 039 511 50 92 3053 776, 786

1 043 158 50 73 0030 399, 401

1 043 159 50 73 0041 399, 401

1 044 014 50 72 0025 362, 365, 411

1 044 571 30 60 0033 386

1 045 413 50 91 9721 414

1 045 655 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 045 656 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 046 038 50 73 0051 365

1 046 039 50 73 0050 363

1 046 072 50 73 0040 365

1 046 073 50 73 0039 363
1 046 444 50 91 9980 393

1 046 445 50 60 0017 393

1 046 455 50 91 9981 393

1 046 455 50 60 0017 393

1 046 458 50 73 0069 393

1 047 145 50 71 0031 426, 427, 428

1 047 797 50 78 0017 361, 361, 361, 363, 
363, 363, 364, 364, 
365, 391, 391, 391, 
393, 393, 393, 411, 
411, 411

1 047 798 55 91 8129 357, 357, 357

1 047 852 50 78 0019 359, 359, 359

1 047 853 50 78 0010 353, 353, 353, 357, 
357, 357, 409, 409, 
409

1 054 209 50 92 3053 776, 786

1 054 986 50 73 0052 359

1 054 987 50 73 0038 359

1 054 988 50 73 0007 357

1 054 989 50 73 0008 357

1 001 398 50 72 0010 386

1 001 713 30 92 7330 780, 783, 784

1 003 609 50 91 9449 363, 365, 393

1 004 018 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 007 602 50 73 0024 386

1 009 591 50 79 0004 386

1 010 037 50 60 0012 363, 365, 411

1 011 665 50 80 0011 414

1 011 857 50 71 0042 362, 365, 411

1 011 858 50 71 0041 362, 365, 411

1 012 632 50 73 0023 386

1 012 814 50 92 1257 362, 371, 392, 411

1 014 654 50 60 0011 363, 365, 411

1 015 260 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 015 263 50 73 0050 363

1 015 264 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 015 265 50 73 0039 363

1 015 546 50 71 0011 352, 408

1 015 547 50 71 0032 352, 408

1 020 174 50 71 0042 362, 365, 411

1 020 175 50 71 0041 362, 365, 411

1 020 214 50 73 0050 363

1 020 219 50 73 0051 365

1 020 220 50 73 0039 363

1 020 221 50 73 0040 365

1 020 496 50 72 0011 386

1 020 497 50 72 0010 386

1 021 219 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 021 220 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 023 058 50 60 0008 399, 401

1 024 130 50 72 0023 352, 408

1 029 836 50 72 0034 414

1 030 025 50 78 0017 361, 361, 361, 363, 
363, 363, 364, 364, 
365, 391, 391, 391, 
393, 393, 393, 411, 
411, 411

1 030 026 55 91 8129 357, 357, 357

1 030 027 50 78 0019 359, 359, 359

1 030 277 50 73 0041 399, 401

1 030 278 50 73 0030 399, 401

1 032 099 50 91 9980 393
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1 072 447 50 93 6685 786

1 073 214 50 73 0065 371

1 073 215 50 73 0066 371

1 073 217 50 91 9452 371

1 073 249 50 92 3125 777

1 074 282 50 60 0008 399, 401

1 074 305 50 71 0040 371

1 074 306 50 71 0038 371

1 085 517 50 92 1959 354, 389, 412, 416, 
417

1 085 520 50 72 0035 371, 420, 431

1 090 730 50 73 0065 371

1 090 738 50 73 0066 371

1 092 376 50 72 0011 386

1 092 377 50 71 0028 386

1 092 380 50 71 0029 386

1 092 382 50 72 0010 386

1 094 222 50 92 9994 391

1 094 226 50 92 9993 391

1 097 316 50 71 0036 348, 400

1 097 323 50 71 0030 348, 400

1 102 948 50 60 0016 401

1 102 950 50 92 1733 401

1 105 524 50 92 4211 777, 778, 779, 781, 
782

1 106 269 50 91 9299 348, 399, 401

1 107 013 50 71 0040 371

1 107 015 50 71 0038 371

1 107 068 50 91 9279 371

1 111 156 30 91 9276 386

1 111 410 50 60 0017 393

1 111 411 50 73 0007 357

1 111 412 50 73 0069 393

1 111 413 50 73 0008 357

1 111 769 50 91 9279 371

1 116 579 50 92 1675 403

1 116 602 50 92 4219 403

1 117 698 50 91 9651 403

1 117 801 50 92 1017 787

1 117 857 50 91 9859 787

1 117 859 50 91 9858 787

1 118 695 50 92 4219 403

1 118 920 50 91 9859 787

1 055 191 50 60 0012 363, 365, 411

1 055 194 50 78 0012 426, 427, 428

1 058 279 50 73 0021 353, 409

1 058 280 50 73 0022 353, 409

1 058 378 50 71 0028 386

1 058 380 50 71 0029 386

1 061 570 50 91 8495 371

1 061 631 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 061 659 50 92 3047 777, 778, 781

1 061 666 50 93 2582 777

1 061 668 50 92 4211 777, 778, 779, 781, 
782

1 063 226 50 73 0050 363

1 063 233 50 73 0051 365

1 063 236 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 063 246 50 73 0040 365

1 063 248 50 73 0039 363

1 063 255 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 063 372 50 60 0011 363, 365, 411

1 063 985 50 91 9980 393

1 063 986 50 91 9981 393

1 063 987 50 60 0017 393

1 063 988 50 73 0069 393

1 064 128 50 93 2582 777

1 067 818 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 067 918 50 91 8497 371

1 070 337 50 73 0042 361

1 070 338 50 73 0012 361

1 071 336 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 071 683 50 73 0050 363

1 071 690 50 73 0051 365

1 071 694 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 071 701 50 73 0039 363

1 071 702 50 73 0040 365

1 072 279 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 072 435 50 93 6685 786

1 072 446 50 93 6685 786
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1 207 447 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 207 448 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 207 973 50 73 0065 371

1 207 974 50 73 0066 371

1 209 035 50 91 9279 371

1 209 949 50 60 0015 401

1 212 807 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 212 808 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 212 809 50 73 0065 371

1 212 810 50 73 0066 371

1 214 911 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 214 912 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 217 036 50 91 9721 414

1 219 697 50 91 9651 403

1 223 792 50 92 2408 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

1 223 923 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 225 488 50 92 9994 391

1 225 490 50 92 9993 391

1 230 909 50 92 2408 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

1 231 452 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 233 552 50 72 0010 386

1 233 553 50 72 0011 386

1 234 258 50 71 0028 386

1 234 259 50 71 0029 386

1 234 371 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 234 375 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 234 382 60 92 4849 373, 375, 379, 381

1 235 258 50 71 0028 386

1 251 937 50 92 8542 379, 381, 395

1 253 969 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 304 120 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 305 960 50 93 8978 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

1 307 891 50 92 4219 403

1 310 333 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 311 416 50 92 1674 403

1 311 417 50 92 1675 403

1 317 446 50 92 9224 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 118 921 50 91 9858 787

1 119 588 50 92 4223 787

1 121 508 50 72 0011 386

1 121 509 50 72 0010 386

1 121 510 99 80 0003 386

1 124 242 50 91 9857 787

1 124 418 50 92 4220 787

1 125 699 50 92 7355 348, 399, 401, 414

1 127 646 50 91 9825 403

1 127 648 50 92 1019 787

1 128 483 50 92 1674 403

1 128 725 50 92 1855 348, 399, 401, 414

1 130 273 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 130 452 50 92 1017 787

1 135 077 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 136 072 50 92 3047 777, 778, 781

1 138 160 50 73 0065 371

1 138 161 50 73 0066 371

1 138 275 50 92 2406 429, 430

1 138 313 50 92 1849 402

1 138 314 50 92 1849 402

1 139 926 50 92 1674 403

1 139 928 50 92 1675 403

1 141 293 50 60 0016 401

1 141 294 50 60 0015 401

1 141 774 50 79 0004 386

1 146 130 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 146 131 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 146 150 50 92 1021 367, 385

1 149 802 50 92 1674 403

1 149 803 50 92 1675 403

1 152 852 50 92 4225 367, 385

1 202 548 50 91 9874 367, 385

1 202 549 50 91 9873 367, 385

1 203 093 50 91 9830 777, 777, 777, 781, 
781, 781

1 203 923 50 92 1674 403

1 203 924 50 92 1675 403

1 206 474 50 91 9857 787
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1 370 741 50 92 2406 429, 430

1 377 349 50 93 9835 785

1 377 398 50 93 9835 785

1 377 416 50 93 0830 784, 788, 789

1 377 449 50 93 6733 784, 788, 789

1 377 655 50 92 8541 373, 375, 383

1 377 849 50 92 7897 387, 404, 419

1 381 443 50 93 6733 784, 788, 789

1 387 628 50 93 6733 784, 788, 789

1 388 549 50 92 9224 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 404 785 50 92 9223 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 417 351 50 93 6704 430

1 420 795 50 93 1846 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 420 858 50 93 1845 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 425 853 50 93 0830 784, 788, 789

1 426 770 50 93 6733 784, 788, 789

1 433 271 50 93 4384 387, 404, 419

1 433 273 50 93 0724 387, 404, 419

1 433 274 50 93 0723 387, 404, 419

1 433 372 55 93 4293 387, 404, 419

1 436 095 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 436 097 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 436 097 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 438 315 50 92 2862 429, 430

1 438 350 50 92 2861 429, 430

1 448 621 50 91 9980 393

1 448 622 50 91 9981 393

1 451 914 50 92 1999 420, 429, 430, 431

1 457 609 50 94 5999 784, 788, 789

1 469 024 50 93 4584 387, 404, 419

1 469 026 50 93 4583 387, 404, 419

1 469 208 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 469 212 50 92 1021 367, 385

1 470 387 50 93 0380 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 471 446 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 476 246 50 71 0022 347, 388

1 317 447 50 92 9223 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 317 453 50 92 8541 373, 375, 383

1 317 609 50 92 3047 777, 778, 781

1 328 380 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 328 381 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 328 670 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 328 671 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 329 730 50 92 3047 777, 778, 781

1 330 219 50 73 0050 363

1 330 235 50 73 0039 363

1 330 236 50 73 0051 365

1 330 237 50 73 0040 365

1 330 238 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 330 239 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 332 074 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 332 075 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 332 453 50 92 3257 420, 431

1 332 454 50 92 9652 420, 431

1 332 455 50 92 9651 420, 431

1 332 463 50 92 3259 790

1 334 215 50 93 6519 377, 379, 381, 382, 
395

1 335 548 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 344 966 50 73 0065 371

1 344 968 50 73 0066 371

1 345 913 50 94 4499 778, 778, 778, 779, 
779, 779, 780, 780, 
780

1 348 191 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 348 192 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 348 231 50 94 4308 373, 373, 373, 375, 
375, 375

1 353 188 50 79 0004 386

1 355 048 50 92 9652 420, 431

1 355 050 50 92 9651 420, 431

1 355 149 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 355 151 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 361 653 50 79 0004 386

1 362 650 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 362 651 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 370 709 50 92 2469 429, 430

1 370 710 50 92 2470 429, 430
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1 546 259 70 92 2907 394

1 546 260 70 92 2909 394

1 553 246 50 92 2862 429, 430

1 570 284 50 93 1846 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 570 285 50 93 1845 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 580 517 70 91 9469 394

1 596 574 50 93 4384 387, 404, 419

1 610 366 50 80 0007 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

1 613 139 50 78 0006 347

1 619 061 50 80 0007 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

1 619 120 50 60 0007 351, 355, 415, 416, 
417, 418

1 632 679 50 60 0009 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 416, 417, 418

1 634 900 50 61 0001 351, 407

1 634 901 50 61 0002 351, 407

1 637 182 50 73 0003 351, 407

1 637 183 50 73 0003 351, 407

1 637 184 50 73 0004 351, 407

1 637 185 50 73 0004 351, 407

1 639 574 70 93 4759 394

1 639 575 70 93 4760 394

1 652 651 50 74 0012 350, 350, 350, 406, 
406, 406

1 652 910 50 60 0006 349, 351, 405, 407

1 656 752 50 60 0003 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 415, 416, 417, 
418

1 659 374 50 74 0002 356, 356, 356, 358, 
358, 358, 360, 360, 
360

1 661 237 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

1 661 562 50 80 0013 356, 358, 360

1 679 376 50 92 2140 403

1 679 382 50 92 1781 366, 366, 367, 384, 
384, 385

1 679 384 60 92 4849 373, 375, 379, 381

1 477 858 50 92 8096 373, 375, 379, 381

1 477 860 50 92 8095 373, 375, 379, 381

1 481 650 50 71 0034 422

1 481 651 50 71 0033 422

1 487 402 50 91 9830 777, 777, 777, 781, 
781, 781

1 488 110 50 93 1846 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 488 111 50 93 1845 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 490 759 50 92 2406 429, 430

1 495 685 50 92 7524 429, 430

1 500 682 50 94 4528 778, 778, 779, 779, 
781, 781, 782, 782, 
783, 783

1 501 853 50 93 4902 395

1 501 855 50 93 4901 395

1 502 086 50 93 6768 395

1 502 087 50 93 6767 395

1 502 681 50 93 9835 785

1 507 181 50 93 4584 387, 404, 419

1 507 182 50 93 4583 387, 404, 419

1 510 270 50 92 8542 379, 381, 395

1 518 904 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 520 778 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 521 773 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 522 081 50 92 1674 403

1 522 130 50 92 1675 403

1 525 372 50 92 3257 420, 431

1 528 314 50 93 4747 368

1 532 421 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 532 433 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 540 281 70 91 9469 394

1 540 724 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 540 725 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 541 485 50 93 4902 395

1 541 488 50 93 4901 395

1 545 338 50 94 0834 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432

1 545 339 50 94 0833 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432

1 545 457 50 93 2019 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432
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1 780 102 50 94 0882 377, 382, 396, 432

1 780 103 50 94 0881 377, 382, 396, 432

1 780 104 50 93 8814 377, 382, 396, 432

1 783 320 50 93 9835 785

1 796 515 50 71 0025 422

1 796 516 50 71 0026 422

1 826 501 50 94 0882 377, 382, 396, 432

1 826 505 50 94 0881 377, 382, 396, 432

1 851 900 50 92 2408 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

1 865 033 50 93 9207 784, 788

1 865 034 50 93 9208 784, 788

1 883 046 50 93 2418 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

1 954 430 99 78 0002 397

1 954 431 82 78 0011 397

1 954 778 82 92 3171 397

1 954 821 82 92 4016 786

1 961 668 82 71 0012 397

3 043 575 50 92 1257 362, 371, 392, 411

3 405 915 83 71 0003 410

3 410 591 83 79 0001 410

3 410 592 83 79 0002 410

3 703 255 83 73 0002 410

3 707 090 83 73 0001 410

3 707 333 50 72 0036 371, 420, 431

3 707 533 50 72 0035 371, 420, 431

3 799 085 83 79 0003 789

3 903 147 50 91 9875 400

3 903 149 50 91 9877 400

3 904 122 50 80 0015 348, 398, 400, 402

4 041 450 50 92 2155 429, 430

4 041 489 50 93 0299 429

4 041 490 50 93 8961 429, 790

4 042 022 50 92 2862 429, 430

4 042 023 50 92 2861 429, 430

4 042 024 50 92 2153 429, 430

4 045 250 50 92 1257 362, 371, 392, 411

4 047 091 50 92 2406 429, 430

4 048 739 50 72 0031 356, 358, 360, 392

4 049 981 83 93 3916 398

4 059 923 50 92 2469 429, 430

1 679 388 50 93 0380 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 679 390 50 78 0009 399, 401

1 679 401 50 78 0022 371

1 686 594 50 92 2408 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

1 700 809 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 700 810 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 706 970 50 92 1682 367, 385

1 706 971 50 92 1681 367, 385

1 708 222 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 708 226 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 710 791 50 73 0050 363

1 710 792 50 73 0049 363, 411

1 710 795 50 73 0039 363

1 710 796 50 73 0037 363, 411

1 712 696 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 712 697 50 93 6881 368, 369

1 714 484 50 93 8814 377, 382, 396, 432

1 714 576 50 94 0882 377, 382, 396, 432

1 714 700 50 94 0881 377, 382, 396, 432

1 719 542 50 94 4528 778, 778, 779, 779, 
781, 781, 782, 782, 
783, 783

1 723 323 50 93 6768 395

1 723 324 50 93 6767 395

1 730 933 50 92 9224 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 730 934 50 92 9223 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

1 734 686 50 92 7299 778, 779, 781, 782

1 735 889 50 92 2862 429, 430

1 735 890 50 92 2861 429, 430

1 737 309 50 93 6882 368, 369

1 748 237 50 94 0882 377, 382, 396, 432

1 748 239 50 94 0881 377, 382, 396, 432

1 754 076 50 94 0503 377

1 761 200 50 92 1021 367, 385

1 762 149 50 92 2408 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

1 763 991 50 94 0514 421, 422
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4 775 683 50 80 0015 348, 398, 400, 402

4 964 972 50 93 8958 420, 431

5 021 410 50 71 0023 349, 350, 355, 356, 
358, 405, 406

5 021 411 50 71 0022 347, 388

5 021 413 50 71 0001 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

5 021 414 50 71 0002 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

5 021 415 50 71 0003 389, 412

5 021 423 50 71 0033 422

5 021 424 50 71 0034 422

5 021 426 50 78 0004 355

5 021 429 50 78 0002 388

5 021 430 50 78 0008 423

5 021 440 50 71 0025 422

5 021 441 50 71 0026 422

5 021 442 50 71 0010 423, 424

5 021 443 50 71 0007 424

5 021 444 50 71 0008 424

5 021 445 50 71 0043 424, 425

5 021 446 50 71 0013 425

5 021 447 50 71 0014 425

5 021 449 50 71 0044 425

5 021 458 50 73 0025 351, 407

5 021 459 50 73 0026 351, 407

5 021 460 50 73 0057 415, 417

5 021 461 50 73 0002 415, 417

5 021 464 50 73 0005 389, 412

5 021 465 50 73 0006 389, 412

5 021 661 50 60 0006 349, 351, 405, 407

5 024 332 50 71 0011 352, 408

5 024 333 50 71 0032 352, 408

5 025 557 50 71 0045 425

5 025 558 50 71 0044 425

5 025 676 50 78 0012 426, 427, 428

5 027 451 50 71 0016 398

5 027 452 50 71 0015 398

5 030 221 50 71 0039 414

5 030 222 50 71 0046 414

6 009 974 50 78 0006 347

6 060 971 50 78 0002 388

4 059 924 50 92 2470 429, 430

4 111 327 50 91 9879 402

4 118 933 50 92 1849 402

4 118 934 50 92 1849 402

4 119 193 50 80 0015 348, 398, 400, 402

4 120 734 50 92 1999 420, 429, 430, 431

4 131 788 50 92 2155 429, 430

4 140 393 50 92 2862 429, 430

4 140 394 50 92 2861 429, 430

4 164 518 50 92 2862 429, 430

4 164 521 50 92 2861 429, 430

4 173 761 50 92 1999 420, 429, 430, 431

4 330 628 50 92 2925 367, 385

4 342 539 50 92 2767 367, 385

4 346 344 50 94 3460 790

4 366 973 50 92 9652 420, 431

4 366 974 50 92 9651 420, 431

4 367 012 50 92 3257 420, 431

4 371 925 50 92 9652 420, 431

4 371 926 50 92 9651 420, 431

4 372 130 50 92 2862 429, 430

4 372 131 50 92 2861 429, 430

4 372 132 50 92 2153 429, 430

4 381 840 50 93 4728 420, 431

4 381 927 50 92 1999 420, 429, 430, 431

4 385 316 50 93 8958 420, 431

4 386 870 50 92 1999 420, 429, 430, 431

4 419 559 50 93 8958 420, 431

4 436 609 50 92 3259 790

4 440 885 50 94 3460 790

4 462 153 83 93 3916 398

4 472 940 50 92 2767 367, 385

4 519 467 50 92 7524 429, 430

4 531 299 50 94 3460 790

4 539 871 50 92 9652 420, 431

4 540 774 50 92 2862 429, 430

4 540 775 50 92 2861 429, 430

4 540 787 50 92 2153 429, 430

4 577 976 50 92 2470 429, 430

4 602 026 50 93 6515 429, 430

4 602 027 50 93 6517 429, 430

4 602 028 50 92 2469 429, 430

4 709 303 50 93 7163 790
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6 163 015 50 72 0030 356, 360

6 163 018 50 74 0002 356, 356, 356, 358, 
358, 358, 360, 360, 
360

6 172 639 50 71 0007 424

6 172 640 50 71 0008 424

6 172 641 50 71 0008 424

6 172 643 50 71 0010 423, 424

6 172 647 50 71 0043 424, 425

6 172 648 50 71 0043 424, 425

6 176 882 50 74 0012 350, 350, 350, 406, 
406, 406

6 177 346 99 80 0001 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

6 177 347 99 80 0001 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

6 180 350 50 74 0005 352, 408

6 182 818 50 92 1959 354, 389, 412, 416, 
417

6 185 334 50 72 0019 349, 350, 405, 406

6 185 335 50 72 0026 417

6 185 336 50 74 0004 415, 417

6 185 338 50 72 0016 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 416, 418

6 185 809 50 91 8876 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 409, 411, 
776

6 186 082 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

6 188 004 50 79 0002 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

6 192 705 50 60 0009 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 416, 417, 418

6 193 085 50 73 0007 357

6 193 086 50 73 0008 357

6 197 238 50 72 0017 352, 408

6 517 356 50 60 0010 426, 427, 428

6 081 391 50 71 0023 349, 350, 355, 356, 
358, 405, 406

6 087 888 50 73 0058 349, 405

6 087 889 50 73 0060 349, 405

6 087 890 50 60 0013 349, 405, 407

6 107 025 50 60 0006 349, 351, 405, 407

6 110 512 50 78 0002 388

6 114 616 50 73 0057 415, 417

6 114 617 50 73 0002 415, 417

6 120 231 50 71 0001 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

6 120 232 50 71 0002 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

6 120 237 50 80 0007 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

6 127 744 50 80 0004 349, 350, 355, 355, 
355, 405, 406

6 128 736 50 80 0007 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

6 128 814 50 71 0023 349, 350, 355, 356, 
358, 405, 406

6 130 558 50 78 0004 355

6 130 559 50 78 0004 355

6 130 560 50 78 0004 355

6 131 083 50 74 0004 415, 417

6 144 628 50 60 0003 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 415, 416, 417, 
418

6 148 436 50 71 0033 422

6 148 439 50 71 0034 422

6 148 996 50 71 0007 424

6 148 999 50 71 0008 424

6 149 939 50 73 0057 415, 417

6 149 940 50 73 0002 415, 417

6 150 970 50 79 0008 423, 426, 427, 428

6 150 971 50 79 0009 423, 426, 427, 428

6 150 977 50 91 9451 423

6 154 161 50 78 0008 423

6 156 463 50 72 0029 423

6 156 467 50 80 0008 423, 426, 427, 428

6 158 242 50 79 0001 424, 425

6 160 070 50 80 0008 423, 426, 427, 428

6 160 988 50 71 0003 389, 412
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7 038 517 50 72 0030 356, 360

7 102 392 50 91 8876 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 409, 411, 
776

7 144 202 50 92 4918 776, 786

7 144 204 50 92 4916 786

7 152 269 50 73 0042 361

7 152 270 50 73 0014 361

7 152 271 50 73 0012 361

7 152 272 50 73 0013 361

7 152 277 50 73 0052 359

7 152 278 50 73 0007 357

7 152 280 50 73 0038 359

7 152 281 50 73 0008 357

7 200 944 50 72 0011 386

7 200 945 50 72 0010 386

7 200 946 30 91 9276 386

7 200 957 50 91 9453 386

7 201 717 32 92 2988 386, 783, 784

7 243 564 50 71 0011 352, 408

7 243 565 50 71 0032 352, 408

7 257 202 50 91 8539 356, 360, 392

7 260 111 50 91 9721 414

7 292 960 50 72 0034 414

7 294 415 50 72 0020 398

7 294 416 50 72 0021 398

7 351 747 50 73 0021 353, 409

7 351 748 50 73 0022 353, 409

7 398 676 50 72 0011 386

7 398 678 50 72 0010 386

7 398 680 99 80 0003 386

- 50 78 0020 359, 359, 359

1 009 751 S1 50 93 3820 363, 363, 364, 365, 
411, 411

1 011 665 S1 50 80 0012 414

1 020 496 S1 50 72 0024 386

1 043 158 S1 50 93 3095 399, 401

1 043 159 S1 50 93 3096 399, 401

1 047 853 S1 55 91 8129 357, 357, 357

1 058 279 S1 50 93 3116 353, 409

1 058 280 S1 50 93 3115 353, 409

1 061 668 S1 50 93 0000 777, 778, 779, 781, 
782

6 521 811 50 92 3135 427, 428

6 521 812 50 92 3133 427, 428

6 525 843 50 73 0021 353, 409

6 525 844 50 73 0022 353, 409

6 589 456 50 71 0045 425

6 589 457 50 71 0044 425

6 608 818 50 60 0014 423, 426, 427, 428

6 615 742 50 73 0021 353, 409

6 615 743 50 73 0022 353, 409

6 639 188 50 72 0031 356, 358, 360, 392

6 645 154 50 73 0007 357

6 645 156 50 73 0008 357

6 687 191 50 71 0031 426, 427, 428

6 714 195 50 92 1855 348, 399, 401, 414

6 737 692 50 72 0020 398

6 770 224 50 73 0021 353, 409

6 770 225 50 73 0022 353, 409

6 772 173 50 80 0015 348, 398, 400, 402

6 790 115 50 60 0005 399, 401

6 790 700 50 72 0031 356, 358, 360, 392

6 792 900 50 71 0013 425

6 792 901 50 71 0008 424

6 792 901 50 71 0014 425

6 829 045 50 93 8991 776, 786

6 829 046 50 93 8992 776, 786

6 832 049 50 72 0021 398

6 867 577 50 92 4377 776, 786

6 869 950 50 92 1352 423, 426, 427, 428

6 869 951 50 72 0018 426, 427, 428

6 870 549 50 60 0004 399

6 935 233 50 80 0005 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

6 935 233 99 80 0001 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

6 954 470 50 73 0041 399, 401

6 954 471 50 73 0030 399, 401

6 960 036 50 79 0003 348, 399, 401

6 969 518 50 71 0035 360

7 014 210 50 92 3051 786
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1 507 182 S2 50 93 6962 387, 404, 419

1 510 270 S1 50 93 7741 379, 381

1 510 270 S2 50 93 7742 379, 381

1 566 810 S1 50 93 9208 784, 788

1 566 810 S2 50 94 3403 784, 788, 789

1 566 837 S1 50 93 9207 784, 788

1 570 284 S1 50 94 0626 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 570 285 S1 50 94 0625 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

1 596 574 S1 55 93 4371 419

1 596 574 S2 50 93 7761 387, 404, 419

1 596 574 S3 50 93 7762 387, 404, 419

1 619 061 S 50 80 0006 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

1 619 061 S1 50 80 0006 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

1 639 574 S 70 91 9472 394

1 639 575 S 70 91 9472 394

1 659 374 S1 50 72 0031 356, 358, 360, 392

1 661 562 S1 50 80 0014 356, 358, 360

1 714 891 S1 50 93 7261 780, 783

1 737 309 S1 50 93 7017 368, 369

1 737 309 S2 50 93 7018 368, 369

1 737 309 S3 50 93 8543 368, 369

1 762 784 S1 70 94 6288 394

1 763 991 SK 50 94 0514 421, 422

1 780 104 S1 50 94 3525 377, 382, 396, 432

1 780 104 S2 50 94 3526 377, 382, 396, 432

1 814 315 S1 50 93 7261 780, 783

1 883 046 S1 50 93 2418 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

2M513042BD 50 73 0065 371

3 736 028 S1 50 92 1750 429, 429

3 904 122 S1 50 80 0016 348, 398, 400, 402

4 045 250 S 50 92 1259 362, 371, 392, 411

4 045 250 S1 50 92 1259 362, 371, 392, 411

4 111 327 S1 50 93 7686 402

4 119 193 S1 50 80 0016 348, 398, 400, 402

4 472 940 S1 50 93 7715 367, 385

4 472 940 S2 50 93 7716 367, 385

6 127 744 S 50 80 0003 349, 350, 355, 355, 
355, 405, 406

1 061 670 S1 50 93 4249 777, 777, 778, 778

1 061 670 S2 50 93 4250 777, 778

1 063 987 S1 50 93 3100 393

1 063 988 S1 50 93 3099 393

1 064 128 S1 50 93 7000 777

1 064 128 S2 50 93 8666 777

1 070 337 S1 50 93 3102 361

1 070 338 S1 50 93 3101 361

1 071 683 S1 50 93 3884 363

1 071 690 S1 50 93 3886 365

1 071 701 S1 50 93 3883 363

1 071 702 S1 50 93 3885 365

1 072 446 S1 50 93 6685 786

1 111 411 S1 50 93 3104 357

1 111 413 S1 50 93 3103 357

1 128 725 S1 50 92 7400 348, 348, 399, 399, 
401, 401, 414, 414

1 212 807 S1 50 92 2138 367, 385

1 212 807 S2 50 92 2139 367, 385

1 225 490 S1 50 92 9992 391

1 311 416 S1 50 92 2136 403

1 311 416 S2 50 92 2137 403

1 329 730 S1 50 93 0004 777, 778, 781

1 330 238 S1 50 93 3882 363, 411

1 330 239 S1 50 93 3881 363, 411

1 361 653 S1 32 92 4863 386

1 377 655 S1 50 93 7729 373, 375, 383

1 377 655 S2 50 93 7730 373, 375, 383

1 426 770 S1 50 94 3406 784, 788, 789

1 448 621 S1 50 93 3098 393

1 448 622 S1 50 93 3097 393

1 457 609 S2 50 94 6000 784, 788, 789

1 477 858 S2 50 92 7912 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

1 477 858 S3 50 93 2418 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

1 477 858 S4 50 94 0624 373, 379

1 477 860 S4 50 94 0623 373, 379

1 502 086 S1 50 93 2092 395, 395

1 502 087 S1 50 93 2091 395, 395

1 507 181 S1 50 93 2163 387, 404, 419

1 507 181 S3 50 93 6964 387, 404, 419

1 507 182 S1 50 93 6963 387, 404, 419
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51320-SS0-003 85 92 9795 451

51320-STK-A01 85 92 9529 446

51320-SZ3-003 85 92 9708 451, 452

51320-SZ3-013 85 92 9708 451, 452

51320-TA0-A01 85 93 3650 437

51321-S2H-003 85 92 4962 449

51321-S5A-003 85 92 4950 442, 445, 449, 452

51321-S84-A01 85 92 4940 436

51321-SAA-003 85 92 4964 450

51321-SAA-J01 85 93 1569 450

51321-SEA-E01 85 92 8054 437, 791

51321-SZ3-003 85 92 9707 451, 452

51321-SZ3-013 85 92 9707 451, 452

51325-TA0-A01 85 93 3649 437

51350-S04-G00 85 93 1804 440

51350-S04-G00 85 93 1805 440

51350-S5T-Z00 85 93 0429 442

51350-S5T-Z01 85 93 0429 442

51350-S6D-G00 85 93 0425 442

51350-S6F-E00 85 93 0432 442

51350-S6F-E01 85 93 0432 442

51350-SAA-E01 85 93 2420 450

51350-SAA-E11 85 93 2420 450

51355-S1A-E00 85 92 4970 436

51355-S84-A00 85 92 4970 436

51360-S04-G00 85 93 1804 440

51360-S04-G00 85 93 1805 440

51360-S04-G00 S1 85 93 1804 440

51360-S04-G00 S2 85 93 1805 440

51360-S5T-Z00 85 93 0430 442

51360-S5T-Z01 85 93 0430 442

51360-S6D-G00 85 93 0426 442

51360-S6F-E00 85 93 0433 442

51360-S6F-E01 85 93 0433 442

51360-SAA-E01 85 93 2419 450

51360-SAA-E01 S1 85 93 1216 450

51360-SAA-E01 S2 85 93 2415 450

51360-SAA-E01 S3 85 93 2416 450

51360-SAA-E11 85 93 2419 450

51360-SAA-E11 S1 85 93 1216 450

51360-SAA-E11 S2 85 93 2415 450

51360-SAA-E11 S3 85 93 2416 450

51360-SAA-G02 S1 85 93 1216 450

6 127 744 S1 50 80 0003 349, 350, 355, 355, 
355, 405, 406

6 160 070 S 50 80 0009 423, 426, 427, 428

6 160 070 S1 50 80 0009 423, 426, 427, 428

6 177 346 S 50 80 0005 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

6 203 229 S1 50 92 4387 399, 399, 401, 401

6 203 229 S2 50 92 4393 357, 357, 361, 361, 
393, 393

6 869 950 S 50 92 1353 423, 426, 427, 428

6 869 950 S1 50 92 1353 423, 426, 427, 428

6 935 233 S1 50 80 0005 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

8V513051BG 50 93 6881 368, 369

93BB5K792AB 50 93 8992 776, 786

passend für / to fit:
HONDA

51215-S6D-G10 S1 85 93 1237 442

51220-S04-003 85 91 9387 433, 438, 439, 440, 
441, 444, 447

51220-S84-A02 85 78 0001 434, 435, 436, 453

51220-SH3-003 85 91 9387 433, 438, 439, 440, 
441, 444, 447

51220-SK7-013 85 91 9387 433, 438, 439, 440, 
441, 444, 447

51220-SM1-A01 85 78 0001 434, 435, 436, 453

51220-SM1-A02 85 78 0001 434, 435, 436, 453

51220-SM4-013 85 78 0001 434, 435, 436, 453

51220-SR3-003 85 91 9387 433, 438, 439, 440, 
441, 444, 447

51320-S04-003 85 91 9686 440, 441, 444

51320-S2H-003 85 92 4961 449

51320-S5A-003 85 92 4949 442, 445, 449, 452

51320-S84-A01 85 92 4939 436

51320-SAA-003 85 92 4963 450

51320-SAA-J01 85 93 1570 450

51320-SEA-E01 85 92 8053 437, 791

51320-SK3-000 22 92 3819 443

51320-SMG-E01 85 93 0924 443



954 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

52321-S04-003 85 92 8049 792, 794

52321-S10-003 85 92 8047 795

52321-S5A-013 85 92 4954 793, 794

52321-S9A-003 85 92 8052 795

52321-SNA-A01 85 92 8461 793

52321-SWA-A01 85 92 9527 795

52325-S84-A01 85 92 4945 791

52325-TA0-A01 85 93 2602 791

52365-SH3-000 85 91 7841 792, 794, 796

52385-SR3-000 85 91 8183 792, 794, 795

52622-SH3-010 85 91 7839 792, 794, 796

53010-SAA-J01 85 92 4968 450

53010-SDA-A01 85 93 4356 437

53010-SMG-E01 85 93 4770 443

53010-SWA-A01 85 93 4183 446

53010-SWC-G01 85 93 4182 446

53010-SWC-G02 85 93 4182 446

53010-TF0-003 85 93 4774 451

53011-SAA-J01 85 92 4969 450

53011-SMG-E01 85 93 4773 443

53521-S9A-003 85 92 4955 445

53540-S04-003 85 71 0005 439, 441, 444, 448

53540-S04-013 85 71 0005 439, 441, 444, 448

53540-S1A-E01 85 92 4932 436

53540-SAA-003 85 93 4092 450

53540-SDA-A01 85 92 9288 437

53540-SEL-T01 85 93 4092 450

53540-SH3-013 85 71 0003 438, 447

53540-SK3-E01 22 71 0001 443

53540-SM4-003 85 71 0001 434, 435

53540-SR3-003 85 71 0005 439, 441, 444, 448

53540-SX8-T01 85 92 4956 449, 451

53541-S5A-003 85 92 4946 442, 445

53560-S04-003 85 71 0006 439, 441, 444, 448

53560-S04-013 85 71 0006 439, 441, 444, 448

53560-S1A-E01 85 92 4931 436

53560-SAA-003 85 93 4091 450

53560-SDA-A01 85 92 9287 437

53560-SEL-T01 85 93 4091 450

53560-SH3-013 85 71 0004 438, 447

53560-SM4-003 85 71 0002 434, 435

53560-SR3-003 85 71 0006 439, 441, 444, 448

53610-TL1-G01 85 93 4771 437

51365-S1A-E00 85 92 4971 436

51365-S84-A00 85 92 4971 436

51391-S5A-024 85 93 0427 442

51391-S5T-Z01 85 93 0431 442

51391-SDA-A03 85 93 4245 437

51391-SEA-004 85 93 4245 437

51392-S5A-004 85 93 0428 442, 445, 449, 452

51392-SR3-014 85 91 9729 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

51392-SR3-024 85 91 9729 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

51450-S0A-003 85 92 3757 436

51450-S1A-E01 85 92 3757 436

51450-SH3-000 85 73 0004 438, 447

51450-SH3-023 85 73 0004 438, 447

51450-SH3-030 85 73 0004 438, 447

51450-SM4-023 85 73 0001 435

51450-SR3-013 85 73 0009 439, 448

51450-SR3-023 85 73 0009 439, 448

51460-S0A-003 85 92 3755 436

51460-S1A-E01 85 92 3755 436

51460-S1A-E01 S1 85 92 6276 436

51460-SH3-000 85 73 0005 438, 447

51460-SH3-023 85 73 0005 438, 447

51460-SH3-030 85 73 0005 438, 447

51460-SM4-023 85 73 0008 435

51460-SR0-A02 85 73 0010 439, 448

51460-SR3-013 85 73 0010 439, 448

51460-SR3-023 85 73 0010 439, 448

51810-SDA-A01 85 93 4203 437

51810-SH3-003 85 73 0013 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

51810-SH3-004 85 73 0013 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

52320-S04-003 85 92 8048 792, 794

52320-S10-003 85 92 8046 795

52320-S5A-013 85 92 4953 793

52320-S84-A01 85 92 4944 791

52320-S9A-003 85 92 8051 795

52320-SNA-A01 85 92 8462 793

52320-SS0-003 85 92 9687 796

52320-SWA-A01 85 92 9528 795

52320-TA0-A01 85 93 2603 791



955Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

54830-17010 90 92 4925 454, 465, 466, 475

54830-17020 90 92 4924 454, 465, 466, 475

54830-25010 90 92 4925 454, 465, 466, 475

54830-25020 90 92 4924 454, 465, 466, 475

54830-26000 90 92 4929 469

54830-26100 90 92 4929 469

54830-28000 90 92 8122 464

54830-29000 90 92 4915 457, 464

54830-29500 90 92 4915 457, 464

54830-36000 90 92 8659 471

54830-36100 90 92 8659 471

54830-37010 90 92 8122 464

54830-37020 90 92 8122 464

54840-26000 90 92 4928 469

54840-26100 90 92 4928 469

55530-17000 90 93 3495 800

55530-26600 90 92 8124 800

55530-29000 90 92 4922 797, 798, 800

55530-29500 90 92 4922 797, 798, 800

55530-38000 90 92 6588 801, 802

55530-38010 90 92 6588 801, 802

55530-38600 90 92 8268 801, 802

55540-26600 90 92 8123 800

55580-37020 90 92 8512 472, 801

56540-02000 90 92 4910 456, 471

56540-22000 90 92 9693 454, 459, 467

56540-24000 90 92 6601 458, 467, 468

56540-24001 90 92 6601 458, 467, 468

56540-25000 90 92 7811 454, 475

56820-02500 90 92 6186 456, 471

56820-21000 90 92 7150 458, 467, 468

56820-21100 90 92 7150 458, 467, 468

56820-21110 90 92 7150 458, 467, 468

56820-22000 90 92 4909 454, 457

56820-25000 90 92 6519 454, 457, 458, 465, 
466, 475

56820-28500 90 92 4909 454, 457

56820-28520 90 92 4909 454, 457

56820-38000 90 92 9272 472, 477

56820-38900 90 92 9273 472, 477

57716-34000 90 92 8111 472, 474

57724-38000 90 92 7813 472, 477

57724-38010 90 92 7813 472, 477

passend für / to fit:
HYUNDAI

54830-1E000 90 92 8735 455, 476

54830-2E000 90 92 8121 474

54840-1E000 90 92 8734 455, 476

55530-2E000 90 92 7477 801

56820-1E000 90 93 0090 455, 476

56820-2E000 90 92 6927 474

57724-1E000 90 93 1749 455, 476

57724-2E000 90 93 1748 474

51760-38000 90 92 9282 472, 472, 472, 477, 
477, 477

54500-02050 90 93 1313 456, 471

54500-02051 90 93 1313 456, 471

54500-02052 90 93 1313 456, 471

54500-22000 90 92 6917 454, 459, 467

54500-22100 90 92 6917 454, 459, 467

54500-25000 90 92 2823 454, 475

54501-02050 90 93 1314 456, 471

54501-02051 90 93 1314 456, 471

54501-02052 90 93 1314 456, 471

54501-22000 90 92 6918 454, 459, 467

54501-22100 90 92 6918 454, 459, 467

54501-25000 90 92 2824 454, 475

54501-26000 90 92 7946 469

54502-26000 90 92 7947 469

54510-43150 90 92 8113 461

54510-43151 90 92 8113 461

54510-43152 90 92 8113 461

54530-02050 90 92 6841 456, 471

54530-25000 90 92 4907 454, 459, 462, 475

54540-43150 90 92 8112 461

54540-43151 90 92 8112 461

54540-43152 90 92 8112 461

54551-26000 90 92 9666 469

54555-02000 90 93 1365 456, 471

54555-02001 90 93 1365 456, 471

54555-02002 90 93 1365 456, 471

54555-26000 90 92 9665 469

54556-02000 90 93 1366 456, 471

54556-02001 90 93 1366 456, 471

54556-02002 90 93 1366 456, 471

54820-02000 90 92 6589 456



956 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

54830-36101 S1 90 92 8659 471

54830-3A000 90 92 4927 474

54830-3K000 90 93 1105 460, 473

54830-3K010 90 93 1105 460, 473

54830-3L000 90 93 1105 460, 473

54830-4A000 90 93 1194 460, 465

54830-4A002 90 93 1194 460, 465

54830-4A003 90 93 1194 460, 465

54830-4H000 90 93 2064 461

54840-0X000 90 93 2067 461

54840-1C000 90 92 4905 459

54840-1G000 90 92 8734 455, 476

54840-1J000 90 93 4560 462

54840-2B000 90 92 8576 463, 470

54840-2B200 90 92 8576 463, 470

54840-2C000 90 92 4912 457

54840-3A000 90 92 4926 474

54840-4H000 90 93 2065 461

55530-1H000 90 93 1765 799

55530-2B000 90 92 8514 799, 800

55530-2H000 90 93 1765 799

55530-3K000 90 93 1095 798, 801

55530-3K001 90 93 1095 798, 801

55530-4A000 90 92 8267 798, 798, 798

55530-4H000 90 93 2062 799

55540-4H000 90 93 2063 799

55830-25000 S1 90 92 8266 797, 802

56540-2H000 90 93 3448 458, 463

56820-1E900 90 93 0089 455, 476

56820-2E900 90 92 6926 474

56820-2H000 90 93 4659 458, 463

56820-2H090 90 93 4660 458, 463

56820-4A600 90 93 0243 460, 465

57724-0X000 90 93 2763 461

57724-2B000 90 93 0091 470

57724-3A000 90 92 8111 472, 474

57729-4A010 90 93 0092 460, 465

57755-1C000 90 92 4908 459

passend für / to fit:
JAGUAR

C2S 3248 50 91 9825 478, 479

C2S 39552 50 91 9651 478, 479

C2S 39661 50 92 1674 478, 479

57730-29000 90 92 4914 457, 464

57730-29001 90 92 4914 457, 464

57730-33100 90 93 0112 471

57730-43010 90 93 0111 461

57755-02000 90 92 4911 456, 471

57755-17000 90 92 8285 465, 466

57755-22000 90 92 8093 454, 459, 467

57755-25000 90 92 7811 454, 475

57780-38000 90 92 9272 472, 477

57780-38010 90 92 9273 472, 477

57785-26200 90 92 4923 469

54500-1E100 90 93 0866 455, 476

54501-1E100 90 93 0867 455, 476

54830-2E100 90 92 8121 474

55530-2E100 90 92 7477 801

51760-1G000 90 92 9704 455, 476

54403-38A00 S1 90 93 0863 472, 477

54500-1C000 90 92 4904 459

54500-4A000 90 93 0015 460

54500-4A600 90 93 0015 460

54501-1C000 90 92 4903 459

54501-4A000 90 93 0016 460

54501-4A600 90 93 0016 460

54503-25A00 90 92 4907 454, 459, 462, 475

54503-2BA00 90 92 6301 457, 469, 474

54503-3BA00 90 92 6301 457, 469, 474

54503-3BA00 S1 90 92 9667 469

54510-43152 S1 90 92 8113 461

54530-07000 S1 90 92 9705 461

54530-24A00 90 92 7240 458, 464, 467, 468

54530-28A00 90 92 7240 458, 464, 467, 468

54530-2B000 90 92 6301 457, 469, 474

54530-3B000 90 92 6301 457, 469, 474

54530-3B000 S1 90 92 9667 469

54540-43152 S1 90 92 8112 461

54830-0X000 90 93 2066 461

54830-1C000 90 92 4906 459

54830-1G000 90 92 8735 455, 476

54830-1J000 90 93 4559 462

54830-2B000 90 92 8575 463, 470

54830-2B200 90 92 8575 463, 470

54830-2C000 90 92 4913 457

54830-2H100 90 93 1764 458, 463



957Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

          

0K2M2-28-150 91 93 4615 803, 805, 806

0K2N1-34-150A 91 93 0127 480, 485, 491

0K2N1-34-170A 91 93 0126 480, 485, 491

0K33C-34-150A 91 93 1192 489

0K33C-34-160A 91 93 1191 489

0K552-34-160B 91 93 2061 482

51760-1G000 90 92 9704 490

54403-38A00 S1 90 93 0863 484, 485

54503-25A00 90 92 4907 487

54810-3E000 S1 91 93 1093 493

54820-FD000 91 93 1107 489

54830-1F000 90 92 8121 492

54830-1G000 90 92 8735 490

54830-1J000 90 93 4559 493

54830-2F000 91 92 9340 482

54830-2G000 91 93 2578 481, 484, 486

54830-2H100 90 93 1764 483

54830-3L000 90 93 1105 485

54830-4D000 92 93 4657 482

54830-FD000 91 93 1108 489

54840-1G000 90 92 8734 490

54840-1J000 90 93 4560 493

54840-2F000 91 92 9341 482

54840-4D000 92 93 4658 482

55530-1F000 90 92 7477 806

55530-1H000 90 93 1765 803

55530-2H000 90 93 1765 803

55530-3K001 90 93 1095 805

55530-4D000 91 93 4617 803

56540-2H000 90 93 3448 483

56820-1E900 90 93 0089 490

56820-2E900 90 92 6926 492

56820-2H000 90 93 4659 483

56820-2H090 90 93 4660 483

57724-1G000 90 93 3449 490

57724-1G100 90 93 3450 490

KB092-32-280 83 71 0007 488

KDX53-32-240 91 93 3451 480, 489

KDX53-32-240A 91 93 3451 480, 489

KDX53-32240 B 91 93 3451 480, 489

KKY01-32-280 83 71 0007 488

KKY01-34-310 91 92 7232 488

C2S3 9661 S1 50 92 2136 478, 479

C2S3 9661 S2 50 92 2137 478, 479

C2S3 9661 S3 50 92 2140 478, 479

C2S 39662 50 92 1675 478, 479

passend für / to fit:
KIA

54830-2E000 90 92 8121 492

55530-2E000 90 92 7477 806

55580-3E000 81 92 9954 806

56820-1E000 90 93 0090 490

56820-2E000 90 92 6927 492

57724-2E000 90 93 1748 492

51760-38000 90 92 9282 484, 484, 484, 486, 
486, 486

54530-25000 90 92 4907 487

54830-07000 91 93 1250 487

54840-07000 91 93 1251 487

55530-17000 90 93 3495 804

55530-38600 90 92 8268 804, 805

56820-07000 91 93 0014 487

56820-25000 90 92 6519 482

56820-38000 90 92 9272 484, 485, 486

56820-38900 90 92 9273 484, 485, 486

57724-07000 91 92 9283 487

57724-07100 91 92 9283 487

57724-38010 90 92 7813 484, 486

57780-38000 90 92 9272 484, 485, 486

57780-38010 90 92 9273 484, 485, 486

54811-3E010 91 92 9753 493

55580-3E050 81 92 9955 806

54811-3E060 91 92 9754 493

54500-1E100 90 93 0866 490

54501-1E100 90 93 0867 490

54830-2E100 90 92 8121 492

55530-2E100 90 92 7477 806

0K011-34-160A 91 93 2059 488, 492

0K2A1-34-150A 91 93 4615 803, 805, 806

0K2A1-34-150B 91 93 4615 803, 805, 806

0K2A5-34-150 91 93 1193 485

0K2A5-34-150A 91 93 1193 485

0K2A5-34-150B 91 93 1193 485

0K2FA-34-150 91 93 4042 481

0K2FA-34-170 91 93 4041 481
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9947920 74 71 0003 501

9947926 70 94 6005 498

9948288 70 71 0031 497

9948296 70 94 3643 498

9949143 70 71 0031 497

9949218 70 91 9963 497

9950775 70 94 6005 498

46402681 70 73 0041 502

46402682 70 73 0052 502

46402684 70 73 0061 502

46402825 74 93 3010 807

46407372 70 73 0019 495

46407373 70 73 0020 495

46413122 70 79 0003 495, 498

46423822 70 92 9505 495, 496

46423823 70 92 9506 495, 496

46429834 70 73 0050 502

46429835 70 73 0061 502

46430002 70 73 0041 502

46430003 70 73 0052 502

46456049 74 73 0001 495, 496

46456050 74 73 0003 495, 496

46474556 74 73 0001 495, 496

46474557 74 73 0003 495, 496

46522142 70 73 0068 498

46525407 70 73 0069 498

46527567 70 71 0032 495

46545749 72 94 3452 807

46739490 72 93 7575 498

46764746 70 73 0069 498

46764747 70 73 0068 498

50700464 70 91 9469 497, 503

50700941 70 91 9469 497, 503

50701813 72 94 3452 807

50702712 72 93 7575 498

50703231 70 93 7572 498, 503

50703232 70 93 7571 498, 503

51701045 70 79 0003 495, 498

51795269 70 91 9469 497, 503

51797442 70 93 8587 497

51801136 70 91 9469 497, 503

51805269 70 91 9469 497, 503

51809106 70 91 9963 497

passend für / to fit:
LANCIA

4402672 70 73 0063 504

4410145 70 74 0006 494, 497

5958244 70 74 0006 494, 497

5958246 70 71 0030 504

5960321 70 72 0006 504

7550860 70 74 0006 494, 497

7591215 70 71 0037 494, 496

7591216 70 71 0036 494, 496

7601057 70 73 0019 495

7601062 70 73 0020 495

7601261 70 73 0063 504

7601642 70 61 0005 495, 496

7601647 70 61 0007 495, 496

7633721 70 74 0006 494, 497

7635125 70 74 0006 494, 497

7669756 70 71 0031 497

7678717 70 71 0037 494, 496

7678718 70 71 0036 494, 496

7701491 70 72 0005 502

7736514 70 92 3167 809

7736515 70 92 3169 809

7750977 70 73 0041 502

7750978 70 73 0052 502

7752285 70 71 0029 502

7760424 70 61 0010 495, 496

7769900 70 92 6754 809

7769901 70 92 6755 809

7777239 70 92 9505 495, 496

7777240 70 92 9506 495, 496

9939556 74 71 0002 500

9940260 70 94 3644 500

9941625 70 74 0011 494, 496

9945562 70 72 0007 502

9946948 70 72 0005 502

9946949 70 71 0029 502

9947437 70 71 0036 494, 496

9947438 70 71 0037 494, 496

9947714 70 71 0032 495

9947719 70 71 0032 495

9947720 70 94 6005 498

9947919 74 71 0004 501
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93501487 62 92 6645 499

93501488 62 92 6646 499

1305782080 70 61 0011 505

1306003080 70 71 0001 505

1306003080 62 93 8980 505

1308664080 70 61 0008 505

1313056080 70 61 0006 505

1313083080 70 73 0043 505

1313084080 70 73 0055 505

1316735080 70 73 0043 505

1316736080 70 73 0055 505

1317425080 70 61 0008 505

1331209080 62 91 9403 499

1346384080 62 92 6645 499

1346385080 62 92 6646 499

1356060080 62 93 7350 499

1356061080 62 93 7349 499

1368628080 62 93 7350 499

1368629080 62 93 7349 499

1401239480 62 93 7689 499

1401239580 62 93 7690 499

1497407080 62 93 7689 499

1497408080 62 93 7690 499

9403817738 62 93 7860 499

9404059080 70 71 0001 505

9404066418 62 80 0005 505

9404066418 62 93 8980 505

9404066838 62 93 6654 499

9566950880 70 74 0001 505

9566950880 62 93 8980 505

7719062 S1 70 92 4687 809, 809

9941582 SK 70 80 0003 494, 496

9945564 SK 70 80 0002 502

9946947 SK 70 80 0004 502

1316735080 S 62 92 2102 505

1316735080 S1 62 92 2100 505

1316735080 S2 62 92 2102 505

1316736080 S 62 92 2101 505

1316736080 S1 62 92 2101 505

1317425080 S 70 61 0002 505

1317425080 S1 70 61 0002 505

60570627 S1 70 61 0001 495, 496

60570627 S2 70 93 6829 495, 496

51809107 70 91 9963 497

51832937 70 73 0069 498

51832938 70 73 0068 498

51839218 70 93 7572 498, 503

51839219 70 93 7571 498, 503

51909775 72 94 6006 503

60570627 70 61 0007 495, 496

60671724 72 94 3455 501

60671725 72 94 3456 501

60671726 72 93 9471 808

60671727 72 93 9472 808

60682636 74 93 3010 807

60801621 70 94 0544 500

60806355 70 71 0037 494, 496

60806356 70 71 0036 494, 496

60806408 70 61 0005 495, 496

60809242 70 61 0007 495, 496

60813013 74 73 0001 495, 496

60813014 74 73 0003 495, 496

60813347 74 73 0001 495, 496

60813348 74 73 0003 495, 496

60813377 70 79 0003 495, 498

71737047 70 73 0043 505

71737048 70 73 0055 505

71738285 74 73 0001 495, 496

71738286 74 73 0003 495, 496

71747915 70 92 9505 495, 496

71747916 70 92 9506 495, 496

77362279 62 93 9684 499

77362280 62 92 7427 499

77362380 70 94 3666 498

77362502 70 94 3666 498

77365815 70 94 6007 503

82387676 74 71 0002 500

82392503 74 71 0002 500

82406867 74 73 0004 500

82406868 74 73 0002 500

82412746 70 94 0544 500

82421632 74 71 0002 500

82461082 70 92 9506 495, 496

82480038 74 73 0004 500

82480039 74 73 0002 500

91200382 70 74 0006 494, 497
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LR007206 S2 50 93 6962 511

LR007206 SK 22 94 6121 511

LR 010671 22 93 9737 507

LR 010672 22 93 9738 507, 509

LR 010675 22 93 7800 514

LR 014145 22 93 4854 507

LR 015344 22 94 0079 514

LR 018346 22 94 6295 512

LR 018347 22 94 0079 514

LR 023715 22 94 5689 514

LR 025986 22 94 5689 514

LR 030047 22 92 8470 513

LR 030048 22 93 4853 811

LR 032644 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

LR 055291 22 94 5689 514

QFK 500010 22 94 0581 507, 509

QFK 500020 22 94 0582 507, 509

QFK 500030 22 94 0491 514

QFS000010 22 71 0011 512

QFS000060 22 72 0001 512

QFS1000060 22 71 0011 512

QJB 100220 22 93 4546 510

QJB 100230 22 93 4545 510

QJB500010 22 93 9737 507

QJB 500040 22 93 7800 514

QJB500050 22 94 0052 513

QJB500060 22 94 0492 513

QJB500080 22 93 9738 507, 509

RBJ 102440 22 93 1259 510

RBJ 102450 22 93 1258 510

RBJ 102920 22 93 1259 510

RBJ 102930 22 93 1258 510

RBJ 500680 22 93 1259 510

RBJ 500680 S1 22 93 1312 510

RBJ 500690 22 93 1258 510

RBJ 500690 S1 22 93 1312 510

RBK000010 22 94 4490 513

RBK000011 22 94 4490 513

RBK000012 22 94 4490 513

RBK000040 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

RBK000041 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

RBK000042 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

RBK500012 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

60807583 S1 70 61 0001 495, 496

60807583 S2 70 93 6829 495, 496

60809242 S1 70 61 0001 495, 496

60809242 S2 70 93 6829 495, 496

71737047 S1 62 92 2100 505

71737047 S1 62 92 2101 505

71737048 S2 62 92 2102 505

7736514 S3 70 91 9244 809

7736515 S3 70 91 9244 809

9404066418 SK 10 92 3841 505

9566950880 S1 62 93 8980 505

K04766866AA 72 93 9641 808

passend für / to fit:
LAND ROVER

AH32-51819-AA 22 94 0079 514

ANR 3304 22 92 8469 512

FTC 3570 22 78 0011 506, 512

FTC 3571 22 93 4745 506, 512

LR 000068 22 94 0426 511

LR 000068 22 94 0427 511

LR 002609 50 93 0724 511

LR 002610 50 93 0723 511

LR 002624 50 93 6962 511

LR 002624 50 93 6964 511

LR 002624 22 94 0427 511

LR 002625 50 93 6962 511

LR 002625 50 93 6963 511

LR 002625 22 94 0426 511

LR 002626 22 93 4885 511

LR 002876 22 93 4886 811

LR 007205 50 93 6962 511

LR 007205 50 93 6964 511

LR 007205 22 94 0427 511

LR 007205 22 94 6121 511

LR007205 S2 50 93 6962 511

LR007205 S3 50 93 6964 511

LR 007205 SK 22 94 6121 511

LR 007206 50 93 6962 511

LR 007206 50 93 6963 511

LR 007206 22 94 0426 511

LR 007206 22 94 6121 511

LR007206 S1 50 93 6963 511
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RTC 5869 22 71 0009 506

RTC 5870 22 71 0010 506

RVU500010 22 94 4545 514

RVU500011 22 94 4545 514

SGH000010 22 94 0492 513

STC 1870 22 72 0001 512

STC 1871 22 71 0011 512

TIQ000030 22 94 0052 513

TIQ000040 22 94 0492 513

passend für / to fit:
LEXUS

43330-09160 81 92 8701 521

43330-39435 81 92 3589 515, 516, 520

45046-09020 81 92 3585 515, 516, 520

45046-19175 81 71 0002 515

45046-29255 81 92 3585 515, 516, 520

45046-29305 81 71 0002 515

45046-69135 81 92 7512 518

45047-69085 81 92 7511 518

45460-39635 81 93 0226 517

45470-39225 81 93 0225 517

45503-09230 81 92 9352 517

45503-29355 81 92 3583 515, 516

45503-39055 81 92 3583 515, 516

45503-39135 81 92 3583 515, 516

45503-39155 81 93 3446 518

45503-39225 81 92 9352 517

45503-39235 81 92 9361 518

45503-39265 81 92 9361 518

45503-69015 81 92 8091 520

45503-69025 81 93 4618 520

48068-33010 81 92 2965 515

48068-33020 81 92 2965 515

48068-33030 81 92 2969 516

48069-33010 81 92 2967 515

48069-33020 81 92 2967 515

48069-33030 81 92 2971 516

48655-07010 81 92 6465 515

48810-33010 81 92 3575 516, 520

48810-60040 81 92 7336 518

48817-30010 81 93 4662 815, 815, 815

48820-06040 81 92 8592 521

48820-22041 81 93 4664 519

RBK500014 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

RBK500030 22 94 4687 508, 509, 514

RBK500040 22 94 0887 508, 509

RBK 500130 22 93 1312 510

RBK500150 22 94 4490 513

RBK500161 22 94 4687 508, 509, 514

RBK500170 22 94 4687 508, 509, 514

RBK500210 22 94 4490 513

RBK500220 22 94 4795 810, 811, 812

RBK500230 22 94 0887 508, 509

RBK500280 22 94 0887 508, 509

RBM000010 22 92 8470 513

RBM 000011 22 92 8470 513

RBM 100170 22 93 4359 510

RBM 100171 22 93 4359 510

RBM 100172 22 93 4359 510

RBM 100223 22 92 8468 506

RBM 500110 22 93 4854 507

RBM 500140 22 93 4878 507

RBM 500150 22 93 4877 507

RBM 500180 22 93 4854 507

RBM 500190 22 93 4854 507

RBM 500200 22 92 8470 513

RBX000010 22 94 6538 510

RBX101160 22 94 5041 510

RBX101690 22 94 0204 506

RBX101700 22 94 0034 810

RBX101710 22 94 0033 810

RBX101790 22 94 5041 510

RBX500280 22 94 0079 514

RBX500531 22 94 5689 514

RGD000130 22 93 4853 811

RGD 000311 22 93 4746 810, 812

RGD 000312 22 93 4746 810, 812

RGD 100682 22 92 8467 810

RGD 500131 22 93 4853 811

RGD 500150 22 93 4853 811

RGX 100960 22 93 4761 810

RHF000010 22 94 4778 811

RHF000011 22 94 4778 811

RHF000260 22 94 4778 811

RHF500031 22 94 5148 810, 812

RHF500100 22 94 5148 810, 812



962 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

          

1E01-32-280A 50 71 0041 529

1E01-34-153A 50 60 0011 529

1E01-34-170 50 79 0002 529

1E01-34-170A 50 79 0002 529

1E01-34-300A 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-300B 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-300C 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-300D 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-300E 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-300F 50 73 0049 529

1E01-34-350A 50 73 0037 529

1E01-34-350B 50 73 0037 529

1E01-34-350D 50 73 0037 529

1E01-34-350E 50 73 0037 529

1E01-34-350F 50 73 0037 529

8AB1-32-280 83 71 0007 528, 530

8AB2-32-280 83 71 0004 528, 531, 532, 536, 
538, 541

8AG4-32-280 83 71 0003 533, 535, 537, 539, 
540, 542

B01A-34-550 83 78 0002 531, 532, 538

B01A-34-550A 83 78 0002 531, 532, 538

B092-32-280 83 71 0007 528, 530

B25D-32-240 83 92 6999 533, 540

B25D-32-250 83 92 7000 533, 540

B25D-34-470 83 92 9846 533, 540

B26R-28-170 83 91 9236 819, 822

B26R-34-170 83 91 9237 533, 540

B30H-28-170B 83 92 2465 819, 822

B32H-34-250E S1 83 92 9357 524, 526

B32H-34-250E S2 50 92 7912 524, 526

B32H-34-250E S3 50 93 2418 524, 526

B32H-34-250E S4 50 93 2418 524, 526

B37F-28-170 83 93 3761 817, 817, 817

B37F-28-170A 83 93 3761 817, 817, 817

B455-32-24X 83 72 0005 531, 532

B455-32-25X 83 72 0006 531, 532

B455-32-280 83 71 0004 528, 531, 532, 536, 
538, 541

B455-34-550 83 78 0001 531

B456-32-25X 83 72 0006 531, 532

BBM2-34-170 83 93 3762 525

BBM2-34-170A 83 93 3762 525

48820-24010 81 93 1715 522

48820-28050 81 92 3636 517, 521

48820-33010 81 76 0003 515

48820-33020 81 92 3577 516, 520

48820-42030 81 92 8513 519

48820-60050 81 92 7335 518

48830-06020 81 92 3579 813

48830-06030 81 92 6520 814, 816

48830-30070 81 93 2759 814, 816

48830-30080 81 93 2759 814, 816

48830-32020 66 91 8105 813

48830-32040 81 92 8059 815

48830-33010 81 92 3579 813

48830-48010 81 92 6520 814, 816

48830-60030 81 92 7287 814

90179-08062 81 93 4662 815, 815, 815

90948-02126 81 93 4662 815, 815, 815

90948-02127 81 93 4662 815, 815, 815

43330-09560 S1 81 92 8701 521

43340-09010 S1 81 92 8700 521

48802-60090 S1 81 93 4662 815, 815, 815

48810-0K010 81 92 7336 518

48810-0K020 81 92 7336 518

48820-0K030 81 92 7335 518

48820-0K040 81 92 7335 518

passend für / to fit:
MAZDA

1E00-32-125 99 80 0001 529

1E00-32-240 50 72 0025 529

1E00-32-280A 50 71 0042 529

1E00-34-153A 50 60 0012 529

1E00-34-156 50 91 8876 529

1E00-34-170 50 79 0002 529

1E00-34-300A 50 73 0050 529

1E00-34-300B 50 73 0050 529

1E00-34-300D 50 73 0050 529

1E00-34-300E 50 73 0050 529

1E00-34-300F 50 73 0050 529

1E00-34-350A 50 73 0039 529

1E00-34-350B 50 73 0039 529

1E00-34-350D 50 73 0039 529

1E00-34-350E 50 73 0039 529

1E00-34-350F 50 73 0039 529
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F151-34-150 83 93 3918 539, 541, 820

F151-34-170 83 93 3917 539, 541, 820

F189-34-150 83 93 3918 539, 541, 820

F189-34-170 83 93 3917 539, 541, 820

G030-99-356 83 78 0003 534

G26A-32-290 83 92 4023 527

GA2A-32-280A 83 71 0003 533, 535, 537, 539, 
540, 542

GA2A-34-150 83 79 0001 532, 535, 542, 821

GA2A-34-150A 83 79 0001 532, 535, 542, 821

GA2A-34-170 83 79 0002 532, 535, 542, 821

GA2A-34-170A 83 79 0002 532, 535, 542, 821

GA2B-28-170A 83 79 0003 819

GA2B-28-170B 83 79 0003 819

GA2C-28-170B 83 79 0003 819

GA6B-34-300A 83 73 0001 535

GA6B-34-300E 83 73 0001 535

GA6B-34-350A 83 73 0002 535

GA6B-34-350E 83 73 0002 535

GE4T-28-170 83 92 3055 820

GE4T-32-240 83 93 3002 535

GE4T-32-240A 83 93 3002 535

GF22-34-300A 83 73 0004 534

GF22-34-350A 83 73 0003 534

GJ6A-28-170A 83 92 1874 818

GJ6A-28-170B 83 92 1874 818

GJ6A-34-150A 83 92 1876 527

GJ6A-34-170A 83 92 1875 527

GJ6A-34-300A 83 92 3313 527

GJ6A-34-300B 83 92 3313 527

GJ6A-34-300C 83 92 3313 527

GJ6A-34-300D 83 92 3313 527

GJ6A-34-300E 83 92 3313 527

GJ6A-34-J00 83 92 3732 527

GJ6A-34-J00B 83 92 3732 527

GJ6A-34-J00C 83 92 3732 527

GJ6A-34-J00D 83 92 3732 527

GJ6A-34-J50B 83 92 3731 527

GJ6A-34-J50C 83 92 3731 527

GJ6A-34-J50D 83 92 3731 527

GJ6E-32-240 83 93 3130 527

GJ6E-32-24X 83 93 3130 527

GJ6E-32-280 83 92 4024 527

BBM3-34-170 83 93 3762 525

BC1D-28-170 83 91 9235 819

BC1D-28-170A 83 91 9235 819

BP4K-28-170C 50 92 7299 817, 817, 817, 818

BP4K-28-170D 50 92 7299 817, 817, 817, 818

BP4K-28-170F 50 92 7299 817, 817, 817, 818

BP4K-28-500C 50 92 4211 817, 818

BP4K-28-C10B 50 92 3047 817, 818

BP4K-34-156A 50 94 4308 524, 525, 526

BP4K-34-156B 50 94 4308 524, 525, 526

BP4K-34-170B 50 92 2408 524, 526

BP4K-34-170C 50 92 2408 524, 526
BP4K-34-170D 50 92 2408 524, 526

BP4L-32-240 83 93 3129 524, 525, 526

BP4L-32-280 83 93 4481 524, 525, 526

BP4L-32-290 83 93 4480 524, 525, 526

BTDA-34-550 83 78 0002 531, 532, 538

C236-28-500A 50 92 4211 817, 818

D031-34-310A 91 92 7232 528

D031-34-320A 91 92 7232 528

D102-32-240 83 93 3920 536

D102-32-240A 83 93 3920 536

D102-32-250 83 93 3919 536

D102-32-250A 83 93 3919 536

D651-32-240 50 93 2019 523

DD32-34-156 50 92 4225 523

DD32-34-170 50 92 1021 523

DD32-34-300 50 92 1682 523

DD32-34-350 50 92 1681 523

DE90-32-240 50 92 2767 523

DE90-32-280 50 91 9874 523

DE90-32-290 50 91 9873 523

EA01-28-170 83 92 3715 820

EA01-28-170A 83 92 3715 820

EA01-28-170B 83 92 3715 820

EA01-28-170C 83 92 3715 820

EA01-28-170D 83 92 3715 820

EA03-34-170 83 92 3714 538

EA03-34-170A 83 92 3714 538

EC01-34-150 83 93 3916 542

EC01-34-150A 83 93 3916 542

F151-28-170 83 93 3914 822, 823

F151-32-240 83 93 3923 541
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631 320 02 28 10 78 0009 631

163 320 00 32 S1 10 93 2626 862

164 320 12 32 10 92 9504 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

164 320 13 32 10 93 2531 625, 630, 632

164 320 21 32 10 93 2531 625, 630, 632

251 320 12 32 10 93 2531 625, 630, 632

463 320 01 32 S1 10 93 1521 624

115 320 00 47 10 61 0002 546, 548, 648, 650

123 320 00 47 10 79 0055 825

124 320 01 47 10 61 0001 652

124 320 18 47 10 61 0051 554, 572

124 320 19 47 10 61 0029 558, 652

124 320 21 47 10 61 0030 554, 562

201 320 01 47 10 79 0054 827, 829, 873

201 320 08 47 10 61 0031 570, 572

309 320 00 73 10 61 0020 624

667 320 00 73 10 79 0060 883

601 320 00 83 10 61 0006 576, 578, 580

601 320 01 83 10 61 0007 576

115 320 15 89 10 79 0004 824, 866, 871

115 320 17 89 10 79 0004 824, 866, 871

123 320 09 89 10 79 0005 825, 866, 882, 883

124 320 02 89 10 79 0003 827, 829, 835, 845, 
853, 873, 878, 880

124 320 04 89 10 91 9841 845, 853, 873

140 320 08 89 10 92 1262 867

140 320 11 89 10 79 0086 640

140 320 12 89 10 79 0087 640

140 320 17 89 10 92 1256 867

140 320 35 89 10 92 1262 867

168 320 05 89 10 91 9332 583

168 320 07 89 10 91 9332 583

168 320 10 89 10 91 9332 583

168 320 11 89 10 91 9332 583

169 320 05 89 S1 10 93 3627 832, 833

169 320 09 89 10 92 9855 585, 588

169 320 13 89 10 92 9855 585, 588

172 320 00 89 10 94 3692 881

203 320 04 89 10 91 9333 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 07 89 10 91 9864 837, 843, 847

203 320 08 89 10 91 9865 837, 843, 847

203 320 18 89 S1 10 91 9861 595

GJ6E-32-280A 83 92 4024 527

GJ6E-32-290 83 92 4023 527

GJ6E-32-290A 83 92 4023 527

GJ83-34-300A 83 73 0004 534

GJ83-34-300B 83 73 0004 534

GJ83-34-350A 83 73 0003 534

GJ83-34-350B 83 73 0003 534

GR1A-34-J00 83 92 3732 527

GR1A-34-J50 83 92 3731 527

GS1D-28-170 83 93 3763 818

GS1D-32-240 83 93 3498 528

GS1D-34-150 83 93 3765 528

GS1D-34-170 83 93 3764 528

L206-34-150A 83 93 4777 536

L206-34-170A 83 93 4776 536

LC62-32-240 83 93 3128 537

LC62-32-240A 83 93 3128 537

LC62-32-240B 83 93 3128 537

LC62-34-170 83 92 2463 533, 537, 540

LC62-34-170A 83 92 2463 533, 537, 540

LC62-34-170B 83 92 2463 533, 537, 540

LC62-34-300C 83 93 1742 537

LC62-34-350C 83 93 1741 537

LC70-34-170 83 92 3713 537

LX62-34-170 83 92 2463 533, 537, 540

NA01-34-170 83 92 3375 538, 821

NC10-32-240 83 93 3921 539

NC10-32-240A 83 93 3921 539

NC10-32-250 83 93 3922 539

NC10-32-250A 83 93 3922 539

NC10-34-150 83 92 3712 539

NC10-34-170 83 92 3711 539

passend für / to fit:
MERCEDES-BENZ

901 222 06 27 10 78 0016 661, 662

601 320 04 11 10 61 0008 576, 582

601 320 07 11 10 61 0006 576, 578, 580

611 320 03 11 10 79 0059 831

000 320 00 28 10 78 0009 631

601 320 03 28 10 79 0056 830

608 320 00 28 10 78 0009 631

608 320 01 28 10 78 0009 631

631 320 00 28 10 78 0009 631
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220 320 36 89 10 92 2075 861, 869

221 320 01 89 10 93 2075 644

221 320 02 89 10 93 2076 644

221 320 19 89 10 92 9696 840, 870

221 320 22 89 10 92 9697 840, 870

230 320 05 89 10 93 7035 653

230 320 05 89 S1 10 93 7037 653

230 320 06 89 10 93 7036 653

230 320 06 89 S1 10 93 7038 653

246 320 00 89 S1 10 94 0820 586, 587, 601, 626

246 320 04 89 S1 10 94 3553 832, 833, 841

246 320 06 89 S1 10 94 0820 586, 587, 601, 626

414 320 01 89 10 92 4267 666

414 320 02 89 10 92 4267 666

414 320 03 89 10 92 4267 666

415 320 01 89 60 92 1015 608

639 320 00 89 10 92 4577 665

639 320 01 89 10 92 4575 665

639 320 02 89 10 92 4577 665

639 320 03 89 10 92 4575 665

639 320 04 89 10 92 4577 665

639 320 05 89 10 92 4575 665

901 320 00 89 10 79 0088 882

901 320 02 89 10 79 0082 661

901 320 02 89 S1 10 79 0082 661

901 320 02 89 10 91 8279 661

901 320 03 89 10 79 0083 661

901 320 03 89 S1 10 79 0083 661

901 320 05 89 10 92 9698 882

901 320 06 89 10 93 1429 882

905 320 04 89 10 92 2417 662

905 320 05 89 10 92 2418 662

905 320 05 89 S1 10 92 2419 662

906 320 13 89 10 93 7325 883, 883, 883

906 320 17 89 10 92 8480 663

906 320 18 89 10 92 8481 663

000 321 00 50 10 79 0081 576, 578, 580, 582

000 321 01 50 10 79 0081 576, 578, 580, 582

000 321 03 50 10 79 0081 576, 578, 580, 582

601 321 03 50 10 61 0050 576, 578, 580, 582, 
830, 831, 882, 883

602 321 00 50 10 61 0052 576, 578, 580, 582

602 321 02 50 10 61 0052 576, 578, 580, 582

203 320 21 89 S1 10 91 9685 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 25 89 10 91 9333 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 26 89 S1 10 91 9685 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 28 89 10 91 9333 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 29 89 10 91 9685 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 29 89 S1 10 91 9685 593, 595, 603, 607

203 320 30 89 S1 10 91 9861 595

204 320 04 89 10 92 9694 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

204 320 05 89 10 92 9695 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

204 320 07 89 10 93 8053 597, 613, 627

204 320 07 89 S1 10 93 8054 597, 613, 627

204 320 17 89 10 93 6301 597, 613

204 320 18 89 10 93 6302 597, 613

204 320 22 89 10 93 8055 597, 613, 627

204 320 22 89 S1 10 93 8056 597, 613, 627

204 320 37 89 10 93 3484 597, 613

204 320 38 89 10 93 3485 597, 613

210 320 21 89 10 79 0052 615

210 320 22 89 10 79 0053 615

210 320 36 89 10 79 0052 615

210 320 36 89 S1 10 92 2247 615

210 320 36 89 S2 10 93 8498 615

210 320 37 89 10 79 0053 615

211 320 08 89 10 92 1356 850, 855, 875

211 320 08 89 S1 10 93 9427 850, 855, 875

211 320 09 89 10 92 1357 611, 619

211 320 09 89 S1 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 320 10 89 10 92 1358 611, 619

211 320 10 89 S1 10 92 2262 611, 619

211 320 10 89 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 320 33 89 10 92 1356 850, 855, 875

211 320 33 89 S1 10 92 3763 850, 855, 875

211 320 33 89 S2 10 93 9427 850, 855, 875

211 320 38 89 10 92 1358 611, 619

211 320 39 89 10 92 1357 611, 619

212 320 11 89 10 93 9601 609, 623

212 320 12 89 10 93 9600 609, 623

212 320 25 89 S1 10 94 3557 609, 623

212 320 26 89 S1 10 94 3556 609, 623

220 320 15 89 10 92 3235 643

220 320 16 89 10 92 3236 643
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124 323 56 85 10 61 0035 554, 558, 562

124 323 56 85 S1 10 61 0055 554, 562

126 323 01 85 10 61 0017 638

129 323 01 85 10 61 0047 591, 605, 617, 624, 
652

140 323 09 85 10 61 0016 615, 640

140 323 10 85 10 61 0018 615, 640

140 323 14 85 10 61 0040 640

140 323 19 85 10 61 0038 615

168 323 03 85 10 93 0852 583, 585

201 323 49 85 10 61 0034 554, 570, 572

202 323 02 85 10 61 0042 591, 605

202 323 02 85 S1 10 61 0053 591, 605

203 323 05 85 10 92 3902 593, 603, 607

203 323 06 85 10 61 0048 593, 603, 607

203 323 20 85 10 61 0048 593, 603, 607

203 323 21 85 10 92 3902 593, 603, 607

210 323 14 85 10 61 0037 615

638 323 02 85 10 79 0090 664, 665, 883, 884

901 323 01 85 10 91 8604 661

901 323 01 85 S1 10 93 6701 661

901 323 02 85 10 69 0001 661

904 323 00 85 10 91 8874 661

904 323 00 85 S1 10 93 6700 661

901 323 00 88 10 93 6504 661

901 323 00 88 S1 10 93 6700 661

901 323 00 88 S2 10 93 6701 661

901 323 02 88 10 93 6504 661

901 323 02 88 S1 10 93 6700 661

901 323 02 88 S2 10 93 6701 661

638 326 00 16 10 91 8165 884

638 326 01 16 10 91 8165 884

639 326 02 16 10 93 3687 884

639 326 06 16 10 93 3687 884

124 326 00 81 10 93 4567 835, 845

164 326 06 81 10 93 7948 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

201 326 10 81 10 79 0067 825, 827, 829, 873

201 326 14 81 10 79 0064 829, 835, 845, 873

203 326 00 81 10 93 6388 837, 843, 847

203 326 01 81 10 93 6389 837, 843, 847

203 326 02 81 10 93 6390 837, 847

203 326 03 81 10 93 6391 837, 843

602 321 03 50 10 61 0052 576, 578, 580, 582

602 321 04 50 10 61 0052 576, 578, 580, 582

171 323 00 17 10 93 3755 659

906 323 01 40 10 94 0417 663

211 323 00 68 S1 10 92 7066 611, 619, 643, 654

220 323 03 68 S1 10 92 7066 611, 619, 643, 654

638 323 02 68 10 79 0084 664

638 323 03 68 10 79 0085 664

638 323 04 68 10 92 1801 664

638 323 05 68 10 92 1799 664

123 323 05 85 10 61 0015 552

123 323 12 85 10 61 0013 552

124 323 18 85 10 61 0045 556, 564, 566, 572, 
657

124 323 23 85 10 61 0022 652

124 323 26 85 10 61 0044 556, 560, 564, 566

124 323 27 85 10 61 0036 558, 566, 574, 657

124 323 30 85 10 61 0045 556, 564, 566, 572, 
657

124 323 31 85 10 61 0044 556, 560, 564, 566

124 323 33 85 10 61 0043 556, 558, 560, 564, 
566

124 323 37 85 10 61 0033 554, 562, 568, 572

124 323 38 85 10 61 0045 556, 564, 566, 572, 
657

124 323 41 85 10 61 0035 554, 558, 562

124 323 42 85 10 61 0044 556, 560, 564, 566

124 323 44 85 10 61 0045 556, 564, 566, 572, 
657

124 323 44 85 S2 10 61 0056 556, 564

124 323 44 85 S1 10 61 0058 566, 657

124 323 45 85 10 61 0044 556, 560, 564, 566

124 323 45 85 S2 10 61 0057 556, 560, 564

124 323 45 85 S1 10 61 0059 566

124 323 49 85 10 61 0032 554, 562, 566, 572, 
591, 605, 617, 652

124 323 50 85 10 61 0036 558, 566, 574, 657

124 323 51 85 10 61 0043 556, 558, 560, 564, 
566

124 323 54 85 10 61 0041 554, 562, 591, 605, 
657

124 323 54 85 S1 10 61 0054 554, 562, 591, 605
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115 330 08 03 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

123 330 04 03 10 72 0017 551

123 330 07 03 10 72 0017 551

123 330 15 03 10 72 0017 551

123 330 18 03 10 72 0017 551

124 330 08 03 10 72 0065 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

124 330 09 03 10 72 0003 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

124 330 14 03 10 92 1292 567

124 330 15 03 10 92 1293 567

126 330 03 03 10 72 0066 635, 637

126 330 04 03 10 72 0020 635, 637

126 330 05 03 10 72 0066 635, 637

126 330 06 03 10 72 0020 635, 637

129 330 02 03 10 72 0021 557, 651

129 330 03 03 10 72 0021 557, 651

140 330 00 03 10 72 0002 639

163 330 00 03 10 92 2613 629

163 330 00 03 S1 10 92 6629 629

163 330 00 03 S2 10 93 9503 629

163 330 01 03 10 92 2613 629

163 330 01 03 S1 10 92 6629 629

163 330 01 03 S2 10 93 9503 629

163 330 02 03 10 92 2612 629

163 330 02 03 S1 10 92 6628 629

163 330 02 03 S2 10 93 9502 629

163 330 04 03 10 92 2612 629

163 330 04 03 S1 10 92 6628 629

163 330 04 03 S2 10 93 9502 629

164 330 11 03 10 93 6585 625, 630

164 330 11 03 S1 10 93 7864 625, 630

164 330 12 03 10 93 6586 625, 630

164 330 12 03 S1 10 93 7865 625, 630

169 330 04 03 S1 10 93 6149 585

169 330 04 03 S2 10 93 6150 585

169 330 05 03 10 92 6018 585, 588

169 330 05 03 S1 10 93 4845 585, 588

169 330 06 03 10 92 6019 585, 588

169 330 06 03 S1 10 93 4844 585, 588

169 330 07 03 S1 10 93 6151 585

169 330 07 03 S2 10 93 6152 585

203 326 08 81 10 93 6392 837, 847

203 326 12 81 10 93 6393 837, 847

611 326 00 81 10 79 0063 831

901 326 00 81 10 79 0062 882

901 326 01 81 10 93 9511 882

904 326 08 81 10 91 8875 882, 883, 883, 883

904 326 09 81 10 93 6130 882, 883

904 326 10 81 10 93 2493 661

906 326 03 81 10 93 8536 883

906 326 07 81 10 93 8536 883

906 326 09 81 10 79 0090 664, 665, 883, 884

601 326 04 82 10 79 0061 830

602 326 02 82 10 61 0021 576, 578, 580

602 326 04 82 10 61 0023 576

602 326 08 82 10 61 0014 576, 582

156 330 01 00 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

156 330 01 00 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

156 330 02 00 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

156 330 02 00 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

156 330 05 00 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

156 330 05 00 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

156 330 06 00 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

156 330 06 00 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

212 330 39 00 10 94 4228 623

212 330 39 00 S1 10 94 4258 622, 623

212 330 40 00 10 94 4229 623

212 330 40 00 S1 10 94 4259 622, 623

246 330 47 00 SK5 10 94 0966 586, 587, 601

246 330 47 00 SK 10 94 0971 586, 587, 601

246 330 47 00 SK1 10 94 3698 586, 587

246 330 47 00 SK2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

246 330 47 00 SK3 10 94 4170 586, 587

246 330 48 00 SK5 10 94 0967 586, 587, 601

246 330 48 00 SK 10 94 0971 586, 587, 601

246 330 48 00 SK1 10 94 3698 586, 587

246 330 48 00 SK2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

246 330 48 00 SK3 10 94 4170 586, 587

107 330 01 03 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

110 330 00 03 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

115 330 07 03 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649
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212 330 22 03 10 93 8968 609, 623

212 330 22 03 S1 10 93 8970 623

212 330 23 03 10 93 8969 609, 623

212 330 23 03 S1 10 93 8971 623

221 330 15 03 10 93 8631 600, 644

221 330 15 03 S1 10 93 8632 600, 644

221 330 16 03 10 92 9513 600, 644

221 330 16 03 S1 10 93 8632 600, 644

221 330 20 03 S1 10 94 4214 644

221 330 34 03 S1 10 94 4214 644

221 330 39 03 10 93 8631 600, 644

221 330 39 03 S1 10 93 8632 600, 644

221 330 99 03 10 93 8632 600, 644

230 330 02 03 10 92 3087 599, 641, 653

230 330 04 03 10 92 3087 599, 641, 653

251 330 07 03 10 94 3696 632

251 330 08 03 10 94 3695 632

602 330 00 03 10 72 0057 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 01 03 10 72 0057 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 03 03 10 72 0057 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 04 03 10 72 0057 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 07 03 10 71 0047 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 09 03 10 72 0058 575

602 330 10 03 10 72 0058 575

602 330 53 03 10 72 0058 575

602 330 54 03 10 72 0058 575

631 330 03 03 10 72 0037 631

631 330 04 03 10 72 0039 631

631 330 05 03 10 72 0038 631

631 330 06 03 10 72 0040 631

631 330 07 03 10 72 0038 631

000 330 10 07 10 92 8511 611, 619, 654

000 330 10 07 S1 10 92 9195 611, 619

115 330 22 07 10 73 0020 546, 548, 648

115 330 23 07 10 73 0023 546, 548, 648

115 330 30 07 10 73 0020 546, 548, 648

115 330 31 07 10 73 0023 546, 548, 648

115 330 36 07 10 73 0020 546, 548, 648

115 330 37 07 10 73 0023 546, 548, 648

115 330 38 07 10 73 0020 546, 548, 648

115 330 39 07 10 73 0023 546, 548, 648

123 330 46 07 10 73 0003 552, 636

169 330 08 03 S1 10 93 3833 585, 588

169 330 08 03 S2 10 93 4844 585, 588

169 330 09 03 S1 10 93 4833 585, 588

169 330 09 03 S2 10 93 4845 585, 588

201 330 07 03 10 72 0025 569, 571, 573

201 330 12 03 10 72 0024 569, 571, 573

201 330 15 03 10 72 0025 569, 571, 573

201 330 16 03 10 72 0024 569, 571, 573

203 330 19 03 10 92 2615 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 19 03 S1 10 93 0066 593, 603, 607

203 330 19 03 S2 10 94 0248 659

203 330 20 03 10 92 2614 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 20 03 S1 10 93 0065 593, 603, 607

203 330 20 03 S2 10 94 0249 659

203 330 23 03 10 92 2615 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 23 03 S1 10 94 0248 659

203 330 24 03 10 92 2614 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 24 03 S1 10 94 0249 659

203 330 39 03 10 92 2615 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 39 03 S1 10 93 0066 593, 603, 607

203 330 39 03 S2 10 94 0248 659

203 330 40 03 10 92 2614 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 40 03 S1 10 93 0065 593, 603, 607

203 330 40 03 S2 10 94 0249 659

203 330 98 03 10 93 0065 593, 603, 607

203 330 99 03 10 93 0066 593, 603, 607

204 330 09 03 10 93 9955 597, 613, 660

204 330 09 03 S1 10 94 0140 597, 613

204 330 09 03 S2 10 94 0166 597, 613

204 330 10 03 10 93 9956 597, 613, 660

204 330 10 03 S1 10 94 0141 597, 613

204 330 10 03 S2 10 94 0167 597, 613

211 330 01 03 10 92 6759 611, 619

211 330 02 03 10 92 6758 611, 619

211 330 23 03 10 92 6759 611, 619

211 330 24 03 10 92 6758 611, 619

211 330 25 03 10 92 6759 611, 619

211 330 26 03 10 92 6758 611, 619

211 330 27 03 10 92 6759 611, 619

211 330 28 03 10 92 6758 611, 619

212 330 21 03 10 93 6505 623

212 330 21 03 S1 10 93 8970 623

212 330 21 03 S2 10 93 8971 623
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168 330 18 07 10 73 0025 583

168 330 23 07 10 73 0024 583

168 330 24 07 10 73 0025 583

168 330 99 07 S1 10 93 3108 583

169 330 05 07 10 93 0198 585, 588

169 330 05 07 S4 10 94 0387 585, 588

169 330 06 07 10 93 0199 585, 588

169 330 06 07 S4 10 94 0388 585, 588

169 330 07 07 10 93 0198 585, 588

169 330 07 07 S4 10 94 0387 585, 588

169 330 08 07 10 93 0199 585, 588

169 330 08 07 S4 10 94 0388 585, 588

169 330 09 07 S3 10 91 8073 583, 585, 588

169 330 09 07 S2 10 91 8074 583, 585, 588

169 330 09 07 10 93 0198 585, 588

169 330 09 07 S1 10 93 0198 585, 588

169 330 09 07 S4 10 94 0387 585, 588

169 330 10 07 S3 10 91 8073 583, 585, 588

169 330 10 07 S2 10 91 8074 583, 585, 588

169 330 10 07 10 93 0199 585, 588

169 330 10 07 S1 10 93 0199 585, 588

169 330 10 07 S4 10 94 0388 585, 588

170 330 01 07 10 73 0012 591, 657

170 330 01 07 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

170 330 02 07 10 73 0013 591, 657

170 330 02 07 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

201 330 38 07 10 73 0008 570

201 330 39 07 10 73 0009 570

201 330 40 07 10 73 0019 556, 564

201 330 41 07 10 73 0022 556, 564

202 330 20 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 20 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 26 07 10 73 0012 591, 657

202 330 27 07 10 73 0013 591, 657

202 330 30 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 30 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 31 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 31 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 36 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 36 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 41 07 10 73 0012 591, 657

202 330 42 07 10 73 0013 591, 657

202 330 48 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

123 330 47 07 10 73 0004 552, 636

123 330 52 07 10 73 0003 552, 636

123 330 53 07 10 73 0004 552, 636

124 330 18 07 10 73 0010 572

124 330 19 07 10 73 0011 572

124 330 30 07 10 73 0014 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 574, 
652

124 330 31 07 10 73 0015 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 574, 
652

124 330 34 07 10 73 0026 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 652

124 330 35 07 10 73 0027 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 652

124 330 38 07 10 73 0008 570

124 330 39 07 10 73 0009 570

126 330 06 07 10 73 0005 638

126 330 07 07 10 73 0006 638

140 330 54 07 10 73 0001 640

140 330 55 07 10 73 0002 640

140 330 58 07 10 73 0001 640

140 330 59 07 10 73 0002 640

140 330 60 07 10 60 0004 640

140 330 63 07 10 60 0004 640

140 330 76 07 10 73 0001 640

140 330 77 07 10 73 0002 640

140 330 82 07 10 60 0004 640

163 330 04 07 10 92 8019 629

163 330 05 07 10 92 8020 629

164 330 17 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 18 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 25 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 26 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 29 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 30 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 34 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

164 330 35 07 S1 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

168 330 08 07 10 73 0024 583

168 330 09 07 10 73 0025 583

168 330 11 07 10 73 0024 583

168 330 12 07 10 73 0025 583

168 330 17 07 10 73 0024 583
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210 330 88 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 88 07 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

210 330 88 07 S2 10 93 8498 615

210 330 88 07 S3 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 90 07 10 73 0016 615

210 330 90 07 S2 10 94 0341 615

210 330 91 07 10 73 0017 615

210 330 91 07 S2 10 94 0342 615

210 330 98 07 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

210 330 99 07 10 93 8498 615

211 330 00 07 S1 10 92 9195 611, 619

211 330 43 07 10 92 1445 611, 619

211 330 43 07 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 43 07 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 44 07 10 92 1446 611, 619

211 330 44 07 S2 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 44 07 S3 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 44 07 S1 10 93 3348 611, 619

211 330 67 07 10 92 1445 611, 619

211 330 67 07 S2 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 67 07 S3 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 67 07 S1 10 93 3210 611, 619

211 330 68 07 10 92 1446 611, 619

211 330 68 07 S2 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 68 07 S3 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 68 07 S1 10 93 3348 611, 619

211 330 81 07 10 92 4545 611, 619

211 330 81 07 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 81 07 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 81 07 S4 10 94 0160 619, 621

211 330 81 07 S3 10 94 0293 611, 619

211 330 82 07 10 92 4546 611, 619

211 330 82 07 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 82 07 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 82 07 S4 10 94 0160 619, 621

211 330 82 07 S3 10 94 0292 611, 619

211 330 89 07 10 92 1445 611, 619

211 330 89 07 S2 10 92 9195 611, 619

211 330 89 07 S1 10 93 3210 611, 619

211 330 90 07 10 92 1446 611, 619

211 330 90 07 S2 10 92 9195 611, 619

211 330 90 07 S1 10 93 3348 611, 619

211 330 91 07 10 92 4545 611, 619

202 330 48 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 49 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

202 330 49 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 04 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 04 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 05 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 05 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 13 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 13 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 14 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

208 330 14 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 22 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 22 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 23 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 23 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 25 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 25 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 26 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 26 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 34 07 10 73 0016 615

210 330 34 07 S2 10 94 0341 615

210 330 35 07 10 73 0017 615

210 330 35 07 S2 10 94 0342 615

210 330 45 07 10 73 0017 615

210 330 45 07 S2 10 94 0342 615

210 330 50 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 50 07 S1 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 51 07 10 73 0021 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 51 07 S1 10 94 0280 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 61 07 10 73 0016 615

210 330 61 07 S2 10 94 0341 615

210 330 62 07 10 73 0017 615

210 330 62 07 S2 10 94 0342 615

210 330 76 07 10 73 0016 615

210 330 76 07 S1 10 93 8498 615

210 330 76 07 S2 10 94 0341 615

210 330 77 07 10 73 0017 615

210 330 77 07 S1 10 93 8498 615

210 330 77 07 S2 10 94 0342 615

210 330 87 07 10 73 0018 591, 605, 615, 657

210 330 87 07 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

210 330 87 07 S2 10 93 8498 615

210 330 87 07 S3 10 94 0279 591, 605, 615, 657
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221 330 68 07 10 93 8058 644

221 330 81 07 10 93 8057 644

221 330 82 07 10 93 8058 644

221 330 89 07 10 93 2231 600, 644

221 330 90 07 10 93 2232 600, 644

246 330 17 07 SK3 10 94 0966 586, 587, 601

246 330 17 07 SK2 10 94 0971 586, 587, 601

246 330 17 07 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

246 330 17 07 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

246 330 17 07 SK4 10 94 4170 586, 587

246 330 18 07 SK3 10 94 0967 586, 587, 601

246 330 18 07 SK2 10 94 0971 586, 587, 601

246 330 18 07 SK 10 94 3698 586, 587

246 330 18 07 SK1 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

246 330 18 07 SK4 10 94 4170 586, 587

251 330 07 07 10 92 8368 625, 630, 632

251 330 08 07 10 92 8369 625, 630, 632

901 330 16 07 10 93 6252 661

901 330 17 07 10 93 6253 661

901 330 18 07 10 93 6252 661

901 330 19 07 10 93 6253 661

901 330 24 07 10 93 6252 661

901 330 25 07 10 93 6253 661

906 330 40 07 S1 10 93 0151 663

906 330 40 07 10 93 7612 663

906 330 41 07 S1 10 93 0151 663

906 330 41 07 10 93 7611 663

211 330 99 10 S1 10 92 9195 611, 619

638 330 00 10 10 92 2917 664

638 330 01 10 10 92 2919 664

638 330 05 10 10 92 2917 664

638 330 06 10 10 92 2919 664

639 330 04 10 10 92 4532 665

639 330 05 10 10 92 4533 665

203 330 01 11 30 92 1439 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 01 11 10 92 8493 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 01 11 10 93 8484 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 01 11 S3 10 94 0349 597, 613, 660

203 330 02 11 10 92 1440 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 02 11 10 92 8494 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 02 11 10 93 8485 593, 603, 607, 659

211 330 91 07 S4 10 94 0160 619, 621

211 330 91 07 S1 10 94 0293 611, 619

211 330 92 07 10 92 4546 611, 619

211 330 92 07 S4 10 94 0160 619, 621

211 330 92 07 S1 10 94 0292 611, 619

211 330 99 07 10 92 8511 611, 619, 654

211 330 99 07 S1 10 92 9195 611, 619

219 330 01 07 10 92 1445 611, 619

219 330 01 07 S1 10 93 3210 611, 619

219 330 02 07 10 92 1446 611, 619

219 330 02 07 S1 10 93 3348 611, 619

220 330 14 07 10 93 9840 599, 643

220 330 15 07 10 93 9841 599, 643

220 330 43 07 10 93 0255 643

220 330 43 07 S1 10 94 0365 643

220 330 44 07 10 93 0256 643

220 330 44 07 S1 10 94 0366 643

220 330 69 07 S1 10 94 0157 599, 643

220 330 70 07 S1 10 94 0157 599, 643

220 330 81 07 10 93 0255 643

220 330 81 07 S1 10 94 0365 643

220 330 82 07 10 93 0256 643

220 330 82 07 S1 10 94 0366 643

220 330 83 07 10 93 9840 599, 643

220 330 84 07 10 93 9841 599, 643

220 330 86 07 S1 10 92 8488 599, 643, 654

220 330 86 07 10 93 6243 599, 643, 654

220 330 86 07 S2 10 93 6260 599, 643, 654

220 330 89 07 10 93 0255 643

220 330 89 07 S1 10 94 0365 643

220 330 90 07 10 93 0256 643

220 330 90 07 S1 10 94 0366 643

220 330 91 07 S1 10 92 8488 599, 643, 654

220 330 91 07 10 93 6243 599, 643, 654

220 330 91 07 S2 10 93 6260 599, 643, 654

220 330 93 07 10 93 9840 599, 643

220 330 93 07 S1 10 94 0157 599, 643

220 330 94 07 10 93 9841 599, 643

220 330 94 07 S1 10 94 0157 599, 643

221 330 03 07 10 93 2231 600, 644

221 330 04 07 10 93 2232 600, 644

221 330 43 07 S1 10 93 3210 611, 619

221 330 67 07 10 93 8057 644
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204 330 32 11 S2 10 94 0381 597, 613, 660

204 330 43 11 S1 10 92 8493 597, 613, 627, 660

204 330 43 11 S3 10 94 0349 597, 613, 660

204 330 44 11 S1 10 92 8494 597, 613, 627, 660

204 330 44 11 S3 10 94 0350 597, 613, 660

204 330 67 11 S1 10 92 9452 597, 613, 623, 660

204 330 67 11 10 93 1731 597, 613, 660

204 330 67 11 S2 10 94 0380 597, 613, 660

204 330 68 11 S1 10 92 9452 597, 613, 623, 660

204 330 68 11 10 93 1732 597, 613, 660

204 330 68 11 S2 10 94 0381 597, 613, 660

211 330 11 11 10 92 1443 611, 619, 654

211 330 11 11 S3 10 94 0309 619

211 330 12 11 10 92 1444 611, 619, 654

211 330 12 11 S3 10 94 0310 619

211 330 15 11 10 92 1443 611, 619, 654

211 330 15 11 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 15 11 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 15 11 S3 10 94 0309 619

211 330 16 11 10 92 1444 611, 619, 654

211 330 16 11 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 16 11 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 16 11 S3 10 94 0310 619

211 330 29 11 10 92 1443 611, 619, 654

211 330 29 11 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 29 11 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 29 11 S3 10 94 0309 619

211 330 30 11 10 92 1444 611, 619, 654

211 330 30 11 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

211 330 30 11 S2 10 92 6001 611, 619

211 330 30 11 S3 10 94 0310 619

211 330 43 11 S1 10 92 7882 611, 619, 654

211 330 43 11 S2 10 93 3352 611, 619, 654

211 330 44 11 S1 10 92 7883 611, 619, 654

211 330 44 11 S2 10 93 3351 611, 619, 654

212 330 29 11 10 94 4228 623

212 330 29 11 S1 10 94 4258 622, 623

212 330 30 11 10 94 4229 623

212 330 30 11 S1 10 94 4259 622, 623

220 330 43 11 10 92 3216 599, 643

220 330 43 11 S1 10 93 3350 599, 643

220 330 44 11 10 92 3215 599, 643

220 330 44 11 S1 10 93 3349 599, 643

203 330 02 11 S3 10 94 0350 597, 613, 660

203 330 19 11 10 92 1441 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 19 11 S1 10 93 3208 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 20 11 10 92 1442 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 20 11 S1 10 93 3209 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 33 11 10 92 1441 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 33 11 S1 10 93 3208 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 34 11 10 92 1442 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 34 11 S1 10 93 3209 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 35 11 30 92 1439 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 35 11 10 92 8493 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 35 11 10 93 8484 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 35 11 S3 10 94 0349 597, 613, 660

203 330 36 11 10 92 1440 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 36 11 10 92 8494 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 36 11 10 93 8485 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 36 11 S3 10 94 0350 597, 613, 660

203 330 39 11 S1 30 92 1439 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 39 11 S1 10 92 3700 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 39 11 S2 10 92 3701 593, 603, 607

203 330 39 11 S3 10 92 3702 593, 603, 607

203 330 39 11 10 92 8493 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 39 11 S4 10 93 8484 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 39 11 S3 10 94 0349 597, 613, 660

203 330 40 11 S1 10 92 1440 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

203 330 40 11 10 92 8494 597, 613, 627, 660

203 330 40 11 S2 10 93 8485 593, 603, 607, 659

203 330 40 11 S3 10 94 0350 597, 613, 660

204 330 19 11 10 92 1441 593, 603, 607, 659

204 330 19 11 S1 10 93 3208 593, 603, 607, 659

204 330 20 11 10 92 1442 593, 603, 607, 659

204 330 20 11 S1 10 93 3209 593, 603, 607, 659

204 330 29 11 S1 10 94 5290 597, 613

204 330 29 11 S2 10 94 5292 597, 613

204 330 30 11 S 10 94 5291 597, 613

204 330 30 11 S2 10 94 5293 597, 613

204 330 31 11 10 93 1731 597, 613, 660

204 330 31 11 S2 10 94 0380 597, 613, 660

204 330 32 11 10 93 1732 597, 613, 660
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638 330 00 27 10 91 9562 664, 664, 664

000 330 06 35 S1 10 94 0290 624

000 330 50 35 10 71 0049 575, 577, 579, 581

000 330 85 35 10 71 0042 624

000 330 85 35 S1 10 94 0290 624

001 330 38 35 10 71 0019 567

001 330 39 35 10 71 0020 567

001 330 40 35 10 71 0021 567

001 330 43 35 10 71 0016 567

001 330 53 35 10 71 0010 557, 651

001 330 54 35 10 71 0011 557, 651

001 330 62 35 10 71 0001 639

001 330 63 35 10 71 0002 639

001 330 70 35 10 71 0010 557, 651

001 330 74 35 10 71 0024 589, 604, 655

001 330 77 35 10 71 0024 589, 604, 655

123 330 13 35 10 78 0013 552

126 330 11 35 10 78 0014 638

126 330 13 35 10 78 0015 638

138 330 13 35 S1 10 93 3110 583

163 330 00 35 10 92 1637 629

163 330 01 35 10 92 1637 629

164 330 09 35 10 92 8365 625, 630, 632

168 330 11 35 10 71 0058 583

168 330 12 35 10 71 0052 583

168 330 13 35 10 92 3221 583

168 330 13 35 S1 10 93 3109 583

168 330 15 35 10 71 0058 583

168 330 15 35 S1 10 93 3109 583

168 330 16 35 10 71 0052 583

168 330 16 35 S1 10 93 3110 583

168 330 98 35 10 93 3109 583

168 330 99 35 S1 10 93 3110 583

210 330 00 35 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

211 330 02 35 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

211 330 03 35 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

211 330 03 35 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

211 330 03 35 S2 10 93 8498 615

211 330 04 35 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

220 330 57 11 10 92 3216 599, 643

220 330 57 11 S1 10 93 3350 599, 643

220 330 58 11 10 92 3215 599, 643

220 330 58 11 S1 10 93 3349 599, 643

221 330 23 11 10 93 0194 600, 644

221 330 24 11 10 93 0195 600, 644

221 330 63 11 S1 10 93 0194 600, 644

221 330 64 11 S1 10 93 0195 600, 644

230 330 17 11 10 92 1443 611, 619, 654

230 330 17 11 S3 10 94 0309 619

230 330 18 11 10 92 1444 611, 619, 654

230 330 18 11 S3 10 94 0310 619

000 330 00 18 10 92 1560 593, 599, 603, 607, 
611, 619, 643, 654, 
659

000 330 00 18 S1 10 92 6000 611, 619

110 330 02 18 SK 10 60 0016 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 330 02 18 10 60 0007 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 330 03 18 SK 10 60 0016 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 330 03 18 10 60 0009 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

201 330 00 18 10 56 0001 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 568, 
570, 572, 574, 652

202 330 00 18 10 56 0002 591, 605, 657

202 330 01 18 10 56 0002 591, 605, 657

202 330 01 18 S1 10 93 3134 591, 657

210 330 00 18 10 56 0003 615

210 330 00 18 S1 10 93 8498 615

601 330 00 19 10 75 0039 576, 578

601 330 03 19 10 75 0045 576, 578

601 330 04 19 10 75 0046 576, 578

611 330 00 19 10 75 0042 580, 582

611 330 03 19 10 75 0047 580, 582

611 330 04 19 10 75 0048 580, 582

210 330 04 27 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

220 330 04 27 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654
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163 330 01 75 10 92 4212 629, 862

170 330 00 75 10 60 0014 591, 605, 657

201 330 00 75 10 60 0003 570

201 330 01 75 10 60 0019 556, 564

201 330 02 75 10 60 0018 570

202 330 00 75 10 60 0005 591

208 330 00 75 10 92 2785 605

208 330 00 75 S1 10 92 2785 605

208 330 01 75 10 60 0014 591, 605, 657

210 330 01 75 10 60 0006 615

210 330 04 75 10 60 0006 615

601 332 53 06 S 10 75 0039 576, 578

601 332 50 50 97 90 4576 576, 578

246 333 01 00 10 94 0966 586, 587, 601

246 333 02 00 10 94 0967 586, 587, 601

163 333 00 01 10 92 3939 629

163 333 01 01 10 92 3940 629

115 333 30 14 10 60 0042 546, 548

115 333 35 14 10 60 0042 546, 548

116 333 40 14 10 60 0035 552, 636, 638

116 333 40 14 S1 10 60 0024 636

116 333 40 14 SP 10 60 0024 636

116 333 63 14 10 60 0034 552, 636

124 333 42 14 10 60 0039 652

124 333 43 14 10 60 0036 652

126 333 30 14 10 75 0022 638

126 333 33 14 10 75 0021 638

126 333 38 14 10 60 0037 638

126 333 54 14 10 75 0022 638

164 333 03 14 10 92 6385 625, 630, 632

164 333 04 14 10 93 7950 625, 630, 632

164 333 12 14 10 94 0596 625, 630, 632

168 333 06 14 10 91 8073 583, 585, 588

168 333 07 14 10 91 8074 583, 585, 588

169 333 00 14 10 91 8074 583, 585, 588

169 333 01 14 10 91 8073 583, 585, 588

202 333 62 14 10 60 0029 591, 605, 615, 657

202 333 64 14 10 60 0026 591, 657

202 333 67 14 10 60 0027 591, 657

202 333 77 14 10 60 0029 591, 605, 615, 657

202 333 84 14 S1 10 60 0014 591, 605, 657

202 333 87 14 10 60 0033 591, 657

212 330 00 35 10 93 6884 609, 623

212 330 00 35 S1 10 93 6885 609, 623

212 330 01 35 10 93 6884 609, 623

212 330 01 35 S1 10 93 6885 609, 623

220 330 06 35 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

460 330 04 35 10 71 0027 624, 631

460 330 12 35 10 71 0027 624, 631

601 330 04 35 10 71 0046 575, 577, 579, 581

601 330 05 35 10 71 0047 575, 577, 579, 581

601 330 06 35 10 71 0046 575, 577, 579, 581

601 330 52 35 10 71 0047 575, 577, 579, 581

601 330 53 35 10 71 0046 575, 577, 579, 581

602 330 54 35 10 71 0035 575

602 330 55 35 10 71 0036 575

602 330 57 35 10 71 0035 575

602 330 58 35 10 71 0036 575

602 330 59 35 10 71 0035 575

602 330 60 35 10 71 0036 575

631 330 04 35 10 71 0028 631

211 330 01 38 10 92 1445 611, 619

211 330 01 38 S2 10 92 1445 611, 619

211 330 01 38 10 92 1446 611, 619

211 330 01 38 S2 10 92 1446 611, 619

211 330 01 38 SK 10 92 9195 611, 619

211 330 01 38 S1 10 93 3210 611, 619

211 330 01 38 S1 10 93 3348 611, 619

221 330 02 41 10 93 0195 600, 644

115 330 16 75 10 60 0015 546, 548, 648, 650

115 330 17 75 10 60 0012 546, 548, 648, 650

123 330 13 75 10 60 0002 552

123 330 14 75 10 60 0008 552, 638

124 330 02 75 10 60 0001 554, 558, 560, 562, 
566, 572, 574, 652

124 330 05 75 10 60 0001 554, 558, 560, 562, 
566, 572, 574, 652

124 330 06 75 10 60 0013 554, 558, 560, 562, 
566, 574, 652

124 330 07 75 10 60 0025 572

124 330 07 75 S1 10 60 0025 572

124 330 09 75 10 60 0021 556, 564

126 330 00 75 10 60 0011 638

163 330 00 75 10 94 0189 629
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638 333 00 14 10 92 1853 664, 665

638 333 08 14 10 92 1852 664

638 333 08 14 S1 10 92 1854 664

639 333 02 14 10 92 1853 664, 665

639 333 03 14 10 92 1853 664, 665

901 333 02 14 10 92 2657 661

906 333 00 14 10 93 0295 663

906 333 01 14 10 93 1479 663

115 333 05 27 10 78 0002 546, 548

115 333 08 27 10 78 0004 546, 548, 648, 650

115 333 10 27 10 78 0001 546, 548, 648, 650

115 333 11 27 10 78 0001 546, 548, 648, 650

116 333 09 27 10 78 0003 552, 636, 638

124 333 01 27 10 78 0005 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 570, 
572, 574, 652

124 333 03 27 10 78 0005 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 570, 
572, 574, 652

140 333 03 27 10 78 0007 640

168 333 02 27 S1 10 93 2296 583

169 333 01 27 10 93 1334 585, 588

169 333 03 27 10 93 1334 585, 588

202 333 00 27 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

210 333 04 27 10 78 0008 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

220 333 01 27 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

220 333 02 27 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

220 333 03 27 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

220 333 07 27 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

414 333 01 27 10 93 4335 666

414 333 02 27 10 93 4335 666

638 333 00 27 10 91 9562 664, 664, 664

639 333 02 27 10 92 4578 665, 665, 665

639 333 02 27 S1 10 92 4578 665, 665, 665

639 333 04 27 10 92 4578 665, 665, 665

901 333 07 27 10 78 0016 661, 662

203 333 02 14 10 60 0051 593, 597, 603, 607, 
613, 623, 627, 659

203 333 03 14 10 69 0004 593, 603, 607, 659

203 333 05 14 10 92 9540 593, 603, 607, 659

203 333 09 14 10 69 0004 593, 603, 607, 659

203 333 10 14 10 60 0051 593, 597, 603, 607, 
613, 623, 627, 659

203 333 10 14 10 93 4732 597, 613, 627, 660

203 333 10 14 S1 10 94 4989 597, 611, 613, 627, 
660

204 333 04 14 10 92 9452 597, 613, 623, 660

204 333 10 14 10 60 0051 593, 597, 603, 607, 
613, 623, 627, 659

204 333 10 14 10 93 4732 597, 613, 627, 660

204 333 10 14 S1 10 94 4989 597, 611, 613, 627, 
660

204 333 11 14 10 93 4732 597, 613, 627, 660

204 333 11 14 S1 10 94 4989 597, 611, 613, 627, 
660

210 333 68 14 10 60 0030 617, 621, 643

211 333 10 14 10 92 1530 611, 619, 654

211 333 11 14 10 92 1410 611, 619

211 333 22 14 10 92 2654 611, 619

211 333 22 14 S1 10 92 9195 611, 619

211 333 25 14 10 92 1530 611, 619, 654

211 333 28 14 10 92 1530 611, 619, 654

211 333 29 14 10 92 7880 611, 619, 654

212 333 00 14 10 93 3625 623

212 333 03 14 10 94 4987 609, 623

220 333 27 14 10 93 6167 621, 643

220 333 28 14 10 93 6168 621, 643

220 333 31 14 10 92 8488 599, 643, 654

221 333 07 14 10 92 8269 600, 644

221 333 08 14 10 93 1299 600, 644

221 333 19 14 10 92 9347 600, 644

230 333 01 14 10 92 8488 599, 643, 654

230 333 06 14 S1 10 92 1410 611, 619

246 333 00 14 10 94 0966 586, 587, 601

246 333 01 14 10 94 0971 586, 587, 601

246 333 01 14 S2 10 94 4170 586, 587

246 333 02 14 10 94 0967 586, 587, 601

246 333 05 14 10 94 0978 626

246 333 06 14 10 94 0977 626
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000 338 55 10 10 71 0004 544, 545, 547, 633, 
635, 637, 645, 647, 
649

000 338 56 10 10 71 0055 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

000 338 59 10 10 71 0003 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

000 338 60 10 10 71 0014 569, 571, 573

000 338 61 10 10 71 0015 569, 571, 573

000 338 62 10 10 71 0014 569, 571, 573

000 338 63 10 10 71 0013 569, 571, 573

631 338 03 10 10 71 0025 631

631 338 04 10 10 71 0026 631

631 338 05 10 10 71 0027 624, 631

000 338 15 15 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

000 338 38 15 10 72 0008 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

163 338 00 15 10 92 2613 629

163 338 00 15 S1 10 92 6629 629

163 338 00 15 S2 10 93 9503 629

163 338 01 15 10 92 2612 629

163 338 01 15 S1 10 92 6628 629

163 338 01 15 S2 10 93 9502 629

163 338 02 15 10 92 1638 629

163 338 02 15 S1 10 93 9501 629

163 338 02 15 S2 10 93 9502 629

163 338 02 15 S3 10 93 9503 629

171 338 00 15 S1 10 93 2165 659

171 338 00 15 S2 10 94 0248 659

171 338 00 15 S3 10 94 0249 659

203 338 02 15 10 93 3832 595

204 338 00 15 10 93 1523 597, 607, 613

204 338 00 15 S1 10 94 0140 597, 613

204 338 00 15 S2 10 94 0141 597, 613

204 338 00 15 S3 10 94 0166 597, 613

204 338 00 15 S4 10 94 0167 597, 613

204 338 03 15 10 93 1524 597, 600, 613, 623, 
627, 644

204 338 04 15 10 93 1523 597, 607, 613

204 338 04 15 S1 10 94 0140 597, 613

901 333 11 27 10 78 0016 661, 662

901 333 12 27 10 78 0016 661, 662

906 333 02 27 10 93 0151 663

220 333 04 37 10 92 3417 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

000 333 10 71 10 94 0168 597, 600, 609, 613, 
623, 627, 644, 659, 
660

220 333 00 76 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

220 333 00 76 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

000 338 07 10 10 71 0004 544, 545, 547, 633, 
635, 637, 645, 647, 
649

000 338 08 10 10 71 0005 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 338 19 10 10 71 0004 544, 545, 547, 633, 
635, 637, 645, 647, 
649

000 338 20 10 10 71 0005 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 338 43 10 10 71 0014 569, 571, 573

000 338 44 10 10 71 0015 569, 571, 573

000 338 45 10 10 71 0014 569, 571, 573

000 338 47 10 10 71 0057 551, 553, 555, 559, 
561, 563, 565

000 338 49 10 10 71 0013 569, 571, 573

000 338 50 10 10 71 0005 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 338 51 10 10 71 0057 551, 553, 555, 559, 
561, 563, 565

000 338 52 10 10 71 0004 544, 545, 547, 633, 
635, 637, 645, 647, 
649

000 338 53 10 10 71 0005 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 338 54 10 10 71 0006 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565
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204 350 16 06 10 93 7794 838, 848, 851, 856

204 350 21 06 S1 10 93 0643 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

204 350 21 06 10 93 7795 838, 848, 851, 856

204 350 22 06 S1 10 93 0643 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

204 350 22 06 10 93 7796 838, 848, 851, 856

204 350 27 06 10 93 7797 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

210 350 33 06 10 79 0072 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

210 350 33 06 S1 10 94 0037 826, 828, 834, 837, 
844, 847, 852, 872, 
877, 879

210 350 34 06 10 91 7266 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

210 350 34 06 S1 10 93 3353 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
879

210 350 38 06 10 79 0091 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

210 350 38 06 S1 10 79 0075 826, 828, 834, 843, 
844, 847, 852, 872, 
877, 879

210 350 38 06 S1 10 93 3354 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
879

210 350 45 06 10 91 7273 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879, 880

211 350 97 06 10 92 4011 849, 854, 874

211 350 98 06 10 92 4000 849, 854, 874

211 350 99 06 10 92 4001 849, 854, 874

220 350 22 06 10 92 3033 839, 869

220 350 22 06 S1 10 94 0405 839, 869

220 350 24 06 10 92 3034 839, 869

220 350 24 06 S1 10 94 0404 839, 869

220 350 26 06 10 92 3035 839, 868, 869

220 350 26 06 S1 10 92 3800 868, 868

204 338 04 15 S2 10 94 0141 597, 613

204 338 04 15 S3 10 94 0166 597, 613

204 338 04 15 S4 10 94 0167 597, 613

204 338 05 15 10 93 1524 597, 600, 613, 623, 
627, 644

210 338 04 15 10 74 0001 615

210 338 04 15 S1 10 93 3014 615

210 338 04 15 S1 10 93 3016 615

210 338 05 15 10 71 0023 615

210 338 05 15 S1 10 93 3014 615

210 338 06 15 10 71 0022 615

210 338 06 15 S1 10 93 3016 615

210 338 98 15 10 93 3014 615

210 338 98 15 S1 10 93 8498 615

210 338 99 15 10 93 3016 615

210 338 99 15 S1 10 93 8498 615

220 338 05 15 10 92 3087 599, 641, 653

220 338 07 15 10 92 2620 593, 599, 603, 607, 
611, 619, 641, 653

220 338 10 15 10 92 3087 599, 641, 653

230 338 00 15 10 92 2620 593, 599, 603, 607, 
611, 619, 641, 653

230 338 00 15 S1 10 92 3137 599, 641, 653

230 338 00 15 S1 10 93 0065 593, 603, 607

230 338 00 15 S1 10 93 0066 593, 603, 607

230 338 01 15 10 92 3087 599, 641, 653

906 338 02 27 10 93 0151 663

205 350 61 03 10 93 7793 838, 848, 851, 856

205 350 62 03 10 93 7794 838, 848, 851, 856

205 350 63 03 10 93 7797 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

205 350 65 03 10 93 7798 838, 848, 851, 856

205 350 66 03 10 93 7799 838, 848, 851, 856

124 350 65 06 10 79 0074 834, 837

124 350 68 06 10 79 0073 834, 837

140 350 35 06 10 79 0044 867

140 350 36 06 10 79 0046 867

140 350 56 06 10 92 3463 867

140 350 60 06 10 92 3469 867

164 350 14 06 10 93 8656 857, 858, 863, 865

204 350 15 06 10 93 7793 838, 848, 851, 856
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202 350 58 08 S1 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

202 350 96 08 S1 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

202 350 96 08 S1 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

163 350 00 13 S1 10 92 6119 862

163 350 01 13 S1 10 92 6119 862

204 350 00 29 10 93 7797 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

230 350 03 29 10 92 4008 849, 854, 874

230 350 04 29 10 92 4007 849, 854, 874

140 350 45 41 S1 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

140 350 45 41 S1 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

140 350 49 41 S1 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

140 350 49 41 S1 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

124 350 01 53 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

124 350 01 53 S 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

124 350 01 53 10 79 0049 826, 828, 834, 835, 
837, 843, 844, 845, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
878, 880

140 350 18 53 S 10 79 0048 868, 868, 868

140 350 18 53 10 79 0050 868, 868

140 350 30 53 S 10 79 0048 868, 868, 868

140 350 30 53 10 79 0050 868, 868

140 350 34 53 S 10 79 0048 868, 868, 868

140 350 34 53 S1 10 79 0048 868, 868, 868

201 350 29 53 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

220 350 26 06 S2 10 92 3801 868

220 350 26 06 S3 10 94 0406 839, 869

220 350 27 06 10 92 3035 839, 868, 869

220 350 27 06 S1 10 94 0406 839, 869

220 350 31 06 10 92 3459 839, 868, 869

221 350 02 06 10 93 2129 840, 870

221 350 04 06 10 93 2131 840, 870

221 350 06 06 10 93 2132 840, 870

221 350 07 06 10 93 2077 840, 870

221 350 08 06 10 93 2078 840, 870

221 350 10 06 10 93 2130 840, 870

230 350 20 06 S1 10 92 3694 849, 854

230 350 20 06 10 92 3966 849, 854, 874

230 350 27 06 SK 10 92 3507 850, 855, 875

230 350 27 06 S1 10 92 3694 849, 854

230 350 27 06 10 92 3962 849, 854, 874

230 350 27 06 S1 10 93 4501 849, 854, 874

230 350 27 06 S1 10 93 4570 849, 854, 874

230 350 28 06 SK 10 92 3507 850, 855, 875

230 350 28 06 S1 10 92 3694 849, 854

230 350 28 06 10 92 3963 849, 854, 874

230 350 28 06 S1 10 93 4501 849, 854, 874

230 350 28 06 S1 10 93 4570 849, 854, 874

230 350 35 06 SK 10 92 3507 850, 855, 875

230 350 35 06 S1 10 92 3694 849, 854

230 350 35 06 10 92 3964 849, 854, 874

230 350 35 06 S1 10 93 4571 849, 854, 874

230 350 36 06 SK 10 92 3507 850, 855, 875

230 350 36 06 S1 10 92 3694 849, 854

230 350 36 06 10 92 3965 849, 854, 874

230 350 36 06 S1 10 93 4571 849, 854, 874

140 350 88 08 S1 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

140 350 88 08 S1 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

202 350 58 08 S1 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881
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246 352 01 00 10 94 0976 832, 833, 841, 859

163 352 04 01 10 92 6039 862

163 352 04 01 S1 10 94 0609 862

163 352 05 01 10 92 6038 862

163 352 05 01 S1 10 94 0608 862

205 352 05 08 10 92 1968 838, 848, 849, 850, 
851, 854, 855, 856, 
860, 874, 875

164 352 01 27 10 93 2476 857, 863, 865

164 352 03 27 10 93 2476 857, 863, 865

201 352 00 27 10 78 0006 837, 843, 845, 878, 
880

201 352 00 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

204 352 00 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

220 352 00 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

220 352 02 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

221 352 00 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

201 350 32 53 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

204 350 05 53 10 93 7798 838, 848, 851, 856

204 350 06 53 10 93 7799 838, 848, 851, 856

210 350 06 53 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

210 350 09 53 10 79 0049 826, 828, 834, 835, 
837, 843, 844, 845, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
878, 880

210 350 18 53 10 73 0007 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

210 350 21 53 10 79 0049 826, 828, 834, 835, 
837, 843, 844, 845, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
878, 880

220 350 04 53 10 92 3217 839, 869

220 350 04 53 S1 10 92 3219 839, 869

220 350 04 53 S2 10 92 4600 839, 869

221 350 11 53 10 93 2105 840, 870

221 350 12 53 10 93 2106 840, 870

140 350 08 70 99 90 6619 852, 868, 877

140 350 10 70 99 90 6619 852, 868, 877

140 350 11 70 99 90 6619 852, 868, 877

201 350 10 70 99 90 6619 852, 868, 877

203 350 00 72 10 93 6916 837, 843, 847

203 350 00 72 S1 10 93 6916 837, 843, 847

203 350 04 72 10 93 6916 837, 843, 847

203 350 04 72 S1 10 93 6916 837, 843, 847

124 350 05 75 10 79 0036 847, 873, 878, 880

129 351 21 42 10 79 0039 837, 843, 847, 853, 
881

210 351 18 42 10 93 6485 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

210 351 19 42 10 93 6486 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881
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140 352 80 65 10 79 0024 868

140 352 86 65 10 79 0024 868

164 352 01 65 10 92 6386 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

201 352 36 65 10 79 0038 829

201 352 87 65 10 79 0021 827, 829, 835, 837, 
843, 845, 847, 853, 
873, 878, 880, 881

201 352 88 65 10 79 0021 827, 829, 835, 837, 
843, 845, 847, 853, 
873, 878, 880, 881

202 352 00 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

202 352 01 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

203 352 00 65 10 93 4056 837, 843, 847

204 352 03 65 10 93 0643 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

204 352 10 65 10 92 9751 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860, 876

210 352 06 65 10 92 2670 867

220 352 02 65 10 92 2446 839, 840, 849, 854, 
869, 870, 874

220 352 13 65 10 92 2446 839, 840, 849, 854, 
869, 870, 874

222 352 08 65 10 92 2446 839, 840, 849, 854, 
869, 870, 874

230 352 14 65 10 93 4570 849, 854, 874

230 352 15 65 10 92 1968 838, 848, 849, 850, 
851, 854, 855, 856, 
860, 874, 875

230 352 16 65 10 93 4501 849, 854, 874

230 352 18 65 10 93 4571 849, 854, 874

246 352 01 65 10 94 0973 832, 833, 841, 859

246 352 02 65 10 94 0974 832, 833, 841, 859

246 352 09 65 10 94 0975 832, 833, 841, 859

246 352 10 65 10 94 0976 832, 833, 841, 859

204 353 00 43 10 92 1968 838, 848, 849, 850, 
851, 854, 855, 856, 
860, 874, 875

221 352 01 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

230 352 00 27 10 92 1174 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

123 352 02 35 S 10 79 0033 824, 825, 866, 871

638 352 06 50 10 91 9478 884

639 352 03 50 10 92 6387 884

115 352 32 65 10 79 0043 824, 825, 866, 871

115 352 36 65 10 79 0043 824, 825, 866, 871

123 352 05 65 10 79 0043 824, 825, 866, 871

123 352 05 65 S 10 79 0033 824, 825, 866, 871

124 352 34 65 10 79 0035 847, 873, 878, 880

124 352 35 65 10 79 0036 847, 873, 878, 880

124 352 36 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

124 352 37 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

124 352 43 65 10 79 0021 827, 829, 835, 837, 
843, 845, 847, 853, 
873, 878, 880, 881

124 352 70 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

124 352 84 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

126 352 01 65 10 79 0043 824, 825, 866, 871

126 352 01 65 S 10 79 0033 824, 825, 866, 871

126 352 01 65 S1 10 79 0033 824, 825, 866, 871

129 352 00 65 10 79 0023 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

140 352 44 65 10 92 2659 867
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124 460 09 05 10 72 0005 553, 555, 561, 563, 
565

124 460 12 05 10 72 0006 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

126 460 06 05 10 72 0018 637

126 460 07 05 10 72 0016 637

126 460 08 05 10 72 0018 637

126 460 09 05 10 72 0016 637

140 460 08 05 10 72 0001 639

164 460 00 05 10 93 0037 625, 630, 632

164 460 00 05 S1 10 93 7864 625, 630

164 460 00 05 S1 10 93 7865 625, 630

201 460 14 05 10 72 0026 569, 571, 573

201 460 15 05 10 72 0026 569, 571, 573

202 460 04 05 10 72 0036 589, 604

202 460 05 05 10 92 2839 589, 604

309 460 08 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

309 460 13 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

309 460 29 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

309 460 31 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

414 460 00 05 S1 10 93 4576 666

414 460 00 05 S2 10 93 4577 666

414 460 01 05 S1 10 93 4578 666

414 460 01 05 S2 10 93 4579 666

414 460 02 05 10 93 3690 666

414 460 02 05 S1 10 93 4577 666

414 460 02 05 S2 10 93 4579 666

415 460 00 05 60 93 6095 608

415 460 01 05 60 93 6094 608

601 460 00 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

601 460 01 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

601 460 08 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 09 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 10 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 11 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 11 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 12 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 13 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 14 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 15 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

601 460 18 05 10 72 0064 575, 577, 579, 581

631 460 07 05 10 72 0042 631

638 460 00 05 10 92 1450 664

204 353 01 43 10 94 5905 838, 848, 856, 876

309 406 16 05 10 72 0049 575, 577, 579

601 430 04 35 10 79 0005 825, 866, 882, 883

601 430 05 35 10 79 0005 825, 866, 882, 883

203 460 23 00 10 92 9657 593, 603, 607

203 460 23 00 SK 10 93 3475 593, 597, 603, 607, 
611, 613, 619, 623, 
659, 660

210 460 23 00 10 92 3844 615, 616

220 460 10 00 10 92 7248 599, 641, 653

414 460 08 00 10 93 1052 666

638 460 21 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

638 460 22 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

638 460 26 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

638 460 29 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

901 460 27 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

901 460 28 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

901 460 41 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

901 460 42 00 S1 10 93 1519 661, 664

901 460 55 00 10 92 6325 661, 664

901 460 55 00 S1 10 93 8013 661

124 460 79 01 10 80 0010 557

129 460 15 01 10 80 0011 651, 655

140 460 29 01 10 80 0009 639

211 460 98 03 10 92 6761 611, 619

211 460 99 03 10 92 6762 611, 619

000 460 00 05 10 72 0010 545, 547

107 460 02 05 10 72 0011 647, 649

107 460 05 05 10 72 0011 647, 649

107 460 06 05 10 72 0011 647, 649

114 460 02 05 10 72 0010 545, 547

114 460 03 05 10 72 0010 545, 547

115 460 15 05 10 72 0010 545, 547

115 460 16 05 10 72 0010 545, 547

116 460 06 05 10 72 0014 551, 635

116 460 09 05 10 72 0014 551, 635

123 460 06 05 10 72 0014 551, 635

123 460 09 05 10 72 0014 551, 635

123 460 12 05 10 72 0015 551

123 460 15 05 10 72 0014 551, 635

123 460 16 05 10 72 0015 551

124 460 08 05 10 72 0004 553, 555, 561, 563, 
565
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123 460 00 50 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

124 460 00 50 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

124 460 01 50 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

201 460 00 50 10 75 0033 569, 571, 573

638 460 00 55 10 72 0061 664

638 460 02 55 10 72 0061 664

639 460 00 55 10 93 0096 665

639 460 00 55 S1 10 93 3706 665

639 460 00 55 S1 10 93 3707 665

639 460 02 55 10 93 0096 665

639 460 02 55 SK 10 93 0096 665

639 460 02 55 S1 10 93 3706 665

639 460 02 55 S1 10 93 3707 665

901 460 01 55 10 72 0063 661

901 460 01 55 S1 10 93 8013 661

901 460 02 55 10 72 0063 661

901 460 02 55 S1 10 93 8013 661

901 460 04 55 10 72 0063 661

901 460 04 55 S1 10 93 8013 661

906 460 00 55 SK 10 93 0706 663

906 460 00 55 S1 10 93 3078 663

906 460 01 55 SK 10 93 0706 663

906 460 01 55 S1 10 93 3078 663

906 460 99 55 10 93 3078 663

000 460 45 61 10 91 9153 624, 651

000 460 48 61 10 91 9154 624, 649, 651

000 460 48 61 S1 10 91 9154 624, 649, 651

107 460 00 61 10 80 0005 551, 635, 649

107 460 00 61 S1 10 80 0005 551, 635, 649

109 460 02 61 10 80 0006 544, 633, 647, 649

109 460 02 61 S1 10 80 0006 544, 633, 647, 649

124 460 01 61 10 80 0003 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565, 567, 589, 
604, 651

126 460 00 61 10 80 0007 551, 637

126 460 00 61 S1 10 80 0007 551, 637

201 460 00 61 10 80 0004 553, 555, 565, 569, 
571, 573

000 460 37 80 10 91 9145 651

000 460 39 80 10 91 9147 651

638 460 02 05 SK 10 71 0050 664

638 460 02 05 10 92 1450 664

901 460 02 05 10 92 1449 661

901 460 02 05 S1 10 93 8013 661

124 460 00 19 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

124 460 01 19 10 80 0002 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565, 567

126 460 08 19 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

140 460 08 19 10 80 0001 639

202 460 03 19 10 75 0034 589, 604, 655

000 460 21 48 10 71 0049 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 22 48 10 71 0048 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 41 48 10 71 0049 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 42 48 10 71 0048 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 45 48 10 71 0049 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 46 48 10 71 0048 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 72 48 10 71 0042 624

000 460 72 48 S1 10 94 0290 624

000 460 85 48 10 71 0049 575, 577, 579, 581

000 460 86 48 10 71 0048 575, 577, 579, 581

002 460 16 48 10 71 0042 624

002 460 16 48 S1 10 94 0290 624

638 460 00 48 10 71 0050 664

639 460 00 48 10 93 3703 665

639 460 00 48 S1 10 93 3707 665

639 460 03 48 10 93 3702 665

639 460 03 48 S1 10 93 3706 665

639 460 04 48 10 93 3703 665

639 460 04 48 S1 10 93 3707 665

639 460 05 48 10 93 3702 665

639 460 05 48 S1 10 93 3706 665

901 460 00 48 10 71 0051 661

901 460 00 48 S1 10 93 8013 661

901 460 01 48 10 71 0051 661

901 460 01 48 S1 10 93 8013 661

901 460 02 48 10 71 0051 661

901 460 02 48 S1 10 93 8013 661

906 460 00 48 10 93 1273 663

906 460 01 48 10 93 1273 663

906 460 01 48 S1 10 93 3078 663

906 460 03 48 10 93 1273 663
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124 463 04 32 10 52 0003 553, 555, 557, 559, 
561, 563, 565, 569, 
571, 573, 589, 604, 
651, 655

124 463 05 32 10 93 7868 567

140 463 01 32 10 92 7572 639

140 463 03 32 10 92 7572 639

193 463 00 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

163 463 00 66 10 92 7573 629

163 463 00 66 S1 10 92 7637 629

211 463 03 66 10 93 4367 611, 619, 653

220 463 00 66 10 92 3609 599, 641

171 463 00 96 S1 10 92 9657 593, 603, 607

171 463 00 96 S2 10 93 3475 593, 597, 603, 607, 
611, 613, 619, 623, 
659, 660

203 463 02 96 S1 10 92 9657 593, 603, 607

203 463 02 96 S1 10 93 3475 593, 597, 603, 607, 
611, 613, 619, 623, 
659, 660

203 463 03 96 10 92 9658 611, 619, 660

204 463 02 96 S1 10 93 3475 593, 597, 603, 607, 
611, 613, 619, 623, 
659, 660

204 463 02 96 S2 10 94 0166 597, 613

204 463 02 96 S3 10 94 0167 597, 613

211 463 03 96 S1 10 93 4134 595, 621, 641

414 463 00 96 10 93 1052 666

115 586 00 32 10 61 0002 546, 548, 648, 650

123 586 00 32 10 79 0055 825

601 586 00 32 10 61 0006 576, 578, 580

601 586 01 32 10 61 0007 576

110 586 00 33 10 60 0016 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 586 00 33 10 60 0007 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 586 00 33 10 60 0009 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

110 586 04 33 10 60 0007 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

000 460 43 80 10 91 9153 624, 651

000 460 44 80 10 91 9150 624, 651

000 460 45 80 10 91 9152 651

000 460 47 80 10 91 9153 624, 651

000 460 80 80 10 91 9155 651

163 460 00 80 S1 10 92 6241 629

203 460 00 80 S1 10 92 6239 593

210 460 00 80 S2 10 92 3355 615

220 460 00 80 S1 10 92 6240 641

163 460 01 96 SK 10 93 6775 629

000 463 10 29 10 71 0046 575, 577, 579, 581

000 463 32 29 S1 10 94 0290 624

631 463 00 29 10 71 0030 631

000 463 20 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 27 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 35 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 39 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 43 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 48 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 51 32 10 52 0008 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

000 463 53 32 10 52 0003 553, 555, 557, 559, 
561, 563, 565, 569, 
571, 573, 589, 604, 
651, 655

000 463 56 32 10 93 1450 624

000 463 60 32 10 93 1450 624

000 463 63 32 10 93 7868 567

000 463 66 32 10 93 1449 624
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000000 003275 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000000 003275 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

000000 003281 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000000 003281 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

000000 005268 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000000 005268 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

000000 005272 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000000 005272 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

000000 007799 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000000 007799 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

601 330 00 19/2 10 75 0044 576, 578

115 330 17 75/2 10 60 0023 648, 650

601 332 53 06/2S 10 75 0044 576, 578

111 586 00 33/2 10 75 0040 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

115 586 00 33/2 10 60 0023 648, 650

115 586 04 33/2 10 60 0023 648, 650

601 586 50 33/2 10 75 0044 576, 578

910105 014016 S1 10 94 0160 619, 621

910105 014016 S2 10 94 3698 586, 587

910105 014016 S3 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

910112 014000 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

910112 014000 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

913023 010002 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

913023 010002 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

passend für / to fit:
MINI

31 10 6 779 437 99 92 1485 667

31 10 6 779 438 99 92 1486 667

31 12 4 015 707 99 92 1483 667

31 12 4 015 708 99 92 1484 667

31 12 4 048 627 11 93 6140 669

31 12 4 048 628 11 93 6141 669

31 12 4 048 629 11 93 6875 669

31 12 4 048 630 11 93 6877 669

31 12 6 753 991 99 92 1485 667

31 12 6 753 992 99 92 1486 667

31 12 6 756 309 99 92 1487 667

31 12 6 757 551 99 92 2438 667

31 12 6 757 561 11 93 3574 667

31 12 6 757 562 11 93 3575 667

31 12 6 761 409 99 92 1483 667

31 12 6 761 410 99 92 1484 667

110 586 05 33 10 60 0009 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

111 586 00 33 10 75 0041 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

115 586 00 33 10 60 0012 546, 548, 648, 650

115 586 01 33 10 60 0015 546, 548, 648, 650

115 586 04 33 10 60 0012 546, 548, 648, 650

116 586 01 33 10 60 0010 552, 636

123 586 00 33 10 60 0008 552, 638

123 586 03 33 10 60 0002 552

123 586 04 33 10 60 0008 552, 638

126 586 00 33 10 60 0011 638

601 586 50 33 10 75 0039 576, 578

115 586 02 35 10 79 0033 824, 825, 866, 871

000 586 52 46 10 90 8710 624, 649

000 586 84 46 10 91 9158 624, 649

107 586 02 46 10 80 0005 551, 635, 649

109 586 00 46 10 80 0006 544, 633, 647, 649

123 586 00 46 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

123 586 02 46 10 75 0032 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

168 981 03 18 10 92 1401 831

168 981 03 18 S1 10 92 1402 831

168 981 05 18 10 92 1401 831

168 981 05 18 S1 10 92 1402 831

005 990 59 00 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

005 990 59 00 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

001 990 89 03 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

001 990 89 03 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

001 990 90 03 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

001 990 90 03 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

004 990 81 04 S1 10 94 0157 599, 643

000 990 66 11 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

000 990 66 11 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

002 990 70 50 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

002 990 70 50 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

246 990 00 56 S1 10 94 3698 586, 587

246 990 01 56 S2 10 94 3699 586, 587, 601, 626

211 990 00 99 10 92 3505 850, 855, 875

211 990 02 99 10 92 3507 850, 855, 875

211 990 03 99 10 92 3694 849, 854

000000 002483 S1 10 92 9279 600, 611, 619, 644
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33 50 6 772 789 99 92 2473 885, 885, 885

33 50 6 781 133 99 92 2473 885, 885, 885

33 50 9 803 515 11 94 3573 885, 885

33 50 9 803 516 11 94 3574 885, 885

33 55 1 507 999 99 92 2473 885, 885, 885

33 55 1 508 001 11 93 9052 885

33 55 6 754 823 11 93 9052 885

33 55 6 756 151 11 93 9053 885

33 55 6 772 788 11 93 9051 885

31 12 4 048 627 SK 11 93 6143 669

31 12 4 048 628 SK 11 93 6143 669

31 12 6 772 301 SK 11 93 6143 669

31 12 6 772 302 SK 11 93 6143 669

32 10 6 778 547 SK 11 93 4299 669

32 10 6 778 548 SK 11 93 4299 669

passend für / to fit:
MITSUBISHI

4013A009 62 93 8170 670, 679, 682

4013A010 62 93 8171 670, 679, 682

4013A135 80 93 3610 673

4013A135 S1 80 93 3609 673

4013A135 S2 80 93 4201 673

4013A135 S3 80 93 4202 673

4013A136 80 93 3611 673

4013A136 S1 80 93 3609 673

4013A136 S2 80 93 4201 673

4013A136 S3 80 93 4202 673

4013A150 80 93 3611 673

4013A150 S1 80 93 3609 673

4013A150 S2 80 93 4201 673

4013A150 S3 80 93 4202 673

4013A281 62 93 8170 670, 679, 682

4013A282 62 93 8171 670, 679, 682

4056A014 80 76 0001 670, 672, 674, 675, 
676, 686, 687

4056A021 80 92 7983 886, 887

4056A026 80 93 4733 674, 675

4056A031 55 79 0016 671

4056A037 80 93 2870 887

4056A038 80 92 7981 672, 676

4056A040 80 93 1709 682

4056A052 80 93 0588 673

4056A111 80 93 1559 888

31 12 6 767 530 11 93 0919 669

31 12 6 772 235 11 94 0619 669

31 12 6 772 236 11 94 0620 669

31 12 6 772 301 11 93 6140 669

31 12 6 772 302 11 93 6141 669

31 12 6 772 303 11 93 6875 669

31 12 6 772 304 11 93 6877 669

31 12 9 803 788 11 94 0495 668, 668, 669

31 35 1 507 989 99 92 2482 667

31 35 1 507 993 11 93 9054 667, 669

31 35 6 754 810 11 93 9054 667, 669

31 35 6 757 069 11 93 4892 667

31 35 6 757 146 11 93 4891 667, 669

31 35 6 758 302 11 93 9054 667, 669

31 35 6 759 537 99 92 2481 667, 669

31 35 6 772 843 11 93 4893 669

31 35 6 778 831 99 92 2481 667, 669

31 35 9 806 351 11 94 0955 669

31 35 9 806 352 11 94 0956 669

32 10 6 777 522 11 93 2204 667

32 10 6 778 437 11 93 0818 669

32 10 6 778 438 11 93 0819 669

32 10 6 778 547 11 93 4303 669

32 10 6 778 548 11 93 4304 669

32 10 6 778 560 20 93 6575 669

32 11 6 754 563 99 92 1488 667

32 11 6 754 564 99 92 1489 667

32 11 6 761 557 11 93 2203 667

32 11 6 761 558 11 93 2204 667

32 11 6 761 560 11 92 9304 667

32 11 6 777 521 11 93 2203 667

32 11 6 780 785 99 92 1488 667

32 11 6 780 786 99 92 1489 667

32 13 6 756 757 11 93 2182 667

32 13 6 761 559 11 92 9303 667

32 21 6 754 565 99 92 1495 667

32 21 6 754 566 99 92 1496 667

33 32 1 490 085 11 93 7744 885

33 32 6 760 054 11 93 7744 885

33 32 6 768 724 11 93 7744 885

33 32 6 768 726 11 93 7744 885

33 32 6 769 020 11 93 7744 885

33 32 6 769 023 11 93 7744 885
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MB430351 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB430406 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB430407 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB513206 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518041 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518042 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518043 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518044 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518206 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518712 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518713 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518780 80 92 7981 672, 676

MB518892 80 76 0001 670, 672, 674, 675, 
676, 686, 687

MB518960 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB518961 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB527383 90 92 8112 681

MB527384 90 92 8113 681

MB527650 80 71 0006 681

MB553249 80 92 7926 672, 676

MB564991 80 71 0001 675, 687, 688

MB573043 80 76 0001 670, 672, 674, 675, 
676, 686, 687

MB573093 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB573094 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB573098 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB573540 80 92 7981 672, 676

4056A112 80 93 1560 888

4056A133 80 93 0843 685

4056A134 80 93 0844 685

4156A014 80 93 0398 888

4156A028 62 93 9181 670, 679, 888

4410A173 80 93 2002 680

4422A012 80 93 2551 682

4422A018 80 93 4477 679, 682

4422A036 80 93 1522 685, 687

4422A048 62 94 4722 670, 679

4422A055 80 93 4184 674

4422A056 80 93 1520 678

4422A057 80 93 1517 682

4422A058 62 94 4722 670, 679

4422A076 62 94 4722 670, 679

4422A077 80 93 4184 674

AW311699 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

M884359 55 92 6867 886, 889

MB176308 80 78 0004 680, 683

MB176309 80 78 0005 681, 683

MB192430 80 71 0001 675, 687, 688

MB192499 80 71 0001 675, 687, 688

MB241818 80 78 0006 681

MB288119 80 71 0002 681

MB303374 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB303375 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349444 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349445 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349463 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349464 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349963 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB349964 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB430350 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688
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MB912519 80 71 0001 675, 687, 688

MB949343 80 92 7928 674, 675

MN101368 80 93 0401 670, 679, 682

MN103259 80 93 4184 674

MN133617 55 91 9673 671

MN133617 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MN133618 55 91 9674 671

MN133618 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MN184133 62 93 6286 670, 682

MN184194 80 93 0399 886, 887, 888

MN186217 80 93 3610 673

MN186217 S1 80 93 3609 673

MN186217 S2 80 93 4201 673

MN186217 S3 80 93 4202 673

MN186218 80 93 3611 673

MN186218 S1 80 93 3609 673

MN186218 S2 80 93 4201 673

MN186218 S3 80 93 4202 673

MR102014 80 92 9377 886, 887

MR131680 55 79 0016 671

MR132551 80 92 7985 684

MR132552 80 92 7986 684

MR179479 55 91 9673 671

MR179479 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR179480 55 91 9674 671

MR179480 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR241341 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR241342 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR241349 80 93 1556 673, 677, 678

MR244901 55 72 0016 671

MR267876 80 92 7985 684

MR267877 80 92 7986 684

MR272116 55 79 0016 671

MR272117 80 92 8220 886

MR272118 55 91 9399 889

MR272118 S1 55 92 6867 886, 889

MB576093 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB576094 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB598017 90 92 8112 681

MB598018 90 92 8113 681

MB598098 80 93 0817 888

MB633926 S1 80 92 8188 684

MB808909 55 92 6862 671

MB808910 55 92 6863 671

MB809220 80 92 9378 886, 887

MB809221 80 92 9379 886, 887

MB809354 80 92 7983 886, 887

MB831037 80 78 0001 680, 684, 686

MB831038 80 78 0002 680, 684, 686

MB831043 80 71 0004 680, 684, 686

MB831044 80 71 0005 684, 686

MB860817 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB860818 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB860829 80 78 0003 680, 684, 686

MB864164 80 71 0006 681

MB891787 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB891788 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB891789 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB891790 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB892981 80 93 4733 674, 675

MB892982 80 76 0001 670, 672, 674, 675, 
676, 686, 687

MB907163 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB907164 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB912077 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MB912078 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688
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MR916134 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR954887 80 93 1556 673, 677, 678

MR992191 80 93 0843 685

MR992192 80 93 0844 685

MR992309 80 92 7987 680

MR992310 80 92 7988 680

MR296269 80 78 0001 680, 684, 686

MR296270 80 78 0002 680, 684, 686

MR319147 80 93 1709 682

MR333166 80 92 7928 674, 675

MR374521 80 92 7989 684

MR374522 80 92 7990 684

MR392730 80 93 3930 671, 688

MR403027 80 92 7927 671

MR403100 80 93 1517 682

MR403419 80 93 2071 678

MR403420 80 93 2072 678

MR403441 80 92 9406 678

MR403771 80 93 2870 887

MR418052 80 93 1559 888

MR418053 80 93 1560 888

MR439701 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR439702 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR448255 80 92 7925 685

MR455089 80 92 7929 687

MR455090 80 92 7930 687

MR455091 80 93 2039 688

MR455092 80 93 2040 688

MR476457 55 71 0012 671, 673, 676, 677

MR491345 80 92 9378 886, 887

MR491346 80 92 9379 886, 887

MR491358 80 93 1520 678

MR510267 80 92 9688 684

MR586053 80 93 4630 889

MR594674 80 92 7928 674, 675

MR911569 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR911570 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR915769 55 91 9673 671

MR915769 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR915770 55 91 9674 671

MR915770 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

MR916133 S1 80 92 8200 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688
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10 52 0003 68032068AA 221

10 52 0003 124 463 04 32 553, 555, 557, 559, 
561, 563, 565, 569, 
571, 573, 589, 604, 
651, 655

10 52 0008 05097971AA 221

10 52 0008 000 463 51 32 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

10 56 0001 201 330 00 18 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 568, 
570, 572, 574, 652

10 56 0002 202 330 01 18 591, 605, 657

10 56 0003 210 330 00 18 615

10 60 0001 124 330 05 75 554, 558, 560, 562, 
566, 572, 574, 652

10 60 0002 123 330 13 75 552

10 60 0003 201 330 00 75 570

10 60 0004 140 330 82 07 640

10 60 0005 202 330 00 75 591

10 60 0006 210 330 04 75 615

10 60 0007 110 330 02 18 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

10 60 0008 123 330 14 75 552, 638

10 60 0009 110 330 03 18 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

10 60 0010 116 586 01 33 552, 636

10 60 0011 126 330 00 75 638

10 60 0012 115 330 17 75 546, 548, 648, 650

10 60 0013 124 330 06 75 554, 558, 560, 562, 
566, 574, 652

10 60 0014 170 330 00 75 591, 605, 657

10 60 0015 115 330 16 75 546, 548, 648, 650

10 60 0016 110 586 00 33 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

10 60 0018 201 330 02 75 570

10 60 0019 201 330 01 75 556, 564

10 60 0021 124 330 09 75 556, 564

10 60 0023 115 330 17 75/2 648, 650

10 60 0024 116 333 40 14 S1 636

10 60 0025 124 330 07 75 S1 572

10 60 0026 202 333 64 14 591, 657

10 60 0027 202 333 67 14 591, 657

10 60 0029 202 333 77 14 591, 605, 615, 657

10 60 0030 210 333 68 14 617, 621, 643

10 60 0033 202 333 87 14 591, 657

10 60 0034 116 333 63 14 552, 636

10 60 0035 116 333 40 14 552, 636, 638

10 60 0036 124 333 43 14 652

10 60 0037 126 333 38 14 638

10 60 0039 124 333 42 14 652

10 60 0042 115 333 35 14 546, 548

10 60 0051 204 333 10 14 593, 597, 603, 607, 
613, 623, 627, 659

10 61 0001 124 320 01 47 652

10 61 0002 115 320 00 47 546, 548, 648, 650

10 61 0006 601 320 07 11 576, 578, 580

10 61 0007 601 320 01 83 576

10 61 0008 601 320 04 11 576, 582

10 61 0013 123 323 12 85 552

10 61 0014 602 326 08 82 576, 582

10 61 0015 123 323 05 85 552

10 61 0016 140 323 09 85 615, 640

10 61 0017 126 323 01 85 638

10 61 0018 140 323 10 85 615, 640

10 61 0020 309 320 00 73 624

10 61 0021 602 326 02 82 576, 578, 580

10 61 0022 124 323 23 85 652

10 61 0023 602 326 04 82 576

10 61 0029 124 320 19 47 558, 652

10 61 0030 124 320 21 47 554, 562

10 61 0031 201 320 08 47 570, 572

10 61 0032 124 323 49 85 554, 562, 566, 572, 
591, 605, 617, 652

10 61 0033 124 323 37 85 554, 562, 568, 572

10 61 0034 201 323 49 85 554, 570, 572

10 61 0035 124 323 56 85 554, 558, 562

10 61 0036 124 323 50 85 558, 566, 574, 657

10 61 0037 210 323 14 85 615

10 61 0038 140 323 19 85 615

10 61 0040 140 323 14 85 640

10 61 0041 124 323 54 85 554, 562, 591, 605, 
657

10 61 0042 202 323 02 85 591, 605

10 61 0043 124 323 51 85 556, 558, 560, 564, 
566
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10 71 0023 210 338 05 15 615

10 71 0024 001 330 77 35 589, 604, 655

10 71 0025 631 338 03 10 631

10 71 0026 631 338 04 10 631

10 71 0027 631 338 05 10 624, 631

10 71 0028 631 330 04 35 631

10 71 0030 631 463 00 29 631

10 71 0035 602 330 57 35 575

10 71 0036 602 330 58 35 575

10 71 0042 000 330 85 35 624

10 71 0046 601 330 04 35 575, 577, 579, 581

10 71 0047 601 330 05 35 575, 577, 579, 581

10 71 0048 000 460 86 48 575, 577, 579, 581

10 71 0049 000 460 85 48 575, 577, 579, 581

10 71 0050 638 460 00 48 664

10 71 0051 901 460 01 48 661

10 71 0052 168 330 16 35 583

10 71 0055 000 338 56 10 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 71 0057 000 338 51 10 551, 553, 555, 559, 
561, 563, 565

10 71 0058 168 330 15 35 583

10 72 0001 140 460 08 05 639

10 72 0002 140 330 00 03 639

10 72 0003 124 330 09 03 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 72 0004 124 460 08 05 553, 555, 561, 563, 
565

10 72 0005 124 460 09 05 553, 555, 561, 563, 
565

10 72 0006 124 460 12 05 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 72 0008 107 330 01 03 544, 545, 547, 633, 
645, 647, 649

10 72 0010 000 460 00 05 545, 547

10 72 0011 107 460 06 05 647, 649

10 72 0014 123 460 15 05 551, 635

10 72 0015 123 460 16 05 551

10 72 0016 126 460 09 05 637

10 72 0017 123 330 18 03 551

10 72 0018 126 460 08 05 637

10 72 0020 126 330 06 03 635, 637

10 72 0021 129 330 02 03 557, 651

10 61 0044 124 323 45 85 556, 560, 564, 566

10 61 0045 124 323 44 85 556, 564, 566, 572, 
657

10 61 0047 129 323 01 85 591, 605, 617, 624, 
652

10 61 0048 203 323 20 85 593, 603, 607

10 61 0050 05103955AA 763

10 61 0050 601 321 03 50 576, 578, 580, 582, 
830, 831, 882, 883

10 61 0051 124 320 18 47 554, 572

10 61 0052 602 321 02 50 576, 578, 580, 582

10 61 0053 202 323 02 85 S1 591, 605

10 61 0054 124 323 54 85 S1 554, 562, 591, 605

10 61 0055 124 323 56 85 S1 554, 562

10 61 0056 124 323 44 85 S2 556, 564

10 61 0057 124 323 45 85 S2 556, 560, 564

10 61 0058 124 323 44 85 S1 566, 657

10 61 0059 124 323 45 85 S1 566

10 69 0001 05104066AA 223

10 69 0001 901 323 02 85 661

10 69 0004 203 333 09 14 593, 603, 607, 659

10 71 0001 001 330 62 35 639

10 71 0002 001 330 63 35 639

10 71 0003 000 338 59 10 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 71 0004 000 338 55 10 544, 545, 547, 633, 
635, 637, 645, 647, 
649

10 71 0005 000 338 53 10 544, 545, 547, 551, 
633, 635, 637, 645, 
647, 649

10 71 0006 000 338 54 10 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 71 0010 001 330 70 35 557, 651

10 71 0011 001 330 54 35 557, 651

10 71 0013 000 338 63 10 569, 571, 573

10 71 0014 000 338 60 10 569, 571, 573

10 71 0015 000 338 61 10 569, 571, 573

10 71 0016 001 330 43 35 567

10 71 0019 001 330 38 35 567

10 71 0020 001 330 39 35 567

10 71 0021 001 330 40 35 567

10 71 0022 210 338 06 15 615
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10 73 0021 210 330 88 07 591, 605, 615, 657

10 73 0022 201 330 41 07 556, 564

10 73 0023 115 330 39 07 546, 548, 648

10 73 0024 168 330 23 07 583

10 73 0025 168 330 24 07 583

10 73 0026 124 330 34 07 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 652

10 73 0027 124 330 35 07 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 652

10 74 0001 210 338 04 15 615

10 75 0021 126 333 33 14 638

10 75 0022 126 333 54 14 638

10 75 0032 126 460 08 19 545, 547, 551, 633, 
635, 637, 647, 649

10 75 0033 201 460 00 50 569, 571, 573

10 75 0034 202 460 03 19 589, 604, 655

10 75 0039 601 330 00 19 576, 578

10 75 0040 111 586 00 33/2 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

10 75 0041 111 586 00 33 543, 549, 550, 634, 
646

10 75 0042 611 330 00 19 580, 582

10 75 0044 601 330 00 19/2 576, 578

10 75 0045 601 330 03 19 576, 578

10 75 0046 601 330 04 19 576, 578

10 75 0047 611 330 03 19 580, 582

10 75 0048 611 330 04 19 580, 582

10 78 0001 115 333 11 27 546, 548, 648, 650

10 78 0002 115 333 05 27 546, 548

10 78 0003 116 333 09 27 552, 636, 638

10 78 0004 115 333 08 27 546, 548, 648, 650

10 78 0005 124 333 03 27 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 570, 
572, 574, 652

10 78 0006 201 352 00 27 837, 843, 845, 878, 
880

10 78 0007 140 333 03 27 640

10 78 0008 211 330 03 35 591, 605, 615, 617, 
621, 643, 657

10 78 0009 631 320 02 28 631

10 78 0013 123 330 13 35 552

10 78 0014 126 330 11 35 638

10 78 0015 126 330 13 35 638

10 72 0024 201 330 16 03 569, 571, 573

10 72 0025 201 330 15 03 569, 571, 573

10 72 0026 201 460 15 05 569, 571, 573

10 72 0036 202 460 04 05 589, 604

10 72 0037 631 330 03 03 631

10 72 0038 631 330 07 03 631

10 72 0039 631 330 04 03 631

10 72 0040 631 330 06 03 631

10 72 0042 631 460 07 05 631

10 72 0049 309 460 31 05 575, 577, 579

10 72 0057 602 330 03 03 575, 577, 579, 581

10 72 0058 602 330 09 03 575

10 72 0061 638 460 00 55 664

10 72 0063 901 460 01 55 661

10 72 0064 601 460 15 05 575, 577, 579, 581

10 72 0065 124 330 08 03 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565

10 72 0066 126 330 05 03 635, 637

10 73 0001 140 330 76 07 640

10 73 0002 140 330 77 07 640

10 73 0003 123 330 46 07 552, 636

10 73 0004 123 330 47 07 552, 636

10 73 0005 126 330 06 07 638

10 73 0006 126 330 07 07 638

10 73 0007 210 350 18 53 826, 828, 834, 844, 
852, 872, 877

10 73 0008 124 330 38 07 570

10 73 0009 124 330 39 07 570

10 73 0010 124 330 18 07 572

10 73 0011 124 330 19 07 572

10 73 0012 170 330 01 07 591, 657

10 73 0013 170 330 02 07 591, 657

10 73 0014 124 330 30 07 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 574, 
652

10 73 0015 124 330 31 07 554, 556, 558, 560, 
562, 564, 566, 574, 
652

10 73 0016 210 330 76 07 615

10 73 0017 210 330 77 07 615

10 73 0018 210 330 87 07 591, 605, 615, 657

10 73 0019 201 330 40 07 556, 564

10 73 0020 115 330 38 07 546, 548, 648

          



992 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

10 79 0072 210 350 33 06 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

10 79 0073 124 350 68 06 834, 837

10 79 0074 124 350 65 06 834, 837

10 79 0075 210 350 38 06 S1 826, 828, 834, 843, 
844, 847, 852, 872, 
877, 879

10 79 0081 000 321 00 50 576, 578, 580, 582

10 79 0082 05104059AA 223

10 79 0082 901 320 02 89 S1 661

10 79 0083 05104060AA 223

10 79 0083 901 320 03 89 S1 661

10 79 0084 638 323 02 68 664

10 79 0085 638 323 03 68 664

10 79 0086 140 320 11 89 640

10 79 0087 140 320 12 89 640

10 79 0088 901 320 00 89 882

10 79 0090 906 326 09 81 664, 665, 883, 884

10 79 0091 210 350 38 06 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

10 80 0001 140 460 08 19 639

10 80 0002 124 460 01 19 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565, 567

10 80 0003 124 460 01 61 553, 555, 559, 561, 
563, 565, 567, 589, 
604, 651

10 80 0004 201 460 00 61 553, 555, 565, 569, 
571, 573

10 80 0005 107 460 00 61 551, 635, 649

10 80 0006 109 460 02 61 544, 633, 647, 649

10 80 0007 126 460 00 61 551, 637

10 80 0009 140 460 29 01 639

10 80 0010 124 460 79 01 557

10 80 0011 129 460 15 01 651, 655

10 90 8710 000 586 52 46 624, 649

10 91 7266 210 350 34 06 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879

10 91 7273 210 350 45 06 826, 828, 834, 837, 
843, 844, 847, 852, 
872, 877, 879, 880

10 78 0016 05104075AA 223

10 78 0016 901 333 12 27 661, 662

10 79 0003 124 320 02 89 827, 829, 835, 845, 
853, 873, 878, 880

10 79 0004 115 320 15 89 824, 866, 871

10 79 0005 123 320 09 89 825, 866, 882, 883

10 79 0005 601 430 05 35 825, 866, 882, 883

10 79 0021 201 352 88 65 827, 829, 835, 837, 
843, 845, 847, 853, 
873, 878, 880, 881

10 79 0023 202 352 01 65 827, 835, 837, 845, 
847, 853, 873, 878, 
880, 881

10 79 0024 140 352 86 65 868

10 79 0033 126 352 01 65 S1 824, 825, 866, 871

10 79 0035 124 352 34 65 847, 873, 878, 880

10 79 0036 124 352 35 65 847, 873, 878, 880

10 79 0038 201 352 36 65 829

10 79 0039 129 351 21 42 837, 843, 847, 853, 
881

10 79 0043 126 352 01 65 824, 825, 866, 871

10 79 0044 140 350 35 06 867

10 79 0046 140 350 36 06 867

10 79 0048 140 350 34 53 S1 868, 868, 868

10 79 0049 210 350 21 53 826, 828, 834, 835, 
837, 843, 844, 845, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
878, 880

10 79 0050 140 350 30 53 868, 868

10 79 0052 210 320 36 89 615

10 79 0053 210 320 37 89 615

10 79 0054 201 320 01 47 827, 829, 873

10 79 0055 123 320 00 47 825

10 79 0056 601 320 03 28 830

10 79 0059 611 320 03 11 831

10 79 0060 667 320 00 73 883

10 79 0061 601 326 04 82 830

10 79 0062 901 326 00 81 882

10 79 0063 611 326 00 81 831

10 79 0064 201 326 14 81 829, 835, 845, 873

10 79 0067 201 326 10 81 825, 827, 829, 873

          



993Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

10 92 1441 204 330 19 11 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 1442 204 330 20 11 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 1443 211 330 15 11 611, 619, 654

10 92 1444 211 330 16 11 611, 619, 654

10 92 1445 211 330 89 07 611, 619

10 92 1446 211 330 90 07 611, 619

10 92 1449 901 460 02 05 661

10 92 1450 638 460 02 05 664

10 92 1530 211 333 10 14 611, 619, 654

10 92 1560 000 330 00 18 593, 599, 603, 607, 
611, 619, 643, 654, 
659

10 92 1637 163 330 01 35 629

10 92 1638 163 338 02 15 629

10 92 1799 638 323 05 68 664

10 92 1801 638 323 04 68 664

10 92 1852 638 333 08 14 664

10 92 1853 638 333 00 14 664, 665

10 92 1854 638 333 08 14 S1 664

10 92 1968 205 352 05 08 838, 848, 849, 850, 
851, 854, 855, 856, 
860, 874, 875

10 92 2075 220 320 36 89 861, 869

10 92 2247 210 320 36 89 S1 615

10 92 2262 211 320 10 89 S1 611, 619

10 92 2417 905 320 04 89 662

10 92 2418 905 320 05 89 662

10 92 2419 905 320 05 89 S1 662

10 92 2446 220 352 13 65 839, 840, 849, 854, 
869, 870, 874

10 92 2612 163 330 04 03 629

10 92 2613 163 330 01 03 629

10 92 2614 203 330 40 03 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 2615 203 330 39 03 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 2620 230 338 00 15 593, 599, 603, 607, 
611, 619, 641, 653

10 92 2654 211 333 22 14 611, 619

10 92 2657 05133818AA 223

10 92 2657 901 333 02 14 661

10 92 2659 140 352 44 65 867

10 92 2670 210 352 06 65 867

10 92 2785 208 330 00 75 S1 605

10 92 2839 202 460 05 05 589, 604

10 91 8073 169 330 10 07 S3 583, 585, 588

10 91 8073 168 333 06 14 583, 585, 588

10 91 8074 168 333 07 14 583, 585, 588

10 91 8165 638 326 01 16 884

10 91 8279 901 320 02 89 661

10 91 8604 901 323 01 85 661

10 91 8874 904 323 00 85 661

10 91 8875 904 326 08 81 882, 883, 883, 883

10 91 9145 000 460 37 80 651

10 91 9147 000 460 39 80 651

10 91 9150 000 460 44 80 624, 651

10 91 9152 000 460 45 80 651

10 91 9153 000 460 47 80 624, 651

10 91 9154 000 460 48 61 624, 649, 651

10 91 9155 000 460 80 80 651

10 91 9158 000 586 84 46 624, 649

10 91 9332 168 320 11 89 583

10 91 9333 203 320 28 89 593, 595, 603, 607

10 91 9478 638 352 06 50 884

10 91 9562 638 333 00 27 664, 664, 664

10 91 9685 203 320 29 89 S1 593, 595, 603, 607

10 91 9841 124 320 04 89 845, 853, 873

10 91 9861 203 320 30 89 S1 595

10 91 9864 203 320 07 89 837, 843, 847

10 91 9865 203 320 08 89 837, 843, 847

10 92 1174 204 352 00 27 827, 829, 835, 837, 
838, 839, 840, 843, 
845, 847, 848, 849, 
851, 853, 854, 856, 
860, 861, 868, 869, 
870, 873, 874, 876, 
878, 880, 881

10 92 1256 140 320 17 89 867

10 92 1262 140 320 35 89 867

10 92 1292 124 330 14 03 567

10 92 1293 124 330 15 03 567

10 92 1356 211 320 33 89 850, 855, 875

10 92 1357 211 320 39 89 611, 619

10 92 1358 211 320 38 89 611, 619

10 92 1401 168 981 03 18 831

10 92 1402 168 981 05 18 S1 831

10 92 1410 211 333 11 14 611, 619

10 92 1440 203 330 40 11 S1 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

          



994 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

10 92 4001 211 350 99 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 4007 230 350 04 29 849, 854, 874

10 92 4008 230 350 03 29 849, 854, 874

10 92 4011 211 350 97 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 4212 163 330 01 75 629, 862

10 92 4267 414 320 03 89 666

10 92 4532 639 330 04 10 665

10 92 4533 639 330 05 10 665

10 92 4545 211 330 81 07 611, 619

10 92 4546 211 330 82 07 611, 619

10 92 4575 639 320 05 89 665

10 92 4577 639 320 04 89 665

10 92 4578 639 333 02 27 S1 665, 665, 665

10 92 4600 220 350 04 53 S2 839, 869

10 92 6000 211 330 81 07 S1 611, 619

10 92 6001 211 330 81 07 S2 611, 619

10 92 6018 169 330 05 03 585, 588

10 92 6019 169 330 06 03 585, 588

10 92 6038 163 352 05 01 862

10 92 6039 163 352 04 01 862

10 92 6119 163 350 01 13 S1 862

10 92 6239 203 460 00 80 S1 593

10 92 6240 220 460 00 80 S1 641

10 92 6241 163 460 00 80 S1 629

10 92 6325 901 460 55 00 661, 664

10 92 6385 164 333 03 14 625, 630, 632

10 92 6386 164 352 01 65 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

10 92 6387 639 352 03 50 884

10 92 6628 163 330 04 03 S1 629

10 92 6629 163 330 01 03 S1 629

10 92 6758 211 330 28 03 611, 619

10 92 6759 211 330 27 03 611, 619

10 92 6761 211 460 98 03 611, 619

10 92 6762 211 460 99 03 611, 619

10 92 7066 211 323 00 68 S1 611, 619, 643, 654

10 92 7248 220 460 10 00 599, 641, 653

10 92 7572 140 463 03 32 639

10 92 7573 163 463 00 66 629

10 92 7637 163 463 00 66 S1 629

10 92 7880 211 333 29 14 611, 619, 654

10 92 7882 211 330 43 11 S1 611, 619, 654

10 92 7883 211 330 44 11 S1 611, 619, 654

10 92 2917 638 330 00 10 664

10 92 2919 638 330 01 10 664

10 92 3033 220 350 22 06 839, 869

10 92 3034 220 350 24 06 839, 869

10 92 3035 220 350 27 06 839, 868, 869

10 92 3087 230 330 04 03 599, 641, 653

10 92 3137 230 338 00 15 S1 599, 641, 653

10 92 3215 220 330 58 11 599, 643

10 92 3216 220 330 57 11 599, 643

10 92 3217 220 350 04 53 839, 869

10 92 3219 220 350 04 53 S1 839, 869

10 92 3221 168 330 13 35 583

10 92 3235 220 320 15 89 643

10 92 3236 220 320 16 89 643

10 92 3355 210 460 00 80 S2 615

10 92 3417 211 330 04 35 599, 611, 619, 643, 
654

10 92 3459 220 350 31 06 839, 868, 869

10 92 3463 140 350 56 06 867

10 92 3469 140 350 60 06 867

10 92 3505 211 990 00 99 850, 855, 875

10 92 3507 211 990 02 99 850, 855, 875

10 92 3609 220 463 00 66 599, 641

10 92 3694 211 990 03 99 849, 854

10 92 3700 203 330 39 11 S1 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 3701 203 330 39 11 S2 593, 603, 607

10 92 3702 203 330 39 11 S3 593, 603, 607

10 92 3763 211 320 33 89 S1 850, 855, 875

10 92 3800 220 350 26 06 S1 868, 868

10 92 3801 220 350 26 06 S2 868

10 92 3841 4066.41 SK 267, 271

10 92 3841 9404066418 SK 334, 343

10 92 3841 9404066418 SK 505

10 92 3844 210 460 23 00 615, 616

10 92 3902 203 323 21 85 593, 603, 607

10 92 3939 163 333 00 01 629

10 92 3940 163 333 01 01 629

10 92 3962 230 350 27 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 3963 230 350 28 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 3964 230 350 35 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 3965 230 350 36 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 3966 230 350 20 06 849, 854, 874

10 92 4000 211 350 98 06 849, 854, 874

          



995Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

10 93 0256 220 330 90 07 643

10 93 0295 906 333 00 14 663

10 93 0643 204 352 03 65 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

10 93 0706 906 460 01 55 SK 663

10 93 0852 168 323 03 85 583, 585

10 93 1052 414 460 08 00 666

10 93 1273 906 460 03 48 663

10 93 1299 221 333 08 14 600, 644

10 93 1334 169 333 03 27 585, 588

10 93 1429 901 320 06 89 882

10 93 1449 000 463 66 32 624

10 93 1450 000 463 60 32 624

10 93 1479 906 333 01 14 663

10 93 1519 901 460 42 00 S1 661, 664

10 93 1521 463 320 01 32 S1 624

10 93 1523 204 338 04 15 597, 607, 613

10 93 1524 204 338 05 15 597, 600, 613, 623, 
627, 644

10 93 1731 204 330 67 11 597, 613, 660

10 93 1732 204 330 68 11 597, 613, 660

10 93 2075 221 320 01 89 644

10 93 2076 221 320 02 89 644

10 93 2077 221 350 07 06 840, 870

10 93 2078 221 350 08 06 840, 870

10 93 2105 221 350 11 53 840, 870

10 93 2106 221 350 12 53 840, 870

10 93 2129 221 350 02 06 840, 870

10 93 2130 221 350 10 06 840, 870

10 93 2131 221 350 04 06 840, 870

10 93 2132 221 350 06 06 840, 870

10 93 2165 171 338 00 15 S1 659

10 93 2231 221 330 89 07 600, 644

10 93 2232 221 330 90 07 600, 644

10 93 2296 168 333 02 27 S1 583

10 93 2476 164 352 03 27 857, 863, 865

10 93 2493 904 326 10 81 661

10 93 2531 164 320 21 32 625, 630, 632

10 93 2626 163 320 00 32 S1 862

10 93 3014 210 338 98 15 615

10 93 3016 210 338 99 15 615

10 93 3078 906 460 99 55 663

10 93 3108 168 330 99 07 S1 583

10 92 8019 163 330 04 07 629

10 92 8020 163 330 05 07 629

10 92 8269 221 333 07 14 600, 644

10 92 8365 164 330 09 35 625, 630, 632

10 92 8368 251 330 07 07 625, 630, 632

10 92 8369 251 330 08 07 625, 630, 632

10 92 8480 906 320 17 89 663

10 92 8481 906 320 18 89 663

10 92 8488 220 333 31 14 599, 643, 654

10 92 8493 204 330 43 11 S1 597, 613, 627, 660

10 92 8494 204 330 44 11 S1 597, 613, 627, 660

10 92 8511 000 330 10 07 611, 619, 654

10 92 9195 211 330 00 07 S1 611, 619

10 92 9279 000000 002483 S1 600, 611, 619, 644

10 92 9347 221 333 19 14 600, 644

10 92 9452 204 333 04 14 597, 613, 623, 660

10 92 9504 164 320 12 32 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

10 92 9513 221 330 16 03 600, 644

10 92 9540 203 333 05 14 593, 603, 607, 659

10 92 9564 04879321AC 222, 224

10 92 9657 203 460 23 00 593, 603, 607

10 92 9658 203 463 03 96 611, 619, 660

10 92 9694 204 320 04 89 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

10 92 9695 204 320 05 89 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

10 92 9696 221 320 19 89 840, 870

10 92 9697 221 320 22 89 840, 870

10 92 9698 901 320 05 89 882

10 92 9751 204 352 10 65 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860, 876

10 92 9855 169 320 09 89 585, 588

10 93 0037 164 460 00 05 625, 630, 632

10 93 0065 203 330 98 03 593, 603, 607

10 93 0066 203 330 99 03 593, 603, 607

10 93 0096 639 460 02 55 SK 665

10 93 0151 906 333 02 27 663

10 93 0194 221 330 63 11 S1 600, 644

10 93 0195 221 330 64 11 S1 600, 644

10 93 0198 169 330 09 07 S1 585, 588

10 93 0199 169 330 10 07 S1 585, 588

10 93 0255 220 330 89 07 643

          



996 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

10 93 4576 414 460 00 05 S1 666

10 93 4577 414 460 00 05 S2 666

10 93 4578 414 460 01 05 S1 666

10 93 4579 414 460 01 05 S2 666

10 93 4732 204 333 11 14 597, 613, 627, 660

10 93 4833 169 330 09 03 S1 585, 588

10 93 4844 169 330 08 03 S2 585, 588

10 93 4845 169 330 09 03 S2 585, 588

10 93 6130 68013814AA 763

10 93 6130 904 326 09 81 882, 883

10 93 6149 169 330 04 03 S1 585

10 93 6150 169 330 04 03 S2 585

10 93 6151 169 330 07 03 S1 585

10 93 6152 169 330 07 03 S2 585

10 93 6167 220 333 27 14 621, 643

10 93 6168 220 333 28 14 621, 643

10 93 6243 220 330 91 07 599, 643, 654

10 93 6252 901 330 24 07 661

10 93 6253 901 330 25 07 661

10 93 6260 220 330 91 07 S2 599, 643, 654

10 93 6301 204 320 17 89 597, 613

10 93 6302 204 320 18 89 597, 613

10 93 6388 203 326 00 81 837, 843, 847

10 93 6389 203 326 01 81 837, 843, 847

10 93 6390 203 326 02 81 837, 847

10 93 6391 203 326 03 81 837, 843

10 93 6392 203 326 08 81 837, 847

10 93 6393 203 326 12 81 837, 847

10 93 6485 210 351 18 42 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 868, 877, 
879, 881

10 93 6486 210 351 19 42 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 867, 877, 
879, 881

10 93 6504 901 323 02 88 661

10 93 6505 212 330 21 03 623

10 93 6585 164 330 11 03 625, 630

10 93 6586 164 330 12 03 625, 630

10 93 6700 901 323 02 88 S1 661

10 93 6701 901 323 02 88 S2 661

10 93 6775 163 460 01 96 SK 629

10 93 6884 212 330 01 35 609, 623

10 93 6885 212 330 01 35 S1 609, 623

10 93 3109 168 330 98 35 583

10 93 3110 168 330 99 35 S1 583

10 93 3134 210 330 98 07 S1 591, 657

10 93 3208 204 330 19 11 S1 593, 603, 607, 659

10 93 3209 204 330 20 11 S1 593, 603, 607, 659

10 93 3210 211 330 89 07 S1 611, 619

10 93 3348 211 330 90 07 S1 611, 619

10 93 3349 220 330 58 11 S1 599, 643

10 93 3350 220 330 57 11 S1 599, 643

10 93 3351 211 330 44 11 S2 611, 619, 654

10 93 3352 211 330 43 11 S2 611, 619, 654

10 93 3353 210 350 34 06 S1 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
879

10 93 3354 210 350 38 06 S1 834, 837, 843, 844, 
847, 852, 872, 877, 
879

10 93 3475 204 463 02 96 S1 593, 597, 603, 607, 
611, 613, 619, 623, 
659, 660

10 93 3484 204 320 37 89 597, 613

10 93 3485 204 320 38 89 597, 613

10 93 3625 212 333 00 14 623

10 93 3627 169 320 05 89 S1 832, 833

10 93 3687 639 326 02 16 884

10 93 3690 414 460 02 05 666

10 93 3702 639 460 05 48 665

10 93 3703 639 460 04 48 665

10 93 3706 639 460 05 48 S1 665

10 93 3707 639 460 04 48 S1 665

10 93 3755 171 323 00 17 659

10 93 3832 203 338 02 15 595

10 93 3833 169 330 08 03 S1 585, 588

10 93 4056 203 352 00 65 837, 843, 847

10 93 4134 211 463 03 96 S1 595, 621, 641

10 93 4315 4895 483AB 221, 222

10 93 4316 4895 482AB 221, 222

10 93 4335 414 333 02 27 666

10 93 4367 211 463 03 66 611, 619, 653

10 93 4501 230 352 16 65 849, 854, 874

10 93 4567 124 326 00 81 835, 845

10 93 4570 230 352 14 65 849, 854, 874

10 93 4571 230 352 18 65 849, 854, 874

          



997Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

10 93 9501 163 338 02 15 S1 629

10 93 9502 163 330 04 03 S2 629

10 93 9503 163 330 01 03 S2 629

10 93 9511 901 326 01 81 882

10 93 9600 212 320 12 89 609, 623

10 93 9601 212 320 11 89 609, 623

10 93 9840 220 330 93 07 599, 643

10 93 9841 220 330 94 07 599, 643

10 93 9955 204 330 09 03 597, 613, 660

10 93 9956 204 330 10 03 597, 613, 660

10 94 0037 210 350 33 06 S1 826, 828, 834, 837, 
844, 847, 852, 872, 
877, 879

10 94 0140 204 338 04 15 S1 597, 613

10 94 0141 204 338 04 15 S2 597, 613

10 94 0157 004 990 81 04 S1 599, 643

10 94 0160 910105 014016 S1 619, 621

10 94 0166 204 338 04 15 S3 597, 613

10 94 0167 204 338 04 15 S4 597, 613

10 94 0168 000 333 10 71 597, 600, 609, 613, 
623, 627, 644, 659, 
660

10 94 0189 163 330 00 75 629

10 94 0248 171 338 00 15 S2 659

10 94 0249 171 338 00 15 S3 659

10 94 0279 210 330 87 07 S3 591, 605, 615, 657

10 94 0280 210 330 88 07 S3 591, 605, 615, 657

10 94 0290 000 330 85 35 S1 624

10 94 0292 211 330 82 07 S3 611, 619

10 94 0293 211 330 81 07 S3 611, 619

10 94 0309 211 330 15 11 S3 619

10 94 0310 211 330 16 11 S3 619

10 94 0341 210 330 76 07 S2 615

10 94 0342 210 330 77 07 S2 615

10 94 0349 204 330 43 11 S3 597, 613, 660

10 94 0350 204 330 44 11 S3 597, 613, 660

10 94 0365 220 330 89 07 S1 643

10 94 0366 220 330 90 07 S1 643

10 94 0380 204 330 67 11 S2 597, 613, 660

10 94 0381 204 330 68 11 S2 597, 613, 660

10 94 0387 169 330 09 07 S4 585, 588

10 94 0388 169 330 10 07 S4 585, 588

10 94 0404 220 350 24 06 S1 839, 869

10 93 6916 203 350 00 72 S1 837, 843, 847

10 93 7035 230 320 05 89 653

10 93 7036 230 320 06 89 653

10 93 7037 230 320 05 89 S1 653

10 93 7038 230 320 06 89 S1 653

10 93 7325 906 320 13 89 883, 883, 883

10 93 7611 906 330 41 07 663

10 93 7612 906 330 40 07 663

10 93 7793 205 350 61 03 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7794 205 350 62 03 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7795 204 350 21 06 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7796 204 350 22 06 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7797 205 350 63 03 838, 848, 851, 856, 
860

10 93 7798 205 350 65 03 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7799 205 350 66 03 838, 848, 851, 856

10 93 7864 164 330 11 03 S1 625, 630

10 93 7865 164 330 12 03 S1 625, 630

10 93 7868 124 463 05 32 567

10 93 7948 164 326 06 81 857, 858, 863, 864, 
865

10 93 7950 164 333 04 14 625, 630, 632

10 93 8013 901 460 55 00 S1 661

10 93 8053 204 320 07 89 597, 613, 627

10 93 8054 204 320 07 89 S1 597, 613, 627

10 93 8055 204 320 22 89 597, 613, 627

10 93 8056 204 320 22 89 S1 597, 613, 627

10 93 8057 221 330 81 07 644

10 93 8058 221 330 82 07 644

10 93 8071 31 35 6 768 771 147, 192

10 93 8072 31 35 6 768 772 147, 192

10 93 8484 203 330 39 11 S4 593, 603, 607, 659

10 93 8485 203 330 40 11 S2 593, 603, 607, 659

10 93 8498 210 330 99 07 615

10 93 8536 906 326 07 81 883

10 93 8631 221 330 39 03 600, 644

10 93 8632 221 330 99 03 600, 644

10 93 8656 164 350 14 06 857, 858, 863, 865

10 93 8968 212 330 22 03 609, 623

10 93 8969 212 330 23 03 609, 623

10 93 8970 212 330 22 03 S1 623

10 93 8971 212 330 23 03 S1 623

10 93 9427 211 320 33 89 S2 850, 855, 875

          



998 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

11 93 2182 32 13 6 756 757 667

11 93 2203 32 11 6 777 521 667

11 93 2204 32 10 6 777 522 667

11 93 3574 31 12 6 757 561 667

11 93 3575 31 12 6 757 562 667

11 93 4299 32 10 6 778 547 SK 669

11 93 4303 32 10 6 778 547 669

11 93 4304 32 10 6 778 548 669

11 93 4891 31 35 6 757 146 667, 669

11 93 4892 31 35 6 757 069 667

11 93 4893 31 35 6 772 843 669

11 93 6140 31 12 6 772 301 669

11 93 6141 31 12 6 772 302 669

11 93 6143 31 12 6 772 301 SK 669

11 93 6875 31 12 6 772 303 669

11 93 6877 31 12 6 772 304 669

11 93 7744 33 32 6 768 724 885

11 93 9051 33 55 6 772 788 885

11 93 9052 33 55 6 754 823 885

11 93 9053 33 55 6 756 151 885

11 93 9054 31 35 6 758 302 667, 669

11 94 0495 31 12 9 803 788 668, 668, 669

11 94 0619 31 12 6 772 235 669

11 94 0620 31 12 6 772 236 669

11 94 0955 31 35 9 806 351 669

11 94 0956 31 35 9 806 352 669

11 94 3573 33 50 9 803 515 885, 885

11 94 3574 33 50 9 803 516 885, 885

13 92 6792 96535089 209, 213

13 92 6792 96535089 290

13 92 6794 93740722 209, 213

13 92 6794 93740722 290

13 92 6795 93740723 209, 213

13 92 6795 93740723 290

13 92 6796 93741074 215, 215, 215

13 92 6796 93741074 293, 293, 293

13 92 6797 96407485 214, 217

13 92 6797 96407485 291, 295

13 92 6798 96407486 214, 217

13 92 6798 96407486 291, 295

13 93 1708 96996460 762

14 93 4383 68019 643AB 222, 224

20 60 0002 31 12 9 058 931 134, 136, 138, 203

10 94 0405 220 350 22 06 S1 839, 869

10 94 0406 220 350 27 06 S1 839, 869

10 94 0417 906 323 01 40 663

10 94 0596 164 333 12 14 625, 630, 632

10 94 0608 163 352 05 01 S1 862

10 94 0609 163 352 04 01 S1 862

10 94 0820 246 320 06 89 S1 586, 587, 601, 626

10 94 0966 246 333 01 00 586, 587, 601

10 94 0967 246 333 02 00 586, 587, 601

10 94 0971 246 333 01 14 586, 587, 601

10 94 0973 246 352 01 65 832, 833, 841, 859

10 94 0974 246 352 02 65 832, 833, 841, 859

10 94 0975 246 352 09 65 832, 833, 841, 859

10 94 0976 246 352 01 00 832, 833, 841, 859

10 94 0977 246 333 06 14 626

10 94 0978 246 333 05 14 626

10 94 3553 246 320 04 89 S1 832, 833, 841

10 94 3556 212 320 26 89 S1 609, 623

10 94 3557 212 320 25 89 S1 609, 623

10 94 3692 172 320 00 89 881

10 94 3695 251 330 08 03 632

10 94 3696 251 330 07 03 632

10 94 3698 246 990 00 56 S1 586, 587

10 94 3699 246 990 01 56 S2 586, 587, 601, 626

10 94 4170 246 333 01 14 S2 586, 587

10 94 4214 221 330 34 03 S1 644

10 94 4228 212 330 39 00 623

10 94 4229 212 330 40 00 623

10 94 4258 212 330 39 00 S1 622, 623

10 94 4259 212 330 40 00 S1 622, 623

10 94 4987 212 333 03 14 609, 623

10 94 4989 204 333 11 14 S1 597, 611, 613, 627, 
660

10 94 5290 204 330 29 11 S1 597, 613

10 94 5291 204 330 30 11 S 597, 613

10 94 5292 204 330 29 11 S2 597, 613

10 94 5293 204 330 30 11 S2 597, 613

10 94 5905 204 353 01 43 838, 848, 856, 876

11 92 9303 32 13 6 761 559 667

11 92 9304 32 11 6 761 560 667

11 93 0818 32 10 6 778 437 669

11 93 0819 32 10 6 778 438 669

11 93 0919 31 12 6 767 530 669

          



999Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

20 72 0034 32 11 1 094 674 162

20 72 0035 32 11 1 094 673 162

20 72 0038 32 11 1 125 131 132

20 72 0039 32 10 6 777 503 143, 206

20 72 0040 32 21 1 091 723 164

20 72 0041 32 10 6 777 504 143, 206

20 72 0042 32 21 1 091 724 164

20 73 0005 31 12 1 123 026 132

20 73 0006 31 12 1 123 025 132

20 73 0009 31 12 1 139 991 159, 161, 173, 179

20 73 0015 31 12 1 139 992 159, 161, 173, 179

20 73 0020 31 12 1 127 725 134, 136, 138, 203

20 73 0021 31 12 1 127 726 134, 136, 138, 203

20 73 0022 31 12 1 141 097 161

20 73 0023 31 12 1 141 098 161

20 73 0026 31 12 1 139 988 161, 179

20 73 0027 31 12 1 139 987 161, 179

20 73 0028 31 12 1 140 000 179, 187

20 73 0029 31 12 1 139 999 179, 187

20 73 0030 31 12 1 142 088 180

20 73 0031 31 12 1 142 087 180

20 73 0032 31 12 1 141 724 180

20 73 0033 31 12 1 141 723 180

20 73 0034 31 12 1 094 234 163

20 73 0035 31 12 1 094 233 163

20 73 0036 31 12 6 758 513 141, 205

20 73 0037 31 12 6 758 514 141, 205

20 73 0040 33 32 6 767 832 735

20 73 0041 33 32 6 767 831 735

20 73 0042 31 12 6 777 851 144, 206

20 73 0043 31 12 1 092 023 163, 208

20 73 0044 31 12 6 777 852 144, 206

20 73 0045 31 12 1 092 024 163, 208

20 73 0048 31 12 1 141 717 163, 208

20 73 0049 31 12 1 141 718 163, 208

20 73 0050 31 12 1 092 610 165

20 73 0052 31 12 1 092 609 165

20 78 0003 31 12 1 126 253 134, 136, 138, 203

20 78 0004 31 12 1 126 254 134, 136, 138, 203

20 78 0005 31 12 1 139 131 141, 205

20 78 0006 31 12 6 758 510 141, 205

20 78 0009 31 12 9 068 753 163, 208

20 79 0001 33 32 1 126 476 732, 733, 745, 746

20 60 0003 31 12 9 059 288 141, 142, 205

20 60 0004 31 12 9 058 814 134, 136

20 60 0005 31 12 9 058 815 134, 136

20 60 0006 31 12 9 058 818 159

20 60 0009 31 12 6 783 376 144, 206

20 60 0010 31 12 0 006 482 165, 180

20 60 0011 31 12 1 124 622 159, 161, 167, 173, 
179, 194, 197, 750

20 60 0019 31 12 1 139 456 161, 179

20 60 0020 31 12 1 136 605 161

20 60 0021 31 12 1 136 607 179, 187

20 60 0023 33 32 6 775 551 724, 727, 759, 760

20 60 0025 31 12 1 141 962 165

20 61 0001 31 35 1 127 414 134

20 61 0002 31 35 1 129 139 134, 136, 138

20 61 0003 31 35 1 135 805 161

20 61 0005 31 35 1 133 738 161

20 69 0001 32 21 1 136 452 158, 160, 164, 172, 
178, 180, 186

20 69 0002 32 21 1 123 464 158, 172

20 69 0003 31 12 6 769 715 197

20 71 0002 32 21 1 135 820 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

20 71 0003 32 21 1 135 819 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

20 71 0010 32 11 1 126 757 133, 135, 137, 202

20 71 0011 32 11 1 139 314 139, 204

20 71 0012 32 11 1 139 313 139, 204

20 71 0015 32 21 1 141 346 180

20 71 0016 32 21 1 141 345 180

20 71 0021 32 10 6 774 220 143, 206

20 71 0022 32 10 6 774 221 143, 206

20 72 0004 32 21 1 129 014 158, 172

20 72 0006 32 21 1 135 666 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

20 72 0015 32 11 1 125 186 133, 135, 137

20 72 0016 32 11 1 125 187 133, 135, 137

20 72 0019 32 11 1 139 316 139, 204

20 72 0020 32 11 1 139 315 139, 204

20 72 0021 32 11 1 139 318 139

20 72 0022 32 21 1 138 864 160

20 72 0026 32 21 1 138 850 178

20 72 0031 32 21 1 096 057 180

          



1000 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

20 86 0001 32 31 1 115 092 132, 158, 160, 172, 
178, 186, 202

20 86 0002 32 31 1 153 993 133, 135, 137

20 91 8143 33 32 6 770 813 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

20 91 8687 31 12 6 756 063 144, 206

20 91 8688 31 12 6 756 064 144, 206

20 91 8802 31 12 2 343 353 144, 144, 206

20 91 8802 31 12 2 343 359 144, 144, 206

20 91 8803 31 12 2 343 352 144, 144, 206

20 91 8901 33 32 6 767 748 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

20 91 9665 31 30 6 781 545 183

20 91 9666 31 30 6 781 546 183

20 91 9667 31 35 6 750 703 197

20 91 9668 31 35 6 750 704 197

20 91 9669 31 35 1 095 664 165

20 91 9670 33 50 6 781 538 749

20 91 9671 33 55 1 096 735 755

20 91 9862 32 13 1 094 629 139, 204

20 92 1077 31 35 2 227 203 141

20 92 1182 31 12 1 141 961 165

20 92 1305 33 32 6 774 796 755

20 92 1425 33 32 6 777 424 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

20 92 1455 31 12 6 760 275 197

20 92 1456 31 12 6 760 276 197

20 92 1461 31 12 1 139 789 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

20 92 1462 31 12 1 139 790 134, 136, 138, 141, 
203, 205

20 92 1463 31 12 1 136 531 141, 142, 205, 205

20 92 1464 31 12 1 136 532 141, 142, 205, 205

20 92 1465 31 12 1 136 531 S1 141, 142, 205, 205

20 92 1466 31 12 6 758 513 S1 141

20 92 1467 31 12 6 758 514 S1 141

20 92 1468 31 12 9 058 814 S1 134, 134, 136, 136

20 92 1469 31 12 9 058 814 S2 134, 134, 136, 136

20 92 1470 31 12 9 058 815 S1 134, 134, 136, 136

20 92 1471 31 12 9 058 815 S2 134, 136, 136

20 92 1472 31 12 9 058 931 S1 134, 134, 136, 136, 
138, 138, 203, 203

20 79 0002 31 35 1 091 764 134, 136, 138, 141, 
142, 203, 205

20 79 0003 31 35 1 134 582 141, 159, 161, 173, 
179, 187

20 79 0004 32 21 1 136 450 158, 160, 172, 178, 
186

20 79 0006 33 32 6 768 791 735, 747

20 79 0007 31 35 1 095 695 180

20 79 0008 33 55 1 095 696 747

20 79 0009 33 55 1 095 532 735

20 79 0010 31 35 1 095 662 163

20 79 0011 31 35 1 095 661 163

20 79 0028 33 32 9 061 945 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

20 79 0029 33 32 9 058 822 723, 725, 732, 741, 
745, 758

20 79 0031 33 32 1 136 311 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759

20 79 0032 33 32 6 770 824 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

20 79 0033 33 32 1 092 247 724, 727, 752, 759, 
760

20 79 0035 33 32 6 770 749 735, 737, 739, 743, 
747, 749, 755, 761

20 79 0037 33 55 1 131 155 724, 733, 746

20 79 0040 33 55 1 135 307 725, 733, 746, 758

20 79 0041 33 55 1 126 932 723, 724, 732, 741, 
745, 758

20 79 0044 33 32 6 770 786 724, 727, 752

20 79 0047 31 35 6 780 847 144, 206

20 79 0048 33 55 1 094 619 727

20 80 0001 32 11 1 117 426 S1 132, 133, 135, 137

20 80 0002 32 11 1 127 104 133, 135, 137, 202

20 80 0003 32 11 1 127 104 S1 133, 135, 137, 202

20 80 0004 32 11 1 117 426 132, 133, 135, 137

20 80 0005 32 13 1 132 798 133, 135, 137, 202

20 80 0006 32 13 1 128 685 133, 137

20 80 0007 32 13 1 092 876 162, 208

20 80 0008 32 13 1 092 876 S1 162, 208

20 80 0009 32 21 1 139 786 139, 204

20 80 0010 32 21 1 139 786 S1 139, 204

20 80 0011 32 21 1 141 592 164, 180

          



1001Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

20 92 6181 31 10 3 412 781 194

20 92 6182 31 12 0 307 882 194

20 92 6208 33 32 6 765 425 721, 729, 751

20 92 6347 7L0 422 831 A S1 119

20 92 6347 32 10 6 765 782 167, 175

20 92 6409 33 32 6 771 828 724, 727, 752, 758, 
759, 760

20 92 6505 32 10 6 765 234 126, 147, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 192

20 92 6633 31 35 6 751 079 145

20 92 6634 31 35 6 751 080 145

20 92 6637 32 10 6 774 335 195

20 92 6641 31 12 2 282 121 144, 206

20 92 6642 31 12 2 282 122 144, 206

20 92 6643 33 32 6 792 553 721, 722, 729, 730, 
731, 751

20 92 6644 33 31 3 418 342 752

20 92 6655 31 12 2 341 297 144, 144

20 92 6656 31 12 2 341 828 144, 144

20 92 6766 33 32 1 126 476 S1 732, 733, 745, 746

20 92 7059 31 10 3 418 341 194

20 92 7067 32 30 3 418 202 193

20 92 7086 32 13 1 096 910 143, 206

20 92 7158 32 10 6 767 781 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

20 92 7159 32 10 6 767 782 125, 126, 149, 151, 
153, 189, 191, 207

20 92 7160 31 35 1 097 021 197

20 92 7193 33 32 6 777 980 721, 729

20 92 7195 31 30 3 414 299 194

20 92 7196 31 30 3 414 300 194

20 92 7198 33 50 3 414 297 752

20 92 7199 31 35 6 765 933 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

20 92 7200 31 35 6 765 934 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

20 92 7204 32 10 6 776 946 167, 175, 181, 183

20 92 7210 32 10 6 777 479 167, 175

20 92 7212 31 10 3 443 127 194

20 92 7213 31 10 3 443 128 194

20 92 7716 32 10 6 765 235 SK 126, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 189, 207

20 92 1473 31 12 9 058 931 S2 134, 136, 136, 138, 
138, 203, 203

20 92 1513 31 12 6 777 939 175, 183

20 92 1514 31 12 6 777 940 175, 183

20 92 1620 31 12 6 769 717 197

20 92 1621 31 12 6 769 718 197

20 92 1739 31 12 6 774 831 183

20 92 1740 31 12 6 774 832 183

20 92 1841 31 12 0 304 308 183

20 92 2367 31 12 1 092 609 S1 165

20 92 2368 31 12 1 092 610 S1 165

20 92 2628 32 13 6 751 026 167, 181, 193, 195

20 92 3229 31 12 2 180 455 197

20 92 3359 31 12 6 765 992 167, 175

20 92 3361 31 12 0 305 612 167, 175

20 92 3888 33 32 6 770 059 747, 761

20 92 3889 33 32 6 770 060 747, 761

20 92 3923 32 21 1 095 955 143

20 92 3924 32 21 1 095 956 143

20 92 3925 32 21 1 096 059 164

20 92 3935 32 21 6 751 277 195

20 92 3936 32 21 1 096 327 195

20 92 3952 33 32 6 770 859 755

20 92 3953 33 32 6 770 860 755

20 92 4240 31 12 0 393 540 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

20 92 4293 31 12 1 141 097 S1 161

20 92 4294 31 12 1 141 098 S1 161, 161

20 92 4295 31 12 1 141 097 S2 161, 161

20 92 4296 31 12 1 141 098 S2 161, 161

20 92 4297 31 12 1 139 999 S1 179, 179

20 92 4298 31 12 1 140 000 S1 179, 179

20 92 4299 31 12 1 139 999 S2 179, 179, 187, 187

20 92 4300 31 12 1 140 000 S2 179, 179, 187, 187

20 92 4623 31 30 6 781 547 166, 167

20 92 4625 31 30 6 781 548 166, 167

20 92 6078 33 55 6 764 428 721, 729

20 92 6080 31 12 9 064 875 141, 142

20 92 6130 33 50 6 781 540 737, 739, 743

20 92 6132 33 50 6 781 539 749

20 92 6137 31 10 3 451 881 194

20 92 6138 31 10 3 451 882 194

20 92 6181 3 412 781 194

          



1002 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

20 93 1225 32 10 3 444 999 193

20 93 1333 33 32 6 770 829 721, 729, 751

20 93 1540 31 12 6 765 597 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

20 93 1785 32 10 6 793 496 SK 199, 200

20 93 2021 32 21 6 767 860 167

20 93 2028 31 35 1 095 271 144

20 93 2031 33 55 1 093 663 735

20 93 2037 33 32 6 763 092 721, 729, 751

20 93 2407 33 32 9 061 946 732, 733, 741, 745, 
746

20 93 2412 31 10 3 438 623 194

20 93 2430 33 32 6 763 471 721, 729, 751

20 93 2611 31 10 6 770 685 167

20 93 2612 31 10 6 770 686 167

20 93 2680 31 30 6 781 549 166, 167

20 93 2681 31 30 6 781 550 166, 167

20 93 2693 37 10 6 775 189 740, 750

20 93 2879 33 55 2 283 743 727, 759, 760

20 93 3371 31 12 1 092 023 S1 163

20 93 3372 31 12 6 769 717 S1 197

20 93 3373 33 32 6 774 796 S1 755

20 93 3377 31 35 1 094 556 144, 206

20 93 3378 31 35 1 094 554 144

20 93 3379 31 35 1 097 179 144

20 93 3380 31 35 1 094 555 144

20 93 3381 31 35 6 765 574 127, 149, 151, 153, 
207

20 93 3382 31 35 6 761 591 167

20 93 3383 31 35 6 763 267 183

20 93 3491 33 50 6 781 537 737, 739, 743

20 93 3492 33 55 6 777 635 740, 744, 750

20 93 3511 32 10 6 793 497 199, 200

20 93 3512 32 10 6 793 496 199, 200

20 93 4175 31 10 6 771 194 199, 201

20 93 4176 31 10 6 771 897 199, 201

20 93 4253 32 10 6 784 716 SK 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 4257 31 35 1 093 263 163

20 93 4258 31 35 1 091 555 180

20 93 4259 33 55 1 096 893 755

20 93 4326 33 32 6 770 985 756

20 93 4647 31 12 6 758 513 S2 141, 205

20 93 4648 31 12 6 758 514 S2 141, 205

20 92 7718 32 10 6 765 235 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

20 92 7719 32 10 6 765 236 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

20 92 7749 32 21 6 762 243 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

20 92 7750 32 21 6 762 244 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

20 92 7751 32 21 6 762 243 SK 125, 148, 148, 149, 
151, 153, 191

20 92 8288 31 30 6 781 541 175

20 92 8289 31 30 6 781 542 175

20 92 8291 33 32 6 777 425 737, 739

20 92 8292 33 32 6 777 426 737, 739

20 92 8293 33 30 6 772 241 737, 739, 743, 749

20 92 8294 33 30 6 772 242 737, 739, 743, 749

20 92 9242 31 12 6 760 181 167

20 92 9243 31 12 6 760 182 167

20 92 9253 31 12 6 774 825 167

20 92 9254 31 12 6 774 826 167

20 92 9321 32 10 6 777 268 181

20 92 9323 32 10 6 777 268 SK 181, 183

20 92 9366 31 35 1 093 108 163, 165

20 92 9543 31 12 6 768 297 166, 167

20 92 9544 31 12 6 768 298 166, 167

20 92 9545 31 12 6 767 651 167

20 92 9610 37 11 6 771 929 198, 199, 201, 201

20 92 9611 37 11 6 771 930 198, 199, 201, 201

20 92 9612 33 55 6 771 937 756

20 92 9615 31 35 6 773 023 198, 199, 201, 201

20 92 9616 31 35 6 773 024 198, 199, 201, 201

20 93 0514 31 12 6 770 849 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

20 93 0515 31 12 6 770 850 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191

20 93 0516 31 12 6 769 797 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

20 93 0517 31 12 6 769 798 127, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 191, 207

20 93 1064 33 55 1 138 104 724, 727, 733, 759

20 93 1222 32 10 6 774 336 SK 193, 193, 193, 195, 
195, 195

20 93 1224 32 10 6 774 336 195

          



1003Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

20 93 7676 33 55 6 786 429 740

20 93 7677 33 50 6 785 607 722, 730, 731, 751

20 93 7678 33 50 6 785 608 722, 730, 731, 751

20 93 7935 31 35 1 091 228 141, 205

20 93 7937 31 35 1 090 268 141, 205

20 93 7938 31 35 1 090 186 141, 205

20 93 7945 31 35 1 090 263 141, 205

20 93 7946 31 35 1 090 300 141, 205

20 93 7959 33 32 6 780 438 740, 744, 750

20 93 8000 31 12 6 775 967 168, 168, 169, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
177, 184, 184, 185

20 93 8002 31 12 6 775 967 SK1 168, 168, 168, 168, 
169, 170, 170, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
176, 176, 177, 184, 
184, 184, 184, 185

20 93 8007 32 10 6 793 621 SK 147, 192

20 93 8009 32 10 6 793 621 147, 192

20 93 8010 32 10 6 793 622 147, 192

20 93 8074 33 53 6 765 584 721, 729

20 93 8255 33 32 6 770 859 S1 755

20 93 8256 33 32 6 770 860 S1 755

20 93 8271 31 12 6 775 959 168, 169, 184, 185

20 93 8272 31 12 6 775 960 168, 169, 184, 185

20 93 8278 31 12 6 775 979 171, 177

20 93 8393 31 12 6 775 145 169, 185

20 93 9086 33 32 6 775 683 740, 744, 750

20 93 9087 33 55 6 772 082 756

20 93 9088 33 32 6 792 551 722, 730, 731

20 93 9675 32 10 6 784 790 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 9676 32 10 6 784 796 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 9677 32 10 6 784 716 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 9678 32 10 6 784 719 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 9824 31 35 6 753 913 167, 175, 183

20 93 9979 31 12 6 775 971 170, 171, 176, 177

20 93 9980 31 12 6 775 972 170, 171, 176, 177

20 94 0057 32 10 6 785 993 169, 171, 177, 185

20 94 0059 32 10 6 791 561 169, 171, 177, 185, 
200

20 94 0091 32 10 6 784 716 S1 169, 171, 177, 185

20 94 0092 32 10 6 784 719 S1 169, 171, 177, 185

20 94 0303 31 12 1 141 717 S2 163

20 94 0304 31 12 1 141 718 S2 163

20 93 4655 31 12 2 341 219 163

20 93 4656 31 12 2 341 296 163

20 93 4670 31 12 6 760 275 S1 197

20 93 4671 31 12 6 760 276 S1 197

20 93 4675 33 32 6 767 831 S1 735

20 93 4676 33 32 6 767 832 S1 735

20 93 4687 33 32 6 770 749 S1 735, 755

20 93 4692 33 32 2 296 222 SK1 735, 755

20 93 4695 33 32 6 770 749 S2 737, 739, 743, 749

20 93 4698 33 32 6 767 748 S5 737, 739, 743, 749

20 93 4706 33 32 6 770 749 S3 747

20 93 4707 33 32 6 767 748 S7 747

20 93 4813 32 21 6 777 451 167

20 93 6082 31 12 6 768 818 147, 192

20 93 6225 31 35 6 777 319 169, 171, 177, 185

20 93 6314 33 32 6 774 476 756, 757

20 93 6328 31 12 6 771 893 199, 201

20 93 6329 31 12 6 771 894 199, 201

20 93 6334 31 12 6 776 417 199, 201

20 93 6335 31 12 6 776 418 199, 201

20 93 6375 31 12 9 069 035 141, 205

20 93 6401 33 32 6 782 237 721, 729, 751

20 93 6402 33 32 6 782 238 721, 729, 751

20 93 6501 32 10 6 777 503 SK 143, 206

20 93 6525 33 30 6 786 980 753

20 93 6575 32 10 6 778 560 669

20 93 6657 33 55 6 776 559 756, 757

20 93 6827 31 10 6 778 015 199, 201

20 93 6837 31 12 6 773 949 199, 201

20 93 6838 31 12 6 773 950 199, 201

20 93 6897 31 35 6 773 512 147

20 93 6904 31 35 6 770 003 167

20 93 6905 31 35 6 764 113 167, 175

20 93 6992 33 32 6 765 534 721, 729, 751

20 93 6993 33 32 6 765 535 721, 729, 751

20 93 7247 31 30 6 787 163 195

20 93 7249 31 30 6 787 164 195

20 93 7254 32 10 6 793 623 147, 192

20 93 7264 32 10 6 793 624 147, 192

20 93 7443 33 32 6 770 969 756

20 93 7444 33 32 6 770 970 756

20 93 7451 33 32 6 779 387 756

20 93 7452 33 32 6 779 388 756

          



1004 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

20 94 0853 31 12 6 768 983 S1 147, 192

20 94 0854 31 12 6 768 984 S1 147, 192

20 94 0893 31 30 6 792 211 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 0894 31 30 6 792 212 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 0937 32 10 2 353 823 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

20 94 3507 32 21 6 762 243 S1 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

20 94 3508 32 21 6 762 244 S1 125, 149, 151, 153, 
191

20 94 3542 33 32 6 765 425 S1 721, 729, 751

20 94 3543 33 32 6 782 237 S1 721, 729

20 94 3544 33 32 6 782 238 S1 721, 729

20 94 3546 32 10 6 854 893 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 3550 32 10 6 795 845 129, 131, 155, 157, 
199, 200

20 94 3626 32 10 6 792 029 SK1 128, 128, 129, 154, 
154, 155, 156, 156, 
157

20 94 3757 31 12 6 798 107 168, 169, 184, 185

20 94 3758 31 12 6 798 108 168, 169, 184, 185

20 94 3761 31 12 6 794 203 170, 171, 176, 177

20 94 3762 31 12 6 794 204 170, 171, 176, 177

20 94 3774 32 10 6 793 496 S1 199, 200

20 94 4281 32 10 6 799 966 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4282 32 10 6 799 967 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4284 33 55 6 766 510 737, 739, 743

20 94 4285 32 10 6 799 960 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4286 32 10 6 799 965 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4287 32 10 6 799 960 S1 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4288 32 10 6 799 965 S1 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4297 32 10 6 799 960 S2 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4298 32 10 6 799 965 S2 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 4622 33 50 3 404 616 752

20 94 4657 32 10 6 797 617 129, 155, 157

20 94 4658 32 10 6 797 618 129, 155, 157

20 94 4669 32 10 6 792 029 129, 155, 157

20 94 4670 32 10 6 792 030 129, 155, 157

20 94 4717 32 10 6 792 029 S1 129, 155, 157

20 94 4718 32 10 6 792 030 S1 129, 155, 157

20 94 5091 31 12 6 855 741 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 5092 31 12 6 855 742 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 5093 31 12 6 852 991 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 0305 31 12 6 774 831 S1 183

20 94 0306 31 12 6 774 832 S1 183

20 94 0313 31 10 2 348 045 167

20 94 0314 31 10 2 348 046 167

20 94 0314 31 12 6 774 826 S1 167

20 94 0360 33 32 6 777 980 S1 721, 729

20 94 0361 31 12 2 347 951 167

20 94 0362 31 12 2 347 952 167

20 94 0363 33 32 2 347 991 737, 739, 743, 749

20 94 0364 33 32 2 347 992 737, 739, 743, 749

20 94 0369 31 12 2 347 963 167

20 94 0370 31 12 2 347 965 167

20 94 0371 31 12 6 777 939 S1 175, 183

20 94 0372 31 12 6 777 940 S1 175, 183

20 94 0375 31 12 1 142 087 S1 180

20 94 0376 31 12 1 142 088 S1 180

20 94 0389 31 10 6 786 951 195

20 94 0391 31 12 6 777 653 169, 171, 177, 185

20 94 0392 31 10 6 786 959 195, 195, 195

20 94 0494 33 30 6 786 993 753

20 94 0496 31 12 6 855 743 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 0497 31 12 6 854 729 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 0515 32 10 6 765 235 S1 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

20 94 0516 32 10 6 765 236 S1 126, 149, 151, 153, 
189, 207

20 94 0522 32 10 6 777 268 S1 183

20 94 0522 32 21 6 756 368 S1 183

20 94 0523 32 10 6 774 336 S1 195

20 94 0552 32 10 3 444 999 S1 193

20 94 0571 31 12 6 771 893 S1 199, 201

20 94 0572 31 12 6 771 894 S1 199, 201

20 94 0573 31 12 2 181 694 SK1 197

20 94 0574 31 12 2 181 694 SK2 197

20 94 0575 33 32 6 768 791 S1 735, 747

20 94 0576 33 32 6 777 424 S1 735, 737, 739, 743, 
749

20 94 0603 31 12 6 773 949 S1 199, 201

20 94 0604 31 12 6 773 950 S1 199, 201

20 94 0792 33 32 6 774 796 S2 755

20 94 0821 31 12 6 768 983 146, 147, 192, 192

20 94 0822 31 12 6 768 984 146, 147, 192, 192

20 94 0845 31 12 6 768 988 147, 192

          



1005Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

22 93 4885 LR 002626 511

22 93 4886 LR 002876 811

22 93 7800 QJB 500040 514

22 93 9737 LR 010671 507

22 93 9738 LR 010672 507, 509

22 94 0033 RBX101710 810

22 94 0034 RBX101700 810

22 94 0052 QJB500050 513

22 94 0079 LR 018347 514

22 94 0204 RBX101690 506

22 94 0426 LR 000068 511

22 94 0426 LR 007206 511

22 94 0427 LR 000068 511

22 94 0427 LR 007205 511

22 94 0491 QFK 500030 514

22 94 0492 QJB500060 513

22 94 0581 QFK 500010 507, 509

22 94 0582 QFK 500020 507, 509

22 94 0887 RBK500280 508, 509

22 94 4490 RBK500210 513

22 94 4545 RVU500011 514

22 94 4687 RBK500170 508, 509, 514

22 94 4778 RHF000260 811

22 94 4795 LR 032644 810, 811, 812

22 94 5041 RBX101790 510

22 94 5148 RHF500100 810, 812

22 94 5689 LR 055291 514

22 94 6121 LR 007205 SK 511

22 94 6295 LR 018346 512

22 94 6538 RBX000010 510

30 60 0016 4D0 407 183 P 59, 83, 94, 94, 95

30 60 0017 893 407 181 27, 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110, 111

30 60 0029 4D0 407 515 C 57, 81, 93

30 60 0031 4D0 407 182 G 59, 63, 67, 71, 83, 
95

30 60 0033 1 044 571 386

30 60 0036 8A0 407 181 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
29, 31, 101, 103, 
105, 107, 109, 110, 
111, 694, 695

30 60 0041 4D0 407 183 AC 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

30 61 0002 4A0 411 327 A 35

20 94 5094 31 12 6 852 992 129, 131, 155, 157

20 94 5097 33 55 6 751 269 727

20 94 5294 31 12 6 771 199 199, 201

20 94 5294 31 12 6 776 417 SK1 199, 201

20 94 5294 31 12 6 776 418 SK1 199, 201

20 94 5318 31 12 6 777 753 168, 168, 169, 170, 
170, 171, 176, 176, 
177, 184, 184, 185

20 94 5625 33 55 6 757 333 749

20 94 5626 33 55 6 753 927 749

20 94 5921 32 13 6 752 478 145, 145

20 94 5989 31 12 6 768 989 192, 192, 192

20 94 5991 31 12 2 405 863 192

20 94 6257 32 10 6 793 621 S1 192, 192

20 94 6258 32 10 6 793 622 S1 192, 192

20 94 6265 31 12 6 768 989 S2 192, 192

20 94 6280 31 12 6 770 849 S1 190, 191

20 94 6280 31 12 6 770 850 S1 190, 191

20 94 6285 31 12 6 770 849 S2 188, 189

22 71 0001 53540-SK3-E01 443

22 71 0009 RTC 5869 506

22 71 0010 RTC 5870 506

22 71 0011 QFS000010 512

22 72 0001 QFS000060 512

22 78 0011 FTC 3570 506, 512

22 92 3819 51320-SK3-000 443

22 92 8467 RGD 100682 810

22 92 8468 RBM 100223 506

22 92 8469 ANR 3304 512

22 92 8470 LR 030047 513

22 93 1258 RBJ 500690 510

22 93 1259 RBJ 500680 510

22 93 1312 RBK 500130 510

22 93 4359 RBM 100172 510

22 93 4545 QJB 100230 510

22 93 4546 QJB 100220 510

22 93 4745 FTC 3571 506, 512

22 93 4746 RGD 000312 810, 812

22 93 4761 RGX 100960 810

22 93 4853 LR 030048 811

22 93 4854 LR 014145 507

22 93 4877 RBM 500150 507

22 93 4878 RBM 500140 507

          



1006 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

30 91 9569 895 407 203 107, 109, 110

30 91 9702 8D0 411 318 D S1 59, 83

30 91 9704 8D0 411 317 D S1 59, 83

30 91 9760 443 505 351 P 696, 697

30 91 9762 443 505 352 P 696, 697

30 91 9808 893 505 365 C 694, 695

30 91 9810 893 505 366 C 694, 695

30 91 9820 1J0 407 151 C S1 45, 45, 49, 49

30 91 9822 1J0 407 151 C S2 45, 45, 49, 49

30 91 9926 4B0 407 515 57, 61, 69, 81

30 91 9932 4B3 407 151 K 59, 83, 95

30 92 1439 203 330 39 11 S1 593, 603, 607, 627, 
659

30 92 1497 KIT 01 59

30 92 1498 KIT 02 59, 83

30 92 1499 KIT 03 59, 63, 83, 94, 94, 
95

30 92 1501 KIT 04 59, 63, 83, 95

30 92 1502 8D0 498 998 S1 59, 83

30 92 1503 KIT 05 57

30 92 1505 KIT 06 57, 61, 81, 93

30 92 1700 6E0 419 831 40

30 92 1840 4F0 498 811 A SK 57, 65, 69, 81, 85

30 92 1892 8D0 407 509 G 57, 93

30 92 1893 8D0 407 510 G 57, 93

30 92 4390 1K0 407 182 52, 55, 113, 123, 
124

30 92 6535 8N0 407 181 B 39, 49, 121

30 92 6700 8N0 407 365 C 49, 121

30 92 7010 4F0 407 693 H 85

30 92 7012 4F0 407 694 H 85

30 92 7069 1K0 199 231 J 55

30 92 7071 1K0 199 232 J 55

30 92 7076 1K0 407 151 AC 55

30 92 7078 1K0 407 152 AC 55

30 92 7095 1J0 422 803 H SK 43, 47

30 92 7095 1J0 422 804 H SK 43, 47

30 92 7095 1J0 422 810 B 43, 47

30 92 7250 1J0 411 314 S S1 45, 51, 121

30 92 7264 4E0 407 510 E 85, 96

30 92 7265 4E0 407 509 E 85, 96

30 92 7294 1J0 411 314 P S1 51, 121

30 92 7304 1J0 411 314 R S1 45, 51, 121

30 61 0003 867 411 313 17

30 61 0004 443 411 327 33

30 61 0005 4D0 411 327 G 59, 95

30 61 0006 4D0 411 327 H 59, 83, 95, 99, 117

30 61 0008 1J0 411 314 C 45, 51

30 61 0009 1J0 411 314 T 51, 121

30 61 0010 823 411 313 A 17, 19, 21, 25, 101, 
103

30 61 0011 861 407 183 17

30 69 0002 357 407 182 39, 45, 49, 121

30 71 0037 1J0 422 812 B 43, 47

30 71 0038 1J0 422 811 B 43, 47

30 73 0008 893 407 147 C 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

30 76 0001 8A0 407 465 C 31

30 76 0002 8A0 407 465 25, 27, 29, 31, 107, 
109, 110

30 76 0003 1J0 411 315 J 45, 51

30 76 0004 1J0 411 315 G 45, 51

30 78 0034 1J0 407 366 H S1 45, 49

30 78 0035 1J0 407 365 H S1 45, 49

30 79 0019 443 511 247 D 696, 697, 718

30 79 0021 4A0 511 247 B 696, 697, 718

30 79 0023 4A0 511 249 697, 718

30 79 0028 8A0 511 247 B 694

30 80 0060 811 419 831 B 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110, 
111

30 80 0068 1J0 422 831 B 43, 47

30 91 8492 4D0 511 523 C 694, 696, 697

30 91 8842 4A0 399 413 A 35, 36

30 91 8844 4A0 407 183 D S1 35, 36

30 91 8890 4A0 407 151 S1 35, 36

30 91 8892 4A0 407 152 S1 35, 36

30 91 9022 4D0 411 317 K 83, 95

30 91 9276 1 111 156 386

30 91 9296 1J0 411 315 D 51, 121

30 91 9298 1J0 411 316 D 51, 121

30 91 9336 8N0 422 811 A 47, 121

30 91 9342 8N0 422 812 A 47, 121

30 91 9518 6R0 411 315 A 39, 41

          



1007Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

30 93 0688 8E0 501 541 K 708

30 93 0778 4A0 411 327 F 35, 697

30 93 0829 8Z0 423 810 G 40

30 93 0902 4F0 501 541 708

30 93 0907 7L0 407 021 B 118, 118, 119

30 93 0982 7L0 505 554 715

30 93 0983 7L0 505 553 715

30 93 1030 4E0 411 317 E S1 85, 97

30 93 1253 1K0 407 183 E 55

30 93 1277 8E0 407 693 AL 67, 71

30 93 1278 1K0 423 831 A S1 52, 53, 113, 123, 
124

30 93 1281 8E0 407 694 AL 67, 71

30 93 1343 8K0 411 327 B 73, 79, 87, 91, 99

30 93 1344 7L0 407 077 118, 118, 119

30 93 1345 7L8 411 313 B 119

30 93 1348 1J0 411 314 AC 45, 51, 121, 699

30 93 1350 8Z0 411 314 B 41

30 93 1392 4F0 407 183 F 85

30 93 1468 8K0 407 515 75, 77, 115

30 93 1485 3C0 407 365 B S1 55

30 93 1486 3C0 407 366 B S1 55

30 93 1551 8K0 411 327 A 75, 79, 87, 91

30 93 1696 4H0 422 810 A 73, 77, 99, 115, 123

30 93 1706 7L0 411 317 119

30 93 1755 8K0 501 541 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

30 93 1756 4E0 505 203 D 710

30 93 1757 4E0 505 203 B 710

30 93 1842 1J0 505 466 B S1 699, 714, 717

30 93 1843 1J0 505 466 C S1 699, 714

30 93 2073 1K0 511 327 AQ 701, 711, 717

30 93 2179 8N0 422 803 C 47, 121

30 93 2180 8N0 422 804 C 47, 121

30 93 2226 8D0 505 171 703

30 93 2318 8E0 407 505 P 57, 65, 69

30 93 2319 8E0 407 506 P 57, 65, 69

30 93 2321 4F0 407 151 A 85

30 93 2453 5Q0 505 323 C 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717, 719

30 93 2491 8E0 505 465 AF S1 704

30 93 2595 8E0 505 465 D S1 707

30 93 2597 8N0 422 810 C 47, 121

30 92 7318 1J0 411 314 T S1 51

30 92 7330 1 001 713 780, 783, 784

30 92 7411 4F0 505 465 N 708

30 92 7484 4E0 407 181 B 75, 79, 85, 87, 89, 
91, 97, 99, 117

30 92 7502 4E0 407 506 E 85, 96

30 92 7503 4E0 407 505 E 85, 96

30 92 7606 4A0 425 021 32, 33, 34, 35, 37

30 92 7611 4D0 425 021 D 57, 81, 93

30 92 7613 8A1 425 021 26, 28, 30, 106, 108

30 92 7638 6Q0 411 314 P 41

30 92 7640 6Q0 411 314 Q 39

30 92 7642 6Q0 411 314 R 39

30 92 7726 N 034 790 8 S1 83, 93

30 92 7864 8E0 505 465 D 707, 708

30 92 7865 1J0 505 466 B 699, 714

30 92 7866 1J0 505 466 C 699, 714

30 92 7867 4E0 411 317 E 85, 97

30 92 8098 1J0 422 810 A 43, 47

30 92 8212 4F0 505 465 P 708

30 92 8582 4F0 407 183 E 67, 71, 85

30 92 8621 8N0 407 182 A 49, 55, 121

30 92 9346 4F0 407 183 C 71

30 92 9450 4E0 407 182 C 85, 97

30 92 9459 1K0 505 465 AA 717

30 92 9461 1K0 505 465 AA S1 698, 701, 713, 717

30 92 9620 8Z0 419 803 A 40

30 92 9621 8Z0 419 804 A 40

30 92 9682 1K0 505 203 A 39, 701, 713, 717

30 92 9689 1K0 505 279 A 39, 701, 713, 717

30 92 9767 8Z0 407 182 C 41

30 92 9839 8Z0 407 183 A 41

30 92 9938 1K0 505 553 A 698, 701, 702, 713, 
717

30 92 9940 8E0 505 185 C 707

30 92 9944 8K0 407 182 B 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

30 93 0218 8K0 407 183 A 75, 79, 117

30 93 0494 8E0 501 541 S 704

30 93 0509 3C0 407 365 B 55

30 93 0510 3C0 407 366 B 55

30 93 0654 4E0 419 821 A 96

30 93 0687 8E0 505 203 D 704, 708

          



1008 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

30 93 6602 8K0 407 509 N 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

30 93 6603 8K0 407 510 N 75, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

30 93 6630 1J0 411 305 B S1 51

30 93 6735 1K0 407 365 C S1 55, 113

30 93 6736 1K0 407 366 C S1 55, 113

30 93 6800 8E0 422 821 C S1 61, 65, 69

30 93 6873 8K0 411 317 B 73

30 93 6910 7L0 422 818 D 119

30 93 6911 7L0 422 817 D 119

30 93 6938 8K0 422 831 S1 75, 77, 99, 115

30 93 6955 4Z7 407 151 G S1 83

30 93 6989 8K0 505 465 G S1 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

30 93 7069 6Q0 411 314 Q S1 39

30 93 7077 6Q0 411 314 P S1 41

30 93 7079 8Z0 411 314 B S1 41

30 93 7089 6Q0 411 314 R S2 39

30 93 7139 1J0 411 314 AC S1 51, 121

30 93 7178 8E0 407 506 A S1 57, 61, 69, 81

30 93 7179 8E0 407 505 A S2 57, 61, 69, 81

30 93 7182 1K0 407 152 AC S1 54, 55

30 93 7183 1K0 407 151 AC S1 54, 55

30 93 7203 7L0 422 810 D 119

30 93 7205 7L0 422 803 D 119

30 93 7206 7L0 422 804 D 119

30 93 7276 8K0 411 317 B S1 73

30 93 7331 4E0 419 811 E 96

30 93 7332 4E0 419 801 E S2 96

30 93 7338 4E0 419 811 E S1 96

30 93 7340 8K0 407 689 G S1 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

30 93 7436 4G0 423 810 A 87, 89, 91, 99, 115

30 93 7591 1K0 423 811 K S1 113

30 93 7592 1K0 423 812 K S1 113

30 93 7657 6Q0 411 314 P S2 41

30 93 7659 6Q0 411 314 R S4 39

30 93 7660 6Q0 411 314 Q S2 39

30 93 7692 8J0 423 812 S1 123

30 93 7693 8J0 423 811 S1 123

30 93 2625 1K0 511 327 AS 705, 711, 713

30 93 2627 1K0 423 810 A S1 52, 53

30 93 2628 1K0 423 810 A S2 52, 53

30 93 2852 4D0 419 831 D S1 93

30 93 2854 8E0 419 831 A 61, 65, 69

30 93 2855 8E0 419 831 B 61, 65, 69

30 93 2956 1K0 501 529 F 701, 713, 717

30 93 2957 1K0 501 530 C 701, 713, 717

30 93 3363 8E0 407 694 E S1 59, 83

30 93 3364 8E0 407 693 E S1 59, 83

30 93 3365 8E0 407 694 AG S1 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

30 93 3366 8E0 407 693 AG S1 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

30 93 3367 8E0 407 509 A S1 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

30 93 3368 8E0 407 510 A S1 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

30 93 3370 8E0 407 151 R S1 63, 67, 71

30 93 3477 4F0 501 529 E 708

30 93 3592 8D0 419 831 K S1 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

30 93 3593 4D0 419 831 E S1 57, 81, 93

30 93 3594 8D0 419 831 J S1 57

30 93 3725 7L0 407 183 A 119, 715

30 93 4520 4F0 407 693 J 85

30 93 4521 4F0 407 694 J 85

30 93 4575 8A0 505 172 B 703

30 93 4821 8K0 407 694 N S1 75, 79, 117

30 93 4822 8K0 407 693 N S1 75, 79, 117

30 93 4884 1K0 505 311 AB 698, 701, 713, 717

30 93 6047 1K0 501 529 J 698, 701, 717

30 93 6049 8K0 407 151 D 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 93 6051 6R0 407 365 A 39

30 93 6052 6R0 407 366 A 39

30 93 6054 8K0 407 152 D 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 93 6506 8K0 422 817 B S1 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

30 93 6507 8K0 422 818 B S1 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115

30 93 6546 4H0 422 810 A S5 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

30 93 6547 4H0 422 810 A S6 73, 77, 87, 89, 91, 
115, 123

30 93 6580 4H0 407 515 B 87, 89, 91, 99

30 93 6597 8K0 407 506 N 75, 77, 89, 115

30 93 6598 8K0 407 505 N 75, 77, 89, 115

          



1009Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

30 93 9644 8Z0 407 151 J S1 41

30 93 9645 8Z0 407 152 J S1 41

30 93 9648 1K0 511 327 AR S1 701

30 93 9649 1K0 511 327 AS S1 705, 711, 713

30 93 9650 1K0 511 327 AQ S1 701

30 93 9754 KIT 11 67, 71

30 93 9758 KIT 12 67, 71

30 93 9817 8E0 511 327 A 704, 704, 704

30 93 9896 4M0 411 317 S1 73, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99, 117

30 93 9940 6R0 423 811 A S1 39

30 93 9941 6R0 423 812 A S1 39

30 93 9951 4F0 422 821 D S1 85

30 93 9985 4E0 501 529 G S1 710, 710, 710

30 94 0103 1K0 407 151 AC S2 55

30 94 0104 1K0 407 152 AC S2 55

30 94 0114 4B3 407 151 K S1 59, 83, 95

30 94 0165 7L0 412 333 A 118, 118, 119

30 94 0262 4F0 407 694 H S1 85

30 94 0263 4F0 407 693 H S1 85

30 94 0397 4F0 407 151 A S1 85

30 94 0403 7L0 407 021 B S2 119

30 94 0412 8K0 407 152 D S1 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 94 0413 8K0 407 151 D S1 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 94 0431 1K0 501 529 J S1 698, 701, 717

30 94 0438 1K0 501 529 H S1 701, 713, 717

30 94 0438 1K0 501 530 C S1 701, 713, 717

30 94 0439 1K0 501 529 F S1 701, 713, 717

30 94 0536 8J0 407 365 S1 123, 124

30 94 0537 8J0 407 366 S1 123, 124

30 94 0539 8J0 407 365 122, 123, 124, 124

30 94 0540 8J0 407 366 122, 123, 124, 124

30 94 0668 5Q0 407 365 A S1 52

30 94 0669 5Q0 407 366 A S1 52

30 94 0743 8E0 407 510 P S1 65, 69, 93

30 94 0744 8E0 407 509 P S1 65, 69, 93

30 94 0745 8E0 407 505 P S1 65, 69, 93

30 94 0746 8E0 407 506 P S1 65, 69, 93

30 94 0930 4G0 407 689 C 74, 74, 75, 78, 78, 
79, 86, 86, 87, 90, 
90, 91, 116, 116, 
117

30 94 0992 4H0 422 818 A 99

30 93 7764 1J0 422 831 B S1 43, 47

30 93 8180 1K0 407 152 BC S1 55, 123

30 93 8181 1K0 407 151 BC S1 55, 123

30 93 8300 4H0 411 317 A S1 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
99

30 93 8403 5Q0 407 183 E 52

30 93 8404 5Q0 407 182 52, 124

30 93 8540 8K0 411 317 D S1 75, 79, 87, 89, 91, 
117

30 93 8547 8K0 407 183 D 75, 79, 117

30 93 8621 6Q0 423 831 D 39, 40

30 93 8622 6Q0 423 831 D S1 39, 40

30 93 8659 1K0 407 183 G 113

30 93 8769 8D0 511 327 C 699, 714

30 93 8774 8E0 501 529 P 704

30 93 8785 8Z0 423 810 F 39, 40, 41

30 93 8811 7L0 407 182 E 119

30 93 8839 7L0 407 021 B S1 118, 118, 119

30 93 8845 1K0 505 223 K 698, 701, 717

30 93 8846 1K0 505 224 K 698, 701, 717

30 93 8854 4B0 419 810 M 57, 81, 93

30 93 8947 8Z0 419 811 A 40

30 93 8948 8Z0 419 812 A 40

30 93 9081 8K0 501 529 N 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

30 93 9082 8K0 501 530 N 705, 706, 709, 711, 
714

30 93 9094 7L0 505 323 A 715

30 93 9191 4G0 407 183 A 89, 91

30 93 9230 3C0 199 231 E S1 113

30 93 9353 8K0 505 323 F 705, 709, 711, 714

30 93 9354 8K0 505 324 F 705, 709, 711, 714

30 93 9355 8R0 407 515 75, 77, 115

30 93 9394 4E0 505 548 M 97, 710

30 93 9395 4E0 505 547 M 97, 710

30 93 9535 8D0 505 465 703

30 93 9536 8D0 505 466 703

30 93 9557 6R0 407 151 F 39

30 93 9558 6R0 407 152 F 39

30 93 9564 4H0 422 810 A S1 123

30 93 9565 4H0 422 810 A S2 123

30 93 9606 8N0 422 831 S1 47, 121

30 93 9606 13278357 211, 218
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30 94 5860 5Q0 505 543 B 698, 719

30 94 5861 7L8 501 529 A 715

30 94 5866 7L0 501 537 B 715

30 94 5958 4B3 407 151 D 81

30 94 6299 6C0 423 810 C 39

30 94 6418 8K0 407 151 D S2 75, 117

30 94 6421 7L0 505 397 715

30 94 6422 7L0 505 398 715

30 94 9419 8K0 407 151 D S3 75, 117

32 60 0003 8E0 407 181 C 63, 67, 71

32 61 0001 4A0 407 181 A 35, 36

32 61 0002 811 411 327 A 19, 21, 25, 27, 101, 
103

32 61 0004 823 411 327 B 19, 21, 101

32 61 0005 8D0 411 318 D 59, 83

32 61 0006 8D0 411 317 D 59, 83

32 69 0001 431 407 183 A 32, 33, 34, 37

32 69 0002 431 407 181 F 32, 33, 34, 37

32 69 0003 4D0 407 181 H 59, 83, 95

32 69 0005 4A0 407 183 D 35, 36

32 69 0007 811 407 181 A 19, 21, 25, 101, 103

32 69 0008 857 407 181 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
29, 31, 101, 103, 
105, 107, 109, 110, 
111, 694, 695

32 69 0009 1J0 407 181 45, 49, 121

32 71 0002 811 419 812 17, 18, 20, 22

32 71 0003 811 419 812 A 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

32 71 0006 443 419 812 D 33, 34, 35, 37

32 71 0007 443 419 811 D 33, 34, 35, 37

32 71 0008 4A0 419 812 A 35

32 71 0009 4A0 419 811 A 35

32 71 0010 1J0 422 812 A 43, 47

32 71 0011 1J0 422 811 A 43, 47

32 71 0013 4F0 419 811 E 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

32 72 0007 811 419 802 J 18, 20, 22, 100, 102, 
104

32 72 0008 811 419 801 E 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 100, 102, 
104, 106, 108, 110

30 94 0993 4H0 422 817 A 99

30 94 0995 4H0 422 810 A S4 99

30 94 0996 4H0 422 810 A S3 99

30 94 3464 6R0 423 804 D 39

30 94 3465 6R0 423 803 D 39

30 94 3733 5Q0 505 171 698, 719

30 94 3741 8K0 407 693 T S1 75, 79

30 94 3742 8K0 407 694 T S1 75, 79

30 94 3788 3C0 199 231 F 113

30 94 3795 4G0 423 810 A S2 87, 89, 91, 115

30 94 3796 4G0 423 810 A S1 87, 89, 91, 115

30 94 4205 8J0 407 151 D 123

30 94 4217 8J0 407 151 D S1 123

30 94 4218 8J0 407 151 D S2 123

30 94 4226 1S0 423 812 A 39

30 94 4227 1S0 423 811 A 39

30 94 4270 8K0 407 151 F 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 94 4271 8K0 407 152 F 75, 79, 87, 91, 117

30 94 4341 1J0 422 803 H S1 43, 47

30 94 4342 1J0 422 804 H S1 43, 47

30 94 4346 1J0 422 804 A S1 43, 47

30 94 4347 1J0 422 803 A S1 43, 47

30 94 4378 8N0 407 151 D 49, 121

30 94 4379 8N0 407 152 D 49, 121

30 94 4452 8N0 407 151 D S1 49, 120, 121

30 94 4453 8N0 407 152 D S1 49, 120, 121

30 94 4600 4D0 501 529 H 710, 710, 710

30 94 4764 7L0 407 182 G 118, 118, 119

30 94 5306 1K0 411 303 BK S1 54, 55

30 94 5307 1K0 411 303 BK S2 55

30 94 5321 4D0 407 516 C 92, 92, 93

30 94 5377 7L8 407 021 118, 118, 119

30 94 5380 7L8 407 021 S1 118, 119

30 94 5478 4G0 423 832 A 89, 91, 99, 115

30 94 5479 4G0 423 831 89, 91, 99, 115

30 94 5480 4G0 423 832 A S1 89, 91, 99, 115

30 94 5481 4G0 423 831 S1 89, 91, 99, 115

30 94 5527 7L8 407 151 K S1 119

30 94 5528 7L8 407 152 K S1 119

30 94 5551 8K0 407 515 S1 75, 79

30 94 5760 1K0 423 810 A S4 52, 53

30 94 5761 1K0 423 810 A S3 52, 53

30 94 5859 5Q0 501 129 B 698, 719

          



1011Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

32 78 0003 855 407 365 A 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

32 78 0004 855 407 366 A 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105

32 78 0006 893 407 366 F 25, 27, 107

32 78 0007 893 407 365 F 25, 27, 107

32 78 0008 855 407 365 25, 101

32 78 0009 855 407 366 25, 101

32 78 0010 893 407 365 A 25

32 78 0011 893 407 366 A 25

32 78 0012 893 407 365 E 27

32 78 0013 893 407 366 E 27

32 78 0015 8A0 407 365 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

32 78 0016 8A0 407 366 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

32 78 0019 1J0 407 366 H 45, 49

32 78 0020 1J0 407 365 H 45, 49

32 78 0022 8A0 407 175 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

32 78 0023 811 407 175 A 17, 19, 21, 25, 101, 
103

32 78 0024 857 407 175 21, 23, 25, 27, 101, 
103, 105, 107

32 79 0009 4A0 505 389 697, 718

32 79 0011 4D0 411 317 J 59

32 79 0012 8D0 501 530 703, 704

32 79 0014 4E0 505 548 L 710

32 79 0015 4E0 505 547 L 710

32 79 0016 4D0 505 465 D 710

32 80 0051 431 419 831 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

32 92 1126 N 104 253 01 S1 59

32 92 1196 8E0 407 693 AG 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

32 92 1198 8E0 407 694 AG 59, 63, 71, 83, 95

32 92 2794 1J0 411 314 P 51, 121

32 92 2804 1J0 411 314 R 45, 51

32 92 2988 7 201 717 386, 783, 784

32 92 3046 4D0 411 327 J 63, 67, 71, 85, 99

32 92 3250 4A1 498 020 36, 37

32 92 3356 1K0 511 327 AP 701, 717

32 92 3358 1K0 511 327 AR 701

32 92 3366 1J0 411 336 D 45, 51, 55, 121

32 92 3566 8E0 505 172 B 707

32 72 0009 893 419 802 24, 26, 28, 30, 106, 
108, 110

32 72 0016 443 419 801 E 33, 34

32 72 0017 443 419 802 E 33, 34

32 72 0018 4A0 419 801 A 36

32 72 0019 4A0 419 802 A 36, 81

32 72 0020 1J0 422 804 A 43, 47

32 72 0021 1J0 422 803 A 43, 47

32 72 0022 4B0 419 801 M 57, 81, 93

32 72 0023 8E0 411 317 63, 67, 71

32 72 0024 8E0 411 318 63, 67, 71

32 72 0025 8E0 411 317 S1 63, 67, 71

32 72 0026 8E0 411 318 S1 63, 67, 71

32 72 0027 8E0 419 801 B 61, 69

32 73 0002 437 407 151 A 33, 34

32 73 0003 437 407 152 A 33, 34

32 73 0005 893 407 147 G 19, 21, 25, 101, 103

32 73 0006 893 407 148 C 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 
101, 103, 105, 107, 
111

32 73 0009 895 407 148 A 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

32 73 0010 895 407 147 A 29, 31, 107, 109, 
110

32 73 0013 861 407 151 B 17

32 73 0014 4A0 407 151 35, 36

32 73 0015 4A0 407 152 35, 36

32 73 0016 1J0 407 151 C 45, 49

32 73 0017 4D0 407 151 P 59, 83, 95

32 73 0018 8E0 407 694 E 59, 83

32 73 0019 8E0 407 693 E 59, 83

32 73 0020 8E0 407 506 A 57, 61, 69, 81

32 73 0021 8E0 407 505 A 57, 61, 69, 81

32 73 0022 4D0 407 510 K 57

32 73 0023 4D0 407 509 K 57

32 73 0026 4D0 407 505 H 93

32 73 0032 8E0 407 509 A 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

32 73 0033 8E0 407 510 A 57, 61, 69, 81, 93

32 73 0034 8E0 407 151 R 63, 67, 71

32 75 0001 8D0 498 998 59, 81

32 78 0001 823 407 365 C 17

32 78 0002 823 407 365 E 17, 19, 21, 101, 103

          



1012 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

32 93 6060 8K0 407 509 B 75, 77, 115

32 93 6061 8K0 407 510 B 75, 77, 115

32 93 9076 4F0 498 811 S1 61, 69

32 93 9077 4F0 498 811 A S1 61, 65, 69

40 60 0013 90235040 212, 215, 216

40 60 0013 90235040 288, 292, 294

40 60 0015 96335966 288, 292, 294

40 61 0004 02875013 S1 288, 292, 294

40 61 0008 02875013 288, 292, 294, 294, 
294, 294, 294

40 71 0006 26001806 288, 292, 294

40 71 0007 26001807 288, 292, 294

40 72 0006 07848282 288, 292, 294

40 72 0007 07848281 288, 292, 294

40 73 0005 96218398 288, 292, 294

40 73 0006 96218397 288, 292, 294

40 76 0001 07846696 288, 292, 294

40 78 0002 94788122 288, 292, 294

40 92 2379 51803183 309

40 92 3001 51748653 309

40 92 3002 51748652 309

40 92 3003 71740107 309

40 92 6152 77363713 309

40 92 6153 77363712 309

40 92 7775 71740112 771

40 92 8359 51861102 SK 319

40 92 8420 51895366 SK1 11

40 92 8420 51895366 SK1 317, 319, 321, 333

40 92 8475 55703232 11

40 92 8475 55703232 317, 319, 321, 333

40 93 1067 71740113 771

40 93 4213 51783009 S1 771

40 93 4940 51755681 771

40 93 4959 13219141 211, 218, 220

40 93 6112 51755681 S1 771

40 93 9362 13219090 211

40 94 0591 1K0 505 543 A 701, 713, 717

40 94 3718 13334021 211, 220

40 94 3719 13334022 211, 220

40 94 3720 13334023 211, 220

40 94 4446 13278358 211, 211, 211

40 94 4447 13278358 S1 211, 211, 211

32 92 3568 8E0 505 172 A 707, 708

32 92 3604 1K0 511 439 E 701, 705, 706, 711, 
713, 717

32 92 3606 1K0 511 327 AP S1 701, 717

32 92 4122 1K0 411 315 R 55, 113, 123

32 92 4800 8E0 498 998 63, 71

32 92 4802 8E0 498 998 S1 63, 71

32 92 4804 KIT 07 63, 71

32 92 4808 KIT 08 63, 71

32 92 4832 KIT 09 83

32 92 4834 KIT 10 83

32 92 4863 1 361 653 S1 386

32 92 4900 4B3 498 998 83

32 92 4902 4B3 498 998 S1 83

32 92 6045 1K0 423 810 A 52, 53, 113

32 92 6082 1K0 407 365 C 55, 113

32 92 6083 1K0 407 366 C 55, 113

32 92 6096 1K0 423 811 J 52, 53

32 92 6097 1K0 423 812 J 52, 53

32 92 6098 8Z0 423 803 F 40

32 92 6151 8E0 422 821 C 61, 65, 69

32 92 6344 1J0 411 314 S 45, 51, 121

32 92 6600 8D0 498 998 B 59, 83

32 92 9690 1K0 505 171 C 701, 713, 717

32 92 9706 893 411 327 E 29, 31

32 93 0696 8D0 407 515 C 65, 69, 81, 85, 92, 
92, 93, 96

32 93 1331 8E0 407 510 P 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

32 93 1332 8E0 407 509 P 57, 61, 65, 69, 81, 
93

32 93 1496 4F0 422 821 D 85

32 93 2541 1K0 199 232 J S1 55

32 93 2542 1K0 199 231 J S1 55

32 93 3548 8K0 411 317 E 73, 79

32 93 3576 8Z0 411 315 C 41, 41, 41

32 93 3598 4E0 505 203 A 710

32 93 3971 1K0 199 231 N 55

32 93 3972 1K0 199 232 N 55

32 93 3973 8J0 407 183 55

32 93 4839 8J0 199 231 123, 123, 123

32 93 6058 8K0 407 505 B 75, 77, 115

32 93 6059 8K0 407 506 B 75, 77, 115
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50 71 0025 5 021 440 422

50 71 0026 5 021 441 422

50 71 0028 1 234 258 386

50 71 0029 1 234 259 386

50 71 0030 1 097 323 348, 400

50 71 0031 1 047 145 426, 427, 428

50 71 0032 1 015 547 352, 408

50 71 0033 5 021 423 422

50 71 0034 5 021 424 422

50 71 0035 1 032 567 360

50 71 0036 1 097 316 348, 400

50 71 0037 1 034 417 392

50 71 0038 1 107 015 371

50 71 0039 5 030 221 414

50 71 0040 1 107 013 371

50 71 0041 1 020 175 362, 365, 411

50 71 0041 1E01-32-280A 529

50 71 0042 1 020 174 362, 365, 411

50 71 0042 1E00-32-280A 529

50 71 0043 6 172 648 424, 425

50 71 0044 6 589 457 425

50 71 0045 6 589 456 425

50 71 0046 5 030 222 414

50 72 0010 1 233 552 386

50 72 0011 1 233 553 386

50 72 0016 6 185 338 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 416, 418

50 72 0017 6 197 238 352, 408

50 72 0018 6 869 951 426, 427, 428

50 72 0019 6 185 334 349, 350, 405, 406

50 72 0020 7 294 415 398

50 72 0021 7 294 416 398

50 72 0023 1 024 130 352, 408

50 72 0024 1 020 496 S1 386

50 72 0025 1 044 014 362, 365, 411

50 72 0025 1E00-32-240 529

50 72 0026 6 185 335 417

50 72 0029 6 156 463 423

50 72 0030 7 038 517 356, 360

50 72 0031 4 048 739 356, 358, 360, 392

50 72 0034 1 029 836 414

50 72 0035 1 085 520 371, 420, 431

50 72 0036 3 707 333 371, 420, 431

50 60 0001 1 035 929 353, 357, 359, 361, 
393, 409

50 60 0002 1 000 445 353, 357, 359, 361, 
391, 393, 409

50 60 0003 1 656 752 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 415, 416, 417, 
418

50 60 0004 6 870 549 399

50 60 0005 6 790 115 399, 401

50 60 0006 1 652 910 349, 351, 405, 407

50 60 0007 1 619 120 351, 355, 415, 416, 
417, 418

50 60 0008 1 074 282 399, 401

50 60 0009 6 192 705 354, 389, 390, 412, 
413, 416, 417, 418

50 60 0010 6 517 356 426, 427, 428

50 60 0011 1 063 372 363, 365, 411

50 60 0011 1E01-34-153A 529

50 60 0012 1 055 191 363, 365, 411

50 60 0012 1E00-34-153A 529

50 60 0013 6 087 890 349, 405, 407

50 60 0014 6 608 818 423, 426, 427, 428

50 60 0015 1 141 294 401

50 60 0016 1 141 293 401

50 60 0017 1 063 987 393

50 61 0001 1 634 900 351, 407

50 61 0002 1 634 901 351, 407

50 71 0001 5 021 413 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

50 71 0002 5 021 414 354, 390, 413, 415, 
416, 417, 418

50 71 0003 5 021 415 389, 412

50 71 0007 6 172 639 424

50 71 0008 6 792 901 424

50 71 0010 6 172 643 423, 424

50 71 0011 1 015 546 352, 408

50 71 0013 5 021 446 425

50 71 0014 5 021 447 425

50 71 0015 5 027 452 398

50 71 0016 5 027 451 398

50 71 0022 1 476 246 347, 388

50 71 0023 5 021 410 349, 350, 355, 356, 
358, 405, 406
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50 74 0012 1 652 651 350, 350, 350, 406, 
406, 406

50 78 0002 5 021 429 388

50 78 0004 6 130 560 355

50 78 0006 1 613 139 347

50 78 0008 5 021 430 423

50 78 0009 1 679 390 399, 401

50 78 0010 1 047 853 353, 353, 353, 357, 
357, 357, 409, 409, 
409

50 78 0012 1 055 194 426, 427, 428

50 78 0017 1 047 797 361, 361, 361, 363, 
363, 363, 364, 364, 
365, 391, 391, 391, 
393, 393, 393, 411, 
411, 411

50 78 0019 1 047 852 359, 359, 359

50 78 0020 - 359, 359, 359

50 78 0022 1 679 401 371

50 79 0001 6 158 242 424, 425

50 79 0002 1 130 273 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 371, 393, 
409, 411, 420

50 79 0002 1E01-34-170A 529

50 79 0003 6 960 036 348, 399, 401

50 79 0004 1 361 653 386

50 79 0008 6 150 970 423, 426, 427, 428

50 79 0009 6 150 971 423, 426, 427, 428

50 80 0003 6 127 744 S1 349, 350, 355, 355, 
355, 405, 406

50 80 0004 6 127 744 349, 350, 355, 355, 
355, 405, 406

50 80 0005 6 935 233 S1 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

50 80 0006 1 619 061 S1 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

50 80 0007 1 619 061 389, 390, 412, 413, 
415, 416, 417, 418

50 80 0008 6 160 070 423, 426, 427, 428

50 80 0009 6 160 070 S1 423, 426, 427, 428

50 80 0011 1 011 665 414

50 80 0012 1 011 665 S1 414

50 73 0002 5 021 461 415, 417

50 73 0003 1 637 182 351, 407

50 73 0004 1 637 184 351, 407

50 73 0005 5 021 464 389, 412

50 73 0006 5 021 465 389, 412

50 73 0007 1 111 411 357

50 73 0008 1 111 413 357

50 73 0012 1 070 338 361

50 73 0013 7 152 272 361

50 73 0014 7 152 270 361

50 73 0021 1 058 279 353, 409

50 73 0022 1 058 280 353, 409

50 73 0023 1 012 632 386

50 73 0024 1 007 602 386

50 73 0025 5 021 458 351, 407

50 73 0026 5 021 459 351, 407

50 73 0030 1 043 158 399, 401

50 73 0037 1 710 796 363, 411

50 73 0037 1E01-34-350F 529

50 73 0038 1 054 987 359

50 73 0039 1 710 795 363

50 73 0039 1E00-34-350F 529

50 73 0040 1 330 237 365

50 73 0041 1 043 159 399, 401

50 73 0042 1 070 337 361

50 73 0049 1 710 792 363, 411

50 73 0049 1E01-34-300F 529

50 73 0050 1 710 791 363

50 73 0050 1E00-34-300F 529

50 73 0051 1 330 236 365

50 73 0052 1 054 986 359

50 73 0057 5 021 460 415, 417

50 73 0058 6 087 888 349, 405

50 73 0060 6 087 889 349, 405

50 73 0065 1 344 966 371

50 73 0066 1 344 968 371

50 73 0069 1 063 988 393

50 74 0002 1 659 374 356, 356, 356, 358, 
358, 358, 360, 360, 
360

50 74 0004 6 185 336 415, 417

50 74 0005 6 180 350 352, 408
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50 92 1353 6 869 950 S1 423, 426, 427, 428

50 92 1674 1 522 081 403

50 92 1674 C2S 39661 478, 479

50 92 1675 1 522 130 403

50 92 1675 C2S 39662 478, 479

50 92 1681 1 706 971 367, 385

50 92 1681 DD32-34-350 523

50 92 1682 1 706 970 367, 385

50 92 1682 DD32-34-300 523

50 92 1733 1 102 950 401

50 92 1750 3 736 028 S1 429, 429

50 92 1781 1 679 382 366, 366, 367, 384, 
384, 385

50 92 1849 1 138 313 402

50 92 1855 1 128 725 348, 399, 401, 414

50 92 1959 6 182 818 354, 389, 412, 416, 
417

50 92 1999 1 451 914 420, 429, 430, 431

50 92 2136 1 311 416 S1 403

50 92 2136 C2S3 9661 S1 478, 479

50 92 2137 1 311 416 S2 403

50 92 2137 C2S3 9661 S2 478, 479

50 92 2138 1 212 807 S1 367, 385

50 92 2139 1 212 807 S2 367, 385

50 92 2140 1 679 376 403

50 92 2140 C2S3 9661 S3 478, 479

50 92 2153 4 540 787 429, 430

50 92 2155 4 131 788 429, 430

50 92 2406 1 138 275 429, 430

50 92 2408 1 851 900 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 382, 383, 395, 
396

50 92 2408 BP4K-34-170D 524, 526

50 92 2469 1 370 709 429, 430

50 92 2470 1 370 710 429, 430

50 92 2767 4 472 940 367, 385

50 92 2767 DE90-32-240 523

50 92 2861 1 735 890 429, 430

50 92 2862 1 553 246 429, 430

50 92 2925 4 330 628 367, 385

50 92 3047 1 329 730 777, 778, 781

50 92 3047 BP4K-28-C10B 817, 818

50 92 3051 7 014 210 786

50 80 0013 1 661 562 356, 358, 360

50 80 0014 1 661 562 S1 356, 358, 360

50 80 0015 4 775 683 348, 398, 400, 402

50 80 0016 4 119 193 S1 348, 398, 400, 402

50 91 8495 1 061 570 371

50 91 8497 1 067 918 371

50 91 8539 7 257 202 356, 360, 392

50 91 8876 7 102 392 353, 357, 359, 361, 
363, 365, 409, 411, 
776

50 91 8876 1E00-34-156 529

50 91 9279 1 209 035 371

50 91 9299 1 106 269 348, 399, 401

50 91 9449 1 003 609 363, 365, 393

50 91 9451 6 150 977 423

50 91 9452 1 073 217 371

50 91 9453 7 200 957 386

50 91 9651 1 219 697 403

50 91 9651 C2S 39552 478, 479

50 91 9721 1 217 036 414

50 91 9825 1 127 646 403

50 91 9825 C2S 3248 478, 479

50 91 9830 1 487 402 777, 777, 777, 781, 
781, 781

50 91 9857 1 206 474 787

50 91 9858 1 118 921 787

50 91 9859 1 118 920 787

50 91 9873 1 202 549 367, 385

50 91 9873 DE90-32-290 523

50 91 9874 1 202 548 367, 385

50 91 9874 DE90-32-280 523

50 91 9875 3 903 147 400

50 91 9877 3 903 149 400

50 91 9879 4 111 327 402

50 91 9980 1 448 621 393

50 91 9981 1 448 622 393

50 92 1017 1 130 452 787

50 92 1019 1 127 648 787

50 92 1021 1 761 200 367, 385

50 92 1021 DD32-34-170 523

50 92 1257 4 045 250 362, 371, 392, 411

50 92 1259 4 045 250 S1 362, 371, 392, 411

50 92 1352 6 869 950 423, 426, 427, 428
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50 93 0000 1 061 668 S1 777, 778, 779, 781, 
782

50 93 0004 1 329 730 S1 777, 778, 781

50 93 0299 4 041 489 429

50 93 0380 1 679 388 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

50 93 0723 1 433 274 387, 404, 419

50 93 0723 LR 002610 511

50 93 0724 1 433 273 387, 404, 419

50 93 0724 LR 002609 511

50 93 0830 1 425 853 784, 788, 789

50 93 1845 1 570 285 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

50 93 1846 1 570 284 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

50 93 2019 1 545 457 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432

50 93 2019 D651-32-240 523

50 93 2091 1 502 087 S1 395, 395

50 93 2092 1 502 086 S1 395, 395

50 93 2163 1 507 181 S1 387, 404, 419

50 93 2418 B32H-34-250E S3 524, 526

50 93 2418 1 883 046 S1 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

50 93 2418 B32H-34-250E S4 524, 526

50 93 2582 1 064 128 777

50 93 3095 1 043 158 S1 399, 401

50 93 3096 1 043 159 S1 399, 401

50 93 3097 1 448 622 S1 393

50 93 3098 1 448 621 S1 393

50 93 3099 1 063 988 S1 393

50 93 3100 1 063 987 S1 393

50 93 3101 1 070 338 S1 361

50 93 3102 1 070 337 S1 361

50 93 3103 1 111 413 S1 357

50 93 3104 1 111 411 S1 357

50 93 3115 1 058 280 S1 353, 409

50 93 3116 1 058 279 S1 353, 409

50 93 3820 1 009 751 S1 363, 363, 364, 365, 
411, 411

50 93 3881 1 330 239 S1 363, 411

50 93 3882 1 330 238 S1 363, 411

50 93 3883 1 071 701 S1 363

50 92 3053 1 054 209 776, 786

50 92 3125 1 073 249 777

50 92 3133 6 521 812 427, 428

50 92 3135 6 521 811 427, 428

50 92 3257 1 332 453 420, 431

50 92 3259 1 332 463 790

50 92 4211 1 061 668 777, 778, 779, 781, 
782

50 92 4211 BP4K-28-500C 817, 818

50 92 4219 1 307 891 403

50 92 4220 1 124 418 787

50 92 4223 1 119 588 787

50 92 4225 1 152 852 367, 385

50 92 4225 DD32-34-156 523

50 92 4377 6 867 577 776, 786

50 92 4387 6 203 229 S1 399, 399, 401, 401

50 92 4393 6 203 229 S2 357, 357, 361, 361, 
393, 393

50 92 4916 7 144 204 786

50 92 4918 7 144 202 776, 786

50 92 7299 1 734 686 778, 779, 781, 782

50 92 7299 BP4K-28-170D 817, 817, 817, 818

50 92 7355 1 125 699 348, 399, 401, 414

50 92 7400 1 128 725 S1 348, 348, 399, 399, 
401, 401, 414, 414

50 92 7524 1 495 685 429, 430

50 92 7897 1 377 849 387, 404, 419

50 92 7912 1 477 858 S2 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

50 92 7912 B32H-34-250E S2 524, 526

50 92 8095 1 477 860 373, 375, 379, 381

50 92 8096 1 477 858 373, 375, 379, 381

50 92 8541 1 377 655 373, 375, 383

50 92 8542 1 510 270 379, 381, 395

50 92 9223 1 730 934 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

50 92 9224 1 730 933 373, 375, 377, 379, 
381, 383

50 92 9651 1 355 050 420, 431

50 92 9652 1 355 048 420, 431

50 92 9992 1 225 490 S1 391

50 92 9993 1 094 226 391

50 92 9994 1 225 488 391

          



1017Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

50 93 7762 1 596 574 S3 387, 404, 419

50 93 8543 1 737 309 S3 368, 369

50 93 8666 1 064 128 S2 777

50 93 8814 1 780 104 377, 382, 396, 432

50 93 8958 4 419 559 420, 431

50 93 8961 4 041 490 429, 790

50 93 8978 1 305 960 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383, 395

50 93 8991 6 829 045 776, 786

50 93 8992 6 829 046 776, 786

50 93 8992 93BB5K792AB 776, 786

50 93 9207 1 865 033 784, 788

50 93 9208 1 865 034 784, 788

50 93 9835 1 783 320 785

50 94 0503 1 754 076 377

50 94 0514 1 763 991 SK 421, 422

50 94 0623 1 477 860 S4 373, 379

50 94 0624 1 477 858 S4 373, 379

50 94 0625 1 570 285 S1 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

50 94 0626 1 570 284 S1 373, 375, 379, 381, 
383

50 94 0833 1 545 339 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432

50 94 0834 1 545 338 347, 368, 369, 421, 
432

50 94 0881 1 826 505 377, 382, 396, 432

50 94 0882 1 826 501 377, 382, 396, 432

50 94 3403 1 566 810 S2 784, 788, 789

50 94 3406 1 426 770 S1 784, 788, 789

50 94 3460 4 531 299 790

50 94 3525 1 780 104 S1 377, 382, 396, 432

50 94 3526 1 780 104 S2 377, 382, 396, 432

50 94 4308 1 348 231 373, 373, 373, 375, 
375, 375

50 94 4308 BP4K-34-156B 524, 525, 526

50 94 4499 1 345 913 778, 778, 778, 779, 
779, 779, 780, 780, 
780

50 94 4528 1 719 542 778, 778, 779, 779, 
781, 781, 782, 782, 
783, 783

50 94 5999 1 457 609 784, 788, 789

50 93 3884 1 071 683 S1 363

50 93 3885 1 071 702 S1 365

50 93 3886 1 071 690 S1 365

50 93 4249 1 061 670 S1 777, 777, 778, 778

50 93 4250 1 061 670 S2 777, 778

50 93 4384 1 596 574 387, 404, 419

50 93 4583 1 507 182 387, 404, 419

50 93 4584 1 507 181 387, 404, 419

50 93 4728 4 381 840 420, 431

50 93 4747 1 528 314 368

50 93 4901 1 541 488 395

50 93 4902 1 541 485 395

50 93 6515 4 602 026 429, 430

50 93 6517 4 602 027 429, 430

50 93 6519 1 334 215 377, 379, 381, 382, 
395

50 93 6685 1 072 446 S1 786

50 93 6704 1 417 351 430

50 93 6733 1 426 770 784, 788, 789

50 93 6767 1 723 324 395

50 93 6768 1 723 323 395

50 93 6881 1 712 697 368, 369

50 93 6881 8V513051BG 368, 369

50 93 6882 1 737 309 368, 369

50 93 6962 1 507 182 S2 387, 404, 419

50 93 6962 LR007205 S2 511

50 93 6963 1 507 182 S1 387, 404, 419

50 93 6963 LR007206 S1 511

50 93 6964 1 507 181 S3 387, 404, 419

50 93 6964 LR007205 S3 511

50 93 7000 1 064 128 S1 777

50 93 7017 1 737 309 S1 368, 369

50 93 7018 1 737 309 S2 368, 369

50 93 7163 4 709 303 790

50 93 7261 1 814 315 S1 780, 783

50 93 7686 4 111 327 S1 402

50 93 7715 4 472 940 S1 367, 385

50 93 7716 4 472 940 S2 367, 385

50 93 7729 1 377 655 S1 373, 375, 383

50 93 7730 1 377 655 S2 373, 375, 383

50 93 7741 1 510 270 S1 379, 381

50 93 7742 1 510 270 S2 379, 381

50 93 7761 1 596 574 S2 387, 404, 419

          



1018 Die von uns gelieferten Produkte sind ausschließlich dem bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch zuzuführen. / The products delivered by us are to be put exclusively to the intended use.

60 93 9233 82 01 108 358 SK 283

60 93 9234 82 01 108 358 283

60 94 0253 60 01 550 446 S2 285, 286

60 94 0254 60 01 550 447 S2 285, 286

60 94 0808 40 16 023 08R 283

60 94 3443 82 01 108 339 283

60 94 3444 82 01 108 332 283

60 94 3461 82 01 108 339 S1 283

60 94 3462 82 01 108 332 S1 283

62 60 0003 3523.51 226, 275

62 60 0004 3523.20 259, 276

62 60 0007 3523.50 226, 275

62 60 0008 3523.23 276

62 60 0009 3523.31 276

62 60 0010 3523.43 278

62 60 0011 3523.75 227, 228, 279, 281

62 61 0001 96 158 745 279, 281

62 61 0003 3523.49 259, 276

62 61 0004 5087.61 227, 229, 279, 280, 
281

62 61 0005 5087.32 276

62 61 0006 5094.65 227, 279, 280, 281

62 69 0001 3523.52 226, 275

62 71 0001 3817.50 227, 228, 229, 247, 
259, 276, 279, 280, 
281

62 71 0002 3817.42 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

62 71 0003 3817.41 225, 247, 274, 277, 
278

62 71 0010 3817.11 260

62 71 0010 9750079980 312, 340

62 71 0011 3817.43 277, 278

62 71 0013 3817.44 277, 278

62 72 0029 3812.27 260

62 72 0029 9790002680 312, 340

62 72 0030 3812.C0 227, 228, 279, 281

62 73 0001 3520.51 259, 276

62 73 0002 3521.34 259, 276

62 73 0003 3520.79 226, 275

62 73 0004 3520.78 226, 275

62 73 0026 3520.H5 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

50 94 6000 1 457 609 S2 784, 788, 789

55 71 0012 MR476457 671, 673, 676, 677

55 72 0016 MR244901 671

55 79 0016 MR272116 671

55 91 8129 1 047 798 357, 357, 357

55 91 9399 MR272118 889

55 91 9673 MN133617 671

55 91 9674 MN133618 671

55 92 6862 MB808909 671

55 92 6863 MB808910 671

55 92 6867 MR272118 S1 886, 889

55 93 4293 1 433 372 387, 404, 419

55 93 4371 1 596 574 S1 419

60 92 1015 415 320 01 89 608

60 92 3996 40 16 047 93R 285, 286

60 92 4849 1 679 384 373, 375, 379, 381

60 92 6304 60 40 002 245 285, 286

60 92 6339 77 00 763 538 S1 285, 285, 286, 286

60 92 7446 60 01 547 140 285, 286

60 92 7447 82 00 277 960 284, 285, 286

60 92 7725 60 01 550 441 285, 286

60 92 9623 60 01 550 442 285, 286

60 92 9624 60 01 550 443 285, 286

60 92 9637 54 50 113 62R 285, 286

60 92 9638 54 50 042 69R 285, 286

60 92 9650 60 01 547 607 285, 286

60 93 4308 77 01 468 820 282

60 93 4309 77 01 468 821 282

60 93 4332 60 01 550 442 S1 285, 285, 286, 286

60 93 4333 60 01 550 446 S1 285, 286

60 93 6094 415 460 01 05 608

60 93 6095 415 460 00 05 608

60 93 6387 82 00 839 121 767

60 93 6395 82 00 839 119 767

60 93 6396 82 00 839 124 767

60 93 6435 82 00 841 004 767

60 93 6436 55 11 078 94R 767

60 93 7281 82 01 108 350 SK 283

60 93 7305 82 00 814 411 283, 767

60 93 7621 60 01 550 442 S2 285, 286

60 93 7622 60 01 550 443 S2 285, 286

60 93 7675 54 56 027 88R 283

60 93 7726 54 61 142 37R 283

          



1019Der Einbau darf nur durch geschultes Fachpersonal erfolgen. / The installation may exclusively be performed by trained specialist staff.

62 92 1250 5094.59 226, 275

62 92 1490 3640.73 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

62 92 1611 3523.94 268, 269

62 92 1611 1320755080 SK 313, 314

62 92 1613 3523.93 268, 269

62 92 1613 1320756080 SK 313, 314

62 92 1818 5094.77 227, 229

62 92 1820 5094.66 281

62 92 1850 3523.91 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265

62 92 1914 5094.56 275

62 92 1915 5094.57 226, 275

62 92 1934 3523.53 226, 275

62 92 2100 3520.G9 S1 267, 271

62 92 2100 71737047 S1 334, 343

62 92 2100 71737047 S1 505

62 92 2101 3521.C9 S1 267, 271

62 92 2101 71737047 S1 334, 343

62 92 2101 71737047 S1 505

62 92 2102 3520.G9 S2 267, 271

62 92 2102 71737048 S2 334, 343

62 92 2102 71737048 S2 505

62 92 2115 3812.A6 278

62 92 2384 3521.P3 230, 247, 250, 251

62 92 2385 3520.S2 230, 247, 250, 251

62 92 2715 5094.E0 247

62 92 2846 5087.52 257

62 92 2847 5087.53 257

62 92 3405 3523.83 227, 229, 280

62 92 6645 3520.P6 258

62 92 6645 1346384080 344

62 92 6645 1346384080 499

62 92 6646 3521.K6 258

62 92 6646 1346385080 344

62 92 6646 1346385080 499

62 92 6931 5175.CF 765

62 92 6932 3523.CA 255, 257

62 92 6933 3523.AZ 255, 257

62 92 7014 5178.47 765

62 92 7015 3523.AQ 255, 257

62 92 7424 3812.E7 257

62 92 7427 3812.E2 258

62 73 0027 3521.E5 227, 228, 279, 280, 
281

62 73 0028 3520.54 276

62 73 0029 3521.37 276

62 73 0031 3523.92 230, 247, 249, 250, 
251, 265, 266

62 73 0032 3520.V3 229, 280

62 73 0033 3521.R4 229, 280

62 74 0004 3812.99 278

62 74 0011 3812.A9 277

62 76 0003 5087.49 278

62 78 0001 3640.17 260

62 78 0005 3640.36 226, 275

62 78 0006 3640.21 231

62 78 0009 3640.71 253, 277, 278

62 78 0016 3640.51 227

62 78 0017 3640.42 227, 281

62 79 0001 5087.33 226

62 79 0003 5087.40 275, 277

62 79 0021 5087.74 235, 237, 239, 240, 
241, 244, 263

62 80 0001 4066.20 228, 259, 281

62 80 0002 4066.22 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281

62 80 0003 4066.43 227, 229, 279, 280, 
281

62 80 0004 4066.30 277

62 80 0005 4066.41 267, 271

62 80 0005 9404066418 334, 343

62 80 0005 9404066418 505

62 91 9009 3520.H5 S1 227, 228, 279, 281

62 91 9225 5087.60 253, 277

62 91 9397 5087.78 230, 247, 248, 249, 
251, 265, 265, 266

62 91 9403 5087.51 258

62 91 9403 1331209080 344

62 91 9403 1331209080 499

62 91 9731 3520.92 226, 275

62 91 9733 3520.93 226, 275

62 91 9917 4066.32 225, 274

62 91 9919 4066.37 277

62 91 9921 4066.42 277, 278

62 91 9935 3812.E0 247
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62 93 2193 1376346080 315

62 93 2194 5087.79 273

62 93 2194 51815479 317, 319, 321, 333

62 93 3964 5094.A1 255

62 93 3965 5094.99 255, 257

62 93 4803 3812.F4 230

62 93 6285 3523.AP 269

62 93 6286 16 099 106 80 245, 261

62 93 6286 MN184133 670, 682

62 93 6440 98 049 474 80 250, 251, 266

62 93 6654 4066.83 258, 272

62 93 6654 9404066838 335, 344

62 93 6654 9404066838 499

62 93 6669 3812.F0 258, 272

62 93 6669 1401381380 335

62 93 6691 3812.F7 266

62 93 6840 4001.E4 S1 270

62 93 6840 1369943080 S1 315, 316

62 93 6840 1372870080 S1 315, 316

62 93 6841 4001.77 S1 273

62 93 6841 51784192 S1 317, 333

62 93 6850 4001.33 S1 233

62 93 6883 5170.F5 S1 766

62 93 6883 1369845080 S1 772

62 93 6889 5081.N9 S1 270

62 93 6889 1357572080 S1 315

62 93 7095 3523.CW 266, 266

62 93 7199 5094.A8 233

62 93 7202 5094.A0 255

62 93 7349 16 075 107 80 258

62 93 7349 1368629080 344

62 93 7349 1368629080 499

62 93 7350 16 075 106 80 258

62 93 7350 1368628080 344

62 93 7350 1368628080 499

62 93 7689 3521.S0 258, 272

62 93 7689 1401239480 335, 344

62 93 7689 1401239480 499

62 93 7690 3520.V8 258, 272

62 93 7690 1401239580 335, 344

62 93 7690 1401239580 499

62 93 7765 5094.65 S1 227, 279, 280, 281

62 93 7839 3521.R3 249, 265

62 92 7427 77362280 344

62 92 7427 77362280 499

62 92 7428 3812.E8 243

62 92 7432 3812.C6 229, 280

62 92 7434 5087.69 243

62 92 7435 5087.68 243

62 92 7438 5091.10 S1 233

62 92 7489 98 071 300 80 764, 765

62 92 8125 3520.H5 S2 227, 228, 279, 281

62 92 8318 3817.63 233

62 92 8319 3817.64 233

62 92 8355 3640.69 255, 257

62 92 8356 3640.74 255, 257

62 92 8580 3817.65 257

62 92 8581 3817.66 257

62 92 8599 3640.62 235, 243

62 92 8600 3640.66 235, 239

62 92 8601 5087.56 272

62 92 8601 1400099680 335

62 92 8710 3817.67 243

62 92 8711 3817.68 243

62 92 8731 3520.R7 S1 243

62 92 8732 3520.R7 S2 243

62 92 9142 3520.R7 243

62 92 9143 3521.N8 243

62 92 9207 4066.73 247

62 92 9385 3640.76 270

62 92 9385 93501837 315

62 92 9625 3812.E5 247

62 93 0876 3817.47 274

62 93 1297 3520.S0 270

62 93 1297 1352227080 315

62 93 1298 3521.P1 270

62 93 1298 1352225080 315

62 93 1811 3640.51 S1 228, 279, 280

62 93 1812 3640.42 S1 228, 279, 281

62 93 1970 3812.F2 249, 265

62 93 1971 3817.89 230, 249, 265

62 93 1972 3817.88 230, 249, 265

62 93 2116 3520.W2 SK 255, 257

62 93 2192 3817.70 270

62 93 2192 1376345080 315

62 93 2193 3817.77 270
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62 93 9237 77363828 317, 319, 321, 331, 
332, 333

62 93 9238 4066.A3 233

62 93 9290 4001.77 S2 273

62 93 9290 51784192 S2 317, 333

62 93 9291 4001.77 S3 273

62 93 9291 51784192 S3 317, 333

62 93 9292 3812.C0 S1 228, 279, 281

62 93 9293 3812.C0 S2 228, 279

62 93 9294 3812.C6 S2 229

62 93 9295 3812.C6 S1 229

62 93 9296 4001.69 S1 261

62 93 9562 4066.71 257

62 93 9590 4001.33 S2 233

62 93 9591 4001.33 S3 233

62 93 9681 5094.C5 242, 242, 243

62 93 9682 5094.E2 247, 251

62 93 9683 5094.F2 249, 265, 266

62 93 9684 4059.12 258, 271

62 93 9684 77362279 334, 344

62 93 9684 77362279 499

62 93 9685 5094.E6 230

62 93 9686 3523.80 249, 265, 266

62 94 0004 3817.36 S1 274

62 94 0005 3817.33 225, 274

62 94 0064 3817.34 274

62 94 0080 3812.E6 239

62 94 0082 5094.98 255

62 94 0187 5094.E3 247, 249, 251, 265

62 94 0490 5094.C8 273

62 94 0490 51785487 317, 317, 317, 321, 
321, 321, 333, 333, 
333

62 94 0493 3812.F3 255

62 94 0610 3812.E4 228, 228, 228, 280, 
280, 280

62 94 0840 3521.P3 S1 230, 247, 251

62 94 0841 3520.S2 S1 230, 247, 251

62 94 3547 16 099 483 80 255

62 94 3548 16 099 482 80 255

62 94 3770 5087.71 240, 241, 263

62 94 4190 98 056 074 80 249, 265

62 94 4191 98 056 073 80 249, 265

62 93 7840 3520.V2 249, 265

62 93 7860 3817.73 249, 258, 265, 266, 
272

62 93 7860 9403817738 335, 344

62 93 7860 9403817738 499

62 93 8025 3640.77 S1 240, 261, 263

62 93 8170 3520.X9 245, 261

62 93 8170 4013A281 670, 679, 682

62 93 8171 3521.V0 245, 261

62 93 8171 4013A282 670, 679, 682

62 93 8490 3640.69 S1 255, 257

62 93 8560 3812.F8 249, 265

62 93 8735 14 401 772 80 272

62 93 8735 1440123280 335

62 93 8738 4066.74 253

62 93 8740 4066.80 242, 242, 243, 261, 
261, 261

62 93 8899 3812.E1 S1 235, 237, 239, 244

62 93 8900 3812.E1 S2 235, 237, 239, 244

62 93 8905 4066.44 228, 259, 279

62 93 8907 4066.69 235, 237, 239, 244

62 93 8918 4066.79 258

62 93 8921 4066.84 261

62 93 8980 3812.A4 S1 267, 271

62 93 8980 9566950880 S1 334, 343

62 93 8980 9566950880 S1 505

62 93 9029 3812.F0 S1 258, 272

62 93 9029 1401381380 S1 335

62 93 9033 3812.E8 S1 243

62 93 9034 3812.E8 S2 243

62 93 9041 3812.E0 S4 247

62 93 9042 3812.E0 S5 247

62 93 9043 3812.E5 S3 247

62 93 9166 5094.C6 245, 261

62 93 9181 5172.58 764

62 93 9181 4156A028 670, 679, 888

62 93 9198 4066.43 S1 228, 229, 259, 279, 
280, 281

62 93 9227 16 109 762 80 270

62 93 9227 77364254 315, 316

62 93 9237 77363828 11, 12, 13

62 93 9237 4066.95 273
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64 92 6128 3523.84 253

64 92 6129 3523.87 253

64 92 6192 3523.84 S1 253

64 92 8607 3812.E9 250, 251

64 93 3958 3812.F6 240, 263

64 93 4802 5094.96 235, 244

64 93 6067 3817.92 240, 263

64 93 6068 3817.91 240, 263

64 93 6261 3817.71 250, 251

64 93 6262 3817.72 250, 251

64 93 7470 3520.W7 240, 263

64 93 7471 3521.S9 240, 263

64 93 7993 3523.EA 239, 240, 241, 263

64 93 8004 3523.EE 239, 240, 241, 263

64 93 8700 3520.V1 S2 235, 239

64 93 8701 3521.R2 S2 235, 239

64 93 9625 5094.91 237

64 93 9626 5094.83 253

64 94 2779 5094.E7 230, 266

64 94 2780 5094.E4 230, 249, 265

64 94 4620 3521.R2 S3 235, 239

64 94 4621 3520.V1 S3 235, 239

64 94 4942 3812.E9 S1 251

64 94 4947 3812.E9 S2 251

64 94 5352 16 108 176 80 252

66 91 8105 48830-32020 813

70 60 0001 7674701 316, 345

70 60 0002 3561.08 260

70 60 0002 4339248 312, 340

70 60 0003 7563151 346

70 60 0004 7544738 316, 345

70 61 0001 60570627 S1 1, 3, 15

70 61 0001 60570627 S1 304, 306, 307, 342

70 61 0001 60570627 S1 495, 496

70 61 0002 5087.35 S1 267, 271

70 61 0002 1317425080 S1 334, 343

70 61 0002 1317425080 S1 505

70 61 0003 5087.37 S1 268, 269

70 61 0003 1300716080 S1 313, 314

70 61 0004 7603476 346

70 61 0005 7601642 1, 3, 15

70 61 0005 7601642 304, 306, 307, 342

70 61 0005 7601642 495, 496

62 94 4400 3656.04 S1 254, 254, 255, 256, 
256, 257

62 94 4480 3656.04 S2 255, 257

62 94 4720 98 069 071 80 250, 252

62 94 4721 5178.57 765

62 94 4722 16 075 025 80 245

62 94 4722 4422A076 670, 679

62 94 4797 4066.82 230, 249, 251, 265, 
266

62 94 4923 3812.F2 S1 249, 265

62 94 4924 3812.F2 S2 249, 265

62 94 4933 3812.F4 S1 230

62 94 4934 3812.F4 S2 230

62 94 4935 3812.F7 S1 266

62 94 4941 3812.F8 S1 249, 265

62 94 5150 98 056 074 80 S1 265

62 94 5151 98 056 073 80 S1 265

64 91 9120 3521.81 277

64 91 9121 3520.C1 277

64 91 9124 96 083 570 277

64 91 9222 95 597 955 231

64 91 9716 96 145 457 277

64 91 9927 3812.E1 235, 237, 239, 244

64 91 9937 3812.C8 253

64 92 1491 3817.55 235, 237, 239, 244

64 92 1492 3817.56 235, 237, 239, 244

64 92 2020 3817.59 253

64 92 2021 3817.60 253

64 92 2022 3640.65 237, 239, 243, 244

64 92 2271 3523.81 277

64 92 2273 3523.82 277

64 92 2633 3520.V1 S1 235, 237, 244

64 92 2634 3521.R2 S1 235, 237, 244

64 92 2635 3523.98 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

64 92 2636 3523.AA 235, 237, 239, 240, 
244

64 92 2684 95 603 309 226

64 92 2787 3520.K3 253

64 92 2788 3521.G3 253

64 92 2872 96 133 608 226

64 92 2873 96 133 609 226

64 92 6127 3523.AR 253
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70 72 0005 9946948 329

70 72 0005 9946948 502

70 72 0006 5960321 326

70 72 0006 5960321 504

70 72 0007 9945562 302, 329

70 72 0007 9945562 502

70 72 0008 9947713 307, 322, 323

70 72 0009 4006.24 S1 268, 269

70 72 0009 1306716080 S1 313, 314

70 73 0019 93501180 342

70 73 0019 46407372 495

70 73 0020 93501181 342

70 73 0020 46407373 495

70 73 0040 7705615 346

70 73 0041 46430002 329

70 73 0041 46430002 502

70 73 0042 3520.N3 268, 269

70 73 0042 1339465080 313, 314

70 73 0043 3520.P8 267, 271

70 73 0043 71737047 334, 343

70 73 0043 71737047 505

70 73 0044 3520.76 260

70 73 0044 7695191 312, 340

70 73 0046 7636995 305, 336

70 73 0047 3520.77 260

70 73 0047 7695186 312, 340

70 73 0048 46454595 325, 339

70 73 0049 46539278 325, 337, 339

70 73 0050 46429834 302, 329

70 73 0050 46429834 502

70 73 0051 7705616 346

70 73 0052 46430003 329

70 73 0052 46430003 502

70 73 0053 3521.J3 268, 269

70 73 0053 1339467080 313, 314

70 73 0054 3521.52 260

70 73 0054 7695190 312, 340

70 73 0055 3521.K4 267, 271

70 73 0055 71737048 334, 343

70 73 0055 71737048 505

70 73 0057 3521.53 260

70 73 0057 7695185 312, 340

70 73 0058 7636996 305, 336

70 61 0006 5093.15 267, 268, 269, 271

70 61 0006 1313056080 313, 314, 334, 343

70 61 0006 1313056080 505

70 61 0007 60570627 1, 3, 15

70 61 0007 60570627 304, 306, 307, 342

70 61 0007 60570627 495, 496

70 61 0008 5087.35 267, 271

70 61 0008 1317425080 334, 343

70 61 0008 1317425080 505

70 61 0009 5087.37 268, 269

70 61 0009 1300716080 313, 314

70 61 0010 7760424 304, 306, 307, 342

70 61 0010 7760424 495, 496

70 61 0011 5094.69 267, 271

70 61 0011 1305782080 334, 343

70 61 0011 1305782080 505

70 71 0001 4059.09 267, 271

70 71 0001 1306003080 334, 343

70 71 0001 1306003080 505

70 71 0005 5960835 326

70 71 0028 4018.A3 268, 269

70 71 0028 1306716080 313, 314

70 71 0029 9946949 302, 329, 330

70 71 0029 9946949 502

70 71 0030 5958246 346

70 71 0030 5958246 504

70 71 0031 7669756 305, 336

70 71 0031 7669756 497

70 71 0032 9947714 1, 3, 15

70 71 0032 9947714 303, 307, 311, 322, 
323

70 71 0032 9947714 495

70 71 0033 7543028 316, 345

70 71 0034 46456660 311, 325, 337, 339

70 71 0035 46456189 311, 325, 337, 339

70 71 0036 9947437 1, 3, 15

70 71 0036 9947437 303, 306, 341

70 71 0036 9947437 494, 496

70 71 0037 9947438 1, 3, 15

70 71 0037 9947438 303, 306, 341

70 71 0037 9947438 494, 496

70 72 0004 4018.A4 268, 269

70 72 0004 9945836 313, 314
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70 91 9473 51842193 S1 330

70 91 9475 46430002 S2 329

70 91 9476 46430003 S1 329

70 91 9477 46430002 S1 329

70 91 9959 50700779 338

70 91 9961 50700797 338

70 91 9963 9949218 305, 338

70 91 9963 9949218 497

70 91 9965 9949217 S1 338

70 92 1953 51866700 311, 325, 339

70 92 1955 51866701 311, 325, 339

70 92 2267 3640.55 269

70 92 2267 1331640080 314

70 92 2269 3640.54 269

70 92 2269 1331641080 314

70 92 2907 77367001 301, 327

70 92 2907 1 546 259 394

70 92 2909 77367002 301, 327

70 92 2909 1 546 260 394

70 92 2959 77362506 327

70 92 3167 7736514 775

70 92 3167 7736514 809

70 92 3169 7736515 775

70 92 3169 7736515 809

70 92 4687 7719062 S1 693

70 92 4687 7719062 S1 770, 770, 770, 775, 
775, 775

70 92 4687 7719062 S1 809, 809

70 92 6754 7769900 775

70 92 6754 7769900 809

70 92 6755 7769901 775

70 92 6755 7769901 809

70 92 7414 50515276 11, 12, 13

70 92 7414 50515276 319, 331, 332

70 92 7433 51856872 327

70 92 8351 4018.E0 269

70 92 8351 77362278 314

70 92 8606 51717001 772

70 92 8618 77363829 11

70 92 8618 77363829 319

70 92 8619 77363830 11

70 92 8619 77363830 319

70 92 8733 55700751 11

70 73 0059 46539279 325, 337, 339

70 73 0060 46454596 325, 339

70 73 0061 46429835 302, 329

70 73 0061 46429835 502

70 73 0062 7591277 316, 345

70 73 0063 7601261 326

70 73 0063 7601261 504

70 73 0066 51842192 330

70 73 0067 51842193 330

70 73 0068 51832938 323

70 73 0068 51832938 498

70 73 0069 51832937 323

70 73 0069 51832937 498

70 74 0001 3812.A4 267, 271

70 74 0001 9566950880 334, 343

70 74 0001 9566950880 505

70 74 0006 7633721 303, 341, 346

70 74 0006 7633721 494, 497

70 74 0011 9941625 303, 341

70 74 0011 9941625 494, 496

70 78 0006 4402649 346

70 78 0012 3640.26 260

70 78 0012 7567284 312, 340

70 78 0013 60510360 6

70 79 0003 51701045 322, 323

70 79 0003 51701045 495, 498

70 80 0001 7700064 305, 336

70 80 0002 9945564 SK 302, 329, 330

70 80 0002 9945564 SK 502

70 80 0003 9941582 SK 303, 306, 341

70 80 0003 9941582 SK 494, 496

70 80 0004 9946947 SK 329, 341

70 80 0004 9946947 SK 502

70 91 9244 7736515 S3 770, 775

70 91 9244 7736515 S3 809

70 91 9457 71747915 S2 304, 342

70 91 9458 71747916 S1 304, 342

70 91 9459 71747915 S1 304, 342

70 91 9469 51801136 301, 305, 338

70 91 9469 1 580 517 394

70 91 9469 51801136 497, 503

70 91 9472 51842193 S 327, 330

70 91 9472 1 639 575 S 394
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70 93 7568 5927293 305, 336, 346

70 93 7571 51839219 320

70 93 7571 51839219 498, 503

70 93 7572 51839218 320

70 93 7572 51839218 498, 503

70 93 7573 51796570 323

70 93 8585 51857019 301

70 93 8586 50515569 11

70 93 8586 50515569 319, 331

70 93 8587 51797442 305

70 93 8587 51797442 497

70 93 8593 50703541 338, 338

70 93 9283 51856869 327, 328

70 93 9284 46821119 311

70 93 9506 51856871 327, 328

70 93 9507 51856870 327, 328

70 94 0177 51857022 SK 301

70 94 0544 82412746 6, 6, 6, 14, 14, 15

70 94 0544 82412746 308

70 94 0544 82412746 500

70 94 0670 51842192 S3 330

70 94 0671 51842193 S3 330

70 94 0680 51857133 S1 327, 328

70 94 0681 51857134 S1 327, 328

70 94 0710 51857021 S1 301

70 94 0711 51857022 S1 301

70 94 0759 50700779 S1 338

70 94 0761 50700797 S1 338

70 94 3451 K04766962AA 318

70 94 3622 K68052655AA 773

70 94 3640 9948343 330

70 94 3642 98845024 310, 310, 311

70 94 3643 9948296 498

70 94 3644 9940260 308

70 94 3644 9940260 500

70 94 3645 98845026 310, 310, 311

70 94 3649 7700064 S1 305, 336

70 94 3666 77362502 320

70 94 3666 77362502 498

70 94 3953 46813841 SK 311, 325

70 94 3955 46813842 SK 311, 325

70 94 4207 51772992 SK 311

70 94 4208 51772988 SK 311

70 92 8733 55700751 317, 319, 321, 333

70 92 9144 51895367 11

70 92 9144 3520.Y4 273

70 92 9144 51895367 317, 319, 321, 333

70 92 9145 51895366 11

70 92 9145 3521.V5 273

70 92 9145 51895366 317, 319, 321, 333

70 92 9505 71747915 304, 342

70 92 9505 71747915 495, 496

70 92 9506 71747916 304, 342

70 92 9506 71747916 495, 496

70 93 0160 46519898 689

70 93 0160 46519898 770, 773, 774

70 93 0161 46519894 689

70 93 0161 46519894 770, 773, 774

70 93 0875 7520850 325, 337

70 93 1091 3520.S0 S2 270

70 93 1091 1352228080 S2 315

70 93 1092 3520.S0 S1 270

70 93 1092 1352228080 S1 315

70 93 2443 51857133 327, 328

70 93 2444 51857134 327, 328

70 93 2767 3817.86 273

70 93 2767 77364568 317, 319, 321, 333

70 93 2768 3817.87 273

70 93 2768 77364569 317, 319, 321, 333

70 93 3811 51935875 311

70 93 4283 51857133 S1 327

70 93 4759 51857021 301

70 93 4759 1 639 574 394

70 93 4760 51857022 301

70 93 4760 1 639 575 394

70 93 6281 50700779 SK1 338, 338, 338

70 93 6282 50700779 SK2 338, 338, 338

70 93 6496 7750990 311, 330, 339

70 93 6612 46790552 311, 325, 337, 339

70 93 6613 51744226 311, 325, 337, 339

70 93 6829 60570627 S2 1, 3, 15

70 93 6829 60570627 S2 304, 306, 307, 342

70 93 6829 60570627 S2 495, 496

70 93 6862 7747956 771, 775

70 93 6977 5094.E5 273

70 93 6977 51785488 317, 333
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74 92 1260 60695896 7

74 92 3143 51749713 689, 690

74 92 3145 60629903 689, 690

74 92 3161 51834093 2, 4, 10

74 92 3163 51834094 2, 4, 10

74 92 7421 51795704 690, 691, 693

74 92 7421 51795704 338, 339

74 92 7422 51795703 690, 691, 693

74 92 9399 50704361 5, 8, 16

74 92 9400 50704362 5, 8, 16

74 92 9419 77363706 5, 8, 16

74 92 9420 77363707 5, 8, 16

74 93 3010 60682636 689, 690, 692

74 93 3010 60682636 807

74 93 4286 50704948 5, 8, 16

74 93 4287 50704947 5, 8, 16

74 93 6156 60695895 S1 7

74 93 6157 60695895 S2 7

74 93 6158 60695895 S3 7

74 93 6159 51842925 S2 5, 8, 15

74 93 6160 50708721 5, 8, 15

74 93 6161 50708722 5, 8, 15

74 93 6162 51842925 S1 5, 8, 15

74 93 6620 51805870 9

74 93 6671 50515274 692

74 93 6672 50515275 692

74 93 7574 51754198 2, 4, 10

74 93 8582 51795575 S1 690, 691, 693

74 93 8592 50704867 5, 8, 16

74 94 0878 60628294 691

74 94 0879 60628295 691

74 94 3450 60614514 15

74 94 3453 60612436 693

74 94 3454 60612435 693

74 94 3641 9947718 1, 3, 15

74 94 4161 9948297 7

74 94 4520 51749713 SK 689, 689, 689, 690, 
690, 690, 692, 692, 
692

74 94 4644 9947923 2, 4, 10

80 71 0001 MB912519 675, 687, 688

80 71 0002 MB288119 681

80 71 0004 MB831043 680, 684, 686

70 94 4372 7079382 324, 324, 325

70 94 4373 7081851 324, 324, 325

70 94 6005 9947926 1, 3, 15

70 94 6005 9947926 304, 306, 322

70 94 6005 9947926 498

70 94 6007 77365815 328

70 94 6007 77365815 503

70 94 6288 1 762 784 S1 394

72 93 7575 50702712 498

72 93 9471 60671726 808

72 93 9472 60671727 808

72 93 9641 K04766866AA 808

72 94 3452 50701813 807

72 94 3455 60671724 501

72 94 3456 60671725 501

72 94 6006 51909775 503

74 71 0002 60511622 6

74 71 0002 82387676 308

74 71 0002 82387676 500

74 71 0003 9947920 2, 4, 7, 10

74 71 0003 9947920 501

74 71 0004 9947919 2, 4, 7, 10

74 71 0004 9947919 501

74 73 0001 46474556 1, 3, 15

74 73 0001 46474556 304, 306, 307, 322

74 73 0001 46474556 495, 496

74 73 0002 60588843 6

74 73 0002 82480039 308

74 73 0002 82480039 500

74 73 0003 46474557 1, 3, 15

74 73 0003 46474557 304, 306, 307, 322

74 73 0003 46474557 495, 496

74 73 0004 60588844 6

74 73 0004 82480038 308

74 73 0004 82480038 500

74 73 0007 50509340 2, 4, 10

74 73 0008 50509339 2, 4, 10

74 76 0001 46843389 2, 4, 10

74 91 8216 60613575 689, 690, 692

74 92 1204 60630757 7

74 92 1205 60628255 691

74 92 1206 60628284 691

74 92 1258 60695895 7
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80 93 0844 4056A134 685

80 93 1517 4422A057 682

80 93 1520 4422A056 678

80 93 1522 4422A036 685, 687

80 93 1556 MR954887 673, 677, 678

80 93 1559 4056A111 888

80 93 1560 4056A112 888

80 93 1709 4056A040 682

80 93 2002 4410A173 680

80 93 2039 MR455091 688

80 93 2040 MR455092 688

80 93 2071 MR403419 678

80 93 2072 MR403420 678

80 93 2551 4001.69 S1 261

80 93 2551 4422A012 682

80 93 2870 4056A037 887

80 93 3609 4013A135 S1 673

80 93 3610 4013A135 673

80 93 3611 4013A150 673

80 93 3930 MR392730 671, 688

80 93 4184 4422A077 674

80 93 4201 4013A135 S2 673

80 93 4202 4013A135 S3 673

80 93 4477 3817.74 261

80 93 4477 4422A018 679, 682

80 93 4630 MR586053 889

80 93 4733 4056A026 674, 675

80 94 1337 16 075 024 80 245

81 71 0002 45046-29305 515

81 76 0003 48820-33010 515

81 92 2911 3520.Q2 S1 233

81 92 2965 48068-33020 515

81 92 2967 48069-33020 515

81 92 2969 48068-33030 516

81 92 2971 48069-33030 516

81 92 3575 48810-33010 516, 520

81 92 3577 48820-33020 516, 520

81 92 3579 48830-33010 813

81 92 3583 45503-39135 515, 516

81 92 3585 45046-29255 515, 516, 520

81 92 3589 43330-39435 515, 516, 520

81 92 3636 48820-28050 517, 521

81 92 6465 48655-07010 515

80 71 0005 MB831044 684, 686

80 71 0006 MB527650 681

80 76 0001 4056A014 670, 672, 674, 675, 
676, 686, 687

80 78 0001 MR296269 680, 684, 686

80 78 0002 MR296270 680, 684, 686

80 78 0003 MB860829 680, 684, 686

80 78 0004 MB176308 680, 683

80 78 0005 MB176309 681, 683

80 78 0006 MB241818 681

80 92 7925 MR448255 685

80 92 7926 MB553249 672, 676

80 92 7927 MR403027 671

80 92 7928 MR594674 674, 675

80 92 7929 MR455089 687

80 92 7930 MR455090 687

80 92 7981 4056A038 672, 676

80 92 7983 4056A021 886, 887

80 92 7985 MR267876 684

80 92 7986 MR267877 684

80 92 7987 MR992309 680

80 92 7988 MR992310 680

80 92 7989 MR374521 684

80 92 7990 MR374522 684

80 92 8188 MB633926 S1 684

80 92 8200 MR179480 S1 671, 672, 673, 675, 
676, 677, 688

80 92 8220 MR272117 886

80 92 9377 MR102014 886, 887

80 92 9378 MR491345 886, 887

80 92 9379 MR491346 886, 887

80 92 9406 MR403441 678

80 92 9688 MR510267 684

80 93 0398 5178.48 764

80 93 0398 4156A014 888

80 93 0399 5178.49 764

80 93 0399 MN184194 886, 887, 888

80 93 0401 5087.58 245, 248, 249, 261, 
265, 265

80 93 0401 MN101368 670, 679, 682

80 93 0588 4056A052 673

80 93 0817 MB598098 888

80 93 0843 4056A133 685
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83 73 0001 GA6B-34-300E 535

83 73 0002 3 703 255 410

83 73 0002 GA6B-34-350E 535

83 73 0003 GJ83-34-350B 534

83 73 0004 GJ83-34-300B 534

83 78 0001 B455-34-550 531

83 78 0002 BTDA-34-550 531, 532, 538

83 78 0003 G030-99-356 534

83 79 0001 3 410 591 410

83 79 0001 GA2A-34-150A 532, 535, 542, 821

83 79 0002 3 410 592 410

83 79 0002 GA2A-34-170A 532, 535, 542, 821

83 79 0003 3 799 085 789

83 79 0003 GA2C-28-170B 819

83 91 9235 BC1D-28-170A 819

83 91 9236 B26R-28-170 819, 822

83 91 9237 B26R-34-170 533, 540

83 92 1874 GJ6A-28-170B 818

83 92 1875 GJ6A-34-170A 527

83 92 1876 GJ6A-34-150A 527

83 92 2463 LC62-34-170B 533, 537, 540

83 92 2465 B30H-28-170B 819, 822

83 92 3055 GE4T-28-170 820

83 92 3313 GJ6A-34-300E 527

83 92 3375 NA01-34-170 538, 821

83 92 3711 NC10-34-170 539

83 92 3712 NC10-34-150 539

83 92 3713 LC70-34-170 537

83 92 3714 EA03-34-170A 538

83 92 3715 EA01-28-170D 820

83 92 3731 GR1A-34-J50 527

83 92 3732 GR1A-34-J00 527

83 92 4023 G26A-32-290 527

83 92 4024 GJ6E-32-280A 527

83 92 6999 B25D-32-240 533, 540

83 92 7000 B25D-32-250 533, 540

83 92 9357 B32H-34-250E S1 524, 526

83 92 9846 B25D-34-470 533, 540

83 93 1741 LC62-34-350C 537

83 93 1742 LC62-34-300C 537

83 93 3002 GE4T-32-240A 535

83 93 3128 LC62-32-240B 537

83 93 3129 BP4L-32-240 524, 525, 526

81 92 6520 48830-48010 814, 816

81 92 7287 48830-60030 814

81 92 7335 48820-60050 518

81 92 7336 48810-60040 518

81 92 7511 45047-69085 518

81 92 7512 45046-69135 518

81 92 8059 48830-32040 815

81 92 8091 45503-69015 520

81 92 8513 48820-42030 519

81 92 8592 48820-06040 521

81 92 8700 43340-09010 S1 521

81 92 8701 43330-09560 S1 521

81 92 9352 45503-39225 517

81 92 9361 45503-39265 518

81 92 9954 55580-3E000 806

81 92 9955 55580-3E050 806

81 93 0034 3520.Q2 S2 233

81 93 0035 3520.Q2 S3 233

81 93 0036 3520.Q2 S4 233

81 93 0225 45470-39225 517

81 93 0226 45460-39635 517

81 93 1715 48820-24010 522

81 93 1718 3520.Q2 233

81 93 1719 3521.L3 233

81 93 2759 48830-30080 814, 816

81 93 3446 45503-39155 518

81 93 4618 45503-69025 520

81 93 4662 48802-60090 S1 815, 815, 815

81 93 4664 48820-22041 519

82 71 0012 1 961 668 397

82 78 0011 1 954 431 397

82 92 3171 1 954 778 397

82 92 4016 1 954 821 786

83 71 0003 3 405 915 410

83 71 0003 GA2A-32-280A 533, 535, 537, 539, 
540, 542

83 71 0004 8AB2-32-280 528, 531, 532, 536, 
538, 541

83 71 0007 KB092-32-280 488

83 71 0007 B092-32-280 528, 530

83 72 0005 B455-32-24X 531, 532

83 72 0006 B456-32-25X 531, 532

83 73 0001 3 707 090 410
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85 91 9729 51392-SR3-024 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

85 92 3755 51460-S0A-003 436

85 92 3757 51450-S0A-003 436

85 92 4931 53560-S1A-E01 436

85 92 4932 53540-S1A-E01 436

85 92 4939 51320-S84-A01 436

85 92 4940 51321-S84-A01 436

85 92 4944 52320-S84-A01 791

85 92 4945 52325-S84-A01 791

85 92 4946 53541-S5A-003 442, 445

85 92 4949 51320-S5A-003 442, 445, 449, 452

85 92 4950 51321-S5A-003 442, 445, 449, 452

85 92 4953 52320-S5A-013 793

85 92 4954 52321-S5A-013 793, 794

85 92 4955 53521-S9A-003 445

85 92 4956 53540-SX8-T01 449, 451

85 92 4961 51320-S2H-003 449

85 92 4962 51321-S2H-003 449

85 92 4963 51320-SAA-003 450

85 92 4964 51321-SAA-003 450

85 92 4968 53010-SAA-J01 450

85 92 4969 53011-SAA-J01 450

85 92 4970 51355-S1A-E00 436

85 92 4971 51365-S1A-E00 436

85 92 6276 51460-S1A-E01 S1 436

85 92 8046 52320-S10-003 795

85 92 8047 52321-S10-003 795

85 92 8048 52320-S04-003 792, 794

85 92 8049 52321-S04-003 792, 794

85 92 8051 52320-S9A-003 795

85 92 8052 52321-S9A-003 795

85 92 8053 51320-SEA-E01 437, 791

85 92 8054 51321-SEA-E01 437, 791

85 92 8461 52321-SNA-A01 793

85 92 8462 52320-SNA-A01 793

85 92 9287 53560-SDA-A01 437

85 92 9288 53540-SDA-A01 437

85 92 9527 52321-SWA-A01 795

85 92 9528 52320-SWA-A01 795

85 92 9529 51320-STK-A01 446

85 92 9687 52320-SS0-003 796

85 92 9707 51321-SZ3-013 451, 452

83 93 3130 GJ6E-32-24X 527

83 93 3498 GS1D-32-240 528

83 93 3761 B37F-28-170A 817, 817, 817

83 93 3762 BBM2-34-170A 525

83 93 3763 GS1D-28-170 818

83 93 3764 GS1D-34-170 528

83 93 3765 GS1D-34-150 528

83 93 3914 F151-28-170 822, 823

83 93 3916 4 462 153 398

83 93 3916 EC01-34-150A 542

83 93 3917 F151-34-170 539, 541, 820

83 93 3918 F151-34-150 539, 541, 820

83 93 3919 D102-32-250A 536

83 93 3920 D102-32-240A 536

83 93 3921 NC10-32-240A 539

83 93 3922 NC10-32-250A 539

83 93 3923 F151-32-240 541

83 93 4480 BP4L-32-290 524, 525, 526

83 93 4481 BP4L-32-280 524, 525, 526

83 93 4776 L206-34-170A 536

83 93 4777 L206-34-150A 536

84 92 8638 71742688 336

85 71 0001 53540-SM4-003 434, 435

85 71 0002 53560-SM4-003 434, 435

85 71 0003 53540-SH3-013 438, 447

85 71 0004 53560-SH3-013 438, 447

85 71 0005 53540-S04-013 439, 441, 444, 448

85 71 0006 53560-S04-013 439, 441, 444, 448

85 73 0001 51450-SM4-023 435

85 73 0004 51450-SH3-023 438, 447

85 73 0005 51460-SH3-023 438, 447

85 73 0008 51460-SM4-023 435

85 73 0009 51450-SR3-023 439, 448

85 73 0010 51460-SR0-A02 439, 448

85 73 0013 51810-SH3-004 438, 439, 440, 447, 
448

85 78 0001 51220-SM4-013 434, 435, 436, 453

85 91 7839 52622-SH3-010 792, 794, 796

85 91 7841 52365-SH3-000 792, 794, 796

85 91 8183 52385-SR3-000 792, 794, 795

85 91 9387 51220-S04-003 433, 438, 439, 440, 
441, 444, 447

85 91 9686 51320-S04-003 440, 441, 444
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88 92 7970 45503-97204-000 298, 299, 299, 299

88 92 7971 45503-87714-000 297, 297, 297, 298

88 92 7972 48802-87703-000 769, 769, 769, 769, 
769

88 92 8210 45503-97401-000 299, 300

88 92 8271 48831-B1010 300

88 92 8272 48821-B1010 300

88 92 8433 45503-87102-000 297

89 71 0001 96205809 293, 295

89 71 0002 520808 293

89 72 0001 520838 295

89 73 0001 96316765 215

89 73 0001 96316765 293

89 78 0001 96300648 295

89 92 2801 96268439 295

89 92 2802 96268440 295

89 92 3753 96391875 209, 213, 217, 218

89 92 3753 96391875 287, 290, 295, 295, 
295, 296

89 92 6662 96268454 295

89 92 6663 96268455 295

89 92 6793 96213119 293

89 92 7441 96225858 212, 214

89 92 7441 96225858 289, 293

89 92 7442 96225859 212, 212, 214

89 92 7442 96225859 289, 293

89 92 7513 96207628 762

89 92 7513 96207628 768

89 92 7514 96403099 214, 217

89 92 7514 96403099 291, 295, 295

89 92 7515 96403100 214, 217

89 92 7515 96403100 291, 295, 295

89 92 8044 96300627 217

89 92 8044 96300627 295, 295, 295

89 92 8045 96391876 762

89 92 8045 96391876 768

89 92 8347 9662 6235 SK 210

89 92 8665 96639904 212

89 92 8670 96639905 212, 212

89 92 8671 96626247 210

89 92 8672 96626248 210

89 92 8695 96305974 S1 295

89 92 8696 96305975 S1 295

85 92 9708 51320-SZ3-013 451, 452

85 92 9795 51320-SS0-003 451

85 93 0425 51350-S6D-G00 442

85 93 0426 51360-S6D-G00 442

85 93 0427 51391-S5A-024 442

85 93 0428 51392-S5A-004 442, 445, 449, 452

85 93 0429 51350-S5T-Z01 442

85 93 0430 51360-S5T-Z01 442

85 93 0431 51391-S5T-Z01 442

85 93 0432 51350-S6F-E01 442

85 93 0433 51360-S6F-E01 442

85 93 0924 51320-SMG-E01 443

85 93 1216 51360-SAA-E11 S1 450

85 93 1237 51215-S6D-G10 S1 442

85 93 1569 51321-SAA-J01 450

85 93 1570 51320-SAA-J01 450

85 93 1804 51360-S04-G00 S1 440

85 93 1805 51360-S04-G00 S2 440

85 93 2415 51360-SAA-E11 S2 450

85 93 2416 51360-SAA-E11 S3 450

85 93 2419 51360-SAA-E11 450

85 93 2420 51350-SAA-E11 450

85 93 2602 52325-TA0-A01 791

85 93 2603 52320-TA0-A01 791

85 93 3649 51325-TA0-A01 437

85 93 3650 51320-TA0-A01 437

85 93 4091 53560-SAA-003 450

85 93 4092 53540-SAA-003 450

85 93 4182 53010-SWC-G02 446

85 93 4183 53010-SWA-A01 446

85 93 4203 51810-SDA-A01 437

85 93 4245 51391-SDA-A03 437

85 93 4356 53010-SDA-A01 437

85 93 4770 53010-SMG-E01 443

85 93 4771 53610-TL1-G01 437

85 93 4773 53011-SMG-E01 443

85 93 4774 53010-TF0-003 451

88 92 7964 45503-87215-000 297, 299, 299, 299

88 92 7965 45503-97203-000 298, 299, 299, 299

88 92 7966 45460-87401-000 300

88 92 7967 45503-87713-000 297, 297, 297

88 92 7968 45503-B1010 300

88 92 7969 45503-87712-000 297, 297, 297, 298
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90 92 4915 54830-29500 457, 464

90 92 4922 55530-29500 797, 798, 800

90 92 4923 57785-26200 469

90 92 4924 54830-17020 454, 465, 466, 475

90 92 4925 54830-17010 454, 465, 466, 475

90 92 4926 54840-3A000 474

90 92 4927 54830-3A000 474

90 92 4928 54840-26100 469

90 92 4929 54830-26100 469

90 92 6186 56820-02500 456, 471

90 92 6301 54503-2BA00 457, 469, 474

90 92 6519 56820-25000 454, 457, 458, 465, 
466, 475

90 92 6519 56820-25000 482

90 92 6588 55530-38010 801, 802

90 92 6589 54820-02000 456

90 92 6601 56540-24001 458, 467, 468

90 92 6841 54530-02050 456, 471

90 92 6917 54500-22100 454, 459, 467

90 92 6918 54501-22100 454, 459, 467

90 92 6926 56820-2E900 474

90 92 6926 56820-2E900 492

90 92 6927 56820-2E000 474

90 92 6927 56820-2E000 492

90 92 7150 56820-21110 458, 467, 468

90 92 7240 54530-24A00 458, 464, 467, 468

90 92 7477 55530-2E100 801

90 92 7477 55530-1F000 806

90 92 7811 56540-25000 454, 475

90 92 7813 57724-38010 472, 477

90 92 7813 57724-38010 484, 486

90 92 7946 54501-26000 469

90 92 7947 54502-26000 469

90 92 8093 57755-22000 454, 459, 467

90 92 8111 57716-34000 472, 474

90 92 8112 54540-43152 S1 461

90 92 8112 MB527383 681

90 92 8113 54510-43152 S1 461

90 92 8113 MB527384 681

90 92 8121 54830-2E100 474

90 92 8121 54830-1F000 492

90 92 8122 54830-37020 464

90 92 8123 55540-26600 800

89 92 8712 96380613 215

89 92 8712 96380613 293

89 93 0605 96870465 209, 213

89 93 0605 96870465 290

89 93 0606 96870466 209, 213

89 93 0606 96870466 290

89 93 0915 93741077 215

89 93 0915 93741077 293

89 93 0916 96653381 209, 213

89 93 0916 96653381 287, 290

89 93 0917 96535087 209, 213

89 93 0917 96535087 287, 290

89 93 1172 93741092 215, 215, 215

89 93 1172 93741092 293, 293, 293

89 93 1711 96261379 218, 219

89 93 1711 96261379 296

89 93 1712 96261378 218, 219

89 93 1712 96261378 296

89 93 1720 93740621 218, 219

89 93 1720 93740621 296

89 93 2492 96378346 214

89 93 2492 96378346 291, 295

89 93 2610 96490218 SK 214, 217

89 93 2610 96490218 SK 291, 295

89 93 2757 96391856 214, 217

89 93 2757 96391856 291, 295

89 93 4772 95967294 219

89 93 4775 95947829 219

90 92 2823 54500-25000 454, 475

90 92 2824 54501-25000 454, 475

90 92 4903 54501-1C000 459

90 92 4904 54500-1C000 459

90 92 4905 54840-1C000 459

90 92 4906 54830-1C000 459

90 92 4907 54503-25A00 454, 459, 462, 475

90 92 4907 54503-25A00 487

90 92 4908 57755-1C000 459

90 92 4909 56820-22000 454, 457

90 92 4910 56540-02000 456, 471

90 92 4911 57755-02000 456, 471

90 92 4912 54840-2C000 457

90 92 4913 54830-2C000 457

90 92 4914 57730-29001 457, 464
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90 93 0866 54500-1E100 455, 476

90 93 0866 54500-1E100 490

90 93 0867 54501-1E100 455, 476

90 93 0867 54501-1E100 490

90 93 1095 55530-3K001 798, 801

90 93 1095 55530-3K001 805

90 93 1105 54830-3L000 460, 473

90 93 1105 54830-3L000 485

90 93 1194 54830-4A003 460, 465

90 93 1313 54500-02052 456, 471

90 93 1314 54501-02052 456, 471

90 93 1365 54555-02002 456, 471

90 93 1366 54556-02002 456, 471

90 93 1748 57724-2E000 474

90 93 1748 57724-2E000 492

90 93 1749 57724-1E000 455, 476

90 93 1764 54830-2H100 458, 463

90 93 1764 54830-2H100 483

90 93 1765 55530-1H000 799

90 93 1765 55530-1H000 803

90 93 2062 55530-4H000 799

90 93 2063 55540-4H000 799

90 93 2064 54830-4H000 461

90 93 2065 54840-4H000 461

90 93 2066 54830-0X000 461

90 93 2067 54840-0X000 461

90 93 2763 57724-0X000 461

90 93 3448 56540-2H000 458, 463

90 93 3448 56540-2H000 483

90 93 3449 57724-1G000 490

90 93 3450 57724-1G100 490

90 93 3495 55530-17000 800

90 93 3495 55530-17000 804

90 93 4559 54830-1J000 462

90 93 4559 54830-1J000 493

90 93 4560 54840-1J000 462

90 93 4560 54840-1J000 493

90 93 4659 56820-2H000 458, 463

90 93 4659 56820-2H000 483

90 93 4660 56820-2H090 458, 463

90 93 4660 56820-2H090 483

91 92 7232 KKY01-34-310 488

91 92 7232 D031-34-310A 528

90 92 8124 55530-26600 800

90 92 8266 55830-25000 S1 797, 802

90 92 8267 55530-4A000 798, 798, 798

90 92 8268 55530-38600 801, 802

90 92 8268 55530-38600 804, 805

90 92 8285 57755-17000 465, 466

90 92 8512 55580-37020 472, 801

90 92 8514 55530-2B000 799, 800

90 92 8575 54830-2B200 463, 470

90 92 8576 54840-2B200 463, 470

90 92 8659 54830-36101 S1 471

90 92 8734 54840-1E000 455, 476

90 92 8734 54840-1G000 490

90 92 8735 54830-1E000 455, 476

90 92 8735 54830-1G000 490

90 92 9272 56820-38000 472, 477

90 92 9272 56820-38000 484, 485, 486

90 92 9273 56820-38900 472, 477

90 92 9273 56820-38900 484, 485, 486

90 92 9282 51760-38000 472, 472, 472, 477, 
477, 477

90 92 9282 51760-38000 484, 484, 484, 486, 
486, 486

90 92 9665 54555-26000 469

90 92 9666 54551-26000 469

90 92 9667 54503-3BA00 S1 469

90 92 9693 56540-22000 454, 459, 467

90 92 9704 51760-1G000 455, 476

90 92 9704 51760-1G000 490

90 92 9705 54530-07000 S1 461

90 93 0015 54500-4A600 460

90 93 0016 54501-4A600 460

90 93 0089 56820-1E900 455, 476

90 93 0089 56820-1E900 490

90 93 0090 56820-1E000 455, 476

90 93 0090 56820-1E000 490

90 93 0091 57724-2B000 470

90 93 0092 57729-4A010 460, 465

90 93 0111 57730-43010 461

90 93 0112 57730-33100 471

90 93 0243 56820-4A600 460, 465

90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 472, 477

90 93 0863 54403-38A00 S1 484, 485
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99 80 0007 4066.19 S1 260

99 80 0007 9750000380 S1 312, 340

99 90 6619 140 350 11 70 852, 868, 877

99 92 1483 31 12 6 761 409 667

99 92 1484 31 12 6 761 410 667

99 92 1485 31 10 6 779 437 667

99 92 1486 31 10 6 779 438 667

99 92 1487 31 12 6 756 309 667

99 92 1488 32 11 6 780 785 667

99 92 1489 32 11 6 780 786 667

99 92 1495 32 21 6 754 565 667

99 92 1496 32 21 6 754 566 667

99 92 2438 31 12 6 757 551 667

99 92 2473 33 50 6 772 789 885, 885, 885

99 92 2481 31 35 6 778 831 667, 669

99 92 2482 31 35 1 507 989 667

91 92 9283 57724-07100 487

91 92 9340 54830-2F000 482

91 92 9341 54840-2F000 482

91 92 9753 54811-3E010 493

91 92 9754 54811-3E060 493

91 93 0014 56820-07000 487

91 93 0126 0K2N1-34-170A 480, 485, 491

91 93 0127 0K2N1-34-150A 480, 485, 491

91 93 1093 54810-3E000 S1 493

91 93 1107 54820-FD000 489

91 93 1108 54830-FD000 489

91 93 1191 0K33C-34-160A 489

91 93 1192 0K33C-34-150A 489

91 93 1193 0K2A5-34-150B 485

91 93 1250 54830-07000 487

91 93 1251 54840-07000 487

91 93 2059 0K011-34-160A 488, 492

91 93 2061 0K552-34-160B 482

91 93 2578 54830-2G000 481, 484, 486

91 93 3451 KDX53-32240 B 480, 489

91 93 4041 0K2FA-34-170 481

91 93 4042 0K2FA-34-150 481

91 93 4615 0K2M2-28-150 803, 805, 806

91 93 4617 55530-4D000 803

92 93 4657 54830-4D000 482

92 93 4658 54840-4D000 482

97 90 4576 601 332 50 50 576, 578

99 72 0001 1J0 422 804 H 43, 47

99 72 0002 1J0 422 803 H 43, 47

99 78 0001 5995503 326

99 78 0002 1 954 430 397

99 80 0001 6 935 233 350, 352, 356, 358, 
360, 362, 365, 389, 
390, 392, 406, 408, 
412, 413, 417

99 80 0001 1E00-32-125 529

99 80 0003 1 121 510 386

99 80 0004 4066.18 260

99 80 0004 9750000280 312, 340

99 80 0005 4066.19 260

99 80 0005 9750000380 312, 312, 340, 340

99 80 0006 4066.18 S1 260

99 80 0006 9750000280 S1 312, 340
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Translation Übersetzungen Traduction Traducciones переводы

all alle tous todos все

aluminum Aluminium aluminium aluminio алюминий

mounting kit Anbausatz kit de construction 
rapportée juego de montaje хомут глушителя

leaf-spring bearing Blattfederlager palier de ressort à lames soporte de ballesta сайлентблок рессоры

sealing kit power steering Dichtsatz Servolenkung kit d’étanchéité direction 
assistée

juego estanq. para 
servodirección

уплотнительный 
комплект рул.упр. с 

сервопривод.

adjusting bolt Einstellbolzen axe de réglage perno de ajuste болт рулевой тяги

idependent wheel 
suspension Einzelradaufhängung suspension á roue 

indépendante
independiente 

suspensión de rueda
независимая подвеска 

колес

guide joint Führungsgelenk joint de coulisse articulación guía шаровaя опорa

guide rod Führungsstange barre conductrice vástago de guía направляющая штанга

rubber mount Gummilager support en caoutchouc soporte de goma втулка резиновая

sleeve Hülse manchon casquillo втулка

connecting rod Koppelstange barre de couplage barra de acoplamiento тяга стабилизаторов

connecting rod bearing Koppelstangenlager palier de barre de 
couplage

cojinete de barra de aco-
plamiento

втулка стойки 
стабилизатора

steering gear Lenkgetriebe mécanisme de direction engranaje de dirección рулевая рейка

steering gear bearing Lenkgetriebelager roulement de mécanisme 
de direction

soporte de engranaje 
de dirección

крепление рулевого 
механизма

steering arm Lenkhebel levier de direction palanca de dirección рулевая сошка

steering arm bearing Lenkhebellager roulement de levier de 
direction

soporte de palanca de 
dirección

рулевая сошка 
подшипника

steering boot Lenkmanschette manchette de direction manguito de dirección пыльник рулевой рейки

drag link Lenkstange barre de direction arbol de dirección продольная рулевая тяга

drag link end Lenkstangenendstück rotule de barre de 
direction

terminal de arbol de 
dirección наконечник рулевой тяги

steering damper Lenkungsdämpfer amortisseur de direction amortiguador de 
dirección

амортизатор рулевого 
управления

upper / above oben haut arriba вверху

suitable for passend für adaptè á apropiado para подходящий для

control arm Querlenker bras de suspension brazo oscilante 
transversal

поперечный рычаг 
подвески

control arm complete Querlenker komplett bras de suspension 
complet

brazo oscilante transver-
sal completo

поперечный рычаг 
подвески комплект

control arm with rubber 
mount

Querlenker mit 
Gummilager

bras de suspension avec 
support en caoutchouc

brazo oscilante transver-
sal con soporte de goma

поперечный рычаг 
подвески c резиновой 

опорой

control arm without 
rubber mount

Querlenker ohne 
Gummilager

bras de suspension sans 
support en caoutchouc

brazo oscilante 
transversal sin soporte de 

goma

поперечный рычаг 
подвески без резиновой 

опорой

control arm, rear Querlenker, hinten bras de suspension, 
arrière

brazo oscilante 
transversal,  trasero

поперечный рычаг 
подвески, сзади

control arm, front Querlenker, vorne bras de suspension, avant brazo oscilante 
transversal, delantero

поперечный рычаг 
подвески, спереди

control arm mount Querlenkerlager support de bras de 
suspension

soporte de brazo 
oscilante transversal сайлентблок

rep. kit king pin Rep. Satz 
Achsschenkelbolzen kit de rép. pivot jgo. rep. pivote de 

mangueta
р/к шкворень 

поворотного кулака

rep. kit eccentric bolt Rep. Satz 
Exzenterbolzen

kit de rép. axe 
excentrique

jgo. rep. bulón excéntrico болт эксцентриковый в 
комлекте

rep. kit guide rod Rep. Satz 
Führungsstange

kit de rép. barre 
conductrice

jgo. rep. vastago de guía ремкомплект рычага 
подвески

rep. kit connecting rod Rep. Satz Koppelstange kit de réparation barre 
d’accouplement 

jgo. rep. barra de 
acoplamiento

ремкомплект тяги 
стабилизаторa
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rep. kit steering arm Rep. Satz Lenkhebel kit de rép. levier de 
direction

jgo. rep. palanca de 
dirección

ремкомплект рулевой 
сошки

rep. kit steering arm shaft Rep. Satz 
Lenkhebelwelle

kit de rép.arbre de levier 
de direction

jgo. rep. arbol de palanca 
de dirección

ремкомплект вал 
рулевой сошки

rep. kit steering boot Rep. Satz 
Lenkmanschette

kit de rép. Soufflet de 
direction

jgo. rep. guarnición de 
dirección

р/к манжета рулевой 
передачи

rep. kit control arm Rep. Satz Querlenker kit de rép. bras de 
suspension

jgo. rep. brazo oscilante 
transversa

р/к поперечного рычага 
подвески

rep. kit control arm mount Rep. Satz 
Querlenkerlager 

kit de rép. support de bras 
de suspension

jgo. rep. soporte de brazo 
oscilante transversal

р/к подш-к попереч.рыч. 
подвески

rep. kit power steering Rep. Satz Servolenkung kit de rép. direction 
assistée

jgo. rep. servodirección р/к рулевого механизма 
с усилителем

rep. kit tie rod Rep. Satz Spurstange kit de rép. barre 
d’accouplement

jgo. rep. Barra de 
acoplamiento

р/к поперечная рулевая 
тяга

rep. kit stabilizer mount Rep. Satz 
Stabilisatorlager

kit de rép. support de 
stabilisateur

jgo. rep. Soporte de esta-
bilizador

р/к втулка стабилизатора

rep. kit support link Rep. Satz Stützgelenk kit de rép. support articulé jgo. rep. articulación de 
apoyo

ремкомплект шаровой 
опоры

rep. kit ball joint Rep. Satz Traggelenk kit de rép. support articulé jgo. rep. articulación 
soportando

ремкомплект шаровой 
опоры

rep. kit tension rod Rep. Satz Zugstrebe kit de rép. tirant jgo. rep. tirante de trac-
ción

ремкомплект тяговая 
распорка

lock washer Sicherungsblech tôle de sécurité chapa de fijación стопорная шайба

tie rod Spurstange barre d’accouplement barra de acoplamiento рулевая тягa

tie rod end Spurstangenendstück about de barre 
d’accouplement

terminal de barra de aco-
plamiento

наконечник рулевых тяг

stabilizer mount Stabilisatorlager support de stabilisateur soporte de estabilizador втулка стабилизатора

steel Stahl acier acero сталь

Rigid Axle Starrachse essieu rigide eje rígido жесткий мост

support link Stützgelenk support articulé articulación de apoyo опора шаровая

support link bearing Stützgelenklager palier de support articulé cojinete de articulación de 
apoyo

сайлентблок рычага 
подвески

ball joint Traggelenk support articulé articulación soportando шаровая опора

down, below, lower unten bas abajo снизу

connecting rod Verbindungsstange barre d’accouplement tirante de unión тяга заднего 
стабилизатора

optional wahlweise optionellement optativo на выбор

tension rod Zugstrebe tirant puntal de traccion рычаг подвески

tension rod mount Zugstrebenlager palier de barre de traction cojinete de tirante de 
tracción

сайлент-блок тяги
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Symbols &
Abbrevations

Symbole & 
Abkürzungen

Symboles & 
Abréviations

Símbolos & 
Abreviaciones

Символ & 
окращение

SWAG no. SWAG-Nr. n° SWAG n° de SWAG SWAG-номер

reference number Referenznummer réferénce número de referencia оригинальный номер

 part designation Bezeichnung désignation de la 
pièce

denominación de las 
piezas Обозначение

restrictions and 
exceptions

Abgrenzungen und 
Ausnahmen

limitations et excep-
tions

limitaciones y 
excepciones

Ограничения и 
исключения

dimensions Abmessungen dimensions dimensiones размеры

old implementation alte Ausführung vieille construction ejecución antiguo старое исполнение

new implementation neue Ausführung nouvelles construction nueva ejecución новая конструкция

sports suspension Sportfahrwerk châssis sport chasis deportivo спортивная ходовая 
часть

air conditioning Klimaanlage climatisation aire acondicionado Кондиционер

Niveauregulierung levelling system Régulateur de 
Niveau Regulación de Nivel Regolatore di livello

  HD  Rough road equipment Schlechtwege-
ausrüstung

Equipement piste 
accidentée

Equipo para caminos 
inadecuados

Оборудование для 
плохих дорог

manual transmission Schaltgetriebe boîte de vitesse cambio manual механическая 
коробка передач

automatic 
transmission Automatikgetriebe boîte automatique cambio automático Автоматическая 

коробка передач

steering - damper Lenkungsdämpfer amortisseur de amortiguador de амортизатор 
рулевого управления

xx axle load Achslast charge de I‘essieu carga sobre el eje осевая нагрузка←
left links gauche izquierda слева←

right rechts droite derecha справа

 15“ 15“ - wheels 15“ Räder jantes 15“ ruedas 15“ 15“ Колеса

 16“ 16“ - wheels 16“ Räder jantes 16“ ruedas 16“ 16“ Колеса

man. manual steering Manuelle Lenkung direction non assistée dirección no asistida ручной рулевое 
управления

servo. power steering Servolenkung direction assistée dirección asistida рулевое управление 
с гидроусилителем

E-servo.
electronical

power steering
Elektrische

Servolenkung
direction assistée

électronique
dirección asistida

electrónica

универсальные 
рулевое управление 
с гидроусилителем

E-hydr. 
elektrohydraulic
power steering

Elektrohydraulische
Lenkung

direction électronique
hydraulique

dirección 
electrohidráulica

Система рулевого 
управления с 

ектрогидравлическим 
усилителем

(ch.) xxx → from chassis number ab Fahrgestellnummer à partir du numéro de 
châssis desde núm. de chasis Начиная с номера 

шасси

(ch.) → xxx up to chassis number bis Fahrgestellnummer jusqu’au numéro de 
châssis hasta núm.de chasis До номера шасси

Ø A external diameter Durchmesser außen diamètre extérieur diámetro exterior diametro estero

Ø I internal diameter Durchmesser innen diamètre intérieur diámetro interior diametro interno
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Symbols &
Abbrevations

Symbole & 
Abkürzungen

Symboles & 
Abréviations

Símbolos & 
Abreviaciones

Символ & 
окращение

(axle) axle Achse pivot de direction eje ось

(incl.) with mit avec con с

(ex.) except außer sauf excepto кроме

(excl.) without ohne sans sin senza

ABS ABS Antiblockiersystem système antiblocage sistema antibloqueo антиблокирующая 
система

AWD 4-wheel drive Allrad 4x4 accionamiento por Привод на все колеса

4WD 4-wheel drive Allrad 4x4 accionamiento por Привод на все колеса

EDC electronic shock 
absorber control

Elektronische Dämpfer 
Kontrolle

contrôle électronique 
des amortisseurs

control electrónico de 
amortiguadores

электронный демфер 
контроль

ESP ESP Elektronisches 
Stabilitätsprogramm ESP ESP ESP

H height Höhe hauteur (la) altura высота

L length Länge longueur largo / longitud длина

LHT left hand threat Linksgewinde filetage à gauche rosca a la izquirda левая резьба

RHT right hand threat Rechtsgewinde filetage à droite rosca a la derecha правая резьба

LHD left hand drive Linkslenkung conduite à gauche conducción a lado  
izquierdo

левое рулевое 
управление

RHD right hand drive Rechtslenkung conduite à droite conducción a lado 
derecho

правое рулевое 
управление

4 - cyl. 4 - cylinder 4 - Zylinder 4  cylindres 4 - cilindro 4 - Цилиндр

5 - cyl. 5 - cylinder 5 - Zylinder 5  cylindres 5 - cilindro 5 - Цилиндр

4 - türig 4 - door 4 - türig 4  portes 4 - puertas 4 - Дверь

5 - türig 5 - door 5 - türig 5  portes 5 - puertas 5 - Дверь



Steering and 
Suspension

Lenkung und Aufhängung
Direction et Suspension
Dirección y Suspensión
Рулевое управление и подвеска

SWAG Autoteile GmbH · Am Kiesberg 4-6 · 42117 Wuppertal · Germany
www.swag.de · Tel. +49 202 26454-0 · Fax +49 202 26454-5000 · E-Mail info@swag.de
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